
OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

10 DYER STREET LLC 10-14 DYER ST 242,000 299,600 0.24 57,600

1022 UNION AVENUE REALTY LLC 1022 UNION AV 411,800 436,900 0.06 25,100

104 OAK STREET TRUST 104 OAK ST 132,100 165,500 0.25 33,400

106 EASTMAN SHORE ROAD LLC 106 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 724,000 1,225,400 0.69 501,400

109 WEIRS BLVD NOMINEE TRUST 93 WEIRS BV 766,400 1,088,900 0.42 322,500

1091 UNION AVENUE LLC 1091 UNION AV 333,800 355,100 0.06 21,300

11 HOWARD STREET LLC 30 SOUTH ST #3 110,500 132,500 0.20 22,000

11 HOWARD STREET LLC 11 HOWARD ST 171,800 209,900 0.22 38,100

110 WATER STREET CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 110 WATER ST 0 0 0.00 0

112 PRESCOTT AVE LLC 112 PRESCOTT AV 1,192,800 2,219,200 0.86 1,026,400

12 LAKE STREET LLC 144 LAKE ST #12 426,600 599,500 0.41 172,900

123 & 127 UNION AVENUE LLC 123 UNION AV 356,600 444,500 0.25 87,900

123 & 127 UNION AVENUE LLC 127 UNION AV 134,800 169,800 0.26 35,000

125 STERLING DR REALTY TRUST 125 STERLING DR 16 95,600 5,974.00 95,584

125 STERLING DR REALTY TRUST 117 STERLING DR 23 103,900 4,516.39 103,877

1265 MEREDITH CENTER ROAD REALTY TRUST  FILLMORE AV 602 602 0.00 0

127 PINE ST LLC 127 PINE ST 222,800 271,100 0.22 48,300

13 SUMMER STREET LACONIA LLC 13 SUMMER ST 213,700 249,300 0.17 35,600

135 ENDICOTT ST LLC ENDICOTT ST E 196,800 2,175,000 10.05 1,978,200

1367 UNION AVE ASSOCIATES LLC 1367 UNION AV 333,800 356,500 0.07 22,700

138 OAK STREET LLC 138 OAK ST 263,700 345,200 0.31 81,500

14 BRICKYARD REALTY TRUST 41 TREETOP CR #14 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

141 WATER STREET TRUST THE 141 WATER ST 355,300 382,800 0.08 27,500

144 WASHINGTON PLACE LLC 144 WASHINGTON ST 189,900 236,900 0.25 47,000

147 WENTWORTH COVE RD REALTY TRUST 147 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,328,600 1,985,000 0.49 656,400

149 MEMORY LLC 149 MEMORY LN 316,500 360,800 0.14 44,300

15 KENTFIELD COURT REALTY TRUST 15 KENTFIELD CT 144,800 182,000 0.26 37,200

15 LAKE STREET LLC 144 LAKE ST #15 179,200 254,900 0.42 75,700

155 LAKE STREET LLC 155 LAKE ST 543,900 579,500 0.07 35,600

16 LYMAN STREET LLC 16 LYMAN ST 164,900 205,500 0.25 40,600

180-182 BLUEBERRY LANE TRUST 180 BLUEBERRY LN 999,100 1,173,900 0.17 174,800
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1969 REV TRUST 51 GARDEN CR 293,600 381,300 0.30 87,700

20 DELL AVENUE LLC 20 DELL AV 151,300 196,700 0.30 45,400

21 HERITAGE RD LLC  HERITAGE RD 68,800 102,800 0.49 34,000

22 WEST STREET LLC 22 WEST ST 306,400 395,600 0.29 89,200

22 YACHTSMANS RIDGE LLC 22 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 216,600 519,700 1.40 303,100

221 PLEASANT ST LLC 211 PLEASANT ST 419,200 548,100 0.31 128,900

221 PLEASANT ST LLC 221 PLEASANT ST 540,200 699,400 0.29 159,200

229 MESSER STREET LLC 229 MESSER ST 279,900 308,400 0.10 28,500

24 DILLON WAY UNIT 13 REALTY TRUST 24 DILLON WY #13 162,800 257,300 0.58 94,500

24 GILFORD AVE LLC 24 GILFORD AV 467,700 553,600 0.18 85,900

24/2 DILLON WAY LLC 24 DILLON WY #2 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

24-1 MOULTON COVE LLC 24 DILLON WY #1 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

245 UNION AVE LACONIA LLC 245 UNION AV 261,100 280,600 0.07 19,500

246-250 PAUGUS PARK RD A CONDOMINIUM 246-250 PAUGUS PARK RD 0 0 0.00 0

25 ARTISAN HOLDINGS LLC  ARTISAN CT 61,400 64,400 0.05 3,000

25 OLDHAM ROAD REALTY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E01A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

25 OLDHAM ROAD REALTY TRUST 14 HERON TRACE 607,300 746,000 0.23 138,700

254 PAUGUS PARK ROAD TRUST 254 PAUGUS PARK RD 692,100 1,212,100 0.75 520,000

27 YEAR REALTY TRUST LEIGHTON AV N 81,000 141,300 0.74 60,300

274 COURT ST LLC 274-280 COURT ST 380,000 391,400 0.03 11,400

274 PAUGUS PARK ROAD LLC 274 PAUGUS PARK RD 824,000 1,250,200 0.52 426,200

28 WEBSTER STREET REALTY TRUST 28 WEBSTER ST 183,500 226,100 0.23 42,600

28 ZEBLEY SHORE WEST NOMINEE TRUST 29 ZEBLEY SHORE RD WEST 922,300 1,387,700 0.50 465,400

299 SMS REALTY LLC 299 MAIN ST 356,100 464,600 0.30 108,500

3 WAY REALTY GROUP LLC 1083 UNION AV 299,100 318,600 0.07 19,500

30 METHODIST CIRCLE LLC 30 METHODIST CR 334,300 408,200 0.22 73,900

31 ANDOVER PLACE LLC 31 ANDOVER PL 139,700 246,900 0.77 107,200

33 LEXINGTON DR LLC 33 LEXINGTON DR #1-4 240,500 433,800 0.80 193,300

33 MORRILL STREET REALTY TRUST 33 MORRILL ST 156,500 192,400 0.23 35,900

33 SCHOOL STREET INVESTMENT LLC 33 SCHOOL ST 241,200 314,300 0.30 73,100

343 LLC 343 COURT ST 339,300 350,100 0.03 10,800

354 SOUTH MAIN STREET COMPANY LLC 354 MAIN ST 237,100 256,700 0.08 19,600
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36 APPLETON STREET LLC 36 APPLETON ST 177,800 225,200 0.27 47,400

36 CROSS STREET LLC & 36 CROSS ST 0 0 0.00 0

36 CROSS STREET LLC & 38 CROSS ST 83,400 201,600 1.42 118,200

36 CROSS STREET LLC & 36 CROSS ST 83,500 125,800 0.51 42,300

36 METHODIST CIRCLE REALTY TRUST 36 METHODIST CR 218,200 252,800 0.16 34,600

360 UNION LLC 360 UNION AV #2 219,200 233,600 0.07 14,400

360 UNION LLC 360 UNION AV #1 124,700 133,100 0.07 8,400

37 AVERY STREET INVESTMENTS LLC 37 AVERY ST 210,100 260,200 0.24 50,100

376 COURT STREET LLC 376 COURT ST 336,600 352,300 0.05 15,700

376 MAIN ST LLC 674 MAIN ST 277,300 260,100 - 0.06 - 17,200

377 UNION AVENUE LLC 377 UNION AV 262,300 386,900 0.48 124,600

38 BELVIDERE STREET LLC 38 BELVIDERE ST 161,400 204,300 0.27 42,900

39 WEST STREET NOMINEE TRUST 771 MAIN ST 573,600 691,900 0.21 118,300

395 SOUTH MAIN STREET LACONIA LLC 395 MAIN ST 154,400 169,100 0.10 14,700

397 UNION AVE LLC 401 UNION AV 48,000 72,100 0.50 24,100

41 WINDJAMMER LLC 55 DEADRECKONING POINT 217,300 315,600 0.45 98,300

425 BRICK HOUSE LLC 425 LAKESIDE AV 413,400 760,300 0.84 346,900

425 BRICK HOUSE LLC 425 LAKESIDE AV 0 0 0.00 0

427 WEIRS BLVD REALTY TRUST 427 WEIRS BV 584,800 633,200 0.08 48,400

43 FAIR STREET LLC 43 FAIR ST 240,400 315,800 0.31 75,400

45 ENDICOTT LLC 45 ENDICOTT ST N 544,700 570,300 0.05 25,600

45 LEX LLC 45 LEXINGTON DR 2,560,000 2,737,100 0.07 177,100

486 UNION AVENUE LLC 486 UNION AV 198,800 211,600 0.06 12,800

5 DEWEY STREET LLC 5 DEWEY ST 230,400 301,800 0.31 71,400

5 SHEILA LANE REALTY TRUST 22 PRIDES POINT WY 753,800 1,107,700 0.47 353,900

50 BLUEBERRY LN CONDOS 50 BLUEBERRY LN 0 0 0.00 0

50 LAIGHTON AVENUE TRUST 50 LEIGHTON AV N 1,336,500 2,200,100 0.65 863,600

53 DAVIS PLACE LLC 53 DAVIS PL 199,400 218,500 0.10 19,100

545 READING LLC 9 CONSTELLATION DR #B 432,000 604,800 0.40 172,800

545 READING LLC 195 DAVIDSON DR #B01A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

545 READING LLC 102 RECREATION DR #C28 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

55 BOWMAN STREET LLC 55 BOWMAN ST 193,300 233,900 0.21 40,600
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55 MERRIMACK STREET LLC 55 MERRIMAC ST 188,000 235,000 0.25 47,000

553 WEIRS BOULEVARD LLC  WHITE OAKS RD 922 922 0.00 0

553 WEIRS BOULEVARD LLC 553 WEIRS BV 166,783 260,383 0.56 93,600

553 WEIRS BOULEVARD LLC 563 WEIRS BV 239,400 263,700 0.10 24,300

560 UNION AVENUE LLC 560 UNION AV 331,900 448,600 0.35 116,700

5623 REAL ESTATE LLC 523-571 MAIN ST 887,400 947,200 0.07 59,800

59 GOLDEN GATE LLC 59 WEIRS BV 565,900 631,300 0.12 65,400

59 GOLDEN GATE LLC 142 CHURCH ST 241,900 302,500 0.25 60,600

6 MAGNOLIA LANE LLC 6 MAGNOLIA LN 222,600 319,500 0.44 96,900

60 BAY STREET INDUSTRIAL CONDOMINIUM 60 BAY ST 0 0 0.00 0

603 COMMERCIAL RENTALS LLC 1126 UNION AV 415,800 441,000 0.06 25,200

609 MAIN STREET LLC 609 MAIN ST #103 0 2,082,900 0.00 2,082,900

609 MAIN STREET LLC 609 MAIN ST #RETAIL 0 340,000 0.00 340,000

609 MAIN STREET LLC 609 MAIN ST 1,012,400 0 - 1.00 - 1,012,400

61 CHURCH STREET LLC 61 CHURCH ST 130,800 142,500 0.09 11,700

64 ELM ST LLC 674 ELM ST #7 330,900 445,300 0.35 114,400

65-71 CHURCH STREET LLC 65 CHURCH ST 220,000 256,700 0.17 36,700

66 LANDING LANE LLC 66 LANDING LN #101 172,800 244,000 0.41 71,200

674 ELM ST REALTY TRUST 674 ELM ST #20 262,600 366,800 0.40 104,200

69 EASTMAN SHORE RD S LLC 69 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 1,237,100 1,864,800 0.51 627,700

69E CONSTITUTION LLC 18-20 CLEVELAND PL 243,800 318,700 0.31 74,900

70 ENDICOTT STREET NORTH LLC 70 ENDICOTT ST N 962,300 990,300 0.03 28,000

70 ENDICOTT STREET NORTH LLC 97 ENDICOTT ST N 130,200 130,200 0.00 0

70 ENDICOTT STREET NORTH LLC  ENDICOTT ST N 188,700 210,400 0.11 21,700

71 LYFORD LLC  MESSER ST 7,200 8,200 0.14 1,000

71 LYFORD LLC 71 LYFORD ST 216,900 269,000 0.24 52,100

72 LEIGHTON AVE NOMINEE TRUST 72 LEIGHTON AV N 494,200 782,400 0.58 288,200

727-739 SCENIC ROAD CONDOMINIUM 727-739 SCENIC RD 0 0 0.00 0

73 GILFORD AVENUE LLC 73 GILFORD AV 249,600 298,700 0.20 49,100

750 N MAIN LLC 750 MAIN ST 350,300 454,900 0.30 104,600

755 NORTH MAIN LLC 755 MAIN ST 290,000 322,200 0.11 32,200

76 LAKESIDE LLC 76 LAKESIDE AV 404,600 522,800 0.29 118,200
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77 NEW SALEM STREET REALTY LLC 77 NEW SALEM ST 309,550 330,550 0.07 21,000

77 NEW SALEM STREET REALTY LLC  NEW SALEM ST 45,300 50,600 0.12 5,300

77 NEW SALEM STREET REALTY LLC 97 NEW SALEM ST 180,000 194,300 0.08 14,300

79 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS LLC 79 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 227,300 332,200 0.46 104,900

8 PAUGUS PARK REALTY TRUST 50 PAUGUS PARK RD 908,400 1,363,200 0.50 454,800

806 MAIN ST LLC 806 MAIN ST 243,600 265,800 0.09 22,200

816 PROPERTIES LLC 258 ENDICOTT ST N 832,000 941,800 0.13 109,800

827 N MAIN STREET LLC 827 MAIN ST 1,127,400 1,199,600 0.06 72,200

831 UNION AVE LTD PARTNERSHIP 831 UNION AV 326,800 345,600 0.06 18,800

831 UNION AVE LTD PARTNERSHIP 16 CHESTNUT ST 46,200 47,900 0.04 1,700

831 UNION AVENUE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 15 CHESTNUT ST 155,000 168,700 0.09 13,700

86 BATCHELDER LLC 86 BATCHELDER ST 168,600 209,700 0.24 41,100

899 UNION AVE LLC 899 UNION AV 168,700 233,600 0.38 64,900

91 ISLAND DRIVE REALTY TRUST 91 ISLAND DR 455,800 620,200 0.36 164,400

91 LBD TRUST 91 LONG BAY DR 624,300 788,800 0.26 164,500

91 PINE STREET LLC 91 PINE ST 166,200 251,700 0.51 85,500

92 DARTMOUTH ST LLC 92 DARTMOUTH ST 158,100 199,200 0.26 41,100

92 GILFORD AVE LLC 92 GILFORD AV 432,000 559,600 0.30 127,600

979 UNION AVE LACONIA LLC 979 UNION AV 290,600 310,100 0.07 19,500

98 LUCERNE AVENUE REALTY TRUST 98 LUCERNE AV #101 846,300 1,284,300 0.52 438,000

A & B REALTY TRUST 84 RECREATION DR #A6 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

A & D REV TRUST 69 BIRCHWOOD WY 457,900 594,400 0.30 136,500

A & J PETROLEUM LLC 297 UNION AV 519,500 540,200 0.04 20,700

A R C NETWORKS INC 196 ELM ST 230,000 285,000 0.24 55,000

A V REALTY TRUST 653 MAIN ST 768,300 819,800 0.07 51,500

AALTO BRIAN A & COLLEEN A 49 AVERY ST 204,400 264,200 0.29 59,800

ABBATE DIANE S & ABBATE FRANK 195 DAVIDSON DR #E01B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

ABBATE G FRANCIS & ABBATE DIANE S 17 FERN LN 271,200 466,600 0.72 195,400

ABBOTT BETHANY L 9 TAYLOR ST 145,400 183,300 0.26 37,900

ABBOTT DANA R & ANN M REV TRUST 80  NATURES VIEW DR 387,800 444,700 0.15 56,900

ABBOTT HAROLD E 1998 REV TRST 1033 UNION AV 762,800 807,900 0.06 45,100

ABBOTT MARGUERITE E 31 DURKEE ST 159,600 205,300 0.29 45,700
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ABBOTT PAMELA J 2020 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 14 RIVER ST 277,400 361,100 0.30 83,700

ABDULLA GEORGE & ELIZABETH A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #419 110,800 161,400 0.46 50,600

ABELMANN ARTHUR W 442 LEIGHTON AV N 791,400 1,250,300 0.58 458,900

ABEYSINGHE CHAMPA & WADDUWAGE 429 SHORE DR 497,300 585,600 0.18 88,300

ABREU JAMES & SONIA 35 MARCIA ANN WY 71,700 110,800 0.55 39,100

ABREU JAMES & SONIA 33 MARCIA ANN WY 70,100 107,600 0.53 37,500

ABREU JAMES D 1198 UNION AV #3-21 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

ACCORNERO PAMELA & 260 MAIN ST 139,200 172,400 0.24 33,200

ACHBER RACHEL TRUST 181 LYNNEWOOD RD 333,100 419,000 0.26 85,900

ACHBER RACHEL TRUST/TRUSTEE 39 CANAL ST 151,500 161,100 0.06 9,600

ACI PROPERTIES LLC 79 GILFORD AV 261,300 318,600 0.22 57,300

ACI PROPERTIES LLC 37 GILFORD AV 287,100 374,000 0.30 86,900

ACI PROPERTIES LLC 28 HARVARD ST 373,500 487,700 0.31 114,200

ACI PROPERTIES LLC 254 COURT ST 215,200 223,700 0.04 8,500

ACI PROPERTIES LLC 35 BOWMAN ST 170,300 211,500 0.24 41,200

ACI PROPERTIES LLC 81 PINE ST 169,200 216,900 0.28 47,700

ACI PROPERTIES LLC 3 RIVERSIDE CT 348,900 433,700 0.24 84,800

ACI PROPERTIES LLC 17 HOWARD ST 239,600 313,500 0.31 73,900

ACKERSON KEIL DYGERT 37 DARTMOUTH ST 173,000 212,900 0.23 39,900

ACT FIVE ENTERTAINMENT LLC 1072 WATSON RD 580,000 598,100 0.03 18,100

ACT FIVE ENTERTAINMENT LLC  WATSON RD 81,400 141,700 0.74 60,300

ADAMCHIK BRIAN ANDREW & 90 MAIN ST 181,700 222,600 0.23 40,900

ADAMKOWSKI JEANETTE & 178 TREETOP CR #16 120,800 169,700 0.40 48,900

ADAMS ARNOLD & EDYTHE 2019 TRUST 404 SHORE DR 1,017,100 1,663,100 0.64 646,000

ADAMS JOHN M 132 GILFORD AV 147,100 181,300 0.23 34,200

ADAMS JOHN PHILIP & LINDA 18 SANBORN ST 188,200 232,900 0.24 44,700

ADAMS LEE M 120 ENDICOTT ST N 220,600 278,600 0.26 58,000

ADAMS SARAH BUCK & 91 MCGRATH ST 158,100 195,700 0.24 37,600

ADE94 LLC 150 MESSER ST 222,100 293,000 0.32 70,900

ADINOLFO JOSHUA & SAMANTHA 7 DILLON WY #5 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

ADRIAN THOMAS F & JOANN M 95 GILLETTE ST 280,300 346,000 0.23 65,700

ADRIGNOLA LAVINA M TRUST/TRUSTEE 223 ENDICOTT ST E 267,200 329,100 0.23 61,900
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ADSC REAL ESTATE LLC 644 UNION AV 255,300 270,800 0.06 15,500

AEGEAN SPRING HOLDINGS LLC  WEIRS BV 214,000 214,000 0.00 0

AEGEAN SPRING HOLDINGS LLC 1089 WEIRS BV 354,500 358,800 0.01 4,300

AEHT REALTY LLC 67 WATER ST #103 95,400 77,500 - 0.19 - 17,900

AEHT REALTY LLC 67 WATER ST 101 113,100 120,900 0.07 7,800

AG REV TRUST 72 GALE AV 287,400 355,200 0.24 67,800

AGRI PETER & AGRI CHRISTINE 591 WEIRS BV #129 31,300 60,700 0.94 29,400

AGRUSSO TERRANCE 29 PEARL ST 187,700 229,600 0.22 41,900

AGUILAR BRIANNE 27 WOODLAND AV 143,000 217,300 0.52 74,300

AHEARN SHARON R 207 SANDHURST DR 57,700 71,900 0.25 14,200

AHLERS HENRIETTE C 111 WOODVALE DR 217,900 275,200 0.26 57,300

AIDONIDIS ANNMARIE C& SAMUEL & 9 BRIAN LN #A 153,200 206,000 0.34 52,800

AIDONIDIS DANIEL Z 39 PAUGUS ST 178,800 236,500 0.32 57,700

AIELLO JOHN & ANN 75 TREETOP CR #35 127,200 178,300 0.40 51,100

AIELLO JOSEPH F 75 STARK ST #8 112,000 152,500 0.36 40,500

AIMAN MAEGAN 41 DIXON ST 149,100 223,200 0.50 74,100

AINSWORTH GREGGORY S & GERRI 171 WARREN ST 230,400 281,000 0.22 50,600

AINSWORTH PHILIP A & KIMBERLY D 24 ISABELLA ST 128,300 161,500 0.26 33,200

AKA PROPERTY BUYERS LLC 70 STARK ST 157,200 201,900 0.28 44,700

AKERBERG CHRISTINA 713 ENDICOTT ST N #20 44,600 44,600 0.00 0

AKWA COMMERCIAL LLC  ENDICOTT ST N 168,100 168,100 0.00 0

AKWA COMMERCIAL LLC  ENDICOTT ST N 280,800 280,800 0.00 0

AKWA LIGHTHOUSE LLC 50 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 584,300 600,400 0.03 16,100

AKWA LIGHTHOUSE LLC 50A LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 900,000 900,000 0.00 0

AKWA MARINA YACHT CLUB LLC 95 CENTENARY AV 2,966,500 3,286,600 0.11 320,100

AKWA MARINA YACHT CLUB LLC 470 SCENIC RD 79,300 82,300 0.04 3,000

AKWA VERDANT LLC  HILLIARD RD 5,436 5,436 0.00 0

AKWA VERDANT LLC  HILLIARD RD 430,700 503,900 0.17 73,200

AKWA VERDANT LLC  ENDICOTT ST N 61,823 102,523 0.66 40,700

AKWA VILLAGE LLC 616 SCENIC RD 0 0 0.00 0

AKWA VILLAGE LLC 616 SCENIC RD #103 441,000 580,500 0.32 139,500

AKWA VILLAGE LLC  SCENIC RD 12,500 18,900 0.51 6,400
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AKWA VISTA LLC 664 SCENIC RD 122,800 184,300 0.50 61,500

AKWA VISTA LLC 41 SKIPPERS CT 1,280,200 1,290,900 0.01 10,700

AKWA VISTA LLC 471 ENDICOTT ST N 125,600 125,600 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 11 COMMANDERS HELM 90 90 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 65 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 102 102 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 55 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 95 95 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 39 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 106 106 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 38 COMMANDERS HELM 73 73 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 63 COMMANDERS HELM 68 68 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 19 COMMANDERS HELM 92 92 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 37 COMMANDERS HELM 89 89 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 87 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 253,500 521,700 1.06 268,200

AKWA VISTA LLC 146 AKWA VISTA 68 68 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 63 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 78 78 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 110 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 63 63 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 118 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 58 58 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 126 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 63 63 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 134 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 70 70 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 68 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 73 73 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 148 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 87 87 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 17 SKIPPERS CT 55 55 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 7 SKIPPERS CT 66 66 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 180 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 70 70 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 186 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 77 373,100 4,844.45 373,023

AKWA VISTA LLC 230 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 44 44 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 304 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 173,400 250,800 0.45 77,400

AKWA VISTA LLC 312 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 175,400 253,900 0.45 78,500

AKWA VISTA LLC 198 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 87 87 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 286 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 155,100 225,300 0.45 70,200

AKWA VISTA LLC 37 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 161,400 235,700 0.46 74,300

AKWA VISTA LLC 53 DEADRECKONING POINT 49 49 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 41 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 166,900 245,200 0.47 78,300
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AKWA VISTA LLC 38 STERN CASTLE PL 101,200 150,600 0.49 49,400

AKWA VISTA LLC 46 STERN CASTLE PL 109,000 164,700 0.51 55,700

AKWA VISTA LLC 45 STERN CASTLE PL 108,600 163,500 0.51 54,900

AKWA VISTA LLC 37 STERN CASTLE PL 99,000 145,900 0.47 46,900

AKWA VISTA LLC 17 KEEPERS LN 99 99 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 159 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 77 77 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 139 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 65 65 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 8 DEADRECKONING POINT 72 72 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 22 DEADRECKONING POINT 70 70 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 34 DEADRECKONING POINT 72 72 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 67 DEADRECKONING POINT 80 80 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 63 DEADRECKONING POINT 82 82 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 49 DEADRECKONING POINT 51 51 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 6 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 58 58 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 20 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 60 60 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 45 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 53 53 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 8 KEEPERS LN 66 66 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 60 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 99 99 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 21 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 53 53 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 15 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 68 68 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 25 DEADRECKONING POINT 73 73 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 23 DEADRECKONING POINT 68 68 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 15 DEADRECKONING POINT 78 78 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 7 DEADRECKONING POINT 61 61 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 103 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 58 58 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 97 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 104 104 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 95 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 73 73 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC 14 COMMANDERS HELM 90 90 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC SCENIC RD 79,100 128,800 0.63 49,700

AKWA VISTA LLC SCENIC RD 53,900 88,400 0.64 34,500

AKWA VISTA LLC 569-629 SCENIC RD 0 0 0.00 0

AKWA VISTA LLC  SCENIC RD 40,800 61,800 0.51 21,000
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AKWA VISTA LLC  SCENIC RD 115,200 186,400 0.62 71,200

AKWA WATERFRONT LLC  SCENIC RD 169,600 256,100 0.51 86,500

AL SHERAIDI SARAH EVANGELINA & 14 MORRILL ST 175,200 259,000 0.48 83,800

ALABISO PETER T JR REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 7 NESTLEDOWN DR #C 217,400 328,500 0.51 111,100

ALANURM AVO & TYEANNE 41 JOLIET ST 147,800 183,800 0.24 36,000

ALBA ANTHONY L & 33 PENDLETON RD 75,800 116,400 0.54 40,600

ALBA ANTHONY L & MEGAN M 37 PENDLETON RD 255,500 322,100 0.26 66,600

ALBA ANTHONY L & MEGAN M 41 EVERGREENS DR #2 159,300 239,700 0.50 80,400

ALBA NEW HAMPSHIRE TRUST 54 MCKINLEY RD #8 486,500 752,200 0.55 265,700

ALBERT DAVE & KARIN FAMILY TRUST 105 HOLMAN ST 259,700 324,400 0.25 64,700

ALBERT GERALD W &ALBERT MARY E 2006 TRST 21 LEEWOOD DR 269,100 338,600 0.26 69,500

ALBRIGHT JULY M & 79 MORRILL ST 210,900 261,000 0.24 50,100

ALCORN CHRISTOPHER 476 SCENIC RD #10 22,700 42,800 0.89 20,100

ALDRICH JOHN H & KAREN M 8 MISTWOOD LN 258,000 286,600 0.11 28,600

ALEXANDER JAIMEY N & 112 HIGHLAND ST 144,800 176,800 0.22 32,000

ALEXANDER JOSEPH H SR & ALEXANDER DONNA M & 53 GILFORD AV 293,600 367,700 0.25 74,100

ALEXANDER JOSEPH H SR & DONNA 40 BELL ST 404,800 487,200 0.20 82,400

ALEXANDER JOSEPH H SR & DONNA M 154 WASHINGTON ST 221,100 271,300 0.23 50,200

ALEXANDER MICHAEL D 338 MAIN ST 218,200 279,700 0.28 61,500

ALEXANDER PROPERTIES LLC 108 CHURCH ST 189,900 238,800 0.26 48,900

ALEXANDER PROPERTIES LLC 112 CHURCH ST 235,500 313,400 0.33 77,900

ALEXANDER RALPH 75 BELMONT RD 62,800 87,800 0.40 25,000

ALEXINSKI DENISE & 674 ELM ST #30 270,900 390,700 0.44 119,800

ALFIERI JEFFREY & 60 JEFFERSON ST 165,300 210,500 0.27 45,200

ALFIERI REALTY TRUST 37 ROSE POINT 1,142,800 1,672,600 0.46 529,800

ALGER JENNIFER L & BEN A 62 EDWARDS ST 149,200 187,300 0.26 38,100

ALIC IBRAHIM & HIBA 46 JOLIET ST 148,600 185,000 0.24 36,400

ALIX FRANCES L 612 BENTON DR 94,900 124,800 0.32 29,900

ALIZ ENTERPRISES LLC 261 MAIN ST 189,200 206,000 0.09 16,800

ALKHOURY HOUSSAM 602 SCENIC RD #1 680,600 894,200 0.31 213,600

ALKHOURY HOUSSAM 1336 UNION AV #7 45,000 691,700 14.37 646,700

ALLAIN SHANNON M 224 GILFORD AV 178,400 243,600 0.37 65,200
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ALLARD DENIS R & GAIL J 70 LUCERNE AV #2 386,300 585,800 0.52 199,500

ALLARD DONALD P & TREPANEY ALLISON L 83 CARRIAGE LN 570,700 791,600 0.39 220,900

ALLARD KAREN M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 58 CAROL CT 346,800 500,800 0.44 154,000

ALLEGRESSO MARY 96 HILLIARD RD #56 25,700 28,400 0.11 2,700

ALLEN ALBERT L III & KAREN M 81 ISLAND DR 450,800 643,000 0.43 192,200

ALLEN ALICE E 2002 TRUST/TRUSTEE & 39 BATCHELDER ST 211,300 262,800 0.24 51,500

ALLEN DANIEL R & M BRENDA 23 CLARK AV 213,300 262,500 0.23 49,200

ALLEN GARY F 32 CHAMPAGNE AV 190,300 233,400 0.23 43,100

ALLEN GEORGE 200 HILLIARD RD #18 18,400 20,300 0.10 1,900

ALLEN JEAN P 386 ROLLER COASTER RD 206,300 285,600 0.38 79,300

ALLEN JOHN & SHARON LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEES 23 MELISSA WY #C 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

ALLEN JOHN S & URSULA W 229 SHORE DR 324,100 410,200 0.27 86,100

ALLEN LAUREN E & MICHAEL J 24 BIRCHWOOD WY 247,400 317,700 0.28 70,300

ALLEN LINDSEY R 68 OPECHEE ST 139,800 183,100 0.31 43,300

ALLEN MICHAEL WAYNE & MICHELLE CLAIRE 147 GILFORD AV 177,400 216,500 0.22 39,100

ALLEN NANCY A 211 FRANKLIN ST 156,100 202,200 0.30 46,100

ALLEN PAUL & PAULA 96 HILLIARD RD #69 52,600 71,500 0.36 18,900

ALLEN RICHARD 42 BEAMAN ST 121,800 156,600 0.29 34,800

ALLEN RICHARD BROOKS & 27 ROLLING LN 187,100 242,400 0.30 55,300

ALLEN RICHARD E  ROWELL ST 28,600 42,900 0.50 14,300

ALLEN RICHARD E 2002 TRUST 90 MECHANIC ST 159,000 199,000 0.25 40,000

ALLEN RICHARD E 2002 TRUST 665 UNION AV 204,800 263,900 0.29 59,100

ALLEN RICHARD E 2002 TRUST 669 UNION AV 40,000 42,900 0.07 2,900

ALLEN RICHARD E 2002 TRUST 675 UNION AV 109,300 146,900 0.34 37,600

ALLEN RICHARD E 2002 TRUST/TRUSTEE & 101 CHURCH ST 264,300 346,500 0.31 82,200

ALLEN ROGER A 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE  HILL ST 18,900 28,600 0.51 9,700

ALLEN SANDRA J 15 BRIAN LN #A 167,300 225,000 0.34 57,700

ALLEN STEPHEN & SUSAN J 20 YALE PL 549,400 727,800 0.32 178,400

ALLEN THERRIN W 59 TREETOP CR #35 120,700 185,800 0.54 65,100

ALLEN THERRIN W & 9 TREETOP CR #35 118,900 183,000 0.54 64,100

ALLEN WILLIAM R 71 WINTER ST 156,800 196,600 0.25 39,800

ALLGAIER MICHAEL 783 SCENIC RD #5 496,100 754,500 0.52 258,400
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ALLWEIN JOHN H III & DANIELLE E 29 CEDAR ST 213,600 258,900 0.21 45,300

AL-MAR BINDER QPRT TRUST 350 SHORE DR 1,037,900 1,933,800 0.86 895,900

ALONZO JOSEPH S IRREVOCABLE TRUST 1198 UNION AV #2-8 55,000 60,000 0.09 5,000

ALSAMARAEE MIASAR & 58 FENTON AV 121,400 156,400 0.29 35,000

ALSES CAROL A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #118 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

AL-SHAWAFI RAMZI 61 GILFORD AV 124,900 162,500 0.30 37,600

ALTA-D LLC 87 BELKNAP ST 210,700 258,100 0.22 47,400

ALTIERI MICHAEL & CONNIE J 46 DREW LN 612,800 893,200 0.46 280,400

ALTING FAMILY IRREVOCABLE TRUST 898 MAIN ST 270,900 322,900 0.19 52,000

ALTON BAY INVESTORS TRUST INC 57 ACADEMY ST 234,800 309,200 0.32 74,400

ALVARANGA ANDRE 33 AVERY ST 187,500 241,800 0.29 54,300

ALVAREZ ISABEL C 60 GILFORD AV 257,600 320,900 0.25 63,300

ALVAREZ ROBERT L 148  NATURES VIEW DR 292,000 370,300 0.27 78,300

ALVES ARTHUR P & ARLENE A 266 ENDICOTT ST N #5 128,200 206,000 0.61 77,800

ALWARD JESSICA J 10 CARVER ST 149,200 190,000 0.27 40,800

ALWARD SCOTT & JESSICA 48 LANDING LN #2 221,200 337,700 0.53 116,500

AMADEI NICHOLAS 130 ENDICOTT ST N #210 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

AMADEI TODD & AMADEI CHELSEA & 130 ENDICOTT ST N #119 112,100 164,200 0.46 52,100

AMADEI TODD & AMADEI NICHOLAS & 130 ENDICOTT ST N #311 112,500 163,900 0.46 51,400

AMARAL JOANNE 96 HILLIARD RD #94 46,500 51,800 0.11 5,300

AMARAL TONY JORGE 70 WEBSTER ST 169,200 208,500 0.23 39,300

AMATEX CORPORATION 45 PRIMROSE DR S 656,700 702,000 0.07 45,300

AMBROSE D ANNETTE &BARTAGE JULIE AMBROSE 32 SANBORN ST 181,800 227,100 0.25 45,300

AMBROSINI JEFFREY M & KATHERINE HALL 150 MEMORY LN 138,200 308,300 1.23 170,100

AMC FAMILY TRUST 4 GABLES DR 366,800 516,700 0.41 149,900

AMERICAN LEGION DEPT OF NH 849 MAIN ST 434,500 433,000 0.00 - 1,500

AMERIGAS PROPANE L P 1134 UNION AV 196,100 208,400 0.06 12,300

AMERIGAS PROPANE LP 1144 UNION AV 410,800 438,800 0.07 28,000

AMES CAROLYN J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 20 TRAILS END LN #2 336,200 474,500 0.41 138,300

AMES DANIELLE & GARY L 17 OAK ST 221,200 241,300 0.09 20,100

AMES DAVID L REV TRUST &  TRAILS END LN 63,000 63,000 0.00 0

AMES FAMILY TRUST 728 SCENIC RD #506 68,700 78,600 0.14 9,900
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AMES SAMUEL JEFFREY 15 HAMILTON AV 238,000 302,500 0.27 64,500

AMIDON AMANDA K 16 BELKNAP ST 169,400 214,100 0.26 44,700

AMOROSO VINCENT J & 180 HILLCROFT RD 595,900 794,300 0.33 198,400

AN FENG K & LAM PUI 50 BLUEBERRY LN #11 110,900 164,500 0.48 53,600

ANASTOS ANDREW & GINA 1144 WEIRS BV #8 219,600 307,500 0.40 87,900

ANCORA MICHAEL J & STACEY 89 SARAH CR 370,500 444,200 0.20 73,700

ANDERSEN DONALD F & PATRICIA A 169 BIRCH HAVEN RD 240,600 300,400 0.25 59,800

ANDERSON ASHLEY LYNNE 1184 WEIRS BV #5 360,400 449,600 0.25 89,200

ANDERSON BRUCE C TRUST 25 HIGH POINT RD 717,100 1,055,700 0.47 338,600

ANDERSON BRUCE C TRUST/TRUSTEE DAVIDSON DR 139,500 246,600 0.77 107,100

ANDERSON BRUCE C TRUST/TRUSTEE 102 RECREATION DR #C15 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

ANDERSON BRUCE C TRUST/TRUSTEE 195 DAVIDSON DR #36 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

ANDERSON CHAD & MELANIE & 66 LANDING LN #103 166,300 234,900 0.41 68,600

ANDERSON CHARLES E & AMANDA A 57 HOLMAN ST 277,600 337,500 0.22 59,900

ANDERSON COREY ERIC 33 ST CATHERINE ST 210,500 258,600 0.23 48,100

ANDERSON DEBORAH L & 193 BALDWIN ST 140,700 177,200 0.26 36,500

ANDERSON DOUGLAS 20 CLAIRE WY 25,600 28,300 0.11 2,700

ANDERSON JENNIFER N 48 LANDING LN #10 154,100 233,300 0.51 79,200

ANDERSON KAREN J REVOCABLE TRS 1510 OLD N MAIN ST 354,700 451,700 0.27 97,000

ANDERSON KENNETH D & ANN MARIE 27 SHORE DR 282,100 364,000 0.29 81,900

ANDERSON MARY LOU REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 5 LANTERN CR 322,800 501,100 0.55 178,300

ANDERSON MONA L & 181 SHORE DR 313,500 396,400 0.26 82,900

ANDERSON PAUL & JILL & 144 LAKE ST #16 223,100 313,800 0.41 90,700

ANDERSON ROBERT O & 255 WELLINGTON DR 77,200 102,500 0.33 25,300

ANDERSON SAMUEL & 5 CLAIRE WY 53,300 59,400 0.11 6,100

ANDERSON WESLEY B & PATRICIA J 94 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 482,600 589,100 0.22 106,500

ANDERSON-SWARTZ REV TRUST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #18 477,000 634,400 0.33 157,400

ANDERSON-WORMWOOD SHERRI 375 ENDICOTT ST N #307 100,100 121,200 0.21 21,100

ANDERSON-WORMWOOD SHERRI 375 ENDICOTT ST N #401 117,700 142,500 0.21 24,800

ANDERSSON DEBORAH L 26 BEECH ST 194,900 263,600 0.35 68,700

ANDRADE MARIA T & JOSEPH 713 ENDICOTT ST N #5 35,100 34,100 - 0.03 - 1,000

ANDREA JAMES F & KRISTEN A 728 SCENIC RD #509 80,100 91,300 0.14 11,200
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ANDREASEN PETER & IRINA V 39 ASHWOOD CR 414,500 504,400 0.22 89,900

ANDREW MICHAEL F & LEANNE M 5 TANGLEWOOD LN 249,500 358,400 0.44 108,900

ANDREWS MARGARET H 114 WOODVALE DR 201,800 255,500 0.27 53,700

ANDREWS MARK 96 HILLIARD RD #98 49,800 56,400 0.13 6,600

ANDREWS ROBYN M 106 GARDEN CR 253,300 302,700 0.20 49,400

ANDRISKI AMANDA 429 ELM ST 170,800 213,800 0.25 43,000

ANDRISKI DEBORAH A & MICHAEL J 702 BREWER CT 97,100 127,600 0.31 30,500

ANDRISKI DEBORAH A & MICHAEL J 22 NESTLEDOWN DR #B 217,500 328,700 0.51 111,200

ANGELL PAUL  N & KAREN H 240 FRANKLIN ST #11 179,200 244,500 0.36 65,300

ANGIOLILLO CHARLES P & LINDA S 738 WEIRS BV #6 330,100 501,100 0.52 171,000

ANGLADE MARY 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #4 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

ANGLE ADAM & SELIG TARI & 1198 UNION AV #1-36 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

ANGWIN PETER & ROSE 324 DARBY DR 97,800 130,900 0.34 33,100

ANNASCAUL REALTY TRUST 110-116 HILLIARD RD 936,200 1,543,200 0.65 607,000

ANNIS ASHLEY M 48 LANDING LN #11 140,500 212,500 0.51 72,000

ANNIS RANDY H & MELISSA F & 257 BELMONT RD 304,300 387,700 0.27 83,400

ANSELLO ALAN L & JEAN E 98 LUCERNE AV #310 349,300 489,700 0.40 140,400

ANSON DEAN T II 2016 TRUST 223 LEIGHTON AV N 278,600 359,000 0.29 80,400

ANSTISS THERESA 79 SARAH CR 371,800 453,600 0.22 81,800

ANTAEUS HOLDINGS LLC 15 DORIS RAY CT 167,500 170,900 0.02 3,400

ANTAEUS HOLDINGS LTD 28 HARRISON ST 211,300 274,900 0.30 63,600

ANTAEUS HOLDINGS LTD 59 CLINTON ST 161,200 199,300 0.24 38,100

ANTAEUS HOLDINGS LTD 171 GOLD ST #1-4 218,900 291,500 0.33 72,600

ANTAEUS HOLDINGS LTD 12 BELVIDERE ST 176,700 240,900 0.36 64,200

ANTAEUS HOLDINGS LTD  BELVIDERE ST 41,200 67,500 0.64 26,300

ANTAEUS HOLDINGS LTD 20 PARK ST 188,100 203,600 0.08 15,500

ANTHONY BLAIR T & SUZETTE J 17 BAKER AV 210,400 271,800 0.29 61,400

ANTHONY BLAIR T & SUZETTE J 21 BAKER AV 753,800 1,160,100 0.54 406,300

ANTHONY SUSAN G 334 SHORE DR 1,152,900 1,897,800 0.65 744,900

ANTICO LOUIS J FAMILY TRUST 11 SONGBIRD LN 543,100 754,000 0.39 210,900

ANTOLEWICZ 2020 FAMILY TRUST 138 MEMORY LN 303,200 325,300 0.07 22,100

ANTONELL CLIFFORD R 1198 UNION AV #2-18 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000
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ANTONIEWICZ PAUL W & CHERYL A 14 KINGSLEY AV 168,500 212,300 0.26 43,800

ANTOSH TODD A 738 WEIRS BV #8 400,400 585,900 0.46 185,500

ANZALONE ANTHONY A & MARIA E LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 556 WEIRS BV #3 201,100 362,000 0.80 160,900

APACHE CONSULTING INC 498 WHITE OAKS RD 159,200 205,300 0.29 46,100

APAZIDIS GEORGIOS A & LEAH E 674 ELM ST #2 309,100 445,500 0.44 136,400

APPLE RIDGE A CONDOMINIUM 25-25 APPLERIDGE RD 0 0 0.00 0

AQUEDOCTAN REALTY TRUST LLC 329-347 LAKESIDE AV 366,900 384,600 0.05 17,700

AQUIZAP SCOTT ARTHUR/HOLLY P 183 ACADEMY ST 200,500 251,000 0.25 50,500

ARANOSIAN OIL COMPANY INC 1353 UNION AV 426,100 445,500 0.05 19,400

ARBO JERI 96 HILLIARD RD #46 64,800 72,000 0.11 7,200

ARCABASCIO CAROLYN & ROBINSON BRETT 1212 MERE CENTER RD 180,000 251,000 0.39 71,000

ARCARI CRAIG & SUZANNE 20 PRESCOTT AV #3 677,100 1,021,000 0.51 343,900

ARCHAMBAULT MAURICE E & MANON Y 1336 UNION AV #2 45,000 772,900 16.18 727,900

ARCHIBALD ELEANOR &ARCHIBALD CHRISTINE A 50 SUMMER ST 188,100 239,900 0.28 51,800

ARDEHALI ANNA 32 LEWIS ST 594,400 794,200 0.34 199,800

AREF MOHAMMED PONDS VIEW LN 50,000 50,000 0.00 0

AREF MOHAMMED 195 DAVIDSON DR #E02B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

AREF-ADIB MOHAMMED 28 MOLLY LN #B 333,900 471,200 0.41 137,300

AREL DAVID R 204 MORNINGSIDE DR 229,400 291,600 0.27 62,200

AREL FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 283 PINE ST 125,900 166,700 0.32 40,800

ARGIROPOLIS ANGIE ESTATE OF 16 KENTFIELD CT 175,700 217,700 0.24 42,000

ARGIROPOLIS MICHAEL GEORGE 41 ADAMS ST 147,100 185,200 0.26 38,100

ARIAS LUIS 87 CLINTON ST 163,400 213,100 0.30 49,700

ARMSTRONG BRAD & JUANA 3 PAUL AV 188,000 236,600 0.26 48,600

ARMSTRONG CHRISTOPHER & MARTHA 15 SONGBIRD LN #A 421,300 543,500 0.29 122,200

ARMSTRONG FREDERICK S & LISA B LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEES 322 HOLMAN ST 330,000 403,700 0.22 73,700

ARMSTRONG TRINA D 29 STRAFFORD ST 174,700 212,400 0.22 37,700

ARNOLD KELLY CHRISTENE 1512 OLD N MAIN ST 268,000 346,700 0.29 78,700

ARNOLD MICHAEL A & ANGELA V 12 LINKS PATH #B 260,600 359,500 0.38 98,900

ARNOLD MICHAEL A & ARNOLD VIRGINIA V 96 RECREATION DR #B26 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

ARONSON MARY JANE HAAKER REV 93 SHANE WY #1 223,100 335,800 0.51 112,700
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ARPINO KRISTEN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #3 22,200 22,200 0.00 0

ARRINGTON EDWARD E & 1026 WEIRS BV #10 177,900 250,400 0.41 72,500

ARRUDA GARY S & LAUREN C 485 ENDICOTT ST E #15 237,600 237,600 0.00 0

ARRUDA ROXANNE C & JOHN 708 CANTON DR 144,400 193,700 0.34 49,300

ARSENAULT CORY & CAITLIN 6 INDEPENDENCE WY #B 260,500 419,700 0.61 159,200

ARSENAULT CURTIS & ABIGAIL 60 MORRILL ST 192,300 235,700 0.23 43,400

ARSENAULT DANA & SUSAN FAMILY REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 3 LIBERTY RUN #B 261,500 384,900 0.47 123,400

ARSENAULT J & B FAMILY TRUST 71 COTTONWOOD AV 319,900 406,500 0.27 86,600

ARSENAULT JOHN & UTE 15 JACKSON ST 164,600 204,000 0.24 39,400

ARSENAULT RICHARD J JR 96 ANTHONY DR 273,200 354,700 0.30 81,500

ARSENEAUX FAMILY TRUST 37 ALPINE CR #A 254,100 348,100 0.37 94,000

ARSENEAUX FAMILY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #B05A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

ARZILLI ROBERT E & JACQUELINE A 122 VALLEY ST 310,300 414,900 0.34 104,600

AS FOR ME LLC 679 UNION AV 67,200 72,000 0.07 4,800

AS FOR ME LLC 683 UNION AV 306,100 409,500 0.34 103,400

AS FOR ME LLC 104 MECHANIC ST 155,200 195,500 0.26 40,300

AS FOR ME LLC 98 MECHANIC ST 97,700 130,900 0.34 33,200

AS FOR ME LLC 105 MECHANIC ST 65,700 95,900 0.46 30,200

ASACK PHILIP P SCENIC RD 50,000 78,900 0.58 28,900

ASACK PHILIP P 639 SCENIC RD 180,600 238,600 0.32 58,000

ASCHMAN RICHARD P 2003 TRUST 102 RECREATION DR #C16 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

ASCHMAN RICHARD P 2003 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #B10B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

ASCHMAN RICHARD P 2003 TRUST/TRUSTEE & 71 ADMIRALS LN 770,100 1,115,000 0.45 344,900

ASCHMAN RICHARD P TRUST/TRUSTEE 195 DAVIDSON DR #40 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

ASELTON THOMAS W JR 42 AKRON WY #44 189,400 288,700 0.52 99,300

ASH ANGELA B 247 BALDWIN ST 158,600 200,300 0.26 41,700

ASH FAMILY REV LIVING TRUST 37 STERLING DR 289,500 360,900 0.25 71,400

ASHLEY DENNIS L & DIANA J 59 ANTHONY DR 329,500 403,100 0.22 73,600

ASHLEY MARK D & JALBERT ANNE M 11 SONIA DR 313,600 393,900 0.26 80,300

ASHTON RYAN R & DUNN LAURA 78 GILFORD AV 161,900 203,200 0.26 41,300

ASHWORTH DOUGLAS REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 8 LEIGHTON AV N 609,300 1,023,300 0.68 414,000

ASKWIG KARA & JONATHAN Q 264 HILLCREST DR 343,500 417,000 0.21 73,500
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ASMAR CATHERINE REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 9 FELLS WY #B 225,100 345,500 0.53 120,400

ASPINALL JONI L & 641 WHITE OAKS RD 143,600 196,400 0.37 52,800

ASSEMBLED HOMES INC  ARTISAN CT 113,400 117,600 0.04 4,200

AT THE HELM TRUST 84 ASHLEY DR 309,300 404,500 0.31 95,200

ATHERTON SCOTT A & STACEY A 139 MAIN ST #6 91,800 143,400 0.56 51,600

ATLANTIC BROADBAND FINANCE LLC  OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 88,300 97,100 0.10 8,800

ATLANTIC PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 397 UNION AV 272,800 291,700 0.07 18,900

ATWOOD ELIZABETH A 57 UNION AV #208 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

AUBE FAMILY 2019 TRUST 41 AKRON WY #34 184,000 280,500 0.52 96,500

AUBER LISA M 1031 MAIN ST 173,400 219,900 0.27 46,500

AUBUT ROBERT J TRUST/TRUSTEE 75  MEMORY LN 274,500 299,300 0.09 24,800

AUCIELLO SAVINO M 2019 TRUST/TRUSTEE 161 ENDICOTT ST E #16 245,400 342,300 0.39 96,900

AUCOIN MARTHA C & RICHARD J 55 WASHINGTON ST 245,900 294,400 0.20 48,500

AUCOIN WILLIAM & RENEE A 240 FRANKLIN ST #23 186,000 253,200 0.36 67,200

AUDET LINDA L 2007 FAMILY TRUST 39 VILLAGE CT 301,600 382,100 0.27 80,500

AUER RYAN J & CASSANDRA M 164 ENDICOTT ST E #5 265,200 392,000 0.48 126,800

AUGER ROBERT P & LISA M 114 HIGHLAND ST 128,800 161,600 0.25 32,800

AUPPERLE MELISSA 609 MAIN ST #201 0 226,400 0.00 226,400

AUSEVICH CHARLES F & NANCY J 54 LEIGH CT 224,900 275,700 0.23 50,800

AUSEVICH DAVID & PAULA 9 LONG BAY DR 490,100 643,500 0.31 153,400

AUSTIN GEORGE A & SHIRLEY A 1198 UNION AV #1-21 80,000 80,000 0.00 0

AUTOFINDERS JPE LLC 969 UNION AV 338,700 359,700 0.06 21,000

AVERY ALAN R & NATASHA G 24 FAIRVIEW ST 203,700 249,700 0.23 46,000

AVERY DAVID SR FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 301 DARBY DR 80,500 104,500 0.30 24,000

AVERY FAMILY 2013 TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #42 227,400 325,500 0.43 98,100

AVERY HYDROELECTRIC ASSOCIATES 110 UNION AV 299,600 304,200 0.02 4,600

AVERY RICK L & ANDREA T 327 WHITE OAKS RD 372,500 458,900 0.23 86,400

AVERY SEAN & ERICA 51 ANTHONY DR 231,700 293,200 0.27 61,500

AYERS JACQUELINE K & 34 MASSACHUSETTS AV 200,100 261,500 0.31 61,400

AYERS JAMES E 120 ACADEMY ST 153,800 191,300 0.24 37,500

AYOTTE JOHN J & SUSAN A 43 MAIN ST 159,500 203,500 0.28 44,000

AYOTTE NORMAN F & CLAUDETTE L 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES  MERE CENTER RD 499 499 0.00 0
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AYOTTE NORMAN F & CLAUDETTE L 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 944 MERE CENTER RD 291,733 374,233 0.28 82,500

AZEM SALI E & MARY-ELLEN 12 PITMAN CT 141,500 174,900 0.24 33,400

AZNH REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #2-25 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

AZNH REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #2-15 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

AZZARA RICHARD J 59 COLONIAL RD 180,400 230,500 0.28 50,100

B & G REALTY TRUST 2671 PARADE RD 409,500 511,700 0.25 102,200

B P S REALTY LLC 69 WATER ST 25,400 25,400 0.00 0

B&R REALTY TRUST 1336 UNION AV #5 45,000 699,500 14.54 654,500

B4U16 TRUST 51 GABLES DR #A 302,700 410,500 0.36 107,800

BABCOCK MOLLIE K & GREELEY JEFFREY W 58 BIRCHWOOD WY 268,600 337,600 0.26 69,000

BABINEAU LINDA FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 12 INDEPENDENCE WY #C 203,200 333,600 0.64 130,400

BABINEAU RICHARD & MARIA MARCH 2012 REV 5 MARSHALL CT 354,400 426,700 0.20 72,300

BABINEAU WALTER J & LINDA E 195 DAVIDSON DR #B06B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BACHLER WILLIAM & CATRINA 21 GILBERT ST 216,800 262,800 0.21 46,000

BACHNER SHERRILL & 20 CHAPIN TR 610,800 840,700 0.38 229,900

BACKA BRUCE R 1164 WEIRS BV #3 327,700 443,800 0.35 116,100

BACON FAMILY REV TRUST 39 ST CATHERINE ST 294,300 376,700 0.28 82,400

BACON PETER E & NANCY A 175 HIGHLAND ST 169,200 206,600 0.22 37,400

BADALUCCO DONNA J & MICHAEL A 30 SHEPARD ST 190,500 239,800 0.26 49,300

BADGER ROBERT J 219 BALDWIN ST 184,700 226,800 0.23 42,100

BADSTUEBNER 2022 FAMILY TRUST 457 LEIGHTON AV N 396,831 524,531 0.32 127,700

BAER AARON 17 GIRARD ST 176,700 220,300 0.25 43,600

BAER BRENDA R 234 WELLINGTON DR 45,700 56,000 0.23 10,300

BAER CHERYL L 20 DOLLOFF ST 198,400 245,200 0.24 46,800

BAERMAN LAUREL L 483 WEIRS BV 468,700 726,000 0.55 257,300

BAGLEY 2013 REV TRUST 1184 WEIRS BV #BS9 50,000 55,000 0.10 5,000

BAGLEY MARJORIE L 2014 REV TRUST 556 WEIRS BV #6 326,800 472,200 0.44 145,400

BAHDER MARGARET 1334 UNION AV #1 45,000 587,500 12.06 542,500

BAI BAOPENG & CHEN XIUJUAN 822 WEIRS BV 553,500 888,500 0.61 335,000

BAILEY CAMILLE M 26 LEWIS ST 178,500 231,800 0.30 53,300

BAILEY FAMILY TRUST 616 SCENIC RD #403 597,900 791,000 0.32 193,100

BAILEY JESSICA J 107 LOGAN DR 63,700 83,900 0.32 20,200
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BAILEY JORDAN B 73 BRECKENRIDGE WY #18 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

BAILEY MARK A & VALERIE K 10 EXETER PL 353,500 516,700 0.46 163,200

BAILEY REALTY TRUST HAMPTON CT 50,000 50,000 0.00 0

BAILEY ROGER W REV TRUST 225 COUNTRY CLUB RD 325,500 424,400 0.30 98,900

BAILEY WARREN A & 284 PINE ST 249,900 302,200 0.21 52,300

BAILIE SCOTT M & 3 MULLIGAN CT #A 298,500 406,300 0.36 107,800

BAIR TERESA LYNN 24 WARREN ST 154,700 196,500 0.27 41,800

BAIRATHI ANURAG & SWATI 25 HEMLOCK CR 421,600 574,800 0.36 153,200

BAIROS TONY FIGUEIREDO 301 WEIRS BV #6 376,800 524,300 0.39 147,500

BAJKOWSKI MARY J 328 DARBY DR 81,100 106,200 0.31 25,100

BAKER ANDREW D & LINDA J 38 DOE AV 179,700 231,000 0.29 51,300

BAKER BRIAN S 146 WINTER ST 138,300 174,800 0.26 36,500

BAKER DOUGLAS 31 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 1,103,303 1,785,103 0.62 681,800

BAKER ERIC G & SARAH LAURENT 89 EASTMAN RD 221,200 307,900 0.39 86,700

BAKER HOUSING LLC 68 BATCHELDER ST 154,200 199,200 0.29 45,000

BAKER JIM & TANYA 728 SCENIC RD #428 66,900 79,500 0.19 12,600

BAKER JOHN & GAIL M 11 LEISURE TIME LN 41,900 47,300 0.13 5,400

BAKER MARIE 640 ELM ST 1,318,400 1,754,300 0.33 435,900

BAKER ROBERT N 2013 TRUST/TRUSTEE 120 WOODVALE DR 212,000 279,500 0.32 67,500

BAKER STEVEN D 75 TREETOP CR #25 109,300 153,500 0.40 44,200

BALAGUR RICHARD L PARADE RD 621,300 636,000 0.02 14,700

BALBONI MICHAEL & TRACY & 128 MORNINGSIDE DR 608,500 936,200 0.54 327,700

BALDI KEVIN LAWRENCE 193 PLEASANT ST 294,000 388,700 0.32 94,700

BALDI LAWRENCE ESTATE OF 76 ENDICOTT ST N 1,800 2,200 0.22 400

BALDI LAWRENCE ESTATE OF 76 ENDICOTT ST N 168,100 226,000 0.34 57,900

BALDI LAWRENCE SR ESTATE OF 76 ENDICOTT ST N 1,800 2,200 0.22 400

BALDI PATRICIA 76 ENDICOTT ST N 2,300 2,800 0.22 500

BALDI PATRICIA 76 ENDICOTT ST N 14,900 18,400 0.23 3,500

BALDI PATRICIA C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 87 SHORE DR 282,500 357,100 0.26 74,600

BALDI PATRICIA C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  LAFAYETTE ST 71,000 107,600 0.52 36,600

BALDI PATRICIA C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  LAFAYETTE ST 73,100 111,200 0.52 38,100

BALDI PATRICIA C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  SEVERANCE RD 126,698 188,598 0.49 61,900
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BALDI PATRICIA C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 76 ENDICOTT ST N 847,400 870,700 0.03 23,300

BALDI PATRICIA C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 76 ENDICOTT ST N #3 26,900 33,400 0.24 6,500

BALDI PATRICIA REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 76 ENDICOTT ST N 26,200 32,600 0.24 6,400

BALDWIN CAROL A 116 WENTWORTH COVE RD 350,800 433,200 0.23 82,400

BALI GURVINDER S & 35 STERLING DR 340,800 423,100 0.24 82,300

BALJAK NEVEN & MILANKA 306 PINE ST 236,600 295,100 0.25 58,500

BALJAK NIKOLA & MILICA 9 MATHEWS CT 176,500 214,000 0.21 37,500

BALL ABIGAIL 226 HOLMAN ST 214,800 276,900 0.29 62,100

BALL JUDY H & RICHARD G 49 HAVENWOOD DR 326,200 411,100 0.26 84,900

BALL KEITH R 66 LANDING LN #111 135,100 190,800 0.41 55,700

BALL SANDRA K 45  MEMORY LN 232,000 251,200 0.08 19,200

BALL SHANE N & CLAUDETTE A 460 MERE CENTER RD 207,800 287,100 0.38 79,300

BALLANTYNE ELIZABETH MAR 2005 REV TRUST 30 SCHOOL ST 241,500 297,300 0.23 55,800

BALMER PAUL & FRIEDA TRUST 4 WINDSOR SQ 230,700 286,300 0.24 55,600

BAND OF BROTHERS LLC 691 ENDICOTT ST N 421,600 440,100 0.04 18,500

BANFILL HOWARD E & THERESA M 35 WINDMILL LN 255,000 315,200 0.24 60,200

BANFILL ROBERT S SR & BARBARA A & 82 MASSACHUSETTS AV 160,100 206,100 0.29 46,000

BANK CLAUDIA L 2007 TRUST 173 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,511,100 2,218,800 0.47 707,700

BANK CLAUDIA L 2007 TRUST  WENTWORTH COVE RD 89,400 147,900 0.65 58,500

BANK OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 62 PLEASANT ST 2,822,200 2,977,700 0.06 155,500

BANK OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 31 NEW SALEM ST 152,000 161,800 0.06 9,800

BANNON PATRICK 414 LAKESIDE AV 207,100 257,300 0.24 50,200

BANNON PATRICK & FAITH ANN 39-49 METHODIST CR 881,300 1,498,400 0.70 617,100

BARAKAT DOMINIC P & SARA 44 HERON TRACE #B 670,500 757,500 0.13 87,000

BARBATO JAMES J FAM TRUST/TRUSTEE & 86 LUCERNE AV 2,246,300 3,666,400 0.63 1,420,100

BARBER MITCHELL J & GREEN BARBER LISA J 2022 TRUST 126 HOLMAN ST 234,200 305,600 0.30 71,400

BARBERIAN JASON E & ROBIN L 385 MILE HILL RD 200,400 274,400 0.37 74,000

BARBOUR FAMILY TRUST 1105 MAIN ST 880,200 1,242,700 0.41 362,500

BARBUTO BARBARA H TRUST 833 WEIRS BV #B1 157,500 242,000 0.54 84,500

BARCLAY DWIGHT F 24 PEARL ST 181,400 224,100 0.24 42,700

BARDEN PAUL H & KIMBALL CAMILLE C 56 GRANT ST 131,700 171,800 0.30 40,100

BARENBOIM FAMILY TRUST 14 ISLAND DR #12 754,800 1,135,600 0.50 380,800
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BARKAN WALTER 728 SCENIC RD #502 66,900 76,500 0.14 9,600

BARKER JESSICA L & 883 WEIRS BV #37 157,500 241,400 0.53 83,900

BARKLEY JUSTIN & HEIDI 414 PLEASANT ST 295,000 360,100 0.22 65,100

BARLOW DEVIN & KATHRYN 30 HARGLEN LN 331,200 434,600 0.31 103,400

BARLOW JASON G & 59 TREETOP CR #34 121,800 170,700 0.40 48,900

BARNARD DOUGLAS ALAN & LISA MARIE 178 TREETOP CR #36 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

BARNARD HEIDI LIVING TRUST 309 MAIN ST 306,400 332,500 0.09 26,100

BARNARD TRACY LYNN HALE 2022 LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 83 WEIRS BV 671,000 746,600 0.11 75,600

BARNAS THOMAS R & DONNA M 59 TREETOP CR #16 121,100 169,700 0.40 48,600

BARNDOOR LAKEHOUSE LLC 1144 WEIRS BV #11 265,000 371,000 0.40 106,000

BARNES BONNIE THE 1997 REV TST 137 WARREN ST 273,700 339,700 0.24 66,000

BARNES RAYMOND & ANN MARIE 1198 UNION AV #1-18 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

BARNES ROSE 207 SHERIDAN ST 184,700 223,100 0.21 38,400

BARNES THOMAS S 266 ENDICOTT ST N #21 135,300 222,600 0.65 87,300

BARNEY MICHAEL L REV LIVING TRUST 121 LOGAN DR 45,100 63,200 0.40 18,100

BARNEY-MARKSON JO-ALA L TRUST 22 MAGNOLIA LN 223,700 321,800 0.44 98,100

BARON KIM REV TRUST OF 1995 56 PRIMROSE DR S 315,100 337,400 0.07 22,300

BARON LYNNE F 2004 TRUST  BELVIDERE ST 19,600 30,700 0.57 11,100

BARON RAYMOND N REV TRST 1994 414 SHORE DR 1,124,600 1,822,800 0.62 698,200

BARON TYLER T & CARRIE A 66 CRESCENT ST 172,200 217,200 0.26 45,000

BARRETO ANTHONY 58 BRECKENRIDGE WY #27 186,700 284,600 0.52 97,900

BARRETT JENNIFER & ROBERT 98 LUCERNE AV #105 270,000 378,000 0.40 108,000

BARRETT THOMAS E & 1 GABLES DR #A 370,600 495,200 0.34 124,600

BARRIEAU ELEANOR S 728 SCENIC RD #117 32,100 36,500 0.14 4,400

BARRON DOUGLAS 890 WATSON RD 367,000 468,600 0.28 101,600

BARROS DEBRA G 52 DARTMOUTH ST 240,800 291,100 0.21 50,300

BARROS HOLLY  COLONIAL RD 34,600 51,600 0.49 17,000

BARROS MEGHAN E & BUSHONG HOWARD A 34 CEDAR ST 181,400 223,800 0.23 42,400

BARROWS DAVID E & BRENDA F 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 129 MEMORY LN 324,200 348,800 0.08 24,600

BARROWS FAMILY REV TRUST 24 RIVERSIDE CT 179,400 218,700 0.22 39,300

BARRY DAVID B 374 MERE CENTER RD 310,300 409,200 0.32 98,900
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BARRY DENISE A & OSTROMECKI RICHARD E 15  COQUINA LN 262,000 288,400 0.10 26,400

BARRY FAMILY TRUST 16 TARTAN HOLLOW 383,900 470,500 0.23 86,600

BARRY JOHN F & LUKE CHRISTINE G 182 SARAH CR 337,400 413,300 0.22 75,900

BARRY JOHN G & JESSICA 20 GOLF VIEW #B 287,700 396,900 0.38 109,200

BARRY NANCY E REV TRUST 5 DEERFIELD TURN 516,500 767,800 0.49 251,300

BARRY THOMAS J & ANN M 147 WEIRS BV #6 240,000 342,800 0.43 102,800

BARSAMIAN PAUL A 681 WEIRS BV 303,800 540,000 0.78 236,200

BARTEL MAUREEN M & 21 CLAIRE WY 48,000 53,500 0.11 5,500

BARTEVYAN ARNO & EIRO-BARTEVYAN MARY C 257 WEIRS BV #21 195,600 348,100 0.78 152,500

BARTH DAVID C & NANCY R 41 LANTERN CR 466,100 716,000 0.54 249,900

BARTHELEMY RAYMOND P & ANNE MARIE & 798 WEIRS BV 516,400 792,400 0.53 276,000

BARTKUS JOHN & LINDA 2 CLAIRE WY 35,600 30,000 - 0.16 - 5,600

BARTLETT DOUGLAS R & LYNN L 98 LAFAYETTE ST 214,700 270,700 0.26 56,000

BARTLETT GLENN & 31 DIXON ST 165,400 206,000 0.25 40,600

BARTLETT MATTHEW & 198 WARREN ST 240,200 295,900 0.23 55,700

BARTLETT STEPHANIE & 66 LANDING LN #216 165,000 234,000 0.42 69,000

BARTON DOUGLAS & SHELLY 51 WINNICOASH ST 359,900 426,500 0.19 66,600

BARTON DWIGHT 206 FAIR ST 913,500 981,300 0.07 67,800

BARTON DWIGHT 77 COURT ST 522,400 546,800 0.05 24,400

BARTON DWIGHT/MARJORIE 8 LEWIS ST 297,000 393,400 0.32 96,400

BARTOSIEWICZ GARY L & DEBORAH ELIZABETH 728 SCENIC RD #202 70,100 101,400 0.45 31,300

BARTOSIEWICZ ROBERT 2020 REV TRUST 728 SCENIC RD #405 31,400 35,900 0.14 4,500

BARTOSIEWICZ ROBERT 2020 REV TRUST 22 BRADY WY #1 208,300 287,600 0.38 79,300

BASEHORE DENNIS & KAY 33 BUTTERNUT LN 317,400 380,700 0.20 63,300

BASSETT AARON R & MIRANDA J 65 FENTON AV 200,300 243,000 0.21 42,700

BASSETT RANDOLPH PETER & JO-ELLEN 92 GRANT ST 198,400 248,400 0.25 50,000

BASSETT REUBEN P & KAREN A 101 FRANKLIN ST 235,000 287,700 0.22 52,700

BASSO DONALD 25 CLARK AV 191,300 233,900 0.22 42,600

BASTARACHE AMY & 28 LAFAYETTE ST 210,500 261,900 0.24 51,400

BASTARACHE NATE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #81 31,800 400 - 0.99 - 31,400

BASTIAN DAVID & JUDY 2019 TRUST 119 HICKORY STICK LN 361,000 451,800 0.25 90,800

BASTONI JOHN M & JACQUELINE E 1144 WEIRS BV #6 228,500 319,900 0.40 91,400
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BASTRAW KRISTEN J 68 WALKER ST 226,600 282,900 0.25 56,300

BASTRAW RICHARD & GWENDOLYN 2002 TRST 165 ACADEMY ST #B 162,600 223,600 0.38 61,000

BASUR 2014 REV FAMILY TRUST 30 HERON TRACE #B 566,100 639,600 0.13 73,500

BASUR 2014 REV FAMILY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #38 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

BATA 2021 TRUST 45 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 639,900 865,000 0.35 225,100

BATCHELDER JACK E & SHELLY M 47 ST CATHERINE ST 238,000 222,500 - 0.07 - 15,500

BATCHELDER RIVA E REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #515 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

BATES DOUGLAS A & MARY E 728 SCENIC RD #329 18,700 21,300 0.14 2,600

BATES PETER & CHERYL ANN 2217 PARADE RD 195,900 271,900 0.39 76,000

BATES RAYMOND G & TERESA 728 SCENIC RD #206 64,300 73,500 0.14 9,200

BATES RODNEY C /PATRICIA A 280 PLEASANT ST 473,300 556,100 0.17 82,800

BATISTA MYRIAM & ROUZKY REDOUAN 63 EVERGREENS DR #7 164,400 246,700 0.50 82,300

BATSTONE GAIL M 1024 MERE CENTER RD 274,118 350,718 0.28 76,600

BATSTONE SUSAN J TRUST 160  NATURES VIEW DR 294,700 378,700 0.29 84,000

BATTAINI JOSEPH B & 68 STERLING DR 151,200 417,400 1.76 266,200

BATTEN TRACY & BATTEN LAURA 102 RECREATION DR #C27 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

BATTEN TRACY M & BATTEN LAURA G 783 SCENIC RD #2 363,400 551,400 0.52 188,000

BATTEN TRACY M & LAURA G 195 DAVIDSON DR #E06B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BAUER GREGORY A 130 ANTHONY DR 207,600 265,200 0.28 57,600

BAUMAN RALPH E JR & LISA M 16 SHEPARD ST 210,200 260,000 0.24 49,800

BAUMOEL WILLIAM & PAULA FAMILY TRUST 833 WEIRS BV #B3 159,100 245,000 0.54 85,900

BAXLEY  MAUREEN 96 WINTER ST 142,300 178,700 0.26 36,400

BAXTER LIVING TRUST 22 BRADY WY #4 208,500 287,900 0.38 79,400

BAY 2020 TRUST 36 RIVER ST 150,400 186,400 0.24 36,000

BAY REACH CONDO ASSOC LONG BAY DR 0 0 0.00 0

BAYER DANIELA 109 HICKORY STICK LN 409,300 506,900 0.24 97,600

BAYKO JENNIFER M 19 LEWIS ST 152,500 192,000 0.26 39,500

BAYSIDE CEMETERY ASSOC  UNION AV 1,405,700 1,530,800 0.09 125,100

BAYTOP TRUST 1025 WEIRS BV 525,300 568,500 0.08 43,200

BAYUSIK JOSEPH & TRACEY 195 DAVIDSON DR #D14A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BAYUSIK JOSEPH & TRACEY 13 DARWINS PL 121,700 218,600 0.80 96,900

BAYUSIK JOSEPH W & TRACEY M 31 CARRIAGE LN 354,600 468,700 0.32 114,100
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BBP REALTY TRUST 29 CENTER ST 173,500 187,500 0.08 14,000

BCB REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 67 WATER ST #208 169,400 181,000 0.07 11,600

BDKS LLC 42 FRANKLIN ST 1,009,800 1,061,400 0.05 51,600

BDKS LLC 27 BAYSIDE CT 177,000 193,600 0.09 16,600

BDKS LLC  FRANKLIN ST 47,800 49,600 0.04 1,800

BDKS LLC  ELM ST 44,600 46,100 0.03 1,500

BDT REALTY TRUST 41 TREETOP CR #21 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

BEACH CLUB CONDOMINIUM CRANE CR 0 0 0.00 0

BEACON AND MAIN LLC 62 BEACON ST E 195,300 203,400 0.04 8,100

BEACON AND MAIN LLC 587 MAIN ST 674,500 714,700 0.06 40,200

BEACON STREET WEST CONDOMINIUM BEACON ST W 77,300 79,300 0.03 2,000

BEACON STREET WEST CONDOMINIUM 54 WATER ST 0 0 0.00 0

BEALE EARLON L 52 ANTHONY DR 222,300 297,200 0.34 74,900

BEALE EARLON L 57 NORTH ST 172,400 217,900 0.26 45,500

BEAM CLARK C JR 163 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 326,700 426,400 0.31 99,700

BEAMIS MICHAEL & DONNA 7 EDWARDS ST 146,000 183,300 0.26 37,300

BEAN HARRY A & TINA M 62 STRAFFORD ST 169,400 210,500 0.24 41,100

BEAN HARRY ARMAND & TINA M 178 UNION AV 1,046,100 1,062,500 0.02 16,400

BEAN HARRY ARMAND & TINA M 192 UNION AV 244,000 323,700 0.33 79,700

BEAN HARRY ARMAND & TINA M 70 ACADEMY ST 336,200 441,200 0.31 105,000

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA 14 WALLACE CT 173,200 213,500 0.23 40,300

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 157 HIGHLAND ST 174,400 222,000 0.27 47,600

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 10 WALLACE CT 156,200 189,600 0.21 33,400

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 314 UNION AV 237,800 290,300 0.22 52,500

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 13 ARCH ST 137,700 172,800 0.25 35,100

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 104 ACADEMY ST 250,700 329,900 0.32 79,200

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 22 PROVINCE ST 204,200 247,800 0.21 43,600

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 24 PROVINCE ST 170,600 213,000 0.25 42,400

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 7 DIXON ST 133,500 166,200 0.24 32,700

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 1 DIXON ST 160,300 212,200 0.32 51,900

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 31 BAY ST 244,400 308,500 0.26 64,100

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 88 FAIR ST 240,500 290,200 0.21 49,700
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BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 96 FAIR ST 202,500 247,900 0.22 45,400

BEAN HARRY H & PRISCILLA M 735 MAIN ST 272,400 358,100 0.31 85,700

BEAN JASON A 271 GILFORD AV 219,100 263,900 0.20 44,800

BEANE CHAD ERIC & HEATHER JEANNINE 29 AUDREY LN 348,100 419,100 0.20 71,000

BEANE HEATHER J 50 BLUEBERRY LN #10 112,000 165,100 0.47 53,100

BEANE RUSSELL J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 50 BLUEBERRY LN #7 116,000 171,000 0.47 55,000

BEANE TRACY L & PETER G 301 WEIRS BV #9 309,000 427,400 0.38 118,400

BEARS ALFRED J 23 WALNUT ST 149,000 187,000 0.26 38,000

BEATTIE JAKE O 883 WEIRS BV #15 187,900 288,700 0.54 100,800

BEATTIE KIRK T 72 LAFAYETTE ST 239,500 293,000 0.22 53,500

BEAU RIVER ASSOCIATES LLC 82 MCGRATH ST 168,600 209,300 0.24 40,700

BEAUCHEMIN ROBERT W & SANDRA A IRREV TRS 101 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 389,600 499,300 0.28 109,700

BEAUCHESNE DUANE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #4A 15,800 15,800 0.00 0

BEAUCHESNE RAYMOND E & MARALYN 42 HAVENWOOD DR 302,400 364,600 0.21 62,200

BEAUCHESNE SUZANNE E 21 CHIPPER LN #A 290,800 401,100 0.38 110,300

BEAUDET BRENT E 11 IVY CT 157,400 194,600 0.24 37,200

BEAUDET KATHY JO 2005 REV TRUST 962 UNION AV 54,000 54,000 0.00 0

BEAUDETTE SCOTT & 195 DAVIDSON DR #D21A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BEAUDOIN COLETTE A 26 LYFORD ST 202,800 250,700 0.24 47,900

BEAUDOIN JEREMY A & MARY E 27  TRANQUILITY TURN 270,700 289,400 0.07 18,700

BEAUDOIN ROLAND X & MARLENE 30 CHERRY ST 205,500 254,600 0.24 49,100

BEAULE CYNTHIA M 63 LAFAYETTE ST 115,100 150,900 0.31 35,800

BEAULIEU AMANDA ELIZABETH & 421 PICKEREL POND RD 129,000 197,200 0.53 68,200

BEAULIEU MARCEL & PATRICIA 70 LUCERNE AV #8 485,900 737,200 0.52 251,300

BEAULIEU RAYMOND L FAMILY REV TRUST 50  TRANQUILITY TURN 240,200 255,800 0.06 15,600

BEAULIEU RON & JULIANNE E 766 WEIRS BV #7 204,400 222,800 0.09 18,400

BEAUPRE BRIAN O REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 42 CENTENARY AV 135,000 166,500 0.23 31,500

BEAUPRE WILLIAM DAVID & BRIANNA LEE 176 WARREN ST 261,200 314,200 0.20 53,000

BEAUREGARD CHAD & LAURA 96 HILLIARD RD #168 69,700 77,500 0.11 7,800

BEAUREGARD KEITH 96 HILLIARD RD #162 30,000 33,700 0.12 3,700

BEAUREGARD PAUL & 656 ENDICOTT ST N #70 1,300 17,100 12.15 15,800

BEAUREGARD TIMOTHY M 96 HILLIARD RD #52 67,800 75,400 0.11 7,600
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BEAVER POND ESTATES A CONDOMINIUM  ROLLER COASTER RD 0 0 0.00 0

BECK CRAIG & MICHELLE 80 PENDLETON RD 298,300 368,400 0.23 70,100

BECK GARY & DONNA 27 BUTTERNUT LN 353,600 417,000 0.18 63,400

BECK KENNETH R & JUDY L 39 TIMBER LN 220,200 285,200 0.30 65,000

BECK KENNETH R & MARIA 61 COMMANDERS HELM 1,036,600 1,332,700 0.29 296,100

BECKER STEVEN W 2017 TRUST 174 LYNNEWOOD RD 332,400 409,300 0.23 76,900

BECKWITH CHRISTINE L 1 SIMPSON AV 109,000 174,800 0.60 65,800

BECKWITH JEFFREY & STACEY 1198 UNION AV #1-33 70,000 78,000 0.11 8,000

BEDARD JULIET M 53 SANBORN ST 218,400 264,900 0.21 46,500

BEDARD LINDA M 2004 TRUST 65 CAPTAINS WALK 648,900 969,700 0.49 320,800

BEDARD PAUL & NANCY 200 HILLIARD RD #12 33,500 36,400 0.09 2,900

BEDARD PHIL & SUSAN 591 WEIRS BV #109 98,800 110,700 0.12 11,900

BEDARD PHILIP J/NEDEAU CYNTHIA 48 WALKER ST 163,000 206,500 0.27 43,500

BEDELL JONATHAN E 1073 UNION AV 284,500 364,100 0.28 79,600

BEDELL JONATHAN E 736 UNION AV 218,300 275,400 0.26 57,100

BEDFORD MARY-MARGARET & 331 PLEASANT ST 271,100 326,000 0.20 54,900

BEDFORD PAMELA & PETER 96 HILLIARD RD #27 52,200 58,000 0.11 5,800

BEDFORD SANDRA H & BEDFORD DIANE LEE 14  SIESTA LN 232,800 254,500 0.09 21,700

BEEDE CHARLES R & CYNTHIA L 924 MERE CENTER RD 220,700 297,800 0.35 77,100

BEEDE CHARLES R & CYNTHIA L  MERE CENTER RD 104,800 163,100 0.56 58,300

BEEDE SEAN & KERRI 23 TREETOP CR #13 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

BEEGHLY LAURA 53  PORT WY 318,700 410,200 0.29 91,500

BEETLE ALLAN & JENNIFER TRUST 149 HICKORY STICK LN 493,900 618,700 0.25 124,800

BEGIN NATALIE & RICHARD R 167 LYNNEWOOD RD 345,500 437,200 0.27 91,700

BEHAN JOHN W 2676 PARADE RD 200,532 259,832 0.30 59,300

BEHARRELL PETER & VIRGINIA 130 ENDICOTT ST N #216 99,200 144,400 0.46 45,200

BEIRNE KENT & DARCY 10 CLAIRE WY 500 35,900 70.80 35,400

BEKAR INVESTMENTS LLC 173 COURT ST 172,900 210,500 0.22 37,600

BELAIR FAMILY 2022 REV TRUST 14 HILLSDALE AV 183,000 231,500 0.27 48,500

BELANGER GERALD R & JOYCE 14 DENNIS AV 658,000 1,072,600 0.63 414,600

BELANGER JO-ANN C E 33 CLARK AV 200,500 248,000 0.24 47,500
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BELANGER MICHAEL & 728 SCENIC RD #424 64,200 73,300 0.14 9,100

BELANGER NANCY M 41 CRIMSON DR 493,900 657,100 0.33 163,200

BELANGER NORMAN G & 187 SARAH CR 342,900 420,300 0.23 77,400

BELANGER PATRICIA 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #6 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

BELANGER RONALD & ELIZABETH 15 BRIAN LN #B 163,400 220,300 0.35 56,900

BELANGER RUSSELL D & KATHLEEN L 850 WEIRS BV #1 556,800 752,000 0.35 195,200

BELANGER SHERRY & 96 HILLIARD RD #170 23,100 3,600 - 0.84 - 19,500

BELBASE BIPIN 69 BRECKENRIDGE WY #13 188,500 287,400 0.52 98,900

BELCHER JAMES K 1995 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 33 HARVARD ST 304,400 364,400 0.20 60,000

BELFONTAINE JONATHAN J 311 MECHANIC ST 214,800 266,900 0.24 52,100

BELFONTAINE JULIA M 31 FAIRVIEW ST 195,200 239,100 0.22 43,900

BELFONTAINE JUSTIN & FAZZINA BRIANNA 30 BEAMAN ST 151,400 188,200 0.24 36,800

BELIR NEVIN & TAMER 45 PROVINCE ST 244,500 359,300 0.47 114,800

BELIR TAMER 23 KRISTEN DR #B 290,800 390,600 0.34 99,800

BELIVEAU BRETT A & SUSANNE 141 LAFAYETTE ST 271,100 328,400 0.21 57,300

BELK JULIE ANN 883 WEIRS BV #18 237,600 339,700 0.43 102,100

BELK ROBERT G JR & 227 HILLIARD RD 187,300 261,600 0.40 74,300

BELKNAP COUNTY 64 COURT ST 4,056,000 4,300,400 0.06 244,400

BELKNAP COUNTY HOME 30 COUNTY DR 11,300,500 12,155,600 0.08 855,100

BELKNAP COUNTY LAND TRUST 93 OAK ST 226,400 276,700 0.22 50,300

BELKNAP COUNTY RENTALS LLC 267 COURT ST 170,200 229,800 0.35 59,600

BELKNAP HOUSE 200 COURT ST 306,300 330,800 0.08 24,500

BELKNAP MILL SOCIETY INC 25 BEACON ST E 968,300 1,023,800 0.06 55,500

BELKNAP PROJECT ASSOCIATES LLC 745 MAIN ST 276,900 294,400 0.06 17,500

BELKNAP TIRE COMPANY INC 670 UNION AV 651,400 690,400 0.06 39,000

BELL ALBERT O & CHRISTINE R 883 WEIRS BV #29 269,900 367,000 0.36 97,100

BELL GAVIN C 19 GILLETTE ST 177,600 223,900 0.26 46,300

BELL LOUISE & JAMES 728 SCENIC RD #126 24,200 28,400 0.17 4,200

BELL SANDRA & LABRIE CLAIRE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #73 58,300 58,300 0.00 0

BELL STEVEN K & HARRIS-BELL MARCIA L 99 WOODVALE DR 351,700 423,300 0.20 71,600

BELLINO LORI 713 ENDICOTT ST N #43 0 13,500 0.00 13,500

BELMONT TOWN OF MILE HILL RD 1,400 1,500 0.07 100
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BELMONT TOWN OF MILE HILL RD 100 100 0.00 0

BELMONTE FAMILY NH REALTY TRUST 66 HARGLEN LN 172,700 225,700 0.31 53,000

BELVIDERE PROPERTIES LLC 65 BELVIDERE ST 197,000 241,300 0.22 44,300

BEMIS DONNIE R JR 84 MERRIMAC ST 199,000 253,700 0.27 54,700

BENEDICT ROYCE & MELAINIE 230 WELLINGTON DR 73,400 97,400 0.33 24,000

BENGTSON KARL R JR & JAYLENE K 38 GALE AV 366,600 440,200 0.20 73,600

BENJAMIN JAMES M & PAMELA J 36  MEMORY LN 229,400 248,000 0.08 18,600

BENNERT SARAH W & JENIFER L 160 SHERIDAN ST 165,600 215,100 0.30 49,500

BENNETT CLARE LUCINDA 2020 TRUST/BENNETT CLARE & RUSSELL 

TRUSTEES &

90 PRESCOTT AV #5 410,500 573,800 0.40 163,300

BENNETT DAVID T 271 PLEASANT ST 292,000 350,100 0.20 58,100

BENNETT FAMILY REV TRUST 12 SANBORN ST 165,600 205,900 0.24 40,300

BENNETT GORDON H & 16 MORNINGSIDE DR 204,400 276,300 0.35 71,900

BENOIT CARMELA Y & TIMOTHY P 620 BENTON DR 61,400 82,100 0.34 20,700

BENOIT FAMILY LIVING TRUST 8 MAGNOLIA LN 206,000 295,700 0.44 89,700

BENOIT LORRAINE T 336 PLEASANT ST 318,200 401,100 0.26 82,900

BENSON CHARLES A & GERTRUDE L 159 WEIRS BV 409,400 730,900 0.79 321,500

BENTAS JOHN & CHRISTINE A 22 BRADY WY #3 212,100 318,800 0.50 106,700

BENTLAGE ANTONIUS T & KAREN M 118 PAUGUS PARK RD 984,600 1,469,400 0.49 484,800

BENTLEY CARL P & CLAIRE 6 METHODIST CR 180,800 218,000 0.21 37,200

BENVIE EDMUND F JR & KATHLEEN A 10 MAIN ST 115,100 152,700 0.33 37,600

BENVIE FAMILY TRUST 591 WEIRS BV #28 53,600 76,100 0.42 22,500

BENVIE KEITH & RUTH 591 WEIRS BV #25 9,500 18,500 0.95 9,000

BENVIE PATRICK & RUXANDRA 591 WEIRS BV #6 24,600 47,700 0.94 23,100

BENZ CHERYL & STEPHEN 2020 TRUST 85 ANTHONY DR 544,500 731,500 0.34 187,000

BENZ DONALD J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 674 ELM ST #24 330,700 440,200 0.33 109,500

BERCHOU THOMAS J & 53 COMMANDERS HELM 173,700 251,400 0.45 77,700

BERE MICHAEL & HEATHER 1144 WEIRS BV #9 229,400 321,100 0.40 91,700

BERE MICHAEL S & KELLY J 84 PLANTATION RD 276,500 337,400 0.22 60,900

BERGBAUER SAMANTHA MARIE 375 ENDICOTT ST N #402 110,300 133,500 0.21 23,200

BERGERON BRADLEY W & JODI M 1 TAYLOR ST 190,400 236,100 0.24 45,700

BERGERON JAMIE L 257 MECHANIC ST 171,000 217,800 0.27 46,800
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BERGERON JODI A & JOHN M 144 TREETOP CR #32 126,900 178,300 0.41 51,400

BERGERON JOHN & JODI 139 MAIN ST #16 105,600 148,600 0.41 43,000

BERGERON JOHN & JODI 57 UNION AV #204 74,700 103,200 0.38 28,500

BERGERON KEITH X & ALEXIS J 49  MEMORY LN 226,800 245,300 0.08 18,500

BERGIN ONE FAMILY TRUST 241 WELLINGTON DR 79,400 105,500 0.33 26,100

BERGMAN BARBARA ANN 308 DARBY DR 92,500 120,500 0.30 28,000

BERGSTROM RICHARD K & ELIZABETH M 31 SURREY LN 372,600 489,300 0.31 116,700

BERLIED JOHN C & ROBERTA 18 LOVELL ST 174,900 217,200 0.24 42,300

BERLIED JOHN C & ROBERTA A 984 MAIN ST 218,800 269,400 0.23 50,600

BERLINGHIERI LEO & DORIS L 617 OUTERBRIDGE DR 458,400 595,200 0.30 136,800

BERMAN IRA A 2016 REV TRUST 161 ENDICOTT ST E #12 200,700 280,100 0.40 79,400

BERMAN KATHLEEN M REV TRUST OF 2014 9 FELLS WY #C 228,300 350,300 0.53 122,000

BERMAN KATHLEEN M REV TRUST OF 2014 102 RECREATION DR #C2 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

BERNARD ANGELA 591 WEIRS BV #36 16,100 31,100 0.93 15,000

BERNARD CHARLES A REV TRT-C&D BERNARD TS 49 MAIDEN LADY COVE LN 401,800 643,200 0.60 241,400

BERNARD DARREN & CINDY 195 DAVIDSON DR #24 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

BERNARD DARREN & CYNTHIA 195 DAVIDSON DR #C11A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BERNARD DARREN P & CYNTHIA A 29 FOX CROSSING LN 803,600 1,219,100 0.52 415,500

BERNARD FAMILY 2022 TRUST 17 WESTERN TR 305,700 645,500 1.11 339,800

BERNARD KENNETH R 116 BARBARA BV 257,900 321,000 0.24 63,100

BERNARDO JEREMY & TONI 15  LIVEMORE LN 62,200 77,800 0.25 15,600

BERNASH KIMBERLY 7 JOLIET ST 163,200 201,800 0.24 38,600

BERNAZZANI FAMILY TRUST 507 WEIRS BV #4 358,700 470,900 0.31 112,200

BERNIER DENNIS E 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #3 186,700 284,600 0.52 97,900

BERNIER DENNIS E 73 BRECKENRIDGE WY #21 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

BERNIER ROBERT S 96 HILLIARD RD #138 69,700 77,400 0.11 7,700

BERNSTEIN AUDREY COOK & 54 LAKESIDE AV 333,700 442,400 0.33 108,700

BERRETT DISA M NH REV TRUST 44  MEMORY LN 259,000 276,000 0.07 17,000

BERRY BONNIE 7 MEADOW ST #D 145,900 218,800 0.50 72,900

BERRY BRANDON & SARAH 7 SIMPSON AV 157,900 192,400 0.22 34,500

BERRY SCOTT & 15 SIMPSON AV 174,200 210,100 0.21 35,900

BERRY TIMOTHY J & ELLEN L & LEIGHTON AV N 87,500 148,000 0.69 60,500
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BERTHELETTE GERARD & CHRISTINE 766 WEIRS BV #3 172,600 187,800 0.09 15,200

BERTHIAUME LIONEL R 7 FOSTER AV 102,200 132,400 0.30 30,200

BERTHIAUME RAYMOND P & BERTHIAUME 179 SARAH CR 384,000 468,600 0.22 84,600

BERTRAND CLARKE & SHERI LEEANNE JESSICA 55 STRAFFORD ST 160,900 208,600 0.30 47,700

BERTRAND COREY A & SARAH 130 ENDICOTT ST N #407 112,800 164,300 0.46 51,500

BERTRAND DONNA M 20 WALLACE CT 107,400 141,200 0.31 33,800

BERUBE ALEXANDER 91 LINCOLN ST 164,100 225,400 0.37 61,300

BERUBE BRENDAN R 130 ENDICOTT ST N #222 86,400 123,600 0.43 37,200

BERUBE DAVID P 782 WEIRS BV 495,500 759,500 0.53 264,000

BERWICK LARRY W & CHRISTINE 62 PERKINS DR 199,500 260,400 0.31 60,900

BESSETTE NANETTE & ANDRE 96 HILLIARD RD #76 31,200 34,900 0.12 3,700

BESTER JAMES ALAN & LINDA ANN 41 AKRON WY #36 184,000 280,500 0.52 96,500

BETAR RYAN 180 MECHANIC ST 86,200 109,900 0.27 23,700

BETCHART F & N FAMILY TRUST 522 LEIGHTON AV N 602,200 981,300 0.63 379,100

BETTS BARBARA ANNE 19  SIESTA LN 253,400 278,200 0.10 24,800

BEUCLER MARK GEORGE & KAREN ANN 33 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 1,153,600 1,491,700 0.29 338,100

BEWELL HOMES LLC 106 MESSER ST 194,900 251,700 0.29 56,800

BEWELL HOMES LLC 121 MESSER ST 265,800 347,800 0.31 82,000

BEWELL HOMES LLC 217 MAIN ST 169,000 219,300 0.30 50,300

BHATTACHARYA R & L TRUST 150 HOLMAN ST 289,300 357,100 0.23 67,800

BI WEI & BI LIN 12 DREW LN 530,100 766,000 0.45 235,900

BIANCHI MELANIE & DAVID 36 ECHO LN 397,600 522,700 0.31 125,100

BIBLE SPEAKS IN LACONIA THE 40 BELVIDERE ST 282,000 304,700 0.08 22,700

BICHO LOUIS P & SHARON L 301 WEIRS BV #8 380,800 414,000 0.09 33,200

BICKFORD CHRISTOPHER K 31 VAN BUREN RD 216,300 296,000 0.37 79,700

BICKFORD RICHARD A 38 METHODIST CR 194,700 240,000 0.23 45,300

BICKFORD STACEY L 94 WARREN ST 173,100 217,600 0.26 44,500

BIELAWSKI JOHN & CAROL 48 LANDING LN #14 154,100 233,300 0.51 79,200

BIEREN PETER III & MILDRED A 222 WELLINGTON DR 97,100 128,100 0.32 31,000

BILLE DOREEN M & DOUGLAS M 591 WEIRS BV #47 45,100 86,900 0.93 41,800

BILLE JOHN J & MILDRED E 591 WEIRS BV #132 18,400 35,700 0.94 17,300

BILLIN SETH AMMON & 90 LEIGH CT 282,600 355,200 0.26 72,600
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BILLINGS SCOTT MICHAEL & 610 BENTON DR 115,600 153,500 0.33 37,900

BILLMAR REALTY TRUST 15 NESTLEDOWN DR #B 226,600 342,400 0.51 115,800

BILODEAU ALAN BENJAMIN & 159 SEVERANCE RD 220,300 285,100 0.29 64,800

BILODEAU THOMAS & VALERIE 94 LAFAYETTE ST 187,500 237,500 0.27 50,000

BINDRIM DOUGLAS W 2006 REV TRUST 44 CHANNEL LN 405,300 585,100 0.44 179,800

BINDRIM DOUGLAS W 2006 REV TRUST 172 PENDLETON RD 298,600 393,800 0.32 95,200

BIRCH HAVEN ASSOCIATES INC 178 BIRCH HAVEN RD 700,800 786,400 0.12 85,600

BIRCHWOOD CONDO CARDINAL DR 0 0 0.00 0

BIRD HOUSE PROPERTIES LLC 32 HARVARD ST 237,800 311,900 0.31 74,100

BIRD HOUSE PROPERTIES LLC 40 HARVARD ST 278,600 363,800 0.31 85,200

BIRD IAN M & 271 WHITE OAKS RD 108,317 111,117 0.03 2,800

BIRD IAN M & 255 WHITE OAKS RD 224,777 297,977 0.33 73,200

BIRD IAN M &  WHITE OAKS RD 5,658 5,658 0.00 0

BIRD JOSEPH P 195 DAVIDSON DR #E06A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BIRD JOSEPH P & DEBRA L REV TRUST 47 BIRDIE WY #B 299,600 407,900 0.36 108,300

BIRD MAUREEN E 25 BUTTERNUT LN 159,100 362,100 1.28 203,000

BISCAN WILLIAM A & DONNA M 883 WEIRS BV #45 199,400 305,100 0.53 105,700

BISCHOFF FAMILY 2022 LIVING TRUST 93 SHANE WY #5 244,900 368,300 0.50 123,400

BISHOP CHAD L 164 CHANNEL LN 593,400 950,200 0.60 356,800

BISHOP MARK & DEBORAH 257 WEIRS BV #30 202,700 361,600 0.78 158,900

BISHOP PAUL & LINDSEY 672 WEIRS BV #3 76,700 117,600 0.53 40,900

BISHOP ROBIN R & BISHOP NAHED 5 HILLIARD RD 230,900 250,900 0.09 20,000

BISSON DIANA LYNN 38 PARKER ST 131,000 170,100 0.30 39,100

BISSONNETTE LISA 833 WEIRS BV #D2 159,800 245,200 0.53 85,400

BISSONNETTE LIVING TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #16 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

BISSONNETTE LIVING TRUST 5 FELLS WY #B 300,700 453,500 0.51 152,800

BISSONNETTE PETER & ELIZABETH FAM TRUST 68 ADDISON ST 215,400 272,700 0.27 57,300

BISSONNETTE PETER & ELIZABETH FAM TRUST 33 WINTER ST 225,800 287,500 0.27 61,700

BISSONNETTE RALPH L REV TRUST 61 PARKER ST 190,100 241,800 0.27 51,700

BITSIE PROPERTIES LLC 51 CHURCH ST 407,300 437,800 0.07 30,500

BITZER LINDA F 66 LANDING LN #203 166,300 234,900 0.41 68,600

BIXBY FAMILY 2020 REV TRUST 581 SCENIC RD #7 602,500 918,800 0.52 316,300
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BIXBY FAMILY REV TRUST 71 CRIMSON DR 463,400 630,600 0.36 167,200

BIXBY FAMILY REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E02A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BIXBY THEOS FELICIA 24 BEAMAN ST 122,000 235,400 0.93 113,400

BJD REALTY LLC 301 COURT ST 276,800 329,200 0.19 52,400

BJD REALTY LLC 311 COURT ST 206,300 215,800 0.05 9,500

BJD REALTY LLC 319 COURT ST 161,500 166,700 0.03 5,200

BJD REALTY LLC 22 KEASOR CT 359,200 471,400 0.31 112,200

BJORK CHRISTINE & BAHAN TODD M 23 MELISSA WY #B 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

BJORKMAN PAUL R & LYNNE C 100 WENTWORTH COVE RD 375,300 462,300 0.23 87,000

BJW REALTY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #C17A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BJW REALTY TRUST 53 EAGLE DR #B 432,000 553,200 0.28 121,200

BLACK BENJAMIN C & ASHLEY R 15 NATURES VIEW DR 323,300 401,800 0.24 78,500

BLACK BROOK REALTY LLC 20 GROWTTH RD 499,700 533,500 0.07 33,800

BLACKADAR BRIAN T & MAUREEN 91 NORTH ST 188,900 242,000 0.28 53,100

BLACKEY BONNIE D & RONALD J 237 BALDWIN ST 184,900 227,000 0.23 42,100

BLACKEY BRIAN T 57 FAIRVIEW ST 141,400 179,500 0.27 38,100

BLADECKI JOSEPH J SR & BLADECKI JORDAN J 15 GALE AV 281,200 339,900 0.21 58,700

BLADECKI JOSEPH SR & JORDAN 16 GALE AV 383,000 455,200 0.19 72,200

BLADECKI TREVOR V 34 WINDMILL LN 261,400 331,900 0.27 70,500

BLADECKI VERNIE H & BETH A 58 SHORE DR 1,108,100 1,872,200 0.69 764,100

BLAIR LESLIE R 41 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 388,600 895,100 1.30 506,500

BLAIS ALBERT 323 BELMONT RD 246,300 312,000 0.27 65,700

BLAIS CARL E SR & VIRGINIA 165 PROVINCE ST 193,100 242,200 0.25 49,100

BLAIS JASON C & BLAIS ROSA DECAMP 1198 UNION AV #2-26 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

BLAIS JASON C & ROSA DECAMP 1198 UNION AV #1-34 70,000 78,000 0.11 8,000

BLAIS LUCIEN H & DEBORAH L 66 BIRCHWOOD WY 250,400 317,900 0.27 67,500

BLAIS NORMAN W JR & BLAIS JEANNA M 258 NORTH ST 160,200 203,100 0.27 42,900

BLAISDELL REALTY TRUST 311 UNION AV 639,900 680,200 0.06 40,300

BLAKE ALFRED G & SUZANNE J 42 HAMLIN CT 63,700 83,600 0.31 19,900

BLAKE BRIAN J & ANNETTE A 32 LYFORD ST 270,300 357,200 0.32 86,900

BLAKE FAMILY REV TRUST 24 BUTLER ST 188,600 235,800 0.25 47,200

BLAKE JOSEPH PATRICKIII & CAROLINE MARIE 13 DRUMMER TL 433,900 580,300 0.34 146,400
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BLAKE ROBERT R & MARY E 206 MESSER ST 353,000 498,000 0.41 145,000

BLAKELY ALAN T & HEIDI E 66 SCHOOL ST 200,000 245,200 0.23 45,200

BLANC TIMOTHY E & ANNA J 1144 WEIRS BV #3 226,200 83,200 - 0.63 - 143,000

BLANCHARD DREW 295 MESSER ST 187,300 232,600 0.24 45,300

BLANCHARD JOSEPH F 51 TILTON AV 185,400 230,400 0.24 45,000

BLANCHARD RICH 96 HILLIARD RD #82 94,100 104,600 0.11 10,500

BLANCHARD RORY D & RHONDA 127 PLEASANT ST #4 47,500 67,600 0.42 20,100

BLANCHARD RORY D & RHONDA 127 PLEASANT ST #7 67,900 96,600 0.42 28,700

BLANCHARD TIMOTHY & MARRIANNE 133 HARGLEN LN 516,000 692,900 0.34 176,900

BLANCHETTE PATRICE A & ROBERT B 50  MEMORY LN 234,300 253,300 0.08 19,000

BLANE MAGUIRE FAMILY REV TRUST 37 BRITTANY LN 609,000 812,000 0.33 203,000

BLANK WILLIAM J SR & PAMELA E 85 ASHLEY DR 272,500 363,100 0.33 90,600

BLATCHLEY RESIDENTIAL NOMINEE REALTY TST 49 GABLES DR 356,300 517,600 0.45 161,300

BLAZAR STEVEN L 15 GABLES DR #A 337,300 451,300 0.34 114,000

BLEGGI BERNARD & SAMANTHA 227 PINE ST 174,600 222,000 0.27 47,400

BLEILER MARIA 19 DILLON WY #5 159,500 252,000 0.58 92,500

BLISS LAWRENCE S & BARBARA JO 126 BIG BEND DR 405,200 514,100 0.27 108,900

BLIZZARD INC 72 GOLD ST 388,300 415,100 0.07 26,800

BLIZZARD INC 35 GOLD ST 1,225,700 1,274,600 0.04 48,900

BLIZZARD INC 81 GOLD ST 215,200 233,100 0.08 17,900

BLIZZARD INC 38 GOLD ST 49,900 56,700 0.14 6,800

BLIZZARD INC 65 GOLD ST 685,900 751,000 0.09 65,100

BLIZZARD INC 23 ELM ST 587,500 626,700 0.07 39,200

BLIZZARD INC  SHERIDAN ST 289,100 329,100 0.14 40,000

BLOCKWHEELS LLC 686 UNION AV 209,600 277,900 0.33 68,300

BLOCKWHEELS LLC 708 UNION AV 434,500 460,300 0.06 25,800

BLOOD MICHAEL & SANDRA 223 WEIRS BV 552,800 795,000 0.44 242,200

BLOUNT WILLIAM A & DEBORAH C 240 FRANKLIN ST #5 171,300 233,900 0.37 62,600

BLUE HILL CONDO COTTAGES 845 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

BLUE SKY MANAGEMENT LLC 1181 UNION AV 560,500 596,100 0.06 35,600

BLUNDEN JEANNETTE B 222 PINE ST 137,300 177,800 0.29 40,500

BLUTE JEFFREY & PATRICIA A 591 WEIRS BV #88 36,400 51,600 0.42 15,200
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BLYSETH FAMILY TRUST 257 WEIRS BV #13 224,500 399,800 0.78 175,300

BLYTH ADRIAN 72 CARRIAGE LN 584,000 730,500 0.25 146,500

BO ANTHONY & DANIELLE 728 SCENIC RD #409 26,600 30,400 0.14 3,800

BOBOLA PETER & MARY DIANE 591 WEIRS BV #117 26,200 29,300 0.12 3,100

BOCK CINDY M & MURSZEWSKI GARTH R 631 OUTERBRIDGE DR 366,600 487,700 0.33 121,100

BODAH WILLIAM P SR & CYNTHIA L 95 MAIN ST 194,900 255,400 0.31 60,500

BODDIE RICHARD J 491 WHITE OAKS RD 169,937 197,337 0.16 27,400

BODENSTAB MARK H & JULIE P 37 DREW LN 547,200 791,900 0.45 244,700

BODGE NANCY E 96 NORTH ST 180,900 225,400 0.25 44,500

BODREAU ERNEST & BRITNEY 84 BALDWIN ST 255,300 305,100 0.20 49,800

BODYCOTE THERMAL PROCESSING INC 187 WATER ST 390,800 425,600 0.09 34,800

BOEHNER TRACY E 146 RANDLETT DR 37,000 45,600 0.23 8,600

BOELIG FAMILY TRUST 84 RECREATION DR #A2 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

BOELIG FAMILY TRUST 53 CAPTAINS WALK 671,800 974,700 0.45 302,900

BOELIG FAMILY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #30 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

BOELIG JOHN & SANDRA 23 PEARL ST 165,200 203,600 0.23 38,400

BOETTCHER FAMILY REV TRUST 20 JANES AV 699,900 1,074,700 0.54 374,800

BOETTCHER PETER A WESLEY AV PORTION 3,600 5,500 0.53 1,900

BOGDAN ROBIN G 98 PLANTATION RD 182,800 243,000 0.33 60,200

BOGERT STEVEN T & PATRICIA A 21 SPRUCE ST 201,400 246,200 0.22 44,800

BOGGESS TRENT EDWIN 89 PERKINS DR 364,000 467,300 0.28 103,300

BOGHOSIAN DORIS 9 TREETOP CR #33 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

BOIS DEBORAH D 41 WILDWOOD RD 258,800 373,500 0.44 114,700

BOISSELLE JAMES 393 MAIN ST 65,500 72,700 0.11 7,200

BOISSELLE JAMES & BOISSELLE LISA 113 GARFIELD ST 144,400 191,100 0.32 46,700

BOISSONEAU RAYMOND R 2020 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 28 LINNY LN 296,500 382,300 0.29 85,800

BOISSONNAULT GEORGE 106 MASSACHUSETTS AV 175,900 227,200 0.29 51,300

BOISSONNEAULT MATTHEW J & KATIE A 192 WARREN ST 228,300 275,300 0.21 47,000

BOISVERT CHRISTINA D 15 SPRUCE ST 175,400 222,600 0.27 47,200

BOISVERT DARYL & SONDA 12 IVY CT 196,400 239,900 0.22 43,500

BOISVERT DAVID A & SANDRA J 738 WEIRS BV #38 253,500 352,800 0.39 99,300

BOISVERT ERNEST & HELEN 1057 UNION AV 200,100 256,600 0.28 56,500
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BOISVERT ERNEST R & HELEN A 171 NORTH ST 177,700 221,200 0.24 43,500

BOISVERT HELEN A & ERNEST R 85 GRANT ST 191,600 240,000 0.25 48,400

BOISVERT MARILYN A 28 CHAMPAGNE AV 161,000 204,400 0.27 43,400

BOISVERT RACHAEL M 26 ISABELLA ST 148,400 184,000 0.24 35,600

BOKUNIEWICZ LESTER M & JEAN C 297 DAVIDSON DR #B 427,100 603,500 0.41 176,400

BOLDUC BARRY G & 7 COTTONWOOD AV 170,100 217,200 0.28 47,100

BOLDUC DENNIS J & DEBORAH L 67 FAIRVIEW ST 197,800 268,600 0.36 70,800

BOLDUC DONALD R & ALYCE M REV TRUST 36 OAK ST 169,800 215,700 0.27 45,900

BOLDUC ERNEST G LIVING TRUST 86 LAFAYETTE ST 163,700 208,800 0.28 45,100

BOLDUC GLEN R & MARIE E 101 PROVINCE ST 158,200 204,300 0.29 46,100

BOLDUC LINDA A 19 ANTHONY DR 173,000 225,900 0.31 52,900

BOLDUC MICHAEL W 136 WASHINGTON ST 195,700 262,900 0.34 67,200

BOLDUC PARK ASSOCIATION  GILFORD AV 953,500 1,030,000 0.08 76,500

BOLDUC PATRICIA A 155 BALDWIN ST 180,500 225,400 0.25 44,900

BOLDUC PHILIP L/PAULINE A 240 MECHANIC ST 170,000 208,900 0.23 38,900

BOLDUC ROBERT J JR & BOLDUC MICHELLE J 432 TURNER WY 451,700 550,300 0.22 98,600

BOLDUC ROBERT J JR & MICHELLE J 39 SANBORN ST 206,300 257,200 0.25 50,900

BOLDUC ROBERT J SR REV TRST OF 2001 282 GILFORD AV 71,300 78,800 0.11 7,500

BOLDUC SANDRA M & BOLDUC BARRY G & 40 HILLCREST DR 174,400 228,700 0.31 54,300

BOLDUC TINA M 249 HOLMAN ST 230,400 298,000 0.29 67,600

BOLE RAYMOND A & ANNE J 70  SARASOTA LN 230,400 251,900 0.09 21,500

BOLEN BEN V 100 PENDLETON RD 180,100 234,100 0.30 54,000

BOLIA ROBERT J 9 ALGONQUIN DR #103 187,800 271,200 0.44 83,400

BOLIA WP & DL REV TRUST 24 MELISSA WY #A 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

BOLLIMPALLI SRILATA & SRINIVAS 14 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 662,900 857,300 0.29 194,400

BOLTON GREGORY S & KIMBERLY A 48 LUCERNE AV 788,300 1,422,300 0.80 634,000

BOLTON JOHN J & COLLEEN R 595 SCENIC RD #14 643,200 982,100 0.53 338,900

BONACCORSI JOANNE M 614 WHITE OAKS RD 176,600 230,800 0.31 54,200

BONANNO MARIA & JONATHAN C 11 ISLAND DR #7 675,100 931,600 0.38 256,500

BONCEK CHARLES P 591 WEIRS BV #87 12,400 24,100 0.94 11,700

BONCEK JAMES & REMONDI BONCEK KAREN A 591 WEIRS BV #89 8,600 16,700 0.94 8,100
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BOND NICOLETTE 44 CEDAR ST 160,800 204,900 0.27 44,100

BONDAZ JEAN PIERRE F 8 LINDEN CR 330,700 372,200 0.13 41,500

BONENFANT LYNN MARIE & MARCO JACQUE 17 COLONIAL RD 170,800 239,900 0.40 69,100

BONES LARISSA 934 MAIN ST #5 80,400 102,200 0.27 21,800

BONGIOVANNI SUZANNE R REV TRUST 71 ISLAND DR #A 499,900 680,600 0.36 180,700

BONIN SUZANNE 59 TREETOP CR #21 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

BONNEAU ROBERT & STEPHANIE 937 WEIRS BV #5 419,700 608,200 0.45 188,500

BONNER CHARLES H & CHERYL REV TRUST 435 ROLLER COASTER RD 187,600 263,200 0.40 75,600

BONNEY LINDA & TODD 1152 WEIRS BV #8 219,700 380,900 0.73 161,200

BOORNAZIAN ARAM & LYNN 195 DAVIDSON DR #C03C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BOORNAZIAN ARAM R & LYNN 68 GABLES DR #B 301,400 404,300 0.34 102,900

BOOTH COURTNEY HAL & 485 ENDICOTT ST E #13 225,600 225,600 0.00 0

BOOTH JONATHAN D REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 120 PLANTATION RD 139,500 182,500 0.31 43,000

BOOTH JONATHAN D REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 10 ASHLEY DR 317,400 404,500 0.27 87,100

BOPPEL AARON 96 HILLIARD RD #47 28,400 31,400 0.11 3,000

BOPPEL SUE 96 HILLIARD RD #36 55,600 62,000 0.12 6,400

BORDA JAMES & JOANNE FAMILY TRUST 127 COURT ST 219,700 226,700 0.03 7,000

BORDEAU LORI A 124 GILFORD AV 139,000 174,500 0.26 35,500

BORDES MICHAEL D JR 20 KRISTEN DR #B 227,700 305,800 0.34 78,100

BORDWELL RICHARD & DONNA 168 LONG BAY DR 448,000 664,500 0.48 216,500

BORELLA KEVIN & LOVETT-SHERMAN ERIN 44 DARTMOUTH ST 199,700 247,900 0.24 48,200

BORGE WAYNE R & DIANE C 33 PINE NOTCH CR 191,900 252,800 0.32 60,900

BORNSTEIN FAMILY REV TRUST 1152 WEIRS BV #6 290,400 456,900 0.57 166,500

BORNSTEIN MITCHELL R TRUST/BORNSTEIN MITCHELL R & 

PIOTROSKI SUSAN A TRUSTEES &

74 ABERRY DR 779,900 1,127,600 0.45 347,700

BORSTELL 2017 TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-6 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

BORUCKI TRUST 206 LONG BAY DR 307,100 463,900 0.51 156,800

BOSKOVIC MIRJANA 139 MAIN ST #23 105,600 148,600 0.41 43,000

BOSLEY FAMILY 2018 REV TRUST 355 PLEASANT ST 81,100 330,500 3.08 249,400

BOSNJAK EDIN & SEILA 104 WASHINGTON ST 142,100 184,500 0.30 42,400
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BOSSERT HANS PETER & SUSAN B IRR TRUST 75 OAK ST 250,700 318,000 0.27 67,300

BOSSEY DONALD N SR & FRANCES R 82 NEW HOPE DR 429,835 492,200 0.15 62,365

BOSSEY NORMAN J & 720 WHITE OAKS RD 233,100 314,500 0.35 81,400

BOSSEY TIMOTHY G & DEBORAH E 122 HILLCREST DR 399,100 504,300 0.26 105,200

BOTHAMLEY DENNIS R 08 REV TRUST/TRSTEE& 108 SHORE DR 1,024,500 1,661,300 0.62 636,800

BOTTEGA LISA EMILIA 713 ENDICOTT ST N #6A 0 500 0.00 500

BOTTI PATRICK JEAN & 24 WINDSOR SQ 278,000 345,000 0.24 67,000

BOUCHARD CHRISTIAN & ANNMARIE REV TRUST 54 HARGLEN LN 200,200 260,400 0.30 60,200

BOUCHARD KIMBERLY JO 130 ENDICOTT ST N #422 85,400 124,100 0.45 38,700

BOUCHARD MARCIA M & OSTRAND LYNN & 43 DARTMOUTH ST 165,100 210,900 0.28 45,800

BOUCHARD MARK J & BOUCHARD PAUL J 45 PLANTATION RD 127,700 170,700 0.34 43,000

BOUCHARD MICHAEL M 98  WASHINGTON ST 257,100 308,400 0.20 51,300

BOUCHARD RONALD M LIVING TRUST 97 SARAH CR 457,700 542,300 0.18 84,600

BOUCHARD TERRI L 2019 REV TRST 37 LEIGHTON AV S 907,800 1,402,800 0.55 495,000

BOUCHER LEO P & BOUCHER BARBARA B REV 728 SCENIC RD #514 72,100 82,300 0.14 10,200

BOUCHER LEONARD & SANDRA 160 TREETOP CR #31 125,500 210,600 0.68 85,100

BOUCHER MATTHEW & TRACY REV TRUST/TRSTES 38 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 829,500 1,237,400 0.49 407,900

BOUDREAU AARON M 133 WINTER ST 176,800 219,400 0.24 42,600

BOUDREAU ADAM M & REBECCA 8 LINDSAY CT 148,500 185,300 0.25 36,800

BOUDREAU ARTHUR L & CAROL R 56 WASHINGTON ST 227,100 269,300 0.19 42,200

BOUDREAU GARY S & JOANN 375 ENDICOTT ST N #107 89,900 108,800 0.21 18,900

BOUDREAU HELEN/CAMPO ANN/MERCER JOAN/ 33 CHAMPAGNE AV 195,400 243,200 0.24 47,800

BOUDROW FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 257 WEIRS BV #6 215,500 384,700 0.79 169,200

BOULANGER DOLORES R REV TRST 129 WOODVALE DR 298,500 323,300 0.08 24,800

BOULANGER FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST  WENTWORTH COVE RD 107,200 162,000 0.51 54,800

BOULANGER FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 129 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,408,600 2,130,800 0.51 722,200

BOULANGER JOELYN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #9 55,300 55,300 0.00 0

BOULANGER SALLY BRADOCK 1997 TRUST 40 PONDS VIEW LN 377,900 590,300 0.56 212,400

BOULEVARD COMMONS A CONDOMINIUM 135 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

BOULEY BRUCE 591 WEIRS BV #26 72,000 80,700 0.12 8,700
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BOULEY LUKE & AMY 8 PITMAN CT 117,400 147,300 0.25 29,900

BOULIA GORRELL LUMBER CO 176 FAIR ST 1,448,200 1,509,400 0.04 61,200

BOULTENHOUSE WILLIAM K & KIMBERLY J 257 WEIRS BV #20 216,900 387,200 0.79 170,300

BOURASSA DAVID P & NANCY C 85 GILLETTE ST 188,000 241,000 0.28 53,000

BOURBEAU GREGORY SCOTT & EMILY ANN 88 LEIGHTON AV N 453,900 845,100 0.86 391,200

BOURBEAU JACK 21 STERLING DR 13 13 0.00 0

BOURDON JAMES & MARSHA 61 HAYES RD 339,600 435,200 0.28 95,600

BOURDON JOSHUA J 38 DOLLOFF ST 145,600 182,900 0.26 37,300

BOURDON THOMAS A & SUSAN & 591 WEIRS BV #106 19,800 38,500 0.94 18,700

BOURGOINE MORRISSEY JOINT REV TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #104 121,400 176,900 0.46 55,500

BOURN GAIL A 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 61 ASHLEY DR 391,700 477,700 0.22 86,000

BOURN RYAN P & HEATHER L 70 WOODVALE DR 244,600 310,600 0.27 66,000

BOURNIVAL BRADEN M & PAULA A 850 WEIRS BV #5 215,700 290,600 0.35 74,900

BOURQUE DENIS 1187-1187 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

BOURQUE DENIS 1184 WEIRS BV #BS7 50,000 50,000 0.00 0

BOURQUE DENIS 1187 WEIRS BV 454,500 476,800 0.05 22,300

BOURQUE FAMILY REV TRUST 19 LANTERN CR 385,000 592,200 0.54 207,200

BOURQUE NAOMI 15 CHAMPAGNE AV 119,500 166,600 0.39 47,100

BOUSALEH MICHEL & KATERI MACDONALD 453 WHITE OAKS RD 300,971 293,771 - 0.02 - 7,200

BOUSALEH ROB & NADINE 96 HILLIARD RD #37 27,900 38,700 0.39 10,800

BOUSQUET KEITH J 30 BRADY WY #3 195,500 293,600 0.50 98,100

BOUTIN NEAL S OCTOBER 2012 REV TRUST 107 TOWER ST #1 218,600 339,100 0.55 120,500

BOUTIN RAYMOND J & NANCY E 7 TRAILS END LN 413,700 630,700 0.52 217,000

BOUTOT MELANIE 66 LANDING LN #317 146,900 207,500 0.41 60,600

BOUTWELL RUSSELL G & JUNE A 33 WHIPPLE AV 174,900 215,600 0.23 40,700

BOVAIRD WILLIAM & 3 THOMPSON AV 169,800 210,300 0.24 40,500

BOVARDI LESLIE A TRUST 53 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 182,500 272,100 0.49 89,600

BOWEN BRIAN E & ALLISON B 195 DAVIDSON DR #D18A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BOWEN BRIAN E & ALLISON D 6 TARTAN HOLLOW 445,200 559,400 0.26 114,200

BOWEN KAREN A 375 ENDICOTT ST N #209 87,800 106,300 0.21 18,500

BOWER FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2009 46 STARBOARD WY 261,600 351,600 0.34 90,000

BOWIE GABRIEL BROOKS & DONNA LUCIANA 240 FRANKLIN ST #27 205,300 253,200 0.23 47,900
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BOWLES GENI L & FRED O 134 WINTER ST 150,800 187,100 0.24 36,300

BOWLES MYRON O JR 47 PROVENCAL RD 169,900 238,800 0.41 68,900

BOWNES ERNEST M & COLLEEN P 28 LYNNEWOOD RD 284,700 357,100 0.25 72,400

BOXER VICKI 22 SHEPARD ST 297,500 352,100 0.18 54,600

BOYD LYNDA A REV TRUST 9 MCGRATH ST 176,300 217,300 0.23 41,000

BOYER JEFFREY D & AMANDA K 141 HARGLEN LN 555,600 741,200 0.33 185,600

BOYER STEVEN M & BOYER DOREEN SMITH & 153 TIFFANY DR 43,700 53,300 0.22 9,600

BOYER STEVEN M & DOREEN S 1198 UNION AV #1-16 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

BOYLE KEVIN J & 11 GOLF VIEW #B 278,400 384,000 0.38 105,600

BOYLE TIMOTHY 96 HILLIARD RD #86 52,600 58,200 0.11 5,600

BOYNTON AMY JEAN-LAAUWE 35 ISABELLA ST 137,200 177,400 0.29 40,200

BOYS & GIRLS CLUB 876 MAIN ST 911,100 992,100 0.09 81,000

BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF CENTRAL NEW HAMPSHIRE IN 22 STRAFFORD ST #4 1,180,900 1,180,900 0.00 0

BRACCO ANNA MARIE FAMILY TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-7 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

BRACCO DANNY J FAMILY TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-11 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

BRACE WILLIAM J & GAIL A 39 CEDAR ST 176,900 218,600 0.24 41,700

BRACKINRIDGE MARIE A 55 SHERIDAN ST 124,200 155,800 0.25 31,600

BRACKROG DAWN P & 410 ROLLER COASTER RD 224,300 305,900 0.36 81,600

BRADLEY MARIE M 102 LAFAYETTE ST 198,000 251,400 0.27 53,400

BRADLEY PAUL & BARBARA 73  SIESTA LN 230,100 251,500 0.09 21,400

BRADY CAROL A FOX 90 WOODLAND AV 171,300 220,100 0.28 48,800

BRADY FAMILY LLC  MERE CENTER RD 3,144 3,144 0.00 0

BRADY FAMILY LLC 386 MERE CENTER RD 220 220 0.00 0

BRADY FAMILY LLC 406 MERE CENTER RD 219 219 0.00 0

BRADY FAMILY LLC 120 CHANNEL LN #44 72,000 72,000 0.00 0

BRADY JOAN R IRREV TRUST 24 CROTEAU LN 291,500 365,600 0.25 74,100

BRADY MAUREEN A & MARK T 37 HIGH ST 244,600 292,600 0.20 48,000

BRADY MICHAEL K & DORIS E 30 COTTONWOOD AV 340,400 412,700 0.21 72,300

BRADY SHANE D 130 HILLIARD RD 1,332,900 1,776,300 0.33 443,400

BRADY SHANE D 120 CHANNEL LN #48 72,000 81,000 0.13 9,000

BRADY SHANE D REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 160 HILLIARD RD 689,600 1,007,700 0.46 318,100

BRADY SULLIVAN BEAVER POND LLC 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #5 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400
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BRADY SULLIVAN BEAVER POND LLC 58 BRECKENRIDGE WY #32 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

BRADY SULLIVAN BEAVER POND LLC 58 BRECKENRIDGE WY #24 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

BRADY SULLIVAN BEAVER POND LLC 73 BRECKENRIDGE WY #23 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

BRADY SULLIVAN BEAVER POND LLC 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #2 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

BRADY SULLIVAN BEAVER POND LLC 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #7 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 68 MARK DR 115,400 201,200 0.74 85,800

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 8  JOHN DR 184,900 202,600 0.10 17,700

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 15  JOHN DR 246,300 272,700 0.11 26,400

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 10 JOHN DR 0 229,900 0.00 229,900

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 11 JOHN DR 0 226,800 0.00 226,800

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 14 JOHN DR 0 226,800 0.00 226,800

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 76 MARK DR 0 229,900 0.00 229,900

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 77 MARK DR 126,000 228,200 0.81 102,200

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 81 MARK DR 0 198,400 0.00 198,400

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 83 MARK DR 0 229,900 0.00 229,900

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 85 MARK DR 0 228,200 0.00 228,200

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 87 MARK DR 0 226,800 0.00 226,800

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 89 MARK DR 10,000 226,800 21.68 216,800

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 91 MARK DR 10,000 228,200 21.82 218,200

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 93 MARK DR 10,000 229,900 21.99 219,900

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 95 MARK DR 10,000 229,900 21.99 219,900

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 97 MARK DR 10,000 228,200 21.82 218,200

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 103 MARK DR 0 198,400 0.00 198,400

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 71 MARK DR 203,700 228,200 0.12 24,500

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 38 MARK DR 242,600 234,600 - 0.03 - 8,000

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 72 MARK DR 242,600 274,000 0.13 31,400

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 10 MARK DR 180,700 201,200 0.11 20,500

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 12 MARK DR 180,700 201,200 0.11 20,500

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 14 MARK DR 203,700 228,200 0.12 24,500

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 8 MARK DR 180,700 201,200 0.11 20,500

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 52 MARK DR 158,900 234,600 0.48 75,700

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 58 MARK DR 158,900 234,600 0.48 75,700
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BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 62 MARK DR 155,300 228,200 0.47 72,900

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 66 MARK DR 115,400 201,200 0.74 85,800

BRADY SULLIVAN LILAC VALLEY LLC 8 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 488,300 515,000 0.05 26,700

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS WHITE OAKS RD 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC SARASOTA LN 0 281,300 0.00 281,300

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 5  CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 11  CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 17  CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 25  CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 33  CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 37 CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 41  CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 47  CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 51 CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 5  LIDO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 15  LIDO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 17  LIDO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 21  LIDO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 25  LIDO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 27  LIDO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 8  LIDO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 6  CAPTIVA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 7  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 15  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 21  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 31  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 35  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 39  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 44  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 42  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 40  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 38  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0
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BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 36  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 30  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 24  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 18  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 12  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 6  MARCO LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 5  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 11  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 19  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 27  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 37  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 41  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 45  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 47  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 51  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 30  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 26  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 20  ANNA MARIA DR 0 0 0.00 0

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 33 SIESTA LN 0 193,500 0.00 193,500

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 26 SIESTA LN 10,000 109,000 9.90 99,000

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 32 SIESTA LN 10,000 189,000 17.90 179,000

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 38 SIESTA LN 0 189,000 0.00 189,000

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 44 SIESTA LN 0 180,600 0.00 180,600

BRADY SULLIVAN PAUGUS WOODS LLC 48  SIESTA LN 0 0 0.00 0

BRAGDON TIMOTHY M 178 GILFORD AV 168,300 210,800 0.25 42,500

BRAGG FAMILY TRUST 305 DARBY DR 106,300 138,400 0.30 32,100

BRALLIER STAN & SANDY FAMILY TRUST 44 WINNICOASH ST 934,300 1,446,200 0.55 511,900

BRAMBILLA FAMILY LIVING TRUST 20 CAPTAINS WALK 496,100 698,700 0.41 202,600

BRAMBILLA FAMILY LIVING TRUST 102 RECREATION DR #C19 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

BRAMBILLA FAMILY LIVING TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #C08A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BRAMES INC 28 TOWER ST 763,700 837,800 0.10 74,100

BRAMES INC  LAKESIDE AV 205,300 205,300 0.00 0
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BRAMHALL MICHAEL & KARI HARWOOD 1198 UNION AV #1-20 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

BRAMWELL 2011 TRUST 132 HILLCROFT RD 458,600 626,300 0.37 167,700

BRANDT JAMES & 22 HOLMAN ST 253,500 307,900 0.21 54,400

BRASLEY CHRISTINA WHITNEY & SEAN 30 ISABELLA ST 135,300 170,300 0.26 35,000

BRAUNS ROBERT GARY & BERNADETTE M 1171 OLD N MAIN ST 215,600 277,100 0.29 61,500

BRAUZA KENNETH & CAROL 77 SHERIDAN ST 188,600 238,800 0.27 50,200

BRAVO MICHAEL & SANDRA 107 HARGLEN LN 452,700 619,700 0.37 167,000

BRAWN KEN & PAULA 96 HILLIARD RD #134 62,900 69,800 0.11 6,900

BRAZAO ALBERT S & DONNA J 485 ENDICOTT ST E #19 229,900 229,900 0.00 0

BREAKWATER CONDO ASSOC. 3 SAFE HARBOR DR 0 0 0.00 0

BREAULT CASSANDRA L & DONALD R JOINT REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 485 ENDICOTT ST E #21 235,800 235,800 0.00 0

BREAULT DENNIS A & SUSAN J 41 HILLCREST DR 237,800 297,900 0.25 60,100

BREAULT DONNA M 231 WELLINGTON DR 84,000 112,100 0.33 28,100

BREEN GLORIA J 10 MOULTON ST 401,100 549,700 0.37 148,600

BREINGAN STEVEN J 67 SUMMER ST 165,900 207,000 0.25 41,100

BREININGER ROSEMARY A 621 BENTON DR 117,000 154,800 0.32 37,800

BREITENBACH RONALD 130 ENDICOTT ST N #521 85,000 123,600 0.45 38,600

BRENNON GAGE & 100 OAK ST 221,600 241,400 0.09 19,800

BRENT J MIICHAEL 79 WHITE OAKS RD 196,800 252,900 0.29 56,100

BRENT KIMBERLY D 11 JACKSON ST 97,800 127,800 0.31 30,000

BRESNAHAN RICHARD J & BARABRA A 108 GARDEN CR 295,100 381,000 0.29 85,900

BRESSE JEFFREY S & STACY A 211 PROVINCE ST 186,800 230,500 0.23 43,700

BRESSE STACY 200 SANDHURST DR 63,100 83,700 0.33 20,600

BRESSI ANDREW M & JOANNE M 833 WEIRS BV #A2 156,600 241,100 0.54 84,500

BRETON DENIS R & ALINE R 1034 MAIN ST 204,700 261,500 0.28 56,800

BRETON FAMILY TRUST 34 VAN BUREN RD 224,500 288,200 0.28 63,700

BRETON PHILIP R TRUST 289 HOLMAN ST 265,300 332,700 0.25 67,400

BRETON PRISCILLA T TRUST 60 HAVENWOOD DR 392,600 507,400 0.29 114,800

BRETON ROGER & BARBARA 2015 TRUST 792 WHITE OAKS RD 228,700 305,500 0.34 76,800

BRETON WAYNE E & BARBARA D 93  NATURES VIEW DR 317,800 394,200 0.24 76,400

BREWER CARL J III 1103 UNION AV 205,200 311,900 0.52 106,700
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BREWER JEROME D 23 TILTON AV 291,000 346,800 0.19 55,800

BREWER SHELLY L 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 393 ELM ST 217,200 259,100 0.19 41,900

BREWER STEVEN G & TAMMY M 68 FRANKLIN ST 591,500 874,500 0.48 283,000

BREWSTER  SUSAN P 29 WINTER ST 151,700 190,000 0.25 38,300

BRICKYARD REALTY TRUST 375 ENDICOTT ST N #201 102,300 123,900 0.21 21,600

BRICKYARD-CEDAR LODGE 375 ENDICOTT ST N 0 0 0.00 0

BRIDGE ROBERT & NANCY TRUST/TRUSTEES 11 CONSTITUTION WY #A 223,600 357,900 0.60 134,300

BRIDGEMAN ANNEMARIE 37 WINNICOASH ST 216,600 274,300 0.27 57,700

BRIDGEMAN MARY E 139 MAIN ST #7 107,700 151,500 0.41 43,800

BRIDGEMAN MARY E 112  WATER ST 175,300 261,400 0.49 86,100

BRIDGES CHRISTOPHER 24 TAYLOR ST 298,800 359,100 0.20 60,300

BRIEN MICHAEL J & DEBRA 137 MEMORY LN 326,500 351,300 0.08 24,800

BRIGGS FAMILY TRUST 57 CAROL CT 420,100 553,200 0.32 133,100

BRIGGS JAN & RICH FAMILY TRUST 437 SHORE DR 448,400 560,300 0.25 111,900

BRIGGS TIMOTHY R 25 TAYLOR ST 217,100 270,800 0.25 53,700

BRIGHT MARIE A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 40 MEMORY LN 244,300 259,900 0.06 15,600

BRIGHT PETER A 2007 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 401 PLEASANT ST 305,600 382,600 0.25 77,000

BRIGNANO KATHY P 19 LYMAN ST 188,600 231,100 0.23 42,500

BRILL TODD & 554 ENDICOTT ST N #60 28,400 25,900 - 0.09 - 2,500

BRINK KATHLEEN C TULLOH REV TRUST 21 YALE PL 322,600 462,600 0.43 140,000

BRISEBOIS BRIAN PAUL & MANDY LEIGH 507 WEIRS BV #1 375,100 491,600 0.31 116,500

BRISSENDEN DAVID R 690 WEIRS BV #2 139,400 216,800 0.56 77,400

BRISSETTE SHERI LYNN & MARC NORMAND 375 ENDICOTT ST N #202 95,600 115,700 0.21 20,100

BRITTON LEAH 147 PLEASANT ST #3 55,600 79,700 0.43 24,100

BROCK GARY & KATHLEEN FMLY AGREEMNT TRST 216 HOLMAN ST 261,100 333,700 0.28 72,600

BROCK GEORGE D & LYNDA B 15 CLARK AV 198,000 240,400 0.21 42,400

BROCK MARY K TRUST/TRUSTEE 516 OUTERBRIDGE DR 428,600 624,800 0.46 196,200

BRODERICK MARK & ROBIN J 1026 WEIRS BV #2 198,900 279,900 0.41 81,000

BRODEUR  CAROL 96 HILLIARD RD #122 79,700 90,800 0.14 11,100

BRODEUR TERESA & JOSEPH 82 GARDEN CR 262,400 329,400 0.26 67,000

BRODTMAN TIMOTHY & JOANNE 212 WASHINGTON ST 188,300 232,100 0.23 43,800

BROGAN FRANCIS E TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #313 85,000 123,600 0.45 38,600
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BROGAN FRANCIS E TRUST 20 SHANE WY #3 203,100 305,200 0.50 102,100

BROGAN MADONNA M TRUST 1198 UNION AV #1-35 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

BROOK TRAIL FAMILY TRUST 26  PORT WY 334,700 413,100 0.23 78,400

BROOKS AUBREY 845 WEIRS BV #1 237,900 360,700 0.52 122,800

BROOKS AUBREY HIGH POINT RD #34 58,500 58,500 0.00 0

BROOKS FAMILY IRREV INCOME-ONLY TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #524 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

BROOKS FAMILY IRREVOCABLE TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #504 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

BROOKS GEORGE P JR 140 HOLMAN ST 239,800 307,500 0.28 67,700

BROOKS JOSHUA D & SARA K 775 ELM ST 313,700 380,200 0.21 66,500

BROOKS PAMELA 435 ELM ST 157,700 201,200 0.28 43,500

BROOKS PAMELA 146 EASTMAN RD 218,000 289,100 0.33 71,100

BROOKS SIDENH PROPERTIES LLC 37 HOWARD ST 193,700 237,400 0.23 43,700

BROOKS STACEY & MARK 24 MARGIN AV 130,500 164,500 0.26 34,000

BROOKS VERN R 37 PROVENCAL RD 121,800 183,800 0.51 62,000

BROOM JEFFREY ALLEN REV LIVING TRUST 142  NATURES VIEW DR 333,100 411,300 0.23 78,200

BROSSEAU ZACHERY D 141 VALLEY ST 53,800 263,300 3.89 209,500

BROTHERS CHRISTOPHER & JILLIAN 375 ENDICOTT ST N #305 123,800 149,900 0.21 26,100

BROTHERS DANIEL J & ELIZABETH G 5 PARSONAGE DR 304,200 417,600 0.37 113,400

BROUGH DONALD R 218 LONG BAY DR 402,300 522,900 0.30 120,600

BROUGH EARL J III & PATRICIA R 75 CLARK AV 166,600 212,000 0.27 45,400

BROUGH MICHAEL & JANET FAMILY TRT/TRTEES 17 COTTONWOOD AV 199,700 256,900 0.29 57,200

BROUGH NICHOLAS S 22 CEDAR ST 129,400 167,600 0.30 38,200

BROUGH RANDY M 26 AUDREY LN 276,600 343,600 0.24 67,000

BROUGH STEVEN R & CYNTHIA J 218 HIGHLAND ST 336,000 406,200 0.21 70,200

BROUILLARD CHAD P & DANIELA F 41 TREETOP CR #32 121,000 169,900 0.40 48,900

BROUILLARD QUINN 50 FENTON AV 181,300 222,900 0.23 41,600

BROUILLARD RICHARD P 2001 INTER V TRUST 16 ACADEMY ST 173,900 187,900 0.08 14,000

BROUILLETTE PHILIP 96 HILLIARD RD #148 38,500 42,500 0.10 4,000

BROWHER CHRISTOPHER & LYNN 139 WARREN ST 232,800 292,700 0.26 59,900

BROWN ALAN G & PAQUIN JENNIE L 49 WHIPPLE AV 204,800 251,200 0.23 46,400

BROWN ALFRED R & LORRAINE M 22 THOMPSON AV 723,700 1,120,100 0.55 396,400
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BROWN ANTHONY P & PORTER ERIKA D 272 MAIN ST 148,900 181,500 0.22 32,600

BROWN BRADLEY W & KATHLEEN A 30 MESSER ST 306,000 389,300 0.27 83,300

BROWN BRIAN 738 WEIRS BV #5 397,700 583,200 0.47 185,500

BROWN CRAIG E & 199 SANDHURST DR 42,600 52,900 0.24 10,300

BROWN DAVID L REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 40 LINNY LN 335,000 407,200 0.22 72,200

BROWN DAVID L REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 48 LINNY LN 66,400 99,700 0.50 33,300

BROWN EILEEEN 591 WEIRS BV #50 28,600 55,300 0.93 26,700

BROWN ERIC M & ANDREA 591 WEIRS BV #113 26,500 54,800 1.07 28,300

BROWN FAMILY 2018 REV TRUST 674 ELM ST #3 257,200 374,800 0.46 117,600

BROWN GREGORY PATRICK & JODY MELLO 728 SCENIC RD #145 50,800 120,200 1.37 69,400

BROWN JENNIFER L 118 MERRIMAC ST 224,200 283,300 0.26 59,100

BROWN JOHNNA A & JEFFREY M 139 MAIN ST #22 99,500 155,600 0.56 56,100

BROWN KAYLYNN & 315 ELM ST 142,300 192,000 0.35 49,700

BROWN KENNETH R 172 PINE ST 136,700 174,300 0.28 37,600

BROWN KRISTEN 150 WINTER ST 161,300 199,900 0.24 38,600

BROWN LLOYD 883 WEIRS BV #40 190,800 193,100 0.01 2,300

BROWN MARILYN 2001 REV INDENT OF TRUST 25 DOE AV 240,500 311,300 0.29 70,800

BROWN MARYLIN C 1996 TRUST/TRUSTEE 30 LEIGHTON AV N 1,086,000 1,866,200 0.72 780,200

BROWN MICHAEL CARTER & CATHLEEN M 55 PROVINCE ST 255,700 307,100 0.20 51,400

BROWN NOMINEE TRUST 14 MELISSA WY #C 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

BROWN OWEN BRUCE&MARJORIE ANNE REV TRUST 205 SANDHURST DR 66,600 88,200 0.32 21,600

BROWN RICHARD J & NANCY 37 STARK ST 186,000 230,100 0.24 44,100

BROWN RUSSELL E & VALERIE L 15 BRIGHAM ST 149,300 187,800 0.26 38,500

BROWN SARAH ALYSSA & BOELIG CHARLES R & 36 BELL HILL DR 321,400 388,500 0.21 67,100

BROWN STEPHEN R & SARAH A 81 MCGRATH ST 138,200 174,000 0.26 35,800

BROWN SUSAN L A REV TRUST 507 UNION AV 230,000 245,400 0.07 15,400

BROWN WILLIAM IV 123 MERRIMAC ST 225,000 282,000 0.25 57,000

BROX INDUSTRIES INC  SHORE DR 6,600 7,000 0.06 400

BROX INDUSTRIES INC  LYNNEWOOD RD 143,100 231,100 0.61 88,000

BROX INDUSTRIES INC 10 DAVIS PL 165,600 207,800 0.25 42,200

BROX INDUSTRIES INC 16 DAVIS PL 114,000 144,700 0.27 30,700

BROX INDUSTRIES INC  HOWARD ST 59,100 61,300 0.04 2,200
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BROX INDUSTRIES INC 148 CHURCH ST 47,700 53,800 0.13 6,100

BROX INDUSTRIES INC 150 CHURCH ST 53,500 60,500 0.13 7,000

BROX INDUSTRIES INC  CHURCH ST 62,700 70,600 0.13 7,900

BRUCE THOMAS L & BARBARA J 19 STERLING DR 310,800 375,000 0.21 64,200

BRUMM JOSHUA T & TISSHA 17 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,349,100 2,048,100 0.52 699,000

BRUMM JOSHUA T & TISSHA  WENTWORTH COVE RD 64,200 102,900 0.60 38,700

BRUMMER SHIRLEY A 96 GRANT ST 160,000 205,900 0.29 45,900

BRUNELLE KENNETH R & AMY M 40 CARRIAGE LN 452,400 579,200 0.28 126,800

BRUNELLE RALPH G & GERALDINE G 132 MASSACHUSETTS AV 130,500 174,500 0.34 44,000

BRUNELLE SHELLY L 69 BRECKENRIDGE WY #12 186,700 284,600 0.52 97,900

BRUNO ANTHONY L JR & 15  SIESTA LN 251,700 276,200 0.10 24,500

BRUNO CHRISTOPHER J &DIANNE E 667 OUTERBRIDGE DR 358,600 504,500 0.41 145,900

BRUNO LAWRENCE & DEBORAH 783 SCENIC RD #1 325,900 456,300 0.40 130,400

BRUNT SCOTT A & CHERYL LAROSE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #110 110,500 161,000 0.46 50,500

BRYANT JENNA D 49 JACKSON ST 144,900 181,900 0.26 37,000

BRYER DAVID L  EASTMAN SHORE RD N 83,100 146,400 0.76 63,300

BRYSON IAN L & JANET L 153 HICKORY STICK LN 479,200 601,500 0.26 122,300

BSBV REALTY PARTNERS LLC 1343 UNION AV 273,200 292,000 0.07 18,800

BSBV REALTY PARTNERS LLC 1325 UNION AV 152,300 162,600 0.07 10,300

BUCCIARELLI NANCY M REV TRUST AGREEMENT 49 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 688,900 1,070,100 0.55 381,200

BUCHANAN JASON V 74 BALDWIN ST 207,900 251,400 0.21 43,500

BUCHOLZ GREGORY R 155 SHORE DR 207,000 271,800 0.31 64,800

BUCKELEW NATHAN E & DAWN M 170 HICKORY STICK LN 446,900 556,100 0.24 109,200

BUCKEN GLENDA J 9 BRIAN LN #B 172,300 231,700 0.34 59,400

BUCKER SUE A & FRITZ JAMES P 62 MANFIELD CT 55,900 74,000 0.32 18,100

BUCKLEY PAUL 76 ENDICOTT ST N 30,500 37,500 0.23 7,000

BUCO DAVID E & CHARLENE E 1198 UNION AV #3-24 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

BUEHL GLENN & BUEHL SUZANNE 113 MECHANIC ST 190,600 236,400 0.24 45,800

BUELL WILLIAM B & JEANNETTE D 29 CARVER ST 172,000 223,300 0.30 51,300

BUGIEDA SHARI M 12 BUTLER ST 204,300 255,300 0.25 51,000

BUHLMAN ROBERT A TRUST/CO TRUSTEE & 195 DAVIDSON DR #A05A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0
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BUHLMAN ROBERT A TRUST/CO-TRUSTEE 63 DRUMMER TL 457,300 599,700 0.31 142,400

BULANOV BORIS 33 COW PATH LN 549,600 764,700 0.39 215,100

BULIUNG JONATHAN D & LEIGH A 63 PENNY LN 362,000 459,000 0.27 97,000

BULLERWELL AMANDA GRAY 70 FENTON AV 232,500 279,400 0.20 46,900

BULLERWELL BENJAMIN S & AMANDA G 293 PLEASANT ST 350,400 415,100 0.18 64,700

BULLERWELL CHARLES J & CRYSTAL A 103 WARREN ST 201,800 252,100 0.25 50,300

BULLERWELL RANDALL & SUZANNE 76 MERRIMAC ST 194,000 241,100 0.24 47,100

BULLOCK RAYMOND & DEANNA 96 HILLIARD RD #126 79,300 84,800 0.07 5,500

BULOW FRED RICHARD JR 8 DUFFERS DR #B 269,500 408,300 0.52 138,800

BUNTING CHARLENE E & MATTHEW A 6 PONDS VIEW LN 285,500 441,000 0.54 155,500

BUONANDUCI PAUL & KRISTA 107 TREETOP CR #11 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

BURBANK ARTHUR & JEANNE 51 MORRILL ST 115,500 146,700 0.27 31,200

BURBY MICHELE A 201 NORTH ST 167,600 212,500 0.27 44,900

BURCHELL WADE C & 12 FOSTER AV 309,900 389,000 0.26 79,100

BURCHELL WADE C & 350 LAKESIDE AV 191,900 201,800 0.05 9,900

BURGHOFF JAMES C 9 FOSTER AV 154,200 189,500 0.23 35,300

BURGHOFF JAMES C JR 15 FOSTER AV 117,400 148,100 0.26 30,700

BURGHOFF JAMES C JR 17 FOSTER AV 206,500 251,700 0.22 45,200

BURKE CHRISTOPHER R & KRISTEN A 195 HOLMAN ST 253,300 323,000 0.28 69,700

BURKE GEORGE & 84 RECREATION DR #A28 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

BURKE GEORGE & AMIRTO TERESA A 6 INDEPENDENCE WY #A 219,400 360,500 0.64 141,100

BURKE GEORGE SR & AMIRTO TERESA A 195 DAVIDSON DR #F01B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BURKE JOSEPH A & BARBARA S 178 TREETOP CR #31 138,600 194,700 0.40 56,100

BURKE PAUL G & KAY LYNN 45 FOX CROSSING LN 770,100 1,142,000 0.48 371,900

BURKE RITA F 15 MELISSA WY #C 204,100 302,800 0.48 98,700

BURKE SHAWN 221 WEIRS BV #7 290,600 398,500 0.37 107,900

BURKE STEPHANIE M & 147 PLEASANT ST #5 79,200 113,500 0.43 34,300

BURKHARDT JANET 84 RECREATION DR #A7 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

BURKHARDT PAUL & JANET 43 BIRDIE WY 311,000 465,600 0.50 154,600

BURLEY SCOTT 50 PINE NOTCH CR 216,100 280,100 0.30 64,000

BURNEY DANIEL 51 GILBERT ST 105,500 133,300 0.26 27,800

BURNHAM CHERYL & 161 ENDICOTT ST E #15 236,100 329,200 0.39 93,100
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BURNHAM DEBORAH A 53 GARFIELD ST 131,400 164,900 0.25 33,500

BURNS CRAIG J & ELISA M 883 WEIRS BV #39 237,800 345,500 0.45 107,700

BURNS GLENN WARREN J & DYCE MARY 1011 WEIRS BV #1 78,100 85,100 0.09 7,000

BURNS PHIL & LINDA 2021 REV TRUST 64 DEERFIELD TURN 542,300 739,500 0.36 197,200

BURNS TARA LEA & SMITHSON GEOFFREY BRIAN 22 ROLLING LN 228,200 299,500 0.31 71,300

BURREAL PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LLC 66 PROVINCE ST 250,000 301,100 0.20 51,100

BURRELL ALEN & AMY BISSELL-BURRELL 195 DAVIDSON DR #A08B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

BURRELL FAMILY REV TRUST 287 DAVIDSON DR #A 489,200 677,000 0.38 187,800

BURRELL FAMILY REV TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B16 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

BURRELL MARC 68 WARREN ST 83,000 106,900 0.29 23,900

BURTON ROBERT W & PAMELA A 8 CRANE CR #A 487,300 671,500 0.38 184,200

BUSBY PAUL 120 CHANNEL LN #45 72,000 81,000 0.13 9,000

BUSBY PAUL D 965 WEIRS BV 259,800 327,100 0.26 67,300

BUSKEY LORI ANN 42 NESTLEDOWN DR #A 250,900 377,800 0.51 126,900

BUTCHMA OLAF & JENNIFER 16 BIRDIE WY 304,600 456,600 0.50 152,000

BUTLER CRAIG & REBECCA REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 223 SHORE DR 237,900 314,500 0.32 76,600

BUTLER GREGORY J & CARRIE A 24 WOODLAND AV 334,800 401,400 0.20 66,600

BUTLER NANCY 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 28 MITCHELL PL 138,300 171,500 0.24 33,200

BUTTER ROSALYN L & BUTTER BETH J & 883 WEIRS BV #19 249,700 359,700 0.44 110,000

BUTTERFLY HOUSE LLC 108 ACADEMY ST 157,600 194,800 0.24 37,200

BUTTERFLY HOUSE LLC 168 UNION AV 182,800 223,500 0.22 40,700

BUTTERMORE GLENN C & THERESA J 24 NORTH ST 178,000 223,300 0.25 45,300

BUTURLIA UNIT FIVE OVERLOOK CONDO REALTY 257 WEIRS BV #5 214,400 381,800 0.78 167,400

BYE CHRISTOPHER R & DONNA M 845 WEIRS BV #2 98,300 149,800 0.52 51,500

BYRAM RUDOLPHE G & LYNNE M 131 HILLCREST DR 337,700 418,400 0.24 80,700

BYRD WILLIAM J & ABIGAIL A 116 SHERIDAN ST 154,100 199,300 0.29 45,200

C & L VENTURE PROPERTIES LLC 16  LIVEMORE LN 46,500 49,100 0.06 2,600

C & R REALTY TRUST 200 GARFILED ST #A 74,100 78,900 0.06 4,800

C & R REALTY TRUST 200 GARFIELD ST #B 156,100 194,000 0.24 37,900

C & R REALTY TRUST 200 GARFIELD ST 0 0 0.00 0

C D B CORPORATION 210 FAIR ST 961,800 1,040,000 0.08 78,200
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CABAN DIANE M REV TRUST 45 PRIDES POINT WY 919,700 1,349,700 0.47 430,000

CABAN DIANE M REV TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #32 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

CABRAL GREGORY & POWERS ELIZABETH 200 HILLIARD RD #15 40,400 33,200 - 0.18 - 7,200

CADARETTE GREGORY S & JEANNIE E 408 ELM ST 150,900 188,900 0.25 38,000

CADILLAC HOLDINGS LLC 833 WEIRS BV #C4 175,900 270,900 0.54 95,000

CADRETTE LANDRY 2021 TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #324 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

CAFFERTY DANIELLE H & SEAN F 554 ENDICOTT ST N #5 37,000 33,900 - 0.08 - 3,100

CAFFREY EDWARD H III 27 DOE AV 191,800 238,700 0.24 46,900

CAFUA REALTY TRUST CLII LLC 57 GRANT ST 228,300 279,800 0.23 51,500

CAFUA REALTY TRUST XLIX LLC 369 MAIN ST 389,800 417,600 0.07 27,800

CAGGIANO JK FAMILY TRUST 1214 UNION AV #4 572,800 817,600 0.43 244,800

CAHILL CAROL 200 HILLIARD RD #19 33,500 36,900 0.10 3,400

CAHILL MICHAEL D 200 HILLIARD RD #10 19,200 36,100 0.88 16,900

CAHILL PATRICK 138 BELVIDERE ST 229,200 288,800 0.26 59,600

CAHOON DEANA 150 FRANKLIN ST 238,400 286,200 0.20 47,800

CAI MINGZHONG & YANG MENGSHU 130 ENDICOTT ST N #109 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

CAJOLE LLC 585 UNION AV 615,500 653,700 0.06 38,200

CAKOUNES SOPHIA TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #510 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

CALAHAN JOSETTE M & PETER J 101  MEMORY LN 273,000 297,800 0.09 24,800

CALARESE JOSEPH D 766 WEIRS BV #25 163,600 177,800 0.09 14,200

CALDERONE FAMILY TRUST 139 MAIN ST #12 107,200 150,800 0.41 43,600

CALDON DOUGLAS K 243 WELLINGTON DR 47,900 58,600 0.22 10,700

CALDWELL JAREK 23 DURKEE ST 87,600 122,400 0.40 34,800

CALDWELL JASON R & KIMBERLY P 198 GILFORD AV 150,400 187,000 0.24 36,600

CALIJA TANJA JEFTIC ESTATE OF 17  PALMETTO LN 249,700 273,900 0.10 24,200

CALLAGHAN JOHN P & 237 WELLINGTON DR 96,600 126,300 0.31 29,700

CALLAGHAN NICHOLAS F & 169 WINTER ST 169,300 211,100 0.25 41,800

CALLAGY JOHN M & TRACY L 11 LIVEMORE LN 28,100 29,200 0.04 1,100

CALLAHAN CONSTANCE J ESTATE OF 242 MAIN ST 262,300 328,500 0.25 66,200

CALLAHAN EDWARD 130 ENDICOTT ST N #516 105,300 153,300 0.46 48,000

CALLAHAN JOHN J TRUST-2002 28 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,537,300 2,284,700 0.49 747,400

CALLAHAN JOHN R & PAMELA F 728 SCENIC RD #517 68,900 78,700 0.14 9,800
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CALLAHAN MATTHEW S & MOLLY E 45 PENNY LN 385,300 465,700 0.21 80,400

CALLAHAN MICHAEL 130 ENDICOTT ST N #219 119,000 173,400 0.46 54,400

CALLAHAN-LYDON JEANNE 3 BOBBYS WY 432,900 631,300 0.46 198,400

CALLANAN HOLLY 266 ENDICOTT ST N #15 125,800 196,700 0.56 70,900

CALLEY STEVEN G & TAMMY L 15 JOLIET ST 205,700 249,700 0.21 44,000

CALLINAN PAUL M JR & MICHELE A 116 LOGAN DR 87,900 116,900 0.33 29,000

CALM REAL ESTATE TRUST 302 MECHANIC ST 181,700 230,900 0.27 49,200

CALM REAL ESTATE TRUST 489 ELM ST 183,300 243,800 0.33 60,500

CALM REAL ESTATE TRUST 54 HIGHLAND ST 197,800 249,400 0.26 51,600

CALM REAL ESTATE TRUST 30 DURKEE ST 174,500 218,600 0.25 44,100

CALM REAL ESTATE TRUST 68 FAIR ST 133,200 164,200 0.23 31,000

CALORE EUTICHIO P & MARGARET P 12 THOMPSON AV 243,200 290,500 0.19 47,300

CALORE SANTINO 187 BELVIDERE ST 192,500 273,400 0.42 80,900

CALVIN JOHN & DAVIS CAROLE J 93 ACADEMY ST 187,900 230,000 0.22 42,100

CALVIN JOHN & KATHERINE G 61 ACADEMY ST 230,700 283,500 0.23 52,800

CAMAIONE FRANK J & EVELYNN M 87 WHIPPLE AV 261,800 312,500 0.19 50,700

CAMAROTA PATRICIA 554 ENDICOTT ST N #32 26,100 23,600 - 0.10 - 2,500

CAMBIO DEAN SR & CHERI LEE 41 EVERGREENS DR #5 159,300 239,700 0.50 80,400

CAMERON BRUCE FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE & 178 TREETOP CR #23 131,300 184,000 0.40 52,700

CAMPAGNA BRUCE F 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 42 WOODWINDS HILL DR 456,400 542,800 0.19 86,400

CAMPBELL CATHY 4 LINCOLN ST 236,900 283,800 0.20 46,900

CAMPBELL FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 7 PARADISE DR 241,900 313,500 0.30 71,600

CAMPBELL FAMILY TRUST 1152 WEIRS BV #1 289,700 408,000 0.41 118,300

CAMPBELL MICHAEL J REV TRUST 820 ENDICOTT ST N 294,768 316,968 0.08 22,200

CAMPBELL NANCY & WILLIAM 78 STARBOARD WY #B 287,300 386,300 0.34 99,000

CAMPBELL ROGIERS REV TRUST 74 STERLING DR 63,500 375,200 4.91 311,700

CAMPBELL TAMMY 9 LUANNS CT 158,500 221,900 0.40 63,400

CAMPBELL TAMMY MARIE 144 LAKE ST #21 137,500 193,400 0.41 55,900

CAMPBELL WANDA M & WILLIAM D 20 STERLING DR 318,700 388,700 0.22 70,000

CAMPBELL WILLIAM W & DEBRA H 86  SARASOTA LN 260,300 286,100 0.10 25,800

CAMPO ANTHONY 10 DILLON WY #5 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

CAMPOPIANO MICHAEL A & SUSAN M 38 ROCKPORT DR #A 466,100 642,000 0.38 175,900
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CAMPOPIANO MICHAEL A & SUSAN M 195 DAVIDSON DR #C01A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CANFIELD MATTHEW J & DELIA G 62 TURNER WY 177,000 523,000 1.95 346,000

CANGIALOSE BART & RENEE 1329 UNION AV 101,200 108,000 0.07 6,800

CANGIALOSE BART C & RENEE R 44 DOE AV 223,600 272,200 0.22 48,600

CANN CHRISTOPHER M 88 SUMMER ST 122,400 157,000 0.28 34,600

CANNATA JOHN F & MARY R & 591 WEIRS BV #105 42,600 60,500 0.42 17,900

CANTARA NICHOLAS & 20 PEAR ST 176,200 217,400 0.23 41,200

CANTIN CAMP REALTY TRUST 327 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 663,800 1,235,500 0.86 571,700

CANTIN DENISE E & 71  NATURES VIEW DR 329,200 406,000 0.23 76,800

CANTIN EDDIE A 1998 TRUST  UNION AV 134,400 142,400 0.06 8,000

CANTIN EDDIE A 1998 TRUST 604 UNION AV 335,100 356,600 0.06 21,500

CANTIN EDDIE A 1998 TRUST  UNION AV 110,500 117,200 0.06 6,700

CANTIN MARY L 1998 TRUST 594 UNION AV 103,600 109,900 0.06 6,300

CANTIN MARY L 1998 TRUST  UNION AV 111,000 117,700 0.06 6,700

CANTIN MARY L 1998 TRUST 623 UNION AV 1,078,100 1,146,600 0.06 68,500

CANTIN THOMAS E GRANTOR TRUST 315 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 879,000 1,636,900 0.86 757,900

CANTRELL LARRY E 1011 WEIRS BV #4 123,000 134,200 0.09 11,200

CANTY KEVIN & MARY ELLEN 144 TREETOP CR #34 138,400 194,400 0.40 56,000

CANZANELLO ROBERT G FAMILY LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 833 WEIRS BV #A3 156,700 241,300 0.54 84,600

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST 210 68,400 73,100 0.07 4,700

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST 209 73,100 78,100 0.07 5,000

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST 205 56,600 60,500 0.07 3,900

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST 203 115,000 122,900 0.07 7,900

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST 201 141,500 151,200 0.07 9,700

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST 109 105,500 112,700 0.07 7,200

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST 108 60,000 64,100 0.07 4,100

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST #110 82,900 88,600 0.07 5,700

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST 106 57,700 61,700 0.07 4,000

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST 105 58,500 62,500 0.07 4,000

CAP10 VENTURES LLC 67 WATER ST #104 0 75,000 0.00 75,000

CAPANO CARLO 96 HILLIARD RD #136 52,500 58,400 0.11 5,900

CAPASSO JOSEPH A & ELEANOR M 728 SCENIC RD #420 29,400 33,500 0.14 4,100
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CAPILLO MICHAEL J & JULIANA H 16 BRADY WY #3 203,100 305,200 0.50 102,100

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST 0 0 0.00 0

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 96 HIGH ST #1 397,000 423,600 0.07 26,600

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #1H 93,300 99,600 0.07 6,300

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 43 HIGHLAND ST 165,500 179,500 0.08 14,000

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 57-69 HIGHLAND ST 1,482,000 1,585,800 0.07 103,800

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #1A 418,500 446,800 0.07 28,300

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #1B 65,800 70,300 0.07 4,500

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 87 SPRING ST #1C 182,300 194,600 0.07 12,300

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 87 SPRING ST #1D 140,200 149,600 0.07 9,400

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 87 SPRING ST #1E 222,700 237,700 0.07 15,000

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 87 SPRING ST #1F 9,700 10,400 0.07 700

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #2A 483,600 516,100 0.07 32,500

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #2B 237,500 253,500 0.07 16,000

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #2C 96,300 102,900 0.07 6,600

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #3A 240,200 256,500 0.07 16,300

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #3B 394,800 421,300 0.07 26,500

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #3C 356,700 380,800 0.07 24,100

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #4A 178,600 190,600 0.07 12,000

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #4B 270,500 288,700 0.07 18,200

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #4C 183,200 195,500 0.07 12,300

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #4D 136,500 145,700 0.07 9,200

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #4E 146,700 156,600 0.07 9,900

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #5A 323,400 345,300 0.07 21,900

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #5B 209,900 224,100 0.07 14,200

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #5C 129,900 138,700 0.07 8,800

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 85 SPRING ST #5E 313,600 335,000 0.07 21,400

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 98 SPRING ST 110,000 120,400 0.09 10,400

CAPITAL REGION HEALTH CARE DEVELOPMENT CORP 70 SPRING ST 85,400 88,000 0.03 2,600

CAPLE NEW HAMPSHIRE FAMILY TST 285 SHORE DR 326,400 418,300 0.28 91,900

CAPONE LIVING TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-22 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

CAPRA CAROL D 254 SHERIDAN ST 182,300 233,300 0.28 51,000
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CAPRI CONDOS 556 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

CAPTAINS WALK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION  DAVIDSON DR 0 0 0.00 0

CAPUTO PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC 24 MESSER ST 282,800 323,100 0.14 40,300

CARAMEZ MARIA P & SCHWEIER GABRIEL 58 GABLES DR 369,600 537,100 0.45 167,500

CARBEAU PAULA J 153 LONG BAY DR 790,600 1,174,300 0.49 383,700

CARBONNEAU LAURA & STEVEN 130 ENDICOTT ST N #405 110,800 161,400 0.46 50,600

CARCIERO KIMBERLY A & 258 PAUGUS PARK RD 772,900 1,179,300 0.53 406,400

CARDARELLI RALPH LEWIS JR & SHARON & 40 MARGIN AV 190,600 228,800 0.20 38,200

CARDARELLI RALPH LEWIS JR & SHARON &  CENTENARY AV 10,700 13,500 0.26 2,800

CARDINAL ANDREW & TETREAULT LINDSEY 16 LINDSAY CT 143,400 179,500 0.25 36,100

CARDINAL JESSICA L & ERIC N 59 MORRILL ST 176,600 224,500 0.27 47,900

CARDINAL MICHELLE 23  PALMETTO LN 244,100 267,800 0.10 23,700

CARDINAL NATALIE A & ALAN K 264 PINE ST 132,400 169,200 0.28 36,800

CARDINAL SHAWN & 1275 OLD N MAIN ST 257,300 320,500 0.25 63,200

CARDOSO PAUL REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 28 SHANE WY #5 203,100 305,200 0.50 102,100

CAREW ANDREW 554 ENDICOTT ST N #21 44,500 39,700 - 0.11 - 4,800

CAREW ZACHARY & 554 ENDICOTT ST N #48 34,600 31,200 - 0.10 - 3,400

CAREY BRENDA E 154 VALLEY ST 187,300 229,700 0.23 42,400

CAREY CHARLES SCOTT & DIANE M 12 MAPLE ST 225,600 265,900 0.18 40,300

CAREY CHARLES SCOTT & DIANE M 20 MAPLE ST 46,500 52,100 0.12 5,600

CAREY JOHN MICHAEL REV TRUST- 2005 194 CHANNEL LN 745,700 1,167,600 0.57 421,900

CAREY JOHN MICHAEL REV TRUST-2005 178 CHANNEL LN 1,430,600 2,036,100 0.42 605,500

CARGILL THOMAS P & SUSAN M 728 SCENIC RD #302 68,000 77,600 0.14 9,600

CARIDEO ANTHONY & RACHEL 591 WEIRS BV #64 42,500 60,400 0.42 17,900

CARIGNAN ANGELA NICOLE 26 BELKNAP ST 139,800 174,100 0.25 34,300

CARIGNAN DENIS P 295 COURT ST 178,500 221,100 0.24 42,600

CARIGNAN DOUGLAS & SUSAN 2017 TRUST 40 ASHWOOD CR 409,500 519,500 0.27 110,000

CARIGNAN JERRY J 206 BELVIDERE ST 194,600 248,700 0.28 54,100

CARIGNAN ROGER P/JANET M 48 GILLETTE ST 208,500 255,900 0.23 47,400

CARIGNAN VERNA J 41 CENTER ST 279,800 353,400 0.26 73,600

CARKIN GORDON V ESTATE  & MARTHA L IRREV 37 LAFAYETTE ST 208,800 260,200 0.25 51,400

CARLETON DAVID & EDNA 2019 REV TRUST 110 SARAH CR 430,900 526,900 0.22 96,000
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CARLETON DONNA M 615 BENTON DR 93,000 122,200 0.31 29,200

CARLSON GLENN 96 HILLIARD RD #61 0 400 0.00 400

CARLSON LINDA 96 HILLIARD RD #21 22,700 25,200 0.11 2,500

CARLSON MELANIE A & 148 LUCERNE AV #2 273,100 376,400 0.38 103,300

CARLUCCI LISA M & 355 ELM ST 171,000 219,400 0.28 48,400

CARMAN NELS 63 SUMMER ST 214,700 273,000 0.27 58,300

CARMICHAEL RICHARD & LISA 2 LINDEN CR 297,800 337,200 0.13 39,400

CARMICHAEL TAMERA 180 LYNNEWOOD RD 379,600 462,300 0.22 82,700

CARNAROLI DAVID 713  ENDICOTT ST N #58 37,000 38,500 0.04 1,500

CARNEY DAVID & LISA 200 HILLIARD RD #33 36,700 40,400 0.10 3,700

CARO PROPERTIES 84 UNION AV 291,500 309,200 0.06 17,700

CAROL PAQUETTE LLC  WEIRS BV 140,900 230,000 0.63 89,100

CARON ALLISON LYNN 34 TAYLOR ST 138,900 179,100 0.29 40,200

CARON ROBERT A & JACQUELINE A 674 ELM ST #25 270,000 401,400 0.49 131,400

CARON RONALD R & SHARON J 1 CLAIRE WY 59,000 65,900 0.12 6,900

CARON WILLIAM J & 1198 UNION AV #2-10 55,000 55,000 0.00 0

CAROSELLI GENE N & FRANCINE M 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 56 BELL ST 201,200 275,300 0.37 74,100

CAROSELLI REALTY LLC 21 IRVING ST 164,300 179,200 0.09 14,900

CARPENTER LARRY & BERNADETTE REV TRUST 10 DILLON WY #4 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

CARPENTER MICHAEL K 160 TREETOP CR #14 121,000 169,900 0.40 48,900

CARPENTER PAUL N JR 178 TREETOP CR #11 119,300 167,500 0.40 48,200

CARR HAROLD D JR & MARGARET A 728 SCENIC RD #218 37,600 42,900 0.14 5,300

CARR JOSEPH M & KIMBERLY C 88 CRIMSON DR 416,500 552,800 0.33 136,300

CARR THERESA 20 MAGNOLIA LN 211,200 333,900 0.58 122,700

CARRABBA FRANK M & CYNTHIA N 13 REGIS RD 176,200 233,400 0.32 57,200

CARRAHER PAUL & 591 WEIRS BV #75 40,300 56,800 0.41 16,500

CARRIAGE HOUSE CONDOS 127 PLEASANT ST 0 0 0.00 0

CARRIAGE HOUSE CONDOS II 147 PLEASANT ST 0 0 0.00 0

CARROLL ARTHUR M 161 ENDICOTT ST E #4 202,200 282,200 0.40 80,000

CARROLL CHRIS & ASHLEY 96 HILLIARD RD #32 1,100 67,200 60.09 66,100

CARROLL CINDY M 118 MAIN ST 172,000 187,200 0.09 15,200

CARROLL DYLAN 89 VALLEY ST 203,100 246,200 0.21 43,100
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CARROLL FAMILY REV TRUST 1 GABLES DR #B 371,700 492,300 0.32 120,600

CARROLL JAMES & JANET FAMILY TRUST 115 DARTMOUTH ST 309,500 371,600 0.20 62,100

CARROLL THOMAS & ALYSSA 1198 UNION AV #3-13 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

CARSEN ROY & NANCY FAMILY TRUST 176 HICKORY STICK LN 387,000 481,400 0.24 94,400

CARSON KEVIN J & DOREEN G 625 OUTERBRIDGE DR 395,400 521,100 0.32 125,700

CARTELLI MICHAEL J & JOAN O REV LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEES 15 MELISSA WY #A 204,100 302,800 0.48 98,700

CARTER ANITA M & CLIFFORD ETHEL W 7 ELIZABETH TR 186,000 239,700 0.29 53,700

CARTER BRENDA J 20 LYMAN ST 161,500 199,700 0.24 38,200

CARTER CHARLES W 934 MAIN ST #9 95,800 121,800 0.27 26,000

CARTER CYNTHIA J & ELWOOD R JR 324 HOLMAN ST 277,700 360,200 0.30 82,500

CARTER JASON D 26 CENTENARY AV 173,300 212,600 0.23 39,300

CARTER LUKE & 61 WEBSTER ST 141,000 176,500 0.25 35,500

CARTIER BRAD J 84 GILLETTE ST 166,300 210,500 0.27 44,200

CARTIER DICK 476 SCENIC RD #13 18,700 20,400 0.09 1,700

CARUSO ANTHONY F 195 DAVIDSON DR #A06A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CARUSO CHERYL A & CARDARELLI STEPHEN J 62 CENTENARY AV 166,500 205,600 0.23 39,100

CARUSO JOSEPH THOMAS 41 TREETOP CR #22 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

CARUSO REVOCABLE TRUST 38 ROCKPORT DR #B 467,700 644,100 0.38 176,400

CARUSO SAVERIO D & LINDA M 766 WEIRS BV #4 160,000 173,900 0.09 13,900

CARUSO STEPHEN HEATH & PAULETTE 43 CHAMPAGNE AV 458,900 535,500 0.17 76,600

CARUSO THOMAS J TRUST/TRUSTEE 1152 WEIRS BV #5 289,700 408,000 0.41 118,300

CARUSO THOMAS J TRUST/TRUSTEE & 1152 WEIRS BV #19 244,800 344,800 0.41 100,000

CARUSO TODD & KRISTINA 9 CRESTVIEW LN #B 467,300 638,400 0.37 171,100

CARWELL CAROLYN A TRUST 86 MARSHALL CT 691,300 897,700 0.30 206,400

CASA APRIL & ROBERT 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 362 HILLCREST DR 324,500 396,100 0.22 71,600

CASABLANCA INDUSTRIES LLC 601 MAIN ST 461,500 484,800 0.05 23,300

CASARANO CRISTEN & 1261 OLD N MAIN ST 351,400 475,200 0.35 123,800

CASAVANT DAVID & ASHLEY 136 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 314,400 395,900 0.26 81,500

CASAVANT DAVID & ASHLEY  OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 79,100 139,300 0.76 60,200

CASELLA CHRISTINA L & ANTHONY U J 63 REGIS RD 279,400 358,000 0.28 78,600

CASELLA KAREN L & MARK 167 FRANKLIN ST 171,900 217,500 0.27 45,600
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CASELLA VICTORIA A 713 ENDICOTT ST N #41 0 0 0.00 0

CASEY LYNN E REV TRUST 244 GILFORD AV 157,800 196,900 0.25 39,100

CASEY ROBERT G & JOAN M 48 APPLETON ST 151,700 202,100 0.33 50,400

CASEY SHANNON L 66 LANDING LN #201 169,300 238,600 0.41 69,300

CASHMAN KARLA J 130 ENDICOTT ST N #408 112,800 164,300 0.46 51,500

CASHMAN T MATTHEW & CHRISTINE M 44 MARSHALL CT 351,300 426,500 0.21 75,200

CASS CHRISTOPHER H 37 BAY ST 128,700 161,800 0.26 33,100

CASS CLAUDIA C 17 WEST ST 176,700 226,000 0.28 49,300

CASS JAMES S REV TRUST 65 DEERFIELD TURN 557,400 822,800 0.48 265,400

CASS KAYLEE M 57 UNION AV #102 68,700 101,600 0.48 32,900

CASS KAYLEE M 88 OAK ST 190,500 238,500 0.25 48,000

CASS WILLIAM J & COLLEEN M 105 OAK ST 206,600 254,000 0.23 47,400

CASSABOON GLORIA T H 2015 TRUST 55 GARDEN CR 288,600 374,600 0.30 86,000

CASSARO JOSEPH P 71  PORT WY 339,800 423,000 0.24 83,200

CASSAVAUGH GREGORY & ANGELA 2019 REV TRT 83 BELMONT RD 149,300 186,800 0.25 37,500

CASSELL 2013 FAMILY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #A09B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CASSELL 2013 FAMILY TRUST 6 HIDDEN COVE #B 473,000 652,600 0.38 179,600

CASSELL 2013 FAMILY TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B23 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

CASSELL EMILY 522 ENDICOTT ST N 186,200 252,600 0.36 66,400

CASSIDY CHARLES W 13 EFFAR ST 150,100 190,700 0.27 40,600

CASTAGNO JOSEPH IV 266 ENDICOTT ST N #32 140,800 216,800 0.54 76,000

CASTILLO JEREMY A & SANDRA I 554 ENDICOTT ST N #46 43,700 39,000 - 0.11 - 4,700

CASTILLO ULYSSES & ELIZABETH 66 LANDING LN #214 152,000 214,500 0.41 62,500

CASTONGUAY ROBERT J & RUTH M 2011 TRUST 53 BUCKS CT 62,400 82,900 0.33 20,500

CASTRICUM JOHN A & SARAH B 17 STARBOARD WY #B 224,400 301,000 0.34 76,600

CASTRUCCI RICHARD F & CASTRUCCI PATRICIA 25 LEEWOOD DR 326,700 397,500 0.22 70,800

CATALANO RONALD J JR & CAMILLE 195 DAVIDSON DR #A12A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CATALANO RONALD J JR & CAMILLE C 21 DARWINS PL 553,100 737,000 0.33 183,900

CATALDO NANCY E GRANTOR TRUST/TRUSTEE 42 PAUGUS AV 189,200 245,700 0.30 56,500

CATE CHARLES D 59 PAUGUS ST 368,000 480,600 0.31 112,600

CATHCART TRACY L  TILTON AV 2,700 2,800 0.04 100
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CATHCART TRACY L 84 TILTON AV 311,000 416,800 0.34 105,800

CATIZONE JASON & SHANNON Q 144 TREETOP CR #23 126,600 177,800 0.40 51,200

CATRICALA ANTONIO & CATRICALA ENZA 53 ASHLEY DR 369,700 459,900 0.24 90,200

CAUGHEY CHRISTOPHER & KAREN 19 DILLON WY #4 159,500 252,000 0.58 92,500

CAULFIELD RYAN F 130 ENDICOTT ST N #212 114,200 163,900 0.44 49,700

CAULFIELD WAYNE M & ARIADNA 36 WHIPPLE AV 202,200 246,600 0.22 44,400

CAVANAUGH THOMAS F JR 73 BRECKENRIDGE WY #22 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

CAVANAUGH TIMOTHY & SHARON L 1322 OLD N MAIN ST 336,800 416,000 0.24 79,200

CAVANAUGH TIMOTHY C & SHARON L 66 LANDING LN #108 154,400 218,000 0.41 63,600

CAVARRA CHARLES & JOYCE 579 SHORE DR 374,200 471,100 0.26 96,900

CAVENEY JANE B REV TRUST 174 LONG BAY DR 511,200 777,200 0.52 266,000

CAWLEY JAMES J 107 MASSACHUSETTS AV 160,300 224,100 0.40 63,800

CAWTHRON SANDRA L 713 ENDICOTT ST N #21 1,500 1,600 0.07 100

CBYW LACONIA PROPCO LLC 175 BLUEBERRY LN 4,345,500 4,668,700 0.07 323,200

CEDRONE ANNMARIE 774 WHITE OAKS RD 266,200 352,000 0.32 85,800

CEFALO LISA 83  MEMORY LN 278,600 304,100 0.09 25,500

CELLUPICA FAMILY TRUST 80 WINTER ST 189,600 235,500 0.24 45,900

CELTIC TRINITY TRUST 1198 UNION AV #1-25 80,000 80,000 0.00 0

CELTIC TRINITY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E21A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CELTIC TRINITY TRUST 54 PATRIOTS DR #B 243,200 390,500 0.61 147,300

CENTENARY AVENUE REALTY TRUST 55 CENTENARY AV 7,500 10,100 0.35 2,600

CERRATO CHRISTINE & PETER 218 PAUGUS PARK RD 672,800 1,066,300 0.58 393,500

CERUTO JOHN 728 SCENIC RD #114 44,100 50,400 0.14 6,300

CERVANTES SHIELLA M 2 PINE BROOK LN 284,000 348,900 0.23 64,900

CFI PROPCO 2 LLC 193 ENDICOTT ST N 988,800 1,019,000 0.03 30,200

CHABOT JOSHUA & KATHERINE 591 WEIRS BV #104 52,400 76,500 0.46 24,100

CHABRE DEBORAH J ROSS & LIONEL R 110 GILFORD AV 166,000 214,100 0.29 48,100

CHADBOURNE ARTHUR S IV 29 MELISSA WY #C 209,300 310,500 0.48 101,200

CHADWICK PAMELA ELIZABETH 317 DARBY DR 78,200 101,800 0.30 23,600

CHADWICK PATRICK 33 ADDISON ST 181,500 286,700 0.58 105,200

CHAFFIN RICHARD ALLEN 276 COTTON HILL RD 361,571 457,071 0.26 95,500

CHAGNON GREGORY JAMES & JILL ANN 51 GABLES DR #B 308,800 412,700 0.34 103,900
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CHAIGNOT SALLY J 19 ADDISON ST 164,700 206,000 0.25 41,300

CHALMERS SHAYNA L 156 PINE ST 159,700 204,700 0.28 45,000

CHAMALLAS STANLEY G & JANET N 178 TREETOP CR #24 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

CHAMBERLAIN ANGELA 106 WARREN ST 321,900 412,700 0.28 90,800

CHAMBERLAIN STEPHEN E & 63 AVERY ST 120,500 156,900 0.30 36,400

CHAMBERLAIN TODD 309 MECHANIC ST 210,400 261,100 0.24 50,700

CHAMBERLIN DALLAS V & CINDY 38 SPRING ST 172,100 210,100 0.22 38,000

CHAMBERS EDWARD 96 HILLIARD RD #95 31,100 33,200 0.07 2,100

CHAMBERS JEFF T 150 PINE ST 340,300 403,500 0.19 63,200

CHAMBERS MAUREEN A & 6 MORRIS AV 169,200 213,300 0.26 44,100

CHAMBERS RANDY S & PIPER MARGO E 145 PINE ST 156,300 199,900 0.28 43,600

CHAMPAGNE CHARLENE 126 EASTON CT 100,000 131,700 0.32 31,700

CHAMPAGNE ROBERT E 137 PROVINCE ST 188,200 243,900 0.30 55,700

CHAMPION LORI J 128 SHERIDAN ST 167,300 211,700 0.27 44,400

CHAMPION MARY E & CHAMPION LORI J 177 SHERIDAN ST 123,300 159,600 0.29 36,300

CHAMPLIN FAMILY REV TRUST 1264 OLD N MAIN ST 302,500 359,100 0.19 56,600

CHAMPOUX CARL & ADELE 2013 TRUST 309 PINE ST 251,400 306,800 0.22 55,400

CHAMPOUX RICKY J & DONNA L 61 PERKINS DR 224,700 278,500 0.24 53,800

CHAN REALTY TRUST 75 TREETOP CR #36 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

CHANDLER HOWARD L JR & CARRIE L 1183 OLD N MAIN ST 288,800 352,300 0.22 63,500

CHANDLER LORI A 68 BELL ST 154,400 201,100 0.30 46,700

CHANDONNET ROBERT & M JEANNE REV TRUST 42 KRISTEN DR #B 225,000 302,600 0.34 77,600

CHANTHASAK TEO T & KYONG SEO 105 GARFIELD ST 171,000 217,600 0.27 46,600

CHAPMAN AARON S SR & CARRIE A 179 PROVINCE ST 145,000 184,800 0.27 39,800

CHAPMAN BRIAN K & JEANNE 1198 UNION AV #1-17 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

CHAPMAN CHRISTOPHER 243 WEIRS BV #4 213,800 299,300 0.40 85,500

CHAPMAN MELANIE 243 WEIRS BV #5 217,800 305,100 0.40 87,300

CHAPMAN PAMELA J & WILLIAM B 67 BELKNAP ST 191,400 240,200 0.25 48,800

CHAPMAN RONALD L 375 ENDICOTT ST N #108 125,400 151,900 0.21 26,500

CHAPMAN RONALD L 375 ENDICOTT ST N #206 87,600 106,000 0.21 18,400

CHAPPUIS REESE & 33 ADAMS ST 149,200 189,800 0.27 40,600

CHAR-DI LAND HOLDINGS LLC ENDICOTT ST N 663 607 - 0.08 - 56
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CHARLAND JANE & JOSEPH 2013 REV TRUST 91 CHAPIN TR 309,500 379,400 0.23 69,900

CHARLTON PAUL H & GUSTAFSON KIMBERLY A 261 GILFORD AV 188,300 245,800 0.31 57,500

CHARTER FOODS NORTH LLC 1321 UNION AV 566,500 601,700 0.06 35,200

CHASE DONALD E 1026 WEIRS BV #5 292,400 400,500 0.37 108,100

CHASE FAMILY 2020 REV TRUST 26 ARLINGTON ST 248,400 313,000 0.26 64,600

CHASE JOSEPH R III 194 FRANKLIN ST 193,500 243,400 0.26 49,900

CHASE KATIE M 39 WARREN ST 221,900 270,400 0.22 48,500

CHASE MERTON W & BETTE A 1341 OLD N MAIN ST 664,100 977,400 0.47 313,300

CHASE MICHELLE & SAMUEL FAMILY REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 66 LANDING LN #206 176,900 249,800 0.41 72,900

CHASE MYLES & 66 LANDING LN #105 146,900 207,500 0.41 60,600

CHASE ROBERT 144 LAKE ST #19 141,700 199,300 0.41 57,600

CHASE ROBERT M III & JUDITH A 674 ELM ST #8 396,800 575,300 0.45 178,500

CHASON JONATHAN & LAURA 43 PONDS VIEW LN 470,900 682,800 0.45 211,900

CHASSIE JAMES P & TOBI G 446 PLEASANT ST 277,300 334,100 0.20 56,800

CHASTAIN IRYNA G & ZACHARY T 59 TREETOP CR #32 132,500 186,000 0.40 53,500

CHAVIES DARIUS 20 CRESCENT ST 179,800 221,000 0.23 41,200

CHEESEBOROUGH RUBEN K & VERA E 10 MCGRATH ST 184,000 223,700 0.22 39,700

CHEN DAN H & CHEN YIQUAN & 37 PROVINCE ST 194,100 237,000 0.22 42,900

CHEN GEORGE 151 PLEASANT ST 240,900 291,400 0.21 50,500

CHEN HAN 28 BAY ST 159,600 201,500 0.26 41,900

CHEN HANG 833 WEIRS BV #A5 157,700 219,000 0.39 61,300

CHEN YANG FA & 43 STERLING DR 385,200 451,600 0.17 66,400

CHENEL DAVID P 115 SHANE WY #1 222,100 334,300 0.51 112,200

CHENELLE LAURA E & 75 STARK ST #5 116,800 179,400 0.54 62,600

CHENEY BRUCE G & DEBRA A 61 PICKEREL POND RD 371,425 458,025 0.23 86,600

CHERRY CATHERINE A 94 WASHINGTON ST 160,000 200,700 0.25 40,700

CHESEBROUGH RICHARD 2011 REV TRST & 21 PINE BROOK LN 287,500 366,300 0.27 78,800

CHIAPPONI JOSEPH J & TAMARA 20 GOLF VIEW #A 264,800 359,900 0.36 95,100

CHIASSON DEMISSON H 260 COURT ST 161,200 207,500 0.29 46,300

CHICOINE MICHAEL 16 BEAMAN ST 190,600 236,100 0.24 45,500

CHICOINE MICHAEL 62 SPRING ST 162,600 213,100 0.31 50,500
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CHILDS IRREVOCABLE TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #52 196,700 277,800 0.41 81,100

CHIN ANDREA J 322 PLEASANT ST 209,500 284,900 0.36 75,400

CHIN GLEN L & SUSAN 115 SHANE WY #7 225,400 339,400 0.51 114,000

CHMIELECKI FRANCIS M & PATRICIA D 638 BENTON DR 109,100 145,500 0.33 36,400

CHOICE KEN NAWA & CHOICE GAELAN L 244 SHERIDAN ST 207,300 258,400 0.25 51,100

CHOW JESSE C & SUSAN A 271 SHORE DR 241,700 325,100 0.35 83,400

CHRISTIAN WOLFF LLC 353 PICKEREL POND RD 288,200 404,200 0.40 116,000

CHRISTMAS ISLAND RESORT CONDO ASSOC. 6-18 CRESTVIEW LN SUITE 0 0 0.00 0

CHRISTO STEPHEN M & MARY 8 CRANE CR #B 461,800 636,100 0.38 174,300

CHRISTOPHER FAMILY 2018 TRUST 38 KENSINGTON DR 351,100 450,800 0.28 99,700

CHRISTOPHER GARRETT & JESSICA 203 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,732,400 3,303,800 0.91 1,571,400

CHRISTOPHER STEPHEN C & PERKINS ELIZABET 169 PINE ST 140,200 180,600 0.29 40,400

CHRISTOS GEORGE NICHOLAS & 569 SCENIC RD #4 722,000 1,102,800 0.53 380,800

CHUCHEV KRUM S & MENDELOVICZ NAOMI 21 AUDREY LN 343,000 411,000 0.20 68,000

CHUE BUN & NGAN YEE 190 LYNNEWOOD RD 346,700 429,900 0.24 83,200

CHURCH DANIEL E & THERESA 12 ZEBLEY SHORE RD EAST 1,462,300 2,188,000 0.50 725,700

CHURCH DONALD III 2015 REV TRUST/ 8 WINDSOR SQ 295,100 367,200 0.24 72,100

CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF 1244 OLD N MAIN ST 1,266,500 1,374,400 0.09 107,900

CHURCHILL JONATHAN B & IOANA A 121 NEW SALEM ST 169,700 211,500 0.25 41,800

CIALDEA JOHN P & MARIE 766 WEIRS BV #27 174,400 192,200 0.10 17,800

CIALDEA JOHN P & MARIE & 766 WEIRS BV #A3 170,700 188,100 0.10 17,400

CIAMPA JOSEPH ESTATE OF 978 WEIRS BV #2 253,100 297,600 0.18 44,500

CIARALDI JULIE A LIVING TRUST 65 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,835,600 2,607,600 0.42 772,000

CIARAMAGLIA STEVEN F & ANGELA E 1026 WEIRS BV #9 201,200 283,100 0.41 81,900

CIARCIA FAMILY REV TRUST 68 STARBOARD WY #A 225,000 302,600 0.34 77,600

CIAVARRO JAMES D & DIANNE 31 HEMLOCK CR 624,400 845,300 0.35 220,900

CIAVARRO JAMES D & DIANNE 195 DAVIDSON DR #D19A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CICCIARELLA 2018 TRUST 59 CARDINAL DR #A 394,800 509,300 0.29 114,500

CICCIARELLA 2018 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #D04C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CILLEY CHARLOTTE S REVOCABLE TRUST 9 SHORE DR 308,600 367,900 0.19 59,300

CILLEY ROBERT E JR & LINDA S 19 CHESTER CT 214,400 256,000 0.19 41,600

CIMON ELLEN T 175 LYNNEWOOD RD 353,700 441,200 0.25 87,500
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CINQ-MARS JOHN P & SHIRLEY A 591 WEIRS BV #100 12,100 23,300 0.93 11,200

CIOTTO PATRICIA E & 30 SOUTH ST #7 113,700 136,400 0.20 22,700

CIRIGNANO MARK V 29  MEMORY LN 255,200 271,800 0.07 16,600

CIRUOLO ANN TRUST/TRUSTEE 614 ENDICOTT ST E #4 581,100 693,200 0.19 112,100

CJC 2022 REV TRUST 5 ANTHONY DR 226,200 283,000 0.25 56,800

CKI  CORPORATION 446 UNION AV 1,056,700 1,119,100 0.06 62,400

CKI CORPORATION 430 UNION AV 322,400 345,100 0.07 22,700

CLAFLIN SHAWN P & JODI M 10  LIVEMORE LN 46,800 49,800 0.06 3,000

CLAFLIN SHAWN P & JODI M 13 LIVEMORE LN 27,500 44,700 0.63 17,200

CLAIRBROOK CONDO COTT ASSOC 71 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

CLAIRMONT DONNA M 104 NEW SALEM ST 163,000 200,800 0.23 37,800

CLAIRMONT LIANE & MATTHEW 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 155 SARAH CR 359,700 432,100 0.20 72,400

CLAIRMONT MARY ELLEN 249 WELLINGTON DR 111,000 146,500 0.32 35,500

CLAPPI ROBERT J REV LIVING TRUST 82 DEERFIELD TURN 624,100 946,500 0.52 322,400

CLARK ASHLEY 12 BOWMAN ST 168,500 208,200 0.24 39,700

CLARK BEVERLY J REV LIVING TRUST 81 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,069,100 1,654,200 0.55 585,100

CLARK CLAIRE T 2011 TRUST/TRUSTEE 1219 UNION AV 130,500 173,600 0.33 43,100

CLARK DANIEL 157 PINE ST 212,000 264,100 0.25 52,100

CLARK DAVID H & CLARK ALICE B 2014 TRUST 674 ELM ST #12 453,600 668,200 0.47 214,600

CLARK DEBORAH & NORMAND 776 MERE CENTER RD 315,000 415,300 0.32 100,300

CLARK DEBORAH & NORMAND 160 HOLMAN ST 319,400 399,500 0.25 80,100

CLARK DONALD T II FAMILY TRUST 31 BOATHOUSE RD 1,586,900 2,618,000 0.65 1,031,100

CLARK ELIZABETH 15 ELIZABETH TR 188,200 239,500 0.27 51,300

CLARK FAMILY TRUST 12 INDEPENDENCE WY #B 242,000 397,700 0.64 155,700

CLARK FREDERICK S 713 ENDICOTT ST N #16 16,600 17,100 0.03 500

CLARK JAMES E & LORI ANN 123 SHERIDAN ST 116,600 166,100 0.42 49,500

CLARK JO ANN & OVASKA DIANE E & 883 WEIRS BV #59 256,000 342,900 0.34 86,900

CLARK JOANNE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #13 1,400 1,400 0.00 0

CLARK KENNETH R & DEBORAH F 30 MORNINGSIDE DR 571,300 856,800 0.50 285,500

CLARK KEVIN 45 NORMAND CR 24,800 28,100 0.13 3,300

CLARK KRISTIN Y 14 WEBSTER ST 184,300 227,200 0.23 42,900

CLARK LISA J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 96  SARASOTA LN 247,600 271,500 0.10 23,900
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CLARK MARY C 23 KINGSLEY AV 657,300 1,027,900 0.56 370,600

CLARK MARY LOUISE 604 BENTON DR 74,700 98,900 0.32 24,200

CLARK PAMELA A 191 SANDHURST DR 47,800 58,500 0.22 10,700

CLARK PAMELIA LEE 12 HILL ST 60,700 91,600 0.51 30,900

CLARK ROBERT A 111 NEW SALEM ST 216,800 250,200 0.15 33,400

CLARK WAYNE R & MELANIE R 32 OVERLAND ST 214,300 265,400 0.24 51,100

CLARKE JOHN EMMET & SUSANNAH & 66 WINTER ST 220,200 267,100 0.21 46,900

CLARKE REGINALD L & TERRI L 78 GALE AV 232,500 290,200 0.25 57,700

CLAUSEN KATHERINE ELIZABETH & 79 FENTON AV 320,700 372,300 0.16 51,600

CLAVETT WALTER & GINNY 57 CLEARWATER PL 564,900 760,000 0.35 195,100

CLAWSON KATHERINE M TRUST/TRUSTEE 30  MEMORY LN 241,700 262,100 0.08 20,400

CLAYTON NANCY MARTHA REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 41 TREETOP CR #12 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

CLAYTON WILLIAM 591 WEIRS BV #82 6,900 13,400 0.94 6,500

CLEARVIEW REALTY VENTURES LLC 56-126 DORIS RAY CT 4,107,700 4,389,500 0.07 281,800

CLEASBY DAVID M REVOCABLE TRST 208 PLEASANT ST 509,700 614,100 0.20 104,400

CLEMENT FAMILY TRUST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #1 307,600 404,900 0.32 97,300

CLEMENTS BRIAN A 119 LAFAYETTE ST 142,800 184,300 0.29 41,500

CLEMONS JAMES R JR & LUCRETIA M 32 PEARL ST 221,400 268,800 0.21 47,400

CLERMONT TRACY 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #8 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

CLEVELAND HATCH REALTY TRUST 253  #2 STORY TYLER SHORE 

RD 

1,038,900 1,708,800 0.64 669,900

CLEVELAND ROBERT A & SUSAN J & 30 BRITTANY LN 252,700 310,300 0.23 57,600

CLEVELAND WILLIAM W/PATRICIA A 16 JUSTINS CT 66,200 87,900 0.33 21,700

CLEVERLY ERIC M 74 VALLEY ST 149,400 192,100 0.29 42,700

CLEWER JAMES A 36 COLE ST 175,400 229,000 0.31 53,600

CLIFFORD MICHAEL D & DONNA MARIE 17 KENTFIELD CT 274,700 340,800 0.24 66,100

CLIFFORD PATRICIA M 30 SOUTH ST #2 90,900 109,000 0.20 18,100

CLIFFORD PETER & KATHLEEN LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEES 81 DEERFIELD TURN 556,900 792,500 0.42 235,600

CLINA LISA 15 NESTLEDOWN DR #A 220,600 333,300 0.51 112,700

CLINGMAN JEFFREY A 2019 TRUST/TRUSTEE 98 LEIGHTON AV N 743,800 1,250,700 0.68 506,900

CLINGMAN LISA M 2019 TRUST/TRUSTEE 193 NORTH ST 175,800 219,800 0.25 44,000

CLINGMAN LISA M 2019 TRUST/TRUSTEE 112 DARTMOUTH ST 466,500 549,900 0.18 83,400

CLINTON STUART K & SUSAN E 81  SARASOTA LN 245,900 271,500 0.10 25,600

 11/2/2022 3:48:43 PM Page 63



OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

CLITES GREGORY A & LYNDA S 16 RIVERSIDE CT 149,000 180,900 0.21 31,900

CLOONEY JAMES W & LENORA A 9 TREETOP CR #14 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

CLOUGH ANN & IAN CHARLES 20 HILL ST 151,800 190,100 0.25 38,300

CLOUGH HERB 17 CLAIRE WY 2,700 2,700 0.00 0

CLOUGH SHIRLEY M 236 NORTH ST 164,100 210,400 0.28 46,300

CLOUTIER BRUCE J 12 LIBERTY RUN #A 257,800 354,100 0.37 96,300

CLOUTIER JEFFREY P & 40 PROSPECT ST 230,200 284,000 0.23 53,800

CLOUTIER PHIL & LYNDA 200 HILLIARD RD #21 35,400 38,900 0.10 3,500

CLUCAS VINCENT S & LYNNE A 98 LUCERNE AV #104 288,200 402,600 0.40 114,400

CMC PROPERTIES LLC 19 ROLLER COASTER RD 212,600 218,100 0.03 5,500

COADY KEVIN P & COADY JULIE A 554 ENDICOTT ST N #20 33,700 30,300 - 0.10 - 3,400

COAKLEY MARY E & DAVIS PAUL W 107 TREETOP CR #25 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

COATES ROBERT S JR & LINDA J 195 DAVIDSON DR #D01A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

COATES ROBERT S JR & LINDA J 7 EXETER PL 348,100 574,900 0.65 226,800

COBURN PATRICK M & MARY E 157 MASSACHUSETTS AV 406,200 513,300 0.26 107,100

COCHRAN MISHELLE L 75 STARK ST #7 121,800 185,900 0.53 64,100

COCHRANE ALAN B 145 HICKORY STICK LN 474,900 596,400 0.26 121,500

COCHRANE ROBERT & DONNA 25 MAIN ST 206,500 257,500 0.25 51,000

COCHRANE SEAN 53 WALKER ST 250,100 304,700 0.22 54,600

COCO MELLO LLC 211 MAIN ST 191,700 208,600 0.09 16,900

COFFEY JAMES & JILL 2017 TRUST 71 MORRILL ST 236,500 283,300 0.20 46,800

COFFILL ROBERT FAM IRREV TRUST/WILLIAM 98 LUCERNE AV #211 405,100 565,100 0.39 160,000

COFFIN FREDERICK R MARILYN W REV TRUST 69 BELVIDERE ST 318,600 381,500 0.20 62,900

COHEN BARRY ALAN 97 MORNINGSIDE DR 467,900 556,400 0.19 88,500

COHEN FAMILY REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #C12C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

COHEN FAMILY REV TRUST 8 DUFFERS DR #C 309,600 461,900 0.49 152,300

COHEN JOHN P & 18 BUTLER ST 196,200 240,300 0.22 44,100

COHEN MARTIN B 2019 TRUST 130 TURNER WY 522,800 677,500 0.30 154,700

COHEN ROBERT 1152 WEIRS BV #23 292,200 411,400 0.41 119,200

COLAMETA EDWARD 12 ROOSEVELT LN 141,600 181,800 0.28 40,200

COLAMETA PHILIP T & DAWN M 124  MEMORY LN 282,500 302,000 0.07 19,500

COLANGELI BERNARD L JR 80 MAIN ST 131,400 206,200 0.57 74,800
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COLBATH BRUCE S & 58 WHIPPLE AV 162,500 201,200 0.24 38,700

COLBATH DAVID J & SARGENT MARLENE G 187 COURT ST 121,800 153,700 0.26 31,900

COLBURN NORMAN A & MARY E 2008 TRUST 75 WHIPPLE AV 218,300 263,800 0.21 45,500

COLBY ANNIE ESTELLE 2016 TRUST 368 PLEASANT ST 203,700 251,500 0.23 47,800

COLBY BILL & PATTY 2018 TRUST 18 AUDREY LN 75,600 114,300 0.51 38,700

COLBY BILL & PATTY 2018 TRUST 378 PLEASANT ST 219,400 269,500 0.23 50,100

COLBY FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2012 85 OPECHEE ST 427,200 574,600 0.35 147,400

COLBY JACOB W & AMELYA G 50 WOODLAND AV 172,200 215,800 0.25 43,600

COLCORD STEPHEN M & STEPHANIE D 30 WINDSOR SQ 276,500 340,200 0.23 63,700

COLDEWEY WILLIAM C & BETSY E 556 SHORE DR 1,060,900 1,917,600 0.81 856,700

COLE HOWARD L 2009 TRUST/TRUSTEE 203 ENDICOTT ST E 211,800 285,100 0.35 73,300

COLE JACOB ADAM & 47 LYFORD ST 135,900 171,800 0.26 35,900

COLE RANDY W & ELKE 54 ADDISON ST 139,900 179,200 0.28 39,300

COLELLA ANGELO 656 ENDICOTT ST N #80 14,500 18,700 0.29 4,200

COLEMAN DONNA L 259 HILLCREST DR 248,600 313,200 0.26 64,600

COLEMAN MARISA 34 KRISTEN DR #B 217,200 291,900 0.34 74,700

COLGAN SUMNER 293 DARBY DR 77,500 103,400 0.33 25,900

COLLIER ERNEST T JR 144 TREETOP CR #22 114,200 160,400 0.40 46,200

COLLINS BETTIE JO 49 DELL AV 174,300 228,400 0.31 54,100

COLLINS CHARLES W 2020 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 130 LONG BAY DR 443,600 699,500 0.58 255,900

COLLINS CHRISTOPHER A & HAMPTON CALLIE M 58 WARREN ST 163,000 202,200 0.24 39,200

COLLINS DANIEL H & SHAUNA E 107 TREETOP CR #26 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

COLLINS DIANE & 11 CROTEAU LN 278,400 352,600 0.27 74,200

COLLINS HENRY & 11 CLAIRE WY 27,000 29,700 0.10 2,700

COLLINS KATHLEEN L 2019 REV TRUST 47 GALE AV 222,200 278,200 0.25 56,000

COLLINS KELLIE F 51  MEMORY LN 237,900 252,900 0.06 15,000

COLLINS KENNETH A FAMILY TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #50 26,700 24,400 - 0.09 - 2,300

COLLINS LON M 143 RANDLETT DR 30,200 37,100 0.23 6,900

COLLINS LOUISE 170 SHERIDAN ST 196,700 250,000 0.27 53,300

COLLINS MARTHA E 169 TIFFANY DR 38,200 46,600 0.22 8,400

COLLINS WAYNE R 28 DURKEE ST 133,400 166,400 0.25 33,000

COLLIS DANIEL & SHERRI 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 102 RECREATION DR #C18 22,000 22,000 0.00 0
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COLLIS DANIEL & SHERRI 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 397 DAVIDSON DR 446,200 582,600 0.31 136,400

COLLYER BECKEN 29 BEAMAN ST 206,300 256,100 0.24 49,800

COLONIAL HILLS PATRIOTS DR 0 0 0.00 0

COLONIAL LIVING LLC 609 MAIN ST #205 0 238,600 0.00 238,600

COLONIAL RESIDENCE UNIT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 609 MAIN ST 0 0 0.00 0

COLONIAL RESIDENCE UNIT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION BEACON ST E 0 9,000 0.00 9,000

COLONIAL RESIDENCE UNIT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION PLEASANT ST 0 9,000 0.00 9,000

COLP BRIAN 540 MERE CENTER RD 332,700 427,700 0.29 95,000

COLP ERIC  ARLINGTON ST 15,400 23,200 0.51 7,800

COLUMB ALFRED T 2011 TRUST/TRUSTEE 114 HICKORY STICK LN 438,900 541,600 0.23 102,700

COLUMB RONALD  HUTCHINSON ST 6,700 10,200 0.52 3,500

COLUMB RONALD M 11 BRIGHAM ST 161,500 205,800 0.27 44,300

COLUMBUS DORI L REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 391 TURNER WY 501,500 630,400 0.26 128,900

COMBE LOUIS J & JANUCE L IRREV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-1 80,000 80,000 0.00 0

COMEAU JOSEPH T & SUSAN L 738 WEIRS BV #37 260,100 362,200 0.39 102,100

COMEAU THOMAS 195 DAVIDSON DR #A10A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

COMEAU THOMAS F & ANN M 93 GARDEN CR 324,500 421,300 0.30 96,800

COMERFORD DAVE & MARY 35 NORMAND CR 20,700 27,400 0.32 6,700

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM 522-532 MAIN ST 318,200 338,500 0.06 20,300

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM 121 BELMONT RD 1,882,700 2,003,700 0.06 121,000

COMMUNITY HEALTH & HOSPICE INC 780 MAIN ST 1,002,500 1,079,600 0.08 77,100

COMMUNITY RENTALS LLC 15 MORRIS AV 184,000 228,100 0.24 44,100

COMMUNITY RENTALS LLC 249 COURT ST 167,300 225,600 0.35 58,300

COMMUNITY RENTALS LLC 263 COURT ST 172,200 178,200 0.03 6,000

COMMUNITY WELLNESS CENTER 22 STRAFFORD ST #2 541,000 541,000 0.00 0

COMOLETTI KAYLA C 47 PINE NOTCH CR 174,000 230,100 0.32 56,100

COMPSON RICHARD G JR & BETH L 362-366 LEIGHTON AV N 912,000 1,936,800 1.12 1,024,800

COMPTON DIANNE M 41 MORRILL ST 114,600 144,400 0.26 29,800

COMSTOCK ISABEL 883 WEIRS BV #61 211,000 297,900 0.41 86,900

COMTOIS COLETTE 96 HILLIARD RD #104 3,300 3,800 0.15 500

CONANT MICHAEL W & CARLA J 38 SHERIDAN ST 215,200 261,700 0.22 46,500

CONARD ROBERT F JR & KAREN S 1152 WEIRS BV #14 219,700 309,400 0.41 89,700
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CONCANNON JAMES J & MAUREEN M 307 PLEASANT ST 302,600 359,000 0.19 56,400

CONCERT REALTY TRUST 63 EVERGREENS DR #1 163,100 245,400 0.50 82,300

CONCORD HOSPITAL LACONIA  UNION AV 26,600 28,500 0.07 1,900

CONCORD HOSPITAL LACONIA  ELLIOTT ST 60,089,900 64,116,200 0.07 4,026,300

CONDE SILATY & DIAKA 109 OAK ST 237,600 287,200 0.21 49,600

CONDODEMETRAKY ENTERPRISES LLC 43 MESSER ST 374,900 489,600 0.31 114,700

CONDODEMETRAKY ENTERPRISES LLC 17 PROVINCE ST 202,200 255,900 0.27 53,700

CONDODEMETRAKY MARK & ANDREA 8 EDGEWATER AV 453,300 608,000 0.34 154,700

CONDON TIM & NICOLE 16 CLAIRE WY 28,000 31,000 0.11 3,000

CONE HEATHER E 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #35 377,500 495,600 0.31 118,100

CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH 69 PLEASANT ST 1,450,600 1,544,100 0.06 93,500

CONISHA CHRIS JOHN 591 WEIRS BV #40 22,700 44,000 0.94 21,300

CONLEY KATE & 130 ENDICOTT ST N #115 112,100 163,300 0.46 51,200

CONLEY SANDRA J & 127 PLEASANT ST #6 77,900 111,000 0.42 33,100

CONLY MARY G 51 ACADEMY ST 160,200 193,100 0.21 32,900

CONNARE JESSICA & DAVID 277 WEIRS BV #10 306,400 423,500 0.38 117,100

CONNELLY BRENDON & NANCY 36 ROSE POINT 1,141,600 1,693,100 0.48 551,500

CONNELLY BRENDON & NANCY TEDDINGTON WY #19 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

CONNELLY JAY P 105 TOWER ST #4 206,600 319,200 0.55 112,600

CONNELLY JOYCE H 367 PLEASANT ST 149,700 190,900 0.28 41,200

CONNELLY MICHAEL S MELANIE L 23  NATURES VIEW DR 261,700 330,400 0.26 68,700

CONNOLLY FAM 2014 IRREV REAL ESTATE TRST 148 LUCERNE AV #1 259,000 341,500 0.32 82,500

CONNOLLY JOHN & FRANCES FAMILY TRUST 9 SWEETBRIER WY 376,500 578,500 0.54 202,000

CONNOLLY JOSEPH 2210 PARADE RD 210,300 287,800 0.37 77,500

CONNOLLY KEVIN & LAURA T 8 PENNY LN 484,700 580,400 0.20 95,700

CONNOLLY KEVIN M & LAURA T 11 PENNY LN 301,700 393,800 0.31 92,100

CONNOLLY KEVIN MICHAEL & LAURA THERESA 58 PENNY LN 320,600 391,100 0.22 70,500

CONNOLLY NATHANIEL S & ERIN L 263 PROVINCE ST 173,400 220,900 0.27 47,500

CONNOLLY PASCHAL MARTIN JOHN & DARLENE L 166 TIFFANY DR 36,700 45,400 0.24 8,700

CONNOLLY PAUL J & PATTRICIA M 738 WEIRS BV #43 359,100 518,200 0.44 159,100

CONNOLLY RAYMOND & ANN 55 PRIDES POINT WY 950,900 1,431,300 0.51 480,400

CONNOLLY SEAN 20 MANCHESTER ST 186,100 228,000 0.23 41,900
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CONNOR DEBRA LOUISE & DIAZ PENA DAYSI & 34 GILLETTE ST 189,800 231,200 0.22 41,400

CONNOR KENNETH D 22 ROOSEVELT LN 261,100 329,900 0.26 68,800

CONNORS DEBRA E & ELIZABETH E 218 SHERIDAN ST 101,300 138,600 0.37 37,300

CONNORS DONALD F JR & AURELIE T 94 LUCERNE AV #2 626,400 897,000 0.43 270,600

CONNORS PATRICK & KELLY A 301 WEIRS BV #3 209,600 291,200 0.39 81,600

CONNORS ROBERT E JR 195 DAVIDSON DR #B12B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CONNORS ROBERT E JR 29 GOLF VIEW 326,200 489,100 0.50 162,900

CONNORS ROBERT E JR & 102 RECREATION DR #C23 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

CONNORS TIMOTHY V & NOREEN F 23 WINDMILL LN 283,400 349,000 0.23 65,600

CONRAD ASHLEY N 15 SCHOOL ST 170,400 213,400 0.25 43,000

CONRAD GRANT N & JODI L 207 MECHANIC ST 131,200 165,900 0.26 34,700

CONROY RENEE BROOKS 476 SCENIC RD #22 10,200 0 - 1.00 - 10,200

CONSOLAZIO JENNIFER M & JOSEPH A JR 130 ENDICOTT ST N #111 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

CONSOLI JOSEPH 656 ENDICOTT ST N #88 2,800 2,600 - 0.07 - 200

CONSTANT JULIE A 73 CAPTAINS WALK 671,200 966,400 0.44 295,200

CONSTANT JULIE A 195 DAVIDSON DR #E12A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CONSTANT RYAN J & ALLISON 25 CLEARWATER PL 294,100 361,200 0.23 67,100

CONTARDO WILLIAM & ALICE 5 GABLES DR #B 388,400 519,300 0.34 130,900

CONTARDO WILLIAM F & 84 RECREATION DR #A4 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

CONTARDO WILLIAM F & 84 RECREATION DR #A5 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

CONTENT RONALD A SR COLONIAL RD 34,900 61,800 0.77 26,900

CONTENT RONALD A SR  COLONIAL RD 34,900 52,100 0.49 17,200

CONTI PETER R LIVING TRUST/CONTI PETER R & KAT 98 LUCERNE AV #209 349,300 487,200 0.39 137,900

CONTI ROBERT REV LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE & 98 LUCERNE AV #110 369,500 515,900 0.40 146,400

CONTIGIANI BONNIE J 934 MAIN ST #12 79,200 114,100 0.44 34,900

CONTIGIANI BONNIE J 934 MAIN ST #16 86,800 115,600 0.33 28,800

CONTIGIANI CHARLES & ANN MARIE 26 ST CATHERINE ST 303,400 369,700 0.22 66,300

CONTRADA FAMILY REV TRUST 507 WEIRS BV #6 349,300 458,500 0.31 109,200

CONVERSE STEPHEN J 286 WHITE OAKS RD 556,800 664,400 0.19 107,600

CONWAY MARK & WENDY 375 ENDICOTT ST N #404 98,500 119,300 0.21 20,800

CONWAY MARK A & WENDY S 375 ENDICOTT ST N #203 95,600 115,700 0.21 20,100

CONWAY MARK ESTATE OF& CONWAY KEVIN & 26 METHODIST CR 272,500 338,800 0.24 66,300
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COOK ADAM & STEPHANIE 21 ASHWOOD CR 398,000 488,800 0.23 90,800

COOK ARTHUR J & NANCY E 273 PICKEREL POND RD 463,100 617,400 0.33 154,300

COOK BUILDING RENTALS LLC 610-618 MAIN ST 471,100 533,900 0.13 62,800

COOK JACI J 49 HAYES RD 234,800 317,700 0.35 82,900

COOK TRICIA A 21 ACADEMY SQ 180,100 223,900 0.24 43,800

COOK WARREN B REV TRUST 92 WATER ST 122,900 158,900 0.29 36,000

COONEY JEFFREY A & CYNTHIA M 33 ELIZABETH TR 222,800 268,500 0.21 45,700

COONEY LORI A 215 ELM ST 182,300 232,700 0.28 50,400

COONRADT BRIAN & JOY 2016 REALTY TRUST/TRUSTEES 766 WEIRS BV #2 175,900 191,300 0.09 15,400

COONRADT BRIAN & JOY 2016 REALTY TRUST/TRUSTEES 766 WEIRS BV #A2 176,200 191,700 0.09 15,500

COOPER BRYON C 43 PARSONAGE DR 322,700 429,200 0.33 106,500

COOPER CAROLE J & BRION 68 DURKEE ST 182,200 232,800 0.28 50,600

COOPER JASON J & DANIELLE 937 WEIRS BV #10 380,100 553,600 0.46 173,500

COOPER LINDA M & JOHN P 1385 MERE CENTER RD 372,300 486,300 0.31 114,000

COPP TYLER 27 SPRUCE ST 152,300 198,400 0.30 46,100

COPPI COURTNEY 609 MAIN ST #204 0 188,200 0.00 188,200

COPPI KAREN E 2013 TRUST 192 PLEASANT ST 570,600 661,700 0.16 91,100

COPPINGER GLENN W & COPPINGER LEANNE J 195 DAVIDSON DR #E10A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

COPPINGER GLENN W & LEANNE J 6 HUMMINGBIRD LN #B 462,000 591,900 0.28 129,900

CORAS PETER A & MARIA D 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #28 416,300 549,500 0.32 133,200

CORAZZINI ANTHONY & JULIE 84 OAK ST 155,600 235,100 0.51 79,500

CORAZZINI ANTHONY & JULIE 82 OAK ST 185,900 244,000 0.31 58,100

CORBETT VINCENT S & SARAH E 591 WEIRS BV #52 28,300 55,000 0.94 26,700

CORBETT WILLIAM B & JUDITH ANN 9 PONDS VIEW LN 437,800 667,300 0.52 229,500

CORBIN REALTY LLC 32 ARTISAN CT #6 100,900 107,800 0.07 6,900

CORCORAN REV FAMILY TRUST 79 HARGLEN LN 449,700 640,000 0.42 190,300

CORDOVA SARAH 36 LAFAYETTE ST 223,600 273,100 0.22 49,500

CORDOVA SARAH 48 WEBSTER ST 206,500 252,700 0.22 46,200

CORLISS NANCY B & ARTHUR G JR 15 REAGAN WY 248,900 307,200 0.23 58,300

CORLISS RAYMOND 19 HIGH ST 134,100 173,200 0.29 39,100

CORMIER DAVID & AMY 87 TILTON AV 229,300 294,400 0.28 65,100

CORMIER DAWN 134 MECHANIC ST 152,200 190,500 0.25 38,300
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CORMIER JOAN M 1996 REV TR/TSE 8 TAYLOR ST 214,700 268,500 0.25 53,800

CORMIER JOEL J 151 TIFFANY DR 41,000 50,700 0.24 9,700

CORMIER JOSEPH N 82 LEIGH CT 200,200 254,200 0.27 54,000

CORMIER JOSEPH R & ALICE M 100 BELVIDERE ST 269,300 323,400 0.20 54,100

CORMIER-RIDDLE JACQUELINE M 110 PAUGUS PARK RD 992,100 1,465,500 0.48 473,400

CORNEAU RYAN E & CARRIE D 107 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 305,800 396,300 0.30 90,500

CORNERSTONE CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP 1 FOSTER AV 270,300 284,200 0.05 13,900

CORNISH LISA A 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 4 SHEPARD ST 123,400 158,100 0.28 34,700

CORRADO CAROL C 31 APPLETON ST 206,000 257,700 0.25 51,700

CORREIA GIRLS REALTY TRUST 199 HILLCROFT RD 638,362 928,262 0.45 289,900

CORREIA ROBERT V 1152 WEIRS BV #9 219,700 309,400 0.41 89,700

CORRIVEAU AMY 56 FAIRVIEW ST 133,800 174,500 0.30 40,700

CORRIVEAU CATHERINE A 709 DARBY DR 111,700 148,700 0.33 37,000

CORRIVEAU MARC A & COLLEEN F 481 ELM ST 265,100 328,500 0.24 63,400

CORROW JEREMY & COLLEEN 429 MILE HILL RD 210,700 262,900 0.25 52,200

CORSON JUSTIN ROBERT & MELINDA R & 74 MERRIMAC ST 201,700 250,500 0.24 48,800

CORTNER STEPHEN & ANNA MARIA 9 SKI TL #B 336,800 476,100 0.41 139,300

COSGROVE FAMILY TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #312 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

COSKREN RICHARD A & NANCY M 15 HYATT LN 388,500 485,800 0.25 97,300

COST DEBBIE S 45 WOODVALE DR 279,300 341,700 0.22 62,400

COSTA JEFFREY M & JESSICA L H 738 WEIRS BV #44 361,800 527,500 0.46 165,700

COSTA JOSEPH K 1152 WEIRS BV #17 209,900 295,600 0.41 85,700

COSTA MICHAEL J & COSTA EILEEN R 12 METHODIST CR 357,800 432,900 0.21 75,100

COSTA ROBERT M & KELLY M 9 TREETOP CR #23 120,700 187,600 0.55 66,900

COSTA VICTOR CAFUA 713 ENDICOTT ST N ##22A 15,800 15,800 0.00 0

COSTA WALTER & APRIL 2018 TRUST 3196 PARADE RD 284,400 377,100 0.33 92,700

COSTANZA MICHAEL J & SUSAN M 1198 UNION AV #3-23 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

COSTIGAN ANNMARIE F & 98 NATURES VIEW DR 363,100 430,000 0.18 66,900

COSTIGAN FAMILY TRUST 96 SHORE DR 730,400 1,796,100 1.46 1,065,700

COTE ADAM G & BROOKE M 151 PROVINCE ST 166,700 212,700 0.28 46,000

COTE ARMAND A/EVELYN T IRR TST 20 GILLETTE ST 187,000 230,700 0.23 43,700

COTE CHAD D & HUNTOON MELISSA 34 DARTMOUTH ST 210,000 257,800 0.23 47,800
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COTE DAVID J & BISHOP SHARON 46 APPLETON ST 252,400 322,400 0.28 70,000

COTE JASON A & NATALIE A 591 WEIRS BV #18 16,800 45,300 1.70 28,500

COTE MARLA G 134 MEMORY LN 297,600 318,900 0.07 21,300

COTE MICHAEL & CHRISTINE FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEES 591 WEIRS BV #17 29,100 56,400 0.94 27,300

COTE RICHARD & CYNTHIA FAMILY REV TRUST 149 LANE RD 201,500 274,900 0.36 73,400

COTE ROGER & SUE 2019 TRUST 86 DUDLEY CR 95,000 125,100 0.32 30,100

COTNOIR JUSTIN & COTNOIR CANDACE 85 DARTMOUTH ST 208,300 255,300 0.23 47,000

COTNOIR MARC A & MELISSA A 24 ELIZABETH TR 234,000 299,800 0.28 65,800

COTT JAMES R 2012 FAMILY TRUST 21 MORRIS AV 587,400 900,000 0.53 312,600

COTT STEPHEN W 57 OVERLAND ST 137,300 177,300 0.29 40,000

COTTER STEPHEN & MARCIA E 398 SHORE DR 1,065,700 1,719,900 0.61 654,200

COTTER STEPHEN B & MARCIA E 370 UNION AV #5 285,000 304,500 0.07 19,500

COTTER STEPHEN B & MARCIA E 370 UNION AV #6 105,900 113,100 0.07 7,200

COTTER WENDY SPENCER 48 CENTENARY AV 178,300 219,000 0.23 40,700

COTTON TRAVIS MCFARLANE 2012 TRUST/TRUSTEE 129 AKWA VISTA 83 83 0.00 0

COTTRELL ANN & BETHANY 96 HILLIARD RD #131 55,600 63,900 0.15 8,300

COUGHLIN DIANE M LIVING TRUST 674 ELM ST #26 276,900 399,600 0.44 122,700

COULTER JEFFREY H & KRISTAL L 8 BRITTANY LN 180,600 232,100 0.29 51,500

COUNTRY CLUB SHORES ON LAKE OPECHEE LOT 139 HICKORY STICK LN 124,100 137,800 0.11 13,700

COURSON WILLIAM W 602 BENTON DR 84,300 111,900 0.33 27,600

COURT ST LLC 158 COURT ST 161,800 201,800 0.25 40,000

COURT STREET 331 LLC 331 COURT ST 414,700 431,700 0.04 17,000

COURTYARD AT PAUGUS BAY 1044 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

COURVILLE DENISE I REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 409 LAKESIDE AV 121,900 153,500 0.26 31,600

COUSINEAU FAMILY REV TRUST 83 OPECHEE ST 323,400 453,000 0.40 129,600

COUTTS WILLIAM III & ROGASKY ERICKA 51 SANBORN ST 171,500 216,800 0.26 45,300

COUTURE MATTHEW S & KELLEY S 88 WEBSTER ST 152,500 186,700 0.22 34,200

COUTURE MURIEL J 46 EDWARDS ST 174,600 223,500 0.28 48,900

COUTURE NORMAN & GABRIELLE 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 115  NATURES VIEW DR 311,600 386,600 0.24 75,000

COVART JAMES & VIRGINIA 161 ENDICOTT ST E #1 204,200 284,600 0.39 80,400

COVERDALE EDWARD J IV & SHARON A 10 MOLLY LN #B 352,800 507,900 0.44 155,100

COVEY CHARLES T 1999 TRUST 33 DARTMOUTH ST 167,300 206,500 0.23 39,200
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COVEY MICHAEL P & SUSAN 31 FERN LN 265,600 471,900 0.78 206,300

COVEY SUSAN 195 DAVIDSON DR #C10C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

COVEY TERRY L & EVELYN BURKE CHILDRENS 21 FELLS WY #D 238,900 365,500 0.53 126,600

COWAN JAMES G & COWAN JOANN H REVOCABLE 314 DARBY DR 74,700 98,000 0.31 23,300

COX BRADLEY & 5 ISLAND DR #5 675,100 932,000 0.38 256,900

COX DEBRA J & SEAN P 12 HILLCROFT RD 597,000 905,000 0.52 308,000

COX FAMILY LACONIA REALTY TRUST 551 OUTERBRIDGE DR 389,800 510,600 0.31 120,800

COX FAMILY REAL ESTATE LLC 636 UNION AV 206,900 221,000 0.07 14,100

COX JAMES R & JEAN M 487 UNION AV 121,200 160,000 0.32 38,800

COX MARY CAROLYN 50 DREW LN 587,400 865,100 0.47 277,700

COYNE JUDITH P 883 WEIRS BV #26 224,900 317,500 0.41 92,600

CR BUILDING PRIDE PROPERTIES LLC 91 BISSON AV 447,000 479,400 0.07 32,400

CRAIG DONALD B & CYNTHIA M 125 HICKORY STICK LN 446,400 553,300 0.24 106,900

CRAIG GREGORY W & PATRICIA A 51 CARDINAL DR #B 452,000 582,700 0.29 130,700

CRAIG GREGORY W & PATRICIA A 195 DAVIDSON DR #14 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

CRAIG STEVEN & KAREN 16 INDEPENDENCE WY #B 221,800 324,900 0.46 103,100

CRAM FAMILY TRUST 12-14 FAIR ST 201,300 248,000 0.23 46,700

CRANE CRYSTAL 66 LANDING LN #211 135,100 190,800 0.41 55,700

CRANE KENNETH M & KATHLEEN L 50 ADAMS ST 195,100 237,700 0.22 42,600

CRANSTON DOUGLAS P & DEBORAH L 7 LOON LN #B 461,800 591,600 0.28 129,800

CRAVAACK RAYMOND J JR 2015 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 27 FERN LN 261,600 446,000 0.70 184,400

CRAVER PERRY P JR & MARGARET A 613 SHORE DR 350,300 443,500 0.27 93,200

CRAWFORD BRUCE & JANICE 2021 TRUST 100 BALDWIN ST 186,600 229,400 0.23 42,800

CRAWFORD WILLIAM E & BEST MARY F 69 HARGLEN LN 549,900 747,500 0.36 197,600

CRAY ROBERT E & LINDA 47 BAY ST 124,100 154,100 0.24 30,000

CRAY STEVEN M & PATRICE M 36 WEBSTER ST 125,800 164,200 0.31 38,400

CRAY WENDELL L & PATRICIA A 628 UNION AV 176,600 188,300 0.07 11,700

CREES KATHRYN & JACK 27 NORMAND CR 25,400 28,100 0.11 2,700

CREIGHTON FAMILY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E04B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CREIGHTON FAMILY TRUST 25 GOLF VIEW 315,500 473,000 0.50 157,500
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CRESCI MARK 77 GRANT ST 174,600 215,800 0.24 41,200

CRETE ROBERT S & LAURIE A 95 FAIR ST 309,300 364,300 0.18 55,000

CRETEAU LYNNE M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 66 LANDING LN #313 135,100 190,700 0.41 55,600

CRIM DIANA L FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 121 BELVIDERE ST 205,700 256,100 0.25 50,400

CROCKER JAMES L & CINDY 260 MILE HILL RD 268,900 346,200 0.29 77,300

CROCKETT LAUREN E & 195 DAVIDSON DR #B13A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CROCKETT LAUREN E REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 111 DAVIDSON DR 551,600 741,900 0.34 190,300

CRONIN BARBARA A 18 SIMPSON AV 255,100 328,300 0.29 73,200

CRONK ANTHONY 713 ENDICOTT ST N #28B 35,200 43,500 0.24 8,300

CROSBY CINDY L 7 MULLIGAN CT 357,900 544,700 0.52 186,800

CROSBY CINDY L & NEVERS CARYN A & 207  HILLIARD RD 626,700 775,200 0.24 148,500

CROTEAU JONATHAN & MELISSA 22 CLAIRE WY 25,900 28,600 0.10 2,700

CROTEAU RYAN A & JESSICA C 14 ARLINGTON ST 178,400 231,600 0.30 53,200

CROUSE HEATHER N 147 WEIRS BV #2 300,100 464,700 0.55 164,600

CROWELL DAVID D & LIANA M 94 SARAH CR 446,900 543,600 0.22 96,700

CROWELL KEITH WILLIAM 591 WEIRS BV #84 40,700 45,600 0.12 4,900

CROWLEY & MCADAM 2019 REV TRUST 388 ELM ST 328,200 398,700 0.21 70,500

CROWLEY DANIEL K TRUST/TRUSTEES 7 LANTERN CR 370,600 571,400 0.54 200,800

CROWLEY FAMILY THE 1998 TRUST 84 DUDLEY CR 78,800 104,100 0.32 25,300

CROWLEY KEVIN 96 GARDEN CR 249,300 297,900 0.19 48,600

CROWLEY KEVIN T 195 DAVIDSON DR #A07B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

CROWLEY MARY J TRUST 29 MASSACHUSETTS AV 218,500 262,700 0.20 44,200

CROWLEY SEAN & LAURA F 15  TRANQUILITY TURN 286,600 306,900 0.07 20,300

CROWTHER JOHN A JR & JAYNE 138 LONG BAY DR 559,800 847,200 0.51 287,400

CRUDALE ALLAN & JEAN N TEDDINGTON WY #9 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

CRUDALE ALLAN & JEAN N 82 ABERRY DR 734,200 1,062,400 0.45 328,200

CRUMB JAMIE 1187  WEIRS BV    16 56,400 61,700 0.09 5,300

CRUMB JAMIE CLINTON AARON & 1184 WEIRS BV #6 340,500 424,500 0.25 84,000

CRUTCHER NANCY ANN 2017 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 173 FRANKLIN ST 43,900 66,900 0.52 23,000

CRYAN HELEN M 2002 TRUST 148 PAUGUS PARK RD 804,500 1,244,500 0.55 440,000

CSC REV TRUST 465 LEIGHTON AV N 47,900 318,300 5.65 270,400
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CUCCHIARA LINDA 81 WINTER ST 99,100 156,600 0.58 57,500

CUCCHIARA LINDA 130 ENDICOTT ST N #303 121,500 177,000 0.46 55,500

CULKIN DONALD C & EILEEN M 6 ANTHONY DR 210,900 270,000 0.28 59,100

CULLEN DELANA 300 PINE ST 257,800 317,700 0.23 59,900

CULLEN GALE M 57 UNION AV #107 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

CULLEN GERALD M & MARCI E 78 HARGLEN LN 275,100 345,200 0.25 70,100

CULLEN HOWARD 166 SARAH CR 334,900 413,800 0.24 78,900

CULLEN JOSEPH I JR & HEIDI 102  MEMORY LN 267,800 285,900 0.07 18,100

CULLEN NANCY L 201 FRANKLIN ST 155,800 205,900 0.32 50,100

CULLEN SHANNON M & 129 GILFORD AV 173,500 212,600 0.23 39,100

CULLEN TINA J 21 PETER CT 238,400 297,400 0.25 59,000

CULLEN TINA J 19 PETER CT 159,400 207,200 0.30 47,800

CULLITY JAMES H & KELLIE A HUNT 18 EXETER PL 451,600 582,400 0.29 130,800

CULPON FAMILY REV TRUST 15 STEPHEN ST 187,700 233,800 0.25 46,100

CUMBERLAND FARMS INC 124 COURT ST 607,100 631,500 0.04 24,400

CUMMINGS MICHAEL & JENNIFER 96 HILLIARD RD #141 80,100 89,000 0.11 8,900

CUNLIFFE TODD & CASSIE 96 HILLIARD RD #146 23,900 39,800 0.67 15,900

CUNNIFF MELISSA L 345 ELM ST 239,300 305,100 0.27 65,800

CUNNINGHAM ROBERT A 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 70 PARKER ST 160,400 196,800 0.23 36,400

CUNNINGHAM THOMAS & ANDREA 84 RECREATION DR #A14 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

CUNNINGHAM THOMAS & ANDREA 9 MULLIGAN CT 326,000 488,600 0.50 162,600

CUOMO MARK R & JACQUELINE M 518 WEIRS BV #6 317,100 514,400 0.62 197,300

CURRAN FAMILY REV TRUST 34 LINNY LN 318,600 387,000 0.21 68,400

CURRAN JOSEPH J & 25 VILLAGE CT 282,500 348,800 0.23 66,300

CURRAN KATHLEEN R 240 FRANKLIN ST #14 184,400 250,200 0.36 65,800

CURRAN ROBERT J & HELEN K 2016 TRUST 10  NATURES VIEW DR 331,200 407,300 0.23 76,100

CURRIER ALBERT J JR & CAROL A 69  MEMORY LN 273,400 298,000 0.09 24,600

CURRIER IRENE R & SHANDI L 554 ENDICOTT ST N #16 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

CURRIER IRENE R & SHANDI L 554 ENDICOTT ST N #17 27,400 26,900 - 0.02 - 500

CURRIER LORI M REV LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 161 ENDICOTT ST E #8 243,600 339,200 0.39 95,600

CURRY RAND W & KAREN L 87 LEIGHTON AV S 771,800 1,183,500 0.53 411,700
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CURRY RICHARD J & KARIN C 62 BALDWIN ST 167,400 205,500 0.23 38,100

CURTIS EDWARD E TRUST 520 LEIGHTON AV N 740,200 1,282,300 0.73 542,100

CURTIS JANIS H 144 FRANKLIN ST 164,500 204,100 0.24 39,600

CURTIS ROBERT R & CURTIS TIMOTHY P & 16 BIRCHWOOD WY 342,800 419,000 0.22 76,200

CURTIS WILLIAM & SUSAN 2016 TRUST 64 MORNINGSIDE DR 855,900 1,076,100 0.26 220,200

CUSHING ALAN T 2016 TRUST 616 SCENIC RD #303 592,800 784,100 0.32 191,300

CUSHING DAVID R 57 UNION AV #202 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

CUSHING-MOORE BARBARA A 53 ROWELL ST 228,400 278,300 0.22 49,900

CUSHMAN DAVID 405 MILE HILL RD 197,500 277,400 0.40 79,900

CUSOLITO KATHLEEN M & PAUL P 581 SCENIC RD #9 618,400 943,000 0.52 324,600

CUSTANCE JANET E 1393 MERE CENTER RD 188,100 256,800 0.37 68,700

CUTLER KRISTEN 5 VIOLETTE CR 459,600 567,200 0.23 107,600

CUTLER KRISTEN 11 VIOLETTE CR 93,000 155,700 0.67 62,700

CUTLER SUSAN G 15 CHARLES ST 120,200 149,800 0.25 29,600

CUTNEY CHRISTINE & 32 PROSPECT ST 250,200 305,400 0.22 55,200

CUTTER CARL C ESTATE OF 3000 PARADE RD 103,900 162,400 0.56 58,500

CUTTER NICHOLE M 32-34 MORRILL ST 250,300 306,800 0.23 56,500

CWML TRUST 937 WEIRS BV #1 451,600 654,700 0.45 203,100

CZAPKOWSKI CHESTER & ANA M 115 SHANE WY #6 223,100 335,800 0.51 112,700

CZERMAK CHRISTOPHER J & DENISE M 112  MEMORY LN 259,700 276,800 0.07 17,100

CZERMAK SCOTT RICHARD & KATHLEEN MARIE 154 MEMORY LN 224,100 335,600 0.50 111,500

D & D REALTY TRUST 30 ARTISAN CT #1-5 88,800 92,100 0.04 3,300

D J ROBERTS LLC 891 UNION AV 228,700 243,800 0.07 15,100

D&M NOMINEE TRUST 144 LAKE ST #11 439,700 616,400 0.40 176,700

DACEY RICHARD F III  & ELLEN L 69 GARDEN CR 251,000 300,000 0.20 49,000

DADIAN MARK & BARBARA 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 118 CHURCH ST 229,800 295,400 0.29 65,600

DADIAN MARK & BARBARA 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 124-126 CHURCH ST 239,400 315,800 0.32 76,400

D'AGOSTINO JAMES A & BEVERLEY 195 DAVIDSON DR #C06B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

DAGOSTINO JAMES A & BEVERLY M 46 ROCKPORT DR #A 472,800 651,800 0.38 179,000

DAGOUMAS MARK C TRUST 57 UNION AV #110 67,500 93,200 0.38 25,700

DAGOUMAS MARK C TRUST 57 UNION AV #207 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

DAGOUMAS MARK C TRUST 14 BALDWIN ST 152,500 186,100 0.22 33,600
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DAHLBERG MERRIJOY E 28 EMERALD DR 188,400 239,900 0.27 51,500

DAHLBO NORMAN & PAT 217 HILLCREST DR 242,600 317,100 0.31 74,500

DAIGLE DONALD & SHANNON 1334 UNION AV #7 45,000 555,100 11.34 510,100

DAIGLE GERALDINE & WILLIAM & 554 ENDICOTT ST N #44 54,000 47,700 - 0.12 - 6,300

DAIGLE JEFFREY D& LORRAINE M 646 WHITE OAKS RD 296,100 380,700 0.29 84,600

DAIGLE JOHN E & LINDA J REV TRUST 64 PAUGUS PARK RD 756,400 1,159,900 0.53 403,500

DAIGNEAU DONALD & DAWN 2 WINDSOR SQ 286,500 355,000 0.24 68,500

DAIGNEAU MEGHAN L 703 BREWER CT 97,200 127,400 0.31 30,200

DAIGNEAULT ELIZABETH A 78 DUDLEY CR 71,900 95,300 0.33 23,400

DAIGNEAULT PAUL L 34 DELL AV 147,500 184,400 0.25 36,900

DALEY DAVID M & PATRICIA J 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 144 NORTH ST 220,100 275,000 0.25 54,900

DALEY LAURA F & GEORGE L 14 CLEVELAND PL 161,400 199,300 0.23 37,900

DALEY WILLIAM 2006 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 178 TREETOP CR #26 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

DALEY WILLIAM D & JANICE M 74 TRANQUILITY TURN 229,600 248,100 0.08 18,500

DALLEVA DOMENIC & 144 LAKE ST #10 121,500 567,500 3.67 446,000

DALMEIDA AYITE F 45 BOWMAN ST 217,400 262,800 0.21 45,400

DALTON DAVID R JR 59 NESTLEDOWN DR #B 284,000 425,900 0.50 141,900

DALTON PATRICK RYAN 178 PROVINCE ST 177,100 224,700 0.27 47,600

DALTON ROBERT & SUSAN 2019 REV TRUST 61 LINNY LN 364,600 442,000 0.21 77,400

DALY CHARLES & PATRICK DENISE 485 ENDICOTT ST E #20 283,000 546,300 0.93 263,300

DALY DAPHNE & EROH JAMES 66 LANDING LN #305 146,900 207,500 0.41 60,600

DALY SEAN T & DIANE M 25 CARDINAL DR #A 397,500 573,300 0.44 175,800

DALY SEAN T & DIANE M 195 DAVIDSON DR #E08B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

DALY THOMAS REV TRUST/THOMAS&ERIN TRSTES 210 LEIGHTON AV N 912,200 2,130,000 1.34 1,217,800

DALY THOMAS REV TRUST/THOMAS&ERIN TRSTES 220 LEIGHTON AV N 643,900 1,021,100 0.59 377,200

DALY/CORBETT REV TRS TRACIE CORBETT TRST 90 PRESCOTT AV #3 301,500 417,900 0.39 116,400

DALY/CORBETT REVOCABLE TRUST 90 PRESCOTT AV #1 204,200 285,900 0.40 81,700

DALYBN 2020 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #C14A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

DALYBN 2020 TRUST 36 FOLIAGE LN 413,300 676,900 0.64 263,600

DAMASO ALFRED 195 DAVIDSON DR #E07B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

DAMATA CRAIG 50 NEW HOPE DR 175,000 229,200 0.31 54,200

DAMATO ERIC & ANDREA 47 HOWARD ST 206,500 252,300 0.22 45,800
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DAMATO ERIC J & ANDREA J 183 BALDWIN ST 158,600 197,000 0.24 38,400

DAMATO FRANCESCO & SUSAN M 574 WHITE OAKS RD 188,500 255,300 0.35 66,800

DAMBACH MICHAEL E & 119 MAIDEN LADY COVE LN 610,800 922,100 0.51 311,300

DAMBOISE RODNEY S & JANET D 130 ENDICOTT ST N #315 108,600 158,300 0.46 49,700

DAMBROSIO ROBERT & 554 ENDICOTT ST N #9 29,100 26,500 - 0.09 - 2,600

DAME ALAN R & KAREN A 72 LEIGH CT 234,400 285,200 0.22 50,800

DAME ALAN R JR 21 LEIGH CT 217,900 271,100 0.24 53,200

DAME ALICE R 118 MASSACHUSETTS AV 106,900 141,800 0.33 34,900

DAME CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL JR 7-9 HARRISON ST 118,300 176,800 0.49 58,500

DAME GEORGE W & WILLIAM M 127 MASSACHUSETTS AV 121,800 164,700 0.35 42,900

DAMON PHILIP H 43 OPAL LN 222,000 282,800 0.27 60,800

DAN KENT INVESTMENTS LLC 171 AKWA VISTA 1,026,400 1,379,600 0.34 353,200

DANDREA FAMILY REV TRUST 36 INDIAN PATH 699,300 1,097,600 0.57 398,300

DANDREA FAMILY REV TRUST 29 ARROWHEAD DR 244,000 361,400 0.48 117,400

DANDREA MICHAEL & JOANNE M 17 BOBBYS WY 527,900 734,400 0.39 206,500

DANESKI LINDA G 2019 TRUST 302 DARBY DR 95,500 125,800 0.32 30,300

DANGELO RICHARD 28 PAUGUS AV 92,000 137,600 0.50 45,600

DANGOL GAGAN MAN SINGH & 160 TREETOP CR #22 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

DANIELS ROBERT R 30 CLARK AV 163,900 205,700 0.26 41,800

DANIELS ROBERT S III 438 PLEASANT ST 194,200 241,900 0.25 47,700

DANIS EUGENE G SR 67 WEBSTER ST 132,500 166,600 0.26 34,100

DANIS JAY M 63 EVERGREENS DR #3 164,800 227,900 0.38 63,100

DANKER CHRIS & NORSTROM LINDA 728 SCENIC RD #154 35,900 41,000 0.14 5,100

DANKER MARK R & BETH L 728 SCENIC RD #141 41,200 81,500 0.98 40,300

DAPOLITO RALPH P & BETH 103 NORTH ST 224,400 286,900 0.28 62,500

DAQUILA MARIANNE & 375 ENDICOTT ST N #309 89,000 107,700 0.21 18,700

DARABANT ROBERT J JR & ELIZABETH M 151 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,169,500 1,648,700 0.41 479,200

DARES RICHARD J & LINDA M 266 ENDICOTT ST N #2 129,200 209,600 0.62 80,400

DARGY ROGER P 263 SHORE DR 295,900 387,400 0.31 91,500

DARGY ROGER P 14 OAK ST 225,700 288,300 0.28 62,600

DARGY ROGER P 116 ACADEMY ST 179,200 220,000 0.23 40,800

DARLING FAMILY TRUST 276 WHITE OAKS RD 310,200 392,900 0.27 82,700
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DAROSA LUIS & NANCY 204 PAUGUS PARK RD 780,400 1,210,400 0.55 430,000

DARRIGO JOE JR 96 HILLIARD RD #157 43,800 47,800 0.09 4,000

DARSNEY FAMILY TRUST 49 NEW HOPE DR 307,100 366,800 0.19 59,700

DARWIN PLACE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION OUTERBRIDGE DR 238,700 286,400 0.20 47,700

DASILVA KRISTINA 713 ENDICOTT ST N #9A 11,800 11,800 0.00 0

DASILVA NADINE & 713 ENDICOTT ST N #45 8,400 7,200 - 0.14 - 1,200

DASLTK LLC 80 VALLEY ST 117,100 160,900 0.37 43,800

DASSATTI MATTHEW V & DOHERTY KATELYN E 11 PAUL AV 192,300 236,600 0.23 44,300

DASTLK LLC 15 DARTMOUTH ST 227,400 275,400 0.21 48,000

DATH SUSAN 130 ENDICOTT ST N #417 87,600 127,300 0.45 39,700

DAUBS COBBLER SHOP LLC 24 CANAL ST 98,900 104,700 0.06 5,800

DAUPHIN ALAN H 103 WATER ST 134,700 167,800 0.25 33,100

DAUPHIN PAUL A 34 BAY ST 135,700 173,500 0.28 37,800

DAUPHINAIS EUGENE E 2020 REV TRUST 160 WINTER ST 186,200 226,700 0.22 40,500

DAUPHINAIS MADELINE 2002 TRUST 300 DARBY DR 39,800 49,100 0.23 9,300

DAVENPORT ANDREW T 1198 UNION AV #2-5 55,000 60,000 0.09 5,000

DAVIDSON DEVEREUX H 16 PLANTATION RD 171,600 219,400 0.28 47,800

DAVIDSON KIM M 96 HILLIARD RD #92 16,000 14,900 - 0.07 - 1,100

DAVIDSON KIM M COLONIAL RD 35,700 53,400 0.50 17,700

DAVIDSON KIM M FAMILY TRUST 14 WINTER ST 97,700 130,600 0.34 32,900

DAVIDSON L JOHN 1921 PARADE RD 664,900 731,700 0.10 66,800

DAVIDSON NC FAMILY TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B29 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

DAVIDSON NC FAMILY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #C09C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

DAVIDSON NC FAMILY TRUST 10 HUMMINGBIRD LN 498,300 697,600 0.40 199,300

DAVIDSON WENDY 11 FERN LN 233,500 409,700 0.75 176,200

DAVIES SHARON 72 STRAFFORD ST 151,500 196,400 0.30 44,900

DAVIGNON ERICK R & BRIANNA A 62 WEBSTER ST 171,100 210,600 0.23 39,500

DAVIGNON RONALD J 57 PINE BROOK LN 973,000 1,649,600 0.70 676,600

DAVINE HOWARD A 2011 TRUST/TRUSTEE 245 WELLINGTON DR 99,600 138,300 0.39 38,700

DAVINE HOWARD A 2011 TRUST/TRUSTEE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #323 110,800 161,500 0.46 50,700

DAVIO ETHAN A 466 PROVINCE RD 116,200 155,100 0.33 38,900

DAVIS ANDREW CHARLES 189 WINTER ST 183,400 223,600 0.22 40,200
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DAVIS BENJAMIN G 167 BELVIDERE ST 170,300 221,000 0.30 50,700

DAVIS CANDACE ALEECE 281 PROVINCE ST 203,400 255,200 0.25 51,800

DAVIS CHAD B 39 ORCHARD ST 208,700 262,100 0.26 53,400

DAVIS CURRAN G & ROSEMARY A 123 NORTH ST 155,700 200,200 0.29 44,500

DAVIS DEREK M & 178 LONG BAY DR 460,800 709,000 0.54 248,200

DAVIS ELLSWORTH BINGHAM & JUDITH MCGRAW 8 MORNINGSIDE DR 260,200 326,400 0.25 66,200

DAVIS JENNIFER L 92 VALLEY ST 147,300 188,700 0.28 41,400

DAVIS KAREN 591 WEIRS BV #51 27,100 30,700 0.13 3,600

DAVIS KELLY REV TRUST 81 WASHINGTON ST 225,800 284,700 0.26 58,900

DAVIS KIMBERLY A 48 LANDING LN #17 259,000 394,500 0.52 135,500

DAVIS PAUL 713 ENDICOTT ST N #6 25,300 25,300 0.00 0

DAVIS PAUL W & MARY C 41 TREETOP CR #36 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

DAVIS RAYMOND L 213 BELVIDERE ST 154,800 198,900 0.28 44,100

DAVIS ROBERT & CRELAN LINDA R 9 SURREY LN 420,500 545,500 0.30 125,000

DAVIS ROBERT A 161 ENDICOTT ST E #3 201,000 280,600 0.40 79,600

DAVIS SR & SG FAMILY TRUST 7 BELL HILL DR 295,200 372,600 0.26 77,400

DAVIS WILMA M 2004 TRUST 16 IRVING ST 143,900 189,000 0.31 45,100

DAVIS WILMA M 2004 TRUST 26 CLAY ST 96,400 122,200 0.27 25,800

DAVISON CAROL A REV TRUST 15 LIBERTY RUN #B 256,800 352,700 0.37 95,900

DAVISON GEORGE A JR & DONNA M 24 SCHOOL ST 187,600 240,400 0.28 52,800

DAVY DANIEL W 548 UNION AV 183,000 195,700 0.07 12,700

DAVY DANIEL W & LISA B 746 MAIN ST 412,400 533,900 0.29 121,500

DAW VILLAGE CONDO CONSTELLATION DR 0 0 0.00 0

DAWLEY BERNARD 591 WEIRS BV #81 19,400 37,600 0.94 18,200

DAWSON 259 LLC 259 ENDICOTT ST N 745,600 798,300 0.07 52,700

DAWSON ANN M & JOHN N 253 GILFORD AV 141,800 188,000 0.33 46,200

DAWSON BENJAMIN E & KATHRYN L 108 GRANT ST 233,800 285,400 0.22 51,600

DAWSON FAMILY REV TRUST 105 SARAH CR 296,700 367,800 0.24 71,100

DAWSON FAMILY TRUST 48 HOLMAN ST 205,200 254,800 0.24 49,600

DAWSON WALTER F REV TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #5 267,800 359,600 0.34 91,800

DAY CAITLYN MARY ANN 13 MADISON ST 193,700 235,800 0.22 42,100

DAY DAVID E & ANNE M 27 TIMBER LN 228,400 288,700 0.26 60,300
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DAY LINDA & RICHARD 554 ENDICOTT ST N #45 20,200 11,900 - 0.41 - 8,300

DAY RICHARD J & LINDA L 554 ENDICOTT ST N #11 26,600 24,300 - 0.09 - 2,300

DAY THEODORE P & DAY GEORGEEN REV 104  SARASOTA LN 246,300 270,100 0.10 23,800

DAYN MICHAEL M & ELENA 60 STARBOARD WY 270,500 394,400 0.46 123,900

DE LA VERGNE GEORGE H III & SHARON MOORE 51 LYNNEWOOD RD 329,100 411,600 0.25 82,500

DE ROSCH MARK & VALERIE JOINT REV TRUST 595 SCENIC RD #15 715,500 1,092,100 0.53 376,600

DE SOUZA ITALO 10 LONG BAY DR 536,500 706,000 0.32 169,500

DE SOUZA ITALO TEDDINGTON WY #16 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

DEA ZACHARY J & SARA K 52 PEARL ST 126,100 193,100 0.53 67,000

DEAN TIMOTHY S & MICHELLE T 448 WHITE OAKS RD 326,500 413,300 0.27 86,800

DEANE HEATHER L 171 PINE ST 206,800 250,600 0.21 43,800

DEANE-GILLETT BARBARA & 84 FENTON AV 278,000 335,100 0.21 57,100

DEANGELIS BARBARA A 36 NESTLEDOWN DR #A 228,800 345,600 0.51 116,800

DEANGELIS -EPSTEIN LISA 257 WEIRS BV #8 226,500 403,200 0.78 176,700

DEANGELIS MABEL & JOSEPH ANTHONY 33 BIRDIE WY #B 275,100 374,000 0.36 98,900

DEARBORN BRENDA J & HEGNER KAREN A & 10 MISTWOOD LN 279,700 316,200 0.13 36,500

DEARBORN DENNIS E & VIRGINIA L  ROLLER COASTER RD 1,665 1,665 0.00 0

DEARBORN DENNIS E & VIRGINIA L 241 ROLLER COASTER RD 243,999 306,499 0.26 62,500

DEARBORN ESTELLE J 2007 TRUST 103 LOGAN DR 58,200 76,900 0.32 18,700

DEARBORN JAMIE S 131 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 298,600 384,600 0.29 86,000

DEARBORN STACEY JULIA & 195 SANDHURST DR 39,600 49,200 0.24 9,600

DEARMOND ROBERT G III & CAROLINE H 20 TRAILS END LN #1 348,700 486,200 0.39 137,500

DEARY NICHOLAS 27 LYNNEWOOD RD 291,100 416,200 0.43 125,100

DEBARRERA YOLANDA RUIZ 13 BOWMAN ST 107,900 137,500 0.27 29,600

DEBENEDICTIS MARC & KAREN 1044 WEIRS BV #8 273,300 375,100 0.37 101,800

DEBERARDINIS SUSAN M 713 ENDICOTT ST N #22 18,600 2,500 - 0.87 - 16,100

DEBERNARDO PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 60 BAY ST #4 165,500 175,700 0.06 10,200

DEBIASI FAMILY REV TRUST 25 GABLES DR #A 359,600 482,300 0.34 122,700

DEBOISBRIAND ROGER L REV TRUST/TRUSTEE& 29 PORT WY 332,600 409,500 0.23 76,900

DECAMP ROBERT W TRUST 13 WILDWOOD RD 276,900 326,200 0.18 49,300

DECAMP ROBERT W TRUST  LINDEN CR 14,400 14,400 0.00 0

DECANDIA BRIAN & CAITLIN & FARRAR KEVIN & BRITTANY & 29 MESSER ST 355,200 418,300 0.18 63,100
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DECARLO FRANCES 3 CROSS ST 207,400 252,200 0.22 44,800

DECAROLIS SUE M 66 LANDING LN #306 176,700 249,500 0.41 72,800

DECATO SHERRY L & HODGMAN CURTIS J 29 COTTAGE ST 240,200 288,500 0.20 48,300

DECESARE VINCENT J & JOANNE E 110 PROVINCE ST 235,800 287,300 0.22 51,500

DECHANT KAITLYN P 44 MARGIN AV 124,200 154,500 0.24 30,300

DECORMIER CLAIRE 45 SUMMER ST 230,100 278,800 0.21 48,700

DECORMIER CLAIRE M 8 JEFFERSON ST 158,600 225,200 0.42 66,600

DECORMIER OLIVER J & CAROL E 41 TILTON AV 157,100 198,200 0.26 41,100

DECORMIER THERESA M & JEFF 23 BEECH ST 137,900 175,700 0.27 37,800

DECORTE ROBERT & CAROL 25 WARREN ST 289,600 353,200 0.22 63,600

DECOSTE MCPATE FAMILY TRUST 216 ENDICOTT ST E 241,600 323,700 0.34 82,100

DECOULOS PETER N & DEBRA E 4 ISLAND DR #16 745,000 1,029,800 0.38 284,800

DEDOMING RUSSELL C 47 DEERFIELD TURN 630,200 938,800 0.49 308,600

DEDOMING RUSSELL C 195 DAVIDSON DR #29 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

DEDUCA JOAN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #52 11,300 11,600 0.03 300

DEDUCCA RON 206 TURNER WY 72,100 102,600 0.42 30,500

DEDUCCA RON & SALYER GAYLE D 75 STARK ST #3 119,500 182,400 0.53 62,900

DEDUCCA RONI MICHAEL 65 EDWARDS ST 263,000 319,100 0.21 56,100

DEE EVELYN F 11 LEWIS ST 192,000 250,800 0.31 58,800

DEFEO KIMBERLY & KEVIN 160 NORTH ST 267,500 357,000 0.33 89,500

DEFERRARI STEPHEN & MARJORIE 101 SHANE WY #3 223,100 373,600 0.67 150,500

DEFLICE DOMINIC 138 PENDLETON RD 237,700 297,900 0.25 60,200

DEFLICE PATRICIA R 14 KENSINGTON DR 222,300 289,100 0.30 66,800

DEFRANCESCO JAMES & DARLENE 978 WEIRS BV #3 247,400 288,300 0.17 40,900

DEFRANCISCO NOMINEE TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #4 222,800 314,600 0.41 91,800

DEGARA MARK A SR & BICKFORD KATHLEEN M 110 BELVIDERE ST 194,900 251,300 0.29 56,400

DEGISO COLEEN 38 CEDAR ST 199,400 243,700 0.22 44,300

DEGRACE MARK W 25 BELL ST 158,600 198,200 0.25 39,600

DEGREGORIO RICHARD & TRACY A 7 DILLON WY #3 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

DEGREGORIO RICHARD A JR & TRACY A 200 HILLIARD RD #13 29,000 31,800 0.10 2,800

DEGREGORY RICHARD J & LISA A 372 LEIGHTON AV N 947,500 1,485,600 0.57 538,100

DEHAVEN FRANK IREDELL III FAMILY TRUST 19 ROBINWOOD LN 306,200 371,300 0.21 65,100
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DELACEY JENNIFER J 26 DARTMOUTH ST 203,100 254,300 0.25 51,200

DELACEY LYNN W & DELACEY ANDREW & 229 PLEASANT ST 317,400 381,400 0.20 64,000

DELAMPAN TROY E & LISA A 674 ELM ST #23 331,000 464,900 0.40 133,900

DELANEY LISA M & CHARLES M 100 VALLEY ST 202,000 261,000 0.29 59,000

DELETTER ARCHIE L & 728 SCENIC RD #109 26,000 29,800 0.15 3,800

DELGADO PAUL S & DONNA B 2018 TRUST 57 BIRCHWOOD WY 346,300 435,000 0.26 88,700

DELISLE DAVID & MEGAN 11 JOLIET ST 150,200 184,100 0.23 33,900

DELLAMANO PAUL J & DENISE D 59  MEMORY LN 265,700 289,300 0.09 23,600

DELLAVECCHIA MICHAEL & 83 SHORE DR 330,900 419,700 0.27 88,800

DELLAVECCHIA MICHAEL & DOWNES SAMANTHA 0 PAUGUS PARK RD 385,100 578,000 0.50 192,900

DELLORUSSO FRANCIS & CLAUDIA IRREV TRUST 1493 OLD N MAIN ST 360,600 447,700 0.24 87,100

DELLOVA ROBERT & GAIL 96 HILLIARD RD #51 8,900 8,900 0.00 0

DELLOVA ROBERT M II & 96 HILLIARD RD #43 72,300 85,100 0.18 12,800

DELOSH JEFFREY & KRISTA 554 ENDICOTT ST N #25 32,800 30,200 - 0.08 - 2,600

DELOVEY SHEILAH L ESTATE OF 433 PICKEREL POND RD 79,700 139,900 0.76 60,200

DELRAP LLC 1331 UNION AV 130,000 138,500 0.07 8,500

DELUCA JOSHUA K & ALICIA K 242 ELM ST 167,800 214,400 0.28 46,600

DELUCA RICHARD A 354 WEIRS BV #6 310,400 466,000 0.50 155,600

DELUCCA ADAM 22 NEW HOPE DR 134,600 175,900 0.31 41,300

DELUCCA HAROLD & DONNA 68 PICKEREL POND RD 323,200 403,800 0.25 80,600

DELUCCA HAROLD P & DONNA M & 98 PROVINCE ST 194,200 243,100 0.25 48,900

DELUCCA SHIRLEY E 20 CROCKETT RD 241,000 302,400 0.25 61,400

DEMAINE MELISSA 27 DELL AV 173,500 213,100 0.23 39,600

DEMATOS 2016 FAMILY TRUST 1184 WEIRS BV #BS1 50,000 50,000 0.00 0

DEMATOS JOSE F 1192 WEIRS BV 725,100 774,000 0.07 48,900

DEMATOS JOSE F 1165 WEIRS BV #5 194,100 249,600 0.29 55,500

DEMATOS JOSE F JR & STACIE M 1165 WEIRS BV #7 128,800 165,500 0.28 36,700

DEMELO FAMILY TRUST 231 WEIRS BV #2 118,500 168,500 0.42 50,000

DEMERJIAN JOHN DAVID & LISA JEAN 591 WEIRS BV #31 78,100 87,400 0.12 9,300

DEMERS ERIC & MONICA 74 PAUGUS PARK RD 761,600 1,177,600 0.55 416,000

DEMERS MICHAEL 554 ENDICOTT ST N #61 11,000 11,000 0.00 0

DEMERS MICHAEL J & JANET S 148 SCHOOL ST 134,500 172,900 0.29 38,400
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DEMEULE WAYNE R 34 HIGHLAND ST 173,400 216,900 0.25 43,500

DEMOS MARGARET A TRUST/TRUSTEE 48 LANDING LN #1 261,000 394,100 0.51 133,100

DEMOURA ROBERT A & DEBORAH A 68 CENTENARY AV 230,700 279,300 0.21 48,600

DENARIS VINCENT J JR & KIMBERLY E 225 BALDWIN ST 192,900 235,500 0.22 42,600

DENARO PAUL LIVING TRT/PAUL & MICHAELA & 738 WEIRS BV #4 335,400 448,100 0.34 112,700

DENAUW CARY B & SUSAN 37 PEARL ST 201,700 247,200 0.23 45,500

DENAUW SHERYL N 132 PINE ST 215,100 262,100 0.22 47,000

DENAUW TYLER S & LAURIE E 20 KENSINGTON DR 232,600 302,100 0.30 69,500

DENEFRIO LAWRENCE J & MARY JO 519 SHORE DR 291,500 367,600 0.26 76,100

DENEHY CHARLES M & LISA A 449 SHORE DR 375,700 468,600 0.25 92,900

DENG JING & 1044 WEIRS BV #4 288,100 403,300 0.40 115,200

DENICOLA FRANK & LISA 63 FOX CROSSING LN 461,400 681,800 0.48 220,400

DENICOLA FRANK & LISA TEDDINGTON WY #14 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

DENINNO HOYT FAMILY REV TRUST 49  NATURES VIEW DR 281,000 359,600 0.28 78,600

DENIO GAIL J 72 WASHINGTON ST #2 140,900 177,600 0.26 36,700

DENIS STEVEN E & ELAINE M 71 SARAH CR 323,200 398,800 0.23 75,600

DENNING GEORGE M & ERIN A 833 WEIRS BV #A1 167,500 257,500 0.54 90,000

DENONCOURT DIANE 1198 UNION AV #3-18 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

DENONCOURT JENNIFER & NATHAN 29 CHAPIN TR 182,800 233,000 0.27 50,200

DENTEL ROBERT & LINDA 2014 TRUST 55 EAGLE DR #A 424,200 547,300 0.29 123,100

DENTEL ROBERT & LINDA 2014 TRUST 84 RECREATION DR #A13 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

DENVER FAMILY REV TRUST 71 WEIRS BV #5 206,300 298,700 0.45 92,400

DEPALMA PATRICIA A & BARANELLO DANIEL 39  MEMORY LN 286,200 306,400 0.07 20,200

DEPINHO JOSEPH W & LAURIE E 591 WEIRS BV #32 22,400 43,500 0.94 21,100

DEPTULA FRANK 1187 WEIRS BV #1 15,400 16,900 0.10 1,500

DERIAN PARTNERSHIP 376 MAIN ST 1,185,000 1,265,500 0.07 80,500

DERIAN PARTNERSHIP  MAIN ST 109,100 119,900 0.10 10,800

DERIAN PARTNERSHIP 390 MAIN ST 156,600 167,500 0.07 10,900

DEROSA JR ROBERT J & 84 RECREATION DR #A29 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

DEROSA ROBERT J & ELLEN M 54 EAGLE DR #B 371,100 478,800 0.29 107,700

DEROSE MICHAEL BRANDON 164 ENDICOTT ST E #1 272,900 371,700 0.36 98,800

DERVAN JEFF 1187 WEIRS BV #5 17,200 18,900 0.10 1,700
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DERYNIOSKI JEFFREY J & BEATTA 324 HILLCREST DR 337,400 424,100 0.26 86,700

DESALVO THOMAS J & KATHLEEN M 65 ROUND BAY RD 392,800 479,300 0.22 86,500

DESANTIS DANIEL M REV TRUST 978 WEIRS BV #7 281,700 328,900 0.17 47,200

DESANTIS KEN & DONNA 713 ENDICOTT ST N #48 20,500 20,500 0.00 0

DESANTIS SCOTT & ANNE M 34 SHANE WY #3 203,100 305,200 0.50 102,100

DESAUTELLE MATTHEW C & 36 FENTON AV 155,000 192,600 0.24 37,600

DESCHAINE VANIER & DUSKA J 352 BELMONT RD 175,700 219,200 0.25 43,500

DESHAIES KENNETH & CAROL FAMILY TRUST 74 ADDISON ST 286,600 376,600 0.31 90,000

DESMARAIS DAVID 124 MASSACHUSETTS AV 118,400 165,300 0.40 46,900

DESMARAIS SCOTT 728 SCENIC RD #525 4,300 34,300 6.98 30,000

DESMOND WILLIAM PAUL & 33 COTTAGE ST 164,700 204,400 0.24 39,700

DESMONE MICHAEL 713 ENDICOTT ST N #63 15,200 17,800 0.17 2,600

DESROCHERS DEBRA & GARY 591 WEIRS BV #97 24,900 27,700 0.11 2,800

DESROSIERS ALEX & SARAH 14 WINDSOR SQ 281,200 344,800 0.23 63,600

DETERMANN BRUCE J & LORRIE T 196 LEIGHTON AV N 1,244,500 1,817,000 0.46 572,500

DETSCHER MARK D & CINDY 749 WHITE OAKS RD 342,200 421,700 0.23 79,500

DETTORE SANTO A JR & NOELLE B 36 DRUMMER TL 400,700 539,800 0.35 139,100

DEVEAUX MATTHEW & KRYSTEN B 10 SONGBIRD LN 467,600 653,900 0.40 186,300

DEVEAUX MATTHEW W & KRYSTEN B 84 RECREATION DR #A12 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

DEVINCENT MARY A 2019 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 20 SHANE WY #5 203,600 305,900 0.50 102,300

DEVINE CHRISTINE E 29 DARTMOUTH ST 170,400 210,000 0.23 39,600

DEVITO PAUL C JR & SUNIPA 139 MAIN ST #24 95,100 148,600 0.56 53,500

DEVITO PAUL JR 139 MAIN ST #5 95,100 148,600 0.56 53,500

DEVOID NORMA & DEVOID STEPHEN 11  PALMETTO LN 231,700 253,600 0.09 21,900

DEVOID STEPHEN E 343 HILLCREST DR 239,500 315,800 0.32 76,300

DEWEES FAMILY REV TRUST 37  NATURES VIEW DR 334,600 410,600 0.23 76,000

DEWITT AMON 713 ENDICOTT ST N #49 8,900 8,900 0.00 0

DEYARMOND JO ANNE & JAMES W 5 OVERLAND ST 157,100 199,800 0.27 42,700

DF HOLDINGS LLC 7 LUANNS CT #A 207,700 272,000 0.31 64,300

DHB HOMES LLC 1330 UNION AV #1 45,000 346,100 6.69 301,100

DHB HOMES LLC 1330 UNION AV #D 42,500 42,500 0.00 0

DHB HOMES LLC 1330 UNION AV #2 45,000 366,700 7.15 321,700
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DHB HOMES LLC 1330 UNION AV #3 45,000 316,600 6.04 271,600

DHB HOMES LLC 1330 UNION AV #4 45,000 314,800 6.00 269,800

DHB HOMES LLC 1330 UNION AV #5 0 330,700 0.00 330,700

DHB HOMES LLC 1330 UNION AV #6 45,000 327,300 6.27 282,300

DHB HOMES LLC 1330 UNION AV #7 45,000 325,500 6.23 280,500

DHB HOMES LLC 1330 UNION AV #8 45,000 326,100 6.25 281,100

DHB HOMES LLC 1332 UNION AV #1 45,000 442,700 8.84 397,700

DHB HOMES LLC 1332 UNION AV #2 45,000 469,100 9.42 424,100

DHB HOMES LLC 1332 UNION AV #3 45,000 404,700 7.99 359,700

DHB HOMES LLC 1332 UNION AV #4 45,000 402,400 7.94 357,400

DHB HOMES LLC 1332 UNION AV #5 45,000 422,900 8.40 377,900

DHB HOMES LLC 1332 UNION AV #6 45,000 420,500 8.34 375,500

DHB HOMES LLC 1332 UNION AV #7 45,000 418,300 8.30 373,300

DHB HOMES LLC 1332 UNION AV #8 45,000 416,900 8.26 371,900

DHB HOMES LLC 13 OPECHEE ST #1 & 2 254,100 424,800 0.67 170,700

DIAZ LUIS A & JOSEFINA A 17 SULLIVAN WY #6 197,400 296,400 0.50 99,000

DIAZ MICHELE D & 109 WARREN ST 198,500 246,400 0.24 47,900

DIBARTOLOMEO JOHN & MAUREEN 33 STERLING DR 311,200 372,300 0.20 61,100

DIBATTISTA EILEEN M & FRANK E 4 BAKER AV 138,300 165,400 0.20 27,100

DIBATTISTA FRANK & EILEEN 24 BAKER AV #24 140,700 198,200 0.41 57,500

DIBATTISTA FRANK & EILEEN 24 BAKER AV #25 113,800 160,600 0.41 46,800

DIBATTISTA FRANK & EILEEN 24 BAKER AV #27 189,000 266,900 0.41 77,900

DIBENEDETTO WILLIAM ROY & ADELINA RIPARI 16 BRADY WY #5 207,900 312,400 0.50 104,500

DIBERTO LAURA/STEBBINS RICHARD 89 MESSER ST 125,000 157,400 0.26 32,400

DIBONA CAROLYN F 151 HILLCREST DR 326,300 401,000 0.23 74,700

DIBONA KATHLEEN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #68 13,100 13,100 0.00 0

DICICCO TONY 96 HILLIARD RD #116 79,500 88,300 0.11 8,800

DICKERSON TRACY & IPPOLITO ROSANN 102 RECREATION DR #C3 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

DICKEY THOMAS M & 158 HILLCREST DR 389,700 474,600 0.22 84,900

DICKINSON & MIHLE LIVING TRUST 36 NESTLEDOWN DR #B 224,600 339,300 0.51 114,700

DICKINSON CHRISTOPHER FAMILY REV TRUST 10 DILLON WY #1 159,500 252,000 0.58 92,500

DICKINSON JOANNE E REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 59 CARDINAL DR #B 448,700 574,800 0.28 126,100
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DICKINSON WAYNE H & PATRICIA A 77 DUDLEY CR 63,800 78,300 0.23 14,500

DICKMAN KIMBERLY JEAN & ROBERT CHRISTIAN JR 48 STERLING DR 63,500 376,200 4.92 312,700

DICKSON DAVID KEVIN & ELIZABETH ANN 17 MARSHALL CT 266,200 334,200 0.26 68,000

DICKSON RYAN S & ADAMS EMILY J 95 MCGRATH ST 192,900 234,200 0.21 41,300

DICKSON RYAN S & EMILY J 99 MCGRATH ST 140,200 192,000 0.37 51,800

DICKSON STEWART A REV TRUST 62 GILBERT ST 147,100 182,400 0.24 35,300

DICOCCO LUCIA & MICHAEL 656 ENDICOTT ST N #85 21,700 19,100 - 0.12 - 2,600

DIDONNA DENNIS A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1336 UNION AV #6 45,000 556,700 11.37 511,700

DIEHL ROBERT S 20 JOLIET ST 165,400 205,700 0.24 40,300

DIETRICH VIRGINIA A 272 BALDWIN ST 185,500 237,000 0.28 51,500

DIETRICH WERNER E & ALLARD III EDWIN J 161 ENDICOTT ST E #5 213,400 297,500 0.39 84,100

DIETZ PATRICIA L 27 HARVARD ST 244,400 296,100 0.21 51,700

DIETZ ROBERT & ONEIL A GERARD JR & 213 UNION AV 809,100 860,000 0.06 50,900

DIFRANCESCO VANDA F 2020 TRUST 155 MORNINGSIDE DR 222,400 286,700 0.29 64,300

DIGANGI JOSEPH P & DIGANGI LINDA 19 EFFAR ST 181,600 239,000 0.32 57,400

DILLMAN ROBERT F JR & DIANE K 6 LINDEN CR 323,200 374,300 0.16 51,100

DILLOFF ROBERT J  & ELAINE G 43 CARDINAL DR #B 456,300 584,600 0.28 128,300

DILLON STEVE & KRISTEN 554 ENDICOTT ST N #12 49,700 44,100 - 0.11 - 5,600

DILORENZO MARNELL A 1060 MAIN ST 156,100 198,900 0.27 42,800

DINAN GARY JAMES & CYNTHIA LYNN 161 MASSACHUSETTS AV 141,200 194,600 0.38 53,400

DINAN JAMES H 86 MORRILL ST 166,100 210,000 0.26 43,900

DINARDO ETHEL 29 BUTTERNUT LN 320,300 379,800 0.19 59,500

DINARDO TANYA & JUSTIN 19 OVERLAND ST 151,900 198,200 0.30 46,300

DINARICA HISNI & NIGBETA 24 MORRILL ST 198,000 245,000 0.24 47,000

DINDIA ROBERT 200 HILLIARD RD #9 26,400 48,800 0.85 22,400

DINGMAN ROBERT F & JUDITH G T & 6 BUTTERNUT LN 333,100 402,400 0.21 69,300

DINSMOOR FAMILY TRUST 195 FRANKLIN ST 204,200 261,100 0.28 56,900

DINTINO GIANNI M & MARY ELLEN 161 ENDICOTT ST E #13 204,600 285,700 0.40 81,100

DION DOUGLAS A & CHERYL A 110 OAK ST 133,500 169,500 0.27 36,000

DION GREG & RHONDA 96 HILLIARD RD #50 27,800 30,800 0.11 3,000

DION JAMES J JR 53 FREEDOM LN #A 260,800 382,600 0.47 121,800

DION MICHELLE L 310 PINE ST 264,800 320,700 0.21 55,900
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DIONNE DENIS 50 BUCKS CT 52,300 70,300 0.34 18,000

DIONNE FRANCIS & DIANE FAMILY TRUST 591 WEIRS BV #49 28,200 39,500 0.40 11,300

DIONNE GARY S & MARCIA A 1448 OLD N MAIN ST 216,500 288,600 0.33 72,100

DIONNE JEFFREY & KYLEE 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 50 BIRCHWOOD WY 331,200 409,000 0.23 77,800

DIONNE RONALD G TRUST/TRUSTEE & 616 BENTON DR 97,200 129,600 0.33 32,400

DIONNE STEVEN JP & LYNN-ANN 17 ST CATHERINE ST 186,200 238,100 0.28 51,900

DIONNE WILLIAM JOSEPH & 52 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 188,900 248,200 0.31 59,300

DIORIO DAVID B & PATRICIA ANN 122 LUCERNE AV 376,200 528,300 0.40 152,100

DIPIERRO CIRIACO JERRY 130 ENDICOTT ST N #211 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

DIPIRRO KEVIN 96 HILLIARD RD #145 2,500 2,500 0.00 0

DIRIENZIO THOMAS & LISA TEDDINGTON WY #11 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

DIRIENZIO THOMAS & LISA 45 TEDDINGTON WY 845,600 1,210,200 0.43 364,600

DIRK MELISSA C 84 RECREATION DR #A21 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

DIRK MELISSA C 22 FERN LN 233,000 396,900 0.70 163,900

DIROCCO KIMBERLY & 149 HARGLEN LN 1,405,100 2,187,500 0.56 782,400

DIRUGGIERO GERARD & DANYELL MARIE 14 TARTAN HOLLOW #B 436,800 496,700 0.14 59,900

DIRUSSO PETER M & FORTINI SHELLEY A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #301 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

DISANTO ANTHONY & LINDA S 21 MOLLY LN #C 293,100 454,600 0.55 161,500

DISCIPIO BRENDA 257 WEIRS BV #2 215,500 384,700 0.79 169,200

DISPENSA CATHERINE M & MATT 11 LIBERTY RUN #B 255,300 372,600 0.46 117,300

DISSE CHARLES PHILLIPS & 28 ROWELL ST 190,800 240,100 0.26 49,300

DISTASIO MICHAEL E & ELIZABETH 106 WENTWORTH COVE RD 316,500 400,100 0.26 83,600

DISTEFANO JOAN G 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 51 EMERALD DR 294,300 369,500 0.26 75,200

DISTEFANO THOMAS 51 STERLING DR 294,300 349,700 0.19 55,400

DISTELBRINK MARTIN J 38 STARBOARD WY #B 241,000 324,100 0.34 83,100

DITOMASO 2021 FAMILY REV TRUST 7 NESTLEDOWN DR #A 216,900 327,800 0.51 110,900

DITULLIO MORGAN B GREGORY 690 WEIRS BV #11 179,100 278,700 0.56 99,600

DIVERS KEVIN M & CHELSEA F 264 BALDWIN ST 227,300 278,700 0.23 51,400

DIVERS MARY M 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 49 PARKER ST 239,300 286,200 0.20 46,900

DIX JOSHUA D & MEGHAN K 48 BALDWIN ST 214,800 267,600 0.25 52,800

DJM FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 833 WEIRS BV #D6 156,900 241,500 0.54 84,600

DJPIC NOMINEE TRUST 43 CAPTAINS WALK 644,200 945,000 0.47 300,800
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DJURIC RANKO 14 EDWARDS ST 179,400 219,400 0.22 40,000

DLC TRUST 66 LANDING LN #204 165,500 233,200 0.41 67,700

DLG 2018 REV TRUST 500 UNION AV 193,400 233,200 0.21 39,800

DMS REALTY OF FLORIDA LLC 426 MAIN ST 787,800 844,300 0.07 56,500

DO ALLYN 34 SHANE WY #5 203,600 305,900 0.50 102,300

DOBBINS BRUCE E & LEE A 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 581 SCENIC RD #8 717,100 1,094,800 0.53 377,700

DOBBINS FAMILY REV TRUST 2 HUMMINGBIRD LN 493,800 686,200 0.39 192,400

DOBBINS KEITH 42 AKRON WY #49 189,400 288,700 0.52 99,300

DOBENS KELLY & STOCKTON TAMMY JOINT REV 144 TREETOP CR #12 130,800 183,700 0.40 52,900

DOBENS KELLY & STOCKTON TAMMY JOINT REV 476 SCENIC RD #12 45,300 63,100 0.39 17,800

DOBRINSKI THOMAS 591 WEIRS BV #101 56,100 62,700 0.12 6,600

DOCK 4 SHORES LLC 1198 UNION AV #1-7 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

DOCK 4 SHORES LLC 1212-1214 UNION AV 0 0 0.00 0

DOCKHAM CHARLES E & SONJA L 47 PAUGUS ST 254,600 313,900 0.23 59,300

DOCKHAM DAWN M 184 WARREN ST 237,900 295,200 0.24 57,300

DOCKHAM THOMAS V 13 MATHEWS CT 124,800 159,100 0.27 34,300

DOCKSIDE WINNIPESAUKEE MARINA CONDOMINIU 68-122 CHANNEL LN 133,200 133,300 0.00 100

DODD BRET A & KIMBERLY J 68 SARAH CR 346,600 429,200 0.24 82,600

DODGE CARL W & 132 BALDWIN ST 177,300 221,000 0.25 43,700

DODGE MARK T & ELAINE 265 PLEASANT ST 251,200 302,400 0.20 51,200

DOE JANYCE L 130 ENDICOTT ST N #102 86,500 125,800 0.45 39,300

DOHENEY JAMES & ANN 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 89 GARDEN CR 310,600 403,200 0.30 92,600

DOHERTY BONNIE L 883 WEIRS BV #10 202,100 285,400 0.41 83,300

DOHERTY DONALD & JUDY 2017 TRUST 99 LYNNEWOOD RD 408,900 493,300 0.21 84,400

DOHERTY DONALD J & VIVIAN M IRREV TRUST 397 MILE HILL RD 182,200 234,500 0.29 52,300

DOHERTY ERIN & DANIEL & 3 WILLIAMSBURG CR #C 220,100 388,600 0.77 168,500

DOHERTY FAMILY REV TRUST 15 TIMBER LN 248,000 307,300 0.24 59,300

DOHERTY MARK J & DIANE M 6 HUMMINGBIRD LN #A 416,300 537,100 0.29 120,800

DOHERTY MARK J & DIANE M 195 DAVIDSON DR #11 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

DOHERTY MARK J & DIANE M 195 DAVIDSON DR #B13B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

DOHERTY MARK J & DOHERTY DIANE M 195 DAVIDSON DR #B11A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

DOHERTY MICHAEL 214 BALDWIN ST 127,700 180,700 0.42 53,000
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DOHERTY MICHAEL J & NICOLE L 38 PLANTATION RD 199,000 246,800 0.24 47,800

DOHERTY PATRICK 728 SCENIC RD #150 40,000 81,300 1.03 41,300

DOHERTY TIMOTHY R & LAURIE A 1164 WEIRS BV #1 353,500 449,900 0.27 96,400

DOHERTY TONY 96 HILLIARD RD #75 42,200 46,200 0.09 4,000

DOLE BEVERLY M 1987 TRUST 126 MERRIMAC ST 264,400 331,300 0.25 66,900

DOLE BEVERLY M 1987 TRUST  EMERALD DR 74,300 113,400 0.53 39,100

DOLL HOUSE CONDO ASSOC 231 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

DOLLOFF KIMBER L & KEVIN C 159 EASTMAN RD 287,800 405,700 0.41 117,900

DOMBROWSKY HOLLY L & DANIEL J 257 WEIRS BV #26 203,200 361,800 0.78 158,600

DOME DAVID A & JANET S 53 DRUMMER TL 393,100 533,300 0.36 140,200

DOMENICHELLO ROBERT 728 SCENIC RD #122 5,800 5,800 0.00 0

DOMO IN AETERNUM REV TRUST 257 WEIRS BV #35 205,900 364,500 0.77 158,600

DONAHUE MARK & JOAN MARIE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #310 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

DONAHUE WILLIAM F & JUDITH A 257 WEIRS BV #11 207,200 369,700 0.78 162,500

DONALDSON FAMILY THE TRUST 9 TREETOP CR #13 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

DONALDSON RITA K 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 53 GARDEN CR 300,400 389,900 0.30 89,500

DONALDSON RITA K 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 195 DAVIDSON DR #D01C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

DONATI LAURA & ROBERT T 104 TOWER ST 254,800 334,800 0.31 80,000

DONATO JAMES 100 NEW HOPE DR 0 226,968 0.00 226,968

DONLEY BRIAN & KIP 98 LUCERNE AV #207 268,200 374,100 0.39 105,900

DONNELLY RICHARD P & DEE ANN 26 CHAPIN TR 485,400 657,100 0.35 171,700

DONOGHUE CHRISTOPHER 554 ENDICOTT ST N #59 11,500 11,500 0.00 0

DONOGHUE DONNA LEE 554 ENDICOTT ST N #58 53,900 54,000 0.00 100

DONOHUE JOYCE 298 PLEASANT ST 254,700 311,400 0.22 56,700

DONOHUE MILKOVITS TRUST 59 NESTLEDOWN DR #A 303,900 456,200 0.50 152,300

DONOVAN 2019 FAMILY TRUST 84 RECREATION DR #A15 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

DONOVAN 2019 FAMILY TRUST 15 SWEETBRIER WY 424,200 647,700 0.53 223,500

DONOVAN DARCY 36 DARTMOUTH ST 199,500 246,400 0.24 46,900

DONOVAN MICAH 17 GRANITE ST 172,700 217,500 0.26 44,800

DONOVAN MICHAEL & GAIL 256 MAIN ST 178,700 218,200 0.22 39,500

DONOVAN PHILIP M & DONNA M 728 SCENIC RD #149 58,700 116,100 0.98 57,400

DONOVAN ROBERT F & MARY J 23 JOANNE TR 234,500 304,800 0.30 70,300
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DONOVAN THOMAS E & TINA M 40 TRANQUILITY TURN 272,500 291,100 0.07 18,600

DOODY FAMILY 2007 TRUST 398 WHITE OAKS RD 520,100 646,100 0.24 126,000

DOODY MATTHEW & JENNIFER 220 SHORE DR 955,600 1,561,100 0.63 605,500

DOOLEY CORINNE 15 DOE AV 163,800 215,800 0.32 52,000

DOOLEY JESSICA J & 114 WARREN ST 178,200 223,000 0.25 44,800

DOOLEY JOHN J JR 114 PLANTATION RD 278,900 335,100 0.20 56,200

DOOLEY RYAN 17 SULLIVAN WY #3 194,200 291,600 0.50 97,400

DOOLEY RYAN & 17 SULLIVAN WY #1 198,900 280,400 0.41 81,500

DOONAN SEAN P & KATHERINE A 202 LEIGHTON AV N 778,800 1,227,600 0.58 448,800

DOOR SYSTEMS INC 35 MECHANIC ST 165,800 180,500 0.09 14,700

DORAIS MELISA 32 BRIGHAM ST 149,300 188,700 0.26 39,400

DORE SUE & TOM 2021 REV TRUST 674 ELM ST #19 305,600 443,500 0.45 137,900

DORGAN KEVIN & JOANNE 833 WEIRS BV #D4 159,700 245,600 0.54 85,900

DORION ELAINE 96 HILLIARD RD #123 25,300 28,100 0.11 2,800

DORTONA DAVID J 511 SHORE DR 375,700 462,800 0.23 87,100

DOS SANTOS SILVIO  & PAOLA PROBST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #106 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

DOTEN BRETT N & MELISSA A 65 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 265,100 349,900 0.32 84,800

DOUBLE D DEVELOPMENT LACONIA LLC APPLERIDGE RD 90,900 151,500 0.67 60,600

DOUBLE D DEVELOPMENT LACONIA LLC 65-67 PROVENCAL RD 7,957,700 8,557,400 0.08 599,700

DOUCET PAULINE H & 16 WINDMILL LN 214,200 274,900 0.28 60,700

DOUCET THERESA 41 VAN DYKE DR 149,600 200,700 0.34 51,100

DOUCETTE RICHARD L & PATRICIA L 25 LONG BAY DR 354,300 492,600 0.39 138,300

DOUCETTE SCOTT E & SAMANTHA A 212 MAIN ST 129,700 164,900 0.27 35,200

DOUGHERTY ROBERT E & KIMBERLY K 105 GARDEN CR 302,400 390,900 0.29 88,500

DOUGHTY MELANIE P & TYSON G 728 SCENIC RD #205 37,500 42,900 0.14 5,400

DOUGLAS FAMILY REV TRUST 1026 WEIRS BV #6 142,700 200,800 0.41 58,100

DOUGLAS MICHAEL 233 BALDWIN ST 157,900 196,100 0.24 38,200

DOUTHART ASHLEY A & JEFFREY A 33 WOODVALE DR 225,200 290,900 0.29 65,700

DOUTHART JEFFREY 17 CENTER ST 182,300 224,500 0.23 42,200

DOW ARTHUR 656 ENDICOTT ST N #2 13,800 11,900 - 0.14 - 1,900

DOW BENJAMIN 183 HIGHLAND ST 242,900 341,400 0.41 98,500

DOW DANIEL R & NANCY R 38 WEBSTER ST 209,200 256,000 0.22 46,800
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DOW DANIEL R & NANCY R 231 LYNNEWOOD RD 283,000 364,000 0.29 81,000

DOW DENISE M 101 MAIN ST 175,800 222,600 0.27 46,800

DOW RUTH A & 52 GABLES DR 353,800 518,500 0.47 164,700

DOW RYAN J & CALLEY JACKLYN S 14 PAUL AV 168,300 211,400 0.26 43,100

DOWD SYDNEY S REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 20 COVENTRY CT 58,800 77,600 0.32 18,800

DOWELL DARCY W & GLORIA D 40 CENTENARY AV 114,100 142,100 0.25 28,000

DOWNER MICHAEL & JENNIFER 19 CLAIRE WY 64,000 71,400 0.12 7,400

DOWNES TIMOTHY P 37 PENNY LN 462,000 575,100 0.24 113,100

DOWNING JOEL A 52 WEBSTER ST 206,600 252,500 0.22 45,900

DOWNING TIMOTHY & JAMIE K 81 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 1,338,300 1,710,200 0.28 371,900

DOWNING WILLIAM P & DOROTHY P 107 TREETOP CR #32 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

DOWNS CHARLES L JR 34 GIRARD ST 163,400 211,400 0.29 48,000

DOWNS JAMES A & REBECCA L 378 COURT ST 240,700 297,700 0.24 57,000

DOWNS RACHEL B 2014 TRUST/TRUSTEE 14 WHIPPLE AV 349,200 413,900 0.19 64,700

DOYLE DAVID P & AVA T REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 686 ENDICOTT ST N 858,000 909,200 0.06 51,200

DOYLE GRACE C 195 DAVIDSON DR #F05A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

DOYLE GRACE C 44 EAGLE DR #A 391,200 500,600 0.28 109,400

DRAGON FAMILY TRUST 192 LEIGHTON AV N 798,200 1,271,500 0.59 473,300

DRAGON MADISON T 107 TREETOP CR #22 139,800 195,900 0.40 56,100

DRAKE DEBORAH S FRAWLEY REV TRUST 94 BALDWIN ST 226,300 273,300 0.21 47,000

DRAKE GARY & STEPHANIE 2018 REV TRUST 47 BELVIDERE ST 170,600 213,400 0.25 42,800

DRAKE MARGARET LYNN 338 NORTH ST 245,700 322,700 0.31 77,000

DRAPER GEORGE G & ANNE L 201 HOLMAN ST 287,200 363,100 0.26 75,900

DRAYTON WALTER C 601-607 PROVINCE RD 271,800 357,400 0.31 85,600

DRB REV TRUST 47 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 833,600 1,034,500 0.24 200,900

DREIFUS PETER A & PATRICA L 27 SURREY LN 461,100 600,700 0.30 139,600

DREME BUILDERS OF WINDHAM LLC 10 ECHO LN 87,100 143,900 0.65 56,800

DRESSER PHILIP 11 HOUNSELL AV 200,900 263,700 0.31 62,800

DRESSER PHILIP S 317 WEIRS BV 532,200 872,900 0.64 340,700

DREW BLAINE 60 BAY ST #10 131,200 140,000 0.07 8,800

DREW DALTON JAMES 845 WEIRS BV #3 97,700 148,800 0.52 51,100

DREW ROB & CARA 195 DAVIDSON DR #E09A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0
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DREW ROBERT W JR & CARA M 30 FOLIAGE LN 508,400 722,300 0.42 213,900

DREW WESLEY RAY 125 WATER ST 425,400 456,900 0.07 31,500

DREWS AFFORDABLE STEEL ROOFING LLC 60 BAY ST #9 93,500 99,300 0.06 5,800

DRIFTWOOD BEACH ASSOCIATION DRIFTWOOD DR 339,400 349,400 0.03 10,000

DRIFTWOOD BEACH ASSOCIATION DRIFTWOOD DR 4,300 4,400 0.02 100

DRIFTWOOD CONDO ASSOC 978 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

DRISCOLL 2004 FAMILY REV TRUST 75 TOWER ST 198,700 252,100 0.27 53,400

DRISCOLL FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2004 69 TOWER ST 102,100 144,200 0.41 42,100

DRISCOLL GERARD & GENTILE EILEEN 48  PORT WY 289,600 363,100 0.25 73,500

DROLET JAMES A & HEATHER Y 255  NORTH ST 315,500 384,800 0.22 69,300

DROUIN BERTHA 2018 FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 117 GILFORD AV 150,000 185,000 0.23 35,000

DROUIN CHELSEY E 47 CEDAR ST 218,100 287,400 0.32 69,300

DROUIN CLAUDE Y & JANET C 2003 TRUST 49 LAFAYETTE ST 187,100 233,800 0.25 46,700

DROUIN DIANE M 8 MANCHESTER ST 201,400 243,800 0.21 42,400

DROUIN GAIL F 2007 TRUST 24 GIRARD ST 197,000 250,300 0.27 53,300

DROUIN JASON M & CAROLINE A 47 PEARL ST 210,800 258,100 0.22 47,300

DROUIN JOHN L & CLAIRE E 1999 TRUST 151 BALDWIN ST 160,900 199,200 0.24 38,300

DROUIN MARC B TRUST/TRUSTEE 60 FAIRVIEW ST 166,700 208,400 0.25 41,700

DROUIN PETER A & GROLEAU LINDA L 114 OAK ST 131,000 163,400 0.25 32,400

DROUIN THOMAS A & SUSAN D 8 KRISTEN DR #A 216,400 291,000 0.34 74,600

DROUIN TIFFANY E 93 HILLCREST DR 256,700 337,700 0.32 81,000

DROUIN WILLIAM S & KATHLEEN M 93 WOODVALE DR 367,400 451,200 0.23 83,800

DROUKAS ANARITA & LAFLAMME KAREN L 321 PICKEREL POND RD 223,700 312,100 0.40 88,400

DROVER JOHN L & DIANE M 45 ALPINE CR 270,500 402,200 0.49 131,700

DROWN NICHOLAS 228 LYNNEWOOD RD 239,600 313,700 0.31 74,100

DRZEWIECKI MARJORIE W & 161 NORTH ST 163,500 206,600 0.26 43,100

DRZEWIECKI STEVE & GINNY FAMILY TRUST 101 MECHANIC ST 185,100 235,300 0.27 50,200

DRZEWIECKI STEVE & GINNY FAMILY TRUST 270 NORTH ST 196,600 245,500 0.25 48,900

DSDE PROPERTIES LLC 43 SUMMER ST 190,500 236,800 0.24 46,300

DSI PROPERTY LLC 483 UNION AV 194,600 207,800 0.07 13,200

DUBE EVERETT J & CLAIRE I 181 HILLCREST DR 311,100 398,500 0.28 87,400

DUBE KEITH W & ANDREA R 556 WEIRS BV #2 326,900 474,200 0.45 147,300
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DUBE MARK & HEATHER 66 LYFORD ST 186,100 230,300 0.24 44,200

DUBE MICHAEL R JR & DANA L 42 DREW LN 540,600 899,200 0.66 358,600

DUBE WILLIAM A & DUBE CYNTHIA M FAMILY 1198 UNION AV #2-23 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

DUBOIS & KING INC 208 UNION AV 352,600 383,600 0.09 31,000

DUBOIS MICHAEL J 131 SHERIDAN ST 222,300 275,300 0.24 53,000

DUBOIS PATRICIA A & 32 PARKER ST 163,300 202,300 0.24 39,000

DUBOIS REV TRUST 84 RECREATION DR #A19 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

DUBOIS REVOCABLE TRUST 56 ADMIRALS LN 461,400 638,500 0.38 177,100

DUBOIS REVOCABLE TRUST 63 EVERGREENS DR #9 164,800 227,900 0.38 63,100

DUBOIS ROBERT J JAN 1991 REV TRUST 150 ACADEMY ST 145,300 158,100 0.09 12,800

DUBOIS ROBERT J JAN 1991 REV TRUST 138 ACADEMY ST 231,300 281,600 0.22 50,300

DUBREUIL GRACE M & FRANCIS J 59 WINTER ST 176,200 216,900 0.23 40,700

DUCHARME LUCIE ANN REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1336 UNION AV #1 45,000 734,600 15.32 689,600

DUCHESNE MICHAEL R & KIMBERLY A 10 INDEPENDENCE WY #B 229,900 377,900 0.64 148,000

DUCHESNEAU MICHAEL J & GLENDA S 1198 UNION AV #1-29 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

DUDEK SHAWN J & CASSANDRA 334 WHITE OAKS RD 390,500 480,600 0.23 90,100

DUDEK STANLEY J JR 87 GOLD ST 274,400 312,800 0.14 38,400

DUDEK STANLEY J JR 146 BALDWIN ST 160,900 201,800 0.25 40,900

DUDEK STANLEY J JR & LANDRY LISA & OFF GOLD ST 25,000 37,400 0.50 12,400

DUDEN DAVID P 845 WEIRS BV #4 92,400 141,600 0.53 49,200

DUDINSKI MARK E 130 ENDICOTT ST N #505 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

DUERR JOHN & DONNA 96 HILLIARD RD #B 58,900 65,500 0.11 6,600

DUFFY DOROTHY 47 WHIPPLE AV 172,100 211,500 0.23 39,400

DUFFY WENDY 713 ENDICOTT ST N #1A 18,500 18,500 0.00 0

DUFIELD ELLEN B 283 PROVINCE ST 171,100 221,400 0.29 50,300

DUFRESNE MARK & SUSAN M 26 ORCHARD ST 483,200 601,500 0.24 118,300

DUGGAN JAYME 105 FRANKLIN ST 216,800 269,500 0.24 52,700

DUGGAN NICHOLAS JAMES 266 ENDICOTT ST N #30 140,600 216,400 0.54 75,800

DUGGAN PAUL L 1198 UNION AV #1-37 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

DUHAMEL ROGER C & HELEN IRREV TRUST II 518 WEIRS BV #2 206,600 326,500 0.58 119,900

DULAC DAVID P REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 229 TURNER WY 641,300 791,400 0.23 150,100

DULAC DAVID P REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 222 TURNER WY 45,900 78,500 0.71 32,600
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DULAC FAMILY TRUST 375 ENDICOTT ST N #302 102,900 124,600 0.21 21,700

DULAC FAMILY TRUST 375 ENDICOTT ST N #311 100,100 121,200 0.21 21,100

DULAC SCOTT A 50 COTTAGE ST 177,100 217,300 0.23 40,200

DUMAIS BENJAMIN 130 ENDICOTT ST N #523 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

DUMAIS KENNETH J & ROBIN M 175 WEIRS BV 467,800 667,800 0.43 200,000

DUMAIS STEVEN R 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 34 HAWTHORNE ST 175,700 225,300 0.28 49,600

DUMAIS STEVEN R 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #208 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

DUMAS KENNETH L & JILL A 41 PRIDES POINT WY 748,300 1,100,400 0.47 352,100

DUMONT DIANE & 1198 UNION AV #2-16 55,000 55,000 0.00 0

DUMONT PETER 135 MASSACHUSETTS AV 228,000 293,300 0.29 65,300

DUMONT PETER &  PARADISE DR 6,200 9,300 0.50 3,100

DUNBAR FAMILY TRUST 18 LONG BAY DR 689,300 893,900 0.30 204,600

DUNCAN ERICA 72 WALKER ST 215,800 264,000 0.22 48,200

DUNCAN THOMAS G III 25 JANNA WY 494,600 627,900 0.27 133,300

DUNCKLEE ERIC W & KATHLEEN A 189 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 742,300 1,001,100 0.35 258,800

DUNLAP FAMILY TRUST 1023 MAIN ST 142,100 178,900 0.26 36,800

DUNLEAVY JOHN S &  KERRI A 84 BELKNAP ST 162,500 202,400 0.25 39,900

DUNLEAVY KEVIN & JENNIFER 97 MORRILL ST 203,400 247,200 0.22 43,800

DUNLEAVY TIMOTHY C 31 FOLSOM ST 272,900 333,700 0.22 60,800

DUNN AMY L 177 GILFORD AV 196,400 250,100 0.27 53,700

DUNN ARNOLD B JR & MARILYN J 11 HILLCREST DR 199,300 256,000 0.28 56,700

DUNN BARRY 713  ENDICOTT ST N  #20A 15,100 15,100 0.00 0

DUNN CALVIN F JR 217 GARFIELD ST 371,700 467,300 0.26 95,600

DUNN CALVIN JR 204 GARFIELD ST 108,400 145,900 0.35 37,500

DUNN FAMILY 2022 REV TRUST 84 RECREATION DR #A30 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

DUNN FAMILY 2022 REV TRUST 5 FELLS WY #A 217,500 332,200 0.53 114,700

DUNN FAMILY REALTY TRUST 239  #1 STORY TYLER SHORE 

RD 

757,700 1,361,100 0.80 603,400

DUNN FAMILY REALTY TRUST/CARPENTER TRSTE 239 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 62,347 104,547 0.68 42,200

DUNN JOHN MORGAN & BETH ANNE 66 WASHINGTON ST 183,100 225,500 0.23 42,400

DUNN PATRICIA A 257 WEIRS BV #7 207,700 370,600 0.78 162,900

DUNN TAMMY 310 MECHANIC ST 185,500 234,700 0.27 49,200

DUNN TAMMY L & BEAN THELMA L 36 SPRING ST 153,900 190,700 0.24 36,800
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DUNNE CAROLINE BOECKMAN 213 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 904,300 1,535,300 0.70 631,000
DUNNELL HAYWARD FAMILY TRUST/ DUNNELL 9 WILDWOOD RD 329,100 361,300 0.10 32,200

DUNNELL HAYWARD FAMILY TRUST/ DUNNELL 14 MAGNOLIA LN 212,700 308,500 0.45 95,800

DUNROWIN TRUST 25 BOBBYS WY 500,200 725,600 0.45 225,400

DUPAK PETER PAUL & VICKI DAWN 140 LEIGHTON AV N 909,000 1,629,000 0.79 720,000

DUPAK PETER PAUL & VICKI DAWN L 128 LEIGHTON AV N 1,037,500 1,560,400 0.50 522,900

DUPES BRIAN C & KRISTINA 738 WEIRS BV #3 291,900 406,700 0.39 114,800

DUPLAK DEANNA 130 ENDICOTT ST N #217 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

DUPONT ANTHONY W III & LISA 691 WEIRS BV 146,800 228,400 0.56 81,600

DUPONT EVA M 23 COVENTRY CT 66,500 88,700 0.33 22,200

DUPONT LISA A & ANTHONY W III 690 WEIRS BV #7 226,100 344,300 0.52 118,200

DUPONT PAUL C 582 WHITE OAKS RD 210,200 265,100 0.26 54,900

DUPREY MARIE Y & DAVID C 115 WINTER ST 216,500 266,900 0.23 50,400

DUPUIS LUKE & ELLIOTT ANN S 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 130 ENDICOTT ST N #316 98,000 142,600 0.46 44,600

DURAND STEPHEN J & DOREEN M REV LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEES 301 WEIRS BV #14 253,100 351,300 0.39 98,200

DURFEE ROBERT H 54 WINDMILL LN 333,500 398,200 0.19 64,700

DURFEE STEPHANIE L & COREY J 86 JEFFERSON ST 133,700 171,200 0.28 37,500

DURGIN BRYAN R 75 TREETOP CR #24 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

DURGIN CHARLES L & E A% ROBBINS JUNE  PROVINCE ST 41,600 71,800 0.73 30,200

DURGIN SCOTT 267 ELM ST 220,400 266,400 0.21 46,000

DURGIN SCOTT G & TRACEY A 273 ELM ST 235,800 283,300 0.20 47,500

DURKEE RICHARD T 115 SHANE WY #4 222,100 334,300 0.51 112,200

DUSTMAN DAVID J & ELIZABETH J 14 KRISTEN DR #A 227,100 305,400 0.34 78,300

DUSTON PHILIP L & JOANNE T 40 WINNICOASH ST 725,300 1,208,200 0.67 482,900

DUTILE & SONS INC 234 MESSER ST 429,200 458,500 0.07 29,300

DUTILE FAMILY TRUST 15 PHOENICIAN WY 330,100 426,400 0.29 96,300

DUTILE JASON M 11 DYER ST 256,200 316,600 0.24 60,400

DUTILE PETER H 272 MESSER ST 165,500 180,800 0.09 15,300

DUTILE REBEKAH 6 CHERRY ST 186,200 229,800 0.23 43,600

DUTILE RONALD & LINDA A 15 HIGH ST 282,600 338,500 0.20 55,900

DUTILE RONALD FAMILY REALTY TR 49 WINTER ST 240,300 302,400 0.26 62,100

DUTILE SHAUN PAUL & MARCI C 137 WHITE OAKS RD 279,800 363,600 0.30 83,800
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DUTILE TIMOTHY R & MELISSA A 580 PROVINCE RD 244,000 323,400 0.33 79,400

DUTREMBLE PAUL A & DINA C 33 BIRDIE WY #A 239,600 342,200 0.43 102,600

DUTTON DEREK 84 LAFAYETTE ST 130,200 166,500 0.28 36,300

DUTTON KERRI & PAUL 937 WEIRS BV #6 102,700 152,100 0.48 49,400

DUXBURY THOMAS R SR 96 HILLIARD RD #57 80,600 77,200 - 0.04 - 3,400

DUYMAZLAR LEVENT & AMY MARIE 211 SHORE DR 288,100 362,600 0.26 74,500

DWIGHT LINDA A 242 LEXINGTON DR 341,200 417,600 0.22 76,400

DWINAL FAMILY 2015 REV TRUST 41 BUTLER ST 141,700 179,300 0.27 37,600

DWYER CHARLENE T & THOMAS M 591 WEIRS BV #35 35,600 69,100 0.94 33,500

DYER GAIL T 2009 INTER VIVOS TRUST/TRSTE 20 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 363,300 453,900 0.25 90,600

DYRSTEN KENNETH & JOYCE 237 HILLIARD RD 223,900 300,200 0.34 76,300

DZICZKOWSKI MICHAEL JOSEPH & JODI LYNN 101 TURNER WY 569,100 691,500 0.22 122,400

E M HEATH INC 1084 UNION AV 1,023,300 1,135,600 0.11 112,300

EAGLE HOUSE REV TRUST 6 MAPLE ST 234,000 317,500 0.36 83,500

EAKIN LORRAINE J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 17 ISLAND DR #9 676,600 932,200 0.38 255,600

EARLEY STEPHEN E 1198 UNION AV #1-27 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

EARLY BRANDON THOMAS 45 SANBORN ST 104,700 138,600 0.32 33,900

EASTERN SHORE CONDOMINIUM ASSOC 144 LAKE ST SWEDISH VILL 0 0 0.00 0

EASTMAN FOUNDRY INC 113 FAIR ST 645,500 674,900 0.05 29,400

EASTMAN NEIL A & CANDACE 83 MCGRATH ST 171,900 214,000 0.24 42,100

EASTMAN SHORE ASSOCIATES  EASTMAN SHORE RD N 712,600 826,600 0.16 114,000

EASTMAN SONIA 129 PROVINCE ST 161,200 208,100 0.29 46,900

EASTWOOD MEDELLIN FAMILY TRUST 115 NORTH ST 266,400 325,400 0.22 59,000

EATON MELVILLE B & JANICE 674 ELM ST #16 341,200 463,200 0.36 122,000

ECHO LAN NOMINEE TRUST 30 ECHO LN 467,700 578,000 0.24 110,300

ECKELS IRREV TRUST 24 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 714,700 1,198,400 0.68 483,700

EDDY MAUREEN O & RICHARD S 6 SCHOONER LN #B 303,700 442,700 0.46 139,000

EDEL FAMILY TRUST 29 WINNICOASH ST 323,400 387,700 0.20 64,300

EDEL FAMILY TRUST 84 SARAH CR 387,500 490,900 0.27 103,400

EDELSTEIN MARK G REV TRUST 101 LONG BAY DR 622,800 815,200 0.31 192,400

EDGEWATER A CONDOMINIUM 614 ENDICOTT ST E 0 0 0.00 0

EDGEWATER CONDOMINIUMS  ENDICOTT ST E 0 0 0.00 0
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EDMUNDS STEPHANIE M 130 MECHANIC ST 167,200 227,300 0.36 60,100

EDSON COURTNEY 130 SARAH CR 290,800 370,800 0.28 80,000

EDSON MATTHEW C & MICHELLE M 118 SHORE DR 944,500 1,506,600 0.60 562,100

EDSON MEGAN A & 18 ASHWOOD CR 305,700 398,200 0.30 92,500

EDSON SHANNEN E 64 PARKER ST 191,100 234,400 0.23 43,300

EDWARDS H LEIGH & EDWARDS GEORGIA 37 FAIRVIEW ST 146,300 184,700 0.26 38,400

EDWARDS REALTY LLC 63 CHURCH ST 179,500 195,000 0.09 15,500

EDWARDS STEPHEN J JR/VIRGINIA 8 CHARLES ST 141,400 177,300 0.25 35,900

EDWARDS THOMAS S III/MARJORIE 40 CHERRY ST 191,000 238,900 0.25 47,900

EDWARDS WILLIAM B 195 DAVIDSON DR #C12A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

EDWARDS WILLIAM B & STEPHANIE H 24 HERON TRACE #B 540,500 609,700 0.13 69,200

EGAN DAWN 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 268 HOLMAN ST 236,200 304,400 0.29 68,200

EGAN DAWN C 934 MAIN ST #11 80,400 102,300 0.27 21,900

EGAN DAWN C 23 CHESTER CT 123,300 155,100 0.26 31,800

EHMANN DAVID T 12 MISTWOOD LN 277,900 315,700 0.14 37,800

EHRET CATHERINE & DAMON 43 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 155,700 226,900 0.46 71,200

EILENBERGER JAMES REV TRUST 1152 WEIRS BV #22 233,800 329,200 0.41 95,400

EK REAL ESTATE FUND I LLC 48 JACKSON ST 174,800 218,000 0.25 43,200

EKHOLM REBECCA & CARL 934 MAIN ST #3 89,300 102,200 0.14 12,900

EKSTROM BENSON T & ELISA 56 GILBERT ST 114,000 143,200 0.26 29,200

EKSTROM BENSON T & ELISA A 20 PARKER ST 127,400 155,600 0.22 28,200

EKSTROM BENSON T & ELISA A 11 KENTFIELD CT 172,700 213,300 0.24 40,600

EL FAR FAMILY REALTY TRUST 492 ENDICOTT ST N 156,365 156,365 0.00 0

ELACQUA MARK S & AMELIA E 20 PRESCOTT AV #2 675,100 931,600 0.38 256,500

ELDRIDGE JANE E 240 FRANKLIN ST #13 189,000 258,100 0.37 69,100

ELDRIDGE ROBERT 96 HILLIARD RD #137 36,300 40,100 0.10 3,800

ELFMAN BRUCE & DIANE 63 NESTLEDOWN DR #C 289,500 430,300 0.49 140,800

ELIAS DAVE 554 ENDICOTT ST N #34 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

ELIAS DAVID L 554 ENDICOTT ST N #35 48,200 41,300 - 0.14 - 6,900

ELIAS DAVID L 554 ENDICOTT ST N #28 10,500 24,800 1.36 14,300

ELIAS JOSEPH M & DENISE 50 BLUEBERRY LN #6 110,300 162,600 0.47 52,300

ELIDA TRUST 35 REAGAN WY 271,900 355,100 0.31 83,200
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ELLERBECK SARA J 50 STARK ST 148,500 193,300 0.30 44,800

ELLIOT BROOKE 12 MAGNOLIA LN 203,000 291,800 0.44 88,800

ELLIOTT FRED C & PENNY L 40 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 213,400 275,100 0.29 61,700

ELLIOTT KATHY A 24 LARKWOOD RD 213,200 264,000 0.24 50,800

ELLIS ANTHONY M 130 ENDICOTT ST N #410 111,300 162,100 0.46 50,800

ELLISTON FLORENCE 96 HILLIARD RD #154 55,100 61,200 0.11 6,100

ELLSWORTH AARON S & JAMIE L 252 NORTH ST 150,700 194,300 0.29 43,600

EL-MASSIH FADI & MARY 375 ENDICOTT ST N #303 101,800 123,300 0.21 21,500

ELS REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 552 UNION AV 239,700 255,500 0.07 15,800

EMANUEL STANLEY M & PETER J 743 UNION AV 157,300 195,000 0.24 37,700

EMANUEL STANLEY M & PETER J 76 MCGRATH ST 176,700 218,800 0.24 42,100

EMANUELLI STEVEN J 2016 IRREVOCABLE TRST 518 WEIRS BV #4 204,900 323,700 0.58 118,800

EMANUELLI STEVEN J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 295 DARBY DR 69,800 92,900 0.33 23,100

EMBREE DOUGLAS P & MARY 41 MANCHESTER ST 112,300 144,200 0.28 31,900

EMBREE FAMILY 2016 TRUST 21 ARCH ST 137,700 178,900 0.30 41,200

EMBREE FAMILY 2016 TRUST 135 PLEASANT ST 275,100 365,600 0.33 90,500

EMERSON RALPH E & EMERSON BEATRICE M 883 WEIRS BV #25 194,400 274,500 0.41 80,100

EMERY ALEX G & GAIL P 2004 TRUST 235 WHITE OAKS RD 230,840 300,540 0.30 69,700

EMERY ALICIA A 181 WHITE OAKS RD 346,900 436,800 0.26 89,900

EMERY BRIAN C 179 WHITE OAKS RD 337,000 425,600 0.26 88,600

EMERY JUNE T 2016 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 42 FENTON AV 132,900 164,300 0.24 31,400

EMERY MARK A & TAMMY L 58 BELKNAP ST 131,000 165,800 0.27 34,800

EMOLAS REV LIVING TRUST 27 ORCHARD ST 308,600 402,000 0.30 93,400

ENACT MORTGAGE INSURANCE CORPORATION 130 ENDICOTT ST N #218 86,500 125,800 0.45 39,300

ENDERWICK ADAM R 36 JANNA WY 332,200 419,100 0.26 86,900

ENDICOTT BILL & MARILYN 2019 FAMILY TRST 46 ABERRY DR 800,900 1,113,300 0.39 312,400

ENDICOTT BILL & MARILYN 2019 FAMILY TRST TEDDINGTON WY #3 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

ENDICOTT PLAZA LLC  INTERLAKEN AV 7,100 7,300 0.03 200

ENDICOTT PLAZA LLC 28-36 ENDICOTT ST E 1,555,100 1,549,500 0.00 - 5,600

ENERGY EFFICIENT 29 LYFORD ST 259,600 339,800 0.31 80,200

ENERGY EFFICIENT 35 LYFORD ST 311,200 406,800 0.31 95,600

ENGELSEN FAMILY TRUST 19 ORCHARD ST 249,500 305,800 0.23 56,300
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ENGLAND RAYMOND M 2001 TRUST 98 PAUGUS PARK RD 1,100,600 1,600,900 0.45 500,300

ENGLERT HEIDI 87 STARK ST 182,600 242,700 0.33 60,100

ENGLISH MICHAEL PAUL & 36 ISABELLA ST 157,700 196,500 0.25 38,800

ENHANCED LIFE OPTIONS GROUP 55 CHURCH ST 274,100 296,600 0.08 22,500

ENOS ADAM & SARA 778 ELM ST 233,900 291,900 0.25 58,000

EPHREM FAMILY REV TRUST 304 TURNER WY 634,700 720,900 0.14 86,200

EPPLEY DUANE & JUDITH A 61 STERLING DR 64,400 96,300 0.50 31,900

EPSTEIN PRISCILLA R 97 PENDLETON RD 169,500 217,800 0.28 48,300

EQUESTRIAN REALTY TRUST 34 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 813,800 1,277,300 0.57 463,500

ERICKSON AMANDA M 12 KEASOR CT 198,700 249,600 0.26 50,900

ERICKSON MARTHA J & 91 SUMMER ST 154,900 193,200 0.25 38,300

ERMER CHARLES D 2007 REV TRUST 7 MELISSA WY #B 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

ERWIN CHRISTINA M 51 ENDICOTT ST E 356,800 377,500 0.06 20,700

ERWIN ROBERT L REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 37 PORT WY 319,700 399,200 0.25 79,500

ESCAPADE INC  SEVERANCE RD 132,400 194,600 0.47 62,200

ESCOTT LINDA M 157 HICKORY STICK LN 474,100 588,100 0.24 114,000

ESHELMAN FAMILY REV TRUST 69 GILFORD AV 228,700 285,900 0.25 57,200

ESTATE OF MORRISSEY EDWARD B & 14 ANDREWS AV 127,600 160,600 0.26 33,000

ESTEVEZ RUTH ESTHER & FRANK A 6 DIXON ST 142,400 264,200 0.86 121,800

ESTEY MICHAEL Q & 123 DARTMOUTH ST 205,700 253,300 0.23 47,600

ESTLOW LOGAN R 139 MAIN ST #27 117,100 164,700 0.41 47,600

ETTELSON MARY A TRUST AGREEMENT 432 SHORE DR 1,274,300 2,297,300 0.80 1,023,000

ETTELSON NANCY J LIVING TRUST 79 COTTONWOOD AV 253,000 337,900 0.34 84,900

ETTER JEFF 713 ENDICOTT ST N #35 16,000 16,000 0.00 0

EVANGELHO SETH M & CHRISTINE M 14 CRESCENT ST 158,100 196,900 0.25 38,800

EVANGELICAL BAPTIST CHURCH 40-50 WASHINGTON ST 1,074,400 1,142,500 0.06 68,100

EVANGELICAL BAPTIST CHURCH LACONIA NH 43 WASHINGTON ST 735,100 793,100 0.08 58,000

EVANGELICAL BAPTIST CHURCH LACONIA NH  FAIRMONT ST 58,400 65,600 0.12 7,200

EVANGELICAL BAPTIST CHURCH LACONIA NH  FAIRMONT ST 75,100 84,000 0.12 8,900

EVANGELISTA PAUL J & 674 ELM ST #13 362,300 498,300 0.38 136,000

EVANS DEBORA A 7 MORRIS AV 169,300 220,200 0.30 50,900

EVANS FAMILY REV TRUST 44 INDIAN PATH 727,800 1,200,000 0.65 472,200

 11/2/2022 3:48:43 PM Page 99



OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

EVANS JUSTIN W 133 SCHOOL ST 181,700 224,600 0.24 42,900

EVANS MICHAEL A & BOBBI L 77 CARRIAGE LN 479,600 618,800 0.29 139,200

EVANS ROBERT J 1995 REV TRUST 120 CHANNEL LN #54 72,000 81,000 0.13 9,000

EVANS WILLIAM E FAMILY TRUST 34 CENTENARY AV 166,300 202,500 0.22 36,200

EVERETT SCOTT A 16 PAUGUS PARK RD 712,600 1,097,100 0.54 384,500

EVERETT SCOTT A LIVING TRUST 246 PAUGUS PARK RD 121,800 121,800 0.00 0

EVERETT SCOTT A LIVING TRUST 290 NORTH ST 276 276 0.00 0

EVERETT SCOTT A LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 527  ELM ST 645 645 0.00 0

EVERETT SCOTT A LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 250 PAUGUS PARK RD 815,900 1,478,200 0.81 662,300

EVERETT SCOTT A LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 21 FELLS WY #B 149,500 228,900 0.53 79,400

EVERETT SCOTT A LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 493 ELM ST 741 741 0.00 0

EVERETT SCOTT A LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE  ELM ST 294 294 0.00 0

EVERETT TIMOTHY JAMES 242 PAUGUS PARK RD 1,191,700 1,847,900 0.55 656,200

EVERGREEN CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 123 SHANE WY 0 0 0.00 0

EVERGREEN LACONIA REALTY TRUST 93 SHANE WY #4 237,900 357,500 0.50 119,600

EWELL MARGARET A REV TRUST 66 LANDING LN #303 167,300 235,900 0.41 68,600

EWELL MARGARET A REV TRUST OF 2000 21-23 ALLAN AV 939,200 1,443,500 0.54 504,300

EWENS REBECCA H 216 PINE ST 171,600 217,900 0.27 46,300

EWING AMANDA J 2017 REV TRUST 9 WOODVALE DR 264,300 332,700 0.26 68,400

EWING ISRAEL W & STEPHANIE 17 ARCH ST 213,200 256,800 0.20 43,600

EWT54 LLC 12 GILFORD AV 300,300 355,300 0.18 55,000

EWT54 LLC 17-27 DYER ST 62,800 802,100 11.77 739,300

EWT54 LLC 27 BALDWIN ST 151,200 250,000 0.65 98,800

EWT54 LLC 23 BALDWIN ST 274,100 357,500 0.30 83,400

EWT54 LLC 15 LYFORD ST 250,800 329,100 0.31 78,300

EXB 2022 TRUST 119 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,400,700 2,154,000 0.54 753,300

F & G REALTY TRUST 144 LAKE ST #17 286,800 403,300 0.41 116,500

FABIAN ERIC D & LEIA K 864 MERE CENTER RD 276,200 362,800 0.31 86,600

FABIAN FREDERICK H JR/SARAH AN 846 MERE CENTER RD 208,700 281,700 0.35 73,000

FABROSKI KRIS J & KERRI A 1044 WEIRS BV #10 374,600 606,600 0.62 232,000

FADDEN DAVID & JOANN 107 TREETOP CR #21 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

FAGAN BRENDAN 242 PINE ST 189,100 232,500 0.23 43,400
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FAGAN PETER 713  ENDICOTT ST N #65 11,600 12,300 0.06 700

FAGAN-MERLINI LIVING TRUST 19 MISTWOOD LN 250,300 307,600 0.23 57,300

FAGNANT FAYE 2019 TRUST 476 SCENIC RD #15 16,700 31,800 0.90 15,100

FAGNANT FAYE 2019 TRUST 476 SCENIC RD 106,300 119,600 0.13 13,300

FAGNANT FAYE 2019 TRUST 476 SCENIC RD #3 18,800 20,600 0.10 1,800

FAGNANT JAMES E 33 ROLLER COASTER RD 276,300 383,900 0.39 107,600

FAHEY REBECCA D GIBBS 19 WARREN ST 188,400 235,000 0.25 46,600

FAILLA JOSEPH A JR 44 ADDISON ST 131,500 176,500 0.34 45,000

FAIRBANKS CHRISTINA L & 189 BALDWIN ST 148,200 187,600 0.27 39,400

FAIRBANKS JENNIFER L & 277 WEIRS BV #11 380,000 526,000 0.38 146,000

FAIRBANKS LINDA NOEL 50 BLUEBERRY LN #3 110,300 162,600 0.47 52,300

FAIRCLOTH SANDRA 591 WEIRS BV #60 29,400 56,400 0.92 27,000

FAIRCOURT PLAZA CONDOS COURT ST 0 0 0.00 0

FAIRVIEW TRUST 83 HIGHLAND ST 143,600 179,000 0.25 35,400

FAITH ALIVE CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP 72 PRIMROSE DR S 921,700 1,173,000 0.27 251,300

FALARDEAU MARIE JEANNE 20 LEWIS ST 188,500 239,300 0.27 50,800

FALITE CHARLES J & LEE B 9 TREETOP CR #11 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

FALL CAROL 139 MAIN ST #25 105,600 148,600 0.41 43,000

FALLER DANIEL C & ANDREA L 426 ELM ST 288,400 347,700 0.21 59,300

FALLON DANIEL & JULIANNE D 126 CLINTON ST 294,200 375,400 0.28 81,200

FALWELL AMANDA MARIE 206 BALDWIN ST 205,100 256,800 0.25 51,700

FAMILY NOMINEE REALTY TRUST 64 PRESCOTT AV 772,300 1,183,600 0.53 411,300

FAMOLARE & CASEY 2022 REV TRUST 98 LUCERNE AV #111 410,500 573,100 0.40 162,600

FAMOLARE & CASEY 2022 REV TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #201 111,100 162,400 0.46 51,300

FANCHER GREG P 18 COLE ST 332,200 433,500 0.30 101,300

FANCHER GREG P  COLE ST 70,200 109,200 0.56 39,000

FANNING ROBERT F 35 CENTENARY AV 189,000 232,000 0.23 43,000

FANNING WILLIAM E & KERRY 57 COMMANDERS HELM 988,900 1,261,500 0.28 272,600

FARETRA NICHOLAS SCOTT & HOLLIE ANN 375 ENDICOTT ST N #101 104,300 126,300 0.21 22,000

FARHAT JOSEPH & 32 WOODWINDS HILL DR 375,900 489,300 0.30 113,400

FARINO FRANCES JEANNE 623 BENTON DR 59,700 79,900 0.34 20,200

FARIS FAMILY TRUST 18 BOWMAN ST 173,800 215,300 0.24 41,500
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FARIS SETH EDWIN & RACHEL L 85 PARSONAGE DR 397,800 494,100 0.24 96,300

FARMLETT MARY JANE TRUST 33 ROUND BAY RD 685,200 1,042,000 0.52 356,800

FARQUHARSON DONALD L JR & 54 MORRILL ST 170,800 212,700 0.25 41,900

FARR JUDITH G & VLIET KAREN 1017 MAIN ST 178,400 247,000 0.38 68,600

FARRAR KEVIN D & BRITTANY & FLEMING KRISTINE & ZACHARY 229 ELM ST 153,600 198,600 0.29 45,000

FARRELL JAY 96 HILLIARD RD #130 59,500 66,100 0.11 6,600

FARRELL JOHN J & ANDREA J 37 CAPTAINS WALK 625,700 919,700 0.47 294,000

FARRELL MATTHEW P & 178 SCHOOL ST 161,300 203,100 0.26 41,800

FARRELL ROBERT E JR & KAREN M 100 HILLCROFT RD 533,100 711,100 0.33 178,000

FARRELL ROBIN SUE TRUST/TRUSTEE 25 SULLIVAN WY #6 196,200 294,600 0.50 98,400

FARRENKOPF ARTHUR & JOANNE 16 DELL AV 137,400 183,200 0.33 45,800

FARRIS JESSE L III & LAURIE M 195 DAVIDSON DR #A01B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

FARRIS JESSE LEONARD III & LAURIE M 21 FERN LN 269,900 450,400 0.67 180,500

FARRY MEAGHAN M & FARRY DAVID R 92 PENDLETON RD 236,700 299,700 0.27 63,000

FARWELL JODY L & KEVIN R 82 EMERALD DR 235,900 300,500 0.27 64,600

FASOLINO MATTHEW 54 MCKINLEY RD #3 484,400 763,300 0.58 278,900

FASSHAUER ALAN R & LORI A 91 TILTON AV 270,800 334,100 0.23 63,300

FASSHAUER REALTY LLC 39 MORIN RD 165,000 234,400 0.42 69,400

FAT BOY KOLE LLC  WALKER ST 79,500 86,100 0.08 6,600

FAT BOY KOLE LLC 11 WALKER ST 228,400 247,900 0.09 19,500

FAT BOY KOLE LLC 405 UNION AV 350,300 374,700 0.07 24,400

FAUBERT PETER R & BRONWEN H 616 SCENIC RD #106 558,800 739,100 0.32 180,300

FAUCHER MICHELLE FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 240 FRANKLIN ST #26 205,800 279,400 0.36 73,600

FAUCI JAMES JEFFREY & CARA ANNE 5 GOLF VIEW #A 259,700 358,200 0.38 98,500

FAUCI JOHN A & ANNE 195 DAVIDSON DR #C01B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

FAULKNER EDITH M 48 VALLEY ST 155,300 197,700 0.27 42,400

FAVAZZA THOMAS 274 MECHANIC ST 201,700 247,600 0.23 45,900

FAVAZZA THOMAS & JUNE 1047 UNION AV 317,000 346,100 0.09 29,100

FAY ROBERT C & KAREN 34 GILBERT ST 143,300 179,400 0.25 36,100

FAY ROBERT C JR & KAREN E 42 GILBERT ST 144,700 184,200 0.27 39,500

FAY ROBERT C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 47 FORE ST 133,800 150,100 0.12 16,300
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FAY STEPHEN C & CHRISTINE A 139 FRANKLIN ST 192,700 242,000 0.26 49,300

FEASTER LINDA G 43 PAUGUS ST 147,500 197,200 0.34 49,700

FECTEAU DENYSE M 89 LAFAYETTE ST 180,500 226,800 0.26 46,300

FECTEAU DONALD J & RUTH G 28 HIGHLAND ST 178,600 218,000 0.22 39,400

FECTEAU FAMILY REV TRUST 56 DARTMOUTH ST 238,000 290,100 0.22 52,100

FECTEAU MAURICE 37 GILLETTE ST 239,200 288,500 0.21 49,300

FECTEAU NANCY M 22 DIXON ST 172,000 213,600 0.24 41,600

FECTEAU RALPH K JR & THERESA A 17 BATCHELDER ST 181,600 231,900 0.28 50,300

FECTEAU THOMAS B & PATRICIA A 674 ELM ST #5 293,200 423,300 0.44 130,100

FECTEAU WILLIAM A 98 EMERALD DR 234,000 290,700 0.24 56,700

FEDDE ELIZABETH L & PETIT BRENT J & 135 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 611,900 1,103,300 0.80 491,400

FEDORCHUK  THOMAS J & 27  SIESTA LN 247,700 273,900 0.11 26,200

FEE JAMES M & CHRISTINE M 265 NORTH ST 213,300 268,200 0.26 54,900

FEENEY COLEMAN 34 NORTH ST 185,300 228,700 0.23 43,400

FEENEY MICHAEL 9 CROSS ST 184,500 226,700 0.23 42,200

FEENEY MICHAEL 201 ELM ST 190,100 235,800 0.24 45,700

FEETHAM CHAD E & KRISTEN P 672 WEIRS BV #5 160,100 245,400 0.53 85,300

FEHRENBACH EDWARD 554 ENDICOTT ST N #31 22,400 10,200 - 0.54 - 12,200

FELCH ANTHONY H 189 NORTH ST 163,600 192,100 0.17 28,500

FELICE FAMILY TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #306 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

FELIX MARIA D 243 WEIRS BV #2 245,800 345,400 0.41 99,600

FELLS VILLAGE CLOVER LN 0 0 0.00 0

FEMIA JOSEPH A & 161 ENDICOTT ST E #9 202,000 321,600 0.59 119,600

FENMORE JAMES G & ANNE M 65 LEIGH CT 247,300 305,300 0.23 58,000

FENTON DAWN FRANCES 25 SULLIVAN WY #2 194,200 291,600 0.50 97,400

FENTON SARA & JESSE 62 WHIPPLE AV 262,100 313,500 0.20 51,400

FENTON TRUST 73 FENTON AV 220,400 288,600 0.31 68,200

FEOLA RAYMOND 161 PLEASANT ST 252,900 331,600 0.31 78,700

FEOLA RAYMOND & DONNA 318 DARBY DR 81,100 107,600 0.33 26,500

FERA LINDA C 485 ENDICOTT ST E #7 222,900 222,900 0.00 0

FERGUSON D ROBERT & HEATHER M 554 ENDICOTT ST N #10 25,300 23,100 - 0.09 - 2,200

FERGUSON NANCY REVOCABLE COURT 24 MITCHELL PL 129,500 161,500 0.25 32,000
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FERLAND CYNTHIA L 11 LINNY LN 261,500 321,400 0.23 59,900

FERLAND JEFFREY 24 KEASOR CT 143,900 180,800 0.26 36,900

FERLAND STEPHEN F TRUST/TRUSTEE 58 BRECKENRIDGE WY #30 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

FERNANDEZ CHRISTOPHER&NICOLE FAMILY TRST 29 PENNY LN 356,900 456,200 0.28 99,300

FERNCROFT CONDOMINIUM ASSOC 11-35 CROFT WY 0 0 0.00 0

FERNWOOD AT WINNIPESAUKEE ASSOC 54 MCKINLEY RD 0 0 0.00 0

FEROLITO MICHAEL P & FEROLITO CAROLE A & 913 WATSON RD 453,000 470,800 0.04 17,800

FERRAGAMO MARK R & 266 ENDICOTT ST N #29 146,900 226,200 0.54 79,300

FERRANTE JONATHAN A 25 ALPINE CR #B 277,400 381,000 0.37 103,600

FERRARI NICOLE R 307 PINE ST 221,500 270,400 0.22 48,900

FERRARI REALTY TRUST LEIGHTON AV N 5,284 5,284 0.00 0

FERRARO MICHAEL R & CATHRYN V 34  TRANQUILITY TURN 246,900 263,000 0.07 16,100

FERRE HEIDI SELLARS 674 ELM ST #17 361,000 479,800 0.33 118,800

FERRIS STEVEN M & RACHAEL A 160 TREETOP CR #13 131,100 184,100 0.40 53,000

FERRY CHARLES C IRREV TRUST OF 2012 120 CHANNEL LN #52 108,000 108,000 0.00 0

FERRY JULIA SCOTT TRUST/TRSTE 120 CHANNEL LN #53 94,500 94,500 0.00 0

FICHERA LAURIE D 208 PAUGUS PARK RD 765,800 1,187,300 0.55 421,500

FIELD KEVIN G 485 ENDICOTT ST E #9 123,400 208,600 0.69 85,200

FIELD RICHARD B & WARD JAMES R 41 WINDMILL LN 219,400 276,500 0.26 57,100

FIELDS CHRISTOPHER & CATHLEEN C 30 GALE AV 249,800 308,300 0.23 58,500

FIELDS CROSSING CONDO ASSOC FREEDOM LN FC 0 0 0.00 0

FIFE BRITTANY 18 WINTER ST 153,200 189,700 0.24 36,500

FIFE BRITTANY 42 TYLER ST 173,800 215,900 0.24 42,100

FIFIELD JOHN 728 SCENIC RD #136 32,600 37,200 0.14 4,600

FIFIELD SAMANTHA 69 GRANT ST 190,100 233,300 0.23 43,200

FIFTEEN NORTHVIEW REALTY LLC 15 SPRING ST 196,400 244,000 0.24 47,600

FILARETOS JAMES 6 CRESTVIEW LN #A 487,800 656,600 0.35 168,800

FILAROSKI JANET C 1998 TRUST 184 COURT ST 216,500 261,700 0.21 45,200

FILAROSKI JANET C 1998 TRUST 190 COURT ST 150,400 187,800 0.25 37,400

FILE PAULINE T & 554 ENDICOTT ST N #1 41,100 36,800 - 0.10 - 4,300

FILIAULT ORIANA S 63 GARFIELD ST 211,400 257,500 0.22 46,100

FILION JOHN RYAN REV TRUST /TRUSTEE 101 SHANE WY #1 222,100 334,300 0.51 112,200
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FILLMORE GREGORY S REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 650 ENDICOTT ST E 392,200 516,100 0.32 123,900

FINDLEY JAMES E & MARILYN 44  SARASOTA LN 234,800 259,200 0.10 24,400

FINEGAN THOMAS P II 51 GIRARD ST 165,800 214,800 0.30 49,000

FINER CHRISTOPHER 165 TIFFANY DR 23,700 29,400 0.24 5,700

FINKELDIE ROBERT F 145 PROVINCE ST 213,900 268,800 0.26 54,900

FINN ELLEN G TRUST 1075 MAIN ST 1,004,300 1,393,200 0.39 388,900

FINN KIIRSTEN HARRISON & 238 PLEASANT ST 610,300 731,900 0.20 121,600

FINNEGAN ROBERT & GLEE 616 SCENIC RD #101 574,000 758,600 0.32 184,600

FINOS THOMAS AND DINA 65 BRIAN LN 312,600 456,400 0.46 143,800

FIORE STEVEN A 43 AVERY ST 185,200 230,700 0.25 45,500

FIORENTINO JEFFREY P & SUSAN M 5  LEISURE TIME LN 53,700 61,100 0.14 7,400

FIORENTINO JEFFREY P & SUSAN M 1198 UNION AV #1-19 80,000 80,000 0.00 0

FIORENTINO JOHN & SHARON 10 LEISURE TIME LN 57,900 63,000 0.09 5,100

FIORENTINO JOHN J IV & ALLISON & 1198 UNION AV #3-5 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

FIRESIDE PROPERTIES LLC 672 WEIRS BV #7 123,500 189,700 0.54 66,200

FIRESIDE PROPERTIES LLC 672 WEIRS BV #8 63,900 101,900 0.59 38,000

FIRSEC PROPERTIES LLC 27 FENTON AV 201,300 246,600 0.23 45,300

FIRST CHURCH OF CHRIST SCIENCE 136 PLEASANT ST 386,900 417,100 0.08 30,200

FIRST LACONIA ASSOCIATES LLC 10-52 ESTATES CR 5,867,100 6,582,100 0.12 715,000

FIRST STREET REALTY TRUST 49 WARREN ST 207,200 280,800 0.36 73,600

FIRST UNITARIAN SOCIETY 172 PLEASANT ST 366,900 395,200 0.08 28,300

FIRTH SCOTT & TRACEY FAMILY TRUST 18-26 FAIR ST 434,600 544,400 0.25 109,800

FISCHER FAMILY REV TRUST 34 AUDREY LN 306,700 377,700 0.23 71,000

FISH MURAY P & FISH BERNADETTE J 195 DAVIDSON DR #19 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

FISH MURRAY P & BERNADETTE J 8 LOON LN #A 396,500 510,800 0.29 114,300

FISH PENNY B & MATTHEW A 1011 WEIRS BV #2 116,700 127,300 0.09 10,600

FISH THOMAS & HOLLY  FAMILY TRUST 34 CLARK AV 189,600 237,800 0.25 48,200

FISHER BARBARA 161 ENDICOTT ST E #2 204,100 284,900 0.40 80,800

FISHER FAMILY REV TRUST 92 BOWMAN ST 138,200 169,800 0.23 31,600

FISHER JASON RUSSELL SR & 85 FENTON AV 161,800 202,800 0.25 41,000

FITTON ROBERT & DENISE 96 HILLIARD RD #24 44,900 50,600 0.13 5,700

FITTS ADRIAN 47 ORCHARD ST 187,700 236,400 0.26 48,700
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FITTS DENNIS J & JANE L 160 OAK ST 188,600 235,300 0.25 46,700

FITTS RANDY 72 STARK ST 198,800 279,500 0.41 80,700

FITTS TIMOTHY J & MELODIE P 55 PERKINS DR 206,300 263,200 0.28 56,900

FITZBAG GLENICE M & ROBERT C 251 MAIN ST 276,700 345,400 0.25 68,700

FITZGERALD BRAD C & DEBORAH L 2017 TRUST 1462 OLD N MAIN ST 337,800 428,300 0.27 90,500

FITZGERALD BRAD C & DEBORAH L 2017 TRUST 116 HOUNSELL AV 559,000 591,800 0.06 32,800

FITZGERALD DAVID F & JANET S 59 GARDEN CR 258,300 308,200 0.19 49,900

FITZGERALD FAMILY REV TRUST  OLD N MAIN ST 25,800 39,000 0.51 13,200

FITZGERALD FAMILY REV TRUST 1370 OLD N MAIN ST 320,600 428,600 0.34 108,000

FITZGERALD JOHN J 144 LAKE ST #3 182,700 257,000 0.41 74,300

FITZGERALD LIVING TRUST 91 HIGHLAND ST 181,800 224,200 0.23 42,400

FITZGERALD LIVING TRUST 47 OPECHEE ST 344,900 477,000 0.38 132,100

FITZ-GERALD MARY M 3 CHESTER CT 118,800 149,900 0.26 31,100

FITZGERALD MICHAEL 4 LINDEN CR 263,800 298,900 0.13 35,100

FITZMAURICE WILLIAM B 106 BALDWIN ST 144,600 185,000 0.28 40,400

FITZPATRICK JILL 57 CLARK AV 197,100 247,500 0.26 50,400

FITZPATRICK MARIA & 19 DILLON WY #10 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

FITZSIMMONS MICHAEL & JENNIFER 713 ENDICOTT ST N #24A 18,500 18,500 0.00 0

FITZSIMMONS ROBERT F & LINDA T 1198 UNION AV #2-12 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

FITZSIMONS SEAN ROBERT & SARAH CHANDLER 3 WILLIAMSBURG CR #B 226,600 372,400 0.64 145,800

FIVE STAR GOLF MANAGEMENT LLC 1165 UNION AV 775,500 825,500 0.06 50,000

FLAHERTY JON P 672 WEIRS BV #4 89,700 137,600 0.53 47,900

FLAHERTY PAUL J SR & 23 TREETOP CR #14 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

FLAMMIA CAROL M 28 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 224,100 284,200 0.27 60,100

FLAMMIA CRAIG & 105  MEMORY LN 278,200 303,400 0.09 25,200

FLANAGAN FAMILY 2009 REV TRUST 28 FILLMORE AV 244,200 327,400 0.34 83,200

FLANAGAN GLEN A 672 WEIRS BV #9 75,500 115,700 0.53 40,200

FLANDERS BRIAN W & 240 FRANKLIN ST #6 174,600 238,300 0.36 63,700

FLANDERS DENISE E 2011 TRUST/TRUSTEE 10 LEIGH CT 188,600 243,300 0.29 54,700

FLANDERS LORRAINE P 7 CHAMPAGNE AV 212,200 263,800 0.24 51,600

FLANDERS ROBERTA MARIE ESTATE OF 49 OVERLAND ST 105,700 137,100 0.30 31,400

FLANDERS WARD H & AMBER L 246 COUNTRY CLUB RD 219,400 297,400 0.36 78,000
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FLANDERS WAYNE R & JANE E REV TRUST 108 LOGAN DR 105,900 137,100 0.29 31,200

FLANNERY REV TRUST 672 WEIRS BV #2 101,200 155,200 0.53 54,000

FLATHERS MICHAEL R & 153 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 257,000 332,900 0.30 75,900

FLEISCHMAN JEROME &FLEISCHMAN SHARON TRT 520 SHORE DR 1,359,000 2,372,900 0.75 1,013,900

FLEMING ANGELA L & 66 LANDING LN #314 152,000 214,400 0.41 62,400

FLEMING DOROTHY 23 MASSACHUSETTS AV 182,100 227,400 0.25 45,300

FLEMING GAYLE L 295 SHORE DR 288,600 378,500 0.31 89,900

FLEMING KRISMELY N 22 IRVING ST 126,600 165,500 0.31 38,900

FLEMING MARY U IRREV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 832 WEIRS BV 529,300 553,800 0.05 24,500

FLESSAS GLENN W REV TRUST 93 SHANE WY #3 237,900 357,500 0.50 119,600

FLETCHER TAYLOR 92 TILTON AV 148,100 192,000 0.30 43,900

FLETT ALEX & BRIAN 96 HILLIARD RD #39 21,700 24,100 0.11 2,400

FLORAND PEARL F & DAVID L 70 LUCERNE AV #10 330,300 501,400 0.52 171,100

FLORENCE DAVID J II 207 PINE ST 139,100 176,400 0.27 37,300

FLORES LUCIO S & 90 WINTER ST 220,200 267,900 0.22 47,700

FLORES NANCY E 2019 TRUST 11 WILLIAMSBURG CR 243,400 386,800 0.59 143,400

FLORIO CAROLYN B REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 88 MORNINGSIDE DR 632,200 848,600 0.34 216,400

FLR REALTY TRUST 281 HILLIARD RD 223,100 271,200 0.22 48,100

FLUET 2016 TRUST 148 LUCERNE AV #3 324,300 445,500 0.37 121,200

FLUET EILEEN M 2002 TRUST 13 ROBINWOOD LN 303,300 364,900 0.20 61,600

FLYNN JAMES G 108 TOWER ST 160,800 209,900 0.31 49,100

FLYNN KURT 195 DAVIDSON DR #C06C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

FLYNN KURT 102 RECREATION DR #C5 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

FLYNN KURT THOMAS 45 BIRDIE WY #B 257,000 354,100 0.38 97,100

FODERA SARA TRUST 137 HICKORY STICK LN 502,800 622,600 0.24 119,800

FODERARO JAMES 135 WEIRS BV #C1 224,800 247,500 0.10 22,700

FOGARTY BRETT J 49 BELL ST 190,300 258,500 0.36 68,200

FOGARTY THEA M REV TRUST 86 DAVIDSON DR 349,200 470,800 0.35 121,600

FOGG DENNIS R & VALERIE A 600 WHITE OAKS RD 261,000 346,600 0.33 85,600

FOGG LORRAINE D & JOANNE M 176 WINTER ST 177,300 221,500 0.25 44,200

FOLEY LIAM 713 ENDICOTT ST N #5A 14,700 15,400 0.05 700

FOLEY MICHAEL K & HOLLY A 4 LEIGHTON AV N 564,400 909,900 0.61 345,500
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FOLEY OIL COMPANY INC 280 MAIN ST 110,500 121,900 0.10 11,400

FOLEY SANDRA L 266 ENDICOTT ST N #19 141,900 231,900 0.63 90,000

FOLLANSBEE PETER D & HEIDI M 240 SHERIDAN ST 259,000 319,200 0.23 60,200

FOLLANSBEE PETER II 10 STEPHEN ST 157,400 199,400 0.27 42,000

FOLSOM STEVEN R & THERESA D 2019 TRUST 107 MCGRATH ST 203,500 261,600 0.29 58,100

FONTAINE ROBERT N & CAROL A 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #22 420,700 555,800 0.32 135,100

FOOTE JAMES & BARBARA 2020 REV TRUST 333 ELM ST 276,700 349,100 0.26 72,400

FOOTE LORIEAL JORDAN & JEREMY 591 WEIRS BV #21 73,200 79,500 0.09 6,300

FOOTE PAUL & COLLEEN 2018 TRUST 72  NATURES VIEW DR 352,500 431,900 0.23 79,400

FOOTE S 1996 FAMILY TRUST 222 ROLLER COASTER RD 328,943 430,643 0.31 101,700

FOOTE S 1996 FAMILY TRUST  ROLLER COASTER RD 1,215 1,215 0.00 0

FOOTE S 1996 FAMILY TRUST  ROLLER COASTER RD 892 892 0.00 0

FOOTE S 1996 FAMILY TRUST  ROLLER COASTER RD 337 337 0.00 0

FOOTE S 1996 FAMILY TRUST  ROLLER COASTER RD 114 114 0.00 0

FOOTE S 1996 FAMILY TRUST  ENDICOTT ST N 261 261 0.00 0

FORBES ANTHONY &N MICHELLE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #28A 14,600 14,900 0.02 300

FORBES STEPHEN K 21 COVENTRY CT 60,200 80,000 0.33 19,800

FORD ALLISON MARY 91 PROVINCE ST 192,400 255,600 0.33 63,200

FORD ELROY B 44 MASSACHUSETTS AV 204,600 276,900 0.35 72,300

FORD ERIN COLLEEN 1152 WEIRS BV #24 257,100 403,500 0.57 146,400

FORD STEPHEN & MARY-ANN 50 SPRUCE ST 176,200 250,800 0.42 74,600

FORESTER JAY & JANICE 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 24 CAROL CT 417,800 558,900 0.34 141,100

FORMAN JEFFREY A & ANGELA J 728 SCENIC RD #501 31,800 36,300 0.14 4,500

FORMOSA CO LLC 546-566 MAIN ST 1,012,600 1,084,800 0.07 72,200

FORO REALTY TRUST 19 CONSTELLATION DR #A 434,400 607,100 0.40 172,700

FORREST DREW & HASTINGS COURTNEY 9 CONSTELLATION DR #A 429,900 600,400 0.40 170,500

FORSBERG 2014 FAMILY TRUST 257 HOLMAN ST 315,600 388,300 0.23 72,700

FORTE DONNA & PAUL 656 ENDICOTT ST N #74 500 20,800 40.60 20,300

FORTIER ARMAND & BEVERLY TRUST 40 PAUGUS ST 270,100 330,800 0.22 60,700

FORTIER BEVERLY A TRUST  PAUGUS ST 57,300 84,300 0.47 27,000

FORTIER DEANNE B TRUST/TRUSTEE 76 FRANKLIN ST 450,700 637,100 0.41 186,400

FORTIER JEFFREY S 905 MERE CENTER RD 440,245 541,345 0.23 101,100
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FORTIER JOHN B & BRENDA STARK REV TRUST 40 PERKINS DR 190,500 253,100 0.33 62,600

FORTIER RODNEY E & BETTY A 226 WELLINGTON DR 81,400 106,400 0.31 25,000

FORTIN KERRY 73 BRECKENRIDGE WY #20 186,700 284,600 0.52 97,900

FORTSON CLINTON P & LISA A 166 LAFAYETTE ST 287,800 348,900 0.21 61,100

FORTUNA NANCY J 17 ROWELL ST 140,600 177,600 0.26 37,000

FORTUNATO JOSEPH C & CARRIE A 144 LAKE ST #22 241,800 340,000 0.41 98,200

FOSKETT JAMES C & PAULA-FAYE 41 ALPINE CR #A 244,300 354,500 0.45 110,200

FOSKITT BRITTANY JOSEPHINE & 107 TREETOP CR #23 126,300 195,400 0.55 69,100

FOSTER & DIEKROGER FAMILY REV TRUST 46 PRIDES POINT WY 495,900 717,500 0.45 221,600

FOSTER BRUCE K & BARBARA J 21 LYFORD ST 202,200 245,500 0.21 43,300

FOSTER DAVID & MONICA 24 GILLETTE ST 194,300 238,000 0.22 43,700

FOSTER DEBRA A 22 BRADY WY #5 212,100 318,800 0.50 106,700

FOSTER ERIC & DEBORAH TEDDINGTON WY #20 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

FOSTER ERIC & DEBORAH TEDDINGTON WY #21 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

FOSTER FAMILY OAKLEIGH REV TRUST 7 ABERRY DR 659,400 889,600 0.35 230,200

FOSTER GEORGIA ROBERGE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #114 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

FOSTER JASON THOMAS & MARIA ANDREEA 14 MELISSA WY #A 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

FOTI CHRISTOPHER R & STACEY J 37 HAMPTON CT 323,800 501,600 0.55 177,800

FOTI CHRISTOPHER R & STACEY J 195 DAVIDSON DR #C06A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

FOUCHER GERALDINE A LIVING TRUST 738 WEIRS BV #7 348,000 528,600 0.52 180,600

FOULDS SAM & HEATHER 96 HILLIARD RD #20 68,200 75,800 0.11 7,600

FOUNTAIN BRIAN C & 75 MASSACHUSETTS AV 163,100 207,600 0.27 44,500

FOUNTAIN FAMILY REV TRUST 69 MORNINGSIDE DR 278,200 351,300 0.26 73,100

FOUR SEASONS CONDO REC ASSOC  WEIRS BV 155,100 155,100 0.00 0

FOUR SEASONS CONDOMINIUM 883-883 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

FOURNIER CHERYL A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 354 WEIRS BV #4 277,200 413,400 0.49 136,200

FOURNIER HARVEY R TRUST/TRUSTEE 54 BELVIDERE ST 176,900 222,300 0.26 45,400

FOURNIER LINCOLN C 36 JOLIET ST 145,500 181,600 0.25 36,100

FOURNIER ROGER L & FOURNIER JEAN L 2012 32 HAVENWOOD DR 319,300 385,800 0.21 66,500

FOURNIER SHAWN & TANYA 79  SIESTA LN 235,000 257,200 0.09 22,200

FOWLER ERIK 195 DAVIDSON DR #E04A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

FOWLER ERIK 96 RECREATION DR #B9 22,000 22,000 0.00 0
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FOWLER ERIK 84 RECREATION DR #A20 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

FOWLER ERIK 195 DAVIDSON DR #A06B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

FOWLER ERIK J & BRIDGWATER SUSAN 38 CRANE CR 610,500 912,600 0.49 302,100

FOX JEWEL 1145 OLD N MAIN ST 500,600 613,300 0.23 112,700

FOX ROBERT & ALISA 833 WEIRS BV #D1 156,900 241,500 0.54 84,600

FOYE EDWARD W JR & JOYCE A 50 EDGEWATER AV 436,200 561,700 0.29 125,500

FRACCAROLI ANTONIO R & SUZZANNE L/ 60 COLONIAL RD 163,700 213,600 0.30 49,900

FRAGA PHILIP J FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 146 MEMORY LN 0 310,700 0.00 310,700

FRAMPTON BRANT & FITZPATRICK MARIA 19 DILLON WY #1 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

FRANCIOSI DENNIS A REV TRST/TSTEE 2938 PARADE RD 262,400 339,400 0.29 77,000

FRANCIS JOHN K & APRIL S 235 ENDICOTT ST E 124,000 179,100 0.44 55,100

FRANCIS JONATHAN D 266 ENDICOTT ST N #20 136,100 221,300 0.63 85,200

FRANK AMY C & WILLIAM J 129 MORNINGSIDE DR 340,200 427,200 0.26 87,000

FRANKEL KENNETH MARK & CANDACE SLAVIN 53 ABERRY DR 647,900 869,200 0.34 221,300

FRANKLIN STREET REALTY LLC 10 FRANKLIN ST 182,800 221,300 0.21 38,500

FRANSEEN JUDY A 34 DRIFTWOOD DR 566,900 778,400 0.37 211,500

FRARIE MICHAEL W & DEBRA L & 310 DAVIDSON DR 702,200 940,000 0.34 237,800

FRASER GEOFFREY 31 HAWTHORNE ST 154,300 192,400 0.25 38,100

FRASER MARK & ALTHEA 591 WEIRS BV #92 19,300 37,300 0.93 18,000

FRASER MARK & LINNEA R 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 1057 MERE CENTER RD 372,901 464,201 0.24 91,300

FRASSICA JOSEPH & KATHLEEN 2018 TRUST 175 AKWA VISTA 539,300 1,513,900 1.81 974,600

FRASSICA JOSEPH & KATHLEEN 2018 TRUST 1144 WEIRS BV #20 124,400 174,100 0.40 49,700

FRASSICA KATHLEEN A 22 MORRILL ST 166,200 210,700 0.27 44,500

FRATES LAWRENCE & JOAN FAMILY TRUST 159 BALDWIN ST 180,000 224,800 0.25 44,800

FRATTAROLA MARK W REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 33 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 184,400 269,400 0.46 85,000

FRAZEE J ANDREW & SALLY A 35 FERN LN 281,500 480,000 0.71 198,500

FRAZIER DENNIS J 85 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 1,063,200 1,363,700 0.28 300,500

FRAZIER SHERWOOD C & SANDRA A 106 SCHOOL ST 146,600 186,200 0.27 39,600

FREDA PATRICIA 534 OUTERBRIDGE DR 663,700 848,900 0.28 185,200

FREDERICK GAIL LIFE ESTATE & 1198 UNION AV #2-3 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

FREDERICKSEN MICHAEL PETER & 147 WEIRS BV #7 247,500 353,500 0.43 106,000

FREDERICKSON VICTORIA E 17 DOLLOFF ST 167,100 206,600 0.24 39,500
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FREDERICK-WILSON FAMILY LIVING TRUST 99  SARASOTA LN 245,700 269,400 0.10 23,700

FREDRIKSSON REV FAMILY TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #403 112,500 164,000 0.46 51,500

FREEBORN STEPHEN W & MORGANNE C 218 ELM ST 273,600 333,900 0.22 60,300

FREELOVE VINCENT ESTATE OF 38 VETERANS AV 299,000 361,200 0.21 62,200

FREEMAN AMY 277 WEIRS BV #17 125,500 176,600 0.41 51,100

FREEMAN BRADFORD DALE/JOANNE 144 LAKE ST #6 180,100 253,300 0.41 73,200

FRENCH CYNTHIA 259 SHERIDAN ST 224,200 276,000 0.23 51,800

FRENCH FAMILY TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #503 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

FRENCH IVO S & PATRICIA A 12 WALNUT ST 145,200 189,500 0.31 44,300

FRENCH JAMES L 68 WHIPPLE AV 265,000 315,900 0.19 50,900

FRENCH LINDSAY MARIE 82 WALKER ST 200,700 246,700 0.23 46,000

FRENCH MILES R JR 54 HOLMAN ST 175,900 219,600 0.25 43,700

FRENCH VIRGINIA L 26 CLARK AV 219,500 269,600 0.23 50,100

FRIDLINGTON WILLIAM J & MICHELLE M 142 HILLCREST DR 333,600 409,400 0.23 75,800

FRIEDMAN DAVID 154 TURNER WY 641,700 778,300 0.21 136,600

FRIEL ELAINE LALLY REV TRUST 9 CRESTVIEW LN #A 464,600 634,800 0.37 170,200

FRIEND CAITLIN L & RUSHTON STEPHEN B 36 EDWARDS ST 158,500 200,700 0.27 42,200

FRIEND RODNEY M & LORA J 47 OAK ST 160,600 231,100 0.44 70,500

FRISBEE CARLA ANN 17 SHEPARD ST 200,700 249,000 0.24 48,300

FRISONE GIOVANNI & DEBORAH SMITH 13 TRST 833 WEIRS BV #C7 157,200 242,100 0.54 84,900

FRIZZELL DANA P 93 STERLING DR 269,300 323,500 0.20 54,200

FRIZZLE PATRICIA M & MACKENZIE TIMOTHY E 170 WARREN ST 259,900 313,200 0.21 53,300

FROST FAMILY REV TRUST 97 SHORE DR 279,200 355,200 0.27 76,000

FROST PAUL ALLEN 42 AKRON WY #42 189,400 288,700 0.52 99,300

FRYE JAMES W 22 BAY ST 162,500 204,000 0.26 41,500

FRYER ROBERT T & SHERRIE A 15 PONDS VIEW LN 468,600 713,300 0.52 244,700

FRYSLIE ANDREW J & JESSICA L 123 VALLEY ST 111,800 160,600 0.44 48,800

FUGATE JEANNE E & RAYNO BARBARA 1064 MAIN ST 147,100 192,400 0.31 45,300

FULLER SHAREN J REV TRUST OF 2005  PICKEREL POND RD 92,140 152,540 0.66 60,400

FULP JOHN R 738 WEIRS BV #28 242,800 337,700 0.39 94,900

FULTON SCOTT J 29  NATURES VIEW DR 263,000 336,200 0.28 73,200

FUMICELLO IRREV TRUST 738 WEIRS BV #27 307,200 402,100 0.31 94,900
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FUNESTI DOUGLAS B 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #519 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

FUNKHOUSER JAMES E 19-23 TRULAND ST 257,500 325,400 0.26 67,900

FURBER CAROLYN M & DAVID L 93 BELKNAP ST 178,600 218,700 0.22 40,100

FUREY ROGER 200 HILLIARD RD #23 45,800 51,600 0.13 5,800

FUREY STEVEN & POTTER JUDITH 200 HILLIARD RD #16 22,000 24,200 0.10 2,200

FURNALD STEPHEN GILMAN TRUST/TRUSTEE& 12 HUMMINGBIRD LN #A 401,800 517,300 0.29 115,500

FURR PAT & JUTTA REV TRUST 39 AUDREY LN 309,600 375,300 0.21 65,700

FUZZY SUNSET TRUST 507 WEIRS BV #5 360,900 473,200 0.31 112,300

G & C 1997 REVOCABLE TRUST 101 PINE ST 188,800 229,800 0.22 41,000

G & K DENORMANDIE 2013 TRUST 19 SPRING ST 190,900 233,800 0.22 42,900

G GARDNER CONTRACTING LLC 93 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 785,700 1,349,900 0.72 564,200

G J B REAL ESTATE INC 1290 UNION AV 824,300 921,200 0.12 96,900

G PROPERTY LLC 36 HIGH ST 184,400 244,100 0.32 59,700

G PROPERTY LLC 5 WINTER ST 241,500 316,400 0.31 74,900

G PROPERTY LLC 20 JEWETT ST 187,600 248,900 0.33 61,300

G PROPERTY LLC 391 MAIN ST 193,500 255,200 0.32 61,700

G PROPERTY LLC 67 HIGH ST 148,300 186,100 0.25 37,800

G PROPERTY LLC  LAWRENCE ST 53,600 53,300 - 0.01 - 300

G PROPERTY LLC 11 ORANGE CT 111,300 141,300 0.27 30,000

G PROPERTY LLC 24 ORANGE CT 202,300 225,200 0.11 22,900

G PROPERTY LLC 15 VARNEY CT 69,800 91,700 0.31 21,900

G PROPERTY LLC 19 VARNEY CT 159,400 198,900 0.25 39,500

G PROPERTY LLC 16 VARNEY CT 690,900 943,600 0.37 252,700

G PROPERTY LLC 660-668 MAIN ST 432,800 463,800 0.07 31,000

GABEL DAWN E 19 DILLON WY #7 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

GABLES HOMEOWNERS ASSOC 14 GABLES DR 0 0 0.00 0

GABRIELSKI WALTER J & ROBERTA R 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #11 333,300 436,700 0.31 103,400

GADBOIS BARRY T 591 WEIRS BV #74 16,000 26,600 0.66 10,600

GAFFNEY RICHARD & LEAH 5 HEMLOCK CR 464,500 622,500 0.34 158,000

GAGE A M RITA 2005 TRUST/TRUSTEE & 1198 UNION AV #3-10 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

GAGE IRENE B 2005 TRUST  SHORE DR 696,400 987,700 0.42 291,300

GAGE IRENE B 2005 TRUST 322 SHORE DR 1,509,600 2,537,600 0.68 1,028,000
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GAGE JOSEPH W 1198 UNION AV #2-19 55,000 55,000 0.00 0

GAGE JOSEPH W FAMILY TRUST 342 UNION AV 304,600 324,700 0.07 20,100

GAGE JOSEPH W FAMILY TRUST 350 UNION AV 259,300 276,200 0.07 16,900

GAGLIA JOHN M & TRACI A 1144 WEIRS BV #7 200,400 280,500 0.40 80,100

GAGLIARDI BABB REV TRUST 107 TREETOP CR #16 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

GAGNE JENNY M 181 PINE ST 211,000 257,000 0.22 46,000

GAGNE LORRAINE A FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 30 AMHERST CT 56,600 76,300 0.35 19,700

GAGNE MARK & CINDY 2019 TRUST 27 MCGRATH ST 178,500 229,800 0.29 51,300

GAGNE RODNEY L 243 MAIN ST 142,400 179,200 0.26 36,800

GAGNON BARBARA J & 1152 WEIRS BV #13 219,700 309,400 0.41 89,700

GAGNON DONALD C REV LIVING TRUST 47  TRANQUILITY TURN 293,100 314,000 0.07 20,900

GAGNON DONALD C REV LIVING TRUST 46 LUCERNE AV 1,367,800 2,106,500 0.54 738,700

GAGNON FAMILY REV TRUST 6 CAPTAINS WALK 573,400 788,700 0.38 215,300

GAGNON HELEN M FAMILY TRUST 257 WEIRS BV #1 217,900 388,200 0.78 170,300

GAGNON HELEN M FAMILY TRUST 65 DAVIS PL 199,100 248,300 0.25 49,200

GAGNON JEFFREY 14 MELISSA WY #B 204,000 303,200 0.49 99,200

GAGNON JOSEPH R & KELLY A 57 EASTMAN RD 266,200 349,100 0.31 82,900

GAGNON MICHAEL & GAGNON LAURA 591 WEIRS BV #7 9,200 17,700 0.92 8,500

GAGNON NORMAN J & JANE R 23 TREETOP CR #12 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

GAGNON RODERICK & DONNA 1198 UNION AV #1-15 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

GAGNON RONALD N REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 130 CHANNEL LN 1,213,200 1,864,300 0.54 651,100

GAGNON SHEILA 244 PINE ST 199,800 254,200 0.27 54,400

GAILES JOEL & KATHLEEN 96 RECREATION DR #B28 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

GAILES JOEL R& KATHLEEN E 58 EAGLE DR #A 391,600 505,300 0.29 113,700

GAITHER LARRY ALEX & HEATHER RENAE 738 WEIRS BV #34 308,800 467,900 0.52 159,100

GAITO GLORIA J LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 7 FOX CROSSING LN #1 452,100 698,300 0.54 246,200

GALANTE DAVID MICHAEL 591 WEIRS BV #121 20,400 46,400 1.27 26,000

GALANTE DAVID P & SHARON R M 777 SCENIC RD 903,300 1,422,900 0.58 519,600

GALANTE KRISTYN 53 PATRIOTS DR #B 221,400 324,400 0.47 103,000

GALE PATRICK 85 MESSER ST 114,400 141,800 0.24 27,400

GALIMBERTI DENNIS B 160 BELVIDERE ST 229,100 313,200 0.37 84,100
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GALLAGHER FAMILY 2002 REV TRUST 210 SHORE DR 1,124,900 1,857,700 0.65 732,800

GALLAGHER MICHAEL R 24 HIGH ST 202,300 246,400 0.22 44,100

GALLAGHER WILLIAM J & MARIANNE F 130 ENDICOTT ST N #416 98,000 142,600 0.46 44,600

GALLANT PAULINE D 906 MAIN ST 118,000 154,100 0.31 36,100

GALLEGO CLINT & CAILIN P 8 KRISTEN DR #B 211,800 284,800 0.34 73,000

GALLEGO KIRK & KATHERINE E 8 STARBOARD WY 270,800 421,600 0.56 150,800

GALLIEN DENNIS & PAULA 96 HILLIARD RD #77 44,000 48,400 0.10 4,400

GALLIEN JOY & SCOTT 25 CLAIRE WY 1,300 27,100 19.85 25,800

GALLIGAN DEBRA C 728 SCENIC RD #309 24,300 27,700 0.14 3,400

GALLIGAN KATHLEEN MARIE 57 UNION AV #112 69,100 95,300 0.38 26,200

GALLITANO GEORGE S & KAREN P 25 WILLOW ST 196,600 249,200 0.27 52,600

GALLUCIO DOMINIC E REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  PRESCOTT AV 28,400 44,900 0.58 16,500

GALLUCIO DOMINIC E REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 57 PRESCOTT AV 147,300 196,100 0.33 48,800

GAMANS JONATHAN B 211 ENDICOTT ST E 125,600 180,800 0.44 55,200

GAMANS JONATHAN B & DEBORAH S 2354 PARADE RD 495,200 595,100 0.20 99,900

GAMBUCCI FRANK & CHERYL 200 HILLIARD RD #29 33,900 48,200 0.42 14,300

GANCHII PAUL A JR & JESSICA L 21 OSHEA LN 263,200 332,000 0.26 68,800

GANDOLFI VALERIE A 76 CLARK AV 233,900 289,500 0.24 55,600

GANNON BARRY JR 713  ENDICOTT ST N #60 30,400 30,400 0.00 0

GANNON FAMILY REV TRUST 493 WEIRS BV 571,100 829,400 0.45 258,300

GANONG JASON 73 LINCOLN ST 196,700 250,200 0.27 53,500

GANONG JASON J 42 HIGH ST 200,700 264,700 0.32 64,000

GANONG JASON J 105 HIGH ST 216,400 284,300 0.31 67,900

GANONG JASON J & CORMIER MICHELLE D 1152 WEIRS BV #A 522,200 734,400 0.41 212,200

GANONG JOHN J FEBRUARY 2004 REV TRUST 355 WEIRS BV 288,400 377,100 0.31 88,700

GARABEDIAN ALEXANDER & CANDICE 144 LAKE ST #18 373,600 525,400 0.41 151,800

GARD BETTE A 32 WENTWORTH COVE RD 243,300 323,600 0.33 80,300

GARDEN SALLY L REV TRUST 30 VETERANS AV 187,000 245,100 0.31 58,100

GARDENSUN HOLDINGS LLC 233 UNION AV 190,000 227,400 0.20 37,400

GARDIN DEBRA 713 ENDICOTT ST N #10A 18,700 18,700 0.00 0

GARDNER JEFFREY 41 EVERGREENS DR #8 150,300 226,000 0.50 75,700

GARDNER REV TRUST 22 PAUGUS AV 134,900 182,400 0.35 47,500

 11/2/2022 3:48:43 PM Page 114



OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

GAREY JOSHUA PRICE 379 LEIGHTON AV N 421,300 516,600 0.23 95,300

GARNEAU JENNY R 149 RANDLETT DR 105,700 140,600 0.33 34,900

GARNETT RONALD L 150 VALLEY ST 174,000 212,500 0.22 38,500

GARNETT RONALD L & DONNA L 107 ACADEMY ST 184,200 236,600 0.28 52,400

GARNETT THOMAS J 30 LINCOLN ST 219,600 266,700 0.21 47,100

GARONE MARSHA C & DEVON F 24 KINGSLEY AV 629,300 983,900 0.56 354,600

GAROZZO MARIE T & BRUCE J 71  SIESTA LN 261,600 287,800 0.10 26,200

GARRITY COLLEEN K 2010 TRUST 31 PINE BROOK LN 1,023,500 1,917,800 0.87 894,300

GARRITY NATHANIEL T 169 SHERIDAN ST 200,200 274,700 0.37 74,500

GARRITY SCOTT & HEATHER 160 TREETOP CR #25 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

GARSIDE JAMES J & MULLIN CHERI L 1152 WEIRS BV #3 289,700 408,000 0.41 118,300

GARSIDE LAURICE V & MARY N 37 OSHEA LN 253,300 318,600 0.26 65,300

GARVEY TREVOR L 29 WALNUT ST 137,900 172,400 0.25 34,500

GASHLIN BRANDIE 33 STRAFFORD ST 188,000 226,400 0.20 38,400

GASKAMP TED R & MARZETTA S 75 CLOVER LN 448,500 549,500 0.23 101,000

GASKAMP TED R & MARZETTA S 195 DAVIDSON DR #D04A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

GASPA KELLEEN A 10 CRESCENT ST 161,400 199,900 0.24 38,500

GASS ERIKA & 33 LOCUST ST 144,600 179,600 0.24 35,000

GATEHOUSE CONDOMINIUM 485 ENDICOTT ST E 0 0 0.00 0

GATEHOUSE CONDOS  ENDICOTT ST E 13,500 13,500 0.00 0

GATEHOUSE HOLDINGS LLC  ENDICOTT ST N 55,400 95,900 0.73 40,500

GATELY GEORGE W JR 978 WEIRS BV #9 310,200 362,700 0.17 52,500

GATES MICHAEL & JULIE 323 ENDICOTT ST E 62,900 94,900 0.51 32,000

GAUDET DAVID S & KAREN A 23 FOX CROSSING LN 704,800 1,187,800 0.69 483,000

GAUDET DENNIS J & JACQUELINE A 66 LANDING LN #207 146,800 207,300 0.41 60,500

GAUDET FAMILY CAMP LLC 219 PICKEREL POND RD 235,600 346,200 0.47 110,600

GAUDET HAZEL L 76 GARDEN CR 323,700 419,700 0.30 96,000

GAUDET JENNIFER L 61 PRIDES POINT WY 666,700 902,600 0.35 235,900

GAUDET PAUL J JR & 173 SHORE DR 420,300 514,200 0.22 93,900

GAUDETTE ADAM J & ERIN A 51 LYFORD ST 118,300 201,400 0.70 83,100

GAUMONT KELLY A 48 ADDISON ST 129,900 170,100 0.31 40,200

GAUTHIER ELIZABETH D TRUST 100 MORNINGSIDE DR 574,700 794,900 0.38 220,200
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GAUTHIER JANE M 67  TRANQUILITY TURN 269,100 292,900 0.09 23,800

GAUTHIER LISA M & KEVIN A 76 ENDICOTT ST N 15,600 19,200 0.23 3,600

GAUTHIER R RAYMOND JR REV TRUST 19 BIRCHWOOD WY 306,700 386,100 0.26 79,400

GAUTHIER SHERYL A 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 194 NORTH ST 154,800 199,100 0.29 44,300

GAUVIN MARK R & JACQUELINE 59  PORT WY 321,700 418,200 0.30 96,500

GAVARNY SUZANNE M 37 FOLIAGE LN 391,400 521,400 0.33 130,000

GAY STEVEN W 120 CHANNEL LN #50 72,000 81,000 0.13 9,000

GAY WILLIAM & CYNTHIA 1334 UNION AV #2 45,000 417,900 8.29 372,900

GEAR KENNETH & ANNETTE ESTATE OF 15 BAKER AV 162,400 202,600 0.25 40,200

GEARY JOAN 1 WINNISQUAM AV 152,600 278,900 0.83 126,300

GEARY JOHN & JULIE 240 FRANKLIN ST #20 196,100 266,700 0.36 70,600

GEARY PHILIP & CAROL A 240 FRANKLIN ST #19 180,000 245,800 0.37 65,800

GEBHARD  CHRISTINE M 183 GILFORD AV 141,800 176,000 0.24 34,200

GEDDES EDWARD 728 SCENIC RD #301 35,500 69,500 0.96 34,000

GEER DENISE T & NESSLEY J 74 BELVIDERE ST 190,600 234,500 0.23 43,900

GEHRING EEVA-LIISA 14 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 827,100 1,579,800 0.91 752,700

GEI HOLDINGS LLC 136 FRANK BEAN RD 706,200 746,900 0.06 40,700

GELINAS ERIN & MICHAEL 96 HILLIARD RD #42 23,800 26,400 0.11 2,600

GELINAS FAMILY 2021 REV TRUST 54 MCKINLEY RD #5 395,800 752,600 0.90 356,800

GELINAS MARGERY 96 HILLIARD RD #106 56,400 63,500 0.13 7,100

GELINAS MICHAEL P & MATTHEW A 1198 UNION AV #1-22 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

GELINAS ROSEMARIE R & MARCEL J E 35 SUMMER ST 186,300 228,100 0.22 41,800

GELLY KIMBERLY A 11 LUANNS CT 155,800 218,200 0.40 62,400

GEMELLI THOMAS SR & LINDA 236 MORNINGSIDE DR 263,400 327,900 0.24 64,500

GEMMITI MONICA 21 PARKER ST 131,900 191,000 0.45 59,100

GENDREAU KENNETH W  & MELISSA A 690 WEIRS BV #5 143,900 227,300 0.58 83,400

GENDROLIUS ROBERT W 591 WEIRS BV #62 25,600 49,600 0.94 24,000

GENDRON LISA 240 FRANKLIN ST #8 182,900 248,300 0.36 65,400

GENDRON STEVEN J & GENDRON SUSAN D REV 8 YALE PL 762,000 1,077,100 0.41 315,100

GENDRON STEVEN J & SUSAN D REV TRST 1989 195 DAVIDSON DR #B02B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

GENERA CORPORATION 16 FAIRVIEW ST 314,700 358,300 0.14 43,600

GENERA CORPORATION 11 APPLERIDGE RD #1 & 2 283,200 310,600 0.10 27,400
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GENEST RICHARD A 227 WELLINGTON DR 90,100 119,800 0.33 29,700

GENETELLI ROBERT B JR & ALLISON S 192 HILLCROFT RD 511,400 680,400 0.33 169,000

GENNARO CARL & ROSE MARIE 631 BENTON DR 120,200 158,100 0.32 37,900

GENRE JUDITH M 187 WASHINGTON ST 234,200 283,100 0.21 48,900

GENTILE FAMILY TRUST/ GENTILE JOHN J JR 430 LAKESIDE AV 308,800 371,000 0.20 62,200

GENTILE JAMES 140 WINTER ST 173,700 218,500 0.26 44,800

GENTRY RUSSELL THOMAS & EDNA MARGARET L 1198 UNION AV #3-14 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

GEORGE DANIEL GREGG & MARIE ANN 7 LUANNS CT #C 88,500 124,900 0.41 36,400

GEORGE GROUP LLC 867 WEIRS BV 800,300 831,600 0.04 31,300

GEORGOULIS CONSTANTINE & 485 ENDICOTT ST E #1 176,700 176,700 0.00 0

GERACI ANTHONY & KATE E 35 ASHWOOD CR 417,200 507,900 0.22 90,700

GERARDI GAIL M 29 SWEETBRIER WY 50,000 50,000 0.00 0

GEREKOS SPIROS E 238 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 43 43 0.00 0

GERINGER STEVEN & SUSAN 59 NESTLEDOWN DR #D 297,800 444,600 0.49 146,800

GERINGER STEVEN A & SUSAN D 34 SHANE WY #6 205,200 308,300 0.50 103,100

GERMANO DENISE & 25 COLBY CT 210,900 260,200 0.23 49,300

GERVAIS JOHN F 56 GARDEN CR 301,900 391,800 0.30 89,900

GESUALDI ROCCO P & SUSAN M 96 RECREATION DR #B4 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

GESUALDI ROCCO P & SUSAN M 17 CRANE CR 532,500 795,100 0.49 262,600

GETTY JOHN P & ASHLEY E 23 COTTONWOOD AV 197,900 276,300 0.40 78,400

GETZ JASON E & ARIANNE 672 WEIRS BV #6 72,500 111,100 0.53 38,600

GIACALONE REV TRUST 148 LUCERNE AV #7 282,000 396,600 0.41 114,600

GIANUNZIO PARIS JR 2005 TRUST 2623 PARADE RD 651,200 735,800 0.13 84,600

GIANUNZIO SUSAN P & 316 HOLMAN ST 331,900 416,000 0.25 84,100

GIASULLO JEFFREY & KAREN 1184 WEIRS BV #2 424,500 531,200 0.25 106,700

GIBBS SUSAN T 2019 TRUST 9 ALGONQUIN DR #102 186,300 270,800 0.45 84,500

GIBSON SHAYNE R 13 RIVERSIDE CT 140,000 173,600 0.24 33,600

GIGI PROPERTIES LLC 210 ENDICOTT ST N 339,600 764,500 1.25 424,900

GIGLIO LIVING TRUST 11 ISLAND DR #6 683,000 935,600 0.37 252,600

GIGLIO REGINA & ALFRED TRUST 144 TREETOP CR #36 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

GIGNAC FRED J 195 DAVIDSON DR #F02B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

GIGNAC FRED J TRUST/TRUSTEE 78 GABLES DR 355,300 520,100 0.46 164,800
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GIGUERE MICHAEL R & ELLEN C TRUST/TRUSTEES 52 PROSPECT ST 322,900 412,100 0.28 89,200

GILBERT ANTHONY J & STEPHANIE A 42 ROWELL ST 203,800 250,200 0.23 46,400

GILBERT ARMAND J II & BRENDA L 57 AVERY ST 112,700 149,200 0.32 36,500

GILBERT BRIAN J & JANICE L 57 EDWARDS ST 280,300 339,500 0.21 59,200

GILBERT DAVID J & DALLAS C 2019 TRUST 17 BELVIDERE ST 360,700 510,600 0.42 149,900

GILBERT DAVID J & DALLAS C 2019 TRUST 18 BELVIDERE ST 153,700 223,200 0.45 69,500

GILBERT DEL R & SON BLOCK CO IN 244 PROVINCE ST 121,100 182,900 0.51 61,800

GILBERT JAMIE R 23 JOLIET ST 195,100 239,000 0.23 43,900

GILBERT JAN L 23 KEASOR CT 122,900 159,700 0.30 36,800

GILBERT NORMAN K 96 CLINTON ST 150,400 194,800 0.30 44,400

GILBERT SCOTT 713 ENDICOTT ST N #29 14,200 14,200 0.00 0

GILCHRIST FAMILY TRUST 70 CAROL CT 356,600 489,000 0.37 132,400

GILCHRIST JAY D & SUSAN S GODFREY 17 ALPINE CR #A 276,800 379,100 0.37 102,300

GILE WILLIAM & PAULA FAMILY TRUST 134  NATURES VIEW DR 316,900 390,400 0.23 73,500

GILES WAYNE 49 ALPINE CR #B 252,100 347,100 0.38 95,000

GILET WILLIAM JR & MARYANN 195 DAVIDSON DR #37 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

GILET WILLIAM JR & MARYANN 30 DRUMMER TL 325,400 460,300 0.41 134,900

GILET WILLIAM JR & MARYANN 195 DAVIDSON DR #E19A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

GILFORD 3 LLC 225 GILFORD AV 244,500 310,100 0.27 65,600

GILFORD AVE PROPERTIES LLC 189 GILFORD AV 188,600 233,000 0.24 44,400

GILFORD ROUTE 11 REALTY TRUST  WHITE OAKS RD 5,557,200 5,918,000 0.06 360,800

GILFORD ROUTE 11 REALTY TRUST  WHITE OAKS RD 43,500 73,700 0.69 30,200

GILL MATTHEW & JAYNE 23 MELISSA WY #A 214,900 321,900 0.50 107,000

GILLIGAN TIMOTHY T & ALEXANDRA M 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 94 CHAPIN TR 441,300 647,100 0.47 205,800

GILLIS BRIAN M 66 LEIGH CT 221,500 285,500 0.29 64,000

GILLIS JODY L 16 ROWELL ST 202,200 247,800 0.23 45,600

GILLIS PAUL F & CYNTHIA J 3 PARADISE DR 339,700 424,400 0.25 84,700

GILLIS TONI JANE TRUST OF 2005 195 DAVIDSON DR #25 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

GILLIS TONI JANE TRUST OF 2005 7 HIDDEN COVE 521,900 778,900 0.49 257,000

GILMAN MARK J & SANDRA J 48 CRESCENT ST 162,400 202,100 0.24 39,700

GILMAN STEPHEN P & KATHLEEN A 88 PROVINCE ST 176,600 224,700 0.27 48,100

GILMAN STEVEN C & PAPPACHRISTOS FAITH A 228 WELLINGTON DR 73,300 97,100 0.32 23,800
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GILMORE WILLIAM C & BARBARA D 16 INDEPENDENCE WY #A 233,400 342,400 0.47 109,000

GILPATRICK KEITH A III 27 HIGH ST 166,500 205,600 0.23 39,100

GILSON DALLIS P JR & CAROL A 44 BARBARA BV 253,200 320,300 0.27 67,100

GILSON WILLIAM C & WANDA L 42 PROVINCE ST 286,700 342,200 0.19 55,500

GINCHEREAU ADRIEN E & FRANCES A 134 NORTH ST 204,900 257,400 0.26 52,500

GINSBERG NADINE M TRUST/ TRUSTEE 37 DEERFIELD TURN 1,042,300 1,552,500 0.49 510,200

GIORDANO GREG & MICHELLE 96 HILLIARD RD #102 1,200 2,600 1.17 1,400

GIOVANANGELO LEONORA 98 LUCERNE AV #102 349,000 489,300 0.40 140,300

GIOVANNI FAMILY TRUST 74 CENTENARY AV 273,200 338,500 0.24 65,300

GIRARD DENNIS D & COLETTE C 1198 UNION AV #2-22 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

GIROUX BRIAN & ELIZABETH 740 WEIRS BV 581,500 948,800 0.63 367,300

GL DECADE2020 LLC 25 SWEETBRIER WY 403,800 616,000 0.53 212,200

GLASPER PATRICK B & MELISSA A 22 LINCOLN ST 180,900 222,500 0.23 41,600

GLAUDE GARY M & PAULA L 77 EMERALD DR 291,100 351,200 0.21 60,100

GLC LLC 1026 WEIRS BV #1 202,400 274,700 0.36 72,300

GLEASON MATTHEW 78 GARFIELD ST 164,800 204,800 0.24 40,000

GLEAVY FAMILY REV TRUST 3 MULLIGAN CT #B 295,300 401,500 0.36 106,200

GLENDALE REVOCABLE TRUST 7 TIMBER LN 258,600 320,500 0.24 61,900

GLENDENING ROBERT L REV TRUST OF 2009 102 FENTON AV 469,900 551,700 0.17 81,800

GLENDENING ROBERT L REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 101 FENTON AV #A 241,800 334,800 0.38 93,000

GLENN APRIL M 501 ELM ST 155,600 198,900 0.28 43,300

GLENNON PATRICK J & 54 MCKINLEY RD #6 316,600 518,400 0.64 201,800

GLH REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 110  WATER ST 178,500 279,100 0.56 100,600

GLH REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 138 GILFORD AV 157,600 170,700 0.08 13,100

GLIDDEN JAMES & BEVERLY A 236 LYNNEWOOD RD 269,400 349,700 0.30 80,300

GLIDDEN JOHN & YVONNE M 28 WILLOW ST 220,900 265,000 0.20 44,100

GLIDDEN NORMAN G &MARGUERITE S REV TRUST 168 HILLCROFT RD 455,500 630,300 0.38 174,800

GLIDDEN TODD 93 SHANE WY #2 247,200 371,800 0.50 124,600

GLOBAL SIGNAL ACQUISITION LLC 16 PICKEREL POND RD 738,600 738,600 0.00 0

GLOBAL SIGNAL ACQUISITION LLC UNION AV 24,500 1,219,900 48.79 1,195,400

GLOVER LISA 375 ENDICOTT ST N #104 89,300 108,000 0.21 18,700

GLOVER ROBERT R MICHELLE A 14 SIMPSON AV 226,900 272,700 0.20 45,800
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GLOVER SANDRA L 375 ENDICOTT ST N #103 89,300 108,000 0.21 18,700

GLUYAS RICHARD M & MICHELLE N 115 LAFAYETTE ST 183,900 231,500 0.26 47,600

GLYNN MARY JO 225 FRANKLIN ST 350,200 414,400 0.18 64,200

GLYNN MARY JO 937 WEIRS BV #15 44,500 65,900 0.48 21,400

GLYNN TIMOTHY & MARYANN 144 LAKE ST #20 142,400 200,300 0.41 57,900

GMM PROPERTIES LLC 17 MESSER ST 323,900 345,800 0.07 21,900

GOBBI ANTHONY 309 LEIGHTON AV N 273,200 348,200 0.27 75,000

GOBEILLE FREDERICK C JR & PATRICIA L 200 371 HILLCREST DR 293,800 360,500 0.23 66,700

GODBOUT RAYMOND & DIANE FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEES 591 WEIRS BV #1 76,200 107,900 0.42 31,700

GODDARD DEBRA M 75 STARK ST #6 122,900 187,600 0.53 64,700

GODDARD SHAWN 60 SCHOOL ST 194,500 238,000 0.22 43,500

GODDU IRENE M 397 SHORE DR 351,400 441,900 0.26 90,500

GODIN GEORGE & LINDA L 52 CRESCENT ST 208,900 253,300 0.21 44,400

GOETSCH HENRY E 601 SCENIC RD #16 739,400 1,027,300 0.39 287,900

GOGUEN SEONE L 11 EDWARDS ST 159,100 196,500 0.24 37,400

GOINGS BOBBIE & BOLLES RUSSELL S 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #31 335,400 425,700 0.27 90,300

GOLDBERG COREY L 19 WILLIAMSBURG CR #B 241,000 386,800 0.60 145,800

GOLDEN FRANK A & DEBRA L 554 ENDICOTT ST N #22 48,400 42,900 - 0.11 - 5,500

GOLDEN LINDA L & LOVELY MICHAEL J 29 PICKEREL POND RD 346,300 457,300 0.32 111,000

GOLDEN MINDY 2877 PARADE RD 206,300 288,100 0.40 81,800

GOLDEN NANCY B 15 WINDMILL LN 178,300 223,300 0.25 45,000

GOLDEN NANCY B 82 SUMMER ST 187,200 229,700 0.23 42,500

GOLDMAN ALAN C & COLLEGE JOYCE 23 GOLF VIEW #B 297,500 410,400 0.38 112,900

GOLDSTEIN GARY M & 7 SUMMIT AV 2,448,500 3,566,400 0.46 1,117,900

GOLDSTEIN SCOTT M & CAROLYN J 144 LAKE ST #2 213,200 299,700 0.41 86,500

GOLF VILLAGE A CONDOMINIUM GOLF VIEW 0 0 0.00 0

GOLF VILLAGE ASSOC GOLF VIEW GARAGE #J 14,400 14,400 0.00 0

GOLIONIS GEORGIA A 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 302 MAIN ST 184,300 226,700 0.23 42,400

GOLIONIS GEORGIA A 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 298 MAIN ST 66,000 73,200 0.11 7,200

GOLIONIS GEORGIA A 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 13 CHAMPLIN ST 134,100 164,700 0.23 30,600

GOLIONIS GEORGIA A 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 11 CHAMPLIN ST 47,300 53,300 0.13 6,000

GOLTER ERICA N & 103 PLANTATION RD 222,100 280,000 0.26 57,900
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GONCALVES JOHN & KAREN 937 WEIRS BV #17 49,400 73,200 0.48 23,800

GONG GEORGE & ROTINA 375 ENDICOTT ST N #211 116,500 141,000 0.21 24,500

GONZALES NESTOR & AIXA 41 FOLIAGE LN 155,500 469,000 2.02 313,500

GONZALEZ CYNTHIA L & 5 FELLS WY #D 230,300 353,100 0.53 122,800

GONZALEZ JOSEPH 100 UNION AV 218,900 234,700 0.07 15,800

GONZALO ROBERT J 28 PINE NOTCH CR 236,600 300,400 0.27 63,800

GOOD JEFFREY & 283 MECHANIC ST 225,500 277,200 0.23 51,700

GOOD SHEPHERD LUTHERAN CHURCH 2238 PARADE RD 913,100 1,057,600 0.16 144,500

GOODMAN FAMILY REV TRUST 99 BIG BEND DR 540,000 687,900 0.27 147,900

GOODROW RONALD D & AUDREY E 123  MEMORY LN 266,600 290,200 0.09 23,600

GOODWIN JAY W & LINDA L 42 EMERALD DR 267,900 331,400 0.24 63,500

GORDON DIANNE P & WARREN S 42 BRIGHAM ST 197,700 243,000 0.23 45,300

GORDON DOUGLAS & SHERRI 246 ELM ST 213,500 261,600 0.23 48,100

GORDON GREGG & MARNIE 1198 UNION AV #2-7 55,000 60,000 0.09 5,000

GOREHAM BARBARA 713 ENDICOTT ST N #33 36,900 36,900 0.00 0

GORMAN DAVID J & 30 WHITE OAKS RD #1 230,700 350,300 0.52 119,600

GORMAN JOHN W REV TRUST 143 ENDICOTT ST E 250,300 311,100 0.24 60,800

GORMAN JOHN W REV TRUST OF 1996  WEIRS BV 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

GORMAN JOHN W REV TRUST OF 1996 18 CRESTVIEW LN #A 465,400 633,400 0.36 168,000

GORMAN RYAN R & KAITLYN M 42 ADAMS ST 210,100 254,800 0.21 44,700

GORMAN SULLIVAN LIVING TRUST 184 HICKORY STICK LN 405,100 525,400 0.30 120,300

GORMICAN JANICE R FAMILY TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #36 154,300 236,600 0.53 82,300

GORSE JAMES W & SUSAN M 2017 FAMILY TRST 39 BELL HILL DR 388,144 486,144 0.25 98,000

GORSE STEVEN C 2017 FAMILY TRUST 13 BIRCHWOOD WY 343,900 428,700 0.25 84,800

GORSUCH THOMAS J & COSTANZO JOAN A & 57 GARDEN CR 267,100 319,300 0.20 52,200

GORTNEY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 54 CLINTON ST 179,000 228,200 0.27 49,200

GORTNEY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 160 WARREN ST 136,400 179,000 0.31 42,600

GOSNELL DAVID C JR & BRENDA T 31 JOLIET ST 154,200 191,100 0.24 36,900

GOSNELL JOHN T 88 GARDEN CR 250,100 299,100 0.20 49,000

GOSNELL JOHN T 195 DAVIDSON DR #D16A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

GOSS CHRISTOPHER & MICHELE ROGERS 86 DARTMOUTH ST 200,900 247,700 0.23 46,800

GOSS FAMILY TRUST 226 FRANKLIN ST 147,200 194,700 0.32 47,500
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GOSS GLENN & TINA FAMILY TRUST 120 BELVIDERE ST 199,800 255,400 0.28 55,600

GOSSELIN CAROLYN L 69 BRECKENRIDGE WY #15 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

GOSSELIN EUSTIS L & SUZANNE L 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 98 LUCERNE AV #202 381,600 533,100 0.40 151,500

GOSSELIN PAUL R 2011 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 776 WEIRS BV 662,000 1,033,500 0.56 371,500

GOTT DONNA M 2018 TRUST 11 ROUND BAY RD 307,000 387,400 0.26 80,400

GOTTSCHALK CANDY L 40 TIMBER LN 213,300 273,800 0.28 60,500

GOTTWALD FREDRICK E & PRISCILLA 30 BOBBYS WY 450,500 651,000 0.45 200,500

GOTTWALD LORETTA & O'BRIEN JOANNE 591 WEIRS BV #90 15,500 22,100 0.43 6,600

GOU JO ANN E 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 23 GARDEN CR 292,100 379,100 0.30 87,000

GOUDREAULT ROBERT & LEESA 195 LYNNEWOOD RD 290,700 377,100 0.30 86,400

GOUETTE ROBERT A & ESTHER A FAMILY REV 38 OAK ST 172,100 214,400 0.25 42,300

GOUIN MAURICE G & HELENE L IRREV TRUST 6 WINNISQUAM AV 102,700 113,000 0.10 10,300

GOULD JUDITH A & MICHAEL 75 WINTER ST 112,200 145,100 0.29 32,900

GOULD KARL E 934 MAIN ST #18 80,800 102,800 0.27 22,000

GOULD KREG E 282 MECHANIC ST 228,300 286,300 0.25 58,000

GOULD KRIS & CYNTHIA 554 ENDICOTT ST N #47 27,100 24,700 - 0.09 - 2,400

GOULD PATRICIA 106 VALLEY ST 154,900 215,900 0.39 61,000

GOULET PAULA J 240 FRANKLIN ST #22 186,000 253,500 0.36 67,500

GOUPIL KEVIN J 29 PAUGUS ST 212,800 272,700 0.28 59,900

GOUPIL NORMAND A JR 55 WARREN ST 197,300 248,600 0.26 51,300

GOUPIL ROGER P & DENISE J 219 ACADEMY ST 184,200 227,100 0.23 42,900

GOVE DAVID A LIVING TRUST 86 CHAPIN TR 576,700 799,600 0.39 222,900

GOVE JILLIAN D 139 MAIN ST #15 105,600 148,600 0.41 43,000

GOVE MARJORIE TRUST/TRUSTEE 24 BOATHOUSE RD 1,302,100 2,048,200 0.57 746,100

GOVERNORS CROSSING II LLC  ENDICOTT ST E 14,619 15,119 0.03 500

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 146 STERLING DR 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 150 STERLING DR 29 29 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 190 STERLING DR 25 25 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 198 STERLING DR 17 17 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 216 STERLING DR 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 228 STERLING DR 16 16 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 20 THATCHER WY 25 25 0.00 0
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GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 33 THATCHER WY 27 27 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 31 THATCHER WY 17 17 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 29 THATCHER WY 16 16 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 27 THATCHER WY 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 25 THATCHER WY 17 17 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 403 ENDICOTT ST E 21 21 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 23 THATCHER WY 16 16 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 21 THATCHER WY 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 17 THATCHER WY 16 16 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 244 STERLING DR 16 16 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 246 STERLING DR 11 11 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 248 STERLING DR 17 17 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 264 STERLING DR 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 266 STERLING DR 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 272 STERLING DR 14 14 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 276 STERLING DR 10 10 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 280 STERLING DR 12 12 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 288 STERLING DR 12 12 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 293 STERLING DR 13 13 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 291 STERLING DR 12 12 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 287 STERLING DR 17 17 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 285 STERLING DR 14 14 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 283 STERLING DR 14 14 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 279 STERLING DR 16 16 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 267 STERLING DR 23 23 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 35 COBBLER LN 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 31 COBBLER LN 18 18 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 29 COBBLER LN 18 18 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 11 COBBLER LN 25 25 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 227 STERLING DR 25 25 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 221 STERLING DR 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 215 STERLING DR 11 11 0.00 0
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GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 10 THISTLE WY 11 11 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 18 THISTLE WY 13 13 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 39 THISTLE WY 30 30 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 35 THISTLE WY 25 25 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 33 THISTLE WY 16 16 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 31 THISTLE WY 14 14 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 29 THISTLE WY 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 27 THISTLE WY 12 12 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 25 THISTLE WY 14 14 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 19 THISTLE WY 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 11 THISTLE WY 13 13 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 7 THISTLE WY 13 13 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 199 STERLING DR 15 15 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 185 STERLING DR 18 18 0.00 0

GOVERNORS CROSSING LLC 179 STERLING DR 17 17 0.00 0

GOYETTE ETTA MAY REV TRUST OF 1998 4 BUTLER ST 199,800 245,500 0.23 45,700

GOYETTE FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 6 BAKER AV 255,000 310,700 0.22 55,700

GOYETTE JOCELYN M 90 HARGLEN LN 322,400 406,300 0.26 83,900

GOYETTE LEO R & CLAUDIA 176 BELVIDERE ST 215,600 266,500 0.24 50,900

GOYETTE STEVEN 112 BALDWIN ST 179,700 223,200 0.24 43,500

GP TEN LLC 139 MAIN ST #19 95,100 148,600 0.56 53,500

GRACE JAMES M & DIANNE E 1152 WEIRS BV #28 283,600 399,400 0.41 115,800

GRACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 174 PROVINCE ST 518,600 558,800 0.08 40,200

GRADY MICHAEL E 25 ARCH ST 127,300 159,600 0.25 32,300

GRAHAM GLORIA J 131 JEFFERSON ST 198,700 244,100 0.23 45,400

GRAHAM JEFFREY A & 97 CLOVER LN 434,400 532,300 0.23 97,900

GRAHAM TERENCE A 718 ENDICOTT ST N 296,100 306,600 0.04 10,500

GRANEY JOSEPHINE 59 CENTENARY AV 179,100 221,200 0.24 42,100

GRANGER MONICA M 73 WEBSTER ST 127,500 157,500 0.24 30,000

GRANITE PROPERTIES OF NEW ENGLAND LLC 149 VALLEY ST 163,900 334,300 1.04 170,400

GRANITE STATE CHILDREN'S ALLIANCE 95 WATER ST 278,600 297,600 0.07 19,000

GRANITE STATE PPS LLC 65 GALE AV 223,200 305,300 0.37 82,100

 11/2/2022 3:48:43 PM Page 124



OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

GRANITE TRUST 711 WEIRS BV 102,332 102,332 0.00 0

GRANOFF MARK S & ELAINE D 41 NESTLEDOWN DR 272,500 406,600 0.49 134,100

GRANT ANNE E 2015 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 5 FELLS WY #C 281,400 425,100 0.51 143,700

GRANT CHERYL E 47 LONG BAY DR 434,800 572,600 0.32 137,800

GRANT DEAN 66 LANDING LN #102 132,700 187,200 0.41 54,500

GRANT DOUGLAS M 1995 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 123 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,477,000 2,219,300 0.50 742,300

GRANT LORI & RYAN 96 HILLIARD RD #150 29,900 33,200 0.11 3,300

GRANT MICHAEL S/MITCHELL DEB 52 EDWARDS ST 181,000 246,800 0.36 65,800

GRANT TRACIE 36 NESTLEDOWN DR #D 223,100 337,300 0.51 114,200

GRANTING HANDS LLC 154 CHANNEL LN 640,600 1,002,300 0.56 361,700

GRARD 2018 FAMILY TRUST HERON TRACE #6 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

GRARD FAMILY 2018 REV TRUST 102 RECREATION DR #C29 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

GRARD FAMILY TRUST OF 2018 24 HERON TRACE #A 542,900 615,200 0.13 72,300

GRASSETTE LISA A & 978 WEIRS BV #10 308,000 359,700 0.17 51,700

GRASSI ANGELA 375 ENDICOTT ST N #306 97,600 118,200 0.21 20,600

GRASSO FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2005 17 PARSONAGE DR 388,400 495,700 0.28 107,300

GRASSO FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2005 93 ROLLER COASTER RD 358,386 462,286 0.29 103,900

GRASSO KRISTINE M 130 ENDICOTT ST N #120 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

GRASSO THOMAS L & CAROL 618 SHORE DR 1,175,600 2,125,000 0.81 949,400

GRASTORF FAMILY REALTY TRUST 148 LUCERNE AV #6 251,600 353,800 0.41 102,200

GRAVEL FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2004 71 ISLAND DR #B 501,200 682,400 0.36 181,200

GRAVES TONY 28 HILLCREST DR 326,700 397,500 0.22 70,800

GRAY 2021 FAMILY REV TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #27 29,100 26,800 - 0.08 - 2,300

GRAY DANNY LEE JR & BRIANNA 123 PINE ST 149,200 188,200 0.26 39,000

GRAY DAVID M & M ELIZABETH 301 WEIRS BV #4 232,400 319,100 0.37 86,700

GRAY DONALD & SUSAN 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 64 FENTON AV 129,700 167,700 0.29 38,000

GRAY DONALD & SUSAN 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 137 SHORE DR 382,600 484,700 0.27 102,100

GRAY GEOFFREY & CATRINA FAMILY TRUST 461 SHORE DR 409,200 526,900 0.29 117,700

GRAY GEORGE A & SANDRA A 252 WELLINGTON DR 97,300 129,800 0.33 32,500

GRAY JAMES & LIZ REV TRUST 33 CEDAR ST 252,400 302,200 0.20 49,800
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GRAY JOAN M LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 883 WEIRS BV #33 224,900 317,500 0.41 92,600

GRAY PETER & MICHELLE 72 JEFFERSON ST 164,600 200,900 0.22 36,300

GRAY TERRY E & DENISE R 253 SHERIDAN ST 201,700 257,100 0.27 55,400

GRAY THOMAS & MELISSA 49 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 629,600 783,000 0.24 153,400

GRAYLIN WILLIAM W & KIM H & 548 ENDICOTT ST E 2,075,900 3,406,800 0.64 1,330,900

GREBINAR PHILIP J & DEEANNE 1198 UNION AV #1-2 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

GRECO KARLA 49 CRIMSON DR 503,800 678,300 0.35 174,500

GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH OF LACONIA 811 MAIN ST 381,700 422,400 0.11 40,700

GREELEY LAWRENCE J REV TRUST 11 ADDISON ST 302,800 327,300 0.08 24,500

GREELEY WILLIAM R & BONNIE J 10 GIRARD ST 236,200 288,800 0.22 52,600

GREEMORE HENRY J & ROXANNE L 141 BELVIDERE ST 187,500 236,000 0.26 48,500

GREEN DAVID M  & 44 FAIR ST 242,300 294,400 0.22 52,100

GREEN VIRGINIA 23 FAIR ST 142,100 180,900 0.27 38,800

GREENE GARDINER G & SUSAN S 633 BENTON DR 100,800 130,800 0.30 30,000

GREENE KAREN MOELLER 728  SCENIC RD  #534 186,100 266,400 0.43 80,300

GREENE THOMAS & SHARON FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEES 87 MORNINGSIDE DR 323,800 400,300 0.24 76,500

GREENFIELD EDNA 21 COLBY CT 228,400 281,200 0.23 52,800

GREENHALGH DANIEL A 33 WHITE OAKS RD 202,379 262,579 0.30 60,200

GREENLAW DONNA M & DAVID 110 FRANKLIN ST 614,400 846,500 0.38 232,100

GREENWALD LLOYD C & AMIE L 25 GABLES DR #B 340,500 458,700 0.35 118,200

GREENWICH RYAN & 457 WEIRS BV 499,100 729,500 0.46 230,400

GREENWOOD DANIEL 55 GILFORD AV 116,100 142,600 0.23 26,500

GREENWOOD DANIEL 201 WHITE OAKS RD 263,100 317,200 0.21 54,100

GREENWOOD MICHAEL A 115 ISLAND DR 350,900 476,700 0.36 125,800

GREENWOOD TARA L & DAOUST GARY P 171 GILFORD AV 175,600 221,100 0.26 45,500

GREER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 12 BAY ST 162,400 197,400 0.22 35,000

GREGG HEIDI L 1084 MERE CENTER RD 149,700 219,500 0.47 69,800

GREGOIRE REBECCA A & WAYNE E 233 MECHANIC ST 188,500 230,300 0.22 41,800

GREGORIO FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 53 PRESCOTT AV 228,000 283,900 0.25 55,900

GREGORIO SCOTT & JULIE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #29A 39,700 39,700 0.00 0

GRENON CLIFFORD R & HEATHER M 46 PINE ST 257,000 306,200 0.19 49,200

GRENON FAMILY 2019 TRUST 6 CARRIAGE LN 365,500 487,200 0.33 121,700
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GRENON NICHOLAS F 158 LAFAYETTE ST 251,800 309,900 0.23 58,100

GRESKI FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2007 430 LEIGHTON AV N 1,032,500 1,639,800 0.59 607,300

GRIFFIN GEORGE H & TAMMY 18 BAY ST 180,300 221,400 0.23 41,100

GRIFFIN JACLYN & 94 JEFFERSON ST 193,400 241,000 0.25 47,600

GRIFFIN KEVIN C & 68 PLANTATION RD 232,700 289,300 0.24 56,600

GRIFFIN MARY ANNE 197 SANDHURST DR 53,300 65,300 0.23 12,000

GRIFFIN NICOLE 53 PARKER ST 83,600 161,100 0.93 77,500

GRIFFIN TIMOTHY & BRENDA 591 WEIRS BV #107 22,200 43,500 0.96 21,300

GRIFONI FAMILY REV TRUST 30 BRADY WY #2 205,200 308,300 0.50 103,100

GRINDLE JUDITH R 29 ASHWOOD CR 372,800 457,500 0.23 84,700

GROCCIA GERALD J & KAREN E 68 STARBOARD WY #B 205,900 276,900 0.34 71,000

GROLEAU GARY W 15 CARRIAGE LN 396,800 513,600 0.29 116,800

GROLEAU GERALDINE ESTATE OF 257 WELLINGTON DR 102,900 135,900 0.32 33,000

GROLEAU JONATHAN N & KAYLIN M 14 GILLETTE ST 174,600 215,000 0.23 40,400

GROLEAU SCOTT 165 VALLEY ST 188,300 233,400 0.24 45,100

GROSS GILBERT W & MARY B REV TRUST 117 FRANKLIN ST 302,800 367,300 0.21 64,500

GROSS JOHN G 130 ENDICOTT ST N #224 110,500 161,000 0.46 50,500

GROTTON DIANE B REV TRUST 581 SCENIC RD #10 620,000 946,100 0.53 326,100

GROUX PAUL J & GROUX PAUL R 72 ANTHONY DR 215,100 275,600 0.28 60,500

GROVES THOMAS W & GROVES JOHN J 200 HILLIARD RD #6 26,800 50,600 0.89 23,800

GROW NANCY L TRUST 1423 OLD N MAIN ST 229,700 311,500 0.36 81,800

GRUNIN ROBERT E FAMILY TRUST & 161 ENDICOTT ST E #14 203,100 283,500 0.40 80,400

GSP HOLDINGS LLC 136 BALDWIN ST 221,400 270,300 0.22 48,900

GSPHOLDINGS LLC 151 MECHANIC ST 229,600 303,100 0.32 73,500

GSPHOLDINGS LLC 11 CLAY ST 206,600 251,600 0.22 45,000

GSPHOLDINGS LLC 19 BOWMAN ST 224,600 296,200 0.32 71,600

GSPHOLDINGS LLC 67 LINCOLN ST 231,300 281,200 0.22 49,900

GSPHOLDINGS LLC 2 CENTER ST 204,700 249,500 0.22 44,800

GUARENTE CHRISTINE K 204 COTTON HILL RD 275,100 362,000 0.32 86,900

GUARINO COREY 713 ENDICOTT ST N ##11A 25,700 25,700 0.00 0

GUARRIELLO TYLAINE C 934 MAIN ST #17 80,400 102,300 0.27 21,900

GUDRIAN SANDRA L & ALAN H 69 BRECKENRIDGE WY #14 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400
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GUERIN MICHAEL L & PAULA F 375 ENDICOTT ST N #308 119,800 145,000 0.21 25,200

GUERIN RICHARD N ESTATE OF 159 TIFFANY DR 39,700 48,300 0.22 8,600

GUERTIN CHRISTOPHER & KELLY 543 SHORE DR 322,200 412,700 0.28 90,500

GUERTIN JAY P & KATHLEEN M 23 KRISTEN DR #A 285,000 382,900 0.34 97,900

GUERTIN SANDRA LEE FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 203 UNION AV 232,200 279,900 0.21 47,700

GUEST KRISTEN M 22 BELKNAP ST 146,700 181,800 0.24 35,100

GUGLIELMINO FAMILY REV TRUST 166 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 1,063,500 1,748,000 0.64 684,500

GUILBERT SIMMONS FAMILY 2019 TRUST 1198 UNION AV #1-8 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

GUILBERT SIMMONS FAMILY 2019 TRUST 37 REAGAN WY 282,600 378,700 0.34 96,100

GUILD STEPHEN G REV TRUST 50 HAYES RD 270,100 358,100 0.33 88,000

GUILD STEPHEN G REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 66  HAYES RD 93,600 160,500 0.71 66,900

GUILMETT CHRISTOPHER A & 13 CENTER ST 202,600 245,100 0.21 42,500

GUILMETT JARED A                             29 MORRILL ST 188,000 229,800 0.22 41,800

GUIMOND FAMILY TRUST 85 LONG BAY DR 452,200 609,900 0.35 157,700

GUINN GERALD MAURICE & ADRY MARGRIT TANASALE 243 ELM ST 211,100 263,800 0.25 52,700

GUIRE MARK A & 738 WEIRS BV #33 297,800 458,700 0.54 160,900

GULBICKI CHARLES & JILL 2019 TRUST 518 WEIRS BV #13 270,600 432,900 0.60 162,300

GULBICKI CHARLES & JILL 2019 TRUST 1193 WEIRS BV 200,800 208,700 0.04 7,900

GULBICKI JOHN R & LESA J BREAULT 1214 UNION AV #3 589,700 787,100 0.33 197,400

GULEZIAN DAVID P & CHARLOTTE L 30 WEIRS BV 571,800 852,600 0.49 280,800

GULINO MARK C HAYLIE M 147 WEIRS BV #4 253,800 362,000 0.43 108,200

GULLAGE WILLIAM ARTHUR & PATRICIA 24 ECHO LN 90,100 468,300 4.20 378,200

GUMBEL BRIAN E & 22 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 1,105,500 1,560,600 0.41 455,100

GUNBY WALTER D & DONNA M 229 MECHANIC ST 179,500 220,200 0.23 40,700

GUNNING EVELYN M 65 LINCOLN ST 211,500 257,700 0.22 46,200

GUPTA SEEMA 2012 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 569 SCENIC RD #3 619,800 951,000 0.53 331,200

GURGIGNO FAMILY REV TRUST 28 VILLAGE CT 309,600 376,400 0.22 66,800

GURKIN IRA & RITA IRREVOCABLE TRUST 6 HIGH POINT RD 733,600 1,079,100 0.47 345,500

GURLEY KENNETH&ROSE-GURLEY CAROLYN REV T 48 LANDING LN #12 154,400 233,200 0.51 78,800

GURUNG NAR B & PREM K 727 SCENIC RD #2 617,600 945,700 0.53 328,100

GUSMINI RICHARD M & CLAIRE J 51 CLEARWATER PL 541,800 726,000 0.34 184,200

GUSTIN STEPHEN 96 HILLIARD RD #155 54,700 62,500 0.14 7,800
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GUYER RODNEY A & DEANNA F 550 MERE CENTER RD 195,800 268,800 0.37 73,000

GUYOTTE ROBERT C & PHILENA R 89 MECHANIC ST 167,900 209,800 0.25 41,900

GUZMAN CARLOS 77 OPECHEE ST 351,900 484,600 0.38 132,700

HAAS BRUCE R & JEANETTE S 29 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 241,600 331,800 0.37 90,200

HABESKI JONATHAN 70 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 1,066,300 1,388,500 0.30 322,200

HABESKI JONATHAN R 2017 TRUST/TRUSTEE 51 COMMANDERS HELM 230,500 337,100 0.46 106,600

HABIB JOSEPH J & NANCY J 178 TREETOP CR #14 130,500 183,200 0.40 52,700

HACHEZ ROGER & KATHLEEN 96 HILLIARD RD #78 7,200 6,700 - 0.07 - 500

HACK MA TACK 713 ENDICOTT ST N 0 0 0.00 0

HACK MA TACK 713 ENDICOTT ST N 482,944 640,344 0.33 157,400

HACK MA TACK 715 ENDICOTT ST N 279,800 356,900 0.28 77,100

HACKMATACK CAMPGROUND 713 ENDICOTT ST N #3A 17,000 27,700 0.63 10,700

HADDAD DAVID 25 ALPINE CR #A 281,100 397,400 0.41 116,300

HADDOCK AUSTIN M & SYDNEY L MCKIM 154 SCHOOL ST 191,600 260,400 0.36 68,800

HADDOCK CASEY L & GRETCHEN H 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 24 LEIGH CT 221,700 271,600 0.23 49,900

HADDOCK DONALD A & SALLY A 114 LAFAYETTE ST 246,400 321,400 0.30 75,000

HADDOCK GLENN W & NANCY O 53 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 191,400 261,600 0.37 70,200

HADDOCK KIMBERLY P 411 ELM ST 148,000 189,200 0.28 41,200

HADDOCK LIVING TRUST 81 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 442,900 543,200 0.23 100,300

HADDOCK MARTIN T & MADELEINE 178 SHERIDAN ST 180,800 230,700 0.28 49,900

HADIN INVESTMENTS LLC 684 SHORE DR 1,202,500 2,119,500 0.76 917,000

HADLEY DARLA & RONALD 616 SCENIC RD #105 532,900 703,400 0.32 170,500

HADLEY FAMILY REV TRUST 11 ALPINE CR #B 255,300 350,300 0.37 95,000

HADLEY GLORIA 157 TIFFANY DR 38,300 49,200 0.28 10,900

HADLEY PERRY W & HADLEY MARY ELLEN 2012 38 PEARL ST 173,200 215,700 0.25 42,500

HAGAN CHRISTOPHER IAN & MANDIE 30 CHURCH ST 508,300 697,200 0.37 188,900

HAGERUP WILLIAM JR 23 CENTENARY AV 168,700 200,300 0.19 31,600

HAIGH WARREN A 107 MAIN ST 173,000 217,900 0.26 44,900

HAINSEY MARTIN L & KERRY C 42 NESTLEDOWN DR #B 247,100 372,000 0.51 124,900

HALE ELAINE L 591 WEIRS BV #41 38,600 54,900 0.42 16,300

HALEY DAVID F REV TRUST 42 AKRON WY #43 189,400 288,700 0.52 99,300

HALEY DEIRDRE 98 MERRIMAC ST 169,100 210,700 0.25 41,600
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HALEY GEORGE J SR 2021 REV TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #53 208,300 294,100 0.41 85,800

HALEY KIMBERLY BETH 147 LAKE ST 127,300 168,500 0.32 41,200

HALF MOON ENTERPRISES INC 29 VETERANS AV 117,100 127,700 0.09 10,600

HALF MOON ENTERPRISES INC 248-260 LAKESIDE AV 497,200 524,500 0.05 27,300

HALKO FAMILY TRUST 12 NESTLEDOWN DR #C 214,800 324,500 0.51 109,700

HALL DARRIN L & ELIZABETH A 47 COTTAGE ST 247,300 300,000 0.21 52,700

HALL KEITH M & LILO K 175 PICKEREL POND RD 288,686 370,586 0.28 81,900

HALL LISA & JAMES 21 FELLS WY #C 221,400 339,000 0.53 117,600

HALL MALLORIE 77 HIGHLAND ST 210,600 258,200 0.23 47,600

HALL ROBERT W & RAMONA A 375 ENDICOTT ST N #406 126,700 153,300 0.21 26,600

HALL VANESSA LYNN 71 PINE ST 111,600 136,500 0.22 24,900

HALLE MARK 75 ISLAND DR 346,100 470,200 0.36 124,100

HALLORAN JAMES & KAREN REV TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #22 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

HALLORAN JAMES & KAREN TRUSTEES 49 DREW LN 623,700 968,000 0.55 344,300

HALLOWELL ROBERT JR & CHARIELLE 363 ELM ST 213,500 261,500 0.22 48,000

HALPIN FRANK R 413 MILE HILL RD 181,600 234,200 0.29 52,600

HAMEL DEBRA E 42 BIRCHWOOD WY 293,300 368,900 0.26 75,600

HAMEL KENNETH P & HELEN R 68 EDGEWATER AV 379,700 507,100 0.34 127,400

HAMEL MARK J & PAULA GEORGES 36 PAUGUS AV 167,600 224,800 0.34 57,200

HAMEL MELISSA 728 SCENIC RD #128 50,100 57,200 0.14 7,100

HAMEL R & K FAMILY TRUST 59 HAVENWOOD DR 76,400 115,300 0.51 38,900

HAMEL RONALD 24 CLAIRE WY 24,000 26,500 0.10 2,500

HAMEL ZACHARY J 27 GILLETTE ST 170,000 211,100 0.24 41,100

HAMEL ZACHARY J 29 GILLETTE ST 195,400 241,500 0.24 46,100

HAMER JOHN M & 139 MAIN ST #26 99,500 155,600 0.56 56,100

HAMILTON FRANK W & MARY E 70 LUCERNE AV #7 268,300 407,600 0.52 139,300

HAMILTON GREG & SUE 2019 FAMILY TRUST 34 HAMPTON CT 320,700 497,200 0.55 176,500

HAMILTON LINDA M & WHITTEN DIANE V NEAL& 25 MORRILL ST 207,100 256,800 0.24 49,700

HAMILTON THOMAS J 733 WHITE OAKS RD 310,700 391,600 0.26 80,900

HAMILTON WARD M 2001 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 177 WEIRS BV 205,200 255,400 0.24 50,200

HAMMARE NILS A SR & CATHERINE A  MILE HILL RD 106,800 168,100 0.57 61,300

HAMMEL PETER L & KATHLEEN F 83 GARDEN CR 326,800 423,800 0.30 97,000
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HAMMOND DOROTHY L REV TRUST 15 MISTWOOD LN 189,100 214,400 0.13 25,300

HAMMOND DOROTHY L REV TRUST 30 COTTAGE ST 166,600 213,900 0.28 47,300

HAMMOND MARY ANN & ROBERT 6 PALMETTO LN 243,900 266,800 0.09 22,900

HAMMOND ROSE & KENNTH F 63 FREEDOM LN #B 308,800 424,100 0.37 115,300

HAMMOND VIRGINIA ANN/WILLIAM J 48 CLARK AV 230,600 287,700 0.25 57,100

HAMPTONS HOMEOWNERS ASSOC HAMPTON CT HMPT 0 0 0.00 0

HANCHETT RAYMOND L &BRILLHART LILLIAN M& 73 DUDLEY CR 68,900 91,400 0.33 22,500

HANCOCK STEPHEN & ANN MARIE 139 MAIN ST #2 93,200 145,600 0.56 52,400

HANCOCK STEVEN N & HOLLY L 179 COTTON HILL RD 321,000 404,900 0.26 83,900

HANDEL IAN & ALEXANDRA 237 MAIN ST 152,200 188,700 0.24 36,500

HANDLEY JOHN M III 375 ENDICOTT ST N #207 97,900 118,500 0.21 20,600

HANK TRAN HUNG & 99 BALDWIN ST 202,800 248,000 0.22 45,200

HANKARD GARY J & VIRGINIA A 144 BIRCH HAVEN RD 751,000 1,171,000 0.56 420,000

HANLEY JACK JAMES & MICHELLE 69 BRECKENRIDGE WY #16 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

HANLEY JOHN F & CRYSTAL L 44 BATCHELDER ST #1 & 2 158,300 217,500 0.37 59,200

HANLEY LISA J 18 ANDREWS AV 97,600 130,600 0.34 33,000

HANLEY THOMAS C JR & 69 PRESCOTT AV 185,100 237,900 0.29 52,800

HANLON JOHN W & JILL M 41 EVERGREENS DR #1 159,300 239,700 0.50 80,400

HANLON LEIGH ANN & PATRICK 728 SCENIC RD #133 34,800 39,800 0.14 5,000

HANLON MAUREEN 124 DARTMOUTH ST 245,900 299,300 0.22 53,400

HANLON PATRICK & LEIGH ANN 28 MCGRATH ST 198,000 242,900 0.23 44,900

HANN JADE E & 168 WINTER ST 215,900 265,200 0.23 49,300

HANNA FAMILY REV TRUST 7 HERON TRACE 438,700 691,500 0.58 252,800

HANNA FAMILY REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E07A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HANNABURY GAIL 62 WASHINGTON ST 189,700 240,700 0.27 51,000

HANNABURY GAIL E/MURPHY KIMBERLY A/ 17 MAGNOLIA LN 220,000 315,000 0.43 95,000

HANNAFORD ERNEST J & HELEN A 71 EDWARDS ST 122,200 156,300 0.28 34,100

HANNAN THOMAS J & KATHLEEN 71 WEIRS BV #2 151,500 216,400 0.43 64,900

HANNON ANDREW M & CASEY 45 HOLMAN ST 195,700 242,300 0.24 46,600

HANOIAN DAVID 713 ENDICOTT ST N #23 0 16,900 0.00 16,900

HANOVER VICKY L 76 CENTER ST 191,700 236,800 0.24 45,100

HANSEN ELIZABETH & SHAD A 32 GOLF VIEW #B 276,600 381,500 0.38 104,900
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HANSEN GERALD E & VIRGINIA D 45 BRIGHAM ST 218,400 291,000 0.33 72,600

HANSEN SCOTT 277 WEIRS BV #5 116,200 163,600 0.41 47,400

HANSEN SCOTT & CAROLINE 98 LUCERNE AV #108 311,000 437,200 0.41 126,200

HANSEN SHAD A & ELIZABETH R 102 RECREATION DR #C1 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

HANSFORD ROBERT & ROSE 10 TARTAN HOLLOW #B 396,700 503,200 0.27 106,500

HANSFORD ROBERT & ROSE 195 DAVIDSON DR #B08A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HANSON ERIC J & LORI B 103 ACADEMY ST 197,400 245,100 0.24 47,700

HANSON FAMILY TRUST 805 ELM ST 243,200 324,500 0.33 81,300

HANSON SARA S 470 WHITE OAKS RD 182,900 258,500 0.41 75,600

HANSON WILLIAM C 178 PINE ST 177,300 221,300 0.25 44,000

HAPKE FAMILY 2020 REV TRUST 401 LAKESIDE AV 188,600 233,000 0.24 44,400

HAQUE INSHA & HOANG ALLEN 40 CLEARWATER PL 392,400 491,100 0.25 98,700

HARBOR CORNER TRUST LLC 147 PLEASANT ST #1 126,400 181,200 0.43 54,800

HARBOR CORNER TRUST LLC 147 PLEASANT ST #2 120,400 172,600 0.43 52,200

HARBOR CORNER TRUST LLC 147 PLEASANT ST #4 80,400 115,200 0.43 34,800

HARDING FAMILY REAL ESTATE TRUST 105 STERLING DR 20 302,200 15,109.00 302,180

HARLOW RICHARD 39 STARBOARD WY #B 217,300 291,600 0.34 74,300

HARMON FAMILY REV LIVING TRUST 1152 WEIRS BV #7 298,600 420,500 0.41 121,900

HARPER DAVID & ANN LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEES 64 LONG BAY DR 505,900 663,400 0.31 157,500

HARPER ERIC 65 GILFORD AV 361,000 471,800 0.31 110,800

HARPER HENRY F & SHARON LEE 44 SANBORN ST 186,500 230,900 0.24 44,400

HARPER MICHELE 918 MAIN ST #9 165,500 166,900 0.01 1,400

HARPER SCOTT G & JANICE A 291 ELM ST 316,000 376,700 0.19 60,700

HARPER SCOTT G & JANICE A 295 ELM ST 154,700 197,500 0.28 42,800

HARRIMAN BROCK R & TINA M 96 WOODVALE DR 253,400 320,300 0.26 66,900

HARRIMAN JAMES & DOREEN 44 BALDWIN ST 173,300 213,800 0.23 40,500

HARRIMAN KAYLA R 239 PLEASANT ST 215,700 267,300 0.24 51,600

HARRINGTON JOHN F 257 WEIRS BV #3 224,500 400,900 0.79 176,400

HARRINGTON ROBERT & 591 WEIRS BV #112 20,400 39,600 0.94 19,200

HARRINGTON TROY B & SUSAN M 195 HIGHLAND ST 189,700 230,900 0.22 41,200

HARRINTON MARK & JESSICA 591 WEIRS BV #115 42,400 60,500 0.43 18,100

HARRIS AMANDA 62 SUMMER ST 217,500 302,800 0.39 85,300
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HARRIS BONUS TIME REV TRUST 10 PRIDES POINT WY 587,000 861,200 0.47 274,200

HARRIS CUMMINS FAMILY 2021 TRUST 303 SHORE DR 328,000 431,800 0.32 103,800

HARRIS DONALD E & LOU ANN 120 STERLING DR 329,400 391,800 0.19 62,400

HARRIS JOYCE G AMENDED&RESTATED REV TRST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #13 442,200 583,700 0.32 141,500

HARRIS MATTHEW J 93 HARGLEN LN 682,700 897,500 0.31 214,800

HARRIS NORMAN & BARBARA LIVING REV TRUST 13  CLAIRE WY 60,400 67,400 0.12 7,000

HARRIS PAUL & SUSAN 35 MARSHALL CT 391,800 467,700 0.19 75,900

HARRIS PETER G & JANE 101 SHANE WY #7 223,100 335,800 0.51 112,700

HARRIS SCOTT 195 DAVIDSON DR #E09B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HARRIS SCOTT 176 DAVIDSON DR 362,700 498,400 0.37 135,700

HARRIS SHELLEY M 30 BRADY WY #6 205,200 308,300 0.50 103,100

HARRIS WENDY E & MERKWAN DAVID P 327 ELM ST 242,500 301,800 0.24 59,300

HARRISON ROBERT & CHERYL M 57 SANBORN ST 200,200 246,600 0.23 46,400

HART FAMILY TRUST 239 GILFORD AV 172,900 222,800 0.29 49,900

HART FAMILY TRUST 73 ASHLEY DR 262,400 344,900 0.31 82,500

HART FAMILY TRUST/ HART DENNIS TRUSTEE 111 WHITE OAKS RD 188,300 243,500 0.29 55,200

HART KIRK B & HART KIRK BRIAN JR 72  TRANQUILITY TURN 250,100 271,600 0.09 21,500

HART KIRK B JR REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 30 BRADY WY #1 199,100 274,800 0.38 75,700

HARTFORD ALLEN E JR & ANN MARIE 98 LUCERNE AV #107 269,200 375,500 0.39 106,300

HARTFORD HARRY & 153 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 552,000 969,000 0.76 417,000

HARTIGAN STEPHEN J & WANDA N 38 LONG BAY DR 442,400 627,400 0.42 185,000

HARTLEY LYNN S 232 WELLINGTON DR 47,700 63,300 0.33 15,600

HARTLEY THOMAS J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1198 UNION AV #3-19 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

HARTMAN ALAN T & 221 WEIRS BV #3 234,700 330,000 0.41 95,300

HARTWELL GARY & GAIL 96 HILLIARD RD #143 2,300 65,300 27.39 63,000

HARVEY KENNETH & DONNA 554 ENDICOTT ST N #23 26,900 12,200 - 0.55 - 14,700

HARVEY KENNETH R & DONNA M 1198 UNION AV #1-9 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

HARVEY LINDA LEE 29 SUMMER ST 176,500 216,600 0.23 40,100

HARVEY MEREDITH 66 LANDING LN #311 135,800 191,800 0.41 56,000

HARVILLE JOHN W & SUSAN R 963 MERE CENTER RD 464,700 569,400 0.23 104,700

HARVILLE JOHN W & SUSAN R  MERE CENTER RD 657 657 0.00 0

HARWOOD-SMELSTOR  LACONIA REALTY TRUST 398 LEIGHTON AV N 810,100 1,263,300 0.56 453,200
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HASKELL CAROLYN LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 34 EDGEWATER AV 289,000 392,400 0.36 103,400

HASKELL WALTER A & PATRICIA J 77 BELKNAP ST 180,900 228,100 0.26 47,200

HASSAN ALI S & 411 PLEASANT ST 213,100 261,300 0.23 48,200

HASSEY FAMILY TRUST 73 LONG BAY DR 568,800 739,200 0.30 170,400

HASTINGS ANGEL TRUST 102 GARDEN CR 259,900 310,700 0.20 50,800

HATCH LARS & CASEY AMY B 30 GILBERT ST 157,800 205,000 0.30 47,200

HATFIELD KELLY J 209 ACADEMY ST 214,600 272,100 0.27 57,500

HATFIELD KELLY J 23 JACKSON ST 147,900 185,100 0.25 37,200

HATFIELD KEVIN W & KIMBERLY M 25 COW PATH LN 678,100 1,047,100 0.54 369,000

HATFIELD MARY E RV TRST F 1995 29 GABLES DR #A 351,500 467,500 0.33 116,000

HATFIELD ROBERT W 2018 FAMILY TRUST 34 CRANE CR 526,500 787,400 0.50 260,900

HATFIELD ROBERT W 2018 FAMILY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E03B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HAUGHEY MARCIA A 27 WENTWORTH AV 333,100 415,600 0.25 82,500

HAUGHEY THOMAS M & MARCIA A  WENTWORTH AV 75,100 135,200 0.80 60,100

HAUGHEY THOMAS M & MARCIA A WENTWORTH AV 13,200 20,000 0.52 6,800

HAUNFELNER BRENDA M 2009 TRUST/TRUSTEE 66 LANDING LN #301 168,300 237,600 0.41 69,300

HAVEN JEFFREY & JUDY RYAN 20 CARVER ST 133,000 172,300 0.30 39,300

HAVEN REVOCABLE TRUST 23 SURREY LN 464,700 667,500 0.44 202,800

HAWG HILL LLC 79 HILLIARD RD 176,300 196,100 0.11 19,800

HAWKINS DIANE M 66 LANDING LN #304 163,500 230,400 0.41 66,900

HAWKINS GEORGE 31 NORMAND CR 2,600 2,600 0.00 0

HAWKINS KATHLEEN & RUDELL O JR 51 LINCOLN ST 179,300 219,600 0.22 40,300

HAWKINS MARGARET 76 ENDICOTT ST N 48,700 60,100 0.23 11,400

HAWKS HAVEN CONDO ASSOC 78-82 PRESCOTT AV 0 0 0.00 0

HAYDEN DEBORAH A & DONALD G 485 ENDICOTT ST E #14 228,300 228,300 0.00 0

HAYDOCK JEFFREY & 17 GOLF VIEW 351,400 533,300 0.52 181,900

HAYES ADAM DAVID & COURTNEY ANNE 7 BIRCHWOOD WY 227,800 296,900 0.30 69,100

HAYES BENNETT M & DARLENE 73 SUMMER ST 206,500 251,400 0.22 44,900

HAYES CHRISTINE I REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 617 BENTON DR 116,700 154,100 0.32 37,400

HAYES GREGORY P & PATTIJO M 1198 UNION AV #1-6 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

HAYES JAMES R & CHERYL A 171 HOLMAN ST 224,300 288,900 0.29 64,600

HAYES LEE P 514 MERE CENTER RD 194,200 272,900 0.41 78,700
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HAYES SHANE 18 MASSACHUSETTS AV 187,600 234,900 0.25 47,300

HAYHURST KEVIN 20 SHANE WY #6 204,500 307,300 0.50 102,800

HAYHURST REALTY LLC 588 ENDICOTT ST N 529,800 553,100 0.04 23,300

HAYHURST VINCENT F 1065 WATSON RD 587,300 596,300 0.02 9,000

HAYNES FAMILY 2021 TRUST 604 ENDICOTT ST E 331,100 452,600 0.37 121,500

HAYNES GREGORY R & VICKIE 104 GRANT ST 195,300 241,200 0.24 45,900

HAYNES MARK S & DEBRA 55 DURKEE ST 194,800 268,100 0.38 73,300

HAYNES TRAVIS A/ROLLINS RENEE 58 EDWARDS ST 162,100 204,000 0.26 41,900

HAYWARD AARON KENDALL & KATHLEEN PATRICIA 66 PENNY LN 386,000 476,800 0.24 90,800

HAYWARD FAMILY TRUST 50 BELVIDERE ST 142,100 181,400 0.28 39,300

HAYWARD JAMES R 215 GILFORD AV 182,400 229,200 0.26 46,800

HAYWARD LOUISA M 10 LINCOLN ST 211,800 257,100 0.21 45,300

HAYWARD SCOTT F & JEAN P 66 LEIGHTON AV N 740,900 1,167,500 0.58 426,600

HAYWOOD RONALD D & KAREN A 1144 WEIRS BV #19 139,700 195,600 0.40 55,900

HAZARIKA FAFI R & DUREE S 83 ISLAND DR 447,700 617,200 0.38 169,500

HAZELTON RYAN 96 HILLIARD RD #84 69,400 77,700 0.12 8,300

HBB PROPERTIES LLC 42 MORRILL ST 101,500 135,000 0.33 33,500

HBS CHARLES ST LLC 18 CHARLES ST 157,500 196,500 0.25 39,000

HBS PINE ST LLC 34 PINE ST 271,700 323,100 0.19 51,400

HBS STRAFFORD ST LLC 25 STRAFFORD ST 149,800 185,500 0.24 35,700

HDFHFGH 76-76 ENDICOTT ST N 0 0 0.00 0

HEAD CAROLYN E 64 CHAMPAGNE AV 171,700 216,400 0.26 44,700

HEAD JOE 50 MERRIMAC ST 252,600 300,400 0.19 47,800

HEALD ROBERT A & BARBARA S REV TRUST 238 HILLCREST DR 276,600 349,700 0.26 73,100

HEALEY AMY E & BRIAN J 8 HEMLOCK CR 439,400 594,900 0.35 155,500

HEALEY BRIAN J 102 RECREATION DR #C7 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

HEALEY BRIAN J & AMY E 195 DAVIDSON DR #E03A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HEALEY CHARLES JOSEPH III & 85 FRANKLIN ST 193,200 242,400 0.25 49,200

HEALTH FIRST FAMILY CARE CENTER 22 STRAFFORD ST #1 1,191,000 1,191,000 0.00 0

HEALY ANDREW P & CHARLENE R 10 DILLON WY #7 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

HEALY JOSEPH & GINA 47 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 1,245,500 1,625,700 0.31 380,200

HEALY JUSTINE & 141 MASSACHUSETTS AV 126,500 164,600 0.30 38,100
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HEANEY DANIEL T REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 102 RECREATION DR #C11 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

HEANEY JOHN & PATRICIA 2019 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #B08B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HEANEY JOHN & PATRICIA 2019 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #27 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

HEANEY JOHN & PATRICIA 2019 TRUST 54 EAGLE DR #A 450,700 577,300 0.28 126,600

HEANEY JOSEPH 27 WILLIAMSBURG CR #A 229,100 343,200 0.50 114,100

HEANEY JOSEPH 195 DAVIDSON DR #B05B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HEANEY JOSEPH 96 RECREATION DR #B27 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

HEANEY THOMAS A & JENNIFER A 7 LOON LN #A 474,600 612,400 0.29 137,800

HEATH BRIAN M 46 FAIRVIEW ST 231,700 284,500 0.23 52,800

HEATH BRUCE PAUL REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  HIGHLAND ST 52,800 79,400 0.50 26,600

HEATH ED D & JUDITH ANN 709 WHITE OAKS RD 165,200 218,100 0.32 52,900

HEATH MARION H REV TRUST 160 HIGHLAND ST 150,100 187,800 0.25 37,700

HEATH RICHARD B & CARLA 195 DAVIDSON DR #B10A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HEATH RICHARD B & CARLA 67 CLOVER LN 453,400 552,200 0.22 98,800

HEBB MELINDA & JEFFREY 33 TIMBER LN 348,500 434,800 0.25 86,300

HEBERT ANN M 276 HOLMAN ST 269,100 344,000 0.28 74,900

HEBERT CLAIRE L REV TRUST 111 PROVINCE ST 241,100 294,200 0.22 53,100

HEBERT DENIS R/JANET R RV TST/ 297 HOLMAN ST 278,200 345,800 0.24 67,600

HEBERT DOROTHY NF 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 95 DARTMOUTH ST 260,900 320,100 0.23 59,200

HEBERT FOUNDRY & MACHINE INC 108 FAIR ST 157,300 203,400 0.29 46,100

HEBERT MICHAEL DENIS & ANNA 319 HOLMAN ST 281,900 359,300 0.27 77,400

HECITA KELLY & DEXTER 96 BELKNAP ST 156,500 196,300 0.25 39,800

HECKA IWONA SZETELA & JAROSLAW 63  PORT WY 348,800 425,400 0.22 76,600

HEFNER SHAUN & SUE 96 HILLIARD RD #45 35,100 39,000 0.11 3,900

HEIDER GENE L & DIANA J 272 HILLIARD RD 117,300 151,900 0.29 34,600

HEIGHTS CONDOS 10-28 MOLLY LN 0 0 0.00 0

HEILSHORN 2001 FAMILY TRUST 64 GARDEN CR 294,400 381,600 0.30 87,200

HEIMLICH RAYMOND W & LINDA J 978 WEIRS BV #11 248,400 289,500 0.17 41,100

HEIMLICH RAYMOND W & LINDA J 978 WEIRS BV #12 214,700 252,200 0.17 37,500

HEIMLICH TODD J 978 WEIRS BV #13 262,900 306,800 0.17 43,900

HEINIS RICHARD C & MELANIE M 103 EMERALD DR 249,500 303,300 0.22 53,800

HEINKE JUDITH M 27 GOLF VIEW #B 239,500 330,300 0.38 90,800
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HEINTZ FRED R 29 BOWMAN ST 188,900 233,300 0.24 44,400

HEINTZ WILLIAM H 2018 REV TRUST 13 CRESTVIEW LN #B 450,100 610,500 0.36 160,400

HEINZ MATTHEW J 39 DURKEE ST 167,800 211,700 0.26 43,900

HEINZ RICHARD C JR & 13 WILLOW ST 166,200 205,200 0.23 39,000

HEINZE MAUREEN M 3 WILLIAMSBURG CR #A 224,500 374,900 0.67 150,400

HELLBERG JO ANN G & 200 HILLIARD RD 700,700 772,300 0.10 71,600

HELLBERG JO ANN G & 222 HILLIARD RD 162,200 205,000 0.26 42,800

HELM FAMILY LIVING TRUST 14 SONGBIRD LN #A 415,300 535,800 0.29 120,500

HELMIG ARLENE REV TRUST 21 RACE POINT RD 483,700 644,300 0.33 160,600

HEMEON 2007 FAMILY TRUST 269 HOLMAN ST 305,100 390,600 0.28 85,500

HEMINGWAY DAVID 257 WEIRS BV #23 204,500 364,100 0.78 159,600

HEMMERDINGER LIVING TRUST 28 STARBOARD WY #A 253,400 338,800 0.34 85,400

HENDERSON KEVIN 2018 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 4 DUFFERS DR #C 276,800 417,400 0.51 140,600

HENDERSON PETER & SUSAN J 28 STARBOARD WY #B 242,400 326,100 0.35 83,700

HENDRICKS A & R 2004 TRUST 71 PARSONAGE DR 366,800 471,000 0.28 104,200

HENDRICKX FAMILY REV TRUST 109  MEMORY LN 279,900 305,500 0.09 25,600

HENEY JOHN & LINDA 2022 TRUST 234 MAIN ST 252,700 300,000 0.19 47,300

HENEY JOHN T JR & LINDA K 221 MAIN ST 247,800 325,400 0.31 77,600

HENNE JOHN T & KOREEN M 266 ENDICOTT ST N #23 144,000 234,100 0.63 90,100

HENRICK DAVID 28 MASSACHUSETTS AV 59,400 366,600 5.17 307,200

HENRICK DAVID A 1184 WEIRS BV #BS12 50,000 55,000 0.10 5,000

HENRIKSEN NANCY L & 25 APPLERIDGE RD #1 326,100 453,300 0.39 127,200

HENRY RICHARD F 13 LOVELL ST 185,300 227,700 0.23 42,400

HERBERT ANDY & JANNELL 29 NORMAND CR 26,600 29,500 0.11 2,900

HERITAGE FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH 349 MERE CENTER RD 434,200 469,400 0.08 35,200

HERLIHY KATHLEEN 24 SPRING ST 147,000 185,500 0.26 38,500

HERMANN FAMILY LIVING TRUST 375 ENDICOTT ST N #301 106,700 129,200 0.21 22,500

HERNANDEZ RAFAEL BUENO 41 EVERGREENS DR #7 169,500 255,100 0.51 85,600

HERNE JESSE J & COUTO WENDY 17 WOODLAND AV 157,500 201,500 0.28 44,000

HEROUX BENJAMIN & PAMELA & 59 TRANQUILITY TURN 294,100 315,000 0.07 20,900

HEROUX BLAISE T & LINDA A IRREV TRUST 57 LEIGH CT 291,700 350,500 0.20 58,800

HERRERA JULIO & MARITZA 12 HOWARD ST 135,400 167,900 0.24 32,500
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HERRMANN KATHARINA A 2000 TRUST 61 MARSHALL CT 448,300 555,400 0.24 107,100

HERRMANN LARS & 108 MORNINGSIDE DR 650,000 890,900 0.37 240,900

HERSEY LINDA J 50 BLUEBERRY LN #9 111,200 163,900 0.47 52,700

HERTZ ESTHER K 16 MAGNOLIA LN 229,400 328,700 0.43 99,300

HESS DANIEL J III & DOROTHEA P REV TRST& 95 LEIGHTON AV S 814,300 1,228,100 0.51 413,800

HEWEY SUSAN L & 11 KINGSLEY AV 189,100 239,900 0.27 50,800

HEWITT BONNIE O 2017 REV TRUST 113 STARK ST 167,300 216,600 0.29 49,300

HEWITT RICKY D 316-320 MESSER ST 212,200 265,400 0.25 53,200

HEWITT RICKY D 536 UNION AV 153,200 163,100 0.06 9,900

HEWLETT RICK W & JILL D 51 LEIGH CT 263,600 324,000 0.23 60,400

HEYES KAREN L 96 HILLIARD RD #96 59,500 66,200 0.11 6,700

HI SPOT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 277 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

HIAOUI MOHAMED 130 ENDICOTT ST N #413 85,400 124,100 0.45 38,700

HICKEY ANN R & GEORGE B JR REV TRUST 17 MEMORY LN 209,200 224,800 0.07 15,600

HICKS SHAWN T & LANG MARIAN T 277 WEIRS BV #15 96,600 136,000 0.41 39,400

HICKS ZACHARY T & LORA G 27 BELL HILL DR 336,400 410,100 0.22 73,700

HIERHOLZER WILLIAM COLEMAN & LINDSEY 357 LEIGHTON AV N 340,500 442,800 0.30 102,300

HIGGINS 2016 TRUST 1152 WEIRS BV #26 283,600 399,400 0.41 115,800

HIGGINS 2022 FAMILY REV TRUSST 1152 WEIRS BV #25 283,600 399,400 0.41 115,800

HIGGINS BARBARA & DANIEL IRREV TRUST 26 MCKINLEY RD 167,300 219,800 0.31 52,500

HIGGINS DIANE & 111 ISLAND DR 508,100 692,900 0.36 184,800

HIGGINS EDWARD J JR/KATHLEEN S 3004 PARADE RD 491,600 619,700 0.26 128,100

HIGGINS JOSEPH B & JUNE W 1192 OLD N MAIN ST 206,500 260,300 0.26 53,800

HIGGINS RICHARD F JR/BARBARA C 591 WEIRS BV #53 53,600 75,800 0.41 22,200

HIGGINS RITA M & HIGGINS EDWARD J JR 606 BENTON DR 79,900 106,300 0.33 26,400

HIGGINS SUE 171 HIGHLAND ST 181,200 263,500 0.45 82,300

HIGH ST PROFFESIONAL BUILDING 96 HIGH ST 0 0 0.00 0

HIGH SUSANNA GATTI & DAVID FRANKLIN 46 DENNIS AV 1,234,900 2,135,300 0.73 900,400

HIGHLANDS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION HERON TRACE 0 0 0.00 0

HIGHWOOD CONDOMINIUM ASSOC. 11-49 ALPINE CR HWV 0 0 0.00 0

HIGSON BREANNE M 257 WEIRS BV #22 202,800 361,900 0.78 159,100

HILDEBRAND ALISON 2016 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 85 TOWER ST 204,000 253,400 0.24 49,400
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HILDRETH JON A & WARD TRACY L 39 CLEARWATER PL 641,000 861,800 0.34 220,800

HILDRETH SHAUN & 883 WEIRS BV #9 222,800 314,600 0.41 91,800

HILL BARBARA 591 WEIRS BV #119 18,500 22,700 0.23 4,200

HILL CHERYL 36 MCKINLEY RD 121,200 157,500 0.30 36,300

HILL JEREMY & 290 HILLCREST DR 227,600 315,000 0.38 87,400

HILL KATHLEEN M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 15 NESTLEDOWN DR #C 229,400 346,600 0.51 117,200

HILL RICHARD C & MELISSA A 475 WHITE OAKS RD 259,125 343,125 0.32 84,000

HILLERY CHRISTINA M 131 HOLMAN ST 277,100 349,700 0.26 72,600

HILLERY CHRISTINA M 351 ELM ST 275,700 363,600 0.32 87,900

HILLIARD BRITTANY L 918 MAIN ST #1 139,200 140,300 0.01 1,100

HILLIARD DAVID R  JEWETT ST 9,200 9,600 0.04 400

HILLIARD DAVID R 18 JEWETT ST 225,400 269,600 0.20 44,200

HILLIARD EDITH 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 10 VALLEY ST 205,100 249,400 0.22 44,300

HILLIARD MARK A & MARY GINA 1334 UNION AV #5 45,000 559,100 11.42 514,100

HILLSGROVE SUSAN C 178 FRANKLIN ST 194,900 249,800 0.28 54,900

HILSINGER IRREV TRUST/HILSINGER MICHAEL 10 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,059,700 1,879,900 0.77 820,200

HILSINGER M PATRICIA/ OHEARN JOHN &  PENDLETON BEACH RD 88,700 152,900 0.72 64,200

HILSON WAYNE & JANICE 96 HILLIARD RD #156 42,300 47,000 0.11 4,700

HINCHEY RYAN & 375 ENDICOTT ST N #212 119,200 144,300 0.21 25,100

HINES CHARLES N & CAROLE E REV TRUST 86 GABLES DR 413,200 600,300 0.45 187,100

HINES PATTI C 2014 TRUST/TRUSTEE 17 VILLAGE CT 356,800 429,900 0.20 73,100

HINES SARAH WHITMORE 1000 WATSON RD 196,000 298,000 0.52 102,000

HINGEY CHRISTOPHER 86 WARREN ST 182,600 229,900 0.26 47,300

HIUSER PAULA M 29 GALE AV 188,300 231,300 0.23 43,000

HLASNY ROBERT G & HLASNY LINDA 69 FENTON AV 172,600 212,500 0.23 39,900

HOANG FAMILY REV TRUST 21 CARRIAGE LN 393,200 513,500 0.31 120,300

HOARE MICHAEL GERARD & BARBARA JOAN 765 SCENIC RD 1,360,000 2,030,100 0.49 670,100

HOBBS BRENNAN A 226 PINE ST 128,700 190,100 0.48 61,400

HOBBS DARRON HOWARD & HOLLY M 2699 PARADE RD 271,200 350,200 0.29 79,000

HOBBS RANDALL J & JENNIFER 10 RACE POINT RD 495,600 651,000 0.31 155,400

HOBBS RANDALL J & JENNIFER 195 DAVIDSON DR #C11C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HOBBY JOHN PAUL R & ALLYSON M 62 GARFIELD ST 143,000 179,300 0.25 36,300
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HOBBY RUSSELL W & ANNE MARIE J 2007 TRUS 53 SUMMER ST 184,300 228,800 0.24 44,500

HOBO CORPORATION 15-17 VETERANS SQ 156,900 167,700 0.07 10,800

HOCHSPRUNG RICHARD A 240 FRANKLIN ST #18 183,400 249,200 0.36 65,800

HOCKER JOSEPH III & 84 SPRING ST 181,600 224,900 0.24 43,300

HODDER CANDACE S & ROBERT 73 BALDWIN ST 186,200 228,400 0.23 42,200

HODGDON ED & MAUREEN 23 TREETOP CR #31 121,800 170,700 0.40 48,900

HODGE CAROLYN & JACK 561 WEIRS BV 132,300 178,800 0.35 46,500

HODGE EILEEN D 46 LAFAYETTE ST 218,700 265,100 0.21 46,400

HODGINS DANIEL R 9 VILLAGE CT 296,700 364,900 0.23 68,200

HODGINS DANIEL R 1198 UNION AV #2-21 55,000 55,000 0.00 0

HODGMAN JACOB S & BROOKE 43 OAK ST 147,500 181,600 0.23 34,100

HODGMAN RICHARD O 87 MORRILL ST 186,300 227,100 0.22 40,800

HODGSON MEGAN JODOIN & STEPHEN GREGORY & 99 DEERFIELD TURN 572,400 837,700 0.46 265,300

HODSDON ELIZABETH D & BRUCE E 5 GOLF VIEW #B 265,600 365,900 0.38 100,300

HOEFFLER KARIN 8 PAUGUS PARK RD 725,600 1,106,700 0.53 381,100

HOELL HENRY J & JULIANN 25 HAMPTON CT 571,300 886,400 0.55 315,100

HOEPP PATRICIA A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 195 DAVIDSON DR #A07A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

HOEPP PATRICIA A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 14 ANDOVER PL 1,178,100 1,736,500 0.47 558,400

HOEY SARA D & JOHN B JR 38 SANBORN ST 194,800 239,700 0.23 44,900

HOFELDT RONALD L LIVING TRUST 53 DREW LN 501,800 734,200 0.46 232,400

HOFFMAN ERIC 226 PLEASANT ST 366,100 436,400 0.19 70,300

HOFFMAN FAMILY TRUST 89 SARASOTA LN 251,600 276,400 0.10 24,800

HOFFMAN KAITLYNN E 57 UNION AV #212 68,700 115,400 0.68 46,700

HOFFMAN PAUL & 30 WHITE OAKS RD #3 209,400 317,600 0.52 108,200

HOFFNER SCOTT L & REBECCA J 419 ELM ST 224,800 279,200 0.24 54,400

HOGUE NEW HAMPSHIRE TRUST 527 WEIRS BV 128,300 186,800 0.46 58,500

HOITT KRISTIN L 32 NEW HOPE DR 199,700 250,100 0.25 50,400

HOKANSON RHONDA L & 30 EXETER PL 511,100 683,800 0.34 172,700

HOLDER SARAH T 2006 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 34 SHORE DR 215,300 290,000 0.35 74,700

HOLDSWORTH FAMILY REV TRUST 978 WEIRS BV #1 247,300 288,300 0.17 41,000

HOLIDAY BAY COTTAGES CONDOMINIUM ASSOC. 690 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

HOLIDAY BAY COTTAGES CONDOMINIUM ASSOC.  PRESCOTT AV 75,900 85,400 0.13 9,500
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HOLLAND FRANK J 96 HILLIARD RD #25 20,300 22,500 0.11 2,200

HOLLAND PAMELA FRANCES FAMILY TRUST 57 CAPTAINS WALK 667,600 971,400 0.46 303,800

HOLLAND SUSAN 23 TREETOP CR #23 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

HOLLENBECK LAURA J & 38 LYFORD ST 168,400 203,500 0.21 35,100

HOLLEY RICHARD R & JOAN P JOINT REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 20 KRISTEN DR #A 228,600 307,400 0.34 78,800

HOLLINGER NICHOLAS JOHN 22 RIVERSIDE CT 154,800 190,700 0.23 35,900

HOLLINS CHRISTOPHER R 32 SPRING ST 167,300 205,300 0.23 38,000

HOLLOWAY MICHAEL & LORI 1198 UNION AV #1-13 70,000 78,000 0.11 8,000

HOLLOWAY MICHAEL F & LORI A 54 STARBOARD WY #B 213,400 287,000 0.34 73,600

HOLMAN PHILLIP A & LINDA E 518 WEIRS BV #8 210,200 335,600 0.60 125,400

HOLMES ANTHONY 79 ISLAND DR 350,500 489,800 0.40 139,300

HOLMES JACOB M & JULIE 52 WINTER ST 166,000 207,200 0.25 41,200

HOLMES MICHAEL 156 PROVINCE ST 191,400 244,800 0.28 53,400

HOLMES NICKOLAS & 28 CEDAR ST 189,600 233,800 0.23 44,200

HOLMES RICHARD B 2012 FAMILY TRST/TRSTEE 29 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 943,400 1,212,600 0.29 269,200

HOLMES RUTH M 2000 TRUST/TRUSTEE & 616 SCENIC RD #102 534,100 705,100 0.32 171,000

HOLT CAROLYN D 2017 REV TRUST 133 LEIGHTON AV S 712,500 1,322,300 0.86 609,800

HOLT CATHERINE A FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 725 SHORE DR 319,400 395,400 0.24 76,000

HOLT GREGORY & SUE  EASTMAN SHORE RD N 75,100 134,900 0.80 59,800

HOLT JEFFREY A & JULIE R 76 CRESCENT ST 217,500 263,200 0.21 45,700

HOMECREST REALTY LLC 40 WHIPPLE AV 198,500 241,900 0.22 43,400

HOMOL FAMILY IRREV TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #57 15,100 15,100 0.00 0

HOMSI RICHARD 84 SUMMIT AV 1,324,300 1,988,700 0.50 664,400

HONDRAS HEATHER 240 FRANKLIN ST #29 247,600 332,000 0.34 84,400

HONG HONG YAN 331 MAIN ST 503,200 541,300 0.08 38,100

HONG HONG YAN & 110 MERRIMAC ST 158,600 198,600 0.25 40,000

HONG HONG YAN &WANG SONG QUAN 75 LYNNEWOOD RD 382,900 465,900 0.22 83,000

HONG YAN HONG & 19 PARKER ST 180,900 221,600 0.22 40,700

HOOBERMAN DANIEL & MARY E 59 COMMANDERS HELM 1,282,600 1,621,600 0.26 339,000

HOOD GREGORY G REV TRUST 59 WINNICOASH ST 115,700 155,000 0.34 39,300

HOOD GREGORY G REV TRUST 54 WINNICOASH ST 921,800 1,516,300 0.64 594,500

HOOD LELA L 2021 TRUST /TRUSTEE 918 MAIN ST #3 103,400 104,300 0.01 900
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HOOD NANCY A 58 BALDWIN ST 177,600 217,700 0.23 40,100

HOOFF ROBERT TYLER & 281 PLEASANT ST 241,800 301,400 0.25 59,600

HOOK BRIAN 66 NATURES VIEW DR 306,700 379,700 0.24 73,000

HOOPER CHRISTOPHER & ANN REV LIVING TRST 330  NORTH ST 712,000 885,800 0.24 173,800

HOOPER SUSAN 112 PENDLETON RD 285,300 355,200 0.25 69,900

HOOVER MICHAEL E & DIANE S 125  MEMORY LN 324,200 348,800 0.08 24,600

HOPKINS JUDITH M LIVING TRUST 518 WEIRS BV #9 168,000 262,100 0.56 94,100

HOPKINS JUDITH M LIVING TRUST 518 WEIRS BV #11 165,700 275,000 0.66 109,300

HOPKINS RICHARD R JR LIVING TRUST 518 WEIRS BV #10 186,800 297,200 0.59 110,400

HOPKINS SCOTT K & HOPKINS JANE L & 94 BELVIDERE ST 182,400 226,100 0.24 43,700

HOPKINS TODD M & PATRICIA L 44 OAK ST 213,400 258,400 0.21 45,000

HOPSON REALTY TRUST 382 LEIGHTON AV N 967,800 1,772,200 0.83 804,400

HOPWOOD FAMILY LIVING TRUST 635 BENTON DR 109,000 142,800 0.31 33,800

HORAN PETER C JR & 43 GILLETTE ST 241,100 295,500 0.23 54,400

HORMAN JOSEPH THOMAS & KIMBERLY 57 UNION AV #206 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

HORN CAROLYN I 310 HOLMAN ST 281,300 354,800 0.26 73,500

HORN GERARD J REV TRUST 176 PAUGUS PARK RD 865,000 1,371,500 0.59 506,500

HORNE MICHAEL J & AMANDA B 2870 PARADE RD 183,100 259,100 0.42 76,000

HORNE RUSSELL 79 NORTH ST 168,300 212,500 0.26 44,200

HORNER DAVID B & SUSAN K 37 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 1,199,100 1,538,200 0.28 339,100

HORNING RICHARD S 17  COQUINA LN 230,900 252,300 0.09 21,400

HORTON MICHAEL L & WANDA R 67 AVERY ST 159,100 198,400 0.25 39,300

HOSA LLC 43 WHITE OAKS RD 315,900 397,800 0.26 81,900

HOSMER ANDREW J & DONNA GAUDET 609 MAIN ST #203 0 217,900 0.00 217,900

HOSMER ANDREW J & DONNA GAUDET 609 MAIN ST #301 0 236,400 0.00 236,400

HOSMER ANDREW J & DONNA GAUDET 609 MAIN ST #302 0 181,100 0.00 181,100

HOTCHKISS LOCKWOOD MERRITT 267 HILLIARD RD 128,100 177,500 0.39 49,400

HOUGH BRIAN J 54 VALLEY ST 148,000 189,100 0.28 41,100

HOUGH DAVID & DARLENE REV FAMILY TRUST 15 KEASOR CT 179,000 222,100 0.24 43,100

HOUGH DEBORAH A 90 SHERIDAN ST 191,700 240,300 0.25 48,600

HOUGH JEFF & SUSAN & COLONIAL RD 34,900 52,100 0.49 17,200

HOUGH JEFFREY & SUSAN & ENDICOTT ST E 62,800 95,500 0.52 32,700
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HOUGH JEFFREY & SUSAN & 380 ENDICOTT ST E 47,100 72,800 0.55 25,700

HOUGH JEFFREY & SUSAN & 384 ENDICOTT ST E 44,500 67,300 0.51 22,800

HOUGHTON MICHAEL E & LILLIAN 98 LUCERNE AV #206 306,000 428,000 0.40 122,000

HOULE CALISE & DESHAIES JOSIAH 37 ANTHONY DR 207,100 263,300 0.27 56,200

HOULE CHRISTOPHER M 243 WEIRS BV #1 245,400 344,500 0.40 99,100

HOULE DAVID SCOTT 72 CLINTON ST 182,300 224,300 0.23 42,000

HOULE DONALD R 103 ANTHONY DR 286,900 347,900 0.21 61,000

HOULE DONALD R 385 UNION AV 283,700 303,900 0.07 20,200

HOULE ERNEST J  MERE CENTER RD 187,500 289,900 0.55 102,400

HOULE HUBERT & DONNA 96 HILLIARD RD #A 69,200 76,900 0.11 7,700

HOULE HUBERT & DONNA 96 HILLIARD RD #O 72,700 81,000 0.11 8,300

HOULE HUBERT L SEPT 1999 REV TRST/TRSTEE 96 HILLIARD RD 1,374,200 1,364,900 - 0.01 - 9,300

HOULE IOLA C REVOCABLE TRUST 59 CHAMPAGNE AV 173,500 218,500 0.26 45,000

HOULE JEANETTE 570 WHITE OAKS RD 234,700 316,200 0.35 81,500

HOULE MARCIA B & 86 PRESCOTT AV 877,300 1,379,900 0.57 502,600

HOULE MARCIA B REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 34 TIMBER LN 303,700 369,100 0.22 65,400

HOULIHAN TIMOTHY J 101 SHANE WY #2 222,100 334,300 0.51 112,200

HOUNSELL CHERYL A & GORDON C III 66 VALLEY ST 146,000 186,600 0.28 40,600

HOUNSELL CLIFFORD 27 REGIS RD 213,900 271,700 0.27 57,800

HOURAN STEVEN M & 237 SHORE DR 341,000 430,500 0.26 89,500

HOURANIEH ANTOUN & RAFAAT 266 ENDICOTT ST N #16 129,000 209,700 0.63 80,700

HOUSE BRYAN D & THERESA E 66 GILLETTE ST 214,600 266,200 0.24 51,600

HOUSE MYERS JOHN & BETTE 96 HILLIARD RD #18 72,800 80,900 0.11 8,100

HOUSTON MICHAEL & NICOLE 476 SCENIC RD #9 15,600 17,100 0.10 1,500

HOWARD PETER W & JANICE J 2019 TRUST 163 TIFFANY DR 42,600 52,200 0.23 9,600

HOWARD WAYNE J & CYNTHIA 109 LANE RD 180,400 227,700 0.26 47,300

HOWE JAMES F & TERRI A 260 ELM ST 204,600 254,800 0.25 50,200

HOWE ROBERT T & KERRI ANN 24 CHERRY ST 218,000 272,500 0.25 54,500

HOWE STACY 14 CLAIRE WY 20,500 22,600 0.10 2,100

HOWLAND CRAIG D 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 22 NESTLEDOWN DR #C 212,000 320,300 0.51 108,300

HOYT COREY & NATHANIEL III 95 ANTHONY DR 278,800 344,300 0.23 65,500

HOYT JEFFREY & MARY 165 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 598,500 1,088,500 0.82 490,000
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HSP GROUP LLC 33 PINE ST 285,300 373,200 0.31 87,900

HT NEW HAMPSHIRE 1 LTD PARADE RD 2,566 2,566 0.00 0

HUANG CHILAI & SHUYEE CHANG 83 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 402,700 330,000 - 0.18 - 72,700

HUARD NORMAN J/LOUISE M 15 LAKEVIEW AV 222,300 303,600 0.37 81,300

HUBBARD FAMILY TRUST 21 EDWARDS ST 254,200 308,000 0.21 53,800

HUBBARD LAWRENCE T & DOROTHY J 11 APPLETON ST 184,900 235,900 0.28 51,000

HUBBARD LINDA-JO 63 MERRIMAC ST 164,900 205,100 0.24 40,200

HUBBARD TALCOTT G & ELISE L G 32 LANE CT 211,900 275,700 0.30 63,800

HUBERT LINDA L 41 TREETOP CR #15 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

HUBERTY RYAN 96 HILLIARD RD #151 24,400 31,000 0.27 6,600

HUCKABY BASIL J 193 ELM ST 214,600 267,500 0.25 52,900

HUCKABY BASIL J & KIMBERLY A 177 GOLD ST 161,000 200,800 0.25 39,800

HUCKINS MICHAEL 77 JEFFERSON ST 230,000 281,800 0.23 51,800

HUDON JAMIE L & AMANDA M 47 ADAMS ST 224,800 270,100 0.20 45,300

HUGHES JOIA & THOMAS 11 CHARLES ST 166,800 207,400 0.24 40,600

HUGHES MARILYN F & JOHN G II 53 COLONIAL RD 157,500 204,100 0.30 46,600

HUGHES SCOTT J & SHAYNA 35 SPRUCE ST 166,200 211,700 0.27 45,500

HUGHES THOMAS & SAMPSON JOIA 8 LOVELL ST 148,500 186,700 0.26 38,200

HUGHES THOMAS P & HUGHES JOIA R 7 HILL ST 231,000 279,600 0.21 48,600

HULL KATHERINE 474 HILLIARD RD 43,300 212,400 3.91 169,100

HUMBLE HOLDINGS LLC 194 GARFIELD ST 299,500 382,500 0.28 83,000

HUMPHRIES MARK O & 96 HILLIARD RD #71 43,400 48,200 0.11 4,800

HUNOLD TRACEY E & DARRELL J 35 DELL AV 193,400 245,900 0.27 52,500

HUNT LOREN D III & BRENDA E 33 PEARL ST 183,100 226,700 0.24 43,600

HUNT LORENE R E 73 STERLING DR 390,600 482,600 0.24 92,000

HUNTER JULIET FARLOW & WILLIAM FULLER 690 WEIRS BV #3 129,600 201,600 0.56 72,000

HUNTER LINDA S & LEWIS T 19 JANES AV 632,000 991,600 0.57 359,600

HUNTLEY NICOLE 96 HILLIARD RD #64 64,300 71,500 0.11 7,200

HUOT DAVID & JUNE 19 WILDWOOD RD 298,700 341,200 0.14 42,500

HUOT MATTHEW D & SARAH BETH H 67 MCGRATH ST 186,500 227,500 0.22 41,000

HURD GARY L 2 MOULTON ST 460,300 721,900 0.57 261,600

HURD MACKENZIE 31 PELCHAT ST 131,800 168,800 0.28 37,000
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HURD TIM 18 CLAIRE WY 700 900 0.29 200

HURFORD ROBERT & 96 HILLIARD RD #80 49,800 53,600 0.08 3,800

HURLEY HELEN MARY 44 ASHLEY DR 257,200 330,700 0.29 73,500

HURLEY REVOCABLE TRUST 9 PARADISE DR 406,700 504,800 0.24 98,100

HURLEY ROBERT L & CHRISTINE M 86 MESSER ST 302,700 363,900 0.20 61,200

HURLEY WILLIAM J & CLAUDIA A 30 OPECHEE ST 260,900 327,000 0.25 66,100

HURLEY WILLIAM R & LISA A 277 WEIRS BV #9 134,700 189,600 0.41 54,900

HURST BRYAN KENT & LORI LEE 127 BIG BEND DR 448,300 566,100 0.26 117,800

HURST CHARLES CRAWFORD III 591 WEIRS BV #77 34,200 66,400 0.94 32,200

HUSE WARREN D 252 PLEASANT ST 317,500 387,800 0.22 70,300

HUSKY RENTALS LLC 540 UNION AV 242,300 322,000 0.33 79,700

HUSSEY RICHARD & DAWN 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 49 EDWARDS ST 175,300 219,000 0.25 43,700

HUTCHINSON KATLYN 713 ENDICOTT ST N 0 0 0.00 0

HUTCHINSON KATLYN 52 DIXON ST 183,300 228,000 0.24 44,700

HUTCHINSON KEVIN 209-213 COURT ST 167,400 177,700 0.06 10,300

HUTCHINSON STEVEN 17 SULLIVAN WY #4 199,100 274,800 0.38 75,700

HUTCHINSON WALTER J REV TRUST & 46 WINTER ST 249,100 316,400 0.27 67,300

HUYNH CATHERINE 24 DILLON WY #3 161,100 254,600 0.58 93,500

HYBSCH R & T FAMILY TRUST 111 MENTOR AV 120,500 438,700 2.64 318,200

HYNES PATRICK J 11 HARVEST LN 250,600 299,600 0.20 49,000

HYNES PATRICK J & MICHELLE K 353 SHORE DR 87,600 138,500 0.58 50,900

HYNES PATRICK J & MICHELLE K 8 SURREY LN 451,900 580,600 0.28 128,700

HYNES REALTY TRUST 833 WEIRS BV #D5 158,100 243,200 0.54 85,100

HYSLIP LINDSEY M 883 WEIRS BV #51 196,600 277,500 0.41 80,900

I LOVE ROY LLC 12 VETERANS SQ 535,800 565,400 0.06 29,600

IAFRATE ROBERT & ANTOINETTE 17 EXETER PL 566,700 746,100 0.32 179,400

IAFRATE ROBERT A & 195 DAVIDSON DR #B06A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

IDE RAYMOND R 125 LAFAYETTE ST 185,400 233,100 0.26 47,700

IDE WILLIAM G & KUO YUN-JUNG 27 KRISTEN DR #B 285,400 383,900 0.35 98,500

ILG MARTI 609 MAIN ST #202 0 183,400 0.00 183,400

ILG MARTI 609 MAIN ST #305 0 226,700 0.00 226,700

ILLIDGE JUAN J & VINAS BEATRIZ A 25  MEMORY LN 262,400 280,200 0.07 17,800
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ILLSLEY DOUGLAS 93 SHANE WY #7 223,100 335,800 0.51 112,700

ILLSLEY TASHA 73 GILLETTE ST 179,900 250,600 0.39 70,700

IN THE BEGINNING LLC 756 UNION AV 373,700 494,100 0.32 120,400

INESON DOUGLAS O & DONNA M 113 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 416,300 528,400 0.27 112,100

INGALLS KEITH STEVEN & 31 CLEARWATER PL 697,100 954,400 0.37 257,300

INGEMI ROBERT 12 JANES AV 182,800 229,200 0.25 46,400

INGEMI ROBERT 40 MESSER ST 191,100 247,600 0.30 56,500

INGEMI ROBERT M 5 WASHINGTON ST 229,100 302,600 0.32 73,500

INGIS JONATHAN W & DENISE R 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 100 GRANT ST 203,000 250,300 0.23 47,300

INGLIS CLARK 81 BELVIDERE ST 191,100 240,900 0.26 49,800

INGLIS GRANT T & ANNA B 39 BIRCHWOOD WY 266,500 354,700 0.33 88,200

INGRAM DEAN R 2000 REV TST/TSTEE 188 WHITE OAKS RD 644,100 769,400 0.19 125,300

INGRAM JESSE D 1060 MERE CENTER RD 294,700 380,100 0.29 85,400

INGRAM RICHARD D & MARY E 49 WASHINGTON ST 245,400 312,000 0.27 66,600

INNVEST HOTEL PROPERTIES INC 1301 UNION AV 66,400 71,200 0.07 4,800

INREACH MINISTRIES 175 MECHANIC ST 529,500 571,000 0.08 41,500

INTEGRITY REALTY INC 380 MILE HILL RD 1,671,300 2,944,900 0.76 1,273,600

INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE 22 PLEASANT ST 762,500 813,200 0.07 50,700

INTONTI ALBERT J 80 LAFAYETTE ST 217,600 271,800 0.25 54,200

INTORCIO JOHN M REV TRUST 494 ELM ST 753,900 1,123,300 0.49 369,400

IOANNOU KOSTA & KIMBERLY 144 LAKE ST #8 201,300 283,100 0.41 81,800

IOCMA INC  MESSER ST 124,900 217,100 0.74 92,200

IOCMA INC  MESSER ST 124,900 124,900 0.00 0

IOCMA INC 308 MESSER ST 123,000 123,000 0.00 0

IOCMA INC 15 PROVINCE ST 71,600 81,400 0.14 9,800

IONIC REALTY TRUST 334 UNION AV 250,300 267,600 0.07 17,300

IPPOLITI MARIO H JR 58 MCGRATH ST 215,900 259,900 0.20 44,000

IPPOLITO REAL ESTATE LLC 76 LEXINGTON DR 1,937,100 2,029,400 0.05 92,300

IPPOLITO ROSANN M & 33 FOX CROSSING LN 927,300 1,401,800 0.51 474,500

IPPOLITO VINCENT J JR 282 TURNER WY 618,200 735,200 0.19 117,000

IRELAND  DENNIS W & MARILYN R 85 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 339,200 473,100 0.39 133,900

IRELAND KAREN 1184 WEIRS BV #8 257,600 319,000 0.24 61,400
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IRISH DAVID REV TRUST 596 ENDICOTT ST E 517,400 714,000 0.38 196,600

IRVINE MARIE  & MORAN PATRICIA 728 SCENIC RD #505 70,300 80,300 0.14 10,000

IRVING SUSAN S 144 VALLEY ST 157,400 197,100 0.25 39,700

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC 958 UNION AV 1,488,400 1,632,600 0.10 144,200

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC  UNION AV 459,500 523,200 0.14 63,700

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC  UNION AV 270,900 316,300 0.17 45,400

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC  UNION AV 621,400 710,100 0.14 88,700

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC 1198 UNION AV #1-38 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC 1198 UNION AV #1-10 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC  UNION AV 109,000 116,800 0.07 7,800

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC  UNION AV 618,700 690,000 0.12 71,300

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC 63 BLAISDELL AV 1,801,900 1,899,200 0.05 97,300

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC UNION AV 32,000 34,300 0.07 2,300

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC 21 ELM ST 404,900 438,600 0.08 33,700

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC  DELL AV 60,400 90,600 0.50 30,200

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC  JEFFERSON ST 97,200 158,100 0.63 60,900

IRWIN JAMES R & SONS INC 59 APPLETON ST 433,000 481,100 0.11 48,100

IRWIN JOHN J 48 LANDING LN #4 241,300 363,400 0.51 122,100

IRWIN JULIE ANNE 12 LINKS PATH #A 263,300 362,700 0.38 99,400

IRWIN PETER REV TRST/TRSTEE  ROUND BAY RD 92,000 140,200 0.52 48,200

IRWIN PETER REV TRST/TRSTEE 45 ROUND BAY RD 806,300 1,151,200 0.43 344,900

IRWIN PETER REV TRUST 20 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,540,000 2,300,600 0.49 760,600

IRWIN PETER REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  PENDLETON BEACH RD 101,300 182,900 0.81 81,600

IRWIN RICHARD W 2015 TRUST/TRUSTEE & 1198 UNION AV #2-1 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

IRWIN ROBERT H CORP 183 MESSER ST 63,200 71,800 0.14 8,600

IRWIN ROBERT H CORP  BISSON AV 235,100 259,800 0.11 24,700

IRWIN ROBERT H CORP  BISSON AV 84,600 92,300 0.09 7,700

IRWIN ROBERT H CORPORATION 59 BISSON AV 3,246,700 3,725,800 0.15 479,100

ISABELLE DONALD P & LINDA L 290 MESSER ST 96,000 135,900 0.42 39,900

ISABELLE JOSEPH & DORIS HUFFABELLE TRUST 113 MEMORY LN 324,200 349,200 0.08 25,000

ISAIAH 61 CAFE 84 NEW SALEM ST 59,900 67,900 0.13 8,000

ISAIAH 61 CAFE 100 NEW SALEM ST 165,200 374,900 1.27 209,700
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ISEMAN JAMES & MARILYN 421 PLEASANT ST 220,000 272,800 0.24 52,800

ISHAK NOSHI A 2021 BUSINESS TRUST/TRUSTEE 87 SPRING ST #2D 114,100 121,900 0.07 7,800

ISHAK NOSHI A 2021 BUSINESS TRUST/TRUSTEE 87 SPRING ST #2E 174,900 186,900 0.07 12,000

ISHAK NOSHI A 2021 BUSINESS TRUST/TRUSTEE 87 SPRING ST #2F 110,900 118,500 0.07 7,600

ISHAK NOSHI A 2021 BUSINESS TRUST/TRUSTEE 87 SPRING ST #2G 127,200 136,000 0.07 8,800

ISHAK NOSHI A 2021 BUSINESS TRUST/TRUSTEE 87 SPRING ST #2H 198,000 211,600 0.07 13,600

ISKE BRIAN J & CAROL R 39 SUMMIT AV 1,892,000 2,695,300 0.42 803,300

ISNOR ERIC 125 WHITE OAKS RD 182,000 236,900 0.30 54,900

IULIANO DEBRA & MCCABE DONNA & 160 MASSACHUSETTS AV 301,200 412,300 0.37 111,100

IVALDI SALLY A 59 TREETOP CR #36 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

IVES SCOTT & BONNIE 728 SCENIC RD #138 55,600 109,500 0.97 53,900

IVINJACK BRIAN & CHRISTINE 96 HILLIARD RD #59 58,800 71,700 0.22 12,900

J & H AMUSEMENT LLC ENDICOTT ST E 44,800 45,500 0.02 700

J & J LAKE REALTY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #12 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

J & J LAKE REALTY TRUST 91 CRIMSON DR 463,900 602,000 0.30 138,100

J & L FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP III 58 PAUGUS PARK RD 795,800 1,216,200 0.53 420,400

J & P COLE 2007 TRUST 112 PAUGUS PARK RD 881,700 1,328,000 0.51 446,300

J H J CORP ATTN MARCHI JAMES L 1145-1147 UNION AV 603,700 641,500 0.06 37,800

J KETCHUM REALTY LLC 28 BOWMAN ST 528,900 566,100 0.07 37,200

J&S DEVELOPMENT LLC 94 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 65 65 0.00 0

JA & HLA 2015 REV TRUST 15 HIGH POINT RD 596,800 876,500 0.47 279,700

JAC PROPERTIES LLC 934 MAIN ST #8 80,400 102,200 0.27 21,800

JAC PROPERTIES LLC 934 MAIN ST #13 80,400 102,300 0.27 21,900

JAC PROPERTIES LLC 11 DURKEE ST 260,400 280,600 0.08 20,200

JAC2 PROPERTIES LLC 11 OAKLEIGH DR 454,500 603,200 0.33 148,700

JACK MCKEE & MILLICENT 156 MORNINGSIDE DR 276,300 347,900 0.26 71,600

JACKMAN DONNA 82 WARREN ST 102,800 134,900 0.31 32,100

JACKSON KATHLEEN A & SNYDER ROBERT E 136 FRANKLIN ST 663,900 976,300 0.47 312,400

JACKSON KRYSTAL & DUSTIN 43 GARDEN CR 247,900 296,300 0.20 48,400

JACKSON TYLER & SHAUNNA 277 WEIRS BV #2 139,400 212,500 0.52 73,100

JACOBS CHARLES & SUSAN FAMILY TRUST 19 BELL HILL DR 270,200 341,500 0.26 71,300

JACOBS KATHY ANNE 407 SHORE DR 442,800 528,700 0.19 85,900
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JACOBS KRYSTAL F 35 ACADEMY SQ 121,400 156,500 0.29 35,100

JACOBSEN ANNE E TRUST THE 39 GALE AV 272,900 344,400 0.26 71,500

JACOBSON FAMILY 2016 REV TRUST 100 STERLING DR 315,700 383,100 0.21 67,400

JACQUES DONALD F & KRISTINA A 124 SCHOOL ST 207,700 261,400 0.26 53,700

JACQUES ELEANOR C & 58 GALE AV 255,200 311,600 0.22 56,400

JACQUES FAY A  2000 TRUST 198 SARAH CR 313,300 389,100 0.24 75,800

JACQUES JAMES M & GAYE E 38 JACKSON ST 121,000 155,400 0.28 34,400

JACQUES RONALD W 67 CLARK AV 210,400 262,800 0.25 52,400

JAGODIC-KURIDZA JOVO & KATICA 54 PERKINS DR 202,500 259,100 0.28 56,600

JALBERT 2022 REV TRUST 73 ISLAND DR 572,400 782,000 0.37 209,600

JALBERT KARA A 177 EASTMAN RD 218,100 305,500 0.40 87,400

JALMAR LTD  JANNA WY 8,200 14,300 0.74 6,100

JALSCO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 27 FOX CROSSING LN 855,800 1,268,100 0.48 412,300

JAMAK NERMINA 24 SUMMER ST 240,000 287,900 0.20 47,900

JAMES ANTONIA & KLOCK TANNER J 100 DARTMOUTH ST 243,900 301,300 0.24 57,400

JAMES JONATHAN D & 130 ENDICOTT ST N #221 85,000 123,600 0.45 38,600

JAMES THOMAS WILLIAM TRUST 82 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 840,500 1,366,800 0.63 526,300

JAMESON DOUGLAS & BARBARA FAMILY TRUST 55 LAFAYETTE ST 191,200 240,100 0.26 48,900

JAMESON FAMILY REV TRUST 27 NESTLEDOWN DR #A 219,100 301,700 0.38 82,600

JAMGOCHIAN BRYAN D & LUCY T 96 RECREATION DR #B22 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

JAMGOCHIAN BRYAN D & LUCY T 32 GOLF VIEW #A 267,600 369,200 0.38 101,600

JAMISON PATRICIA C 2016 TRUST 58 WINDMILL LN 211,600 262,400 0.24 50,800

JANCARIK DOUGLAS & SARAH 27 BAY ST 195,700 241,600 0.23 45,900

JANCZUREWICZ IRENE 20 KENTFIELD CT 167,800 212,400 0.27 44,600

JANDREAU DEBORAH L 591 WEIRS BV #108 21,200 43,900 1.07 22,700

JANELLE PAUL 200 HILLIARD RD #31 45,100 49,600 0.10 4,500

JANES GEORGE B 144 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 652,400 819,100 0.26 166,700

JANKOWSKI STANLEY A III & JAIME BETH 17 MITCHELL PL 223,700 271,800 0.22 48,100

JANOSCO FRANCES ANN 108 PLANTATION RD 152,500 197,300 0.29 44,800

JANS FAMILY TRUST 361 UNION AV 580,900 621,000 0.07 40,100

JANS FAMILY TRUST 54 BAY ST 147,400 160,500 0.09 13,100
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JANSEN FJ 2013 REV TRUST 48 LANDING LN #7 168,600 255,800 0.52 87,200

JAPHET SCHULZ ANNETTE 16 DRIFTWOOD DR 619,700 869,300 0.40 249,600

JARA JONATHAN I & ELLYN M 554 ENDICOTT ST N #63 35,800 35,900 0.00 100

JAREK THOMAS & 713 ENDICOTT ST N #16A 0 4,900 0.00 4,900

JARZOMBEK CAROLYN H REV TRUST 2006 591 WEIRS BV #22 59,200 66,200 0.12 7,000

JASAL 2004 REV TRUST 154 PAUGUS PARK RD 995,300 1,534,100 0.54 538,800

JAT GALVIN REALTY TRUST 78 STARBOARD WY #A 300,000 403,100 0.34 103,100

JAWS REALTY TRUST 1026 WEIRS BV #7 222,000 301,800 0.36 79,800

JAYCORLIS TRUST OF NH 656 ENDICOTT ST N 630,200 690,500 0.10 60,300

JBB PROPERTIES LLC 144 LEXINGTON DR 2,470,200 2,701,700 0.09 231,500

JBB PROPERTIES LLC 14 LEXINGTON DR #1 679,300 717,100 0.06 37,800

JBB PROPERTIES LLC 24 LEXINGTON DR #2 610,000 647,600 0.06 37,600

JBJD REVOCABLE TRUST 405 ELM ST 232,700 306,800 0.32 74,100

JCK TRUST 102 HICKORY STICK LN 420,800 522,400 0.24 101,600

JD PROPERTIES LLC 94 LUCERNE AV #1 626,600 898,600 0.43 272,000

JEAN BRUCE & ELAINE  HILLIARD RD 867 867 0.00 0

JEAN BRUCE & ELAINE  HILLIARD RD 36,600 66,600 0.82 30,000

JEAN BRUCE & ELAINE  HILLIARD RD 114,300 175,900 0.54 61,600

JEAN BRUCE & ELAINE 2579 PARADE RD 285,500 575,000 1.01 289,500

JEAN MITCHELL B & STILES SUZANNE L 373 SHORE DR 466,300 587,200 0.26 120,900

JEAN STEPHANIE A 60 SPRING ST 128,100 163,300 0.27 35,200

JEANNINE-RICHARD FAMILY TRUST  ASHWOOD CR 9,800 15,600 0.59 5,800

JEAS WILLIAM C & JEAS DEAN W 796 MERE CENTER RD 253,500 332,100 0.31 78,600

JEFFERY BRIAN JOHN REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 466 SHORE DR 1,116,800 2,076,800 0.86 960,000

JEK REV TRUST 361 COURT ST 169,900 209,900 0.24 40,000

JELLEY JOHN P & ANDREA M 28 EAGLE DR #A 365,000 467,000 0.28 102,000

JEMIRO CORP 112 LAKESIDE AV 241,800 269,700 0.12 27,900

JEMIRO INC 132 LAKESIDE AV 311,600 410,200 0.32 98,600

JEMIRO INC 88 LAKESIDE AV 352,000 455,500 0.29 103,500

JEMIRO INC 240-246 LAKESIDE AV 346,900 364,100 0.05 17,200

JEMIRO INC 30 MAPLE ST 78,200 87,300 0.12 9,100
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JENKINS CHERYL A 5 BAKER AV 205,800 246,900 0.20 41,100

JENKINS DAVID & KAREN 616 ELM ST 296,500 380,100 0.28 83,600

JENKINS DAVID J 110 SPRING ST 105,500 134,000 0.27 28,500

JENKINS JAMES 1187 WEIRS BV #10 18,700 20,500 0.10 1,800

JENKINS SCOTT T & SANDRA L 728 SCENIC RD #137 32,400 37,100 0.15 4,700

JENKINSON LORENA 192 BALDWIN ST 155,500 196,900 0.27 41,400

JENKS DAVID D & ASTLE LORRAINE A 48 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 1,290,100 1,927,300 0.49 637,200

JENKS DAVID D & LORRAINE A EASTMAN RD 165,000 275,700 0.67 110,700

JENNA IRVING C IV & SARAH A 45 CHAPIN TR 423,900 514,000 0.21 90,100

JENNA ROLAND 16 TAYLOR ST 194,200 237,300 0.22 43,100

JENNINGS ALICIA & ETHAN T 36 MCGRATH ST 166,100 204,800 0.23 38,700

JENTES REBECCA S 2007 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 99  NATURES VIEW DR 276,500 353,700 0.28 77,200

JERSEY REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 11 HARRISON ST 185,000 226,300 0.22 41,300

JESSEMAN CHRISTINE J 53 HARVARD ST 200,700 246,200 0.23 45,500

JETTE FAMILY REV TRUST 833 WEIRS BV #B4 174,500 268,700 0.54 94,200

JETTE GLENN E & LAUREEN A 12 MARGIN AV 250,200 310,300 0.24 60,100

JEWELL CHERALYN A 174 HOLMAN ST 239,900 301,300 0.26 61,400

JEWELL STEPHEN 7 MEADOW ST #C 142,700 196,100 0.37 53,400

JEZAK REALTY TRUST 350 LEIGHTON AV N 711,600 1,135,500 0.60 423,900

JGG REV LIVING TRUST 85 CAPTAINS WALK 498,100 687,100 0.38 189,000

JIANG JOHN P REV TRUST 178 TREETOP CR #32 139,400 195,400 0.40 56,000

JIFVEF FAMILY TRUST 77 LINNY LN 414,800 501,500 0.21 86,700

JIN QING HUAN & JIN LI BAO & 296 MECHANIC ST 197,900 244,100 0.23 46,200

JJN INVESTMENTS LLC 35 BLUEBERRY LN 314,400 344,500 0.10 30,100

JKF REAL ESTATE TRUST 783 ELM ST 110,300 118,600 0.08 8,300

JKF REAL ESTATE TRUST 60 WOODLAND AV 151,700 197,700 0.30 46,000

JKF REAL ESTATE TRUST 109 COURT ST 193,800 200,400 0.03 6,600

JKF REAL ESTATE TRUST 22 EDWARDS ST 146,300 183,900 0.26 37,600

JNS FAMILY TRUST 22 MORRIS AV 640,300 992,900 0.55 352,600

JOBIN SEAN & SARAH 937 WEIRS BV #9 332,900 492,700 0.48 159,800

JOHANSSON PHYLLIS 241 UNION AV 207,100 220,600 0.07 13,500

JOHANSSON PHYLLIS LIVING TRUST 15 WILDWOOD RD 311,800 349,900 0.12 38,100
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JOHN & ALISON WHYNOT HOLDINGS LLC 11 WILSON CT 237,700 257,100 0.08 19,400

JOHN PETER C 57 AKRON WY #39 183,600 280,000 0.53 96,400

JOHN PETER C & 33 DILLON WY #4 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

JOHN PETER C & 73 BRECKENRIDGE WY #19 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

JOHN PETER C & TARA L 257 WEIRS BV #27 203,200 361,800 0.78 158,600

JOHNSON & BELIVEAU 2016 REV TRUST 87 CRIMSON DR 322,800 455,300 0.41 132,500

JOHNSON & BELIVEAU 2016 REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #C15A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

JOHNSON ADRIENNE M TRUST/TRUSTEE JOANNE TR 81,800 127,900 0.56 46,100

JOHNSON ADRIENNE M TRUST/TRUSTEE BARBARA BV 81,600 132,800 0.63 51,200

JOHNSON ADRIENNE M TRUST/TRUSTEE BARBARA BV 63,400 96,000 0.51 32,600

JOHNSON ADRIENNE M TRUST/TRUSTEE  BARBARA BV 41,000 73,100 0.78 32,100

JOHNSON ANDREW M 199 COUNTRY CLUB RD 317,900 405,600 0.28 87,700

JOHNSON ANTHONY & MICHELLE 19 DILLON WY #6 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

JOHNSON BRUCE P REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #402 85,600 124,500 0.45 38,900

JOHNSON CHARLES E & LISE M 206 FRANKLIN ST 180,800 231,500 0.28 50,700

JOHNSON CORY LUCAS & JOYLYNNE GRACE 319 MECHANIC ST 248,800 300,100 0.21 51,300

JOHNSON CRAIG S REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 103 PRESCOTT AV 435,300 567,600 0.30 132,300

JOHNSON CRAIG S REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  PRESCOTT AV 932,800 1,730,400 0.86 797,600

JOHNSON DANIEL W & CHERYL E W 36 HERON TRACE #A 630,400 712,200 0.13 81,800

JOHNSON DANIEL W & CHERYL E W 195 DAVIDSON DR #A03A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

JOHNSON DAVID W & GAIL R 12 MARSHALL CT 343,100 416,500 0.21 73,400

JOHNSON DENNIS D 94 FAIRMONT ST 201,400 250,300 0.24 48,900

JOHNSON DENNIS R & DIANE 108 HIGHLAND ST 95,300 122,300 0.28 27,000

JOHNSON DYLAN M & 208 ACADEMY ST 188,200 235,500 0.25 47,300

JOHNSON EVERETT & LISA FAMILY TRUST 200 UNION AV 248,800 265,200 0.07 16,400

JOHNSON FAMILY INVESTMENT TRUST 198 PAUGUS PARK RD 829,000 1,258,400 0.52 429,400

JOHNSON FAMILY TRUST 131 TREETOP CR #31 132,800 186,200 0.40 53,400

JOHNSON JAMES B II & LINDA 883 WEIRS BV #30 271,700 369,500 0.36 97,800

JOHNSON JAMES R & SANDRA J 63  SIESTA LN 230,800 252,100 0.09 21,300

JOHNSON JEANNETTE & GERARD 170 TIFFANY DR 130,600 174,000 0.33 43,400

JOHNSON JENNIFER JOAN & 111 JEFFERSON ST 209,800 267,500 0.28 57,700

JOHNSON JOEY J & KILEY A 414 ELM ST 196,900 253,000 0.28 56,100
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JOHNSON KC TRUST 674 ELM ST #14 346,200 500,400 0.45 154,200

JOHNSON LAUREL K 47 LINNY LN 350,300 430,000 0.23 79,700

JOHNSON LAURIE A & SCOTT 77 WEBSTER ST 192,100 244,500 0.27 52,400

JOHNSON LINDA 195 DAVIDSON DR #D20B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

JOHNSON LINDA M 15 CHIPPER LN #B 273,400 377,200 0.38 103,800

JOHNSON MARK D & 110 BELKNAP ST 168,200 211,900 0.26 43,700

JOHNSON MATTHEW T & ALANNAH E 1496 OLD N MAIN ST 429,600 541,800 0.26 112,200

JOHNSON PETER G & FRANCENE M 40 METHODIST CR 302,900 345,000 0.14 42,100

JOHNSON RAYMOND J 1198 UNION AV #3-25 80,000 80,000 0.00 0

JOHNSON RICHARD 2017 LIVING TRUST/TRUSTE 978 WEIRS BV #6 324,800 415,500 0.28 90,700

JOHNSON RICHARD J & CHRYSTAL R 139 MAIN ST #18 96,500 150,800 0.56 54,300

JOHNSON ROBERT J & ROXIE 10 WEEKS ST 220,300 259,600 0.18 39,300

JOHNSON RONALD & KAREN 591 WEIRS BV #42 42,600 47,700 0.12 5,100

JOHNSON SAMUEL J 48 JOLIET ST 142,400 177,300 0.25 34,900

JOHNSON SCOTT E & DONNA M 651 SHORE DR 377,000 479,800 0.27 102,800

JOHNSON TIMOTHY 1198 UNION AV #2-27 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

JOHNSON TIMOTHY S 25 DEWEY ST 177,700 219,200 0.23 41,500

JOHNSON TRUST 315 DARBY DR 100,300 131,100 0.31 30,800

JOHNSON WARREN E & PARMELA A 241 PINE ST 157,800 213,200 0.35 55,400

JOHNSTON COREY & BRANDY 7 CROFT WY 249,800 426,900 0.71 177,100

JOHNSTON JOSHUA & LAURA 656 ENDICOTT ST N #102 300 17,700 58.00 17,400

JOHNSTON LARRY R & BONITA L 42 ANTHONY DR 231,100 300,500 0.30 69,400

JOHNSTON RONALD S & RUTH E 27 LINNY LN 366,400 442,600 0.21 76,200

JOHNSTONE STEPHEN P & VALERIE J 37 FAIR ST 182,700 224,500 0.23 41,800

JOLY JEFFREY & CHRISTINA 22 COVENTRY CT 69,700 92,500 0.33 22,800

JOMISH REALTY TRUST 52 PARSONAGE DR 79,900 140,100 0.75 60,200

JOMISH REALTY TRUST 190 PAUGUS PARK RD 1,014,200 1,507,300 0.49 493,100

JONAS BRIAN 96 RECREATION DR #B21 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

JONAS BRIAN 195 DAVIDSON DR #E15A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

JONAS BRIAN P & MARY R 53 FOX CROSSING LN 764,200 1,150,400 0.51 386,200

JONAS KEVIN & CAROL 195 DAVIDSON DR #D12A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

JONAS KEVIN M & CAROL 7 FOX CROSSING LN #3 502,000 763,100 0.52 261,100
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JONCAS MARK B & SANDRA J 403 SHORE DR 399,400 475,100 0.19 75,700

JONCAS ROBERT & MELINDA 16 FERN LN 275,300 470,600 0.71 195,300

JONES AARON & AMY 29 HOLMAN ST 296,800 355,700 0.20 58,900

JONES ALBERT C & SALCEDO LARISSA LEZAMA 59 LONG BAY DR 377,400 524,800 0.39 147,400

JONES BEVERLY E 11 WILDWOOD RD 282,200 319,500 0.13 37,300

JONES DANA R 35 GILBERT ST 95,100 122,800 0.29 27,700

JONES DAVID B 614 ENDICOTT ST E #5 391,400 466,700 0.19 75,300

JONES DOUGLAS C & DONNA L & 103 SHORE DR 330,700 411,600 0.24 80,900

JONES JACQUELINE & THOMAS 13 OAK ST 140,800 181,000 0.29 40,200

JONES JAMES E 728 SCENIC RD #513 68,800 78,600 0.14 9,800

JONES JOHN H & CAROL F FAMILY TRUST 74 PARSONAGE DR 375,800 468,000 0.25 92,200

JONES KENNETH A & SUSANNE E 23 SANDS TR 1,283,400 2,291,900 0.79 1,008,500

JONES NATHAN C 61 WHITE OAKS RD 173,100 224,300 0.30 51,200

JONES PATRICIA A 496 ELM ST 185,300 232,000 0.25 46,700

JONES WALLACE & HEIDI 96 HILLIARD RD #124 58,000 64,400 0.11 6,400

JORDAN BRADEN T 141 WARREN ST 179,200 223,700 0.25 44,500

JORDAN KAREN PHILLIPS 1472 OLD N MAIN ST 309,700 403,400 0.30 93,700

JORGENSEN BRADLEY D & CAROLYN R 75 FRANKLIN ST 250,700 307,100 0.22 56,400

JORGENSEN DAVID R 41 SPRUCE ST 194,500 127,100 - 0.35 - 67,400

JORGENSEN REALTY LLC 477-505 PROVINCE RD 760,700 810,900 0.07 50,200

JOSEPHSON ARTHUR JR & DORIS & 366 LAKESIDE AV 86,600 114,300 0.32 27,700

JOSLYN JOYCE J & SHIRLEY A 27 HARVEST LN 256,800 307,000 0.20 50,200

JOYAL MARC R & PAMELA A 42  NATURES VIEW DR 302,900 374,800 0.24 71,900

JOYAL R & D FAMILY TRUST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #33 351,700 468,500 0.33 116,800

JOYCE BARBARA J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 49 ALPINE CR #A 252,100 345,400 0.37 93,300

JOYCE DARLENE 728 SCENIC RD #333 44,000 50,200 0.14 6,200

JOYCE GLENN & MARGO 2022 TRUST 252 WHITE OAKS RD 396,500 510,600 0.29 114,100

JOYCE LAWRENCE J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 373 COURT ST 321,700 337,500 0.05 15,800

JOYCE LINDA G 45 LAKEVIEW AV 192,300 270,900 0.41 78,600

JOYCE TIMOTHY & DENISE M 14 CENTER ST 197,700 240,800 0.22 43,100

JTD 2018 TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #49 10,700 10,700 0.00 0

JTD 2018 TRUST 76 WINNISQUAM AV 147,200 184,300 0.25 37,100
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JUDD RONALD R & LISA M 1775 PARADE RD 187,400 246,100 0.31 58,700

JUDGE PAULA & THOMAS 16 LIBERTY RUN #B 259,200 378,400 0.46 119,200

JUDGE THOMAS & PAULA 195 DAVIDSON DR #F02A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

JUDGE THOMAS & PAULA 84 RECREATION DR #A18 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

JUDICE LESLIE DAWN 2075 PARADE RD 491,500 513,300 0.04 21,800

JUFER EHMANN JASMIN 17 ROUND BAY RD 387,400 485,600 0.25 98,200

JUHASZ JAMES T & MICHELLE L 118 SEVERANCE RD 327,800 411,600 0.26 83,800

JULIANO MICHAEL & LYNNE 2 GABLES DR #A 404,200 547,300 0.35 143,100

JUNCEWICZ KENNETH T & EILEEN 51 CARDINAL DR #A 416,000 536,800 0.29 120,800

JUNIPER CHRISTOPHER ROBERT & BROOKE MALORIE 91 OAK ST 206,000 248,100 0.20 42,100

JURKA VALDIS & DONNA M 581 SCENIC RD #6 603,700 918,600 0.52 314,900

JURTA ROBERT K & MARLIS H 165 COUNTRY CLUB RD 383,700 481,900 0.26 98,200

JUSTASON WAYNE E & ELLEN L 285 TURNER WY 70,900 555,700 6.84 484,800

K & J REALTY TRUST 9 FELLS WY #A 249,400 382,700 0.53 133,300

K & R TRUST 144 LAKE ST #7 568,100 798,900 0.41 230,800

K & T BEAUREGARD LLC 49 FENTON AV 222,600 266,600 0.20 44,000

K AND J REALTY TRUST 56 DRUMMER TL 40,500 71,300 0.76 30,800

K&A MANAGEMENT LLC 23 APPLETON ST 210,000 304,900 0.45 94,900

KABACHIS CLAUDETTE A 2105 TRUST/TRUSTEE 28 BELL HILL DR 245,300 315,600 0.29 70,300

KABACHIS JAN R & LUANNE E 29 EMERALD DR 229,400 295,100 0.29 65,700

KADISH GERALD B & KAREN E 21 LEIGHTON AV S 1,320,500 2,074,600 0.57 754,100

KALA REALTY TRUST 92 PAUGUS PARK RD 874,100 1,317,500 0.51 443,400

KALIGIAN RAYMOND A & 1270 OLD N MAIN ST 325,900 402,800 0.24 76,900

KALLBORN DONALD 713  ENDICOTT ST N  #2A 18,800 18,800 0.00 0

KALLENBERG JOHN A JR & PHYLLIS R 728 SCENIC RD #325 22,500 25,800 0.15 3,300

KALLMERTEN SAMUEL & AURIELLE 137 BALDWIN ST 179,600 220,300 0.23 40,700

KALLMERTEN SAMUEL H & AURIELLE H 11 WEST ST 220,700 291,400 0.32 70,700

KALLUM RICHARD D REV TRUST 17 ACADEMY SQ 188,000 230,600 0.23 42,600

KALLUM RICHARD E 32 HOUNSELL AV 137,600 202,600 0.47 65,000

KALOUSTIAN DORENE 96 HILLIARD RD #121 60,800 67,500 0.11 6,700

KAMINSKI ROBERT W & PATRICIA E 91 BIRCH HAVEN RD 1,203,700 1,907,700 0.58 704,000

KANE JENNIFER J 690 WEIRS BV #15 161,900 251,400 0.55 89,500
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KANE MICHAEL F REV TRUST/ 224 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 794,400 994,800 0.25 200,400

KANE RICHARD F & JANICE C 155 LONG BAY DR 756,900 1,073,000 0.42 316,100

KAPINOS PETER & BARBARA 728 SCENIC RD #118 31,900 63,100 0.98 31,200

KAPLAN NATHANIEL A & 54 JACKSON ST 188,300 230,800 0.23 42,500

KAPLAN TODD C & LIANNE E 211 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 870,800 1,123,900 0.29 253,100

KAPSIMALIS DENNIS R 78 WOODVALE DR 321,900 470,500 0.46 148,600

KARABEGOVIC IBRAHIM & TAHIRA 44 OPAL LN 271,400 350,200 0.29 78,800

KARABEGOVIC IBRAHIM & TAHIRA 115 OAK ST 204,400 260,300 0.27 55,900

KARABEGOVIC IBRAHIM & TAHIRA 62 MERRIMAC ST 238,600 306,900 0.29 68,300

KARABEGOVIC MIRELA 123 WARREN ST 205,500 259,700 0.26 54,200

KARALEKAS JONATHAN A & CAROL J LEIGHTON AV N 94,000 160,900 0.71 66,900

KARALEKAS JONATHAN A & CAROL J 259 LEIGHTON AV N 586,900 756,000 0.29 169,100

KARALEKAS JONATHAN A & CAROL J 260 LEIGHTON AV N 690,600 1,136,500 0.65 445,900

KARIA FAMILY 2022 REV TRUST 1334 UNION AV #6 45,000 558,000 11.40 513,000

KARL DAVID W & PAULA 211 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 276,200 363,200 0.31 87,000

KARL DAVID W & PAULA  EASTMAN SHORE RD N 85,700 149,100 0.74 63,400

KARMAN LISA 69 VALLEY ST 158,800 199,400 0.26 40,600

KARRICK6 FAMILY TRUST 32 JOLIET ST 194,800 238,400 0.22 43,600

KARVELAS JOHN & JOYCE 96 HILLIARD RD #58 42,100 46,800 0.11 4,700

KASHULINES GARY & EILEEN 728 SCENIC RD #305 25,000 28,500 0.14 3,500

KASILOWSKI MELISSA & 591 WEIRS BV #34 31,400 60,900 0.94 29,500

KASSAB KELLY & FAOUZI 7 FOX CROSSING LN #2 461,900 718,800 0.56 256,900

KASSABGI MARIA TRIONFI 79  MEMORY LN 269,700 293,600 0.09 23,900

KATSMAN ANATOLY & LARISA & KATSMAN-WULF 20 LANTERN CR 455,200 705,800 0.55 250,600

KATSOUPIS CHRISTOPHER P & JOYCE E 476 SCENIC RD #5 33,300 42,800 0.29 9,500

KATZENBERGER  RUSSELL 96 HILLIARD RD #16 56,500 62,800 0.11 6,300

KAUFFMAN JERI M 130 ENDICOTT ST N #124 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

KAVANAGH MAIREAD 2017 REV TRUST/ KAVANAGH MAIREAD & JOHN 

TRUSTEES &

157 AKWA VISTA 615,300 1,247,200 1.03 631,900

KAY DAWN M 26 CRANE CR 587,400 878,200 0.50 290,800

KAY DAWN M 195 DAVIDSON DR #D03A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

KAYLIES GO CARTS LLC 582 ENDICOTT ST N 332,000 335,900 0.01 3,900
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KAZANOWSKI DIANE P REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 9 SIMPSON AV 196,000 235,100 0.20 39,100

KAZARIN VLADIMIR 53 HILLCROFT RD 286,100 379,300 0.33 93,200

KBJB LLC 112 BARBARA BV 62,900 93,900 0.49 31,000

KBJB LLC 114 BARBARA BV 61,300 91,800 0.50 30,500

KEAN AMY 25 WILDWOOD RD 220,000 249,300 0.13 29,300

KEANE STEPHEN G 55 PENNY LN 315,400 386,100 0.22 70,700

KEARNEY JASON W  PLANTATION RD 64,500 97,200 0.51 32,700

KEARNEY JENNIFER 591 WEIRS BV #12 30,100 58,300 0.94 28,200

KEARNEY KAREN SUSAN 139 MAIN ST #11 105,600 148,600 0.41 43,000

KEARNEY SUSAN A & PETER J 124 WINTER ST 192,100 234,000 0.22 41,900

KEATING JOHN & KRISTIN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #26A 9,400 20,000 1.13 10,600

KEAVENEY SEAN 200 HILLIARD RD #17 33,900 37,400 0.10 3,500

KEBARON REALTY LLC 40 PRIMROSE DR S 560,300 598,500 0.07 38,200

KEEFE FRANCIS A FAMILY TRUST 266 ENDICOTT ST N #17 128,300 201,900 0.57 73,600

KEEFE SANDRA L 23  TRANQUILITY TURN 271,000 294,800 0.09 23,800

KEEGAN ALYSSA E & MICHAEL J 20-22 DARTMOUTH ST 186,800 230,500 0.23 43,700

KEEGAN MICHAEL 96 HILLIARD RD #54 41,000 45,600 0.11 4,600

KEENAN CHERYL L 11 OPAL LN 272,800 330,200 0.21 57,400

KEENAN WANDA 29 ANTHONY DR 229,000 294,100 0.28 65,100

KEETS DAVID J & MICHELLE 30 FENTON AV 224,600 270,600 0.20 46,000

KEETS DAVID J JR & MICHELLE L 26 FENTON AV 161,100 201,600 0.25 40,500

KEHL DENNIS J 21 SANBORN ST 170,000 211,800 0.25 41,800

KEHL SALLY A & RICHARD E 24 MADISON ST 0 99,700 0.00 99,700

KEIGHLEY JAMES R & ROBIN M 30 FREEDOM LN #A 298,700 410,500 0.37 111,800

KEITH JOSEPH L 88 EMERALD DR 273,900 332,300 0.21 58,400

KELLEHER BOBBIE-SUE ANN 53 ORCHARD ST 188,400 235,200 0.25 46,800

KELLEHER HOWARD D 277 COURT ST 162,000 199,500 0.23 37,500

KELLEHER JEREMIAH 80 BALDWIN ST 156,500 198,000 0.27 41,500

KELLEHER KEVIN D & LIZA P 5 MCGRATH ST 184,400 226,500 0.23 42,100

KELLEHER PATRIZIA 52 BUCKS CT 75,300 99,700 0.32 24,400

KELLER DOROTHY B & WHITE THOMAS C 148 BELVIDERE ST 248,200 306,000 0.23 57,800

KELLEY COLLEEN M 2019 TRUST/TRUSTEE 660 WHITE OAKS RD 177,100 251,000 0.42 73,900
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KELLEY CURTIS & KRISTIN 55 TIMBER LN 308,100 387,000 0.26 78,900

KELLEY HAROLD 24 CHESTER CT 141,300 175,400 0.24 34,100

KELLEY JAMES P 2020 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 63 BOBBYS WY 165,800 333,500 1.01 167,700

KELLEY JAMES P 2020 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 49 BOBBYS WY 536,400 757,800 0.41 221,400

KELLEY KATHLEEN A 164 ENDICOTT ST E #6 244,100 332,500 0.36 88,400

KELLEY PAUL D 1999 REV TRUST 45 DRUMMER TL 421,600 571,000 0.35 149,400

KELLEY PAUL D 1999 REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #D15A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

KELLEY RICHARD GEORGE & LOIS ELAINE 83 MASSACHUSETTS AV 188,300 236,600 0.26 48,300

KELLEY SCOTT T 141 UNION AV 172,000 218,100 0.27 46,100

KELLEY SHAUN P & NANCY A 27 LEIGH CT 279,200 362,700 0.30 83,500

KELLIHER THOMAS P 1152 WEIRS BV #11 244,800 344,800 0.41 100,000

KELLSTROM ERIC & DONNA 8 LEISURE TIME LN 44,100 49,800 0.13 5,700

KELLSTROM SAMANTHA & RICHARD 7 LEISURE TIME LN 48,600 54,800 0.13 6,200

KELLY BRADLEY & 32 SUMMER ST 168,200 209,000 0.24 40,800

KELLY CHRISTINE 833 WEIRS BV #C1 163,100 252,100 0.55 89,000

KELLY DENNIS & ALISON 59 TREETOP CR #23 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

KELLY ERIC & KELLY CHARLENE 591 WEIRS BV #66 25,500 49,500 0.94 24,000

KELLY JOHN 656 ENDICOTT ST N #90 1,700 1,500 - 0.12 - 200

KELLY JOHN F 205 WASHINGTON ST 301,900 364,900 0.21 63,000

KELLY JOHN J III 160 TREETOP CR #23 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

KELLY JONATHAN & 591 WEIRS BV #54 10,000 19,500 0.95 9,500

KELLY JOSEPH P &KELLY JOSEPH P FAM TRUST 148 LUCERNE AV #13 365,100 503,300 0.38 138,200

KELLY JOYCE A 389 SHORE DR 407,200 484,200 0.19 77,000

KELLY JOYCE A 18 MAGNOLIA LN 217,500 337,500 0.55 120,000

KELLY KEVIN R & MARY D 196 SANDHURST DR 59,300 72,700 0.23 13,400

KELLY MICHAEL 713 ENDICOTT ST N #47 36,800 36,800 0.00 0

KELLY SHANNON BROOKE 10 KINGSLEY AV 169,500 212,900 0.26 43,400

KELTZ IRA SEAN & LYNN MARGARET 286 PLEASANT ST 326,200 391,800 0.20 65,600

KEMOS STEVEN J &DABILIS-KEMOS CHRISTINE 227 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 398,900 516,700 0.30 117,800

KEMP RUSSELL W & CHIO-KEMP MIMI Q 208 EASTMAN RD 401,700 505,200 0.26 103,500

KENDALL DONALD E 29 MECHANIC ST 128,200 168,300 0.31 40,100
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KENERSON JOSHUA E & HEIDI MICHELE REV LIVING 

TRUST/TRUSTEES

55 BELVIDERE ST 135,300 269,500 0.99 134,200

KENERSON SETH J & LINDSAY A 122 NORTH ST 169,500 215,900 0.27 46,400

KENNEALLY SEAN M 3048 PARADE RD 248,100 326,000 0.31 77,900

KENNEDY BRIAN & MELISSA 591 WEIRS BV #122 25,800 53,600 1.08 27,800

KENNEDY JASON 451 WEIRS BV 575,100 829,200 0.44 254,100

KENNELL REALTY LLC 783 MAIN ST 358,700 389,600 0.09 30,900

KENNERSON WILLIAM C & WANDA J 120 CHANNEL LN #49 72,000 81,000 0.13 9,000

KENNEY JAMES & DIANE 591 WEIRS BV #55 35,300 68,100 0.93 32,800

KENNEY LAWRENCE & BEVERLY 910 WATSON RD 186,400 252,600 0.36 66,200

KENNEY LAWRENCE & BEVERLY A WOODWINDS HILL DR 73,000 135,500 0.86 62,500

KENNEY PATRICK ALLEN & ALGER LINSEY & 31 ACADEMY SQ 172,900 215,000 0.24 42,100

KENSINGTON REAL ESTATE TRUST 62 GARDEN CR 295,100 382,600 0.30 87,500

KENYON ROBERT 195 DAVIDSON DR #C05C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

KENYON ROBERT & SUZANNE 36 HERON TRACE #B 628,000 709,500 0.13 81,500

KEON SHAUNA MURPHY 130 ENDICOTT ST N #423 110,800 161,400 0.46 50,600

KERCHEVAL JOHN R & 26  NATURES VIEW DR 306,800 382,100 0.25 75,300

KERCHEVAL KRISTEN L & JEREMY R 1168 OLD N MAIN ST 230,900 289,900 0.26 59,000

KERN PAUL E & MARIA F 87 ISLAND DR 448,500 608,800 0.36 160,300

KEROACK KELLY 38 WINTER ST 169,200 253,000 0.50 83,800

KEROACK SARAH R 2010 HOMESTEAD TRUST 24 PAUGUS PARK RD 825,000 1,260,100 0.53 435,100

KEROACK SARAH R TRUST 18 PAUGUS PARK RD 546,600 874,800 0.60 328,200

KERR DAVID 41 TREETOP CR #23 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

KERR GUENEVERE GIBSON & 42 AKRON WY #48 189,400 288,700 0.52 99,300

KERR PHILIP J & NANCY N 547 WEIRS BV 260,000 335,200 0.29 75,200

KESSIN LOIS A 3 TANGLEWOOD LN 261,200 407,400 0.56 146,200

KESSLER KELLEY & NANNETTE 2019 REV TRUST 197 PROVINCE ST 174,000 221,300 0.27 47,300

KESSLER KRISTOPHER JOSEPH & KIMBERLY ANN 164 PROVINCE ST 220,800 285,700 0.29 64,900

KESSLER ROBERT A & MARCIA F 130 ENDICOTT ST N #203 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

KESTLER MAUREEN A 54 STARBOARD WY #A 219,000 294,500 0.34 75,500

KETCHAM JUSTIN 69 BRECKENRIDGE WY #17 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

 11/2/2022 3:48:43 PM Page 159



OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

KETCHUM ALLEN R 66 MORRILL ST 189,400 237,800 0.26 48,400

KEYSLAY RALPH & NANCY 30 WHITE OAKS RD #2 209,100 317,200 0.52 108,100

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY/AKA LIBERTY UTIL  CHURCH ST 18,672,985 19,817,144 0.06 1,144,159

KEYSTONE REALTY TRUST 15 SONGBIRD LN #B 458,500 591,700 0.29 133,200

KEYSTONE REALTY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E14A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

KEZER GERALD F 102 RECREATION DR #C10 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

KEZER GERALD F 195 DAVIDSON DR #28 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

KEZER GERALD F 2019 TRUST 53 EAGLE DR #A 363,300 468,700 0.29 105,400

KIBBY DAVID C & MARIE A 591 WEIRS BV #79A 39,300 44,000 0.12 4,700

KIDDER STEPHEN D & RACHEL K 19 COLE ST 224,500 282,700 0.26 58,200

KIDDER THOMAS A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 72 GARDEN CR 295,000 382,900 0.30 87,900

KIEDAISCH GARY 68 CHANNEL LN #1 78,800 86,400 0.10 7,600

KIEDAISCH GARY A & CYNTHIA H 68 CHANNEL LN #5 78,800 78,800 0.00 0

KIEDAISCH GARY A & CYNTHIA H 68 CHANNEL LN #7 78,800 78,800 0.00 0

KIEDAISCH GARY A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 68 CHANNEL LN #2 78,800 78,800 0.00 0

KIEFER PATRICK M & MARIANNE 2017 TRUST 19 FOLSOM ST 265,000 267,800 0.01 2,800

KIERSTEAD KEITH & TARA 1187 WEIRS BV #9 21,300 23,400 0.10 2,100

KILCOLLINS STEVEN B TRUST/TRUSTEE 55 HUTCHINSON ST 181,000 231,900 0.28 50,900

KILCOLLINS STEVEN B TRUST/TRUSTEE  HUTCHINSON ST 6,600 10,000 0.52 3,400

KILKENNY-REILLY LLC  PLEASANT ST 85,300 96,300 0.13 11,000

KILLEEN JOHN F & MARY T 701 SHORE DR 320,500 404,700 0.26 84,200

KILPATRICK JOHN A & LAUREN A 518 WEIRS BV #5 238,400 380,800 0.60 142,400

KILROY DIANA B REVOCBLE TRT/93 474 LEIGHTON AV N 868,100 1,658,500 0.91 790,400

KIM FAMILY REV LIVING TRUST 23 TREETOP CR #36 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

KIMBALL ALICIA & 107 GILFORD AV 234,700 297,000 0.27 62,300

KIMBALL ANGELA 17 EDWARDS ST 198,800 244,600 0.23 45,800

KIMBALL DAVID & HEATHER 124 EASTON CT 111,900 148,400 0.33 36,500

KIMBALL KARL L & VALERIE A REV TRUST 22 ADDISON ST 161,400 234,300 0.45 72,900

KIMBALL PATRICK D & CHRISTINE L 197 BALDWIN ST 192,200 234,900 0.22 42,700

KIMBALL PAULA C 728 SCENIC RD #313 30,500 34,900 0.14 4,400

KIMBALL TERRY 285 ELM ST 165,400 209,000 0.26 43,600

KING COURT ASSOCIATION KING CT 153,900 166,300 0.08 12,400
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KING COURT LLC  KING CT 70,100 107,600 0.53 37,500

KING DANIEL MARTIN & KASEY MARIE 728 SCENIC RD #518 73,200 83,600 0.14 10,400

KING DONNA M 79 ACADEMY ST 203,300 258,900 0.27 55,600

KING GEORGE E & CATHERINE 266 ENDICOTT ST N #4 131,400 212,100 0.61 80,700

KING GORDON D ESTATE OF 95 MASSACHUSETTS AV 149,700 193,000 0.29 43,300

KING JAMES L & GAIL A 54 MCKINLEY RD #2 402,900 623,000 0.55 220,100

KING OF KLEAN LLC 1010 UNION AV 150,800 160,700 0.07 9,900

KING REBECCA L 84 WINNISQUAM AV 164,000 202,400 0.23 38,400

KING RICHARD J & 20 WINDSOR SQ 297,400 367,700 0.24 70,300

KING STEPHEN & SALLY 20 KEEPERS LN 1,106,000 1,412,100 0.28 306,100

KING THERESA 2698 PARADE RD 286,800 371,400 0.29 84,600

KINGSBURY ERIC C 73 LEIGH CT 314,600 394,000 0.25 79,400

KIPREOTIS SCOTT 38 OVERLAND ST 120,000 155,700 0.30 35,700

KIRK ALAN C & DENISE M 53 EVERGREENS DR #7 159,300 239,700 0.50 80,400

KIRK ARTHUR & AMY 64 BELVIDERE ST 184,600 228,300 0.24 43,700

KIRKPATRICK 2021 FAMILY REV TRUST 9 ASHLEY DR 334,700 424,500 0.27 89,800

KIRRANE MICHAEL & MARY FAMILY TRUST 49  SARASOTA LN 262,000 288,000 0.10 26,000

KIRSHENBAUM WARREN A & ELIZABETH J 6 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 398,500 932,500 1.34 534,000

KITCHING RAJAK NATALIE M 19 DEWEY ST 173,900 212,000 0.22 38,100

KITOV REUVEN & ADI 164 PAUGUS PARK RD 1,049,000 1,611,300 0.54 562,300

KITTO DAWN B & 157 PROVINCE ST 220,100 268,200 0.22 48,100

KIVER MICHAEL J 30 SPRUCE ST 143,100 211,800 0.48 68,700

KIVIMAKI E W THE TRUST 176 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 1,012,000 1,663,200 0.64 651,200

KJELLANDER ROBERT 501 ROLLER COASTER RD 287,400 363,200 0.26 75,800

KJELLANDER ROBERT  ROLLER COASTER RD 80,300 140,600 0.75 60,300

KJM PROPERTIES LLC 690 WEIRS BV #14 168,500 262,100 0.56 93,600

KLEINER DANIEL W & AMY E 180 NORTH ST 391,900 493,300 0.26 101,400

KLOCK DOUGLAS & KELLIE 12 LEIGHTON AV N 508,500 799,800 0.57 291,300

KM FAMILY 2015 REV TRUST 204 SHORE DR 976,600 1,556,400 0.59 579,800

KMH REALTY CORP 35 JOLIET ST 148,100 184,800 0.25 36,700

KMH REALTY CORP 399 MAIN ST 220,100 242,700 0.10 22,600

KMIEC THOMAS R & KMIEC DEBORAH TRUST 833 WEIRS BV #B8 156,600 241,100 0.54 84,500
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KNEUER BRUCE K & GWEN S 15 ORCHARD ST 202,800 253,900 0.25 51,100

KNEUER MICHAELA ELIZABETH & TIMOTHY JAMES 34 CRESCENT ST 158,300 217,400 0.37 59,100

KNIGHT CATHERINE G 2011 TRUST/TRUSTEE 65 SANBORN ST 204,300 260,500 0.28 56,200

KNIGHT CATHERINE G 2011 TRUST/TRUSTEE  SANBORN ST 71,900 118,600 0.65 46,700

KNIGHT HENRY 200 HILLIARD RD #35 35,000 38,700 0.11 3,700

KNIGHT KAREN A 24 DILLON WY #9 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

KNM HOLDING LLC 50 CHURCH ST #1-14 614,200 492,800 - 0.20 - 121,400

KNM HOLDINGS LLC 73 LINNY LN 333,700 408,400 0.22 74,700

KNM HOLDINGS LLC 69 LINNY LN 78,900 140,600 0.78 61,700

KNM HOLDINGS LLC 116 SARAH CR 96,900 177,000 0.83 80,100

KNOT BROWN LLC 9 WINNISQUAM AV 162,800 201,900 0.24 39,100

KNOT BROWN LLC 55 BAY ST 53,700 399,400 6.44 345,700

KNOTT FAMILY 2016 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #34 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

KNOTT FAMILY 2016 TRUST 24 HEMLOCK CR 543,100 718,200 0.32 175,100

KNOTT KATHLEEN 21 FELLS WY #A 232,400 357,400 0.54 125,000

KNOTT THOMAS E IV & 23 OAKLEIGH DR 633,100 893,100 0.41 260,000

KNOTTY MARINA INC 35 WINNISQUAM AV 310,000 330,600 0.07 20,600

KNOTTY MARINA INC  WINNISQUAM AV 7,200 8,200 0.14 1,000

KNOTTY MARINA INC 53 WINNISQUAM AV 59,900 61,600 0.03 1,700

KNOTTY MARINA INC 71 WINNISQUAM AV 197,600 209,300 0.06 11,700

KNOTTY MARINA INC 60 BAY ST #1 124,200 132,200 0.06 8,000

KNOWLES ALBERT S & HOLLY P 187 HOLMAN ST 277,500 343,800 0.24 66,300

KNOWLTON DONALD 210 SHERIDAN ST 245,100 309,900 0.26 64,800

KNOWLTON MARY JO & DONALD R 137 BELVIDERE ST 170,400 217,800 0.28 47,400

KNOWLTON PATRICK & ALISON 148 AKWA VISTA 70 70 0.00 0

KNOWLTON TOBY M & CANDACE A 184 MORNINGSIDE DR 257,000 314,100 0.22 57,100

KNOX MATTHEW 195 DAVIDSON DR #21 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

KNOX MATTHEW 102 RECREATION DR #C25 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

KNOX MATTHEW & 19 CONSTELLATION DR #B 433,800 600,400 0.38 166,600

KNOX MICHELLE & NICOLE VALCOURT 78 HILLCREST DR 251,000 346,500 0.38 95,500

KNOX WENDELL J SR 373 DAVIDSON DR 473,500 640,300 0.35 166,800

KNUDSEN KATHLEEN A & RICHARD W 248 WELLINGTON DR 93,700 124,900 0.33 31,200
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KOBELSKI TODD & CHRISTINE & 23 SUMMIT AV 1,675,000 2,800,200 0.67 1,125,200

KOBUS DANIEL B JR & 1164 WEIRS BV #5 491,400 626,100 0.27 134,700

KOCH BARBARA M 87 ACADEMY ST 159,400 199,600 0.25 40,200

KOERNER 1993 FAMILY TRUST % DELOPS INC 1056 UNION AV 523,700 556,500 0.06 32,800

KOGELMAN WESLEY 1198 UNION AV #3-12 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

KOGELMAN WESLEY I 30 WHITE OAKS RD #4 209,400 317,600 0.52 108,200

KOLOFOLES STACY 98 LUCERNE AV #204 285,300 398,500 0.40 113,200

KOLVIG ERIC 22 NESTLEDOWN DR #A 215,200 325,100 0.51 109,900

KOMENOS MICHAEL JR & JULIE M 134 HARGLEN LN 224,400 278,800 0.24 54,400

KOMOSA HENRY 96 HILLIARD RD #35 72,800 80,300 0.10 7,500

KOOL CHANGES 2020 LLC 120 CHANNEL LN #47 72,000 72,000 0.00 0

KOPACZ MITCHELL & 272 ELM ST 178,000 227,600 0.28 49,600

KORTZ KASEY & NORMA L 18  PORT WY 289,000 374,800 0.30 85,800

KOSCAL THOMAS D & BARBARA A 144 TREETOP CR #11 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

KOSMOWSKI GARY J 2005 TRUST/TRUSTEE 50 BLUEBERRY LN #8 108,900 160,500 0.47 51,600

KOSUT SEFIK 125 MESSER ST 176,400 228,700 0.30 52,300

KOT JERZY R & ANNA B 88 CLARK AV 226,300 284,800 0.26 58,500

KOTARBA ROBERT & BRENDA & 591 WEIRS BV #3 32,500 63,700 0.96 31,200

KOVACS PROPERTIES TRUST 736 SHORE DR 942,900 1,509,700 0.60 566,800

KOWALSKI  BERNICE A 354 WEIRS BV #3 434,900 668,000 0.54 233,100

KOWALSKI BERNICE A 354 WEIRS BV #2 184,400 266,200 0.44 81,800

KOZA PAUL W 83 SHANE WY #2 223,100 335,800 0.51 112,700

KOZAK JOHN M & 33 DILLON WY #3 159,500 252,000 0.58 92,500

KOZENS CRAIG J & KELLIE 41 CARRIAGE LN 364,600 487,900 0.34 123,300

KOZIOL MARK A & 37 CARDINAL DR #A 444,300 573,300 0.29 129,000

KOZLOWSKI ROBERT 591 WEIRS BV #14 21,600 56,500 1.62 34,900

KOZLOWSKI SCOTT J 221 WEIRS BV #6 280,600 394,600 0.41 114,000

KOZSAN FAMILY REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #26 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

KOZSAN FAMILY REV TRUST 57 ADMIRALS LN 780,200 1,158,200 0.48 378,000

KPR PROPERTIES LLC 957 UNION AV 204,000 217,400 0.07 13,400

KRAMICH KEVIN 109 BIG BEND DR 431,000 547,500 0.27 116,500
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KRAMPITZ THEODORE R & MORSE ROBERT W 43 ADDISON ST 160,500 201,900 0.26 41,400

KRANC LEON E & HALINA 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #17 409,900 552,000 0.35 142,100

KRANTZ DAVID R & STEPHANIE J 163 SHORE DR 261,800 335,200 0.28 73,400

KRASNAKEVICH CARMELA M 738 WEIRS BV #40 256,200 359,900 0.40 103,700

KRASNER/MATTAPAN ASSOCIATES LLC 146 BIRCH HAVEN RD 1,014,100 1,514,700 0.49 500,600

KRATOCHVIL WILLIAM R & ESTHER 105 SEVERANCE RD 469,000 568,700 0.21 99,700

KREITLER JOHN & MARGARET 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #8 312,900 407,700 0.30 94,800

KREITZER JENNIFER L &  CASEY P 316 PICKEREL POND RD 235,500 306,500 0.30 71,000

KREITZER KATHLEEN 35 LINCOLN ST 313,100 374,500 0.20 61,400

KREITZER KAYNE 45 LINCOLN ST 163,200 206,900 0.27 43,700

KRESOVIC ALEKSANDAR & DALIBORKA 19 GILMAN ST 206,800 252,600 0.22 45,800

KRETSCHMER IRREVOVABLE 2019 TRUST 978 WEIRS BV #14 398,700 505,100 0.27 106,400

KRHP 114 MESSER ST LLC 114 MESSER ST 248,800 333,700 0.34 84,900

KRISTAL DAVID A  2008 REV TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #36 44,700 39,800 - 0.11 - 4,900

KRISTOFFERSEN PAUL Y & TAMMY R 20 OSHEA LN 274,400 338,300 0.23 63,900

KROM KATHLEEN A & WILLIAM E JR 150 SARAH CR 408,800 514,300 0.26 105,500

KROWCHUN PETER J & ROBIN D 591 WEIRS BV #102 36,000 40,400 0.12 4,400

KRUPIC MUHAMED & SEVLA 239 MAIN ST 171,300 209,300 0.22 38,000

KRUPIC MUHAMED & SEVLA 1286 OLD N MAIN ST 247,900 310,300 0.25 62,400

KRUPP CHRISTOPHER G MD 43 COW PATH LN 704,100 1,048,600 0.49 344,500

KRUPP MYRON J & RITA M 34 ABERRY DR 753,400 959,600 0.27 206,200

KRYSPIN ALISON & 87  NATURES VIEW DR 287,200 365,300 0.27 78,100

KUCHARSKI CAROL M 51  TRANQUILITY TURN 251,800 273,800 0.09 22,000

KUCK WILLIAM G & LAURIE A 59 TREETOP CR #26 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

KUCMAN FAMILY TRUST 1498 OLD N MAIN ST 423,900 536,000 0.26 112,100

KUEKAN JAMES & CONSTANCE 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 195 DAVIDSON DR #18 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

KUEKAN JAMES & CONSTANCE 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 46 DRUMMER TL 387,500 529,200 0.37 141,700

KUEKAN JAMES & CONSTANCE 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 195 DAVIDSON DR #B09A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

KUELLING MARK P & PAMELA J 883 WEIRS BV #14 246,700 359,600 0.46 112,900

KUHN DIETRICH 259 WELLINGTON DR 99,200 128,900 0.30 29,700

KULIS CAROL ANN & HARDY JAMES JR 171 WHITE OAKS RD 290,500 389,600 0.34 99,100
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KULKARNI PRASHANT 833 WEIRS BV #C5 160,800 254,400 0.58 93,600

KULPA ANTHONY & BARBARA LIVING TRUST 34 METHODIST CR 262,600 319,500 0.22 56,900

KUMMERER-CYR BRENDA A 2 APPLETON ST 178,300 223,800 0.26 45,500

KUMMERER-CYR BRENDA A & 14 APPLETON ST 235,900 291,500 0.24 55,600

KUSZIK CAROL S LIVING TRUST 728 SCENIC RD #106 25,700 29,300 0.14 3,600

KUTENSKY MICHAEL E JR & KAREN A 108  MEMORY LN 269,200 287,400 0.07 18,200

KUTKOWSKI JAMES & MELISSA 18 GILMAN ST 56,900 96,000 0.69 39,100

KVH REALTY LLC 72 BATCHELDER ST 212,200 267,400 0.26 55,200

KYDD ROBB & SHELLY 713 ENDICOTT ST N #72 49,500 49,500 0.00 0

KYLE KENNETH T & PAMALA C FAMILY 44 DENNIS AV 674,700 1,070,800 0.59 396,100

KYLE WILLIAM T & ROBYN A 738 WEIRS BV #36 329,000 498,600 0.52 169,600

L & D ST PIERRE 2012 REV TRUST 92  SARASOTA LN 263,800 290,100 0.10 26,300

LA 3 KINGS LLC 142 MAIN ST 301,600 325,300 0.08 23,700

LABABIDI EMAD 34 FAIR ST 254,700 317,700 0.25 63,000

LABBE CAMILLE A & KAREN A 201 BELVIDERE ST 191,600 242,300 0.26 50,700

LABBE CELESTE M & MCSWEEGAN FRANK J III 49 BRIAN LN 247,700 361,000 0.46 113,300

LABBE MAURICE & CAROL 96 HILLIARD RD #88 44,600 49,500 0.11 4,900

LABELLE STEPHEN J 616 SCENIC RD #302 689,400 913,700 0.33 224,300

LABONTY JAMES J & MARY C 102 RECREATION DR #C20 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

LABONTY JAMES J & MARY C 114 CLOVER LN 628,700 781,100 0.24 152,400

LABRANCHE FAMILY REV TRUST 140 PICKEREL POND RD 161,898 206,998 0.28 45,100

LABRANCHE FAMILY REV TRUST 38 ST CATHERINE ST 251,400 307,300 0.22 55,900

LABRANCHE RICHARD & BARBARA FAMILY TRUST 14 SONGBIRD LN #B 428,000 552,200 0.29 124,200

LABRANCHE RICHARD & BARBARA FAMILY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #D06A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

LABRANCHE STEVE & KRYSTAL 96 HILLIARD RD #133 59,100 65,200 0.10 6,100

LABRECQUE JEFF 7 CLAIRE WY 1,700 45,100 25.53 43,400

LABRECQUE KATHLEEN 31 GARFIELD ST 185,200 227,400 0.23 42,200

LABRECQUE MARK J 63 GIRARD ST 175,100 218,300 0.25 43,200

LABREE FAMILY TRUST 82 LYFORD ST #1 & 2 212,000 350,200 0.65 138,200

LABRIE FAMILY TRUST 14 STARBOARD WY #A 279,100 374,600 0.34 95,500

LABRIE MILTON 480 WHITE OAKS RD 222,600 295,700 0.33 73,100

LABS PROPERTIES LLC & 84 RECREATION DR #A27 22,000 22,000 0.00 0
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LACAILLADE ANDREW 76 BARBARA BV 245,000 303,800 0.24 58,800

LACAILLADE JOHN PAUL  LYNNEWOOD RD 2,300 2,500 0.09 200

LACANFORA LINDA REV TRUST OF 2011/TRSTEE 7 DILLON WY #2 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

LACASCIA ANTHONY & DEBORAH 1334 UNION AV #8 45,000 553,100 11.29 508,100

LACASSE KEVIN W & KIMBERLY A 41 AKRON WY #38 184,000 280,500 0.52 96,500

LACASSE ROMEO R & JEANNE C JOINT REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 26 TEDDINGTON WY 673,800 997,800 0.48 324,000

LACASSE ROMEO R & JEANNE C JOINT REV TRUST/TRUSTEES TEDDINGTON WY #15 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

LACEY DEBRA A 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 40 FAIR ST 185,800 228,500 0.23 42,700

LACEY DORINDA R 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 32  NATURES VIEW DR 269,800 343,300 0.27 73,500

LACEY FAMILY TRUST 137 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,393,900 2,075,400 0.49 681,500

LACHANCE EMOND BEATRICE H TRUST/TRUSTEE 16 VALLEY ST 187,500 236,900 0.26 49,400

LACHANCE JESSICA 211 HIGHLAND ST 180,200 227,600 0.26 47,400

LACHANCE JOSEOH W & 108 VALLEY ST 152,500 212,400 0.39 59,900

LACHANCE RAYMOND 255 ROLLER COASTER RD 306,200 411,500 0.34 105,300

LACHAPELLE ANGELA 591 WEIRS BV #67 22,600 43,700 0.93 21,100

LACONIA AREA COMM LAND TST INC 24 WALNUT ST 286,900 366,900 0.28 80,000

LACONIA AREA COMM LAND TST INC 85 ELM ST 273,500 357,400 0.31 83,900

LACONIA AREA COMM LAND TST INC 44 PEARL ST 231,400 279,600 0.21 48,200

LACONIA AREA COMM LAND TST INC 199 WASHINGTON ST 182,300 231,700 0.27 49,400

LACONIA AREA COMM LAND TST INC 334 MAIN ST 215,400 271,100 0.26 55,700

LACONIA AREA COMM LAND TST INC 79 LINCOLN ST 249,400 304,300 0.22 54,900

LACONIA AREA COMM LAND TST INC 155 OAK ST #1 & 2 198,400 241,500 0.22 43,100

LACONIA AREA COMM LAND TST INC 21 WINTER ST 222,100 291,600 0.31 69,500

LACONIA AREA COMM LAND TST INC 23 WINTER ST 222,000 292,400 0.32 70,400

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST - LAND 11 JAMESON ST 179,900 218,100 0.21 38,200

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 658 UNION AV 298,400 373,300 0.25 74,900

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 14 GROVE ST 79,362 79,362 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 20 GROVE ST 79,362 79,362 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 28 GROVE ST 79,362 79,362 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 38 AVERY ST 238,086 238,086 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 365 MAIN ST 183,348 183,348 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 26 PINE ST 116,796 116,796 0.00 0
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LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 30 PINE ST 116,796 116,796 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 47 MERRIMAC ST 91,674 91,674 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 41 MERRIMAC ST 91,674 91,674 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 17 HIGHLAND ST 77,864 77,864 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 12 BATCHELDER ST 194,660 194,660 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 8 BEAMAN ST 77,864 77,864 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 11 BEAMAN ST 77,864 77,864 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 12 BEAMAN ST 45,837 45,837 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 8 LOUGEE CT 79,362 79,362 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 14 BEAMAN ST 45,837 45,837 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 11 MERRIMAC ST 91,674 91,674 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 80 BOWMAN ST 77,864 77,864 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 191 COURT ST 125,000 157,700 0.26 32,700

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 193 COURT ST 251,500 262,800 0.04 11,300

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 11 WINTER ST 91,674 91,674 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUST INC 820 MAIN ST 183,348 183,348 0.00 0

LACONIA AREA COMUNITY LAND TRUST INC  GROVE ST 4,900 7,500 0.53 2,600

LACONIA BLUE REALTY TRUST 150 BLUEBERRY LN 1,665,500 1,957,700 0.18 292,200

LACONIA CAR WASH INC 947 UNION AV 277,000 295,400 0.07 18,400

LACONIA CAR WASH INC 1123 UNION AV 275,900 294,400 0.07 18,500

LACONIA CAR WASH INC  UNION AV 7,900 8,400 0.06 500

LACONIA CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP INC & 1386 MERE CENTER RD 1,972,546 2,108,146 0.07 135,600

LACONIA CITY OF  MERE CENTER RD 55,700 57,700 0.04 2,000

LACONIA CITY OF  MERE CENTER RD 76,700 79,500 0.04 2,800

LACONIA CITY OF 409 PICKEREL POND RD 88,700 91,900 0.04 3,200

LACONIA CITY OF  PARSONAGE DR 39,900 41,500 0.04 1,600

LACONIA CITY OF  ROLLER COASTER RD 1,900 2,000 0.05 100

LACONIA CITY OF  PARADE RD 67,400 69,900 0.04 2,500

LACONIA CITY OF  MERE CENTER RD 7,900 8,200 0.04 300

LACONIA CITY OF  BELMONT RD 19,200 20,000 0.04 800

LACONIA CITY OF  PEARL ST 1,127,000 1,228,800 0.09 101,800

LACONIA CITY OF  PETER CT 82,700 85,500 0.03 2,800
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LACONIA CITY OF 569 WEIRS BV 111,800 116,500 0.04 4,700

LACONIA CITY OF  ENDICOTT ST N 30,500 32,500 0.07 2,000

LACONIA CITY OF  ENDICOTT ST N 19,200 24,000 0.25 4,800

LACONIA CITY OF PARADE RD 60,800 63,000 0.04 2,200

LACONIA CITY OF  PARADE RD 5,600 5,800 0.04 200

LACONIA CITY OF 992 UNION AV 1,022,100 1,145,700 0.12 123,600

LACONIA CITY OF 1002 UNION AV 402,100 460,900 0.15 58,800

LACONIA CITY OF 117 STARK ST 6,592,900 6,740,700 0.02 147,800

LACONIA CITY OF  VALLEY ST 14,900 15,400 0.03 500

LACONIA CITY OF 16 PUMP STATION RD 75,300 80,400 0.07 5,100

LACONIA CITY OF 350 PLEASANT ST 3,701,400 3,978,900 0.07 277,500

LACONIA CITY OF  CLEARWATER PL 111,400 116,900 0.05 5,500

LACONIA CITY OF 1223 UNION AV 173,100 187,400 0.08 14,300

LACONIA CITY OF  HOLMAN ST 5,500 5,900 0.07 400

LACONIA CITY OF  FAIR ST 166,000 231,600 0.40 65,600

LACONIA CITY OF 126 NEW SALEM ST 2,618,800 2,790,300 0.07 171,500

LACONIA CITY OF  WATER ST 150,600 171,200 0.14 20,600

LACONIA CITY OF  NEW SALEM ST 15,600 16,200 0.04 600

LACONIA CITY OF  FENTON AV 407,000 494,200 0.21 87,200

LACONIA CITY OF  LEXINGTON DR 173,600 180,000 0.04 6,400

LACONIA CITY OF  OLD N MAIN ST 0 0 0.00 0

LACONIA CITY OF  UNION AV 128,300 128,300 0.00 0

LACONIA CITY OF  UNION AV 29,800 31,900 0.07 2,100

LACONIA CITY OF  UNION AV 79,600 85,300 0.07 5,700

LACONIA CITY OF  UNION AV 75,400 80,800 0.07 5,400

LACONIA CITY OF  RAILROAD AV 61,900 68,100 0.10 6,200

LACONIA CITY OF 188 ELM ST 202,300 219,400 0.08 17,100

LACONIA CITY OF  APPLETON ST 56,000 58,100 0.04 2,100

LACONIA CITY OF 411  PICKEREL POND RD 294,000 294,000 0.00 0

LACONIA CITY OF  MECHANIC ST 55,200 64,000 0.16 8,800

LACONIA CITY OF  LAFAYETTE ST 77,700 80,700 0.04 3,000

LACONIA CITY OF 25 LUCERNE AV 661,900 662,900 0.00 1,000
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LACONIA CITY OF 70 ENDICOTT ST E 785,500 831,300 0.06 45,800

LACONIA CITY OF 20 INDIAN PATH 480,500 540,600 0.13 60,100

LACONIA CITY OF  LAKESIDE AV 13,300 14,200 0.07 900

LACONIA CITY OF 17 ENDICOTT ST N 4,471,400 4,978,500 0.11 507,100

LACONIA CITY OF 225 WINTER ST 4,794,200 5,158,000 0.08 363,800

LACONIA CITY OF  LAKESIDE AV 2,089,100 2,215,900 0.06 126,800

LACONIA CITY OF  LAKESIDE AV 98,900 98,900 0.00 0

LACONIA CITY OF  HILLCREST DR 25,800 28,600 0.11 2,800

LACONIA CITY OF  WEEKS ST 53,700 55,700 0.04 2,000

LACONIA CITY OF ENDICOTT ST E 249,400 258,600 0.04 9,200

LACONIA CITY OF 60 FILLMORE AV 197,400 204,700 0.04 7,300

LACONIA CITY OF 51 CRESCENT ST 232,300 251,400 0.08 19,100

LACONIA CITY OF  WOODLAND AV 68,600 71,200 0.04 2,600

LACONIA CITY OF 345 UNION AV 17,446,800 18,580,400 0.06 1,133,600

LACONIA CITY OF  WOODLAND AV 54,700 56,700 0.04 2,000

LACONIA CITY OF 385 MERE CENTER RD 1,225,000 1,283,400 0.05 58,400

LACONIA CITY OF  PARADE RD 9,000 9,400 0.04 400

LACONIA CITY OF  PARADE RD 9,400 9,800 0.04 400

LACONIA CITY OF  OUTERBRIDGE DR 158,000 160,800 0.02 2,800

LACONIA CITY OF  HILLIARD RD 17,600 18,300 0.04 700

LACONIA CITY OF HOUNSELL AV 160,400 166,300 0.04 5,900

LACONIA CITY OF  MORRIS AV 47,500 49,300 0.04 1,800

LACONIA CITY OF HOUNSELL AV 27,400 28,400 0.04 1,000

LACONIA CITY OF CHURCH ST 163,800 177,400 0.08 13,600

LACONIA CITY OF  CLINTON ST 62,700 64,900 0.04 2,200

LACONIA CITY OF  CLINTON ST 75,400 78,100 0.04 2,700

LACONIA CITY OF 23 MANCHESTER ST 52,600 54,800 0.04 2,200

LACONIA CITY OF  OLD N MAIN ST 150,900 695,100 3.61 544,200

LACONIA CITY OF BEACON ST W 129,100 131,900 0.02 2,800

LACONIA CITY OF WATER ST 18,200 20,700 0.14 2,500

LACONIA CITY OF ROLLER COASTER RD 62,300 67,500 0.08 5,200

LACONIA CITY OF WATER ST 3,300 3,800 0.15 500
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LACONIA CITY OF BEACON ST E 350,600 350,600 0.00 0

LACONIA CITY OF  MECHANIC ST 62,500 71,000 0.14 8,500

LACONIA CITY OF  BLUEBERRY LN 184,100 190,900 0.04 6,800

LACONIA CITY OF MAIN ST 66,400 75,100 0.13 8,700

LACONIA CITY OF  ENDICOTT ST N 104,300 104,300 0.00 0

LACONIA CITY OF  ENDICOTT ST N 21,600 34,600 0.60 13,000

LACONIA CITY OF  ENDICOTT ST N 3,329,900 3,509,600 0.05 179,700

LACONIA CITY OF  WATER ST 611,200 742,200 0.21 131,000

LACONIA CITY OF  HILLIARD RD 146,300 151,800 0.04 5,500

LACONIA CITY OF 153 CHURCH ST 45,300 51,100 0.13 5,800

LACONIA CITY OF  DAVIS PL 90,900 102,500 0.13 11,600

LACONIA CITY OF 18 WILSON CT 46,600 54,900 0.18 8,300

LACONIA CITY OF 306 UNION AV 1,209,000 1,286,700 0.06 77,700

LACONIA CITY OF 27 BISSON AV 892,300 958,800 0.07 66,500

LACONIA CITY OF 257 MESSER ST 328,000 353,300 0.08 25,300

LACONIA CITY OF 210 MESSER ST 291,300 317,300 0.09 26,000

LACONIA CITY OF MESSER ST 327,300 352,600 0.08 25,300

LACONIA CITY OF 915 MAIN ST 16,256,400 17,346,600 0.07 1,090,200

LACONIA CITY OF 848 MAIN ST 2,337,100 2,573,900 0.10 236,800

LACONIA CITY OF  DENNIS AV 12,700 13,200 0.04 500

LACONIA CITY OF MASSACHUSETTS AV 7,500 7,800 0.04 300

LACONIA CITY OF 15 ARLINGTON ST 208,300 264,600 0.27 56,300

LACONIA CITY OF  PARADISE DR 50,200 76,500 0.52 26,300

LACONIA CITY OF 478 ELM ST 3,392,100 3,599,100 0.06 207,000

LACONIA CITY OF  SOUTH ST 57,100 59,200 0.04 2,100

LACONIA CITY OF 22 CHAMPLIN ST 85,700 96,000 0.12 10,300

LACONIA CITY OF 334 ELM ST 503,500 543,700 0.08 40,200

LACONIA CITY OF  CHAPIN TR 45,900 47,500 0.03 1,600

LACONIA CITY OF  PROVINCE RD 157,400 163,700 0.04 6,300

LACONIA CITY OF 92 FRANK BEAN RD 100,500 118,200 0.18 17,700

LACONIA CITY OF SPRUCE ST 235,200 243,900 0.04 8,700

LACONIA CITY OF  BEECH ST 51,700 53,700 0.04 2,000
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LACONIA CITY OF BEACON ST E 108,500 111,300 0.03 2,800

LACONIA CITY OF  AVERY ST 48,100 49,900 0.04 1,800

LACONIA CITY OF 32 BALDWIN ST 209,300 254,500 0.22 45,200

LACONIA CITY OF UNION AV 119,700 128,300 0.07 8,600

LACONIA CITY OF 12 BATCHELDER ST 4,400 4,400 0.00 0

LACONIA CITY OF  MAIN ST 61,600 63,900 0.04 2,300

LACONIA CITY OF  LAWRENCE ST 48,100 54,000 0.12 5,900

LACONIA CITY OF  MONROE ST 141,800 147,000 0.04 5,200

LACONIA CITY OF 30 KEASOR CT 65,200 72,500 0.11 7,300

LACONIA CITY OF  MAIN ST 1,313,200 1,403,500 0.07 90,300

LACONIA CITY OF  WINNISQUAM AV 223,400 269,600 0.21 46,200

LACONIA CITY OF  COURT ST 8,100 8,100 0.00 0

LACONIA CITY OF 912-946 WEIRS BV 584,300 649,300 0.11 65,000

LACONIA CITY OF 45 BEACON ST E 1,270,600 1,341,000 0.06 70,400

LACONIA CITY OF BEACON ST E 216,800 221,900 0.02 5,100

LACONIA CITY OF PLEASANT ST 101,900 113,300 0.11 11,400

LACONIA CITY OF 39 HARVARD ST 498,500 536,600 0.08 38,100

LACONIA CITY OF 695 MAIN ST 2,310,900 2,450,600 0.06 139,700

LACONIA CITY OF  VETERANS SQ 74,600 76,800 0.03 2,200

LACONIA CITY OF WEIRS BV 253,800 296,100 0.17 42,300

LACONIA COUNTRY CLUB 607 ELM ST 3,832,234 3,962,134 0.03 129,900

LACONIA COUNTRY CLUB  ELM ST 339,700 376,500 0.11 36,800

LACONIA ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 935 UNION AV 601,800 635,300 0.06 33,500

LACONIA HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOC INC 7-23 MELISSA WY UNIT 0 0 0.00 0

LACONIA HISTORICAL & MUSEUM SOCIETY INC 65 WATER ST 358,600 382,200 0.07 23,600

LACONIA HOUSING & 57 BLUEBERRY LN 1,529,800 2,629,500 0.72 1,099,700

LACONIA HOUSING AND 32 CANAL ST 494,400 535,000 0.08 40,600

LACONIA LANDING LLC 109-111 CHURCH ST 1,251,400 1,729,200 0.38 477,800

LACONIA MASONIC ASSOCIATION 63 COURT ST 236,200 247,200 0.05 11,000

LACONIA MASONIC ASSOCIATION  ROWE CT 60,100 68,300 0.14 8,200

LACONIA MASONIC ASSOCIATION 36 ROWE CT 151,700 164,800 0.09 13,100

LACONIA MILLWORKS LLC 77 LANDING LN 45,000 0 - 1.00 - 45,000
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LACONIA POST #1670 VFW INC 143 COURT ST 742,200 814,400 0.10 72,200

LACONIA RAILROAD STATION ASSOCIATES LLC 5-23 VETERANS SQ 0 0 0.00 0

LACONIA REAL ESTATE CO LLC 1092-1106 UNION AV 862,400 914,200 0.06 51,800

LACONIA REALTY VENTURES LLC 1160 UNION AV 480,200 510,600 0.06 30,400

LACONIA RENTALS LLC 14-16 HAVEN AV 490,800 581,300 0.18 90,500

LACONIA ROD & GUN CLUB INC 358 MAIN ST 456,900 491,700 0.08 34,800

LACONIA VENTURES I LLC 133 VALLEY ST 200,200 273,300 0.37 73,100

LACONIA VENTURES I LLC 69 MERRIMAC ST 161,600 208,000 0.29 46,400

LACONIA VENTURES I LLC 146 COURT ST 192,800 246,900 0.28 54,100

LACONIA VENTURES I LLC 44 GARFIELD ST 243,200 319,800 0.31 76,600

LACONIA WATER WORKS 1002 UNION AV 161,800 173,100 0.07 11,300

LACOSTE BRYANNA R & 448 MERE CENTER RD 365,000 457,300 0.25 92,300

LACROIX 2009 IRREV TRUST 102 PAUGUS PARK RD 960,800 1,425,900 0.48 465,100

LACROIX JASON C 161 ENDICOTT ST E #6 215,900 301,000 0.39 85,100

LACZKO KAREN H 616 SCENIC RD #405 669,600 889,200 0.33 219,600

LADD BRIAN K 28 PALMETTO LN 233,200 254,900 0.09 21,700

LADD JEREMY 37 ROLLING LN 171,900 230,400 0.34 58,500

LADD KEITH A & LADD ETTA L TRUST 69 CHAPIN TR 259,400 321,300 0.24 61,900

LADE HERBERT & KELLY J 14 SKIPPERS CT 616,200 780,900 0.27 164,700

LADE HERBERT & KELLY J 28 SKIPPERS CT 176,500 262,300 0.49 85,800

LADUE SCOTT D & 4 TRANQUILITY TURN 290,500 311,200 0.07 20,700

LAENEN FAMILY TRUST 833 WEIRS BV #B7 166,300 280,500 0.69 114,200

LAFFERTY V CLAYTON MARITAL QTIP TRUST 88 GALE AV 1,020,900 1,663,900 0.63 643,000

LAFFEY SARAH J TRUST/TRUSTEE 59 DEADRECKONING POINT 967,000 1,203,100 0.24 236,100

LAFFEY SARAH J TRUST/TRUSTEE 205 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 384,600 564,400 0.47 179,800

LAFLAM DONALD 58 MASSACHUSETTS AV 210,200 259,800 0.24 49,600

LAFLAMME DAVID 68 GRANT ST 153,600 195,300 0.27 41,700

LAFLAMME DEBRA L 92 EMERALD DR 264,300 319,800 0.21 55,500

LAFLAMME JEREMIAH J & JENNIFER R FAY 34 LEIGH CT 274,800 340,500 0.24 65,700

LAFLAMME KYLE R & JESSICA L 107 VALLEY ST 160,800 209,600 0.30 48,800

LAFLAMME LINDA M 378 HILLCREST DR 228,900 311,000 0.36 82,100

LAFLAMME PAUL ROBERT  STARK ST 80,300 140,600 0.75 60,300
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LAFLEUR KEVIN R 575 ENDICOTT ST E 337,100 441,400 0.31 104,300

LAFLEUR KEVIN R  ENDICOTT ST E 97,800 155,900 0.59 58,100

LAFLOWER WAYNE E & MARIE L 369 ELM ST 215,700 277,900 0.29 62,200

LAFONTAINE PAUL 1016 MAIN ST 164,900 214,000 0.30 49,100

LAFONTAINE PAUL  PLEASANT ST 5,700 5,900 0.04 200

LAFORCARDE DUANE & MARIAN 4 DUFFERS DR #B 285,800 425,800 0.49 140,000

LAFORCARDE DUANE N & LAFORCARDE MARIAN P 195 DAVIDSON DR #D17A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

LAFORCE ANNE 2002 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 206 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 913,800 1,567,000 0.71 653,200

LAFRAMBOIS FAMILY 2017 REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #1-11 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

LAFRANCE FRANK L & VIOLA M 41 MASSACHUSETTS AV 115,300 149,000 0.29 33,700

LAGOR DAVID J JR & LINDSEY A 52 WHIPPLE AV 203,400 248,400 0.22 45,000

LAGUERRA SANDRA ANN & PASCUAL JR 119 LEIGHTON AV S 706,000 1,123,400 0.59 417,400

LAGUEUX FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 260 WELLINGTON DR 97,200 127,800 0.31 30,600

LAHEY ASHLEY & GRIFFIN 11 HILLSDALE AV 207,900 266,200 0.28 58,300

LAHEY FAMILY 2015 TRUST 48 COTTONWOOD AV 305,500 362,100 0.19 56,600

LAHEY JOHN S & NICOLE E LYONS 1215 OLD N MAIN ST 333,900 399,900 0.20 66,000

LAHEY JOSHUA D SEPT 2015 REV TRUST 112 WHITE OAKS RD 199,800 272,100 0.36 72,300

LAHTI GARY P & ERIN 611 OUTERBRIDGE DR 376,400 502,500 0.34 126,100

LAKE 144 LLC 144 LAKE ST #24 450,400 819,700 0.82 369,300

LAKE CHARLES A & ANITA L 65 WINTER ST 179,700 224,600 0.25 44,900

LAKE CHRISTIAN C & LORI A 45 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 326,500 424,400 0.30 97,900

LAKE HOUSE TRUST 24 ALLAN AV 681,500 1,053,600 0.55 372,100

LAKE HOUSES AT CHRISTMAS ISLAND LLC 630 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

LAKE LIFE 2021 REV TRUST 277 WEIRS BV #18 260,600 359,900 0.38 99,300

LAKE LIFE DEV LLC 84 TOWER ST 40,800 62,400 0.53 21,600

LAKE LIFE DEV LLC 80 TOWER ST 85,300 148,500 0.74 63,200

LAKE LIFE DEV LLC 98 TOWER ST 90,300 136,800 0.51 46,500

LAKE LIFE DEV LLC 143 ENDICOTT ST N 574,500 575,100 0.00 600

LAKE LIFE INN LLC 7 BAKER AV 309,200 323,400 0.05 14,200

LAKE MAUREEN & FREDERICK 96 HILLIARD RD #55 22,300 25,000 0.12 2,700

LAKE VIEW CONDIMINIUM LLC 409 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

LAKE VILLAGE 151 REALTY LLC 151 ELM ST 223,400 238,000 0.07 14,600
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LAKE WINNIPESAUKEE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 503-519 ENDICOTT ST N 778,000 809,700 0.04 31,700

LAKEHOUSE COTTAGES LLC THE 1144 WEIRS BV #1 168,100 235,300 0.40 67,200

LAKEHOUSE COTTAGES LLC THE 1144 WEIRS BV #15 375,500 541,300 0.44 165,800

LAKEHOUSE COTTAGES LLC THE 1144 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

LAKEHOUSE REALTY TRUST/LYNCH MICHAEL TRS 94 LUCERNE AV #5 747,200 1,168,000 0.56 420,800

LAKELIFE71 LLC 71 WEIRS BV #4 127,400 182,000 0.43 54,600

LAKELIFE71 LLC 71 WEIRS BV #1 108,200 154,500 0.43 46,300

LAKEMONT COOPERATIVE INC 100-100 AMHERST CT 0 0 0.00 0

LAKEMONT COOPERATIVE INC 100 DIAMOND PL 278,400 294,000 0.06 15,600

LAKEMONT COOPERATIVE INC  OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 6,821,500 6,958,400 0.02 136,900

LAKEPORT HYDROELECTRIC ONE LLC 7 DORIS RAY CT 397,356 404,756 0.02 7,400

LAKES REG MENTAL HLTH CTR INC 24 MCGRATH ST 274,700 338,200 0.23 63,500

LAKES REGION ACQUISITIONS LLC  WATER ST 45,600 47,100 0.03 1,500

LAKES REGION ACQUISITIONS LLC 598 MAIN ST 583,800 623,400 0.07 39,600

LAKES REGION APARTMENTS LLC 40 COTTAGE ST 289,400 345,300 0.19 55,900

LAKES REGION BIBLE CHURCH OF LACONIA 85 ZION HILL RD 923,800 979,600 0.06 55,800

LAKES REGION COMMUNITY SERVICES INC 719 MAIN ST 1,888,200 2,044,200 0.08 156,000

LAKES REGION CONSUMER ADVISORY BOARD 328 UNION AV 216,600 237,400 0.10 20,800

LAKES REGION GOLF COURSES INC  COUNTRY CLUB RD 107,300 172,400 0.61 65,100

LAKES REGION HOSPITALITY 799 UNION AV 706,000 751,800 0.06 45,800

LAKES REGION MENTAL HEALTH CENTER INC 40 BEACON ST E 1,660,700 1,760,700 0.06 100,000

LAKES REGION MENTAL HEALTH CENTER INC BEACON ST E 118,900 121,500 0.02 2,600

LAKES REGION PREGNANCY CARE CENTER 504 UNION AV 207,900 221,900 0.07 14,000

LAKES REGION WATER CO INC ROLLING LN 182,921 185,221 0.01 2,300

LAKESIDE AT PAUGUS BAY A CONDOMINIUM 1330 UNION AV 0 0 0.00 0

LAKESIDE DOUBLE SUITES LLC 937 WEIRS BV #11 51,600 76,500 0.48 24,900

LAKESIDE DOUBLE SUITES LLC 937 WEIRS BV #12 52,600 77,900 0.48 25,300

LAKESIDE HOTEL ASSOCIATES INC 24 BAKER AV 0 0 0.00 0

LAKESIDE HOTEL ASSOCIATES INC 24 BAKER AV #26 131,900 186,300 0.41 54,400

LAKESIDE RENTALS LLC 82 CENTENARY AV 197,700 244,400 0.24 46,700

LAKEVIEW COTTAGES LLC 59 TOWER ST #1-5 170,000 194,500 0.14 24,500

LAKEVIEW COTTAGES LLC 58 TOWER ST 327,400 466,800 0.43 139,400
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LAKEVIEW ESTATES BEACH  ANTHONY DR 271,900 279,900 0.03 8,000

LAKEVIEW MANOR REALTY TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #44 228,300 326,400 0.43 98,100

LAKEWOOD BEACH ASSOCIATION  SHORE DR 6,100 6,400 0.05 300

LAKEWOOD BEACH ASSOCIATION  SHORE DR 3,475,800 4,221,300 0.21 745,500

LAKEWOOD BEACH ASSOCIATION  SHORE DR 6,200 6,600 0.06 400

LALIBERTE DAVID H/MANNING BETH 283 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 1,072,300 1,685,700 0.57 613,400

LALIBERTE DEBRA J 23 STARBOARD WY 234,800 342,100 0.46 107,300

LALIBERTE JOHN A & SANDRA J 17 JUSTINS CT 75,100 99,700 0.33 24,600

LALLIER KENNETH S 1044 WEIRS BV #2 350,400 483,100 0.38 132,700

LALUMIERE DAVID P & REGINA R 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #12 372,600 490,200 0.32 117,600

LAMARRE DOUGLAS M & PENNY L 18 CHESTNUT ST 199,600 244,700 0.23 45,100

LAMBERT BRIAN 30 NORMAND CR 31,800 33,400 0.05 1,600

LAMBERT CHARLENE A & 231 WEIRS BV #1 249,600 356,600 0.43 107,000

LAMBERT FAMILY 2016 REV TRUST 43 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 824,000 1,028,100 0.25 204,100

LAMBERT PAUL A 2019 IRREVOCABLE TRUST 231 WEIRS BV #4 245,100 348,900 0.42 103,800

LAMBERT RAYMOND J 674 ELM ST #9 294,300 410,000 0.39 115,700

LAMBIRIS SHIRLEY A & 12 NORTH ST 209,400 256,300 0.22 46,900

LAMONDE KIMBERLY & CHRISTOPHER 21 EMERALD DR 311,700 404,400 0.30 92,700

LAMONICA JOSEPH A 144 LAKE ST #5 194,300 273,300 0.41 79,000

LAMONTAGNE RYAN & SANDRA 11 SULLIVAN WY #2 196,200 294,600 0.50 98,400

LAMOUREUX ROBERT P REV TRUST 243 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 390,100 489,200 0.25 99,100

LAMPERT WILLIAM C & MARIA A 36 SHORE DR 1,058,900 1,923,200 0.82 864,300

LANDAY STEVEN E & 19 WILLIAMSBURG CR #C 233,100 374,200 0.61 141,100

LANDERS ELIZABETH P 16 LIBERTY RUN #A 251,100 368,400 0.47 117,300

LANDRY FAMILY 2014 REV TRUST 99 BIRCH HAVEN RD 1,014,200 1,725,800 0.70 711,600

LANDRY GEORGE & NOLA 2021 REV TRUST 714 DARBY DR 102,200 133,600 0.31 31,400

LANDRY IRREVOCABLE TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #204 119,400 174,000 0.46 54,600

LANDRY KRISTALEE J 12 CHARLES ST 172,900 213,600 0.24 40,700

LANDRY LISA & DURFEE JEAN 35 FORE ST 136,000 169,200 0.24 33,200

LANDRY LISA LEE  GOLD ST 14,700 19,200 0.31 4,500

LANDRY LISA LEE 95 GOLD ST 131,800 168,400 0.28 36,600

LANDRY MARK 713 ENDICOTT ST N #51 0 2,700 0.00 2,700
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LANDRY RICHARD E TRUST/TRUSTEE & 62 WINNICOASH ST 1,091,000 1,808,300 0.66 717,300

LANDRY ROBERT FAMILY TRUST 1059 MAIN ST 606,300 927,500 0.53 321,200

LANE ANDREW 60 MARSHALL CT 362,100 439,900 0.21 77,800

LANE MATTHEW R II & JEMIMIAH J 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #27 40,000 40,000 0.00 0

LANG CHRISTOPHER & SUSAN A 30 MELISSA WY #A 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

LANGFORD DONALD JOHN 97 STERLING DR 336,400 400,000 0.19 63,600

LANGLAIS MICHAEL J 591 WEIRS BV #19 24,100 46,700 0.94 22,600

LANGLEY BROOK CONDO MAIN 563-563 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

LANGLEY PAUL N 57 UNION AV #203 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

LANGLITZ FRED & REGINA 2021 REV TRUST 53-55 WINTER ST 196,300 240,500 0.23 44,200

LANGLOIS RICHARD A & DENISE M 19 OPAL LN 245,900 306,500 0.25 60,600

LANG-RICE FAMILY REV TRUST 168 MORNINGSIDE DR 364,900 437,300 0.20 72,400

LANGTON PHILIP E & DEBRA J 18 WINDSOR SQ 272,500 335,200 0.23 62,700

LANIGAN WILLIAM M & LAURA J 38 PENNY LN 323,800 394,300 0.22 70,500

LANNAN MICHAEL J REV TRT/TRUSTEES 85 BIRCH HAVEN RD 1,385,500 2,067,700 0.49 682,200

LANNAN MICHAEL REV TRT/MICHAEL&PAULA TRE  HILLIARD RD 611 611 0.00 0

LANNAN MICHAEL REV TRT/MICHAEL&PAULA TRT  HILLIARD RD 7,992 7,992 0.00 0

LANNAN PHETOUDORN 137 GILFORD AV 175,700 216,700 0.23 41,000

LANNAN PHETOUDORN 26 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 264,300 355,400 0.34 91,100

LANOIE JULIE A 107 DARTMOUTH ST 277,100 336,400 0.21 59,300

LANTERNS ON THE BAY CONDO ASSOC 507 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

LANVAN REALTY INC 644 WEIRS BV 553,100 584,200 0.06 31,100

LANZA JOHN & JAN 96 HILLIARD RD #166 25,400 28,200 0.11 2,800

LAPAN NOAH J 117 MECHANIC ST 150,500 190,000 0.26 39,500

LAPID  KATHERINE 81 LYNNEWOOD RD 288,300 366,700 0.27 78,400

LAPIERRE RICHARD F & SUSAN 11 GOLF VIEW #A 301,300 409,700 0.36 108,400

LAPIERRE ROGER K & SANDRA 31 CRESCENT ST 190,000 243,200 0.28 53,200

LAPLANTE ALBERT & TRACI L 1176 OLD N MAIN ST 275,600 331,500 0.20 55,900

LAPOINTE DAVID R 9 WOODLAND AV 163,500 204,300 0.25 40,800

LAPOINTE PETER P 5 WOODLAND AV 155,500 194,100 0.25 38,600

LAPOINTE TAMMY JEAN 57 LYFORD ST 155,300 192,800 0.24 37,500

LAPORTE NANCY & BARRY C 53 EVERGREENS DR #2 156,900 236,100 0.50 79,200
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LAPORTE ROBERT T  & LAPORTE MARY JOYCE 728 SCENIC RD #413 26,600 30,300 0.14 3,700

LAPUS DANIEL C & MAUREEN E 14 ISLAND DR #13 760,900 1,052,100 0.38 291,200

LARAMIE MICHAEL J &LARAMIE SUSAN C IRREV 113 BELVIDERE ST 194,400 243,000 0.25 48,600

LARAMIE NORMAN P & AMANDA J 217 NORTH ST 179,000 236,300 0.32 57,300

LARAMIE RONALD A 248 COURT ST 154,800 191,700 0.24 36,900

LARAMIE RYAN & JENNIFER 74 WHIPPLE AV 202,000 245,000 0.21 43,000

LARAMIE STEVEN P 2020 REV TRUST/TRSTEE & 88 PHOENICIAN WY 389,300 489,600 0.26 100,300

LARAN FARM TRUST 99 SUMMER ST 179,500 223,100 0.24 43,600

LARGEY RONALD 964-966 UNION AV 103,500 103,500 0.00 0

LARKIN BENJAMIN C & EVELYN G 48 LANDING LN #19 260,500 397,100 0.52 136,600

LARKOWSKI ROBERT & NATALIE 12 OSHEA LN 242,500 309,100 0.27 66,600

LAROCHE ADAM & KATIE 300 HOLMAN ST 224,700 290,900 0.29 66,200

LAROCHE CHRISTIN & STEPHEN 937 WEIRS BV #16 76,600 113,500 0.48 36,900

LAROCHE HEIDI SULLIVAN 937 WEIRS BV #18 52,700 78,100 0.48 25,400

LAROCHE JANE L 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 73 SHORE DR 213,900 282,600 0.32 68,700

LAROCHE STEPHEN M & CHRISTIN J 1198 UNION AV #3-3 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

LAROCHE THERESA J 197 SARAH CR 283,300 351,600 0.24 68,300

LAROS CHARLES W JR & BARBARA E 80 DAVIDSON DR 380,200 551,700 0.45 171,500

LAROSA STEVEN & CHRISTINE 375 ENDICOTT ST N #408 103,700 125,500 0.21 21,800

LAROUX SARA W TRUST/TRUSTEE 335 PICKEREL POND RD 383,100 509,900 0.33 126,800

LARSEN ROBERT H 130 ENDICOTT ST N #509 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

LARSON FAMILY NORTH REALTY TRUST 53 FREEDOM LN #B 278,800 407,100 0.46 128,300

LARSON KENNETH G & ANN S IRREV TRUST/ 8  PORT WY 346,200 424,600 0.23 78,400

LARSSON RAYMOND G 50 GIRARD ST 182,900 234,100 0.28 51,200

LASALLE PAUL & PATRICIA  2013 TRUST 75  SARASOTA LN 228,000 248,900 0.09 20,900

LASATA DANIEL J & 71 WHIPPLE AV 201,500 244,800 0.21 43,300

LASATA EDWARD J & JANET E 203 SANDHURST DR 40,700 50,300 0.24 9,600

LASCHI MATTHEW T 155 HILLCROFT RD 248,200 320,200 0.29 72,000

LASCHI MATTHEW T  HILLCROFT RD 38,100 54,400 0.43 16,300

LASCOLA MARK 2015 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 20 SHANE WY #4 209,000 288,500 0.38 79,500

LASELL DONALD & JANET 50 CAROL CT 335,200 461,800 0.38 126,600

LASELL DONALD S & JANET L 36 SCHOOL ST #1 - 2 276,500 342,000 0.24 65,500
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LASKIN BRYAN & ERIN 257 WEIRS BV #28 202,200 360,800 0.78 158,600

LAST RESORT CONDO 1164-1164 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

LAST RESORT CONDOS THE 1164 WEIRS BV 125,200 125,200 0.00 0

LATHAM FREDERICK C & KATHRYN M 22 WINDSOR SQ 246,000 300,700 0.22 54,700

LATOSEK FRANCIS AND LYNN FAMILY TRUST 14 BRIGHAM ST 195,700 238,800 0.22 43,100

LATOSEK LYNN A 15 GILLETTE ST 148,500 190,400 0.28 41,900

LATOUCHE JH REV LIVING TRUST 23 BELKNAP ST 201,500 245,300 0.22 43,800

LATUCKY PETER G SR & LATUCKY PETER G JR 327 DARBY DR 72,700 97,100 0.34 24,400

LATULIPPE BRANDON 119 ISLAND DR 434,400 593,800 0.37 159,400

LATVA MITCHELL W REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 1198 UNION AV #2-14 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

LAURENT CALE J & CARLY M 13 LEWIS ST 191,600 234,400 0.22 42,800

LAURENT CHARLES N & DARLENE 10 OLIVE PL 164,800 203,000 0.23 38,200

LAURENT SCOTT T 76 WOODLAND AV 170,400 222,900 0.31 52,500

LAURENT STEPHEN J 86 FAIRMONT ST 134,000 170,000 0.27 36,000

LAURENT STEPHEN JOHN 22 DOWNING ST 201,700 262,000 0.30 60,300

LAURETANO ARTHUR SR 31 OPECHEE ST 352,200 523,700 0.49 171,500

LAUZIER SUELLYN 14 LAFAYETTE ST 147,000 189,000 0.29 42,000

LAVALLEE JUDITH ANNE 98  MEMORY LN 289,000 309,400 0.07 20,400

LAVALLEE KAREN E 2017 TRUST 234 SHORE DR 1,417,300 2,070,500 0.46 653,200

LAVALLEE KRISTEN L 37 FENTON AV 185,100 227,200 0.23 42,100

LAVALLEE RITA J 2003 TRUST 21 TAYLOR ST 236,800 298,200 0.26 61,400

LAVENBURG JAMES 34 SHANE WY #4 208,300 287,600 0.38 79,300

LAVENBURG JAMES 34 SHANE WY #2 202,400 304,100 0.50 101,700

LAVEY RICHARD C JR & DENISE M 70 PENDLETON RD 277,400 358,300 0.29 80,900

LAVIGNE BRETT Y & 218 ACADEMY ST 167,000 208,600 0.25 41,600

LAVOIE CAROLANN R 41 AKRON WY #37 184,000 280,500 0.52 96,500

LAVOIE DAVID W & CYNTHIA E 162 GILFORD AV 178,800 234,300 0.31 55,500

LAVOIE MARC & MAUREEN 24 DILLON WY #8 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

LAVOIE ROBERT & JUNE REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 15 HARRISON ST 133,500 168,400 0.26 34,900

LAVOIE SHANNON 674 ELM ST #11 355,300 472,300 0.33 117,000

LAWLESS EILEEN M 178 TREETOP CR #12 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

LAWRENCE JULIA DALY 218 LYNNEWOOD RD 219,900 289,900 0.32 70,000
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LAWTON DAVID RANDOLPH & 148 CHANNEL LN 814,400 1,279,100 0.57 464,700

LAWTON ROBERT M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  ENDICOTT ST N 163,300 163,300 0.00 0

LAWTON ROBERT M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 35-63 JOHN GALTS WY 260,900 342,100 0.31 81,200

LAWTON ROBERT M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  ENDICOTT ST N 415,100 415,200 0.00 100

LAWTON STEVEN & JACQUELYN 59 TREETOP CR #12 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

LAWTON STEVEN M 934 MAIN ST #4 81,400 103,600 0.27 22,200

LAYNE PHILIP R & LINDA M & 98 LUCERNE AV #210 349,300 489,700 0.40 140,400

LAZARZ JOSEPH M JR & RENEE A 200 HILLIARD RD #26 21,600 24,700 0.14 3,100

LAZIO JAMES JR & LESLIE 15 JANNA WY 317,100 411,300 0.30 94,200

LDV COPELAND LLC 5 SWEETBRIER WY 432,500 662,300 0.53 229,800

LE CHI THI 179 WARREN ST 267,000 322,500 0.21 55,500

LE JOE NGOC 161 VALLEY ST 157,100 198,600 0.26 41,500

LEACH ALAN H & LEACH MARYANN 15 WILLIAMSBURG CR #C 217,600 348,000 0.60 130,400

LEACH MARYLOU 38 GRANT ST 191,900 247,500 0.29 55,600

LEAHY JOHN SCOTT & JULIE PARK 12 TIMBER LN 277,600 333,800 0.20 56,200

LEAHY JOHN T 2019 TRUST 179 HOLMAN ST 272,900 338,700 0.24 65,800

LEAHY RICHARD P & MARIE P 51 CHAMPAGNE AV 241,300 297,200 0.23 55,900

LEAMAN RONALD 713 ENDICOTT ST N #66 18,900 18,900 0.00 0

LEAMAN WILLIAM R III 171 VALLEY ST 169,100 207,500 0.23 38,400

LEARD SCOTT & RACHEL 200 HILLIARD RD #1 29,600 52,400 0.77 22,800

LEARNED JUDITH 84 PERKINS DR 242,000 307,800 0.27 65,800

LEARY ANN MARIE  HILLIARD RD 114 114 0.00 0

LEARY ANN MARIE  HILLIARD RD 1,932 1,932 0.00 0

LEATHERS FAMILY TRUST 38 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,566,700 2,333,700 0.49 767,000

LEATHERS FAMILY TRUST 169 TURNER WY 70,900 101,300 0.43 30,400

LEATHERS FAMILY TRUST 414 TURNER WY 70,900 101,300 0.43 30,400

LEATHERS FAMILY TRUST 102 TURNER WY 70,800 101,300 0.43 30,500

LEAVER BARBARA A 504 SCENIC RD 155,400 197,200 0.27 41,800

LEAVITT JUDITH JEAN 59 LINCOLN ST 175,600 216,000 0.23 40,400

LEBEL BENJAMIN & TIFFANY 217 MESSER ST 152,700 180,000 0.18 27,300

LEBEL LILLIANE & LEBEL SUSAN J & 114 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 742,900 1,255,300 0.69 512,400

LEBLANC BRIAN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #17 7,200 7,200 0.00 0
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LEBLANC CHRISTOPHER J & STACIE 30 CROSS ST 152,300 185,400 0.22 33,100

LEBLANC COLIN D 24 DILLON WY #12 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

LEBLANC MICHELLE L 45 DOLLOFF ST 169,000 209,200 0.24 40,200

LEBOEUF RICHARD M & NANCY L 82 LONG BAY DR 450,300 689,700 0.53 239,400

LEBOEUF RICHARD M & NANCY L TEDDINGTON WY #36 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

LEBRIE RICHARD P & BRENDA A 16 BOBBYS WY 320,700 462,200 0.44 141,500

LEBRON JOSHUA CARDONA 193 PINE ST 232,500 282,900 0.22 50,400

LECLAIR BARBARA E & ROBERT M 28 CENTENARY AV 134,900 165,300 0.23 30,400

LECLAIR DEBORAH L TRUST 47 WEIRS BV 614,500 840,700 0.37 226,200

LECLAIR LENNY & MARY 96 HILLIARD RD #142 30,800 34,200 0.11 3,400

LECLAIR TIMOTHY & LYNN JOINT REV TRUST 1212 UNION AV #1 75,000 319,100 3.25 244,100

LECLAIRE NELSON T IV 22 CHAMPAGNE AV 137,100 174,500 0.27 37,400

LECLAIRE NORMAN E & BETHANY 119 PROVINCE ST 212,300 269,100 0.27 56,800

LECLERC ANDREW J 41 PARKER ST 203,700 255,600 0.25 51,900

LECLERC DENNIS L 42 STARK ST 205,300 251,800 0.23 46,500

LECLERC MATTHEW J & DOROTA 69 BALDWIN ST 224,300 275,700 0.23 51,400

LECLERE RALPH E REV TRUST 90 MERRIMAC ST 175,700 218,100 0.24 42,400

LECOMTE DAVID J & KRISTIN L 267 GILFORD AV 283,800 350,700 0.24 66,900

LEDGECROFT CONDO ASSOC 1026 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

LEE ANN 7 NESTLEDOWN DR #B 230,100 347,900 0.51 117,800

LEE CAROL A 2014 TRUST 1198 UNION AV #1-23 80,000 80,000 0.00 0

LEE GEORGE E LIVING TRUST & 87 PHOENICIAN WY 417,100 517,400 0.24 100,300

LEE LISA A 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 63 LYFORD ST 121,000 152,300 0.26 31,300

LEE MARK E 362 HILLIARD RD 190,800 206,400 0.08 15,600

LEE NORMAN E & 5 CAROL CT 354,600 488,500 0.38 133,900

LEE RICHARD J JR 713 ENDICOTT ST N #79 53,100 53,100 0.00 0

LEE SUZANNE M THOMAS & TERRY S 135 EASTMAN RD 359,800 446,800 0.24 87,000

LEE THOMAS 591 WEIRS BV #85 20,300 22,800 0.12 2,500

LEEDS DANIEL & DIANE 4 CLAIRE WY 27,300 30,000 0.10 2,700

LEFEBVRE CHRIS ROLAND & SHERIE ANN 301 WEIRS BV #13 411,900 576,100 0.40 164,200

LEGACY REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 520 MAIN ST 218,100 239,500 0.10 21,400

LEGASSIE KATHRYN 240 FRANKLIN ST #1 203,300 250,900 0.23 47,600
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LEGASSIE KATHRYN R 91 WARREN ST 179,800 229,100 0.27 49,300

LEGASSIE RAYMOND & MARY 240 FRANKLIN ST #2 217,100 267,300 0.23 50,200

LEGER WILLIAM E & TERESE C 833 WEIRS BV #C3 165,300 254,600 0.54 89,300

LEHTO DAVID F & MARY C 6 CRESTVIEW LN #B 446,300 605,200 0.36 158,900

LEIFHEIT KRISTINA LEANNE 15 IRVING ST 143,300 205,200 0.43 61,900

LEIGHTON 2017 FAMILY TRUST MAIDEN LADY COVE LN 298,000 480,600 0.61 182,600

LEIGHTON 2017 FAMILY TRUST MAIDEN LADY COVE LN 261,100 426,900 0.64 165,800

LEIGHTON 2017 FAMILY TRUST 67 MAIDEN LADY COVE LN 629,700 957,800 0.52 328,100

LEIGHTON ALAN M & DONNA L 48 HIGH ST 136,100 168,200 0.24 32,100

LEIGHTON EARL J JR & SANDRA C 256 PINE ST 140,500 179,400 0.28 38,900

LEIGHTON EARL L & SANDRA C 9 ROWELL ST 165,300 204,800 0.24 39,500

LEISURE TIME RENTALS LLC LEISURE TIME LN 0 0 0.00 0

LEISURE TIME RENTALS LLC LEISURE TIME LN 0 269,200 0.00 269,200

LEITCH ANDREW S & MICHELE L 8 PERKINS DR 194,600 252,900 0.30 58,300

LEMAY ALLEN B 276 GILFORD AV 136,300 174,000 0.28 37,700

LEMAY DAVID E & LEMAY DONNA L IRREV 43 HAMLIN CT 35,700 46,900 0.31 11,200

LEMAY DONALD A 27 COLONIAL RD 171,700 223,600 0.30 51,900

LEMAY THOMAS P & ANNELIESE 14 HAWTHORNE ST 147,100 186,600 0.27 39,500

LEMIEN LAURA M 48 LANDING LN #6 155,600 234,500 0.51 78,900

LEMIEUX VANESSA  A 329 DARBY DR 60,200 74,100 0.23 13,900

LEMIRE JEFFREY R & ANGELA M 12 LIVEMORE LN 27,800 85,500 2.08 57,700

LEMIRE MICHAEL A 11 HILL ST 186,900 229,700 0.23 42,800

LEMIRE ROSE 153 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 160,500 227,800 0.42 67,300

LEMIRE SANDRA W TRUST 319 DARBY DR 75,100 99,700 0.33 24,600

LEMIRE SOPHIE E 59 TREETOP CR #33 133,300 186,800 0.40 53,500

LEMOINE LEO F & ANNETTE T 2008 TRUST 82 SARASOTA LN 236,200 258,400 0.09 22,200

LEMOIS DONALD R & GORE REBECCA M 375 ENDICOTT ST N #312 121,900 147,500 0.21 25,600

LENDL FAMILY TRUST 142 GOLD ST 451,400 614,500 0.36 163,100

LENNON CARRIE & 246 WELLINGTON DR 102,700 138,600 0.35 35,900

LEO ROCCO A & ERICA HAMPTON CT 50,000 50,000 0.00 0

LEO SUSANNE M 2011 FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 53 COW PATH LN 564,100 756,000 0.34 191,900

LEON CHRISTINE M & 131 TREETOP CR #12 125,500 175,900 0.40 50,400
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LEONARD GARY & LISA 195 DAVIDSON DR #B07A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

LEONARD GARY J  & LISA G 9 RACE POINT RD 393,200 551,200 0.40 158,000

LEONARD HEATHER N 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 79 MAIDEN LADY COVE LN 651,800 983,600 0.51 331,800

LEONARD KEVIN F 118 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,756,500 2,610,500 0.49 854,000

LEONARD LAURENCE W 1994 REV TRUST 17 WINNICOASH ST 254,800 317,100 0.24 62,300

LEONE LORETO & DONNA M 132 PENDLETON RD 209,900 264,500 0.26 54,600

LEONE LORETO & DONNA M  PENDLETON RD 80,400 119,900 0.49 39,500

LEONE REV TRUST 377 PLEASANT ST 191,200 241,400 0.26 50,200

LEPAGE CHRISTINE MARIE 16 PITMAN CT 175,800 217,100 0.23 41,300

LEPINE PHILIP J TRUST/TRUSTEE 60  SUMMIT AV 899,000 1,260,900 0.40 361,900

LEROUX BONNIE & BRIAN 139 LONG BAY DR 473,800 633,700 0.34 159,900

LEROUX JOAN E & SCOTT A 31 REAGAN WY 290,400 347,100 0.20 56,700

LEROUX RONNIE RICHARD & 485 ENDICOTT ST E #2 158,100 158,100 0.00 0

LEROY CANDICE L 99 OAK ST 189,800 234,800 0.24 45,000

LEROY NEWBOLD III 7/95 RV TST 1388 OLD N MAIN ST 411,800 518,400 0.26 106,600

LERP RAYMOND H & CAROL A 134 VALLEY ST 251,700 300,200 0.19 48,500

LESCARBEAU DARREN M & CAROLYN J 10 PROSPECT ST 249,300 329,600 0.32 80,300

LESCARBEAU DARREN M & CAROLYN J  CLINTON ST 57,300 86,700 0.51 29,400

LESCOVITZ PATRICIA 16 ROOSEVELT LN 348,900 430,700 0.23 81,800

LESKO FAMILY 2021 TRUST 38 SHEPARD ST 168,300 214,400 0.27 46,100

LESLIE RAY 713 ENDICOTT ST N #12A 17,000 16,000 - 0.06 - 1,000

LESMERISES JAY M & MORSE JEANNETTE E 240 FRANKLIN ST #28 207,600 256,400 0.24 48,800

LESNIAK RONALD W & LESNIAK AMY A 119 HILLCREST DR 296,400 376,200 0.27 79,800

LESNIAK SARAH 139 MAIN ST #9 105,600 148,600 0.41 43,000

LESSARD MAUREEN B 2008 TRUST 211 COTTON HILL RD 190,900 246,300 0.29 55,400

LESSARD SYLVIA GAGNE 2018 TRUST 57 UNION AV #105 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

LESTER JON E & WANDA SUE 17 MISTWOOD LN 209,100 240,900 0.15 31,800

LETARTE FORREST 21 BOYNTON CT 180,300 224,500 0.25 44,200

LETARTE FORREST 105 SCHOOL ST 159,400 202,300 0.27 42,900

LETARTE FORREST 31 GILBERT ST 137,200 174,400 0.27 37,200

LETARTE FORREST 11 BAY ST 250,900 331,500 0.32 80,600

LETARTE FORREST HENRY 95 MESSER ST 189,800 238,600 0.26 48,800
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LETARTE FORREST HENRY 95 WINTER ST 181,600 223,400 0.23 41,800

LETENDRE RICHARD & LETENDRE RUSSELL R 120 CHANNEL LN #55 72,000 72,000 0.00 0

LEVASSEAUR DAVID ROGER & 602 SCENIC RD #2 634,900 834,000 0.31 199,100

LEVASSEUR FAMILY TRUST 58 BRECKENRIDGE WY #28 187,500 287,200 0.53 99,700

LEVASSEUR HENRY & LORETTA 2015 TRUST 7 MORNINGSIDE DR 254,100 319,100 0.26 65,000

LEVASSEUR MICHAEL A 2253 PARADE RD 219,100 294,000 0.34 74,900

LEVASSEUR MICHAEL A 9 CRESCENT ST 207,800 257,900 0.24 50,100

LEVASSEUR REVOCABLE TRUST 266 PAUGUS PARK RD 947,000 1,384,800 0.46 437,800

LEVASSEUR ROGER G & TINA V 161 LYNNEWOOD RD 340,300 425,600 0.25 85,300

LEVASSEUR SARA J LIVING TRUST 35 GILMAN ST 185,300 234,600 0.27 49,300

LEVASSEUR SCOTT R 109 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 203,900 274,900 0.35 71,000

LEVASSEUR STEVEN 35 MESSER ST 252,500 303,500 0.20 51,000

LEVENDI PROPERTIES LLC 633-637 MAIN ST 548,000 584,100 0.07 36,100

LEVENDI PROPERTIES LLC 60 BAY ST #5 70,500 75,000 0.06 4,500

LEVENDI PROPERTIES LLC 60 BAY ST #6 33,400 35,200 0.05 1,800

LEVESQUE C & M FAMILY TRUST 591 WEIRS BV #39 93,700 127,000 0.36 33,300

LEVESQUE DANIEL RALEIGH & 101 MESSER ST 181,500 221,300 0.22 39,800

LEVESQUE DONALD R REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 136 SHORE DR 880,400 1,499,100 0.70 618,700

LEVESQUE FAITH 42 STRAFFORD ST 110,900 141,400 0.28 30,500

LEVESQUE PETER R & JESSICA E REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 5 TRANQUILITY TURN 263,900 287,100 0.09 23,200

LEVEY KENNETH E JR & MELISSA A 485 ENDICOTT ST E #8 140,900 148,300 0.05 7,400

LEVITAN JEFFREY P 490 MERE CENTER RD 308,500 391,300 0.27 82,800

LEWIS BRENDAN R & LORI A 25 LANTERN CR 475,900 796,500 0.67 320,600

LEWIS CHRISTOPHER 23 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 191,100 525,200 1.75 334,100

LEWIS EDWIN B 106 WATER ST 137,900 178,400 0.29 40,500

LEWIS ERIC 253 ELM ST 118,200 155,700 0.32 37,500

LEWIS FAMILY REV TRUST 766 WEIRS BV #21 175,900 191,300 0.09 15,400

LEWIS FAMILY REV TRUST 766 WEIRS BV #26 176,100 191,600 0.09 15,500

LEWIS JOHN & DIANE G 13 BUNGALOW CT 130,200 168,400 0.29 38,200

LEWIS KELSEY R & 134 HOLMAN ST 280,400 355,800 0.27 75,400

LEWIS RICHARD M & BARBARA J TRUST  WALKER ST 29,800 44,600 0.50 14,800

LEWIS RICHARD M & BARBARA J TRUST 63 WALKER ST 253,000 309,500 0.22 56,500
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LEWIS SANDRA A FAMILY REV TRUST 54 WARREN ST 132,600 169,800 0.28 37,200

LEXIAN REV TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #409 110,800 161,400 0.46 50,600

LEXINGTON BPS CONDOMINIUM 14-24 LEXINGTON DR 0 0 0.00 0

LFT REALTY TRUST 241 MECHANIC ST 171,700 223,200 0.30 51,500

LFT REALTY TRUST 293-297 MECHANIC ST 1,159,700 1,502,700 0.30 343,000

LFT REALTY TRUST 326 MECHANIC ST 322,000 402,400 0.25 80,400

LFT REALTY TRUST 296 MESSER ST 314,200 416,700 0.33 102,500

LFT REALTY TRUST 441 ELM ST 223,300 274,900 0.23 51,600

LFT REALTY TRUST 136 PINE ST 352,400 454,600 0.29 102,200

LHA  REALTY TRUST 65 FILLMORE AV 358,800 437,400 0.22 78,600

L'HEUREUX MARK R & WENDY M 82 FRANKLIN ST 527,700 713,500 0.35 185,800

LHRA-UNION AVENUE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 22 STRAFFORD ST #3 2,723,990 3,622,853 0.33 898,863

LHRA-UNION AVENUE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 22 STRAFFORD ST 0 0 0.00 0

LI HENRY GUO & 257 WEIRS BV #18 235,500 420,300 0.78 184,800

LI YAN 130 ENDICOTT ST N #319 112,400 163,800 0.46 51,400

LIACOS ERICH RUDOLPH & DONNA M 44 JACKSON ST 140,300 192,500 0.37 52,200

LIAKAS ERNST & DENISE FAMILY TRUST 60 SIESTA LN 257,700 283,100 0.10 25,400

LIBBEY THOMAS H III & CAROLE M 57 TILTON AV 178,000 219,700 0.23 41,700

LIBBY JOHN JOSEPH & CHARLINE PATRICIA 31 FREEDOM LN 362,900 572,600 0.58 209,700

LIBBY JOHN JOSEPH & CHARLINE PATRICIA 84 RECREATION DR #A9 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

LIBBY MARK N REV TRUST  PARADE RD 5,258 5,358 0.02 100

LIBBY MARK N REV TRUST 94 DAVIDSON DR 485,600 632,600 0.30 147,000

LIBERTY HILL LLC 81 HIGH ST 243,200 318,100 0.31 74,900

LIBERTY HILL LLC 54 COTTAGE ST 172,700 212,600 0.23 39,900

LIBURDI PAUL & LEE IRREV FAMILY TRUST 12 DARWINS PL 320,000 420,000 0.31 100,000

LIC DARIUSZ & 116  MEMORY LN 277,900 297,100 0.07 19,200

LIEVENS ROBERT A & BARBARA A 19 LINNY LN 309,300 376,700 0.22 67,400

LIFEQUEST CHURCH 115-123 COURT ST 649,200 694,800 0.07 45,600

LIGHTHOUSE CONDOMINIUMS 90 PRESCOTT AV 0 0 0.00 0

LIIMATAINEN TOIVO E JR & 335 LEIGHTON AV N 404,800 505,900 0.25 101,100

LILAC VALLEY LLC 7  JOHN DR 229,700 254,100 0.11 24,400

LIMANNI MICHAEL A 122 HIGH ST 234,400 283,700 0.21 49,300
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LINCOLN ALFRED A III 277 WEIRS BV #4 115,200 162,100 0.41 46,900

LINCOLN CHAD M 277 WEIRS BV #3 33,800 216,200 5.40 182,400

LINCOLN CHRISTIAN 1165 WEIRS BV #9 75,800 97,400 0.28 21,600

LINCOLN CHRISTOPHER & HAILY 21 ELLIOTT ST 145,700 184,200 0.26 38,500

LINCOLN DAVID C & LINCOLN CAROLYN R 23 SCHOOL ST 218,700 270,200 0.24 51,500

LINCOLN FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 1220 OLD N MAIN ST 565,600 661,300 0.17 95,700

LINDBERG DEREK M 57 UNION AV #205 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

LINDBERG DEREK MICHAEL 57 UNION AV #209 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

LINDBERG DEREK MICHAEL 160 TREETOP CR #15 121,900 170,800 0.40 48,900

LINDBERG FLORA JEAN REV TRUST 57 UNION AV #106 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

LINDBERG FLORA JEAN REV TRUST 57 UNION AV #111 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

LINDBLOM JADA WINTER & 22 JOLIET ST 192,400 238,100 0.24 45,700

LINDSEY CHRISTOPHER T & LYNNE 257 WEIRS BV #16 218,400 386,000 0.77 167,600

LINDSEY REV TRUST 27 WOODWINDS HILL DR 193,100 260,200 0.35 67,100

LINEHAN HEATHER MICHELE & LAWRENCE DAVID 554 ENDICOTT ST N #14 49,700 45,500 - 0.08 - 4,200

LINEHAN HEATHER MICHELE & LAWRENCE DAVID 554 ENDICOTT ST N #15 13,000 12,700 - 0.02 - 300

LINEHAN LAWRENCE & HEATHER 554 ENDICOTT ST N #6 33,300 29,800 - 0.11 - 3,500

LINGARD OSMOND 91 HIGH ST 182,900 223,400 0.22 40,500

LIN-JAM 1 REV TRUST 21 GOLF VIEW #A 259,900 364,500 0.40 104,600

LINN MARJORIE A TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #B11B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

LINN MARJORIE A TRUST 51 FOX CROSSING LN 852,400 1,271,000 0.49 418,600

LIPMAN HENRY D 76 SARAH CR 409,700 495,800 0.21 86,100

LISA REALTY TRUST 14 MORRIS AV 190,300 237,700 0.25 47,400

LITTIZZIO SHARYN A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 125 EASTON CT 89,500 119,700 0.34 30,200

LITTLE CAMP 2015 REALTY TRUST 40 BOATHOUSE RD 1,195,100 1,815,000 0.52 619,900

LITTLE MICHAEL S & KIMBERLY D 16 CHARLES ST 112,100 144,700 0.29 32,600

LITTLE ROBERT J 137 COTTON HILL RD 226,600 305,100 0.35 78,500

LITTLEFIELD ANITA L TRUST/TRUSTEE 800 ELM ST 199,300 246,800 0.24 47,500

LITTLEFIELD HENRY H & THERESA 99 MERRIMAC ST 211,900 265,100 0.25 53,200

LITTLEFIELD HENRY H & THERESA M 96 MERRIMAC ST 132,200 169,400 0.28 37,200

LITTLEFIELD MEGAN & JASON T 104 SPRING ST 123,700 155,000 0.25 31,300

LITTLEFIELD TIM 656 ENDICOTT ST N #73 1,300 3,500 1.69 2,200
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LITTLEHALE STEPHEN W & MADELINE HOFFMAN 616 SCENIC RD #306 670,100 887,900 0.33 217,800

LITTLEMORE TRUST 6 BELL HILL DR 249,800 318,800 0.28 69,000

LIU DENNIS C & JAMIA S 78 FOX CROSSING LN 769,800 917,900 0.19 148,100

LIU SAO J & THUY 783 SCENIC RD #4 733,800 1,114,500 0.52 380,700

LIVINGSTON DAN 2020 TRUST 41 EVERGREENS DR #6 164,800 227,900 0.38 63,100

LIVINGSTON DAN 2020 TRUST 221 ACADEMY ST 193,000 239,400 0.24 46,400

LIVINGSTON DAVID E & 360-394 UNION AV 0 0 0.00 0

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #10 32,900 35,200 0.07 2,300

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #11 22,100 23,700 0.07 1,600

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #12 97,200 103,900 0.07 6,700

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #13 73,000 78,000 0.07 5,000

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #14 81,400 87,000 0.07 5,600

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #15 41,900 44,800 0.07 2,900

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #16 45,600 45,600 0.00 0

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #17 45,700 45,700 0.00 0

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 382 UNION AV #18 54,700 58,400 0.07 3,700

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 382 UNION AV #19 8,300 8,900 0.07 600

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #7 32,100 34,200 0.07 2,100

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #8 4,600 4,900 0.07 300

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 376 UNION AV #9 9,700 10,300 0.06 600

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 390 UNION AV #30 35,100 37,500 0.07 2,400

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 390 UNION AV #31 49,900 53,400 0.07 3,500

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 394 UNION AV #32 118,300 126,400 0.07 8,100

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 394 UNION AV #33 97,500 104,200 0.07 6,700

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 382 UNION AV #20 54,000 57,700 0.07 3,700

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 382 UNION AV #21 46,000 49,100 0.07 3,100

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 382 UNION AV #22 42,300 45,200 0.07 2,900

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 382 UNION AV #23 48,500 51,800 0.07 3,300

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 386 UNION AV #24 103,100 110,200 0.07 7,100

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 388 UNION AV #25 103,100 110,200 0.07 7,100

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 390 UNION AV #26 38,400 41,000 0.07 2,600

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 390 UNION AV #27 12,400 13,200 0.06 800

 11/2/2022 3:48:43 PM Page 186



OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 390 UNION AV #28 18,400 19,700 0.07 1,300

LIVINGSTON DAVID REV TRUST 390 UNION AV #29 43,500 46,500 0.07 3,000

LIVINGSTON SHAWN & BETSY A 139 MAIN ST #28 96,500 150,800 0.56 54,300

LIZOTTE RICHARD & CINDY 591 WEIRS BV #80 23,300 45,100 0.94 21,800

LJC TEC LLC 49 MECHANIC ST 586,400 634,300 0.08 47,900

LJC TEC LLC 645 UNION AV 226,600 121,900 - 0.46 - 104,700

LJC TEC LLC 570 UNION AV 113,800 130,800 0.15 17,000

LLM REV TRUST 144 LAKE ST #14 285,900 697,100 1.44 411,200

LLM REV TRUST 427 LAKESIDE AV #B 474,100 703,400 0.48 229,300

LLOYD ELAINE M & HARWOOD TRACEY A 117 LOGAN DR 86,400 115,400 0.34 29,000

LMW TRUST 30 BRADY WY #5 203,100 305,200 0.50 102,100

LNJR LLC 96 CHURCH ST 346,500 453,300 0.31 106,800

LOBDELL JOHN E & CYNTHIA A 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 130 RANDLETT DR 94,900 123,300 0.30 28,400

LOCKE REALTY TRUST 54 MCKINLEY RD #1 500,600 844,700 0.69 344,100

LOCKWOOD DIANNA 28 PERKINS DR 284,400 359,200 0.26 74,800

LOCKWOOD JOHN CHARLES 34 FAIRVIEW ST 299,000 366,100 0.22 67,100

LOESCH JAMES H & BERNADETTE J 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #25 317,800 418,000 0.32 100,200

LOFGREN CHRISTINE 728 SCENIC RD #161 30,500 34,900 0.14 4,400

LOGO MARGREIT R & 23 REAGAN WY 265,700 320,800 0.21 55,100

LOHNES BYRON J REV TRUST 19 DILLON WY #11 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

LOISEL DAVID S & HEATHER M 47 LEIGHTON AV S 823,300 1,261,600 0.53 438,300

LOISEL EDWARD ALLEN II & 4 FRANKLIN ST 222,500 268,100 0.20 45,600

LOISELLE GERALD R & LYNN M 883 WEIRS BV #16 246,300 354,000 0.44 107,700

LOISELLE KEVIN P & HELEN D 25 CHAMPAGNE AV 142,100 181,000 0.27 38,900

LOKKEN INVESTMENT TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-4 110,000 120,000 0.09 10,000

LOKKEN INVESTMENT TRUST 1212 UNION AV #2 75,000 314,100 3.19 239,100

LOMBARDI JOSEPH W 195 DAVIDSON DR #B04B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

LOMBARDI JOSEPH W & ELLEN J 63 CAROL CT 559,300 733,400 0.31 174,100

LOMBARDI NICHOLAS & GAIL & 160 TREETOP CR #21 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

LONDER JONATHAN M & PAMELA M 214 MORNINGSIDE DR 216,100 276,800 0.28 60,700

LONERGAN JENNIFER M 12 BUNGALOW CT 103,100 136,000 0.32 32,900

LONG BAY BOAT CLUB  TEDDINGTON WY 28,800 28,800 0.00 0
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LONG BAY BOAT CLUB  TEDDINGTON WY 59,100 61,300 0.04 2,200

LONG BAY HOMEOWNERS ASSOC 86 COW PATH LN 41,600 49,100 0.18 7,500

LONG BAY HOMEOWNERS ASSOC  OUTERBRIDGE DR 58,200 58,200 0.00 0

LONG BAY HOMEOWNERS ASSOC 11 165 COW PATH LN 60,900 82,000 0.35 21,100

LONG BAY HOMEOWNERS' ASSOC II TEDDINGTON WY #24 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

LONG BAY HOMEOWNERS' ASSOC II TEDDINGTON WY #25 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

LONG BAY HOMEOWNERS' ASSOC II TEDDINGTON WY #26 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

LONG BAY HOMEOWNERS' ASSOC II TEDDINGTON WY #27 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

LONG BAY HOMEOWNERS' ASSOC II TEDDINGTON WY #28 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

LONG BAY HOMEOWNERS' ASSOC II TEDDINGTON WY #29 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

LONG DAVID 96 HILLIARD RD #127 23,400 26,400 0.13 3,000

LONG JACKSON NOVEMBER 2008 REV TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #23 201,700 310,100 0.54 108,400

LONGMUIR SCOTT M & BRITTANY E 106 WOODVALE DR 190,300 265,300 0.39 75,000

LONGMUIR STEPHEN A & FRANCEE H 117 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,725,400 2,408,400 0.40 683,000

LONGO & GARRISON TRUST 295 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 708,300 1,236,600 0.75 528,300

LONGO GEORGE B 303 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 565,900 921,200 0.63 355,300

LONGO NANCY 201 SANDHURST DR 45,200 55,600 0.23 10,400

LONGTIN CHRISTOPHER & COLLEEN 883 WEIRS BV #55 192,600 271,700 0.41 79,100

LONGTIN JOSEPH A JR & LISA A 883 WEIRS BV #24 191,200 270,000 0.41 78,800

LONGTIN TERESA 96 HILLIARD RD #30 28,200 31,000 0.10 2,800

LONGVAL DAVID & DAWN 175 VALLEY ST 196,800 241,600 0.23 44,800

LONGVAL DAVID & DAWN 27 PARKER ST 148,100 183,200 0.24 35,100

LONGVAL DAWN & DAVID 155 MECHANIC ST 187,700 230,200 0.23 42,500

LONGVAL JOANNE L & PAUL F 148 LUCERNE AV #4 208,100 292,700 0.41 84,600

LONGVER CLAYTON J REV TRUST OF 1998 130 ENDICOTT ST N #302 86,700 126,000 0.45 39,300

LONNGVIST TRACEY A & ERIC D 36 NESTLEDOWN DR #C 219,200 332,600 0.52 113,400

LONSDALE JONI E REV TRUST 68 ABERRY DR 835,400 1,145,000 0.37 309,600

LOON ISLAND LODGE LLC 518 LEIGHTON AV N 291,900 474,000 0.62 182,100

LOON ISLAND LODGE LLC LEIGHTON AV N 17,400 26,700 0.53 9,300

LOON POINT LLC 700 ELM ST 805,000 1,143,800 0.42 338,800

LOON POINT LLC 728 ELM ST 202,300 281,400 0.39 79,100

LOONWOOD REALTY TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #202 86,700 126,000 0.45 39,300
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LOPES RICHARD M & PAULINE R 130 NORTH ST 59,300 256,100 3.32 196,800

LOPEZ JAIME & MAUREEN 195 DAVIDSON DR #A02A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

LOPEZ JAIME & MAUREEN 12 HUMMINGBIRD LN #B 465,200 596,000 0.28 130,800

LOPEZ JAIME T & LOPEZ MAUREEN TULLY 96 RECREATION DR #B3 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

LOPEZ JAIME T & MAUREEN T 195 DAVIDSON DR #33 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

LOPEZ ROBERT 74 DRUMMER TL 470,100 629,400 0.34 159,300

LOPRETE CYNTHIA L & 258 WELLINGTON DR 111,800 147,400 0.32 35,600

LORD FAMILY REV TRUST 22 PRESCOTT AV 703,200 1,051,400 0.50 348,200

LORING SHERRY L 4 LOVELL ST 143,100 180,600 0.26 37,500

LORRAIN CHRISTOPHER 195 DAVIDSON DR #C04C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

LORTIE CYNTHIA & LEO 713 ENDICOTT ST N #28 12,400 12,400 0.00 0

LOSAPIO KATHLEEN A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1198 UNION AV #1-5 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

LOUD GORDON STEWART REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 19 FENTON AV 237,900 287,800 0.21 49,900

LOUD RENEE L 42 WOODLAND AV 123,800 161,800 0.31 38,000

LOUGHLIN BRANDEE & MARC 158 SCHOOL ST 61,000 94,200 0.54 33,200

LOUGHLIN W STEPHEN & LOUGHLIN PAULETTE P  ROBINWOOD LN 11,900 12,300 0.03 400

LOUGHLIN W STEPHEN & LOUGHLIN PAULETTE P 50 AUDREY LN 90,200 144,400 0.60 54,200

LOUGHLIN W STEPHEN & LOUGHLIN PAULETTE P 49 AUDREY LN 390,600 483,000 0.24 92,400

LOUIS DERRICK & HILLARY 41 EVERGREENS DR #9 164,800 227,900 0.38 63,100

LOUNSBROUGH PAUL J/ 221 FRANKLIN ST 139,500 183,400 0.31 43,900

LOUNSBURY CRAIG & LYNNE E 11 DELL AV 181,800 238,800 0.31 57,000

LOUNSBURY GREGORY R & HEATHER L 46 LEIGH CT 260,200 323,200 0.24 63,000

LOUREIRO FAMILY TRUST 83 SHANE WY #1 250,600 368,700 0.47 118,100

LOVE ROBERT E & WENDI M  PLANTATION RD 35,400 52,900 0.49 17,500

LOVE ROBERT E & WENDI M 17 MCKINLEY RD 228,100 277,600 0.22 49,500

LOVERING AMY BAGLEY 37 HUTCHINSON ST 139,500 191,800 0.37 52,300

LOVISEK FILIP & AMY C 591 SHORE DR 277,300 416,200 0.50 138,900

LOW KAREN D 224 LONG BAY DR 382,900 509,000 0.33 126,100

LOW KATHLEEN L 9 BEAMAN ST 137,500 172,000 0.25 34,500

LOW KRISTA KAY & 24 DILLON WY #5 161,500 255,200 0.58 93,700

LOW STEPHEN & DEBORA 52 PORT WY 346,000 430,100 0.24 84,100

LOWDEN JAMES M 145 ROLLER COASTER RD 294,400 382,600 0.30 88,200
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LOWELL JIMMY & KAREN 2019 TRUST 17  NATURES VIEW DR 250,100 339,600 0.36 89,500

LOWER RIDGE PROPERTIES LLC 223 UNION AV 189,800 253,300 0.33 63,500

LRL HOLDINGS LLC 41 OPECHEE ST 224,200 235,600 0.05 11,400

LRMSR TWO LLC 31 HOWARD ST 139,600 226,400 0.62 86,800

LUANNS CONDO ASSOC 7-7 LUANNS CT 0 0 0.00 0

LUCAS JOHN JR & 98 LUCERNE AV #303 417,400 599,700 0.44 182,300

LUCE NATHAN C 349 MILE HILL RD 220,200 278,500 0.26 58,300

LUCE STEPHEN H 49 DARTMOUTH ST 208,600 254,400 0.22 45,800

LUCE STEPHEN HUTCHINSON JR 53 DARTMOUTH ST 254,000 309,100 0.22 55,100

LUCEY GARY D & LAURIE A 1152 WEIRS BV #27 254,500 358,400 0.41 103,900

LUCIANI W REV TRUST 75 TREETOP CR #21 120,900 169,800 0.40 48,900

LUCIER KAYLA JEAN & 86 STARK ST 186,800 230,200 0.23 43,400

LUFF PAUL B & DEBORAH F 40 CARVER ST 167,700 207,000 0.23 39,300

LUKACSY EDWARD G & BARBARA 130 ENDICOTT ST N #314 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

LUKACSY EDWARD G & BARBARA 39 STARBOARD WY #A 200,400 268,800 0.34 68,400

LUKACSY EDWARD G & BARBARA J 130 ENDICOTT ST N #424 110,800 161,400 0.46 50,600

LUKATCH BARRY A FAMILY TRUST  HAYES RD 132,200 148,700 0.12 16,500

LUKATCH BARRY A FAMILY TRUST 1048 WATSON RD 124,000 139,700 0.13 15,700

LUKE JAMES & JOAN 131 TREETOP CR #21 131,900 185,300 0.40 53,400

LUKE REALTY TRUST 144 TREETOP CR #26 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

LUMPKINS ROBERT W & 65 OPECHEE ST 349,000 480,800 0.38 131,800

LUMPKINS WARREN R & VICTORIA C 817 MAIN ST 56,100 58,200 0.04 2,100

LUMPKINS WARREN R & VICTORIA C 59 OPECHEE ST 353,100 482,600 0.37 129,500

LUMSDEN RICHARD S 591 WEIRS BV #91 19,900 38,600 0.94 18,700

LUNDBERG JESSE D & MARGARET K 72 PERKINS DR 216,600 280,800 0.30 64,200

LUNDH GARY 2005 FAMILY TRUST 66 GARDEN CR 292,800 380,000 0.30 87,200

LUNSFORD JACOB N & JULIE ANN 18 CHESTER CT 180,700 220,400 0.22 39,700

LUOMA ALEXANDER D 44 GRANT ST 223,600 273,400 0.22 49,800

LUPO PETER J 1165 WEIRS BV #1 192,600 247,600 0.29 55,000

LURIE HOWARD B & JUDITH L 1198 UNION AV #1-31 70,000 78,000 0.11 8,000

LURVEY DEBBIE S & KEVIN C 14 FILLMORE AV 182,000 233,900 0.29 51,900

LUSSIER ALENA M & ELIJAH 1244 MERE CENTER RD 226,800 305,000 0.34 78,200
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LUSSIER CRAIG R & 8 ANDREWS AV 192,100 228,200 0.19 36,100

LUSSIER MICHAEL J & BARBARA H 257 WEIRS BV #9 225,400 402,100 0.78 176,700

LUSSIER PAUL J JR 11 SULLIVAN WY #4 199,100 274,800 0.38 75,700

LUTHER ALLEN 152 COURT ST 132,600 167,400 0.26 34,800

LUTHER BARBARA REV TRUST 14 CARVER ST 131,800 167,100 0.27 35,300

LUTZ JEREMY & SIMPSON LYNN 628 SHORE DR 1,053,000 1,959,000 0.86 906,000

LVSL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 765 UNION AV 5,410,200 5,813,700 0.07 403,500

LYDON KANDACE L 130 ENDICOTT ST N #321 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

LYDON WILLIAM J III 47 BARBARA BV 319,500 417,500 0.31 98,000

LYFORD COTTAGE LLC 450 LEIGHTON AV N 854,400 1,411,200 0.65 556,800

LYLE DANIEL R & SUSAN E 19 COQUINA LN 250,000 274,300 0.10 24,300

LYMAN JENNIFER L & HOLLOWS ADAM F 1198 MERE CENTER RD 294,379 399,979 0.36 105,600

LYNCH DAVID & MARILYN 2020 REV TRUST 1296 OLD N MAIN ST 338,700 419,400 0.24 80,700

LYNCH FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST OF 2004 629 SCENIC RD #18 669,400 932,200 0.39 262,800

LYNCH GEOFFREY 50 SUMMIT AV 344,100 625,400 0.82 281,300

LYNCH GEOFFREY 40  SUMMIT AV 345,000 626,400 0.82 281,400

LYNCH GEOFFREY & 57  SUMMIT AV 50,700 51,700 0.02 1,000

LYNCH KIMBERLY & JOHN F 833 WEIRS BV #A8 156,600 241,100 0.54 84,500

LYNCH WILLIAM L & BARBARA S 54 DEERFIELD TURN 765,500 1,126,500 0.47 361,000

LYNN JOHN R JR 104 CHAPIN TR 500,100 717,600 0.43 217,500

LYNN MICHAEL 130 ENDICOTT ST N #412 112,500 163,600 0.45 51,100

LYONS BARRY JOSEPH JR 130 ENDICOTT ST N #309 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

LYONS MICHAEL T 591 WEIRS BV #9 20,000 38,700 0.94 18,700

LYONS ROLAND C & LAUREN A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #121 86,400 123,600 0.43 37,200

LYONS SCOTT & DIANA REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 24 APPLERIDGE RD 257,200 326,800 0.27 69,600

LYTLE GARY K & ELLEN T 240 HOLMAN ST 265,000 334,700 0.26 69,700

M & M 2015 TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #35 154,300 236,600 0.53 82,300

M T MCCARTHY REALTY HOLDINGS LLC 155 COURT ST 467,600 499,500 0.07 31,900

M T MCCARTHY REALTY HOLDINGS LLC 161 COURT ST #2 737,200 785,500 0.07 48,300

M T MCCARTHY REALTY HOLDINGS LLC 161 COURT ST #3 286,400 306,900 0.07 20,500

M&H VACATION HOMES LLC 75 TREETOP CR #26 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

MACARTHUR DORIS 268 PROVINCE ST 290,800 371,400 0.28 80,600
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MACAULEY STEPHEN & SHEILA A 833 WEIRS BV #C8 158,000 271,000 0.72 113,000

MACCINI JOHN J JR 1152 WEIRS BV #20 219,700 309,400 0.41 89,700

MACCUISH EDWARD & MARIE 195 DAVIDSON DR #A05B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MACCUISH EDWARD A & MARIE R 11 CONSTITUTION WY #B 251,700 404,400 0.61 152,700

MACDONALD BRIAN C & KRISTEN B 26 REGIS RD 222,300 289,400 0.30 67,100

MACDONALD CLYDE M 330 DARBY DR 52,500 63,000 0.20 10,500

MACDONALD DEAN M & 271 COURT ST 138,700 172,800 0.25 34,100

MACDONALD JOHN 1187 WEIRS BV #2 18,400 20,100 0.09 1,700

MACDONALD PETER A & NANCY 55  TRANQUILITY TURN 287,600 308,000 0.07 20,400

MACDONALD SCOTT R & ELIZABETH J & 45 VALLEY ST 204,300 253,100 0.24 48,800

MACDONALD THOMAS B 1233 MERE CENTER RD 182,600 252,900 0.38 70,300

MACDOUGALL ELEANOR M & BERNARD BARRY 958 MAIN ST 209,800 262,100 0.25 52,300

MACE JOHN G & GINETTE L 674 ELM ST #10 326,200 442,400 0.36 116,200

MACEK EDWARD M & STACEY H 195 DAVIDSON DR #C10A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MACEK EDWARD M & STACEY H 84 RECREATION DR #A11 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

MACEK STACEY H & EDWARD M 27 WILLIAMSBURG CR #B 204,200 305,800 0.50 101,600

MACFADZEN/RAMIREZ FAMILY REV TRUST 1325 OLD N MAIN ST 314,300 399,200 0.27 84,900

MACGILLIVRAY ROBERT & RACHELLE 14 STARBOARD WY #B 250,600 336,000 0.34 85,400

MACHENRY THOMAS E & CYNTHIA L 233 HOLMAN ST 261,800 333,700 0.27 71,900

MACIE RENE & RYAN SHEILA 285 PICKEREL POND RD 622,800 771,200 0.24 148,400

MACIE RENE E & RYAN MACIE SHEILA M  PICKEREL POND RD 4,000 6,100 0.53 2,100

MACIE RENE E & RYAN-MACIE SHEILA M  PICKEREL POND RD 12,200 18,000 0.48 5,800

MACINTOSH RICHARD J & ELLEN F 200 HILLIARD RD #20 41,200 45,400 0.10 4,200

MACINTYRE KENNETH & CHERYL 713 ENDICOTT ST N #14 20,400 20,400 0.00 0

MACK DANIEL J & ROSEMARY J 27 SCHOOL ST 217,900 265,100 0.22 47,200

MACKAY STEVEN & MACKAY LINDA 60 MANFIELD CT 68,000 90,100 0.33 22,100

MACKENNA PETER M & 20 PENNY LN 351,300 439,700 0.25 88,400

MACKIN MARY ELLEN 591 WEIRS BV #5 22,100 42,900 0.94 20,800

MACKINNON JOSEPH S 502 MERE CENTER RD 292,219 370,619 0.27 78,400

MACLEAN CURT D & DEBRA A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #105 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

MACLEAN JAMES & CHRISTINE 591 WEIRS BV #79 49,500 70,000 0.41 20,500

MACLEOD GAYLE M & KENNETH 712 DARBY DR 97,000 129,200 0.33 32,200
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MACLEOD JAMES F & THERESA M 39  TRANQUILITY TURN 290,500 311,100 0.07 20,600

MACMASTER KEVIN 327 WEIRS BV 490,200 827,100 0.69 336,900

MACMULLIN PAUL T JR 96 HILLIARD RD #48 23,300 25,900 0.11 2,600

MACNEIL GERALD C 1137 UNION AV 453,700 501,200 0.10 47,500

MACNEILL FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2016 47 ROLLING LN 479,200 600,700 0.25 121,500

MACOMBER CHRISTINE M 77 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 390,500 510,100 0.31 119,600

MACONE JOHN M REV TRUST & 66 REGIS RD 338,000 453,000 0.34 115,000

MACRAE RYAN C 469 WEIRS BV 423,400 611,800 0.44 188,400

MACVICAR NORMAN A & NANCY L 38 FREEDOM LN #A 361,500 515,100 0.42 153,600

MACZKO BRIAN F 33 TILTON AV 203,500 253,900 0.25 50,400

MACZKO DOREEN & WILLIAM J JR 82 PAUGUS PARK RD 870,400 1,319,300 0.52 448,900

MACZKO FAMILY TRUST 235 WELLINGTON DR 47,400 56,600 0.19 9,200

MADAN WILLIAM A & LAURIE T 104 PICKEREL POND RD 282,000 367,400 0.30 85,400

MADDEN RYAN PATRICK 1184 WEIRS BV #1 429,700 537,800 0.25 108,100

MADDOCKS CAROLINE 360 ELM ST 166,900 211,000 0.26 44,100

MAFFEI DAVID T & ALICIA A 195 DAVIDSON DR #C02C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MAFFEI DAVID T & ALICIA A 33 FOLIAGE LN 613,900 776,100 0.26 162,200

MAGAZU ARTHUR D & BRENDA L 72 WASHINGTON ST #4 127,100 160,200 0.26 33,100

MAGDICH ANDREW W & CHANTON L 461 ELM ST 234,200 284,900 0.22 50,700

MAGERMAN BARRY S REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #C04A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MAGERMAN BARRY S REV TRUST 22 DRUMMER TL 467,000 627,300 0.34 160,300

MAGGIORE REALTY TRUST 37 WINDJAMMER RIDGE 951,300 1,218,000 0.28 266,700

MAGNER MICHAEL J SR & MICHELLE T 728 SCENIC RD #121 33,000 37,700 0.14 4,700

MAGOON JASON M 2018 TRUST/TRUSTEE 1336 UNION AV #8 45,000 689,400 14.32 644,400

MAGUIRE CATHLEEN A 56 WOODWINDS HILL DR 235,200 312,600 0.33 77,400

MAGUIRE GERALD 24 FOLSOM ST 207,600 263,000 0.27 55,400

MAGUIRE JUDITH A 15 CHESTER CT 117,200 148,000 0.26 30,800

MAGUIRE VINCENT D & DALE H 883 WEIRS BV #54 190,800 269,400 0.41 78,600

MAGUIRE VINCENT D & DALE H 883 WEIRS BV #47 177,800 251,000 0.41 73,200

MAH 2021 REV TRUST 7 TANGLEWOOD LN 235,600 338,700 0.44 103,100

MAHER MARTIN T & KELLEY 396 PLEASANT ST 300,000 362,000 0.21 62,000

MAHER ROBERT M & KIRSTEN S 123 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 902,900 1,373,700 0.52 470,800
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MAHEU GARY A 72 PINE ST 129,800 162,700 0.25 32,900

MAHEU ROLAND L 37 FAIRMONT ST 239,300 290,900 0.22 51,600

MAHEU ROLAND L 172 UNION AV 176,500 187,800 0.06 11,300

MAHEUX ANTONIO & NOELLA M 2004 TRUST 16 HIGH ST 227,800 274,300 0.20 46,500

MAHEUX BRUCE M & FLORA E 18 OAK ST 184,500 223,000 0.21 38,500

MAHEUX FAMILY 2016 TRUST 691 SHORE DR 395,800 523,700 0.32 127,900

MAHEUX GEDEON PAUL 0 DURKEE ST 3,000 3,200 0.07 200

MAHEUX ROGER A 21 PAUGUS ST 200,400 258,400 0.29 58,000

MAHONEY GREGG 713 ENDICOTT ST N #50 12,700 13,300 0.05 600

MAHONEY JONATHAN & LORI 9 CLAIRE WY 23,500 28,100 0.20 4,600

MAHONEY KAY A FAMILY TRUST 168 PINE ST 176,100 218,600 0.24 42,500

MAHONEY KEVIN T & EILEEN 75 TREETOP CR #13 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

MAHONEY MARITZA 354 UNION AV 179,700 227,400 0.27 47,700

MAHONEY MARTHA L 13 ISABELLA ST 121,700 156,500 0.29 34,800

MAILLET IRREV TRUST 84 RECREATION DR #A22 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

MAILLET IRREV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #D13A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MAILLET IRREV TRUST 79 GABLES DR 417,400 584,600 0.40 167,200

MAILLOUX KURT & SARAH 427 LAKESIDE AV #A 500,000 738,900 0.48 238,900

MAILLOUX PATRICIA E 441 LAKESIDE AV 227,200 281,700 0.24 54,500

MAILLOUX PATRICIA E 49 CENTENARY AV 170,400 205,700 0.21 35,300

MAILLOUX PATRICIA E 18 HAVEN AV 605,900 929,400 0.53 323,500

MAIORANO DAWN I & PHILIP V 149 BELVIDERE ST 241,600 296,600 0.23 55,000

MAIRANO JULIA & 65 WASHINGTON ST 206,000 255,800 0.24 49,800

MAJESKI KEVIN & NICOLE 195 DAVIDSON DR #A08A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MAJESKI KEVIN & NICOLE & 15 GABLES DR #B 320,800 430,000 0.34 109,200

MAJORE LARRY 96 HILLIARD RD #70 50,100 55,600 0.11 5,500

MAKELY DANIEL L III & HILIREY H 40 CRESCENT ST 186,100 229,600 0.23 43,500

MAKELY DANIEL L JR 66 LANDING LN #302 135,300 191,000 0.41 55,700

MAKI MARK M 62 WINNISQUAM AV 139,300 172,900 0.24 33,600

MAKI MARK W 73 HIGH ST 199,700 240,600 0.20 40,900

MAKRIS CYNTHIA A 35 NESTLEDOWN DR 275,700 410,000 0.49 134,300

MALING JAMES W & JANET L 240 FRANKLIN ST #17 189,300 257,700 0.36 68,400
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MALLAHAN MARK D & CAROLYN M 42 PAUGUS PARK RD 1,173,500 1,708,200 0.46 534,700

MALLARD COVE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 674 ELM ST 0 0 0.00 0

MALLOY MARY KAREN & STEPHEN REV 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 45 AUDREY LN 345,900 425,600 0.23 79,700

MALONE DAVID K SR & TERESA M REV TRUST 218 MAIN ST 150,500 164,200 0.09 13,700

MALONE EDWARD F & ANNE CAROL 130 ENDICOTT ST N #207 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

MALONE GAIL G 255 SHORE DR 345,300 424,000 0.23 78,700

MALONE HEATHER L 7 DILLON WY #4 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

MALONE PATRICK 144 TREETOP CR #24 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

MALONE RICHARD D & SHARON A 320 DARBY DR 85,400 113,900 0.33 28,500

MALONEY SAMUEL & JENNIFER WOODS 81 GRANT ST 158,300 201,700 0.27 43,400

MAMBUCA STEPHEN C 111 PENDLETON RD 156,900 200,300 0.28 43,400

MAMBUCA STEPHEN C & 18 HARRISON ST 155,600 192,900 0.24 37,300

MAMMOLETTE DAVID 30 BRADY WY #4 199,100 274,800 0.38 75,700

MANANDHAR SUNITA & 9 TREETOP CR #25 132,800 186,500 0.40 53,700

MANCHENDON JASON 96 HILLIARD RD #62 44,300 49,200 0.11 4,900

MANDEVILLE MIKAELA 110 BARBARA BV 142,600 326,600 1.29 184,000

MANGIONE MICHAEL J & BARBARA A 674 ELM ST #21 280,700 386,600 0.38 105,900

MANGO THOMAS & ELAINE H FAMILY TRUST 3 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 884,200 1,387,000 0.57 502,800

MANIATTY PETER S 28 ZEBLEY SHORE RD EAST 2,081,700 3,335,400 0.60 1,253,700

MANION JOHN & PAM 325 DARBY DR 109,100 142,200 0.30 33,100

MANLEY PATRICIA ANN 44 WARREN ST 158,500 199,400 0.26 40,900

MANNETTA RICHARD & DEBORAH 58 NORTH ST 135,700 172,700 0.27 37,000

MANNING REED T JR & CLAIRE L 52 VILLAGE CT 688,300 981,900 0.43 293,600

MANNING THOMAS C & SUNSHINE S G 12 TRUST 232 GILFORD AV 173,800 218,400 0.26 44,600

MANOUKIAN VATCHE N JR &  LYNNEWOOD RD 89,700 140,100 0.56 50,400

MANSFIELD DEBBIE J 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 236 WELLINGTON DR 46,300 56,400 0.22 10,100

MANSFIELD JEFFRY J & 31 BRIGHAM ST 183,500 227,500 0.24 44,000

MANZONE DEBORAH L 2007 REV TRUST 766 WEIRS BV #28 172,700 187,900 0.09 15,200

MANZONE RICHARD A 2007 REV TRUST 766 WEIRS BV #22 178,700 194,400 0.09 15,700

MAO REV TRUST 569 SCENIC RD #2 634,600 969,400 0.53 334,800

MAPLE AND UNION AVENUE ASSOC LLC 1266 UNION AV 1,188,300 1,310,300 0.10 122,000

MARANIAN PAUL 30 WHITE OAKS RD #12 229,300 348,100 0.52 118,800
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MARCEAU 2002 FAMILY TRUST  MOULTON ST 2,600 3,900 0.50 1,300

MARCEAU 2002 FAMILY TRUST 20 MOULTON ST 506,200 701,500 0.39 195,300

MARCEAU AMBER LEIGH S & HONEYCUTT KELSEY J & 39 BOWMAN ST 208,500 259,400 0.24 50,900

MARCEAU DARREN J & FECTEAU JODI M 17 HILL ST 150,200 187,800 0.25 37,600

MARCEAU ELLEN T & ROGER L JR ESTATE OF 13 ANDREWS AV 234,000 288,600 0.23 54,600

MARCEAU JEFF REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 52 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 104 389,400 3,743.23 389,296

MARCEAU JEFFREY D 35 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 222,700 275,800 0.24 53,100

MARCEAU JOHN R & KAREN L 1096 MERE CENTER RD 286,300 366,700 0.28 80,400

MARCEAU REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS LLC 30 COMMANDERS HELM 73 73 0.00 0

MARCEAU REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS LLC 177 AKWA VISTA 570,700 1,399,600 1.45 828,900

MARCHAND MAE REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 198 WINTER ST 180,900 223,700 0.24 42,800

MARCHAND NORMAN D & PATRICIA M & 130 ENDICOTT ST N #520 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

MARCHESE GARY & JANIS 21 CHIPPER LN #B 255,700 352,700 0.38 97,000

MARCHESE GARY J & JANIS M  CRIMSON DR 139,400 245,800 0.76 106,400

MARCHESE GARY J & JANIS M 195 DAVIDSON DR #A02B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MARCHESE GARY J & JANIS M 195 DAVIDSON DR #B04A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MARCHESSEAULT CLAUDIA I 32 CARVER ST 170,000 215,100 0.27 45,100

MARCHETTI INDUSTRIES LLC & RHEE YUN & SWIERK MATTHEW & 158 UNION AV 151,900 212,100 0.40 60,200

MARCHETTI INDUSTRIES LLC & RHEE YUN & SWIERK MATTHEW & 10 ARCH ST 537,600 673,600 0.25 136,000

MARCHETTI PATRICIA L 17 SIMPSON AV 727,400 1,119,700 0.54 392,300

MARCHIONE FREDERICK & DELLA M 53 PARSONAGE DR 309,700 391,200 0.26 81,500

MARCO ESTATES AT THE LAKES REGION LLC WHITE OAKS RD 1,808 1,808 0.00 0

MARCOTTE ROBERT A & CYNTHIA A 80 GRANT ST 180,700 228,000 0.26 47,300

MARCOTTE WILLIAM H 166 MAIN ST 226,200 246,500 0.09 20,300

MARCOUX BRENDA JEAN & WILLIAM GRAEME & 13 ZEBLEY SHORE RD EAST 248,200 300,800 0.21 52,600

MARCOUX DANIELS SHELLY 18 GIRARD ST 145,000 182,200 0.26 37,200

MARCOUX GLEN F & LINDA A 257 WEIRS BV #36 229,000 407,600 0.78 178,600

MARCOUX MICHAEL L REV TRUST 85 GABLES DR 431,600 633,400 0.47 201,800

MARCOUX ONE FAMILY TRUST 25 FOSTER AV 189,100 235,300 0.24 46,200

MARCUCCI DENNIS J & MAUREEN T 148 LUCERNE AV #12 268,400 367,300 0.37 98,900

MARCUM SHARON M 2006 TRUST 55 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,580,600 2,194,600 0.39 614,000

MARCUM SHARON M 2006 TRUST 66 WENTWORTH COVE RD 448,000 570,500 0.27 122,500
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MARDEN DEMETRA J R & TRACY W 41 LYFORD ST 144,200 179,500 0.24 35,300

MARDEN LESLEY F 235 ELM ST 232,100 285,700 0.23 53,600

MARDEN MICHAEL W & KATHRYN E 113 MERRIMAC ST 232,800 281,600 0.21 48,800

MARDEN MICHAEL W/LESLEY F 15 WINNISQUAM AV 134,700 170,100 0.26 35,400

MARDEN ROBERT E & GOLDIE F 72 FAIR ST 135,000 165,800 0.23 30,800

MARGATE MOTEL INC 76 LAKE ST 4,047,900 4,258,600 0.05 210,700

MARGATE MOTEL INC  UNION AV 75,200 80,600 0.07 5,400

MARGATE MOTEL INC  LAKE ST 7,300 7,300 0.00 0

MARGATE, INC 94 LAKE ST 561,700 577,500 0.03 15,800

MARGATE, INC 84 LAKE ST 223,500 225,900 0.01 2,400

MARIANO FAMILY 2021 REV TRUST 32 YALE PL 403,200 539,400 0.34 136,200

MARIANO FAMILY 2021 REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #C17B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MARIANO FAMILY 2021 REV TRUST 102 RECREATION DR #C4 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

MARINE PROPERTIES LLC 68 CHANNEL LN #6 78,800 78,800 0.00 0

MARINE PROPERTIES LLC 68 CHANNEL LN #8 78,800 78,800 0.00 0

MARINE PROPERTIES LLC 68 CHANNEL LN #3 78,800 86,400 0.10 7,600

MARINE PROPERTIES LLC 68 CHANNEL LN #4 78,800 86,400 0.10 7,600

MARINE PROPERTIES LLC 58 CHANNEL LN 745,000 808,300 0.08 63,300

MARINO DOROTHY STRATTON REV TRUST 257 WEIRS BV #31 217,600 388,200 0.78 170,600

MARINO FRANK H & FRANCES A 52 PLANTATION RD 202,200 259,700 0.28 57,500

MARINO GERALD J 438 SHORE DR 1,260,600 2,008,200 0.59 747,600

MARINO KELLIE 96 HILLIARD RD #74 22,300 25,000 0.12 2,700

MARION PAUL A & REYNA DEBORAH K 139 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 277,500 372,000 0.34 94,500

MARITAL TRUST FBO BARBARA DICK 76 LUCERNE AV 944,800 1,577,600 0.67 632,800

MARITAL TRUST/ DICK BARBARA TRUSTEE 104 ENDICOTT ST E 376,200 376,200 0.00 0

MARKERT CRAIG W 18 CAROL CT 447,000 608,800 0.36 161,800

MARKERT WILLIAM 12 SHORE DR 288,200 362,200 0.26 74,000

MARKIS INVESTMENTS LLC 808 WEIRS BV 641,000 752,300 0.17 111,300

MARKS HOWARD 16 WINDSOR SQ 276,700 344,500 0.25 67,800

MARLEY THOMAS O & MARY V 53 EVERGREENS DR #1 159,300 239,700 0.50 80,400

MARONI GENNARO 57 UNION AV #201 74,700 103,200 0.38 28,500

MARQUES MILDRED R & STEVEN T 883 WEIRS BV #49 195,100 275,400 0.41 80,300
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MARQUIS CLAUDIA & 22 FENTON AV 177,500 217,400 0.22 39,900

MARQUIS PAULA A 77 GILLETTE ST 214,600 260,900 0.22 46,300

MARQUIS WILLIAM BRETT 27 KRISTEN DR #A 304,400 409,400 0.34 105,000

MARS EILEEN & KENNETH 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 239 LEXINGTON DR 358,500 442,900 0.24 84,400

MARSDEN CHARLES W 591 WEIRS BV #116 28,600 55,400 0.94 26,800

MARSH IRENE SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST 66 LANDING LN #315 116,800 165,800 0.42 49,000

MARSH RICHARD A  CENTENARY AV 6,800 9,100 0.34 2,300

MARSH RICHARD A 20 CENTENARY AV 162,600 196,500 0.21 33,900

MARSHALL DAVID W & CARRIE ANN 66 TILTON AV 317,400 405,100 0.28 87,700

MARSHALL FAMILY REV TRUST 1152 WEIRS BV #16 220,300 349,500 0.59 129,200

MARSHALL LOIS M REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #D20A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MARSHALL LOIS M REV TRUST 14 CONSTITUTION WY #A 222,300 325,800 0.47 103,500

MARSHALL REALTY TRUST 35 MCKINLEY RD 124,800 159,200 0.28 34,400

MARSHALL ROBERT & LAURA 160 TREETOP CR #33 126,900 178,300 0.41 51,400

MARSHALL ROBERT D 96 HILLIARD RD #63 24,800 27,500 0.11 2,700

MARSTON KENNETH E & ELIZABETH A 707 CANTON DR 125,500 163,900 0.31 38,400

MARTEL GERARD J JR 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE WINNISQUAM AV 24,700 25,900 0.05 1,200

MARTEL JUNE C 43 CLARK AV 179,900 223,600 0.24 43,700

MARTEL KENNETH F REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 119 PICKEREL POND RD 260,700 341,400 0.31 80,700

MARTEL MATTHEW R & BRENDA J 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES  COURT ST 77,300 90,700 0.17 13,400

MARTEL MATTHEW R & BRENDA J 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 7 SUNSET LN 475,400 598,600 0.26 123,200

MARTEL ROBERT H 85 PICKEREL POND RD 155,668 227,768 0.46 72,100

MARTEL ROGER L/MARGUERITE A 77 BELL ST 272,500 350,700 0.29 78,200

MARTELL AARON 53 GILLETTE ST 164,600 207,500 0.26 42,900

MARTELL HAROLD A & HELEN C INTER VIVOS TRUST/TRUSTEES 66 WINNISQUAM AV 134,100 168,500 0.26 34,400

MARTIN CHRISTINA ANGELA 60 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 292,300 359,500 0.23 67,200

MARTIN DAVID W 58 BRECKENRIDGE WY #29 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

MARTIN EMILY & MAIN BRANDON & 15 BOYNTON CT 141,100 181,600 0.29 40,500

MARTIN JOSHUA & 178 TREETOP CR #33 127,200 177,400 0.39 50,200

MARTIN KEINAN D & CHRISTINE L 143 MECHANIC ST 174,200 214,300 0.23 40,100

MARTIN MARK 10 DILLON WY #2 159,500 252,000 0.58 92,500

MARTIN SUSAN K 28 VALLEY ST 163,000 205,700 0.26 42,700
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MARTIN SUZANNE 41 VALLEY ST 205,800 257,600 0.25 51,800

MARTIN TIMOTHY C 28 WARREN ST 210,700 263,100 0.25 52,400

MARTIN VIRGINIA E 21 HARVEST LN 248,500 297,100 0.20 48,600

MARTINEZ JOSE L ESTATE OF 21 GRANT ST 162,100 206,300 0.27 44,200

MARTINEZ LEANNE 77 EASTMAN RD 202,200 278,500 0.38 76,300

MARTINO ANTHONY D & SUZANNE K 14 CONSTITUTION WY #B 233,400 342,400 0.47 109,000

MARTINO JOHN M & 226 MECHANIC ST 222,900 276,000 0.24 53,100

MARTINO LINDA L 244 LEIGHTON AV N 608,100 991,400 0.63 383,300

MARTINO LINDA LEE 237 LEIGHTON AV N 398,800 522,100 0.31 123,300

MARTINO VINCENT R & NANCY A 27 NESTLEDOWN DR #B 220,500 303,700 0.38 83,200

MARTINS ALBERTO P 195 DAVIDSON DR #D02A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MARTINS ALBERTO P 6 CAROL CT 384,500 512,900 0.33 128,400

MARTONE PETER DENNIS & KELLY ANN 17 ISLAND DR #8 675,100 940,400 0.39 265,300

MARTOS PATRICIA A 20 ELIZABETH TR 267,600 332,600 0.24 65,000

MARUSA BRENDAN & HEATHER 25 CRANE CR 655,500 978,700 0.49 323,200

MASLIN RICHARD H & BARBARA A 766 WEIRS BV #24 148,400 163,500 0.10 15,100

MASON CLIFFORD 28 PONDS VIEW LN 587,600 896,000 0.52 308,400

MASON COLLEEN M 130 ENDICOTT ST N #112 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

MASON FREDERIC E REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 739 SCENIC RD #1 1,153,900 1,767,700 0.53 613,800

MASON FREDERICK L JR 142 RANDLETT DR 80,000 106,400 0.33 26,400

MASON LOUISE M LIVING TRUST 160 TREETOP CR #24 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

MASON MARK P 28 CENTER ST 305,400 331,200 0.08 25,800

MASON RICHARD ARNOLD JR 1165 WEIRS BV #4 148,000 190,200 0.29 42,200

MASOTTA MICHAEL & DEBORAH 97 MEMORY LN 270,700 294,800 0.09 24,100

MASSA GUY T 1026 WEIRS BV #8 183,500 258,300 0.41 74,800

MASSA GUY T 1026 WEIRS BV #3 163,600 230,300 0.41 66,700

MASSE LENA & RONALD J 140 MORNINGSIDE DR 225,400 324,500 0.44 99,100

MASSEI EDWARD H JR 130 ENDICOTT ST N #418 85,400 124,100 0.45 38,700

MASSEI REALTY TRUST 75  SIESTA LN 230,100 251,500 0.09 21,400

MASSEY DANIELLE A & WILLIAM G 850 WEIRS BV #6 210,700 283,700 0.35 73,000

MASTERS PATRICIA C REV TRUST OF 2009 141 WINTER ST 164,300 205,800 0.25 41,500

MASTERS SUSAN 591 WEIRS BV #93 26,100 29,200 0.12 3,100
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MASTERSON THOMAS II 96 HILLIARD RD #49 56,300 62,500 0.11 6,200

MASTROCOLA MARGUERITE J 84 RECREATION DR #A26 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

MASTROCOLA MARGUERITE J 20 HERON TRACE #A 513,600 580,300 0.13 66,700

MASTROCOLA MARGUERITE J 20 HERON TRACE #B 503,500 572,000 0.14 68,500

MASTROCOLA MARGUERITE J HERON TRACE #3 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

MASTROCOLA MARGUERITE J HERON TRACE #4 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

MASTROCOLA MARGUERITE J HERON TRACE #5 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

MASTROGIACOMO PHILIP & 23 TREETOP CR #16 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

MASTROGIACOMO PHILIP & SUSAN M 130 ENDICOTT ST N #318 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

MATARAZZO RICHARD L & MINDY B 18 PROVINCE ST 178,600 220,000 0.23 41,400

MATHEWS KELLY M & GARY 3 LOVELL ST 155,900 194,400 0.25 38,500

MATIAS EZEQUIEL PEREZ 205 COURT ST 157,300 194,000 0.23 36,700

MATLEY WENDY L 176 MECHANIC ST 139,600 169,300 0.21 29,700

MATTHEWS ALAN C & JOAN P 591 WEIRS BV #57 58,200 82,100 0.41 23,900

MATTHEWS FELIX & MELANIE 113 MORNINGSIDE DR 339,400 420,400 0.24 81,000

MATTHEWS JOSHUA & JENNIFER 591 WEIRS BV #95 59,400 84,300 0.42 24,900

MATTHEWS SPRING KNOLL REALTY TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #2 246,700 329,800 0.34 83,100

MATTILA VILLA REV TRUST 422 SHORE DR 1,012,000 1,690,100 0.67 678,100

MATTSON KARIN LEE 40 PARKER ST 133,100 174,400 0.31 41,300

MATUSZEWSKI ELAINE T REVOCABLE TRUST 738 WEIRS BV #41 356,800 515,100 0.44 158,300

MAURAIS JASON R & JESSICA M 14 HIGHLAND ST 228,500 273,500 0.20 45,000

MAURER KRISTIN N REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 41 REGIS RD 502,300 633,800 0.26 131,500

MAUTI ASHLEY 713 ENDICOTT ST N #7A 31,200 31,200 0.00 0

MAVERICK HOLDINGS LLC 1127 UNION AV 371,500 396,700 0.07 25,200

MAWSON DARREN & DEBRA 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 105 TOWER ST #5 203,600 320,100 0.57 116,500

MAX PROPERTIES LLC 145-153 UNION AV 321,200 447,200 0.39 126,000

MAXHAM FAMILY TRUST 244 WELLINGTON DR 86,500 113,400 0.31 26,900

MAXHAM WANITA M 30 GRANT ST 167,900 210,900 0.26 43,000

MAY BRIAN E & THERESA L 175 WINTER ST 160,300 200,700 0.25 40,400

MAYBURY EDWARD B 41 TREETOP CR #11 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

MAYER KATHLEEN & FIJALKOWSKI RICHARD 559 WEIRS BV 200,200 257,100 0.28 56,900

MAYHEW LAURIE REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 85 WOODVALE DR 159,500 217,800 0.37 58,300
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MAYO DANA N 60 ACADEMY ST 217,100 274,300 0.26 57,200

MAYO PATRICIA 934 MAIN ST #10 80,400 102,300 0.27 21,900

MAYO ROBERT L III 88 GARFIELD ST 152,900 192,700 0.26 39,800

MAZZEI JOSHUA J & DEANNA D 14 ST CATHERINE ST 266,200 325,700 0.22 59,500

MAZZOLA RICHARD & CATHERINE 591 WEIRS BV #27 33,000 63,900 0.94 30,900

MAZZONE LORRAINE MARCONI 85 PLANTATION RD 195,200 247,100 0.27 51,900

MAZZULLI GINA M 200 HILLIARD RD #22 33,800 37,200 0.10 3,400

MB SPINDLEVIEW LLC 598 SCENIC RD #1 658,200 862,900 0.31 204,700

MB SPINDLEVIEW LLC 598 SCENIC RD #2 658,200 862,900 0.31 204,700

MB TOWNHOME LLC 581 SCENIC RD #11 730,800 1,115,600 0.53 384,800

MBC PARTNERS LLC 809-817 ENDICOTT ST N 270,701 324,601 0.20 53,900

MCADAM DIANNE B REV TRUST 144 TREETOP CR #15 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

MCADAMS EDWARD J JR & JOYCE L 18 ELIZABETH TR 250,300 315,900 0.26 65,600

MCALLISTER CHARLENE T TRUST 266 LEIGHTON AV N 878,200 1,359,800 0.55 481,600

MCALLISTER CHARLES H 7 CHESTER CT 149,500 184,100 0.23 34,600

MCALLISTER WILLIAM D 79 WARREN ST 149,900 196,000 0.31 46,100

MCARDLE FAMILY LEGACY TRUST 711 SHORE DR 359,600 446,400 0.24 86,800

MCAULIFFE PHILIP L III & KAREN J 50 REGIS RD 244,200 305,800 0.25 61,600

MCBRIDE RICHARD & LINDA 24 WINTER ST 196,800 250,100 0.27 53,300

MCBRIDE RICHARD & LINDA 30 WINTER ST 73,000 81,200 0.11 8,200

MCCABE-CRUMB VIRGINIA E 25 ST CATHERINE ST 171,800 218,600 0.27 46,800

MCCALL DOUGLAS J & DEBRA J 144 TREETOP CR #35 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

MCCALL ISAAC & 51 NORTH ST 163,000 203,300 0.25 40,300

MCCALL SYLVIA D 126 MECHANIC ST 160,100 198,900 0.24 38,800

MCCALLION SHANNON 11 SULLIVAN WY #5 194,200 291,600 0.50 97,400

MCCAMMON KYLE ANDREW & 11 TRULAND ST 166,000 230,300 0.39 64,300

MCCANN KEVIN E & CHERYL E 42 HAMPTON CT 390,300 609,400 0.56 219,100

MCCANN KEVIN E & CHERYL E 195 DAVIDSON DR #E22A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MCCANN PAMELA C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 40 EDWARDS ST 151,600 196,200 0.29 44,600

MCCARTHY BRIAN & LISA 15 SANDS TR 1,209,500 2,102,400 0.74 892,900

MCCARTHY DANIEL J III & MCCARTHY MELISSA 68 AVERY ST 202,900 249,200 0.23 46,300

MCCARTHY DANIEL J IV & LYNDA M & 78 FAIR ST 167,000 206,700 0.24 39,700
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MCCARTHY GEORGE & TRACEY 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 67  MEMORY LN 266,300 290,200 0.09 23,900

MCCARTHY JOHN JOSEPH III & 67 GILLETTE ST 165,700 211,500 0.28 45,800

MCCARTHY JOSEPH T & CARRIE A 16 BELL HILL DR 273,300 346,100 0.27 72,800

MCCARTHY JUDITH A LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 674 ELM ST #6 332,100 445,300 0.34 113,200

MCCARTHY REID CHARLES & GABRIELA H 277 WEIRS BV #6 116,400 162,900 0.40 46,500

MCCARTHY ROBERT S III & LAURIE 38 ADDISON ST 165,800 210,000 0.27 44,200

MCCARTHY SUSAN V 30 WHITE OAKS RD #6 215,800 327,500 0.52 111,700

MCCARTHY WILLIAM A & PAMELA J 445 WEIRS BV 421,400 627,800 0.49 206,400

MCCARTY KEVIN & ANGELA 31 WOODLAND AV 198,100 243,900 0.23 45,800

MCCAULEY CHRISTIAN D 134 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,977,000 2,819,100 0.43 842,100

MCCAULEY IAN & JESSICA 97 NORTH ST 183,400 226,600 0.24 43,200

MCCAULEY JOHN & KAROLYN K 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #9 187,500 284,600 0.52 97,100

MCCLELLAN JOSHUA P & 10 DILLON WY #6 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

MCCLELLAN THOMAS & AMY & 614 ENDICOTT ST E #6 14,400 14,400 0.00 0

MCCOMB KENNETH & JEAN 2016 REV TRUST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #32 442,300 582,300 0.32 140,000

MCCOMISKEY BERNARD R & LISA M  HERITAGE RD 25,700 38,600 0.50 12,900

MCCONNELL JAMES J & MARY H 11 ALPINE CR #A 254,000 351,300 0.38 97,300

MCCOOL ROBERT & PATRICIA 1336 UNION AV #3 45,000 669,200 13.87 624,200

MCCORMACK LYNNE F 130 ENDICOTT ST N #401 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

MCCORMACK WAYNE M & MARY 125 ACADEMY ST 193,400 239,700 0.24 46,300

MCCORMICK HEIDI 591 WEIRS BV #69 21,400 41,600 0.94 20,200

MCCORMICK JAMES  & NATALIE FAMILY TRUST 77 PENNY LN 406,400 513,800 0.26 107,400

MCCORMICK MICHAEL A 120 CHANNEL LN #46 94,500 104,400 0.10 9,900

MCCOY ROBERT P & DONNA J 131 TREETOP CR #11 125,500 175,900 0.40 50,400

MCCR PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 58-60 GRANT ST 186,100 234,100 0.26 48,000

MCCREA BRETT S 100 SHERIDAN ST 166,100 209,800 0.26 43,700

MCCULLOCK KEVIN & CHERYL 96 HILLIARD RD #33 24,700 27,500 0.11 2,800

MCCULLOUGH THOMAS 591 WEIRS BV #94 26,600 51,600 0.94 25,000

MCCUNE MARK S & NANCY J 160 TREETOP CR #35 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

MCCUSKER PAUL J & EILEEN M 21 PONDS VIEW LN 497,400 758,500 0.52 261,100

MCCUTCHEON FAMILY 2010 REV TRUST 17 LYNNEWOOD RD 482,300 578,400 0.20 96,100

MCDERMOTT PHILLIP W 2020 REV TRUST 17 STARBOARD WY #A 214,900 288,000 0.34 73,100
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MCDEVITT MICHAEL SHAWN & KATHLEEN ANN 280 HILLCREST DR 316,700 402,500 0.27 85,800

MCDONALD FAMILY REV TRUST 24 MELISSA WY #C 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

MCDONALD JAMES T JR & JENNIFER J 54 LAFAYETTE ST 226,800 276,100 0.22 49,300

MCDONALD JOHN S & TRACY 42 AKRON WY #45 189,400 288,700 0.52 99,300

MCDONALD JULIETTE H 186 HILLCROFT RD 383,300 530,100 0.38 146,800

MCDONALD SUZANNE 1997 TRUST/TRUSTEE 54 LINNY LN 313,200 381,600 0.22 68,400

MCDONALD TIMOTHY 166 GARFIELD ST 171,600 213,700 0.25 42,100

MCDONALDS USA LLC 1231 UNION AV 1,076,200 1,139,300 0.06 63,100

MCDONNELL MARY ANN & HARDY JAMES MICHAEL 89 WINNISQUAM AV 230,500 280,500 0.22 50,000

MCDONNELL ROBERT & DONNA 79 PLANTATION RD 124,800 167,000 0.34 42,200

MCDONNELL ROBERT & DONNA  PLANTATION RD 69,200 103,200 0.49 34,000

MCDONOUGH SYLVIA F 766 WEIRS BV #1 174,100 189,400 0.09 15,300

MCDOUGALL ROBERT C 58 STERLING DR 345,100 414,300 0.20 69,200

MCDOWELL FAMILY TRUST 82 STARBOARD WY 313,700 456,600 0.46 142,900

MCDOWELL GREGORY K & PATRICIA 90 PRESCOTT AV #2 274,900 384,800 0.40 109,900

MCEACHERN MAUREEN & COLIN 28 MOLLY LN #A 307,400 433,300 0.41 125,900

MCELROY BRIAN M & MELANIE A 10  TRANQUILITY TURN 268,800 287,000 0.07 18,200

MCEVOY BRIAN M & MELISSA E 50 HAVENWOOD DR 333,400 399,200 0.20 65,800

MCEVOY KELLIE M & EDWARD M 15 WASHINGTON ST 182,400 228,100 0.25 45,700

MCFADDEN KELLY M 96 HILLIARD RD #E 25,300 28,100 0.11 2,800

MCFADDEN SEAN AUSTIN & AMY ELIZABETH 10 MOLLY LN #A 337,700 478,400 0.42 140,700

MCFARLAND EDWARD R JR & BRENDA 50 BLUEBERRY LN #5 96,700 142,500 0.47 45,800

MCGAHEY THOMAS A & KERRY L 200 HILLIARD RD #30 34,600 38,100 0.10 3,500

MCGARGHAN RYAN & RACHEL 375 ENDICOTT ST N #310 85,600 110,600 0.29 25,000

MCGARRY SALLY A & MACFADZEN JANE VEAZEY DRIFTWOOD DR 377,100 584,300 0.55 207,200

MCGARRY SALLY A REV TRUST 19 DILLON WY #3 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

MCGEE E SIOBHAN 28 MARGIN AV 200,400 245,700 0.23 45,300

MCGETTIGAN KENNETH & BOBETTE 1406 OLD N MAIN ST 409,000 514,200 0.26 105,200

MCGINN MICHAEL & JAYNE M JOINT REV TRUST 111 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,619,100 2,411,500 0.49 792,400

MCGONAGLE JOSEPH H 728 SCENIC RD #401 30,700 35,100 0.14 4,400

MCGONAGLE TRUST 18  NATURES VIEW DR 337,400 420,100 0.25 82,700

MCGOURTY EDWARD F 2018 FAMILY TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #38 95,000 95,000 0.00 0
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MCGOURTY EDWARD F 2018 FAMILY TRUST 44 TEDDINGTON WY 1,027,000 1,410,800 0.37 383,800

MCGOWAN CRAIG & CHRISTINE 20 HERITAGE RD 191,500 244,800 0.28 53,300

MCGOWAN DONALD M & KELLY A 96 RECREATION DR #B17 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

MCGOWAN DONALD M JR & KELLY A 19 FOX CROSSING LN 723,000 1,100,000 0.52 377,000

MCGOWAN DOUGLAS & SHEILA FAMILY TRUST 2 SHORE DR 309,200 393,800 0.27 84,600

MCGOWAN SCOTT C & ALANNA E 21 REGIS RD 168,000 220,700 0.31 52,700

MCGRATH JUDITH A 195 SHORE DR 329,000 409,600 0.24 80,600

MCGRATH LYNN E 102 SARAH CR 321,400 398,100 0.24 76,700

MCGRATH THOMAS M & BRUCE ANN M 123 APPLETON ST 1,351,200 2,103,000 0.56 751,800

MCGRATH TYLER 2151 PARADE RD 179,200 227,300 0.27 48,100

MCGRATH WILLIAM F & LAURA L 39 BOBBYS WY 544,000 746,800 0.37 202,800

MCGRAY JASON 130 ENDICOTT ST N #421 85,400 124,100 0.45 38,700

MCGRAY JASON R 130 ENDICOTT ST N #113 85,000 123,600 0.45 38,600

MCGRAY JASON RUSSELL 130 ENDICOTT ST N #116 99,200 144,400 0.46 45,200

MCGRAY LESLIE A 54  SIESTA LN 248,300 272,600 0.10 24,300

MCGREEVY ELIZABETH A 26 MORNINGSIDE DR 324,200 410,500 0.27 86,300

MCGREEVY LISA M 12 SCHOOL ST 154,900 196,900 0.27 42,000

MCGREW BILLY R 2000 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 616 SCENIC RD #206 613,100 811,200 0.32 198,100

MCGUINNESS  ANN S ESTATE OF 70 ROLLING LN 243,900 311,600 0.28 67,700

MCGUINNESS JAMES & PATRICIA 23  CLAIRE WY 63,000 70,300 0.12 7,300

MCGUIRE SEAN 8 CENTER ST 252,000 330,700 0.31 78,700

MCGUIRE SEAN & GINA E 83 PRESCOTT AV 215,500 274,900 0.28 59,400

MCGUIRE THOMAS III 713 ENDICOTT ST N #71 17,000 0 - 1.00 - 17,000

MCGURL LAURIE 591 WEIRS BV #70 32,300 45,600 0.41 13,300

MCHUGH KENNETH & JOANNE 883 WEIRS BV #58 211,000 297,900 0.41 86,900

MCHUGH TERRENCE P 591 WEIRS BV #56 22,000 42,300 0.92 20,300

MCILWAIN BERNARD & SUSAN 16 SIMPSON AV 217,800 266,600 0.22 48,800

MCINERNEY PAULA S 3 CLAIRE WY 41,400 45,900 0.11 4,500

MCINTIRE MARGARET 240 FRANKLIN ST #9 184,000 250,100 0.36 66,100

MCINTIRE PATRICK 11 GIRARD ST 208,800 255,900 0.23 47,100

MCINTYRE ALAN & CHRISTINE MCINNIS 149 FRANKLIN ST 266,400 322,200 0.21 55,800

MCINTYRE JOHN C REV TRST&MCINTYRE REVENA  PARADE RD 427,300 500,400 0.17 73,100
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MCINTYRE JOHN C REV TRST&MCINTYRE REVENA  PARADE RD 462,700 537,200 0.16 74,500

MCINTYRE JOHN T 34 DENNIS AV 1,013,300 1,715,800 0.69 702,500

MCINTYRE JOHN T LEIGHTON AV N 20,600 35,700 0.73 15,100

MCIVOR LORI B 2014 REV TRUST 151 PENDLETON RD 1,120,900 1,688,800 0.51 567,900

MCKAY MARIE C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 122 PAUGUS PARK RD 914,000 1,382,200 0.51 468,200

MCKEAN LOUISE D 1 WILDWOOD RD 293,400 337,900 0.15 44,500

MCKEE GERARD 66 LANDING LN #316 166,000 233,900 0.41 67,900

MCKEEVER MICHELEMARIE & GRAHAM WILLIAM 137 HOLMAN ST 235,100 303,500 0.29 68,400

MCKENNA ELEANOR A  MERE CENTER RD 382,500 484,900 0.27 102,400

MCKENNA IAN & ERICA 28 SHANE WY #3 203,100 305,200 0.50 102,100

MCKENNA SONJA 34 NORMAND CR 24,900 27,800 0.12 2,900

MCKENZIE LACONIA TRUST 1144 WEIRS BV #12 249,400 349,200 0.40 99,800

MCKENZIE LYDIA ANNE 48 LANDING LN #18 236,300 355,700 0.51 119,400

MCKENZIE LYLE A & BONNIE L 614 BENTON DR 105,500 137,400 0.30 31,900

MCKIEL CAROLYN M & DAVID A & 506 WEIRS BV 397,800 573,900 0.44 176,100

MCKIEL GLENN F & DEBORAH A 883 WEIRS BV #31 203,900 287,700 0.41 83,800

MCKIEL SCOTT 554 ENDICOTT ST N #53 11,300 11,300 0.00 0

MCKIEL SCOTT 554 ENDICOTT ST N #54 46,200 45,700 - 0.01 - 500

MCKINLEY ELIZABETH 148 LUCERNE AV #10 195,000 264,000 0.35 69,000

MCKINNEY CLARENA 2017 TRUST 8 MELISSA WY #B 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

MCKINNEY ROBERT E & HOLLY L 591 WEIRS BV #43 34,100 66,000 0.94 31,900

MCKINNEY WILLIAM H & BONNIE A 255 PROVINCE ST 164,500 211,500 0.29 47,000

MCKNOTT LLC 174 COURT ST 309,900 323,700 0.04 13,800

MCLAIN THOMAS & LAUREL 44 HERON TRACE #A 672,700 760,000 0.13 87,300

MCLANE RYAN M & CHRISTINA N 195 DAVIDSON DR #C13A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MCLANE RYAN M & CHRISTINA N & 21 GABLES DR #B 341,700 478,600 0.40 136,900

MCLAUGHLIN BERNARD J & KERIAZES MARYANN 203 LONG BAY DR 400,200 541,000 0.35 140,800

MCLAUGHLIN DIANE R 24 DILLON WY #7 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

MCLAUGHLIN FAMILY LIVING TRUST 6  MEMORY LN 208,800 224,200 0.07 15,400

MCLAUGHLIN NICHOLAS JAMES 63 EVERGREENS DR #5 164,400 265,800 0.62 101,400

MCLAUGHLIN PHILIP T & JANICE 2517 PARADE RD 316,600 401,700 0.27 85,100

MCLAUGHLIN WILLIAM C & KIMBERLY J 11 LANTERN CR 361,200 566,900 0.57 205,700

 11/2/2022 3:48:43 PM Page 205



OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

MCLEAN DAVID & TRACEY 143 MEMORY LN 327,100 352,000 0.08 24,900

MCLEAN ROBERT A 142 MEMORY LN 172,700 294,900 0.71 122,200

MCLELLAN KATHERINE B 130 ENDICOTT ST N #101 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

MCLELLAN KATHERINE B 130 ENDICOTT ST N #517 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

MCLEOD ASHLEY & 36 DIXON ST 166,300 208,900 0.26 42,600

MCLEOD MOUSE LYN  COUNTRY CLUB RD 75,300 115,300 0.53 40,000

MCLEOD SHAWN F 196 HIGHLAND ST 170,000 211,400 0.24 41,400

MCLOUD JAMES L & CAREY J 246 SHORE DR 1,016,000 1,635,900 0.61 619,900

MCLOUD JAMES L & CATHERINE L 154 TIFFANY DR 56,500 69,100 0.22 12,600

MCMAHON JASON & CAITLYN 10 DUFFERS DR 347,800 514,300 0.48 166,500

MCMAHON JASON R & CAITLYNN A 195 DAVIDSON DR #E08A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MCMAHON JUDITH REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 164 ENDICOTT ST E #8 257,400 379,800 0.48 122,400

MCMAHON KEVIN C & DEBORAH A 63 EVERGREENS DR #4 162,000 243,200 0.50 81,200

MCMAHON PATRICK K & MAURA O & 101 SHANE WY #9 248,700 374,000 0.50 125,300

MCMAHON RAYMOND J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1334 UNION AV #4 45,000 533,900 10.86 488,900

MCMAHON STEPHEN PAUL & KATHLEEN 32 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 314,500 401,600 0.28 87,100

MCMAHON THOMAS J IV 850 WEIRS BV #4 286,000 387,200 0.35 101,200

MCMANUS PAUL A & 950 MAIN ST 270,100 303,700 0.12 33,600

MCMATH DOUGLAS T 123 MECHANIC ST 207,400 252,800 0.22 45,400

MCMILLAN ANNE 2019 REV TRUST 53 BELVIDERE ST 150,100 191,800 0.28 41,700

MCMILLAN ROBERT 2018 REV TRUST 6 WINDSOR SQ 276,300 336,000 0.22 59,700

MCMORROW LAURIE B 554 ENDICOTT ST N #51 24,500 22,800 - 0.07 - 1,700

MCMULLEN SHERYL B & DECLAN X 569 SCENIC RD #1 736,000 1,121,600 0.52 385,600

MCNALLY MICHAEL K 38 ELIZABETH TR 291,000 358,700 0.23 67,700

MCNAMARA JAMES P 64 ASHLEY DR 344,100 425,900 0.24 81,800

MCNEAL SARA 322 NORTH ST 637,100 793,600 0.25 156,500

MCNEIL JERECHO 27 HAWTHORNE ST 175,800 217,600 0.24 41,800

MCNELIS KRISTIN E & 402 LAKESIDE AV 252,200 313,300 0.24 61,100

MCNUGE AMANDA M 8 MELISSA WY #A 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

MCNUGE INVESTMENT TRUST 1198 UNION AV #2-2 55,000 55,000 0.00 0

MCNUTT BARRY & LINDA 4 TANGLEWOOD LN 248,600 388,300 0.56 139,700

MCP WINNI REALTY TRUST 59 TREETOP CR #13 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100
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MCPEAK SARAH B 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #10 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

MCPEAK SARAH BETH 130 ENDICOTT ST N #511 114,200 177,000 0.55 62,800

MCPHERSON LINDA LOU & STEPHEN ROY 43  TRANQUILITY TURN 278,300 297,700 0.07 19,400

MCPHERSON SCOTT T & MURPHY SUSAN M 635 OUTERBRIDGE DR 386,900 505,200 0.31 118,300

MCQUEEN AARON K & MEAGAN L 183 WINTER ST 182,000 224,700 0.23 42,700

MCQUEEN CARY D 43 HOWARD ST 183,600 225,900 0.23 42,300

MCSHINSKY NATHAN & MARY 728 SCENIC RD #304 72,700 135,200 0.86 62,500

MCSWEENEY PATRICK & KELLI 591 WEIRS BV #85B 35,500 39,800 0.12 4,300

MCWILLIAM SCOTT 61 PEARL ST 201,400 245,700 0.22 44,300

MDMT PROPERTIES LLC 121 PLEASANT ST 401,500 522,200 0.30 120,700

MEADE KENNETH D & GOMES ALICE M 127  NATURES VIEW DR 280,000 355,900 0.27 75,900

MEADER BERNARD L & GISELE A 22 EMERALD DR 197,600 250,600 0.27 53,000

MEADOWBROOK TOWNHOMES CONDOS 165-165A ACADEMY ST 0 0 0.00 0

MEADOWS CONDO ASSOC GARDEN CR 0 0 0.00 0

MEAGHER KEVIN P & LAURA J 101 SHANE WY #4 222,100 334,300 0.51 112,200

MEAGHER ROBERT F JR & LAURA E 301 WEIRS BV #11 235,100 325,700 0.39 90,600

MECHANIC SCHOOL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 19 HAWTHORNE ST 216,714 216,714 0.00 0

MEDEIROS ALFRED W & KATHLEEN 115 SHANE WY #5 222,100 334,300 0.51 112,200

MEDEIROS ANTHONY & CLARA 554 ENDICOTT ST N #37 32,600 28,700 - 0.12 - 3,900

MEDEIROS EDUARDA & LAUDALINO 11 SULLIVAN WY #6 196,200 294,600 0.50 98,400

MEDEIROS PAULA M 257 PLEASANT ST 247,400 423,500 0.71 176,100

MEEHAN JOHN TERENCE TRUST 23 TREETOP CR #32 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

MEEHAN SARAH ELIZABETH 1144 WEIRS BV #2 198,100 277,300 0.40 79,200

MEEKS APRIL 153 VALLEY ST 199,200 244,000 0.22 44,800

MEFFORD BEVERLY J REV TRUST 57 UNION AV #101 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

MEIKLE JOSEPH & 58 CARRIAGE LN 598,100 713,800 0.19 115,700

MEISSNER ELOISE K 2021 IRREV TRUST 21 ISLAND DR #10 675,100 926,600 0.37 251,500

MEISSNER MAUREEN M 57 FOX CROSSING LN 833,200 1,113,200 0.34 280,000

MEISSNER RALPH W 2021 IRREV TRUST 21 ISLAND DR #11 675,100 926,600 0.37 251,500

MEISTER THOMAS M & COLLEEN A 613 BENTON DR 96,300 126,000 0.31 29,700

MELANSON FAMILY TRUST 215 EASTMAN RD 183,400 261,100 0.42 77,700

MELARAGNI ROBERT A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #522 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300
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MELBOURNE STEVEN & DONNA 40 HOLMAN ST 295,100 353,400 0.20 58,300

MELEDANDRI MARC FRANCIS 203 LYNNEWOOD RD 270,900 347,900 0.28 77,000

MELLO FRANK R JR 177 MORNINGSIDE DR 209,400 268,500 0.28 59,100

MELLO JOHN & 1198 UNION AV #3-17 100,000 110,000 0.10 10,000

MELLO SHAWN D & CHRISTINE M 174 HILLCREST DR 318,000 406,100 0.28 88,100

MELLODY TIMOTHY & SUSAN 728 SHORE DR 867,900 1,398,100 0.61 530,200

MELVILLE GARY & XIAO HONG 33 CLEARWATER PL 682,500 905,000 0.33 222,500

MENARD PHILIP J & BARBARA 247 MECHANIC ST 215,000 281,100 0.31 66,100

MENARD TRUST 42 AKRON WY #47 189,400 288,700 0.52 99,300

MENDES DAVID A SR & MARILYN 94 LUCERNE AV #3 648,900 1,014,100 0.56 365,200

MENDEZ JAMIE 25 BRIAN LN #A 167,500 225,300 0.35 57,800

MENDOCINO BAY REV TRUST 92 MAGNUM DR 572,507 683,407 0.19 110,900

MENENGAS MATTHEW D 70 WINNISQUAM AV 101,800 161,400 0.59 59,600

MENEZES JULIET DELPHINE 1011 WEIRS BV #3 114,600 125,000 0.09 10,400

MENZIES DAVID R & KATHERINE M 77 FREEDOM LN #A 252,600 347,000 0.37 94,400

MERCADO RITA C & 178 TREETOP CR #21 133,900 188,000 0.40 54,100

MERCED NORBERTO & MILDRED 39 DOLLOFF ST 176,700 218,500 0.24 41,800

MERCER ANDREW J & SEIZ JADI 1358 OLD N MAIN ST 197,900 282,700 0.43 84,800

MERCER DOUGLAS J & BENSON JILLIAN A 72 BELKNAP ST 285,600 355,600 0.25 70,000

MERCER JOHN G & MERCER JOAN M B 130 BELVIDERE ST 208,600 264,300 0.27 55,700

MERCER JULIE 7 MELISSA WY #C 210,300 311,900 0.48 101,600

MERCIER 2017 TRUST 27 PENDLETON RD 326,300 402,800 0.23 76,500

MEREDITH BAY SHOW HOUSE LLC 141 AKWA VISTA 428,600 632,000 0.47 203,400

MEREDITH BAY SHOW HOUSE LLC 147 AKWA VISTA 1,247,100 1,622,600 0.30 375,500

MEREDITH BRIDGE COLONY CONDO 130 ENDICOTT ST N 0 0 0.00 0

MEREDITH CROSSING LLC ENDICOTT ST N 71,300 121,900 0.71 50,600

MEREDITH VILLAGE SAVINGS BANK 379 MAIN ST 2,545,100 2,711,200 0.07 166,100

MERIDIAN PLAZA A CONDOMINIUM 32 ARTISAN CT 0 0 0.00 0

MERIDIAN PROPERTIES LLC 32 ARTISAN CT #5 202,900 216,500 0.07 13,600

MERIDIAN PROPERTIES LLC 32 ARTISAN CT #1 113,700 121,400 0.07 7,700

MERIDIAN PROPERTIES LLC 32 ARTISAN CT #3 70,500 75,300 0.07 4,800

MERIDIAN PROPERTIES LLC 32 ARTISAN CT #4 212,900 227,500 0.07 14,600
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MERIDIAN PROPERTIES LLC 32 ARTISAN CT #8 115,500 123,200 0.07 7,700

MERLINA MICHAEL 18 LIVEMORE LN 71,200 32,000 - 0.55 - 39,200

MEROLA CATHERINE ANN & ROBERT WILLIAM 15 DIXON ST 135,700 180,500 0.33 44,800

MERRILL BRUCE W & NANCY M 39 EDWARDS ST 255,300 328,400 0.29 73,100

MERRILL KERMIT L & NANCY 150 SHERIDAN ST 133,900 170,900 0.28 37,000

MERRILL LAWRENCE M SR REV LIVING TRUST 122 HARGLEN LN 148,100 196,400 0.33 48,300

MERRILL MICHAEL J 2008 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 301 PINE ST 214,800 270,100 0.26 55,300

MERRILL MICHAEL J 2008 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 18 PEARL ST 198,700 249,100 0.25 50,400

MERRILL STEPHEN L & CORINNE A 47 WOODLAND AV 152,000 200,800 0.32 48,800

MERRIMAC STREET TRUST 83 MERRIMAC ST 173,700 214,600 0.24 40,900

MERRITT SUSAN  B & PAUL W 35 COLE ST 197,500 260,300 0.32 62,800

MESSER JOYCE A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #507 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

MESSER PROPERTY LLC 107 MESSER ST 187,100 245,700 0.31 58,600

MESSIERI WILLIAM & DORENE 205 MAIN ST 161,700 196,600 0.22 34,900

MESSINA ANTHONY C & MARCIA A & 84 RECREATION DR #A8 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

MESSINA ANTHONY C & MESSINA MARCIA A & 54 PATRIOTS DR #C 233,100 374,200 0.61 141,100

MESSINA DEBRA L 616 SCENIC RD #104 518,000 683,400 0.32 165,400

MESSINA KATHRYN & 102 RECREATION DR #C9 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

MESSINA KATHRYN & ANTHONY & 195 DAVIDSON DR #B14B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

METAYER SHEILA K FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEES 272 PAUGUS PARK RD 848,300 1,302,900 0.54 454,600

METCALFE TRUST 8 LINKS PATH #A 262,100 361,000 0.38 98,900

METEVIER WILLIAM & SANDRA REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 7 WILDWOOD RD 321,200 363,700 0.13 42,500

METIVIER SYLVIA REV TRUST OF 2005 17 SUMMER ST 198,100 241,500 0.22 43,400

METIVIER WENDY M 304 DARBY DR 78,300 103,600 0.32 25,300

MEUSE GREGG A 1198 UNION AV #2-28 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

MEYER ERIK 713 ENDICOTT ST N #15A 6,500 6,500 0.00 0

MFH LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  JAMESON ST 4,200 6,300 0.50 2,100

MFH LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 115-117 UNION AV 676,033 676,033 0.00 0

MIAO LIN & BAI HONGWEI & 66 LANDING LN #310 147,000 207,400 0.41 60,400

MICALIZZI DAWNE MARIE & MICHAEL R SR 130 ENDICOTT ST N #304 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

MICALIZZI MICHAEL R & DAWNE MARIE 1144 WEIRS BV #18 148,700 208,200 0.40 59,500

MICELI ROBERT J 693 WHITE OAKS RD 199,000 272,000 0.37 73,000
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MICHAEL CAROL H LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 5 MISTWOOD LN 235,900 269,900 0.14 34,000

MICHAELIS BRIAN  ANTHONY DR 75,500 113,900 0.51 38,400

MICHAELIS BRIAN 131 ANTHONY DR 201,200 255,500 0.27 54,300

MICHAELIS BRIAN 95 EMERALD DR 263,400 319,500 0.21 56,100

MICHAELIS MARYANNE 600 BENTON DR 50,900 62,200 0.22 11,300

MICHALSKY PAUL JOHN 2010 INTER VIVOS TRT 183 MORNINGSIDE DR 262,400 332,600 0.27 70,200

MICHEALIS BRIAN 748 ELM ST 485,700 729,100 0.50 243,400

MICKANDMAYA REV TRUST 331 HOLMAN ST 214,000 277,200 0.30 63,200

MICKOLSZ ROBIN REV TRUST 26 TIMBER LN 244,100 308,500 0.26 64,400

MICOZZI JOSEPH & JOANNE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #205 112,700 164,200 0.46 51,500

MIDDLETON JOHN D 558 PROVINCE RD 135,000 182,200 0.35 47,200

MIDSHIP CONDO 850 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

MIELBYE DAVID T 1999 TRUST 173 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 648,800 817,200 0.26 168,400

MIERZWA ZENNON L/SUSAN L HOLT ZEBLEY SHORE RD 62,300 64,400 0.03 2,100

MIGALA CHRISTOPHER M & LINDSAY C 485 ENDICOTT ST E #6 180,600 180,600 0.00 0

MIGLIOZZI KEVIN P REV TRUST 62 LINNY LN 323,700 395,900 0.22 72,200

MIGNANELLI 2019 FAMILY TRUST 134 CHURCH ST 293,500 318,200 0.08 24,700

MIGNANELLI J ROLAND & 591 WEIRS BV #123 29,200 56,600 0.94 27,400

MIGNANELLI ROBERT & CAREY 591 WEIRS BV #16 34,400 66,700 0.94 32,300

MIGNAULT RICHARD R & DONNA L 124 LUCERNE AV 384,400 539,300 0.40 154,900

MIGNEAULT MICHAEL G & MYLENE J 26 CARRIAGE LN 393,700 508,800 0.29 115,100

MIGNOSA DEBRA L 554 ENDICOTT ST N #38 26,300 24,100 - 0.08 - 2,200

MIGNOSA MICHAEL 690 WEIRS BV #12 162,700 253,000 0.56 90,300

MIHELIDAKIS JAMES 14 SUMMER ST 235,400 289,800 0.23 54,400

MILANI THOMAS J & CATHY ANN 164 ENDICOTT ST E #3 268,600 365,400 0.36 96,800

MILANO BRIAN CHRISTOPHER & JENNIFER 63 GARDEN CR 268,400 320,700 0.19 52,300

MILANO LISA A REV TRUST OF 2010 15 COW PATH LN 627,800 925,000 0.47 297,200

MILANO LISA A REV TRUST OF 2012  TEDDINGTON WY 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

MILES CHRISTINE ANN LEBEAU & RICKY LEE 59 WOODLAND AV 161,400 224,300 0.39 62,900

MILES EQUIPMENT LEASING LLC 26 ARTISAN CT 294,100 311,400 0.06 17,300

MILES MARINE LLC 1187 WEIRS BV #00 0 39,700 0.00 39,700

MILES MARINE LLC 1184 WEIRS BV #BS13 50,000 55,000 0.10 5,000
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MILES SANDRA M 296 DARBY DR 73,600 97,800 0.33 24,200

MILESTONE NEW HAMPSHIRE HOLDINGS LLC 220 UNION AV 1,835,900 1,981,700 0.08 145,800

MILETOVIC GORDANA & BORIS 139 MAIN ST #13 105,600 148,600 0.41 43,000

MILLARD FAMILY 2021 REV TRUST 292 DARBY DR 74,800 101,000 0.35 26,200

MILLEA JAMES & EILEEN 129 FRANKLIN ST 205,100 253,000 0.23 47,900

MILLEN DANIELLE M & ADAM R 242 BALDWIN ST 182,700 236,300 0.29 53,600

MILLER ARNOLD R & CHERYL A 276 LEIGHTON AV N 1,366,300 2,022,800 0.48 656,500

MILLER BRADLEY & JANICE REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #1-30 70,000 70,000 0.00 0

MILLER BRADLEY & JANICE REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 72 DUDLEY CR 91,300 118,600 0.30 27,300

MILLER BRIAN RICHARD & DONNALEIGH COOLIDGE 376 TURNER WY 71,300 95,800 0.34 24,500

MILLER BRUCE D REV TRST/BRUCE/ MARY TRST 195 DAVIDSON DR #B16B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MILLER BRUCE D REV TRST/BRUCE/MARY TRSTE 102 RECREATION DR #C21 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

MILLER BRUCE D REV TRUST & 195 DAVIDSON DR #B14A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MILLER BRUCE D REV TST/BRUCE & MARY TSTE 12 CAPTAINS WALK 550,900 900,800 0.64 349,900

MILLER DONNA 200 HILLIARD RD #0 32,700 36,600 0.12 3,900

MILLER GAYLE M 72 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 390,300 489,000 0.25 98,700

MILLER HELEN K 1989 TRUST 600 ELM ST 356,800 446,700 0.25 89,900

MILLER JAMES J & ROY LISE F REV TRUST 375 ENDICOTT ST N #407 99,300 120,200 0.21 20,900

MILLER JEFFREY & MARY LYNN 240 FRANKLIN ST #30 248,900 332,900 0.34 84,000

MILLER JILL 3160 PARADE RD 286,547 366,847 0.28 80,300

MILLER JOHN SR 53 VALLEY ST 175,500 221,500 0.26 46,000

MILLER JOHN V & LINDA H 33 VAN DYKE DR 262,300 314,700 0.20 52,400

MILLER MATTHEW J & PAMELA G 21 SURREY LN 462,300 630,500 0.36 168,200

MILLER STEPHEN W 19 DILLON WY #9 159,500 252,000 0.58 92,500

MILLEY RICHARD J & DEBRA A 42 FOLIAGE LN 126,400 220,600 0.75 94,200

MILLEY RICHARD JOHN & 50 FREEDOM LN #A 354,300 512,100 0.45 157,800

MILLIAN MARIA A VARELA 102 FAIR ST 213,400 267,300 0.25 53,900

MILLIGAN KEVIN J 80 WHIPPLE AV 203,200 246,600 0.21 43,400

MILLIGAN THOMAS J JR 40 SUMMER ST 273,900 328,300 0.20 54,400

MILLIKEN DAVID W 83 WEBSTER ST 137,300 173,100 0.26 35,800

MILLIKEN VICKIE 49 JEFFERSON ST 193,200 247,400 0.28 54,200

MILLS BARRY ANTHONY & 12 WINDSOR SQ 268,500 329,800 0.23 61,300
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MILLS CHRISTOPHER 713 ENDICOTT ST N #25 14,900 14,900 0.00 0

MILLS FAMILY REV TRUST 154 WHITE OAKS RD 268,800 349,300 0.30 80,500

MILLS FAMILY REV TRUST WHITE OAKS RD 39,000 69,100 0.77 30,100

MILLS FAMILY REV TRUST 64 CHURCH ST 385,500 519,600 0.35 134,100

MILLS INDUSTRIES INC 167 WATER ST 548,600 594,000 0.08 45,400

MILLS MARIE ANNE 256 COUNTRY CLUB RD 300,700 390,900 0.30 90,200

MILLS MICHAEL T & WENDY A 728 SCENIC RD #310 88,300 100,900 0.14 12,600

MILLS SARAH 713 ENDICOTT ST N #8A 25,900 25,900 0.00 0

MILLS SILAS L 190 NORTH ST 163,400 207,800 0.27 44,400

MILLSPAUGH ALICE M & JAMES D 213 MASON CT 70,100 91,900 0.31 21,800

MILLSTONE IRA & 591 WEIRS BV #61 22,400 25,100 0.12 2,700

MILNE GARY L & KATHLEEN 27 PETER CT 267,900 342,900 0.28 75,000

MILNER WILLIAM & CHERYL FAMILY TRUST 36 MARSHALL CT 356,600 432,000 0.21 75,400

MINECHELLO CHRISTOPHER/ ANTHONY M & 111 COTTON HILL RD 223,400 300,900 0.35 77,500

MINER GREG  HERITAGE RD 21,900 33,000 0.51 11,100

MINER GREGORY S 148 PENDLETON RD 638,900 771,500 0.21 132,600

MINER LEONARD A JR & LEA A 208 HIGHLAND ST 214,700 260,200 0.21 45,500

MINER STEVEN M 43 STEPHEN ST 187,200 237,100 0.27 49,900

MINGLEWOOD TRUST THE 129 LANE RD 184,107 257,107 0.40 73,000

MINGOLELLI TRACY A & GROVE PAUL E 75 TREETOP CR #23 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

MINI JOHN VINCENT JR & LINDA ANNE 136 SARAH CR 350,900 437,700 0.25 86,800

MINI RICHARD & NANCY J 25 FAIRMONT ST 172,300 216,700 0.26 44,400

MINKOW PETER J & MULLEN TERESA A MAHONEY 234 HOLMAN ST 243,100 308,100 0.27 65,000

MINNANCO NH LLC 629 SCENIC RD #19 724,300 1,007,700 0.39 283,400

MINNICK WANDA R &  DARREN R 15 WENTWORTH AV 246,600 296,800 0.20 50,200

MINOR JUDITH A 2003 TRUST 968 UNION AV 88,300 88,300 0.00 0

MINOR JUDITH A 2003 TRUST 146 PLEASANT ST 296,400 395,700 0.34 99,300

MINOR TIMOTHY P & SHERI 135 ACADEMY ST 331,600 419,800 0.27 88,200

MIRAFZALI SEYED ALI 25 SULLIVAN WY #5 194,200 291,600 0.50 97,400

MIRANDA JUSTIN R 601 SCENIC RD #17 705,300 981,500 0.39 276,200

MIRANDETTE ERIK ELTON & 435 LEIGHTON AV N 359,500 492,400 0.37 132,900

MIRIZIO JACK F & LORRIE K/ 102 PLANTATION RD 185,000 237,700 0.28 52,700
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MIRIZIO JEANNETTE &  ENDICOTT ST E 190,800 252,300 0.32 61,500

MISSERT PAUL & CAROLYN J 34 MORNINGSIDE DR 687,700 897,500 0.31 209,800

MITCHELL AMY & STEPHEN 28 PARSONAGE DR 466,100 562,200 0.21 96,100

MITCHELL BRADLEY & CHRISTINE 728 SCENIC RD #105 11,800 13,500 0.14 1,700

MITCHELL HARRY J & DEBORAH S 87 MAIN ST 160,600 204,800 0.28 44,200

MITCHELL IRENE L & JOHN E 3 LIBERTY RUN #A 239,600 354,900 0.48 115,300

MITCHELL JANET E REV DECL OFTR  MORGAN RD 1,123 1,123 0.00 0

MITCHELL JENNIFER M 2276 PARADE RD #1 & 2 311,000 468,600 0.51 157,600

MITCHELL NICOLE M & STEPHEN A 14 HOLMAN ST 366,700 434,200 0.18 67,500

MITCHELL THOMAS E 20 WEBSTER ST 186,100 227,300 0.22 41,200

MITZA RICHARD J SR & TINA M 77 PRESCOTT AV 180,900 236,000 0.30 55,100

MIZE MICHAEL & 232 ELM ST 225,900 278,100 0.23 52,200

MIZPAH 2010 REV TRUST 66 LANDING LN #309 135,100 191,800 0.42 56,700

MIZPAH 2010 REV TRUST 66 LANDING LN #307 146,800 207,300 0.41 60,500

MIZPAH 2010 REV TRUST 66 LANDING LN #104 157,100 221,700 0.41 64,600

MLINAR LJUBOMIR & RADIVOJKA 295 PINE ST 219,600 275,900 0.26 56,300

MMRC PINE STREET LLC 41 PINE ST 257,200 333,200 0.30 76,000

MMRC PINE STREET LLC 47 PINE ST 254,400 333,600 0.31 79,200

MOCTEZUMA KAREN 21 GARDEN CR 256,800 307,000 0.20 50,200

MOELLER DANIEL R 728 SCENIC RD #532 214,000 296,100 0.38 82,100

MOELLER GUSTAV A & ALMA 728 SCENIC RD #530 85,500 123,800 0.45 38,300

MOELLER GUSTAV A TRUST/TRUSTEE 728 SCENIC RD 1,036,400 1,036,400 0.00 0

MOELLER GUSTAV A TRUST/TRUSTEE  SCENIC RD 196,100 317,700 0.62 121,600

MOELLER ROGER 728  SCENIC RD  #536 110,300 203,600 0.85 93,300

MOGAURO JANICE A & JAMES P 161 ENDICOTT ST E #7 238,000 331,300 0.39 93,300

MOHLER CHARLOTTE A & SCOTT 1044 WEIRS BV #7 259,000 362,700 0.40 103,700

MOHR JOHN F III & AIMEE K 27 ALPINE CR 288,700 427,400 0.48 138,700

MOLESKY TODD C & ANNAMARIA 147 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 61 355,400 5,825.23 355,339

MOLLOY  IRREV TRUST & 84 STARBOARD WY #A 252,600 339,800 0.35 87,200

MOLLYCHECK DOREEN A 58 LYFORD ST 184,600 227,300 0.23 42,700

MONAGHAN ALAN & TERESA 355 TURNER WY 424,100 527,300 0.24 103,200

MONAHAN BRIAN & DANTAS DONNA 28 WINNICOASH ST 847,600 1,346,800 0.59 499,200
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MONAHAN FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2014 TEDDINGTON WY #12 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

MONAHAN FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2014 33 DREW LN 653,500 956,700 0.46 303,200

MONAHAN FAMILY TRUST 179 HIGHLAND ST 224,300 271,100 0.21 46,800

MONAHAN SEAN & JANE 16 WEEKS ST 167,200 202,000 0.21 34,800

MONAHAN SEAN E & SCATTERGOOD KELLY F & 518 WEIRS BV #3 212,200 335,900 0.58 123,700

MONDOK AARON R & SHANA L 383 ELM ST 250,000 289,700 0.16 39,700

MONDOK BRYON M & SUSAN M 15 OSHEA LN 217,500 279,000 0.28 61,500

MONDOUX ROBERT R & LOWE-MONDOUX ALLISON 359 MILE HILL RD 147,500 194,400 0.32 46,900

MONGIOVI MICHAEL SR & ANN MARIE 636 BENTON DR 124,400 166,800 0.34 42,400

MONICO JAMES P & DIANE 16 SCHOOL ST 262,900 320,500 0.22 57,600

MONIER JEFFREY P & LYNN M 212 SARAH CR 326,400 392,400 0.20 66,000

MONIZ LINDA 6 MORRILL ST 141,800 179,200 0.26 37,400

MONKIEWICZ MATTHEW  & JENNIFER M 147 WEIRS BV #3 301,600 467,800 0.55 166,200

MONROE CHARLOTTE A 66 LANDING LN #205 146,900 207,500 0.41 60,600

MONROE STANLEY B JR & CHARLENE M 182 BELVIDERE ST 198,800 250,000 0.26 51,200

MONTAMBEAULT LLOYD 93 COURT ST 246,500 325,900 0.32 79,400

MONTBLEAU ROGER REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1198 UNION AV #3-9 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

MONTBLEAU ROGER REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1198 UNION AV #1-32 70,000 70,000 0.00 0

MONTBLEAU ROGER REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1198 UNION AV #2-13 80,000 80,000 0.00 0

MONTEIRO MICHAEL J & 164 LAKE ST 717,900 1,040,600 0.45 322,700

MONTEIRO MICHAEL J & 48 WINNISQUAM AV 633,900 666,700 0.05 32,800

MONTELLO MARK A SR TRUST/TRUSTEE 738 WEIRS BV #2 289,200 403,500 0.40 114,300

MONTEMBEAULT STEVEN R & TAMMY J 216 GILFORD AV 220,400 290,900 0.32 70,500

MONTEROSE TRUST /MONTEROSE CHAD TRUSTEE& 294 PLEASANT ST 276,300 338,900 0.23 62,600

MONTMINY GILLES & LISA 200 HILLIARD RD #7 35,000 38,600 0.10 3,600

MONZA SUZANNE W 54 ACADEMY ST 182,400 225,900 0.24 43,500

MOODY EVELYN FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 24 GILMAN ST 200,200 244,800 0.22 44,600

MOONEY MICHAEL J & KAREN S 59 GIRARD ST 198,900 247,500 0.24 48,600

MOONEY PETER & MARY 2016 TRUST 7 SWEETBRIER WY 430,200 693,700 0.61 263,500

MOONEY PETER & MARY 2016 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #B15A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MOONEY ROBERT & JOLINE 2016 REV TRUST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #3 299,000 393,500 0.32 94,500

MOORE BEVERLY M & COURTNEY D 169 NORTH ST 172,800 216,900 0.26 44,100
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MOORE BRITTANY J 554 ENDICOTT ST N #8 25,400 23,200 - 0.09 - 2,200

MOORE DANA L 75 WASHINGTON ST 247,300 301,400 0.22 54,100

MOORE DENNIS A & MARY E 78 FREEDOM LN 334,000 526,000 0.57 192,000

MOORE FAMILY REV TRUST 1334 UNION AV #3 45,000 533,700 10.86 488,700

MOORE FAMILY TRUST 41 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 731,600 916,900 0.25 185,300

MOORE FELICITY FAY 522 UNION AV 151,000 161,800 0.07 10,800

MOORE JARED PHILIP 918 MAIN ST #2 124,200 125,200 0.01 1,000

MOORE JEFFREY E 554 ENDICOTT ST N #33 29,700 27,300 - 0.08 - 2,400

MOORE JOI L & MOORE DEREK J 23 COTTAGE ST 202,100 246,200 0.22 44,100

MOORE JOYCE CAROL REV TRUST 195 MORNINGSIDE DR 234,000 289,900 0.24 55,900

MOORE MARCIA J 345 LEIGHTON AV N 256,200 347,100 0.35 90,900

MOORE RICHARD G & EMILY C 48 CHAPIN TR 587,000 810,000 0.38 223,000

MOORE RICHARD H 19 JOLIET ST 137,300 172,400 0.26 35,100

MOORE ROBERT W REV TRUST OF 2006 10 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 312,200 419,900 0.34 107,700

MOORE THOMAS C 28 LAKEVIEW AV 142,500 209,500 0.47 67,000

MOORE WILLIAM G REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 118  NATURES VIEW DR 387,800 478,000 0.23 90,200

MOQUIN RUTH I 728 SCENIC RD #146 46,400 91,800 0.98 45,400

MORA MARIE 2002 TRUST 38 GILLETTE ST 188,400 231,400 0.23 43,000

MORA ROBERT 1050 MAIN ST 278,600 336,400 0.21 57,800

MORABITO THOMAS P JR 70 LUCERNE AV #5 178,900 271,400 0.52 92,500

MORALES VICTOR J & 207 BALDWIN ST 163,900 204,800 0.25 40,900

MORAN TERRENCE W JR 591 WEIRS BV #65 49,600 55,600 0.12 6,000

MOREAU 2018 FAMILY TRUST 124 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,616,700 2,522,800 0.56 906,100

MOREAU DIANA A & RICHARD P 104 MERRIMAC ST 182,500 225,100 0.23 42,600

MOREAU REGINALD J FAMILY REV TRUST 507 WEIRS BV #10 352,800 463,200 0.31 110,400

MOREAU ROBERT 883 WEIRS BV #27 203,400 287,200 0.41 83,800

MOREAU TIMOTHY E & SARAH J 243 GILFORD AV 155,200 222,000 0.43 66,800

MOREL ADAM RYAN & ARVIDSON PAMELA 87 WINTER ST 154,800 192,600 0.24 37,800

MOREL ELAINE & GARY 2018 REV TRST/TRSTES 43 SANBORN ST 178,200 218,500 0.23 40,300

MOREL RHONDA REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 15 SOUTH ST 159,900 200,000 0.25 40,100

MORELLI PETER J & NANCY R 214 MASON CT 76,000 101,000 0.33 25,000

MORETTI EUGENE A & PELTON JOANNE M 22  TRANQUILITY TURN 274,600 293,500 0.07 18,900
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MORGAN APRILL E 18 HILLCREST DR 317,200 388,100 0.22 70,900

MORGAN LAWRENCE E JR 178 TREETOP CR #13 122,300 171,400 0.40 49,100

MORGAN TIMOTHY J & 221 WEIRS BV #4 194,400 273,400 0.41 79,000

MORGAN TIMOTHY P & ANGELA S 20 HIGHLAND ST 170,100 211,800 0.25 41,700

MORIARTY DON 96 HILLIARD RD #147 65,200 72,400 0.11 7,200

MORIARTY JOHN T/MARY A 12 FENTON AV 160,200 198,900 0.24 38,700

MORIARTY WAYNE & JO ANN 147 WEIRS BV #1 291,100 451,000 0.55 159,900

MORIN DAVID A & CHARLENE R 165 WINTER ST 155,900 199,300 0.28 43,400

MORIN DONALD SR 148 RANDLETT DR 126,600 166,200 0.31 39,600

MORIN FAMILY REV TRUST 59 CLEARWATER PL 388,200 465,200 0.20 77,000

MORIN FAMILY REV TRUST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #16 364,100 480,200 0.32 116,100

MORIN JOAN L 1994 REV TRUST 311 DARBY DR 94,900 125,200 0.32 30,300

MORIN JOANNE O & GERARD C 53-57 PEARL ST 267,800 321,100 0.20 53,300

MORIN JOHN J & CHERYL S 41 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 197,100 278,600 0.41 81,500

MORIN LISA M 42 VALLEY ST 147,400 188,600 0.28 41,200

MORIN MARK E & BONNIE J 49 DIXON ST 168,100 206,200 0.23 38,100

MORIN MARY FAMILY TRUST 250 WELLINGTON DR 96,400 127,000 0.32 30,600

MORIN NORMAND A & ROBERTA J 105 EASTMAN RD 277,500 363,100 0.31 85,600

MORIN PHILIP G &MORIN CAROLE A 2010TRUST 11 HIGHLAND ST 225,000 273,400 0.22 48,400

MORIN ROGER S & MARLENE A IRREV TRUST 6 TANGLEWOOD LN 281,700 443,700 0.58 162,000

MORIN WILLIAM E 507 WEIRS BV #2 355,100 465,000 0.31 109,900

MORIN-VAINAS TRUST 24 METHODIST CR 306,400 389,600 0.27 83,200

MORLEY MATTHEW D & 45 GILBERT ST 156,200 215,400 0.38 59,200

MORONEY REBECCA C & JAMES A 59 TREETOP CR #31 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

MORREALE LINDA A & EDWARD J 61 GILBERT ST 125,700 156,500 0.25 30,800

MORRILL STEVEN & MELISSA 181 FRANKLIN ST 260,800 339,600 0.30 78,800

MORRIS FORREST S JR & 1198 UNION AV #2-20 55,000 60,000 0.09 5,000

MORRIS FORREST S JR & GARNEAU BRENDA 76 HILLCROFT RD 439,100 607,400 0.38 168,300

MORRIS THERESA 130 ENDICOTT ST N #123 113,200 164,900 0.46 51,700

MORRISON ANITA M 266 ENDICOTT ST N #6 135,100 219,800 0.63 84,700

MORRISON ANNE L LIVING TRUST 382 SHORE DR 939,100 1,855,900 0.98 916,800

MORRISON BRADFORD S & SUSAN A 554 ENDICOTT ST N #2 11,200 11,300 0.01 100
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MORRISON ELAINE M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 205 MORNINGSIDE DR 266,300 325,000 0.22 58,700

MORRISON JODIE & KENNETH 12 GABLES DR 382,500 569,100 0.49 186,600

MORRISON REV TRUST 569 SHORE DR 362,500 478,000 0.32 115,500

MORRISON STEVEN & AMANDA 96 HILLIARD RD #34 27,400 30,500 0.11 3,100

MORRISON THERESA 883 WEIRS BV #1 223,900 316,100 0.41 92,200

MORRISSETTE DENNIS J & DORIS 45 JACKSON ST 176,900 217,400 0.23 40,500

MORRISSETTE JOSEPH 59 HARVARD ST 301,500 364,500 0.21 63,000

MORRISSETTE KEVIN N 2000 TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-20 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

MORRISSETTE KEVIN N 2000 TRUST/TRUSTEE & 226 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 740,300 1,387,200 0.87 646,900

MORRISSETTE LISA E 2000 TRUST 518 SHORE DR 1,596,700 2,555,000 0.60 958,300

MORRISSETTE RANDY E & JULIE A 66 CLARK AV 217,100 272,100 0.25 55,000

MORRISSEY FRANCIS D JR & 130 ENDICOTT ST N #512 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

MORRISSEY RUTH ANN & 45 CENTENARY AV 173,300 216,200 0.25 42,900

MORRISSEY WENDY L 1 BAKER AV 143,700 175,500 0.22 31,800

MORSE GARY S REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 101 LOGAN DR 66,500 87,900 0.32 21,400

MORSE JUDITH M 728 SCENIC RD #101 31,500 36,000 0.14 4,500

MORSE MELISA J 33 DILLON WY #1 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

MORSE REBECCA A 32 AMHERST CT 68,600 91,500 0.33 22,900

MORSE ROBERT J & PATRICIA A 485 ENDICOTT ST E #16 281,500 361,900 0.29 80,400

MORSE STEPHEN & JANET REV TRUST 36  PORT WY 336,200 451,200 0.34 115,000

MORTEN SALLY A 249 ELM ST 133,600 172,000 0.29 38,400

MORWAY RICHARD TRAILS END LN 50,000 50,000 0.00 0

MOSER PENNILYN 39 BELKNAP ST 121,400 159,800 0.32 38,400

MOSES HARVEY S TRUST/TRUSTEE 108 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,627,700 2,424,100 0.49 796,400

MOSKOWITZ KURT & PAPAJOHN AUDREY 2019 REV TRUST 144 LAKE ST #1 229,500 324,500 0.41 95,000

MOSS NATHAN JEROME & 54 BARBARA BV 192,900 308,300 0.60 115,400

MOTA DEBORAH & 591 WEIRS BV #131 19,600 33,700 0.72 14,100

MOULTON ADAM M 35 GARFIELD ST 216,900 273,900 0.26 57,000

MOULTON BRENDA A 60 STARK ST 146,500 187,700 0.28 41,200

MOULTON COVE CONDOMINIUM  DILLON WY 0 0 0.00 0

MOULTON CYNTHIA DUPRAY & MOULTON PETER S 76 WEBSTER ST 144,100 180,700 0.25 36,600
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MOULTON GENE A REV TRUST 10 JEWETT ST 239,900 287,500 0.20 47,600

MOULTON KEVIN L & LISA A 147 BALDWIN ST 176,300 221,300 0.26 45,000

MOULTON PETER S & DUPRAY-MOULTON CYNTHIA 14 LYFORD ST 185,000 225,800 0.22 40,800

MOULTON SHOULEEN J & BONNIE G 369 PLEASANT ST 157,200 196,400 0.25 39,200

MOULTON THEODORE EVANS SR & CLEVELAND PATRICIA & 6 OPAL LN 236,000 320,100 0.36 84,100

MOUNSEY MICHAEL & SHANNON 728 SCENIC RD #417 44,900 51,300 0.14 6,400

MOUNT MARILYN J 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #30 370,700 486,500 0.31 115,800

MOUNTAIN LAKE VILLAGE LLC MILE HILL RD 68,610 120,510 0.76 51,900

MOURNING DOVE HOLDINGS LLC 967 MAIN ST 158,700 199,900 0.26 41,200

MOUSE STEPHANIE J 277 ELM ST 206,900 252,500 0.22 45,600

MOUSSEAU WYLIE D & ABIGAIL J 26 WHIPPLE AV 233,900 333,100 0.42 99,200

MOUSSETTE JAMES 10 OVERLAND ST 292,400 350,800 0.20 58,400

MOVSESIAN PETER & LORRAINE 507 WEIRS BV #8 361,800 473,900 0.31 112,100

MOWERY LISA S & MOWERY KEITH S 226 HILLCREST DR 290,600 373,600 0.29 83,000

MOWERY RONALD L JR 67 PROVINCE ST 214,000 271,400 0.27 57,400

MOYNAHAN ANN MARIE 26 CARVER ST 144,100 182,400 0.27 38,300

MOYNAHAN GARY C & LORI 103 HICKORY STICK LN 378,100 470,700 0.24 92,600

MOYNIHAN  DANIEL & DEBORAH REV TRUST 23 PENNY LN 393,600 493,200 0.25 99,600

MOYNIHAN BETH CROTEAU & DANIEL 15 CLAIRE WY 56,400 63,000 0.12 6,600

MOYNIHAN BRIAN P 19 DILLON WY #2 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

MOYNIHAN DEBORAH & DANIEL P 3 WILDWOOD RD 318,400 360,500 0.13 42,100

MOYNIHAN FAMILY TRUST/ MOYNIHAN JOHN A & 95 MAIDEN LADY COVE LN 620,000 939,500 0.52 319,500

MOYNIHAN PAUL J & DONA LYNN C 50 BLUEBERRY LN #4 108,700 160,200 0.47 51,500

MPL REALTY LLC 38 MAIN ST 307,500 335,500 0.09 28,000

MQC REVOCABLE TRUST 67 FOX CROSSING LN 901,000 1,156,300 0.28 255,300

MQC REVOCABLE TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #5 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

MQC REVOCABLE TRUST 1137 WEIRS BV 232,200 232,700 0.00 500

MT 144 TREETOP LLC 144 TREETOP CR #25 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

MT MCCARTHY REALTY HOLDINGS LLC  MESSER CT 30,500 31,600 0.04 1,100

MT MCCARTHY REALTY HOLDINGS LLC  MESSER CT 65,100 98,800 0.52 33,700

MT MCCARTHY REALTY HOLDINGS LLC 128 MESSER ST 418,400 447,300 0.07 28,900

MTL NH REALTY TRUST 35 DRUMMER TL 600,500 803,600 0.34 203,100
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MTL REALTY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #13 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

MTR REALTY LLC 699 UNION AV 222,600 237,300 0.07 14,700

MTR REALTY LLC 58 WEBSTER ST 155,500 195,900 0.26 40,400

MTR REALTY LLC 308 MAIN ST 169,000 207,300 0.23 38,300

MTR REALTY LLC 59 ADAMS ST 264,000 346,200 0.31 82,200

MTR REALTY LLC 53 ADAMS ST 148,800 184,100 0.24 35,300

MTR REALTY LLC 39 GARFIELD ST 310,700 408,200 0.31 97,500

MTR REALTY LLC 10 ROWELL ST 160,200 203,800 0.27 43,600

MUCCI JOSEPH & ELAINE 2018 TRUST 34 SHANE WY #1 208,500 287,900 0.38 79,400

MUCCI JOSEPH J & CHRISTINE ANN 22 BRADY WY #2 214,300 322,100 0.50 107,800

MUDGE WILLIAM F 41 NORTH ST 62,000 93,500 0.51 31,500

MUDGE WILLIAM F 7 SHERIDAN ST 416,400 597,400 0.43 181,000

MUDGE WILLIAM F III & FRANCESCA 35 NORTH ST 261,600 329,900 0.26 68,300

MUDGETT JEFFREY L & KAREN K 341 MILE HILL RD 217,500 279,200 0.28 61,700

MUELLER KARL 16 BRADY WY #2 205,200 308,300 0.50 103,100

MUELLER KARL 20 SHANE WY #1 208,500 287,900 0.38 79,400

MUELLER KARL 918 MAIN ST #7 122,100 123,100 0.01 1,000

MUELLER KARL 130 ENDICOTT ST N #209 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

MUELLER KARL J 918 MAIN ST #5 152,300 158,200 0.04 5,900

MUELLER KARL J 15 HACKBERRY LN 378,700 510,000 0.35 131,300

MULHERIN TAMMY 55 FAIRVIEW ST 186,700 232,000 0.24 45,300

MULHOLLAND PATRICK T & JENNIFER J 30 WHITE OAKS RD #9 212,000 321,700 0.52 109,700

MULHOLLAND PATRICK T & JENNIFER J 1198 UNION AV #1-4 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

MULKERIN ANDREW J & KERRI E 8 DUFFERS DR #A 282,600 422,100 0.49 139,500

MULKERN DAVID 536 LEIGHTON AV N 656,600 1,038,500 0.58 381,900

MULLEN DEBORAH J 728 SCENIC RD #129 27,000 30,900 0.14 3,900

MULLER JONATHAN R & CAROLYN F 1200 OLD N MAIN ST 248,700 319,200 0.28 70,500

MULLER MIKE 96 HILLIARD RD #29 1,700 1,700 0.00 0

MULLIGAN SEAN D 26 COLBY CT 216,400 260,800 0.21 44,400

MULLOY DOROTHY M & 591 WEIRS BV #72 26,300 50,900 0.94 24,600

MULLOY THOMAS J & SHERI F 591 WEIRS BV #73 15,400 21,900 0.42 6,500

MULVEY KEVIN M & JEAN E LIVING TRUST/ TRUSTEES 257 WEIRS BV #25 203,500 363,100 0.78 159,600
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MULVEY MICHAEL 591 WEIRS BV #96 11,900 22,500 0.89 10,600

MUNGER CHRISTOPHER W & MUNGER DEBRA J & 41 TREETOP CR #34 133,300 186,800 0.40 53,500

MUNOZ RAMIREZ JONATHAN & 27 GIRARD ST 203,200 261,200 0.29 58,000

MUNROE JEAN A 101 NEW SALEM ST 124,400 157,100 0.26 32,700

MUNROE PATTERSON 2021 REV TRUST 123 LONG BAY DR 463,600 623,700 0.35 160,100

MUNSON GORDON & STARR 728 SCENIC RD #130 28,400 56,100 0.98 27,700

MUOLLO DONNA M & 75 DUDLEY CR 67,100 88,600 0.32 21,500

MURDOCK WEBBING CO INC 28 LEXINGTON DR 1,014,500 1,065,600 0.05 51,100

MURFITT FAMILY 2017 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #D18B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

MURFITT FAMILY 2017 TRUST 19 CHIPPER LN 308,200 454,100 0.47 145,900

MURGATROY JACK C 204 MESSER ST 305,900 433,400 0.42 127,500

MURPHY ARTHUR F & ANITA A & 372 LAKESIDE AV 205,800 250,900 0.22 45,100

MURPHY BRIAN & NANCY 37 NORMAND CR 22,100 1,000 - 0.95 - 21,100

MURPHY CHERYL LEE & 131 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 258,800 170,600 - 0.34 - 88,200

MURPHY CINDY M  2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 69 PARKER ST 268,000 326,100 0.22 58,100

MURPHY CINDY M  2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 34 PARKER ST 148,700 184,900 0.24 36,200

MURPHY COLIN PATRICK & JAMIE 63 ENDICOTT ST E 161,000 202,600 0.26 41,600

MURPHY FAMILY TRUST 90 PRESCOTT AV #4 256,500 359,100 0.40 102,600

MURPHY FRANCIS W 2018 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 72 FREEDOM LN #B 264,400 385,800 0.46 121,400

MURPHY GARY E & ZONA Z 1184 OLD N MAIN ST 295,100 329,200 0.12 34,100

MURPHY JOHN F & 261 TURNER WY 637,100 778,800 0.22 141,700

MURPHY JOHN JOSEPH JR & MARY CATHERINE 161 ENDICOTT ST E #11 202,200 282,200 0.40 80,000

MURPHY KATHLEEN M 163 OAK ST 247,700 298,700 0.21 51,000

MURPHY KATHLEEN M 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 70 COTTONWOOD AV 170,000 212,100 0.25 42,100

MURPHY KELLY M 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 7 MISTWOOD LN 209,000 237,800 0.14 28,800

MURPHY KEVIN V & KRISTEN M 485 ENDICOTT ST E #18 228,900 228,900 0.00 0

MURPHY MICHAEL 554 ENDICOTT ST N #7 52,400 46,600 - 0.11 - 5,800

MURPHY ROBERT & LISA B 728 SCENIC RD #430 71,100 106,000 0.49 34,900

MURPHY ROBERT J & ANGELA C 3 SONGBIRD LN #A 455,100 587,200 0.29 132,100

MURPHY SHAWN 1165 WEIRS BV #8 147,800 189,900 0.28 42,100

MURPHY WARREN P TRUST/TRUSTEE 67 LINNY LN 306,300 524,600 0.71 218,300

MURRAY CAROL I IRREV TRUST/TRUSTEE 62 ANTHONY DR 232,000 282,800 0.22 50,800
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MURRAY DEBORAH A & 23 DELL AV 180,700 227,100 0.26 46,400

MURRAY ELIZABETH ANN 23 TREETOP CR #24 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

MURRAY FRANCIS P & JOSEPHINE A 57 AKRON WY #40 182,800 278,700 0.52 95,900

MURRAY JAMES S & NICOLE M 143 MORNINGSIDE DR 282,900 350,500 0.24 67,600

MURRAY JOHN P III 92 ACADEMY ST 208,000 283,100 0.36 75,100

MURRAY KEVIN T 96 HILLIARD RD #93 14,000 14,600 0.04 600

MURRAY MALCOLM 1193 OLD N MAIN ST 246,300 307,900 0.25 61,600

MURRAY MICHAEL & MARYANN 1152 WEIRS BV #B 503,800 784,400 0.56 280,600

MURRAY WILLIAM III 178 TREETOP CR #25 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

MUSCAT DANIEL & GIULIANA MALLIA 409 LEIGHTON AV N 73,797 133,197 0.80 59,400

MUSCAT DANIEL & GIULIANA MALLIA 395 LEIGHTON AV N 75,830 135,930 0.79 60,100

MUSE JAMES J JR & GERTRUDE M 591 WEIRS BV #110 42,800 60,600 0.42 17,800

MUSE JAMES J JR/GERTRUDE 591 WEIRS BV #114 17,200 33,400 0.94 16,200

MUSSARI LUANN 39 MCGRATH ST 161,400 198,800 0.23 37,400

MUSUMARRA ALEXUS 15 DEWEY ST 191,600 254,300 0.33 62,700

MUZZEY E & P FAMILY TRUST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #10 357,500 470,100 0.31 112,600

MUZZEY ERIC DUSTIN & MICHELLE B 1 COLE ST 228,500 297,700 0.30 69,200

MUZZEY MICHAEL G FAMILY TRUST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #20 478,000 634,700 0.33 156,700

MW REALTY OF PLYMOUTH LLC 740 MAIN ST 178,500 194,400 0.09 15,900

MYERS SCOTT M 239 HOLMAN ST 302,600 373,700 0.23 71,100

MYLIN 2005 TRUST/ MYLETT THERESE M & 41 ELIZABETH TR 277,200 338,200 0.22 61,000

MYLIN 2005 TRUST/ MYLETT THERESE M & 240 FRANKLIN ST #4 185,200 281,500 0.52 96,300

N F N Y BUSINESS TRUST 288 UNION AV 1,263,600 1,343,700 0.06 80,100

N H CATHOLIC CHARITIES INC 406 COURT ST 4,000,100 4,264,400 0.07 264,300

N H ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC  MERE CENTER RD 518,438 582,276 0.12 63,838

N H STATE OF  MERE CENTER RD 340,300 352,900 0.04 12,600

N H STATE OF  MERE CENTER RD 664,300 688,900 0.04 24,600

N H STATE OF  MERE CENTER RD 846,500 877,900 0.04 31,400

N H STATE OF  DAISY GARDNER RD 1,074,200 1,113,900 0.04 39,700

N H STATE OF  DAISY GARDNER RD 988,300 1,024,900 0.04 36,600

N H STATE OF  OLD N MAIN ST 82,700 85,600 0.04 2,900

N H STATE OF  PARADE RD 860,000 891,900 0.04 31,900
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N H STATE OF  PARADE RD 1,697,000 1,759,900 0.04 62,900

N H STATE OF  MERE CENTER RD 120,900 125,400 0.04 4,500

N H STATE OF 15 EASTMAN RD 219,500 273,300 0.25 53,800

N H STATE OF  MERE CENTER RD 347,000 359,900 0.04 12,900

N H STATE OF 50-67 COMMUNICATIONS DR 3,420,600 3,644,700 0.07 224,100

N H STATE OF 330 AHERN PARK RD 7,254,200 8,414,900 0.16 1,160,700

N H STATE OF 29 PAUGUS PARK RD 110,600 120,300 0.09 9,700

N H STATE OF OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 17,300 18,200 0.05 900

N H STATE OF 154 ELM ST 42,000 47,700 0.14 5,700

N H STATE OF  RAILROAD AV 197,800 214,900 0.09 17,100

N H STATE OF MERE CENTER RD 18,144,300 20,663,800 0.14 2,519,500

N H STATE OF  OLD N MAIN ST 1,683,800 1,740,900 0.03 57,100

N H STATE OF 67 PENDLETON BEACH RD 115,900 128,300 0.11 12,400

N H STATE OF STRAFFORD ST 133,700 144,400 0.08 10,700

N H STATE OF 426 UNION AV 898,700 953,800 0.06 55,100

N H STATE OF  CHURCH ST 52,800 59,600 0.13 6,800

N H STATE OF 763 SCENIC RD 157,900 193,800 0.23 35,900

N H STATE OF 95 TILTON AV 208,700 270,800 0.30 62,100

N H STATE OF 202 WATER ST 5,740,700 6,538,400 0.14 797,700

N H STATE OF 192 WATER ST 69,700 78,600 0.13 8,900

N H STATE OF 26 ACADEMY ST 1,782,200 1,910,000 0.07 127,800

N H STATE OF  BELMONT RD 46,500 48,300 0.04 1,800

N H STATE OF 73 OVERLAND ST 166,100 210,800 0.27 44,700

N H STATE OF 14 MAIN ST 178,900 232,800 0.30 53,900

N H STATE OF 24 MAIN ST 192,800 253,300 0.31 60,500

N H STATE OF- CCSNH 379 BELMONT RD 10,723,700 11,477,200 0.07 753,500

N H WATER RESOURCES BOARD  BAYSIDE CT 298,200 313,800 0.05 15,600

N H WATER RESOURCES BOARD  ELM ST 490,300 551,900 0.13 61,600

N O D REALTY INC 89-97 CHURCH ST 416,400 485,500 0.17 69,100

N O D REALTY INC 8 RIVER ST 166,000 212,600 0.28 46,600

N O D REALTY INC 765 MAIN ST 272,600 360,100 0.32 87,500

N O D REALTY INC 21 ACADEMY ST 242,500 318,000 0.31 75,500
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N O D REALTY INC 132 COURT ST 212,300 281,300 0.33 69,000

N&T RENTALS LLC 133 UNION AV 269,000 356,000 0.32 87,000

N&T RENTALS LLC 8 WINTER ST 189,600 252,300 0.33 62,700

NACHBAUR CARL J & FAYE B 2006 TRUST 53 BELL ST 199,100 250,000 0.26 50,900

NADEAU BRIAN 221 WEIRS BV #5 211,000 289,100 0.37 78,100

NADEAU KEITH & PEGGY 11 SULLIVAN WY #3 194,600 292,200 0.50 97,600

NADEAU PETER A & CAROL A 80 MORRILL ST 127,000 161,900 0.27 34,900

NADEAU RYAN 354 WEIRS BV #7 456,700 703,400 0.54 246,700

NADLER REBECCA A & NADLER ANDREW S 84 GARDEN CR 250,100 299,100 0.20 49,000

NADON 2015 FAMILY TRUST 29 GABLES DR #B 320,400 421,300 0.31 100,900

NADON DIRK 195 DAVIDSON DR #B02A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

NAFFAH DAWN 591 WEIRS BV #83 32,900 63,600 0.93 30,700

NAGEL PETER A & NANCY A 494 SHORE DR 1,019,600 1,749,700 0.72 730,100

NAGENGAST RICHARD 195 DAVIDSON DR #F01A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

NAGENGAST RICHARD E TRUST & 22 ROCKPORT DR #B 475,100 649,200 0.37 174,100

NAGLE PATRICIA E 11 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 900,000 1,485,200 0.65 585,200

NAJ REALTY TRUST 42 GARDEN CR 309,200 401,200 0.30 92,000

NAKHOUL LISA 147 WEIRS BV #5 252,000 360,000 0.43 108,000

NALL CHRISTOPHER A & ARIEL G 42 SCHOOL ST 243,800 295,200 0.21 51,400

NAMASTE TRUST 13 LYMAN ST 140,100 178,300 0.27 38,200

NANDA SARMILA 25 SULLIVAN WY #3 194,200 292,200 0.50 98,000

NANTEL RICHARD & ANNMARIE 135 WEIRS BV #C2 88,500 169,800 0.92 81,300

NAPOLITANO ARTHUR P JR 165 PENDLETON RD 1,713,800 2,720,100 0.59 1,006,300

NAPPA EDWARD & TRISHA 98 LUCERNE AV #103 393,500 552,600 0.40 159,100

NAPPO ANTHONY & GAIL 91 ROLLING LN 294,800 372,400 0.26 77,600

NASON CALEB A & SARAH 21 CLAY ST 154,900 191,100 0.23 36,200

NASWA MOTOR INN INC 1103 WEIRS BV 615,800 644,400 0.05 28,600

NASWA MOTOR INN INC 1072 WEIRS BV 2,150,900 2,284,200 0.06 133,300

NASWA MOTOR INN INC 883 WEIRS BV #57 191,100 269,800 0.41 78,700

NATAL SHEENA K 13 ROWELL ST 185,100 225,800 0.22 40,700

NATHAN GREGORY ALLEN & GRETA HOPE 618 SCENIC RD #1 654,300 859,600 0.31 205,300

NATURES VIEW AT PAUGUS BAY  VAN BUREN RD 121,500 126,000 0.04 4,500
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NAUGHTON MICHAEL R & LAURIE A 9 TREETOP CR #31 120,900 169,800 0.40 48,900

NAUGHTON PATRICK G & 883 WEIRS BV #21 208,900 320,900 0.54 112,000

NAULT ELLEN 763 ELM ST 101,100 134,000 0.33 32,900

NAULT JANE M & NAULT PATRICIA A 37 APPLETON ST 146,300 179,200 0.22 32,900

NAULT JEANNE L & NAULT CAROL & 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #26 339,400 450,300 0.33 110,900

NAVIGATING RECOVERY OF THE LAKES REGION 92 COURT ST 343,200 360,700 0.05 17,500

NAVOY CAMI K & PETER G JR 398 TURNER WY 367,000 460,700 0.26 93,700

NAZEER AYESHA 131 HICKORY STICK LN 417,400 518,700 0.24 101,300

NEELEY LISA M & CHRISTOPHER G 89 PRESCOTT AV 189,800 247,100 0.30 57,300

NEILAN JAMES & NEILAN JEAN 591 WEIRS BV #29 8,800 17,000 0.93 8,200

NEIPP JOSEPH & MELISSA 120  MEMORY LN 278,600 297,900 0.07 19,300

NELSON CHRISTOPHER & LORI 126 SHORE DR 1,001,700 1,567,200 0.56 565,500

NELSON ERIC E & DEBORAH A 15 ASHWOOD CR 305,000 380,900 0.25 75,900

NELSON JOHN R IRREV TRUST FBO NELSON MICHAEL 16 SANDS TR 1,187,900 2,092,700 0.76 904,800

NEMETH JOHN & JUDITH 29 PALMETTO LN 230,800 252,400 0.09 21,600

NERI KENDRA 1278 OLD N MAIN ST 188,700 235,800 0.25 47,100

NERSASIAN ROBERT R REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 15 CHIPPER LN #A 273,400 377,200 0.38 103,800

NERSASIAN ROBERT R REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 195 DAVIDSON DR #B15B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

NERSASIAN ROBERT R REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 84 RECREATION DR #A17 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

NERSESIAN FRANCES MARIE 705 BREWER CT 121,000 158,100 0.31 37,100

NETHALA LILMANIE REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 722 SHORE DR 1,242,000 1,911,100 0.54 669,100

NETHALA LILMANIE REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 30 PENNY LN 325,400 398,000 0.22 72,600

NETHALA LILMANIE REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 171 SARAH CR 320,700 387,400 0.21 66,700

NEVAJDIC RATKO & JOKA ANITA 60 HYATT LN 328,100 428,300 0.31 100,200

NEVILLE LISA 713 ENDICOTT ST N #77 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

NEW BEGINNINGS, 832 MAIN ST 594,600 657,600 0.11 63,000

NEW ENGLAND NORTH GROUP LLC 91 TREETOP CR #12 130,500 183,200 0.40 52,700

NEW ENGLAND SERVICE COMPANY 32 ARTISAN CT #7 98,700 105,300 0.07 6,600

NEW ENGLAND SERVICE COMPANY 32 ARTISAN CT #2 109,600 117,100 0.07 7,500

NEW HAMPSHIRE BALL BEARING INC 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #7 321,700 414,900 0.29 93,200

NEW HAMPSHIRE BALL BEARINGS INC 155 LEXINGTON DR 3,868,100 4,113,300 0.06 245,200

NEW HAMPSHIRE HOLDINGS T01 LLC 16 PERKINS DR 209,300 272,700 0.30 63,400
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NEW HAMPSHIRE HUMANE SOCIETY 1305 MERE CENTER RD 1,711,800 1,831,900 0.07 120,100

NEW HAMPSHIRE VERMONT DISTRICT 1206 OLD N MAIN ST 414,100 447,400 0.08 33,300

NEW HAMPSHIRE VETERANS ASSOC 194 LAKESIDE AV 8,400 9,500 0.13 1,100

NEW HAMPSHIRE VETERANS ASSOC 150-208 LAKESIDE AV 1,536,300 1,596,000 0.04 59,700

NEWELL AMY M & LANIGAN LAURA J 139 MAIN ST #3 104,600 147,100 0.41 42,500

NEWHALL SANDRA V 240 WELLINGTON DR 94,500 122,700 0.30 28,200

NEWHOUSE MICHAEL J & JO E 82 HILLCROFT RD 513,600 703,700 0.37 190,100

NEWMAN JOHN K 211 PINE ST 164,300 207,500 0.26 43,200

NEWMAN RANDY L & 23 TREETOP CR #35 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

NEWMAN WANDA 24 OVERLAND ST 140,700 181,100 0.29 40,400

NEWTON CAROL E 2018 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 110 STERLING DR 289,200 353,100 0.22 63,900

NEWTON JANE 116 COTTON HILL RD 242,100 324,200 0.34 82,100

NEWTON RAYMOND J REV LIVING TRST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #506 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

NG MAUREEN I 66 LANDING LN #210 150,400 209,900 0.40 59,500

NGUYEN FAMILY REV TRUST 144 LAKE ST #4 198,300 278,900 0.41 80,600

NGUYEN NHAN TRONG & 72 LANDING LN #2 1,523,200 2,591,400 0.70 1,068,200

NGUYEN TIN TRONG 661 UNION AV 148,300 184,800 0.25 36,500

NGUYEN TIN TRONG & 252 HILLCREST DR 286,600 362,500 0.26 75,900

NH BIG ISLAND CO 17 NORTH ST 390,100 593,700 0.52 203,600

NH BIG ISLAND CO 9 NORTH ST 333,700 486,800 0.46 153,100

NH BIG ISLAND CO  PAUGUS PARK RD 1,281,300 2,347,100 0.83 1,065,800

NH LAKE HOLDINGS LLC MARCIA ANN WY 0 0 0.00 0

NH LAKE SIDE MOTORS LLC 559 UNION AV 205,700 219,600 0.07 13,900

NHRECR LLC 30 WEEKS ST 259,600 321,200 0.24 61,600

NICHOLS JOSEPH R & CAROLYN J 56 BARBARA BV 192,200 307,200 0.60 115,000

NICKEL HELEN M 72 WASHINGTON ST #1 150,700 190,000 0.26 39,300

NICKLES SHIRLEY 554 ENDICOTT ST N #65 10,700 26,100 1.44 15,400

NICOLL MATTHEW W & AMY L 12 PEAR ST 176,300 216,700 0.23 40,400

NIEDERMAN RICHARD & 616 SCENIC RD #304 618,500 819,400 0.32 200,900

NIEUWEBOER JOHN & ANN MARIE 7 MELISSA WY #A 206,300 320,200 0.55 113,900

NIKIAS PETER C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 833 WEIRS BV #D7 159,100 245,000 0.54 85,900

NILE TIMOTHY S 37 GIRARD ST 203,700 262,800 0.29 59,100
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NIMS DAVID W & DALE A 36 ASHWOOD CR 342,000 426,400 0.25 84,400

NKT REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 200 MAIN ST 199,300 217,000 0.09 17,700

NM BYD LLC NEW MNT NET LEASE ACQ CORP 1 AAVID CR 4,066,200 4,355,200 0.07 289,000

NOBRI PROPERTIES LLC 96 HIGH ST #2 177,500 189,400 0.07 11,900

NOE BERNARD W FAMILY TRUST 616 SCENIC RD #401 707,900 939,700 0.33 231,800

NOE DANIEL T 24 DILLON WY #11 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

NOE FORREST AND SONS REAL ESTATE LLC 200 GARFIELD ST #C 104,200 111,400 0.07 7,200

NOE FORREST E & SONS TRUST 408 UNION AV 404,500 431,000 0.07 26,500

NOE LISA R REV TRUST 209 LONG BAY DR 682,600 850,500 0.25 167,900

NOE SEAN & REBECCA & 8 PRESCOTT AV 758,900 1,159,800 0.53 400,900

NOE THOMAS M 267 MILE HILL RD 245,600 331,200 0.35 85,600

NOEL AMANDA M 968 MAIN ST 178,500 223,600 0.25 45,100

NOEL JAMES K 1198 UNION AV #1-28 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

NOEL NORMAN 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 375 ENDICOTT ST N #403 99,400 120,300 0.21 20,900

NOISEUX SARAH YVONNE 36 BEAMAN ST 167,000 206,400 0.24 39,400

NOLAN BRIANNA M & 14 JACKSON ST 168,600 204,900 0.22 36,300

NOLAN CHARLES J & DOREEN P 713 ENDICOTT ST N #15 31,000 31,000 0.00 0

NOLTE CAROL & 240 FRANKLIN ST #21 215,800 292,400 0.35 76,600

NOONAN DAVID C 16 CHAMPAGNE AV 167,800 212,300 0.27 44,500

NOONAN JOHN J & PATRICIA F 10 SWEETBRIER WY 50,000 50,000 0.00 0

NOONEY BARBARA ANN & MARK DAVID 20 KINGSLEY AV 168,800 205,900 0.22 37,100

NORDEN JOHN R III & SAUNDRA LEIGH 45  PORT WY 312,900 402,000 0.28 89,100

NORDQUIST CAROL ANN 140 RANDLETT DR 61,500 81,700 0.33 20,200

NORDQUIST SONJA E 67 LAFAYETTE ST 201,800 253,900 0.26 52,100

NORMAND KEITH P IRREV TRUST 231 WEIRS BV #7 396,400 561,800 0.42 165,400

NORMAND PARKER 42 AKRON WY #46 189,400 288,700 0.52 99,300

NORMAND PROPERTIES LLC  VETERANS AV 49,700 56,300 0.13 6,600

NORMAND PROPERTIES LLC  WHITE OAKS RD 79,000 139,200 0.76 60,200

NORMANDIN CHRISTOPHER C & 240 WASHINGTON ST 222,900 294,200 0.32 71,300

NORMANDIN SQUARE ASSOCIATES 18 SPRING ST 58,100 87,100 0.50 29,000

NORTHERN HEIGHTS ASSOCIATES 164 ENDICOTT ST E 0 0 0.00 0

NORTHERN N E TELEPHONE OPERATIONS LLC 14 PRIMROSE DR N 61,300 64,800 0.06 3,500
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NORTHERN N E TELEPHONE OPERATIONS LLC 76 HOUNSELL AV 62,900 66,600 0.06 3,700

NORTHERN N E TELEPHONE OPERATIONS LLC 762 MAIN ST 1,556,300 1,648,800 0.06 92,500

NORTHERN N E TELEPHONE OPERATIONS LLC 1203 WEIRS BV 3,477,000 4,031,400 0.16 554,400

NORTHERN NE CONF 7TH DAY ADV 241 PROVINCE ST 300,600 417,000 0.39 116,400

NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND 100 ACADEMY ST 353,200 382,800 0.08 29,600

NORTHFIELD WHYTE PROPERTIES LLC 228 MAIN ST 217,800 275,000 0.26 57,200

NORTHLAND LEGACY LAND TRUST LLC 101 FENTON AV 0 0 0.00 0

NORTHLAND LEGACY LAND TRUST LLC 101 FENTON AV #B 238,500 330,200 0.38 91,700

NORTHPOINT CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT LLC 103 FENTON AV 241,600 363,600 0.50 122,000

NORTHSTAR PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 366 UNION AV #3 88,300 94,300 0.07 6,000

NORTHSTAR PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 366 UNION AV #4 75,500 80,700 0.07 5,200

NORTHUP CHRISTINA P REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 4 MAGNOLIA LN 221,300 316,400 0.43 95,100

NORTHWAY BANK 400 MAIN ST 573,000 696,200 0.22 123,200

NORTON DOUGLAS A & DEBORAH R & 307 ELM ST 214,900 265,200 0.23 50,300

NORTON LAURA G & RICHARD P 1373 OLD N MAIN ST 635,000 920,100 0.45 285,100

NORTON RESTING RE LLC 305 COURT ST 212,000 220,500 0.04 8,500

NORWOOD BRIAN 139 MAIN ST #20 96,700 151,200 0.56 54,500

NOVAK JAMES & DENISE REV LIVING TRUST 83 ROUND BAY RD 477,900 589,800 0.23 111,900

NOVIA FAMILY IRREVOCABLE TRUST 340 LEIGHTON AV N 774,200 1,253,900 0.62 479,700

NOVO MARK E 164 BIRCH HAVEN RD 960,000 1,498,500 0.56 538,500

NOVOTNY DEBORAH B & GARY 32 APPLETON ST 219,500 274,100 0.25 54,600

NOWACK PAUL F & DONNA C 148 LUCERNE AV #5 301,200 415,900 0.38 114,700

NOYES BONNIE L ESTATE OF 91 SHERIDAN ST 143,000 179,800 0.26 36,800

NOYES CHRISTOPHER R A 226 MORNINGSIDE DR 275,400 317,400 0.15 42,000

NOYES DANIEL 94 LUCERNE AV #6 788,200 1,235,600 0.57 447,400

NOYES FAMILY REV TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #117 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

NOYES JEFFREY & SHIRLEY FAMILY TRUST 1198 UNION AV #1-3 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

NOYES KEITH J & KATRINA M 41 HAVENWOOD DR 309,100 374,100 0.21 65,000

NOYES MARY A FEBRUARY 2002 REV TRUST 17 HAVENWOOD DR 289,200 351,800 0.22 62,600

NPK REALTY TRUST 74 DEERFIELD TURN 627,500 926,300 0.48 298,800

NUGENT DAVID A & 575 PROVINCE RD 168,600 232,500 0.38 63,900

NUGENT JUNE A & 318 MECHANIC ST 165,600 211,700 0.28 46,100
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NUNAMACHER JANET LOUISE & 243 HILLCREST DR 242,100 305,300 0.26 63,200

NUNAMACHER NANCY J 176 WHITE OAKS RD 338,000 427,300 0.26 89,300

NUNES KARL MIGUEL & SARAH GRACE 311 ELM ST 161,400 206,700 0.28 45,300

NUTT JEREMY WILLIAM & LAUREN ELIZABETH 1011 WEIRS BV #6 181,600 198,100 0.09 16,500

NUTTER CYNTHIA A 50 BLUEBERRY LN #2 110,800 163,300 0.47 52,500

NVN INVESTMENT TRUST 10 DRUMMER TL 925,700 1,156,300 0.25 230,600

NW MORRISSETTE & SONS INC 154 WARREN ST 61,100 91,800 0.50 30,700

NW MORRISSETTE & SONS INC 148 WARREN ST 61,300 92,200 0.50 30,900

NW MORRISSETTE & SONS INC 37 OVERLAND ST 58,600 87,800 0.50 29,200

NWM REALTY LLC CHANNEL LN 2,340,700 2,515,100 0.07 174,400

NWM REALTY LLC 18 ENDICOTT ST N 1,142,100 1,269,900 0.11 127,800

NYE LISA K & 485 ENDICOTT ST E #11 344,600 344,600 0.00 0

NYE TRUST 322 DARBY DR 86,300 115,400 0.34 29,100

NYHAN DANIEL A & MARY E 23 OAK ST 181,500 223,200 0.23 41,700

NYLUND LINDA 15 LEISURE TIME LN 47,000 53,000 0.13 6,000

NYMAN KENNETH & NYMAN VIRGINIA 43 CARDINAL DR #A 411,500 526,700 0.28 115,200

NYREN DIANE M 83 WHIPPLE AV 208,900 253,100 0.21 44,200

OBARA PATRICIA E 39 BRIAN LN 259,100 378,700 0.46 119,600

OBER FAMILY LIVING TRUST 29 LAFAYETTE ST 183,100 230,400 0.26 47,300

OBER JILLIAN R 266 ENDICOTT ST N #31 132,200 203,600 0.54 71,400

OBERKRIESER JOSEPH H & TERESA 90 FRANKLIN ST 642,800 872,700 0.36 229,900

OBEROI BALBIR & VIRGINIA 21 PENDLETON RD 350,700 428,800 0.22 78,100

OBERTHER MARY J & ROBERT E 96 SUMMER ST 155,000 192,300 0.24 37,300

OBEY ALLEN 115 HIGH ST 192,600 237,400 0.23 44,800

OBRIEN BRIAN M & CORALIE L 4 ISLAND DR #17 640,300 858,300 0.34 218,000

OBRIEN FRANCIS E & CAROLYN M 93 SHANE WY #6 223,100 335,800 0.51 112,700

OBRIEN GAIL A 37 ALPINE CR #B 238,700 345,400 0.45 106,700

OBRIEN KENNETH 1044 WEIRS BV #6 267,500 374,600 0.40 107,100

OBRIEN LEIGH 9 ALGONQUIN DR #101 178,100 256,600 0.44 78,500

OBRIEN LIVING TRUST 738 WEIRS BV #45 311,800 470,900 0.51 159,100

OBRIEN MICHAEL & LAPLANTE MEGAN  WOODLAND AV 23,500 35,100 0.49 11,600

OBRIEN NATCHUDA 90 MESSER ST 207,800 256,300 0.23 48,500
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OBRIEN RICHARD J JR & ANNE M 262 PLEASANT ST 447,300 529,200 0.18 81,900

OBRIEN ROBERT F 554 ENDICOTT ST N #4 40,700 36,300 - 0.11 - 4,400

OBRIEN SARAH C 68 GABLES DR #A 298,500 400,400 0.34 101,900

OBRIEN THOMAS J & BEVERLY H JOINT REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 58 HILLCROFT RD 628,900 830,800 0.32 201,900

OBRIEN WILLIAM GERARD & 595 SCENIC RD #13 644,400 983,500 0.53 339,100

OCALLAGHAN LK 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 240 FRANKLIN ST #10 192,800 263,100 0.36 70,300

OCOIN PAUL & DAWN 554 ENDICOTT ST N #13 42,000 37,500 - 0.11 - 4,500

OCONNELL BELVIDERE ST TRUST 25 BELVIDERE ST 296,300 463,200 0.56 166,900

OCONNELL BELVIDERE STREET TRUST 20 BELVIDERE ST 65,200 95,800 0.47 30,600

OCONNELL LEO P & LUCILLE M 883 WEIRS BV #22 185,300 284,700 0.54 99,400

OCONNELL WILLIAM F JR & ANN M 257 WEIRS BV #12 207,700 370,600 0.78 162,900

OCONNOR BETSY 33 COTTONWOOD AV 273,800 359,600 0.31 85,800

OCONNOR FAMILY TRUST 99 HARGLEN LN 502,500 683,000 0.36 180,500

OCONNOR HEIDI L & KEVIN J 22 EDGEWATER AV 420,500 605,300 0.44 184,800

OCONNOR KEVIN M & ELIZABETH A 616 SCENIC RD #404 587,300 776,800 0.32 189,500

OCONNOR MARGARET E 2015 TRUST/TRUSTEE 136 GARFIELD ST 240,600 317,100 0.32 76,500

OCONNOR PATRICIA A & MARK F 257 WEIRS BV #17 216,900 387,200 0.79 170,300

OCONNOR SHAWN E & CANDICE K  PROVINCE RD 6,000 9,200 0.53 3,200

OCONNOR WILLIAM P & JAYNE & 72 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,440,400 2,371,000 0.65 930,600

ODAY PAMELIA L & KEITH G 8 HILL ST 203,900 247,500 0.21 43,600

ODLUM JAMES A 1152 WEIRS BV #18 220,900 311,100 0.41 90,200

ODONNELL DAVID MARK & MARIE ELAINA 95 GARDEN CR 300,400 389,400 0.30 89,000

ODONNELL FAMILY TRUST 674 SHORE DR 1,365,300 2,296,700 0.68 931,400

ODONNELL JAMES FRANCIS & SAMANTHA ADELLE 248 MAIN ST 145,400 177,600 0.22 32,200

ODONNELL KALA S 57 AKRON WY #41 186,700 284,600 0.52 97,900

ODONOVAN DIANE M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 107 TREETOP CR #24 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

OEHLSCHLAEGER ANNE L 137 HIGHLAND ST 177,800 216,500 0.22 38,700

OFFENSTINE GINA 16 MESSER ST 227,800 274,400 0.20 46,600

OGORMAN JOHN & MARY 195 DAVIDSON DR #A11A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

OGORMAN JOHN & MARY E 21 GABLES DR #A 340,500 455,700 0.34 115,200

OHALLORAN ROBERT J & KARIN MAHONEY 41 TREETOP CR #33 133,900 187,700 0.40 53,800
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OHAR SANDRA L 728 SCENIC RD #522 38,100 43,600 0.14 5,500

OHARA ADAM & DONNA 38 TAYLOR ST 118,000 153,200 0.30 35,200

OHARA BRAD & MELODIE 11 DIXON ST 203,000 246,800 0.22 43,800

OHARA ELLEN CROSBY & 17 FISK AV 541,500 829,400 0.53 287,900

OHARA RUTH R 38 OPAL LN 249,300 317,900 0.28 68,600

OHEARN ANNETTE 43 CENTENARY AV 172,300 208,000 0.21 35,700

OHEARN EDWARD L REV TRST/TSE 1 PENDLETON BEACH RD 265,400 356,000 0.34 90,600

OHEARN FAMILY REALTY TRUST 15 PENDLETON BEACH RD 241,200 327,300 0.36 86,100

OHNEMUS WALTER E III & PATRICIA J  TIMBER LN 74,400 111,400 0.50 37,000

OHRT LYLE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #25A 17,700 17,700 0.00 0

OLD N MAIN STREET VILLAGE  MARSHALL CT 404,000 415,800 0.03 11,800

OLD SWEDISH LUMBERJACK REV TRUST 217 PROVINCE ST 196,200 247,000 0.26 50,800

OLDAKOWSKI FAMILY REV TRUST 6 CLAIRE WY 3,600 2,200 - 0.39 - 1,400

OLEARY KEITH M & MONIQUE J 59 DOE AV 383,500 406,800 0.06 23,300

OLEARY MARK F & MCCUE-OLEARY KATHLEEN A REV 

TRUST/TRUSTEES

7 PENDLETON RD 256,400 318,200 0.24 61,800

OLEY FAMILY 2017 TRUST 108 SPRING ST 119,200 149,000 0.25 29,800

OLISKY ANTHONY J & WATTS RAYMOND 49 FRANKLIN ST 190,900 242,600 0.27 51,700

OLIVEIRA DEREK 71 ACADEMY ST 229,800 310,400 0.35 80,600

OLIVER FRANK M III & CHRISTEN 30 BLUEBERRY LN 180,900 235,400 0.30 54,500

OLIVER LIDIA TABRA 73 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 159,400 200,000 0.25 40,600

OLSEN ROBIN T & KIMBERLY E 28 FAIRMONT ST 206,600 253,300 0.23 46,700

OLSON JAMES S JR 96 HILLIARD RD #135 21,200 23,500 0.11 2,300

OLSON S K FAMILY TRUST 30 SUMMIT AV 476,600 599,600 0.26 123,000

OLSON STEVEN & JANE M 22 HAWTHORNE ST 249,200 308,200 0.24 59,000

OLSZAK RONALD J & DONNA 314 MAIN ST 366,100 394,200 0.08 28,100

OM INVESTORS LLC 350 ENDICOTT ST N 530,500 556,000 0.05 25,500

OMBATI ENOCK & 154 WINTER ST 201,900 245,200 0.21 43,300

OMEARA MICHAEL D & RITA M 11 FOLSOM ST 191,100 230,300 0.21 39,200

ONA ELIZABETH & ZAID AMIN MOHAMMAD ABU 94 MESSER ST 190,900 248,600 0.30 57,700

ONA GEORGE A 65 CHAMPAGNE AV 173,800 218,200 0.26 44,400

ONA KRISTINE S 24 WALKER ST 202,400 248,100 0.23 45,700

ONDAR MARINA REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 8 LOON LN #B 362,800 468,000 0.29 105,200
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ONE STONECREST LACONIA NOMINEE TRUST 738 WEIRS BV #1 339,400 453,200 0.34 113,800

ONEIL KAITLIN M 21 SHORE DR 293,000 367,600 0.25 74,600

ONEIL MARCUS 49 TIMBER LN 247,100 321,000 0.30 73,900

ONEIL NORMAN & KIM 94 WHIPPLE AV 791,100 1,263,200 0.60 472,100

ONEIL NORMAN & KIM &GAGE JOSEPH W FAMILY 99 WHIPPLE AV 322,900 515,800 0.60 192,900

ONEIL OWEN T 240 FRANKLIN ST #7 173,700 237,200 0.37 63,500

ONEIL ROBERT G & KRISTINE A 34 DREW LN 697,900 1,022,400 0.46 324,500

ONEILL CHRISTINA M 30 ROUND BAY RD 398,100 497,000 0.25 98,900

ONEILL EDWARD & MARION 591 WEIRS BV #86 56,600 62,100 0.10 5,500

ONEILL JAMES D III & 125 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 463,400 580,100 0.25 116,700

ONEILL JAMES D III ET AL 73-85 WINNISQUAM AV 1,225,600 1,447,700 0.18 222,100

ONEILL ROBERT & CLAIRE A 766 WEIRS BV #20 376,200 448,000 0.19 71,800

ONEILL STELLA A 1381 OLD N MAIN ST 552,400 827,800 0.50 275,400

ONEILL STELLA A 29 ACADEMY ST 410,700 446,500 0.09 35,800

ONEILL STELLA A 45 ACADEMY ST 242,200 319,500 0.32 77,300

ONESTY DINA MARIE & MICHAEL CARL 21 MOLLY LN #A 301,000 466,900 0.55 165,900

ONORATO MICHAEL & KRIS 96 HILLIARD RD #97 62,900 69,600 0.11 6,700

OPECHEE AAP TRUST NO 2 & 934 MAIN ST #2 80,400 102,200 0.27 21,800

OPECHEE COVE LLC 66 LANDING LN #312 148,100 208,900 0.41 60,800

OPECHEE SHORE CONDO ASSOC 240 FRANKLIN ST 0 0 0.00 0

OPECHEE SHORE UNIT 16 TRUST 240 FRANKLIN ST #16 180,000 245,800 0.37 65,800

OPECHEE TOWN HOMES CONDOS 934 MAIN ST 0 0 0.00 0

OPEN DOOR PRESCHOOL & CHILDCARE CENTER LLC 651 UNION AV 535,200 571,700 0.07 36,500

OREILLY KEVIN M 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 57 EMERALD DR 270,800 338,800 0.25 68,000

OREILLY PATRICK J & CHERYL A 72 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 234,300 302,300 0.29 68,000

ORIORDAN DEIDRE & CRAFTS JOHN M TEDDINGTON WY #37 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

ORIORDAN DEIRDRE & 5 HIGH POINT RD 703,100 1,028,700 0.46 325,600

ORIORDAN REV TRUST 1014 WEIRS BV 643,400 917,200 0.43 273,800

ORIORDAN STEPHEN M & SANDRA M 677 SHORE DR 347,200 445,700 0.28 98,500

OROURKE MICHAEL & 128 PAUGUS PARK RD 1,043,600 1,524,000 0.46 480,400

ORTAKALES ALICE D 36 ROWELL ST 221,300 275,700 0.25 54,400

ORTUNO KASSILYN M 60 AVERY ST 175,500 217,700 0.24 42,200
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OSGOOD BRENDA S & 3 STARK ST 320,000 384,400 0.20 64,400

OSMANI ERIKA J & ANOWAR 521 UNION AV 102,100 131,400 0.29 29,300

OSTRAND ERIC 215 HOLMAN ST 255,400 345,800 0.35 90,400

OSTRANDER THOMAS JAMES & SARAH JOY LAPORTE 23 TREETOP CR #15 120,000 184,700 0.54 64,700

OSWALT MARY E TRUST/TRUSTEE 6 INDEPENDENCE WY #C 219,600 351,300 0.60 131,700

OSZY ALAN & GLORIA V RIVERA 76 LINCOLN ST 179,200 228,200 0.27 49,000

OTOOLE MICHAEL & ELLEN D 63 EVERGREENS DR #2 163,100 245,400 0.50 82,300

OTOOLE MICHAEL & OTOOLE THERESA & 130 ENDICOTT ST N #220 110,600 161,600 0.46 51,000

OTT CYNTHIA C & JAMES E 9 COW PATH LN 980,600 1,470,400 0.50 489,800

OTT MARK J & SUSAN 59 WOODVALE DR 241,900 318,700 0.32 76,800

OTTESEN BRYAN A & KAREN A 96 PARSONAGE DR 324,900 430,900 0.33 106,000

OUELLETTE CHRISTINE M & JOHNSTON AMY 14 BAKER AV 195,100 246,700 0.26 51,600

OUELLETTE CURTIS 96 HILLIARD RD #66 25,900 28,600 0.10 2,700

OUELLETTE DAN J & AMANDA 46 NORTH ST 136,700 182,600 0.34 45,900

OUELLETTE DAVE  PICKEREL POND RD 68,993 103,593 0.50 34,600

OUELLETTE DAVE J & TAMMY L 298 PICKEREL POND RD 229,409 303,409 0.32 74,000

OUELLETTE DIANNE J 43 WINNICOASH ST 253,900 312,700 0.23 58,800

OUELLETTE DON F 190 SCHOOL ST 164,700 212,900 0.29 48,200

OUELLETTE FAMILY REV TRUST 15 ABERRY DR 123,300 214,400 0.74 91,100

OUELLETTE FAMILY REV TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #18 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

OUELLETTE JASON R 257 WEIRS BV #24 202,200 360,800 0.78 158,600

OUELLETTE MARIE 58 BRECKENRIDGE WY #25 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

OUELLETTE REGINALD J & NEDEAU KRISTIN L 700 WHITE OAKS RD 209,100 288,800 0.38 79,700

OUELLETTE RICHARD L & CHRISTINE M 4 METHODIST CR 181,000 216,500 0.20 35,500

OUELLETTE RICHARD W 18 BAKER AV 154,100 192,400 0.25 38,300

OUELLETTE SUSAN A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 352 MERE CENTER RD 73,600 133,600 0.82 60,000

OUELLETTE WALLACE & ARLINE 2015 TRUST 62  SARASOTA LN 221,200 240,900 0.09 19,700

OVERLOOK ST WINN CONDO ASSOC 257 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

OWEN TRUST 156 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 842,500 1,480,900 0.76 638,400

OWENABUE REAL ESTATE BEAMAN 1-2 LLC 37 BEAMAN ST 287,100 347,600 0.21 60,500

OWENABUE REAL ESTATE BEAMAN 1-2 LLC 43 BEAMAN ST 171,400 241,500 0.41 70,100
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OWENS KLIFFORD T &TRACIE LYNN 74 GRANT ST 205,500 256,000 0.25 50,500

OWENS SCOTT 22  PALMETTO LN 251,100 275,600 0.10 24,500

OZALP AHMET & ESEN Y 41 TREETOP CR #25 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

P5 FAMILY REV TRT/PARKER JOSEPH & CINDY& 60 ABERRY DR 672,800 984,500 0.46 311,700

P5 FAMILY TRUST/PARKER JOSEPH M & CINDY O TRUSTEES & TEDDINGTON WY #4 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

PACE MICHAEL 1198 UNION AV #2-17 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

PACKARD DALE & PAULA 2018 REV TRUST 43 LANTERN CR 430,500 665,400 0.55 234,900

PACKARD DALE & PAULA 2018 REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #A04A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

PACKER BRETT R & LINDSEY M 202 PINE ST 277,100 344,800 0.24 67,700

PADDINGTON TERRACE LLC 179 AKWA VISTA 562,800 907,400 0.61 344,600

PADFIELD ROSE A REV TRUST 507 WEIRS BV #7 355,300 466,400 0.31 111,100

PADULA MARK A 30 WHITE OAKS RD #5 215,800 327,500 0.52 111,700

PADULA MARK A  WEIRS BV 32,600 52,600 0.61 20,000

PADULA MAUREEN 26  MEMORY LN 263,700 281,500 0.07 17,800

PAG FAMILY RENTALS LLC 102 PRESCOTT AV 1,141,700 1,784,300 0.56 642,600

PAGE GREGORY E & SUSAN T 292 PINE ST 210,800 266,700 0.27 55,900

PAGE JASON 656 ENDICOTT ST N #140 2,100 2,200 0.05 100

PAGE KYLE & ANGELA 31 TAYLOR ST 177,400 223,900 0.26 46,500

PAGE ROBERT & DARLENE TRUST 57 VAN BUREN RD 179,100 254,400 0.42 75,300

PAGE ROBERT & DARLENE TRUST 184 PAUGUS PARK RD 780,900 1,218,900 0.56 438,000

PAGEL MICHAEL 142 BIRCH HAVEN RD 780,100 1,220,500 0.56 440,400

PAGLIARULO CHRISTINA R 58 DIXON ST 132,800 164,300 0.24 31,500

PAINE MITCHELL & ANNETTE 71 HILLCREST DR 216,100 274,700 0.27 58,600

PAIVA DAVID J 2013 TRUST 39 OPAL LN 249,900 305,300 0.22 55,400

PAKASUK ALEX ABBE S & 30 OSHEA LN 234,100 299,200 0.28 65,100

PAKASUK LOU J & 1136 MAIN ST 241,400 309,800 0.28 68,400

PALASKAS STACEY & 314 PINE ST 281,400 351,300 0.25 69,900

PALERMO EILEEN & 107 TREETOP CR #13 119,000 166,800 0.40 47,800

PALERMO LINDA R & IGNATIUS 602 ENDICOTT ST E 322,300 450,900 0.40 128,600

PALFREY WILLIAM C & ERIN DEE 18 JACKSON ST 122,500 153,400 0.25 30,900

PALMER REALTY TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #32 250,800 340,100 0.36 89,300

PALMER ROBERT C JR 476 SCENIC RD #11 15,200 16,400 0.08 1,200
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PALUMBO CRISTINA A MAZZONI & MICHAEL 27 MOLLY LN #B 337,100 475,900 0.41 138,800

PALYS M 2013 REV TRUST 728 SCENIC RD #142 50,200 98,900 0.97 48,700

PALYS M 2013 REV TRUST 164 TIFFANY DR 96,000 127,800 0.33 31,800

PALYS M 2013 REV TRUST 25 SULLIVAN WY #4 199,100 274,800 0.38 75,700

PANDOLFINO PAUL & JANINE 766 WEIRS BV #5 174,900 192,800 0.10 17,900

PANETTA JAMES C & BRENDA J 728 SCENIC RD #214 27,100 30,900 0.14 3,800

PANICHELLU JULIE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #10 400 32,000 79.00 31,600

PANSON BONNIE 40 BOWMAN ST 193,000 265,500 0.38 72,500

PANTA RAJU KRISHNA & GHIMIRE BARSHA 1283 OLD N MAIN ST 256,700 313,500 0.22 56,800

PAONESSA JOHN J JR IRREV QTIP TRUST 115 HARGLEN LN 666,600 898,600 0.35 232,000

PAPAVLO STEPHEN JR 74 SCHOOL ST 202,900 248,200 0.22 45,300

PAPPAS C JAMES 130 ENDICOTT ST N #420 110,800 161,400 0.46 50,600

PAPPAS JAMES C 22 ASHLEY DR 354,700 443,700 0.25 89,000

PAPPS IRREVOCABLE TRUST 55  MEMORY LN 265,900 289,300 0.09 23,400

PAPYRIFERA PROPERTIES LLC 96 RECREATION DR #B11 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

PAQUET JONATHAN JR & 252 ELM ST 155,300 199,100 0.28 43,800

PAQUET JONATHAN L SR & TINA A 22 DOLLOFF ST 197,100 246,400 0.25 49,300

PAQUET MARTEL EGAN & DUSTIN 25 ACADEMY SQ 117,500 214,000 0.82 96,500

PAQUETTE ANTONY C 482 MERE CENTER RD 159,600 228,200 0.43 68,600

PAQUETTE DON & CAROL 728 SCENIC RD #521 70,800 80,900 0.14 10,100

PAQUETTE J NORMAND JR 1783 PARADE RD 228,800 285,700 0.25 56,900

PAQUETTE LEONARD J & PALMER SUSAN M 69 FRANKLIN ST 187,700 232,300 0.24 44,600

PAQUIN ALEXANDER 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 21 CARVER ST 146,500 187,900 0.28 41,400

PAQUIN KRISTEN 9 CLEVELAND PL 92,600 122,100 0.32 29,500

PAQUIN RICHARD A 331 ROLLER COASTER RD 214,400 288,300 0.34 73,900

PARADISE DAVID M & LEIGH A 70 LUCERNE AV #1 397,200 602,400 0.52 205,200

PARADISE DRIVE REALTY TRUST 15 BRITTANY LN 73,700 130,700 0.77 57,000

PARADISE MARY & COLCORD DONNA 69 WARREN ST 177,800 227,200 0.28 49,400

PARADISE MEGAN 277 WEIRS BV #13 93,500 136,100 0.46 42,600

PARADY RUSSELL P & CAROL A 30 WHITE OAKS RD #11 213,500 323,900 0.52 110,400

PARAMORE KAREN M REV TRUST 38 CHAPIN TR 675,100 891,000 0.32 215,900

PARCELL FAMILY 2016 TRUST 49 PRIDES POINT WY 691,200 1,107,700 0.60 416,500
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PARDO SCOTT 24 MELISSA WY #B 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

PARE ANTHONY P & THERESA M 96 RECREATION DR #B6 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

PARE ANTHONY P & THERESA M 40 HERON TRACE #B 617,500 697,500 0.13 80,000

PARENT 2015 FAMILY TRUST 71 PRESCOTT AV 159,000 210,800 0.33 51,800

PARENT PAUL LEO & RITA THERESE 19 BELL ST 154,400 194,200 0.26 39,800

PARIS TRACY 591 WEIRS BV #71 24,300 46,800 0.93 22,500

PARISEAU GARY & DAWN 82 STERLING DR 154,300 472,600 2.06 318,300

PARISEAU HAROLD 36  NORMAND CR 46,200 51,300 0.11 5,100

PARISH NANCY 16 BRADY WY #4 199,100 274,800 0.38 75,700

PARISO MICHAEL & EMILY H 23 LOCUST ST 178,100 218,000 0.22 39,900

PARK CHERYL J S 48 LANDING LN #20 230,300 347,200 0.51 116,900

PARK STREET TRUST 15 PARK ST 197,100 243,600 0.24 46,500

PARKER BRADFORD E & LINDA M 66 GALE AV 199,800 250,500 0.25 50,700

PARKER CORY & 15 VIOLETTE CR 629,500 794,400 0.26 164,900

PARKER DAVID WILLS & KELLEHER MAUREEN 148 HILLCROFT RD 552,100 736,800 0.33 184,700

PARKER FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 95 31 YALE PL 383,400 526,200 0.37 142,800

PARKER JAQUAN 19 CHAMPAGNE AV 121,700 187,500 0.54 65,800

PARKER JESSE 83 SIESTA LN 250,600 276,100 0.10 25,500

PARKER KRISTINA A & STEVEN J JR 54 MCKINLEY RD #4 329,500 507,200 0.54 177,700

PARKER RAKEEM A 18 BROOK ST 151,200 192,100 0.27 40,900

PARKER ROBERT P FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 538 SHORE DR 1,093,200 1,979,400 0.81 886,200

PARKER RYAN MICHAEL 163 HIGHLAND ST 163,300 201,700 0.24 38,400

PARKERSON KIMBERLY & CHRISTOPHER 208 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 846,800 1,114,100 0.32 267,300

PARKS WILDER JR & VIRGINIA MARIE 29 ALPINE CR 260,100 413,500 0.59 153,400

PARKSIDE MANOR CONDOS 30 SOUTH ST 0 0 0.00 0

PARONTO ANDREW & JENNIFER L 28 CLAIRMONT ST 232,200 288,800 0.24 56,600

PARSONS JOANNE C 532 MERE CENTER RD 247,900 326,500 0.32 78,600

PARSONS TADD L & GRACE E 101 CHAPIN TR 257,100 312,800 0.22 55,700

PASCALE PHILIP J & ROSEMARY 144 TREETOP CR #16 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

PASCUCCI BEN W REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 221 WEIRS BV #2 245,800 345,700 0.41 99,900

PASCUCCI DAVID & BARRIE 195 DAVIDSON DR #B12A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

PASCUCCI DAVID & BARRIE D 19 HEMLOCK CR 359,400 494,600 0.38 135,200
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PASCUCCI RONALD JOHN JR & KRISTEN 67 ANTHONY DR 406,000 558,900 0.38 152,900

PASQUALE KEITH R SR & SUSAN M 1026 WEIRS BV #4 205,000 288,600 0.41 83,600

PASQUALI MIRNO C & MARTHA K 339 PLEASANT ST 287,500 347,000 0.21 59,500

PASQUARELLO FRANK 978 WEIRS BV #4 200,400 242,300 0.21 41,900

PASQUARELLO FRANK T 978 WEIRS BV #5 232,300 270,500 0.16 38,200

PASQUARELLO FRANK T 956 WEIRS BV 364,600 416,600 0.14 52,000

PASSAGE HOUSE LLC 23 MESSER ST 327,100 399,500 0.22 72,400

PAST LANE 2017 TRUST 227 MORNINGSIDE DR 237,400 300,800 0.27 63,400

PASTUSZAK MICHAEL J & PAULA & 38 GARFIELD ST 185,400 226,200 0.22 40,800

PATENAUDE MICHAEL J 14 LIVEMORE LN 29,500 70,300 1.38 40,800

PATENAUDE ROGER JR 96 HILLIARD RD #159 62,000 72,500 0.17 10,500

PATERSON BRIAN J & ANN L 203 PICKEREL POND RD 498,820 655,120 0.31 156,300

PATTEN CLAUDE B & NORMA L 34 SPRUCE ST 78,300 112,000 0.43 33,700

PATTEN CLAUDE B JR & NORMA L 380 WHITE OAKS RD 172,800 242,900 0.41 70,100

PATTEN GARY & JOANNE 200 HILLIARD RD #27 17,800 19,700 0.11 1,900

PATTEN TRICIA LYNN & 416 UNION AV 208,400 260,600 0.25 52,200

PATTERSON BARBARA R TRUST 40 HAMLIN CT 58,200 78,500 0.35 20,300

PATTERSON DONALD A & JAIMIE M 181 BELVIDERE ST 153,500 194,200 0.27 40,700

PATTERSON MICHAEL J & HEATHER J M 45 BIRDIE WY #A 278,400 378,600 0.36 100,200

PAUGUS BAY CAMPGROUND 88-96 HILLIARD RD 0 0 0.00 0

PAUGUS BAY CAMPGROUND 96 HILLIARD RD #3 56,400 62,700 0.11 6,300

PAUGUS BAY VIEW CONDO 147 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

PAUGUS ELM I LLC 49-63 ELM ST 60,500 90,000 0.49 29,500

PAUGUS FORE I LLC 79 ELM ST 689,600 66,000 - 0.90 - 623,600

PAUGUS FORE I LLC 21 FORE ST 224,800 283,000 0.26 58,200

PAUGUS LANDING CORP 221 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

PAUGUS LLC 56 PAUGUS PARK RD 811,900 1,236,700 0.52 424,800

PAUGUS POINT CONDOS 354 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

PAUGUS TOWNHOMES LLC 1258 UNION AV 1,015,100 1,117,800 0.10 102,700

PAUGUS UNION II LLC 781 UNION AV #1-6 532,400 591,900 0.11 59,500

PAUGUS VIEW CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 30 WHITE OAKS RD 0 0 0.00 0

PAUL TERRY C & ROBIN M 591 WEIRS BV #23 30,700 59,500 0.94 28,800
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PAULA JOHN B 2 METHODIST CR 716,300 1,067,300 0.49 351,000

PAULEY RICHARD J III 18 OLIVE PL 157,600 197,000 0.25 39,400

PAWLOWSKI EDWARD J 2014 FAMILY TRUST 61 LEIGHTON AV S 883,900 1,358,300 0.54 474,400

PAWLOWSKI LORI-ANN 38 BEAMAN ST 147,800 184,900 0.25 37,100

PAWLOWSKI PAUL F & ROBIN L 25 STERLING DR 278,700 332,800 0.19 54,100

PAXTON DONNA L 2018 REV TRUST 60 PRESCOTT AV 1,096,000 1,732,300 0.58 636,300

PCF PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 21 CLEVELAND PL 271,600 358,900 0.32 87,300

PEABODY JAMES D & PEABODY DAVID M & 92 HILLCROFT RD 387,700 526,000 0.36 138,300

PEACH ROBERT E JR & MELANIE D 13 LEIGHTON AV S 1,207,600 1,870,200 0.55 662,600

PEAKE DANIEL P 137 RANDLETT DR 40,500 49,400 0.22 8,900

PEAL MARTIN R & BURNS JILL K 88 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,575,400 2,481,600 0.58 906,200

PEAL THOMAS S & JULIE J 25 SULLIVAN WY #1 199,100 274,800 0.38 75,700

PEAR TWO INVESTMENTS LLC 2 PEAR ST 195,400 259,200 0.33 63,800

PEAR TWO INVESTMENTS LLC 125 MECHANIC ST 184,100 226,600 0.23 42,500

PEARSON BENJAMIN C & JENNIFER M 2264 PARADE RD 487,900 591,100 0.21 103,200

PEARSON CARRINGTON B REV TRUST 2007 2292 PARADE RD 544,100 646,900 0.19 102,800

PEARSON CHRISTOPHER J 301 WEIRS BV #12 269,600 376,400 0.40 106,800

PEARSON CRAIG W & JOANN 173 SCHOOL ST 103,300 135,600 0.31 32,300

PEARSON GILLIAN 12 ROCKPORT DR #B 516,000 705,400 0.37 189,400

PEARSON GRAY & JUNETTE 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 27 SWEETBRIER WY 359,600 549,500 0.53 189,900

PEARSON HARRY REV TRUST- 2007 30 FREEDOM LN #B 303,700 417,200 0.37 113,500

PEARSON LOUIS C 6 MARGIN AV 151,600 191,100 0.26 39,500

PEARSON RICHARD & KAREN L 728 SCENIC RD #134 36,700 41,900 0.14 5,200

PEART ALISON & 467 ELM ST 216,900 271,200 0.25 54,300

PEARY DARCY & HOGAN KELLY 195 BELVIDERE ST 170,900 224,600 0.31 53,700

PEARY H THOMAS & LINDA 2022 TRUST 159 FRANKLIN ST 264,400 317,000 0.20 52,600

PEASE CLAYTON J JR & MAUREEN A TRUST 17 LEISURE TIME LN 48,000 54,100 0.13 6,100

PEASLEY PATRICIA A & MERRITT J 190 TURNER WY 470,500 573,400 0.22 102,900

PEAVEY RAYMOND C JR & DEBORAH LYN 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 100 MESSER ST 166,500 212,000 0.27 45,500

PECK KENNETH JR & VERNA L 13 VALLEY ST 156,500 201,900 0.29 45,400

PECKHAM-COX KIMBERLY J & 51 WINDMILL LN 206,400 263,400 0.28 57,000

PEDDLE FRANK & PEDDLE JUDITH M & 23 MERRIMAC ST 175,800 224,800 0.28 49,000
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PEDERZANI LOUISE CAMP TRUST OF 2001 107 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,207,500 1,872,100 0.55 664,600

PEIRANO PENNIE 53 EVERGREENS DR #8 159,300 239,700 0.50 80,400

PELCHAT EILEEN 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 27 FAIR ST 188,200 231,900 0.23 43,700

PELCHAT MICHAEL & MAURAIS ROBERT 65 TILTON AV 145,500 205,800 0.41 60,300

PELCHAT SCOTT M & 5 OSHEA LN 210,700 270,100 0.28 59,400

PELHAM RUSSELL D 200 HILLIARD RD #34 38,200 8,100 - 0.79 - 30,100

PELKEY STEPHEN T & BARBARA R 616 SCENIC RD #205 609,000 805,600 0.32 196,600

PELLERIN ANDREW P 591 WEIRS BV #15 50,700 56,800 0.12 6,100

PELLETIER ALYRE 275 HILLCREST DR 201,000 268,200 0.33 67,200

PELLETIER JAMIE G & HANNAH B 311 TURNER WY 80,900 571,300 6.06 490,400

PELLETIER JOHN ROLAND & PRISCILLA RUTH 129 MAIN ST 161,700 205,000 0.27 43,300

PELLETIER JOSHUA G 163 SARAH CR 329,800 397,300 0.20 67,500

PELLETIER STEVEN 266 ENDICOTT ST N #14 126,700 197,800 0.56 71,100

PELRINE WILLIAM ESTATE OF 62 PRESCOTT AV 646,700 999,600 0.55 352,900

PEM REAL ESTATE 14 ADDISON ST 421,200 441,600 0.05 20,400

PEM REAL ESTATE LLC 292 COURT ST 292,700 308,100 0.05 15,400

PEM REAL ESTATE LLC 283 COURT ST 125,300 160,500 0.28 35,200

PEM REAL ESTATE LLC 126-130 WASHINGTON ST 923,000 1,200,600 0.30 277,600

PENDLETON RECREATION GROUP INC  PENDLETON RD 57,600 93,000 0.61 35,400

PENNY REALTY TRUST 23 ROSE POINT 618,600 907,400 0.47 288,800

PENSCO TRUST COMPANY LLC 61 PINE ST 167,100 203,100 0.22 36,000

PENSCO TRUST COMPANY LLC 83 PINE ST 167,700 206,100 0.23 38,400

PENSCO TRUST COMPANY LLC  TYLER ST 4,000 6,100 0.53 2,100

PENTON ALISSA 228 BALDWIN ST 222,900 282,700 0.27 59,800

PEPPER MARY JULIET 88 WENTWORTH COVE RD 235,600 320,600 0.36 85,000

PERCY ONE FAMILY TRUST 212 MASON CT 101,800 135,400 0.33 33,600

PERDONI MICHAEL 690 WEIRS BV #4 199,800 310,700 0.56 110,900

PEREIRA DAVID A & ARLENE B 1184 WEIRS BV #7 391,500 487,000 0.24 95,500

PEREIRA GEORGE & PEREIRA CHERYL 63 NESTLEDOWN DR #A 274,700 412,000 0.50 137,300

PEREIRA RONALD & JENNIFER 75 TRANQUILITY TURN 208,700 237,900 0.14 29,200

PEREIRA VICTOR JR & LISA 75 TREETOP CR #16 141,400 199,000 0.41 57,600

PERKINS DONNA L & 76 DARTMOUTH ST 254,900 312,700 0.23 57,800
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PERKINS ELISABETH & CHARLES 486 SHORE DR 1,114,700 1,999,000 0.79 884,300

PERKINS JACOB 166 VALLEY ST 94,900 124,300 0.31 29,400

PERKINS JOHN & GONZALES  BETTY 10 HIGH POINT RD 872,800 1,290,400 0.48 417,600

PERKINS JOHN C & MARILYN K 122  NATURES VIEW DR 309,200 384,000 0.24 74,800

PERKINS LINDA P 17 WALNUT ST 230,900 280,700 0.22 49,800

PERKINS MARK A SR & 25 SOUTH ST 219,500 271,500 0.24 52,000

PERKINS MERI BROOK 11 MOULTON ST 118,700 156,100 0.32 37,400

PERKINS ROBERT HILTON 66 WEBSTER ST 127,600 162,400 0.27 34,800

PERLEY CRAIG R & ONIXCIA 30 GILLETTE ST 156,600 194,100 0.24 37,500

PERRAULT MELISSA & PERRAULT DANIEL 82 WEBSTER ST 164,000 199,200 0.21 35,200

PERREAULT FAMILY TRUST 1198 UNION AV #2-4 55,000 60,000 0.09 5,000

PERREAULT MARK S & SUSAN M 36 TEDDINGTON WY 1,301,200 1,725,600 0.33 424,400

PERRIAULT BRIAN 476 SCENIC RD #B 0 19,000 0.00 19,000

PERRINO RALPH I & SALLY J & 51 CENTER ST 257,100 306,600 0.19 49,500

PERRON HELEN 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 25 SUMMER ST 175,400 215,900 0.23 40,500

PERRY ALAN L & NELIDA M 19 KEASOR CT 168,300 208,700 0.24 40,400

PERRY DAWN M 8 GRANT ST 145,500 188,900 0.30 43,400

PERRY KRISTIN 96 HILLIARD RD #91 30,100 31,900 0.06 1,800

PERRY MICHAEL E 240 FRANKLIN ST #12 173,300 235,300 0.36 62,000

PERRY PATRICIA L 68 BALDWIN ST 155,000 192,200 0.24 37,200

PERRY RHONDA 27 ADAMS ST 193,200 236,100 0.22 42,900

PERRY SCOTT D & BONNIE L 73 CHAPIN TR 199,200 255,000 0.28 55,800

PERRY SUSAN M & PERRY JOSEPH M 130 ENDICOTT ST N #518 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

PERSONS RICKEY L 7 MAGNOLIA LN 215,300 309,300 0.44 94,000

PERSSON FAMILY 2022 TRUST 43 MCGRATH ST 271,700 326,500 0.20 54,800

PETELL ALICE J 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 144 WARREN ST 196,100 247,700 0.26 51,600

PETELL ERIC J & ANN MARIE 28 OPAL LN 217,200 273,000 0.26 55,800

PETERMAN ROBERT & 728 SCENIC RD #125 24,800 28,300 0.14 3,500

PETERS ELLEN B TRUST/TRUSTEE 27 TREMONT ST 387,800 477,700 0.23 89,900

PETERS GREGORY & 1359 OLD N MAIN ST 710,400 1,040,500 0.46 330,100

PETERS KAITLYN M 14 OLIVE PL 116,600 146,800 0.26 30,200

PETERSEN DOUGLAS J & LISA C 148 LONG BAY DR 476,100 726,100 0.53 250,000
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PETERSEN JAMES W JR 2003 REV TRUST 174 BIRCH HAVEN RD 1,187,100 1,725,600 0.45 538,500

PETERSON ALLEN & KAREN FAMILY TRUST 35 LEIGH CT 254,100 317,100 0.25 63,000

PETERSON DAVID & MELANIE 37 CARDINAL DR #B 391,000 538,600 0.38 147,600

PETERSON DAVID & MELANIE 96 RECREATION DR #B19 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

PETERSON FAMILY REV TRUST 24 BRITTANY LN 67,100 100,700 0.50 33,600

PETERSON MICHAEL & VICTORIA 591 WEIRS BV #68 17,200 19,300 0.12 2,100

PETERSON NICOLAS STEVEN & VICTORIA R L 766 WEIRS BV #A1 159,700 176,000 0.10 16,300

PETIT MASON A & 43 WILDWOOD RD 268,700 385,800 0.44 117,100

PETRI VICTOR REV TRUST-2016 75 MARSHALL CT 467,800 608,600 0.30 140,800

PETRICONE JOHN R & ANNA M 99 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 305,400 402,300 0.32 96,900

PETRIN SHEILA D 268 MECHANIC ST 162,800 210,000 0.29 47,200

PETRINI BRIAN J 80 CLINTON ST 150,200 190,700 0.27 40,500

PETRINI BRIAN J & ONALIESE E 3212 PARADE RD 250,800 350,500 0.40 99,700

PEVERLY JOYCE L REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 30 SOUTH ST #1 100,300 120,300 0.20 20,000

PEVERLY RICHARD 591 WEIRS BV #13 8,000 0 - 1.00 - 8,000

PFEIFER EVA M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #320 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

PHANEUF STEPHEN R & MUREN LINDA M & 161 ENDICOTT ST E #10 215,400 300,300 0.39 84,900

PHELPS DENNIS & MICHELLE FAMILY TRUST 48 JEFFERSON ST 218,400 272,000 0.25 53,600

PHELPS FAMILY TRUST 44 CARVER ST 183,400 225,200 0.23 41,800

PHELPS JAMES C & LISA A 22 ANTHONY DR 238,400 300,500 0.26 62,100

PHELPS PAULA M 84 WINTER ST 122,200 156,200 0.28 34,000

PHILBIN PATRICIA A 121 ISLAND DR 346,400 466,100 0.35 119,700

PHILLIPS FAMILY TRUST 104 AKWA VISTA 466,700 701,000 0.50 234,300

PHILLIPS FAMILY TRUST 17 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 1,007,500 1,301,000 0.29 293,500

PHILLIPS MARK R 46 CARVER ST 165,500 208,100 0.26 42,600

PHILLIPS ROBERT S LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 934 MAIN ST #1 80,400 100,600 0.25 20,200

PHILPOT EDWARD D JR & DIANNE 31 HAVENWOOD DR 339,900 409,600 0.21 69,700

PHILPOT WILLIAM JR 816 MAIN ST 313,200 338,600 0.08 25,400

PHIPPARD GAIL 7 CHARLES ST 114,000 143,800 0.26 29,800

PIA FAMILY TRUST 408 LEIGHTON AV N 908,800 1,344,000 0.48 435,200

PIASECKI 2019 TRUST 766 WEIRS BV #6 174,200 189,500 0.09 15,300

PICARDI TRACY 10 LUANNS CT 150,900 211,200 0.40 60,300
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PICARELLO FAMILY REV TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #7 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

PICARELLO FAMILY REV TRUST 50 PONDS VIEW LN 430,200 676,700 0.57 246,500

PICCARINI JANICE ELEANOR REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 195 DAVIDSON DR #C09A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

PICCARINI JANICE ELEANOR REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 9 FELLS WY #D 225,500 346,700 0.54 121,200

PICCOLA DANIEL A 24 DILLON WY #6 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

PICCOLA NATHALENA E 28 CRESCENT ST 185,200 228,500 0.23 43,300

PICCOLO ANN-MARIE 10 THOMPSON AV 128,100 161,600 0.26 33,500

PICHETTE REVOCABLE FAMILY TRUST 947 WEIRS BV 291,100 426,000 0.46 134,900

PICKARD JOHN H 22 BRADY WY #6 214,300 322,100 0.50 107,800

PICKENS JAMES & DEBORAH 120 HILLCROFT RD 523,600 697,600 0.33 174,000

PICKENS JAMES & DEBORAH  HILLCROFT RD 33,400 48,900 0.46 15,500

PICKWICK RICHARD C & 224 ACADEMY ST 163,300 209,500 0.28 46,200

PIDGEON DAVID C & KATHY A 33 WALNUT ST 136,100 169,600 0.25 33,500

PIECEWICZ MICHAEL E & LAURA ANN 199 LEXINGTON DR 235,400 311,700 0.32 76,300

PIEKARSKI MATTHEW J & PIEKARSKI DAWN M 50 FREEDOM LN #B 349,300 479,900 0.37 130,600

PIER 3 CONDO ASSOC 1152-1152 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

PIER 3 CONDOS 1152 WEIRS BV 148,400 148,400 0.00 0

PIERCE DAVID J 728 SCENIC RD #526 74,700 85,200 0.14 10,500

PIERCE REALTY TRUST 881 UNION AV 217,600 254,000 0.17 36,400

PIERCE REALTY TRUST 12 HARRISON ST 181,100 221,500 0.22 40,400

PIERCE REALY TRUST 873 UNION AV 152,600 162,600 0.07 10,000

PIERCE TRUST SHARE 15 TEDDINGTON WY 792,400 1,015,300 0.28 222,900

PIERCE TRUST SHARE FBO ARNOLD W PIERCE TEDDINGTON WY #13 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

PIERSON SUSAN &AYOTTE NORMAN & CLAUDETTE 24 LEIGHTON AV N 336,400 569,400 0.69 233,000

PIESZCHALA ANDREW & SARAH 10 BELKNAP ST 176,900 244,700 0.38 67,800

PIKE MIKI L TRUST 471 SHORE DR 435,700 560,900 0.29 125,200

PILKINGTON DEBORAH 833 WEIRS BV #B6 165,000 253,500 0.54 88,500

PILLMAN STANLEY REV TRUST 1164 WEIRS BV #2 359,000 454,400 0.27 95,400

PILLSBURY RANDALL & JANE 2016 REV TRUST 141 LANE RD 250,600 331,800 0.32 81,200

PINARD MEGHAN & POIRIER PAUL 7 LUANNS CT #B 91,900 129,800 0.41 37,900

PINARD RYAN 12 LUANNS CT 147,200 206,100 0.40 58,900

PINE HOLLOW PARK A CONDOMINIUM 554 ENDICOTT ST N 0 0 0.00 0
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PINEHOLLOW CAMPGROUND 656 ENDICOTT ST N #83 2,100 1,800 - 0.14 - 300

PINEHOLLOW CAMPGROUND 656  ENDICOTT ST N  #86 1,900 1,900 0.00 0

PINEHOLLOW CAMPGROUND 656 ENDICOTT ST N #100 1,700 1,700 0.00 0

PINETRAIL CONDOMINIUM ASSOC 148 LUCERNE AV 0 0 0.00 0

PINK BARN LLC 766 WEIRS BV #23 180,000 199,400 0.11 19,400

PINKHAM JOSEPH & DONNA L & 728 SCENIC RD #157 37,400 42,800 0.14 5,400

PINKNEY CIERRA CHRISTINE & 187 WARREN ST 294,100 360,000 0.22 65,900

PIONEER DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC 713 ENDICOTT ST N #18 50,000 50,000 0.00 0

PIOTROWSKI RICHARD J & KATHLEEN A IRREV 91 DEERFIELD TURN 564,900 824,600 0.46 259,700

PIPER ELIZABETH & ROBERT & 204 SANDHURST DR 55,900 74,000 0.32 18,100

PIPER MARGERY A 2012 TRUST/TRUSTEE 262 WHITE OAKS RD 210,300 286,500 0.36 76,200

PIPER RICHARD 69 BRECKENRIDGE WY #11 187,500 292,200 0.56 104,700

PIPER STEPHEN G REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 252 LEIGHTON AV N 812,500 1,337,400 0.65 524,900

PIRACINI RICHARD P & LORI A 10 TARTAN HOLLOW #A 397,500 503,900 0.27 106,400

PIROS CHRISTOPHER D & CHRISTINA J 91 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,369,100 2,037,600 0.49 668,500

PISCOPO FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 591 WEIRS BV #44 38,900 86,200 1.22 47,300

PISTA PROPERTIES LLC 109 WEIRS BV 551,500 2,003,000 2.63 1,451,500

PITOU PENNY 1989 TRUST 55 CANAL ST 172,100 181,800 0.06 9,700

PIVER ROY H JR & JANE F 937 WEIRS BV #14 45,400 67,300 0.48 21,900

PIZZOLON FLAVIO & MARILYN A FAMILY TRUST 129 ROLLER COASTER RD 212,600 290,900 0.37 78,300

PIZZURRO ANTHONY & RACHEL 1165 WEIRS BV #2 97,200 124,900 0.28 27,700

PLA15 LLC 23 GALE AV 351,100 457,500 0.30 106,400

PLANTATION BEACH ASSOCIATION INC 133 PENDLETON RD 186,700 203,400 0.09 16,700

PLANTE RICHARD 64 WARREN ST 155,100 196,400 0.27 41,300

PLEASANT ST RENTALS LLC 12 PLEASANT ST 761,800 849,900 0.12 88,100

PLIMPTON DOREEN A & PAUL C 161 HOLMAN ST 284,600 365,000 0.28 80,400

PLIMPWORTH 2015 REV TRUST/ TRUSTEES: 13 WOODVALE DR 172,900 229,200 0.33 56,300

PLOURDE DAVID & MICHELLE 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 109 SHERIDAN ST 284,100 342,000 0.20 57,900

PLOURDE DAVID & MICHELLE 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 72 WINTER ST 203,000 256,600 0.26 53,600

PLOURDE WILLIAM G & SANDRA L 17 PINE NOTCH CR 196,500 260,200 0.32 63,700

PLUMMER ALAN S & KAREN B 1336 UNION AV #4 45,000 662,800 13.73 617,800

PLUMMER DAVID 240 PINE ST 159,700 203,900 0.28 44,200
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PLUMMER LYN K 2013 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 43 OSHEA LN 224,900 286,100 0.27 61,200

PLUMMER VERNON R & KATHRYN M 1046 MAIN ST 152,800 196,400 0.29 43,600

POCHILY JASON ROBERT 20 LINNY LN 282,400 344,700 0.22 62,300

POILLUCCI FAMILY TRUST 596 SCENIC RD #2 673,000 883,500 0.31 210,500

POILLUCCI RICHARD & DONNA 4 LEISURE TIME LN 73,800 83,300 0.13 9,500

POIRE COLEEN M 15 HOLMAN ST 235,200 293,100 0.25 57,900

POIRE DENISE E 16 WEST ST 157,000 198,400 0.26 41,400

POIRE JAMES P 64-66 MCGRATH ST 181,800 223,800 0.23 42,000

POIRE SCOTT & DEBRA 2020 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 26 SANBORN ST 287,700 345,900 0.20 58,200

POIRER RONALD 96 HILLIARD RD #107 61,900 68,800 0.11 6,900

POIRIER MAGDALENE TRUST 59 MESSER ST 180,900 251,700 0.39 70,800

POIRIER MAGDALENE TRUST  MESSER ST 4,300 6,500 0.51 2,200

POIRIER ROBERT JAMES & ANN M 211 LYNNEWOOD RD 311,700 393,200 0.26 81,500

POIRIER RUSSELL A 375 ENDICOTT ST N #304 100,400 121,600 0.21 21,200

POIRIER WILLIAM E TRUST/TSTE 156 LUCERNE AV 953,200 1,011,900 0.06 58,700

POIRIER WILLIAM E TRUST/TSTE  LUCERNE AV 96,500 107,500 0.11 11,000

POIROT STEPHEN R & MARY G 883 WEIRS BV #12 222,800 314,600 0.41 91,800

POIRRIER ROGER W & JERI-LOU 62 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 796,000 1,328,500 0.67 532,500

POISSON JAMES R 35 DIXON ST 146,300 182,100 0.24 35,800

POISSON WALTER P JR 2015 TRUST/TRUSTEE 33 HIGHLAND ST 202,300 248,600 0.23 46,300

POLAKOWSKI JONATHAN & JENNIFER 75 WARREN ST 240,000 288,300 0.20 48,300

POLAKOWSKI KENNETH & LAURA 33 HACKBERRY LN 563,500 744,100 0.32 180,600

POLASKO DONALD A 147 OAK ST 141,700 179,500 0.27 37,800

POLI MARCANTONIO DR 7 DILLON WY #1 159,500 252,000 0.58 92,500

POLIQUIN FAMILY TRUST OF 2017 17 VIOLETTE CR 445,800 567,200 0.27 121,400

POLIQUIN NORMAND A & 19 BELKNAP ST 186,900 230,400 0.23 43,500

POLOQUIN LAWRENCE A JR & PATRICIA M 357 HILLCREST DR 244,700 308,100 0.26 63,400

POMPHRET GEORGE M & JACQUELINE A  REV TR 421 SHORE DR 296,300 358,400 0.21 62,100

POND MICHAEL G & SHARON A 92 MCGRATH ST 174,900 218,100 0.25 43,200

POOLER VERA DYER 1994 FAM TRST/TRUSTEE 81 ANTHONY DR 590,700 896,900 0.52 306,200

POPE FAMILY REV TRUST 71  TRANQUILITY TURN 234,000 253,200 0.08 19,200

POPEK LISA JEAN MCELRATH TRUST/TRUSTEE & 192 HOLMAN ST 295,200 372,200 0.26 77,000
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POPEK LISA JEAN MCELRATH TRUST/TRUSTEE & 20 WILLOW ST 206,800 251,800 0.22 45,000

POPPLETON DONALD G & BARBARA M 883 WEIRS BV #60 213,600 301,600 0.41 88,000

PORCELLO STEVEN & CHERI 96 HILLIARD RD #67 20,700 23,100 0.12 2,400

PORELL MICHAEL F & JANICE 358 ROLLER COASTER RD 302,262 367,262 0.22 65,000

PORFERT ROSEMARY L & CHARLES J 40 REGIS RD 284,800 348,700 0.22 63,900

PORTER KEVIN J 61 HILLCREST DR 193,100 249,400 0.29 56,300

PORTER LISA M & 616 SCENIC RD #202 625,800 828,500 0.32 202,700

PORTNEY ROBERT B & CHANNING STACEY L 94 LUCERNE AV #4 787,700 1,233,600 0.57 445,900

PORTSMOUTH IND LMTD PARTNERSHP 72 CHANNEL LN #9 78,800 78,800 0.00 0

PORTSMOUTH IND LMTD PARTNERSHP 72 CHANNEL LN #10 72,000 72,000 0.00 0

PORTSMOUTH IND LMTD PARTNERSHP 72 CHANNEL LN #11 78,800 78,800 0.00 0

POSTA JOSEPH & LINDA 342 ENDICOTT ST E 394,200 498,700 0.27 104,500

POTHIER MATTHEW & STEPHANIE 9  TRANQUILITY TURN 288,400 307,100 0.06 18,700

POTTER DANIEL & JOAN MARY 105 MAIDEN LADY COVE LN 611,300 921,900 0.51 310,600

POTTER NATHAN 7 GRANITE ST 159,900 204,000 0.28 44,100

POTTER REV TRUST  SCENIC RD 7,600 11,500 0.51 3,900

POTTER STEPHEN 21 VALLEY ST 161,300 221,200 0.37 59,900

POTT-GRINSTEIN ELISABETH 43 FRANKLIN ST 214,200 264,800 0.24 50,600

POTVIN FRANCIS P & LESLEY A 96 HILLIARD RD #79 64,400 71,600 0.11 7,200

POUDRIER MAURICE P & 283 WHITE OAKS RD 305,100 365,800 0.20 60,700

POULIN DONNA 25 JACKSON ST 129,300 163,400 0.26 34,100

POULIN LINDA & DAVE 96 HILLIARD RD #144 21,900 31,400 0.43 9,500

POULIN ROBERT G & 7 LOVELL ST 137,100 172,600 0.26 35,500

POULIN ROGER W & SUSAN E REV TRUST 161 WEIRS BV 410,800 731,600 0.78 320,800

POWELL ROBERT J & ELIZABETH A 71 MCGRATH ST 178,500 223,700 0.25 45,200

POWER WESLEY J & KATHRYN A 54 HARVARD ST 115,700 170,500 0.47 54,800

POWERS KEVIN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #39 35,700 35,700 0.00 0

POWERS WALTER J 1998 TRUST 674 ELM ST #4 257,600 375,800 0.46 118,200

PRADHAN DINESH L & RACHANA 14  PORT WY 344,500 420,200 0.22 75,700

PRATT DAVID III & ELIZABETH M 45 ANTHONY DR 287,900 357,700 0.24 69,800

PRATT EILEEN R & PAULA 25 BEAMAN ST 130,400 168,700 0.29 38,300

PRATTE ROBERT H & MONIQUE L 277 WEIRS BV #16 96,400 135,700 0.41 39,300
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PRATTI JOHN R 8 MELISSA WY #C 206,300 310,500 0.51 104,200

PREMIER COMMERCIAL NH1 LLC 163 COURT ST 446,600 477,200 0.07 30,600

PREMIUM PT REAL ESTATE DEV LLC RACE POINT RD 0 0 0.00 0

PRENDERGAST AMY 23 DOLLOFF ST 140,800 177,800 0.26 37,000

PRESCOTT C WILLIAM & WIGGINS ROSITA A 436 ELM ST 182,700 248,000 0.36 65,300

PRESCOTT CASSANDRA L & DAVID C JR 97 SHERIDAN ST 226,300 286,100 0.26 59,800

PRESCOTT CHRISTOPHER J 5 GILMAN ST 242,200 296,300 0.22 54,100

PRESCOTT CLAUDIA D 50 BOWMAN ST 190,700 283,100 0.48 92,400

PRESCOTT CONSERVANCY INC 928 WHITE OAKS RD 0 0 0.00 0

PRESCOTT CONSERVANCY INC  WHITE OAKS RD 0 0 0.00 0

PRESCOTT CONSERVANCY INC 888 WHITE OAKS RD 597,200 610,300 0.02 13,100

PRESCOTT CONSERVANCY INC 82 MENTOR AV 113,600 129,700 0.14 16,100

PRESCOTT CONSERVANCY INC 938 WHITE OAKS RD 79,200 82,200 0.04 3,000

PRESCOTT FARM LLC 884 WHITE OAKS RD 587,800 704,300 0.20 116,500

PRESCOTT FRANK W & DAWN C 31 DEWEY ST 244,900 292,200 0.19 47,300

PRESCOTT PAMELA 13 PEARL ST 149,200 188,800 0.27 39,600

PRESCOTT-NEYLON ROBERTA A 22 BEECH ST 224,800 272,500 0.21 47,700

PRESHER  FAMILY 2019 TRUST 50 GALE AV 306,600 365,400 0.19 58,800

PRESSON JOSHUA 1382 OLD N MAIN ST 326,300 417,700 0.28 91,400

PRESTAGE TERESA L 9 TREETOP CR #34 132,600 186,200 0.40 53,600

PRESTAGE TERESA L 9 TREETOP CR #24 128,600 180,600 0.40 52,000

PRESTAGE VACATION RENTALS LLC 75 TREETOP CR #14 120,000 168,900 0.41 48,900

PRESTAGE VACATION RENTALS LLC 9 TREETOP CR #15 119,300 167,600 0.40 48,300

PRESTAGE VACATION RENTALS LLC 9 TREETOP CR #21 120,900 169,800 0.40 48,900

PRESTAGE VACATION RENTALS LLC 375 ENDICOTT ST N #204 95,600 116,900 0.22 21,300

PREUSS HEIDI E 2014 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 89 ANTHONY DR 535,100 716,600 0.34 181,500

PREVETT ANTHONY J JR & MARY E 37 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,415,600 2,085,600 0.47 670,000

PRICE ALAN & JULIE FAMILY TRUST ROLLER COASTER RD 120,000 181,700 0.51 61,700

PRICE ALAN & JULIE FAMILY TRUST 10 BAYSIDE CT 218,100 262,000 0.20 43,900

PRICE DAVE C 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 456 PLEASANT ST 194,000 247,800 0.28 53,800

PRICE DOUGLAS R 54 GARFIELD ST 203,800 255,200 0.25 51,400

PRICE FAMILY TRUST #II 112 COURT ST 276,700 287,800 0.04 11,100
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PRICE HARRISON B IRREVOCABLE TRUST 335 WEIRS BV 503,000 708,800 0.41 205,800

PRICE JEFFREY & IDENA 554 ENDICOTT ST N #18 10,100 42,300 3.19 32,200

PRICE WILLIAM C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE & 20 WINNICOASH ST 613,500 1,256,800 1.05 643,300

PRICE'S RIGHT INVESTMENTS II LLC 728 UNION AV 212,600 208,000 - 0.02 - 4,600

PRICES RIGHT INVESTMENTS LLC 631 UNION AV 230,200 275,900 0.20 45,700

PRICES RIGHT INVESTMENTS LLC 639 UNION AV 236,400 314,000 0.33 77,600

PRICE'S RIGHT INVESTMENTS LLC 53 HIGH ST 217,500 265,400 0.22 47,900

PRICE'S RIGHT INVESTMENTS LLC 348 MAIN ST 177,300 212,800 0.20 35,500

PRICES RIGHT RENTALS LLC 131 TREETOP CR #22 131,900 185,300 0.40 53,400

PRIDES POINT A CONDOMIUM PRIDES POINT WY 0 0 0.00 0

PRIDES POINT INVESTMENTS LLC 51 BEACON ST W 1,978,500 2,100,600 0.06 122,100

PRIMEAU K MARK & PRIMEAU SUSAN W LIVING 43 HEMLOCK CR 516,100 724,300 0.40 208,200

PRIMROSE DRIVE REALTY TRUST 10 PRIMROSE DR S 506,600 541,200 0.07 34,600

PRIMROSE TRAILBREAKER LLC 94 PRIMROSE DR N 364,600 385,800 0.06 21,200

PRIMROSE TRAILBREAKER LLC 945 WATSON RD 372,300 456,200 0.23 83,900

PRINCE 476 SCENIC RD #21 0 22,200 0.00 22,200

PRIOR JAMES G & TINA L 84 RECREATION DR #A25 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

PRIOR JAMES G & TINA L 10 BIRDIE WY #A 260,700 359,700 0.38 99,000

PRITCHARD CHRISTINE MARIE & GARY WILLIAM 183 WENTWORTH COVE RD 2,391,800 3,365,700 0.41 973,900

PRITCHARD WILLIAM F & GAIL S 1198 UNION AV #1-24 80,000 90,000 0.13 10,000

PRIVITERA NICKOLAUS A 124 BALDWIN ST 180,000 221,700 0.23 41,700

PROCTOR JOSEPH W & ROSE MARIE TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #34 215,300 306,300 0.42 91,000

PROCTOR KENNETH 66 LANDING LN #202 134,300 189,600 0.41 55,300

PROFENNO THERESA ANN 298 DARBY DR 89,700 119,200 0.33 29,500

PROULX ADAM DONALD 135 WEIRS BV #C3 225,400 253,100 0.12 27,700

PROULX GERALD 96 HILLIARD RD #89 86,500 96,200 0.11 9,700

PROULX JILL S & RICHARD S 1144 WEIRS BV #17 141,600 198,200 0.40 56,600

PROULX PAULA 220 WASHINGTON ST 131,400 173,600 0.32 42,200

PROULX REALTY TRUST 102 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,810,900 2,702,100 0.49 891,200

PROULX TIMOTHY L 85 SUMMER ST 168,700 209,000 0.24 40,300

PROUTY CLAIRE FAMILY TRUST 618 BENTON DR 92,400 123,000 0.33 30,600

PROVENCAL JOANNE L LIVING TRUST 206 SARAH CR 344,000 421,900 0.23 77,900
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PROVENCAL RANDI JEAN 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 92 FENTON AV 217,200 274,200 0.26 57,000

PROVENZANO AMBER M 29 BIRCHWOOD WY 245,100 309,500 0.26 64,400

PROVERA JO ANNE & 293 LEIGHTON AV N 242,000 325,300 0.34 83,300

PROVINCE HOLDINGS LLC 484-516 PROVINCE RD 1,906,200 2,009,500 0.05 103,300

PROVINCE ROAD PROPERTIES LLC 432 PROVINCE RD 371,000 390,600 0.05 19,600

PROVINCE ROAD PROPERTIES LLC 444 PROVINCE RD 128,900 135,100 0.05 6,200

PROVINCE ROAD PROPERTIES LLC 409-461 PROVINCE RD 684,300 720,600 0.05 36,300

PROVOST MICHAEL A 373 MILE HILL RD 158,900 207,500 0.31 48,600

PROVOST ROGER D 106 BELKNAP ST 178,500 220,000 0.23 41,500

PROWSE JOYCE PURINTON REV TRUST 32 DENNIS AV 652,900 1,039,200 0.59 386,300

PRUITT JASON 48 HARVARD ST 164,900 244,800 0.48 79,900

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH  MILE HILL RD 56,200 58,100 0.03 1,900

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH 281 GILFORD AV 89,000 99,900 0.12 10,900

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH 1530 PARADE RD 32,700 33,900 0.04 1,200

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH 176 LAFAYETTE ST 118,900 124,800 0.05 5,900

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH  WINTER ST 38,200 39,600 0.04 1,400

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH  LAFAYETTE ST 84,400 87,500 0.04 3,100

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH 135 ENDICOTT ST E 123,100 123,100 0.00 0

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH 981 WHITE OAKS RD 79,000 81,900 0.04 2,900

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH  WHITE OAKS RD 45,300 46,900 0.04 1,600

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH PROVINCE RD 56,600 59,400 0.05 2,800

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH MESSER ST 37,503,473 41,355,342 0.10 3,851,869

PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF NH  MESSER ST 319,400 325,200 0.02 5,800

PUGLISI MARK A & SANDRA N 883 WEIRS BV #38 151,800 232,900 0.53 81,100

PULEO RICHARD J JR & PULEO PAMELA &  PARADE RD 4,977 4,977 0.00 0

PUMILIA ANTHONY & MARY ANN 133  MEMORY LN 280,000 305,500 0.09 25,500

PUOPOLO MICHELLE A & 21 PROSPECT ST 252,700 332,600 0.32 79,900

PURCELL FAMILY REALTY TRUST 40 CAROL CT 391,500 520,000 0.33 128,500

PURSLOW WILLIAM R & PURSLOW KATHLEEN A 714 SHORE DR 1,189,600 2,119,700 0.78 930,100

PUTNAM GAIL REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 113 HICKORY STICK LN 395,400 491,100 0.24 95,700

PUTNEY DONNA G & PUTNEY BRENDAN J & 63 ISLAND DR #B 462,000 644,800 0.40 182,800

PYBURN ANN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #80 49,700 49,700 0.00 0
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QUAIL RIDGE CONDO 75 STARK ST 0 0 0.00 0

QUALEY THOMAS J & JULIANNE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #406 110,800 161,400 0.46 50,600

QUATIERI FRANK & MARCIA 96 RECREATION DR #B8 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

QUATIERI FRANK G & MARCIA A 27 MOLLY LN #A 338,200 477,500 0.41 139,300

QUIGLEY PAMELA J 364 SHORE DR 817,200 1,502,500 0.84 685,300

QUILTY DEANNA & THOMAS 554 ENDICOTT ST N #26 11,000 11,000 0.00 0

QUIMBY JOELLE D 83 LAFAYETTE ST 129,800 168,400 0.30 38,600

QUIMBY LEANDER W & RUTH W 89 MAIN ST 183,300 232,100 0.27 48,800

QUINBYS POINT BOAT CLUB ASSOC  HERON TRACE 21,100 21,100 0.00 0

QUINLAN TOM 713 ENDICOTT ST N 0 16,800 0.00 16,800

QUINN DANA F 45 ENDICOTT ST E 346,700 370,500 0.07 23,800

QUINN JOHN & SUSAN FAMILY REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 23 WILDWOOD RD 250,300 270,500 0.08 20,200

QUINN WILLIAM M/ 98 LUCERNE AV #205 268,200 374,100 0.39 105,900

QUINONES LUCHI 121 SARAH CR 338,400 416,100 0.23 77,700

QUINTON ALFRED & SONYA 554 ENDICOTT ST N #52 10,000 27,600 1.76 17,600

QUINTON WILLIAM G 88 HILLCREST DR 210,300 269,800 0.28 59,500

QUIRION RALPH M 41 CARVER ST 109,200 143,600 0.32 34,400

R & D SHINNICK FAMILY TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #55 27,700 25,400 - 0.08 - 2,300

R & D SHINNICK FAMILY TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #56 43,600 39,400 - 0.10 - 4,200

R & E FAMILY TRUST 102 HILLCREST DR 226,000 293,900 0.30 67,900

R & L BHATTACHARYA TRUST 260 HOLMAN ST 222,000 283,400 0.28 61,400

R N B NOMINEE TRUST OF 1994 8 LYNNEWOOD RD 380,300 470,600 0.24 90,300

RACITI MATTHEW D & ANDREA L 257 WEIRS BV #14 207,700 370,600 0.78 162,900

RACKI MICHAEL J & 114 WASHINGTON ST 148,900 216,700 0.46 67,800

RACQUET CLUB WEIRS BV 163,700 163,700 0.00 0

RACQUET CLUB ASSOC 833 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

RACQUET CLUB ASSOC 799 WEIRS BV 739 739 0.00 0

RADINA VICTOR J 63 NESTLEDOWN DR #B 282,400 441,500 0.56 159,100

RADLEY CT AND JA 2020 TRUST 9 FREEDOM LN 358,000 564,100 0.58 206,100

RADLEY JOHN T & BARBARA A 591 WEIRS BV #10 35,800 69,300 0.94 33,500

RAE RICHARD S & LAUREEN MARIE 26 LINCOLN ST 196,000 239,600 0.22 43,600

RAFFERTY BOBBY J & CHRISTY L 20 LAKEVIEW AV 191,300 237,800 0.24 46,500
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RAFFERTY JOSEPH E & ASHLEY M 23 SHEPARD ST 210,500 255,600 0.21 45,100

RAFFERTY KENNETH C 43 BRIAN LN 253,500 370,300 0.46 116,800

RAHILLY DEBRA A 27 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,152,000 1,761,500 0.53 609,500

RAI LLC 17 LEXINGTON DR 602,800 632,800 0.05 30,000

RAINES GERARD R 139 MAIN ST #21 107,400 151,200 0.41 43,800

RAINEY GARY M & HELEN T REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 48 HERON TRACE 617,600 758,700 0.23 141,100

RAINVILLE RICHARD & KATHLEEN 70 PAUGUS PARK RD 790,100 1,207,700 0.53 417,600

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 974 WHITE OAKS RD 0 0 0.00 0

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 95 MENTOR AV 78,800 131,400 0.67 52,600

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 6 STANLEY DR 28,600 47,600 0.66 19,000

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 14 STANLEY DR 54,200 89,600 0.65 35,400

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 20 STANLEY DR 24,800 41,200 0.66 16,400

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 30 STANLEY DR 24,200 40,400 0.67 16,200

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 40 STANLEY DR 24,000 40,100 0.67 16,100

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 50 STANLEY DR 26,000 42,900 0.65 16,900

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 54 STANLEY DR 25,600 42,500 0.66 16,900

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 55 STANLEY DR 28,200 46,800 0.66 18,600

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 45 STANLEY DR 27,400 45,300 0.65 17,900

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 11 STANLEY DR 23,900 39,800 0.67 15,900

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 23 STANLEY DR 28,500 47,300 0.66 18,800

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 35 STANLEY DR 26,000 43,000 0.65 17,000

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 19 LODGE POLE LN 19,300 31,800 0.65 12,500

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 27 LODGE POLE LN 20,400 34,000 0.67 13,600

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 28 LODGE POLE LN 19,500 32,300 0.66 12,800

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 18 LODGE POLE LN 18,300 30,300 0.66 12,000

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 8 LODGE POLE LN 18,100 30,000 0.66 11,900

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 9 CROWN LN 27,000 44,500 0.65 17,500

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 19 CROWN LN 27,500 45,500 0.65 18,000

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 27 CROWN LN 18,100 30,000 0.66 11,900

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 29 CROWN LN 27,900 46,300 0.66 18,400

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 31 CROWN LN 26,900 44,400 0.65 17,500

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 32 CROWN LN 17,900 29,700 0.66 11,800
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RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 28 CROWN LN 16,600 27,800 0.67 11,200

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 20 CROWN LN 17,600 29,300 0.66 11,700

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 10 CROWN LN 17,100 28,500 0.67 11,400

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 7 FISHER CAT WY 25,000 41,500 0.66 16,500

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 15 FISHER CAT WY 17,300 28,800 0.66 11,500

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 23 FISHER CAT WY 17,500 29,100 0.66 11,600

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 27 FISHER CAT WY 19,900 33,000 0.66 13,100

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 28 FISHER CAT WY 17,300 28,800 0.66 11,500

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 20 FISHER CAT WY 19,900 32,900 0.65 13,000

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 8 FISHER CAT WY 27,700 45,900 0.66 18,200

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 35 SADDLE WY 26,400 43,600 0.65 17,200

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 43 SADDLE WY 26,300 43,500 0.65 17,200

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 53 SADDLE WY 24,000 40,000 0.67 16,000

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 57 SADDLE WY 26,000 43,000 0.65 17,000

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 58 SADDLE WY 25,200 41,900 0.66 16,700

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 54 SADDLE WY 22,800 38,200 0.68 15,400

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 48 SADDLE WY 23,100 38,700 0.68 15,600

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 40 SADDLE WY 22,800 38,200 0.68 15,400

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 32 SADDLE WY 23,800 39,700 0.67 15,900

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 22 SADDLE WY 23,500 39,300 0.67 15,800

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 14 SADDLE WY 24,700 41,000 0.66 16,300

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 6 SADDLE WY 27,200 44,900 0.65 17,700

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 47 BIG BEND DR 26,800 44,200 0.65 17,400

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 57 BIG BEND DR 24,400 40,600 0.66 16,200

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 65 BIG BEND DR 23,700 39,600 0.67 15,900

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 72 MENTOR AV 24,300 48,400 0.99 24,100

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 52 MENTOR AV 23,800 47,900 1.01 24,100

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 30 MENTOR AV 24,600 49,400 1.01 24,800

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 10 MENTOR AV 24,500 48,500 0.98 24,000

RALO ENTERPRISES LLC 1049 WEIRS BV 215,100 318,300 0.48 103,200

RAM CLARENDON LLC 224 ENDICOTT ST E #1 & 2 79,600 831,500 9.45 751,900

RAM LANDMARK INN TRUST 480 MAIN ST 1,878,200 1,993,500 0.06 115,300
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RAMIC ZEDIN & SMAILA 54 SUMMER ST 192,800 236,500 0.23 43,700

RAMPELLO DAVID & LORI A 195 DAVIDSON DR #C05A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

RAMPELLO DAVID A & LORI A 42 ADMIRALS LN 461,500 637,800 0.38 176,300

RAMSAY JUDITH A 16 EDGEWATER AV 304,900 425,900 0.40 121,000

RAMSDEN RICHARD C TRUST C 35  TRANQUILITY TURN 279,200 298,300 0.07 19,100

RAMUNNO BRIAN MICHAEL 277 WEIRS BV #14 96,700 136,100 0.41 39,400

RAMUNNO NOREEN & JOSEPH ANTHONY & 61 SHERIDAN ST 154,500 193,100 0.25 38,600

RANCH ROLLER COASTER LLC  ROLLER COASTER RD 3,468 3,468 0.00 0

RANCH ROLLER COASTER LLC 411 ROLLER COASTER RD 421 421 0.00 0

RANCH ROLLER COASTER LLC 399 ROLLER COASTER RD 348 348 0.00 0

RANCH ROLLER COASTER LLC 375 ROLLER COASTER RD 440 440 0.00 0

RANDALL JAMESON C 192 ELM ST 223,400 271,500 0.22 48,100

RANDLETT DAVID D III & SHAWNE M 59 FRANKLIN ST 167,700 215,100 0.28 47,400

RANDLETT FAMILY TRUST THE 27 VALLEY ST 237,500 294,200 0.24 56,700

RANDLETT MARK E 24 MATHEWS CT 54,700 80,500 0.47 25,800

RANDLETT MARK E 25 MATHEWS CT 173,500 218,000 0.26 44,500

RANNI MICAH L & AMANDA L 990 MERE CENTER RD 325,800 409,200 0.26 83,400

RAP REALTY MANCHESTER LLC 727 UNION AV 447,500 468,600 0.05 21,100

RAPER ALLEN 54 DURKEE ST 101,000 132,600 0.31 31,600

RAPER ALLEN R 300 COURT ST 221,000 229,500 0.04 8,500

RAPER ALLEN R & MARIA 72 GARFIELD ST 153,500 191,700 0.25 38,200

RAPHAELSON CRAIG & KATHERINE 38 LYNNEWOOD RD 270,400 379,700 0.40 109,300

RAPPOLI FAMILY LIVING TRUST 69 ISLAND DR 485,700 715,700 0.47 230,000

RARAS THOMAS JUDSON & RARAS CHARLES JR 59 TREETOP CR #25 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

RASCHELLA ISABEL E 25 MCKINLEY RD 187,900 233,700 0.24 45,800

RASO JEAN M REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 43 BAY ST 204,300 245,800 0.20 41,500

RASO MARC A & KAREN A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #513 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

RATCLIFFE WILLIAM P 11 PARADISE DR 219,400 324,300 0.48 104,900

RATHKE THOMAS S & JOANNE A 198 BELVIDERE ST 210,500 267,800 0.27 57,300

RATTA AMI 591 WEIRS BV #120 29,300 56,700 0.94 27,400

RAUSER JOHN J & BOUTIN JENNIFER A 260 TURNER WY 512,500 623,400 0.22 110,900

RAVIN FAMILY TRUST 254 WELLINGTON DR 101,200 135,900 0.34 34,700
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RAWSON CAROL H 2014 TRUST 24 HAVENWOOD DR 279,200 346,400 0.24 67,200

RAWSON DAVID C & TAMMY L 46 MERRIMAC ST 161,900 199,500 0.23 37,600

RAY FRANCINE M 209 WHITE OAKS RD 161,600 205,200 0.27 43,600

RAY FRANCINE M & VALLIERE PAULETTE L & 60 LAFAYETTE ST 190,800 239,800 0.26 49,000

RAY JEAN R 212 PAUGUS PARK RD 805,800 1,231,400 0.53 425,600

RAY RICHARD E 468 UNION AV 161,800 265,700 0.64 103,900

RAY RICHARD E 5 MICHAELS WY 494,900 635,300 0.28 140,400

RAYBECK JUDITH R 557 SHORE DR 329,300 424,200 0.29 94,900

RAYMOND GENE & JANE FAMILY TRUST 35 ORCHARD ST 265,200 351,700 0.33 86,500

RAYMOND MICHAEL F REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 15 LUANNS CT 253,400 354,800 0.40 101,400

RAYMOND RACHEL 591 WEIRS BV #59 19,400 27,400 0.41 8,000

RAYMOND ROGER D M D TRUST 6 HIDDEN COVE #A 483,500 666,500 0.38 183,000

RAYMOND ROGER D M D TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B24 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

RAYNO BARBARA  BLUEBERRY LN 5,500 8,300 0.51 2,800

RE CLOSING LLC ELM ST 7,474 7,474 0.00 0

RE CLOSING LLC 87 VAN BUREN RD 309,000 374,700 0.21 65,700

RE CLOSING LLC  DAVIDSON DR 151,800 275,800 0.82 124,000

REDMOND JAMES & JENNINE 195 DAVIDSON DR #15 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

REDNELSON PROPERTIES LLC 23 PROVENCAL RD 301,700 386,400 0.28 84,700

REDNELSON PROPERTIES LLC 21 PROVENCAL RD 297,800 357,700 0.20 59,900

REDNELSON PROPERTIES LLC 352 ELM ST 188,800 233,700 0.24 44,900

REDUS JACK & DIANE 674 ELM ST #18 332,300 480,500 0.45 148,200

REDWAY WILLIAM W JR & MARY ELLEN 32 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 209,000 566,500 1.71 357,500

REED ADAM S 250 MECHANIC ST 219,900 267,200 0.22 47,300

REED BILLY FAMILY TRUST FRANK BEAN RD 23,800 28,100 0.18 4,300

REED BILLY FAMILY TRUST 92 MORIN RD 162,600 216,000 0.33 53,400

REED BILLY FAMILY TRUST 89-113 FRANK BEAN RD 576,000 631,700 0.10 55,700

REED RAYMOND M & 32 PELCHAT ST 207,700 259,500 0.25 51,800

REESE BRENDAN & 10 DILLON WY #3 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

REEVER JAMES L & JUDITH T 327 MECHANIC ST 196,300 239,000 0.22 42,700

REEVES JOHN & MARY 591 WEIRS BV #24 31,700 61,400 0.94 29,700

REGAL JESSICA & ROBERT W III 728 SCENIC RD #113 12,200 24,100 0.98 11,900
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REGAN BRYAN M & KRISTINE M 614 ENDICOTT ST E #1 526,300 628,500 0.19 102,200

REICHEL TYLER & REICHEL KIMBERLY & 216 HILLCREST DR 232,200 307,700 0.33 75,500

REID DAVID R SR & CECILIA A 33 AMHERST CT 69,200 90,500 0.31 21,300

REID FAMILY REV TRUST 39 LINNY LN 351,500 462,300 0.32 110,800

REID KATHRYN E & ROBERT G 222 BELVIDERE ST 250,100 303,300 0.21 53,200

REID KEVIN B SR & CHRISTINE A 197 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 932,900 1,216,600 0.30 283,700

REID MAUREEN A 2002 TRUST 424 PLEASANT ST 178,700 227,900 0.28 49,200

REID ROSAKI KELEN T 105 TOWER ST #6 205,400 319,200 0.55 113,800

REID-TRISCIANI REV TRUST 34 GABLES DR 360,700 482,800 0.34 122,100

REILLY KEVIN J & SUSAN M REV TRUST 19 SURREY LN 422,500 544,800 0.29 122,300

REILLY ROBERT 554 ENDICOTT ST N #41 41,800 37,300 - 0.11 - 4,500

REILLY WALLACE BERNARD 187 ROLLER COASTER RD 141,200 211,800 0.50 70,600

REIS KRISTOPHER 96 HILLIARD RD #60 21,500 23,800 0.11 2,300

REIS MARIA M 96 HILLIARD RD #140 52,300 58,100 0.11 5,800

REISH ANDREW L & LORI J 75 PINE ST 136,500 168,600 0.24 32,100

REITZ KARL 56 COTTONWOOD AV 281,800 349,500 0.24 67,700

RELF BRITTNI & 131 PINE ST 167,500 209,700 0.25 42,200

REMEMBER ME CONDOMINIUMS 243 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

REMI & SOPHIE HAPPINESS TRUST 550 OUTERBRIDGE DR 650,800 869,900 0.34 219,100

REMICK KIM SARA ISABEL IDA 139 MAIN ST #4 95,100 148,600 0.56 53,500

REMILLARD KEITH ANDREW 17 CHAPIN TR 214,100 265,400 0.24 51,300

REMILLARD THOMAS A 195 DAVIDSON DR #A12B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

REMILLARD THOMAS A & KARALYN B 27 CONSTELLATION DR 450,100 683,200 0.52 233,100

REMILLARD THOMAS A & KARALYN B 96 RECREATION DR #B18 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

REMINGTON JOHN D & JACQUELINE 205 WENTWORTH COVE RD 35 35 0.00 0

REMINGTON JOHN D & JACQUELINE 71 PENDLETON RD 101 101 0.00 0

REMINGTON JOHN D & JACQUELINE 61 PENDLETON RD 104 104 0.00 0

REMINGTON JOHN D & JACQUELINE 55  PENDLETON RD 135 135 0.00 0

REMINGTON JOHN D & JACQUELINE 201 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,321,300 2,390,800 0.81 1,069,500

REMINGTON JOHN D & JACQUELINE PENDLETON RD 303,426 497,526 0.64 194,100

REMINGTON JOHN D & JACQUELINE 1 MCKINLEY RD 113,600 155,400 0.37 41,800

RENAUD ERIC P & KRISTINE A 16 TEDDINGTON WY 542,800 734,000 0.35 191,200
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REPPUCCI DONALD & MICHELLE 200 HILLIARD RD #14 31,600 32,900 0.04 1,300

RESAVAGE ANTHONY J & PALLIS ROBYN J 674 ELM ST #1 286,400 415,000 0.45 128,600

RESCA MATTHEW 78 PINE ST 166,800 207,000 0.24 40,200

RESMINI JL 2017 FAMILY REV TRUST 6 SCHOONER LN #A 296,600 408,800 0.38 112,200

RESORT ON THE BAY INC 591-591 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

REYNOLDS DAVID B JR & CATHERINE S 83 SHANE WY #3 223,100 335,800 0.51 112,700

REYNOLDS SARAH 195 WINTER ST 154,100 194,600 0.26 40,500

REYNOLDS SARAH J  STEPHEN ST 30,700 46,200 0.50 15,500

REYNOLDS SARAH J  STEPHEN ST 11,200 17,000 0.52 5,800

RGJ AND HEE REV TRUST 220 PLEASANT ST 197,700 244,100 0.23 46,400

RGK REALTY LLC 41 SHERIDAN ST 1,870,500 2,083,700 0.11 213,200

RHEAUME JOHN & NANCY 46  TRANQUILITY TURN 264,400 282,300 0.07 17,900

RHODES CATHERINE M 16 MICHAELS WY 483,800 716,800 0.48 233,000

RHODES JOHN 195 DAVIDSON DR #A03B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

RHODES KATHLEEN S & JOHN R 39 FOX CROSSING LN 815,600 1,232,400 0.51 416,800

RHODES PAUL ALFRED & 30 ADAMS ST 234,800 285,100 0.21 50,300

RICARD DANIEL F 54 MCKINLEY RD #7 309,700 487,900 0.58 178,200

RICARTE EDWARD F & DONNA M IRREV TRUST 34 MARGIN AV 175,100 216,900 0.24 41,800

RICCI CHERYLL J 31  TRANQUILITY TURN 292,900 313,800 0.07 20,900

RICCI ELIZABETH 2013 IRREV TRUST 98 LUCERNE AV #311 405,100 565,100 0.39 160,000

RICCIO CHRISTOPHER V 72 WASHINGTON ST #3 113,200 142,700 0.26 29,500

RICE CLIFFORD B & SUZANNE S &  ENDICOTT ST E 338,200 540,400 0.60 202,200

RICE CLIFFORD BRANT LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE & 549 ENDICOTT ST E 727,300 895,500 0.23 168,200

RICE ERNEST H JR INVESTMENT TRUST 102 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 635,400 792,500 0.25 157,100

RICE JANE P REV TRUST OF 2008  PARADE RD 9,492 9,492 0.00 0

RICE JANE P REV TRUST OF 2008  PARADE RD 693 693 0.00 0

RICE KATHLEEN S 247 LEXINGTON DR 332,400 414,400 0.25 82,000

RICE REBECCA A 16 PAUL AV 171,100 217,400 0.27 46,300

RICE ROBERT L JR  32 HIGH ST 171,900 212,800 0.24 40,900

RICE TIMOTHY J & PATRICIA A 14 IRVING ST 162,900 202,600 0.24 39,700

RICH PAUL W & NANCY J 1999 GRANTOR TRUST 45 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 233,800 294,100 0.26 60,300

RICH THOMAS M & LISA E 14 LEISURE TIME LN 35,100 39,700 0.13 4,600
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RICHARD CASSIDY L 172 WASHINGTON ST 147,200 188,500 0.28 41,300

RICHARD FAMILY TRUST 9 PERKINS DR 263,900 338,800 0.28 74,900

RICHARD MAURICE R & THERESA M REV TRUST 14 TARTAN HOLLOW #A 397,500 503,900 0.27 106,400

RICHARD NORMAN G & PATRICIA C IRREV TRUST 231 WEIRS BV #3 326,200 465,400 0.43 139,200

RICHARD PAMELA L REV TRUST 1026 WEIRS BV #11 198,600 269,300 0.36 70,700

RICHARDS COREY & THISSELL JANICE 96 HILLIARD RD #139 43,500 47,500 0.09 4,000

RICHARDS JEDD J & JANET MARIE 351 WEIRS BV 299,000 378,100 0.26 79,100

RICHARDS JON C & ROSEMARY A REV TRUST 45 TIMBER LN 366,200 442,400 0.21 76,200

RICHARDS MARK & LINDA REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 22 TIMBER LN 284,000 345,600 0.22 61,600

RICHARDS WILLIAM F JR & RICHARD WILLIAM  ENDICOTT ST N 34,400 55,000 0.60 20,600

RICHARDSON BRIAN S 75 STARK ST #2 121,200 184,900 0.53 63,700

RICHARDSON DAVID L & MARSHA L 17 CEDAR ST 165,600 208,900 0.26 43,300

RICHARDSON ELIZABETH P & 130 ENDICOTT ST N #122 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

RICHARDSON JANETTE C REV TRUST/TRSTEE 53 BLAISDELL AV 136,200 143,900 0.06 7,700

RICHARDSON JANETTE C REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 49 BLAISDELL AV 312,900 339,800 0.09 26,900

RICHARDSON JASON & JILL M 738 WEIRS BV #29 242,800 337,700 0.39 94,900

RICHARDSON NANCY 2015 TRUST/TRUSTEE 9 MISTWOOD LN 192,400 220,200 0.14 27,800

RICHARDSON TODD G & SUSAN J 669 SHORE DR 349,300 450,200 0.29 100,900

RICHER KATHLEEN ANN ROBINSON 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #2 325,500 428,700 0.32 103,200

RICHTER JOSEPH & DENYSE TRUST  EASTMAN SHORE RD N 81,800 141,100 0.72 59,300

RICHTER JOSEPH & DENYSE TRUST 72 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 929,900 1,499,400 0.61 569,500

RICHTER ROBERT C 2021 TRUST/ROBERT & REBECCA TRUSTEES& 45 JANNA WY 377,300 473,400 0.25 96,100

RICHTON STEVEN J & SANDRA M 309 SHORE DR 334,000 423,800 0.27 89,800

RICKENBACH RENOVATIONS LLC 106 CLINTON ST 196,500 248,900 0.27 52,400

RICKENBACH RENOVATIONS LLC 202 NORTH ST 183,800 208,600 0.13 24,800

RICKER EVERETT B JR & BARBARA 350 WHITE OAKS RD 106,500 172,500 0.62 66,000

RICKER LISA G & RICHARD S 301 WEIRS BV #1 623,500 832,600 0.34 209,100

RICO DAVID & NICOLE RAE 58 PHOENICIAN WY 324,800 412,600 0.27 87,800

RIDDLE LINDSEY & JULIA 728 SCENIC RD #318 33,800 38,500 0.14 4,700

RIDEOUT CRAIG A & DAWN A 149 MECHANIC ST 168,000 208,300 0.24 40,300

RIDER ABIGAIL A 139 MAIN ST #14 106,400 166,300 0.56 59,900
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RIDER DANIEL J 55 COTTAGE ST 186,800 231,200 0.24 44,400

RIDGELY BETHANY G & GOSULE DIANA L 18 METHODIST CR 246,800 292,600 0.19 45,800

RIDINGS KEITH T & JULICIA C 126 PICKEREL POND RD 241,400 299,700 0.24 58,300

RIEL STEVEN E & ZHAO JIE 52  SARASOTA LN 235,900 258,300 0.09 22,400

RIENDEAU MARK ANDREW & MEGAN LYN 18 CROFT WY 225,900 394,300 0.75 168,400

RIKEMAN HERBERT J JR 616 SCENIC RD #204 544,000 718,400 0.32 174,400

RIKEMAN MATTHEW & KRISTEN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #30 21,900 24,300 0.11 2,400

RILEY DANIEL & DARLENE 102 PROVINCE ST 203,600 254,300 0.25 50,700

RILEY DANIEL F & JANIS L 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 74 DUDLEY CR 101,100 134,000 0.33 32,900

RILEY DENISE A 27 LINCOLN ST 162,800 205,000 0.26 42,200

RILEY JUDITH A & RILEY JUSTIN 1035 MAIN ST 249,800 297,300 0.19 47,500

RILEY WILLIAM FREDERICK & ROSELLE 34 BELKNAP ST 168,200 207,200 0.23 39,000

RILLAHAN BARBARA J & RILLAHAN BRIAN 3 SIMPSON AV 157,900 192,300 0.22 34,400

RILLAHAN BRIAN & DOREEN 24 SIMPSON AV 746,100 1,152,600 0.54 406,500

RING CAREN J 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 30 DOLLOFF ST 203,600 249,300 0.22 45,700

RINGER SCOTT D & LAURA W 66 JEFFERSON ST 233,500 294,600 0.26 61,100

RIOS AUSTIN T & ELIZABETH L 1044 WEIRS BV #5 275,900 386,300 0.40 110,400

RIOUX FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 21 SWEETBRIER WY 321,400 488,600 0.52 167,200

RIST FAMILY REV TRUST 18 HAVENWOOD DR 284,200 353,400 0.24 69,200

RISTAINO ANTHONY J TRUST/RISTAINO ANTHONY J & MICHAELA C 

TRUSTEES

591 WEIRS BV #126 74,500 110,100 0.48 35,600

RISTAINO JOSEPH F & DEBRA L 591 WEIRS BV #130 28,100 54,400 0.94 26,300

RITCHIE 2019 TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B2 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

RITCHIE 2019 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #B03A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

RITCHIE 2019 TRUST 5 CHIPPER LN 372,900 557,300 0.49 184,400

RIVAL 2003 FAMILY TRUST 1336 OLD N MAIN ST 322,200 395,100 0.23 72,900

RIVARD PIZZA LLC 580 UNION AV 518,700 554,000 0.07 35,300

RIVERA CARLOS 25 PROVINCE ST 150,500 185,300 0.23 34,800

RIVERS DARLENE F & ROBINSON DANIEL P & 51 HILLCREST DR 275,200 336,700 0.22 61,500

RIVERS EDGE LACONIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 126 UNION AV 1,450,814 1,450,814 0.00 0

RIVEST GARY E JR & NICOLE R 49 COTTONWOOD AV 256,000 336,400 0.31 80,400

RIVIERA ANDREW & 268 ELM ST 142,500 179,600 0.26 37,100
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RIZZO ROBERT R & DEBORAH W 195 DAVIDSON DR #B09B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

RIZZO ROBERT R & DEBORAH W 77 ADMIRALS LN 1,093,900 1,738,800 0.59 644,900

RIZZUTO KIMBERLEE R 73 PAUGUS ST 110,200 151,400 0.37 41,200

RKDIONNE 2021 TRUST 23 WINNICOASH ST 240,700 297,600 0.24 56,900

RKH GROUP LLC 222 COURT ST 320,600 336,900 0.05 16,300

ROBARGE FAMILY REV LIVING TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #3 28,800 26,100 - 0.09 - 2,700

ROBARGE FAMILY TRUST 1152 WEIRS BV #15 216,100 304,300 0.41 88,200

ROBARGE ROBERT 28 NORMAND CR 59,100 65,900 0.12 6,800

ROBBINS WILLIAM H & KARIN C 674 ELM ST #22 380,800 544,300 0.43 163,500

ROBBLEE FAMILY REALTY TRUST 21 WILDWOOD RD 188,400 216,700 0.15 28,300

ROBERGE NICOLE & 43 BALDWIN ST 149,500 189,300 0.27 39,800

ROBERGE RICHARD A & THERESE C 937 WEIRS BV #2 140,600 196,200 0.40 55,600

ROBERGE RICHARD A & THERESE C 937 WEIRS BV #3 51,600 76,500 0.48 24,900

ROBERTO MARY L & WILLIAM M 115 SHANE WY #3 223,100 335,800 0.51 112,700

ROBERTS BRADLEY 159 UNION AV 127,800 108,500 - 0.15 - 19,300

ROBERTS GORDON W & LAURIE M 54 ABERRY DR 691,900 1,026,500 0.48 334,600

ROBERTS JEFFREY 23 GOLF VIEW #A 278,400 384,100 0.38 105,700

ROBERTS PHILIP F & DEBORAH A 66 LINCOLN ST 269,500 325,400 0.21 55,900

ROBERTS RICKY 713 ENDICOTT ST N #31A 19,100 19,800 0.04 700

ROBERTS STEVEN RALPH & 108 HICKORY STICK LN 396,300 492,800 0.24 96,500

ROBERTSON JOSEPH P & ALISON C 70 PRESCOTT AV 898,000 1,350,400 0.50 452,400

ROBICHAUD WILLIAM J JR 74 MORRILL ST 123,800 158,800 0.28 35,000

ROBIE PETER B & FAITH A 65 FAIRVIEW ST 186,500 256,400 0.37 69,900

ROBINSON CHANDLER J & 42 STERLING DR 354,000 427,000 0.21 73,000

ROBINSON DARRELL E JR 222 BALDWIN ST 152,400 195,900 0.29 43,500

ROBINSON DEBORAH THOMAS REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 184 LEIGHTON AV N 980,300 1,567,800 0.60 587,500

ROBINSON DOUGLAS J 162 COTTON HILL RD 346,000 441,000 0.27 95,000

ROBINSON ERIC R & LINDA M 34 PROVINCE ST 219,300 270,300 0.23 51,000

ROBINSON REBECCA J & BRIAN C 190 WINTER ST 214,000 271,000 0.27 57,000

ROBINSON RICHARD & PATRICIA 2019 TRUST 148 LUCERNE AV #8 289,000 395,900 0.37 106,900

ROBINSON RYAN C & TIFFANY M 150 PLEASANT ST 313,400 375,100 0.20 61,700

ROBINSON STEVEN & KAREN MULLANE 60 DEERFIELD TURN 532,800 780,600 0.47 247,800
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ROBINSON SYBIL J TRUST/TRUSTEE 28 VETERANS AV 261,600 422,400 0.61 160,800

ROBITAILLE ROGER LEO TRUST/ TRUSTEE 70 BELVIDERE ST 220,800 269,400 0.22 48,600

ROCHE BRIAN J & ROCHE MARGARET E 28  TRANQUILITY TURN 286,700 307,000 0.07 20,300

ROCKMORE JONATHAN H 130 ENDICOTT ST N #322 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

ROCKSHOW II LLC 777 UNION AV 188,500 202,100 0.07 13,600

ROCKSHOW II LLC 78 CHAPIN TR 635,400 957,600 0.51 322,200

ROCKSHOW II LLC 127 PLEASANT ST #1 84,900 137,700 0.62 52,800

ROCKSHOW II LLC 60 BAY ST #7 108,700 115,100 0.06 6,400

ROCKSHOW II LLC 60 BAY ST #8 106,000 113,300 0.07 7,300

ROCKWELL MATTHEW A 223 PROVINCE ST 195,900 262,700 0.34 66,800

ROCKWOOD RANDY C 618 WHITE OAKS RD 317,000 396,500 0.25 79,500

ROCKY LEDGE SHORES CONDOS 98 LUCERNE AV 0 0 0.00 0

RODGER SHIRLEY Y 19 WILLOW ST 174,300 212,800 0.22 38,500

RODGERS MICHAEL H DIANE 56 CHAPIN TR 599,400 809,000 0.35 209,600

RODRIGUES GREGORY A & BRENDA M 164 ENDICOTT ST E #2 240,200 326,700 0.36 86,500

RODRIQUEZ JAIME 110 WINTER ST 196,500 244,100 0.24 47,600

ROGAN FRANK J & MARY C 30 MELISSA WY #C 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

ROGAN JOSHUA CHRISTOPHER 19 TYLER ST 185,800 229,000 0.23 43,200

ROGATO JAMES & JUDITH 42 PINE NOTCH CR 241,100 302,100 0.25 61,000

ROGATO JENNA A 58 BRECKENRIDGE WY #26 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

ROGER JANET SUSAN 30 WHITE OAKS RD #10 212,000 321,700 0.52 109,700

ROGERS ALOIS K 58 BELVIDERE ST 129,600 170,100 0.31 40,500

ROGERS BRENTON & 9 LEISURE TIME LN 40,200 47,100 0.17 6,900

ROGERS JOHN P TRUST/TRUSTEE 674 ELM ST #29 257,300 371,700 0.44 114,400

ROGERS MARTHA C 934 MAIN ST #14 80,400 102,300 0.27 21,900

ROGERS MARY ANN & 59 TREETOP CR #14 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

ROGERS MICHAEL J 290 MECHANIC ST 181,600 225,800 0.24 44,200

ROGERS RANDY A & AMY 33 MAIN ST 156,400 199,600 0.28 43,200

ROGERS SHIRLEYANNE & LARRY JAMES SR 130 ENDICOTT ST N #305 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

ROGOWICZ WALDEMAR 7 LUANNS CT #D 88,500 124,900 0.41 36,400

ROIK ROBERT L & DEBRA B 18 LYNNEWOOD RD 279,200 351,800 0.26 72,600

ROLLINS DAVID & GRACE 2019 TRUST 17 MORNINGSIDE DR 231,400 286,900 0.24 55,500
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ROLLINS GEORGE H SR & VALERIE 399 ELM ST 226,100 277,300 0.23 51,200

ROLLINS PATRICIA A 253 WELLINGTON DR 81,100 107,200 0.32 26,100

ROLLINS TODD & RACHAEL 223 LYNNEWOOD RD 232,900 308,300 0.32 75,400

ROLLINS WILLIAM  & DENISE 2017 TRUST 19 MAGNOLIA LN 224,500 320,900 0.43 96,400

ROMAC ALYSSA 301 MESSER ST 170,200 206,200 0.21 36,000

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF MANCHESTER PARADE RD 14,300 16,200 0.13 1,900

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF MANCHESTER 291 UNION AV 4,782,900 5,076,100 0.06 293,200

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF MANCHESTER  TILTON AV 193,700 199,600 0.03 5,900

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF MANCHESTER 40 CHURCH ST 864,700 939,100 0.09 74,400

ROMAN HOLIDAY REV TRUST OF 2003 119 GILFORD AV 202,400 250,600 0.24 48,200

ROMANO DAVID C & MARY T 1144 WEIRS BV #4 236,000 330,400 0.40 94,400

ROMPREY JASON W & CARRIE L 51 DARTMOUTH ST 143,200 179,800 0.26 36,600

ROMPREY SUNDAE T 17 PAUGUS ST 166,600 211,000 0.27 44,400

RONAN KEITH M & KATE L 170 PAUGUS PARK RD 747,600 1,553,800 1.08 806,200

RONSTADT REBECCA C REV LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 12 CLOVER LN 255,300 391,800 0.53 136,500

ROOFTOP CONSTRUCTION LLC  MAIN ST 125,200 136,200 0.09 11,000

ROONEY DAVID J 57 UNION AV #211 67,500 93,200 0.38 25,700

ROONEY JOHN F 15 PENDLETON RD 331,000 403,700 0.22 72,700

ROSA CLAIRE MOORE 96 HILLIARD RD #153 57,400 63,700 0.11 6,300

ROSA CLAIRE MOORE & 554 ENDICOTT ST N #24 45,800 40,900 - 0.11 - 4,900

ROSA FELIX JR & 845 WEIRS BV #5 94,600 144,200 0.52 49,600

ROSAKI ARTHUR J 64 HILLCROFT RD 417,400 573,000 0.37 155,600

ROSBERG KENT & MARY IRREV TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #415 117,300 170,900 0.46 53,600

ROSE DANIEL J & KARLEEN J 57 UNION AV #108 68,700 95,100 0.38 26,400

ROSE DANIEL J JR & KARLEEN J 160 BIRCH HAVEN RD 798,800 1,242,000 0.55 443,200

ROSE KARLEEN J & DANIEL J 57 UNION AV #109 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

ROSE KARLEEN J & DANIEL J 76 SPRING ST 168,100 208,600 0.24 40,500

ROSE KARLEEN J & DANIEL J 80 SPRING ST 104,400 138,000 0.32 33,600

ROSEDOWN CONDO ASSOC SWEETBRIER WY 0 0 0.00 0

ROSEN ANGELINE 13 PEAR ST 190,200 254,100 0.34 63,900

ROSENFIELD PAUGUS BAY REALTY TRST 278 PAUGUS PARK RD 832,100 1,262,900 0.52 430,800

ROSHER RONALD S & 36 MARCIA ANN WY 356,400 422,600 0.19 66,200
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ROSIORU MARIUS 75 STARK ST #1 111,100 169,600 0.53 58,500

ROSS DAVID W 315 HILLCREST DR 345,600 436,600 0.26 91,000

ROSS JAMES & ANNE MARIE TRUST 262 SHORE DR 1,201,400 2,058,400 0.71 857,000

ROSS ROBYN L 16 MOULTON ST 377,800 534,600 0.42 156,800

ROSS SAM D & SHANNON L 18 DIXON ST 154,000 191,300 0.24 37,300

ROSSETTI PATRICIA A 200 HILLIARD RD #3 17,300 19,000 0.10 1,700

ROSSETTI RAYMOND 200 HILLIARD RD #5 17,500 33,400 0.91 15,900

ROSSETTI RAYMOND 200 HILLIARD RD #2 22,700 43,300 0.91 20,600

ROSSI DAVID C 591 WEIRS BV #76 32,600 46,100 0.41 13,500

ROSSI GAIL & ANTHONY JR 186 FRANKLIN ST 206,500 260,900 0.26 54,400

ROSSI KARLA 591 WEIRS BV #11 0 62,300 0.00 62,300

ROSSICONE PAUL W & MARTHA 178 TREETOP CR #15 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

ROTHEMUND FAMILY 2019 TRUST 578 SHORE DR 986,800 1,817,200 0.84 830,400

ROTONDO LAUREN A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1152 WEIRS BV #2 292,600 412,100 0.41 119,500

ROUKOUNAKIS JEAN & KOSTAS 518 WEIRS BV #7 214,700 342,500 0.60 127,800

ROUND BAY RD/BEACH RIGHTS  ROUND BAY RD 47,900 49,600 0.04 1,700

ROUSE STEPHEN & PAULA 591 WEIRS BV #20 46,600 65,900 0.41 19,300

ROUSE TYLER EDWARD 64 HILLCREST DR 229,200 293,600 0.28 64,400

ROUSSEAU ALAN F & SHARON L 55 SHORE DR 366,800 448,700 0.22 81,900

ROUSSEAU BERTRAND & KAREN FAMILY TRUST 59 MORNINGSIDE DR 253,800 316,600 0.25 62,800

ROUSSEAU DAVID 105 PENDLETON RD 153,800 202,200 0.31 48,400

ROUSSET ALAIN & NANCY  PENDLETON BEACH RD 89,200 160,300 0.80 71,100

ROUSSET ALAIN & NANCY 46 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,634,400 2,411,900 0.48 777,500

ROUX KEVIN S & BETHANY 139 MAIN ST #1 105,600 148,600 0.41 43,000

ROUZAUT JOE & JEAN 96 HILLIARD RD #40 54,000 60,000 0.11 6,000

ROWAN FAMILY TRUST 71 BELKNAP ST 186,200 233,800 0.26 47,600

ROWE ANDREW D 19 BRIAN LN #A 166,700 224,200 0.34 57,500

ROWE FAMILY REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-8 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

ROWE FAMILY REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-15 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

ROWE FAMILY REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #3-16 100,000 100,000 0.00 0

ROWE FAMILY REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #1-14 55,000 55,000 0.00 0

ROWE FAMILY REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #2-6 45,000 45,000 0.00 0
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ROWE FAMILY REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #2-11 55,000 55,000 0.00 0

ROWE FAMILY REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #2-9 45,000 45,000 0.00 0

ROWE NICHOLAS A 87 CLARK AV 342,400 429,500 0.25 87,100

ROWE ROBIN S 127 PLEASANT ST #3 81,300 115,800 0.42 34,500

ROWELL PATRICIA LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 42 NESTLEDOWN DR #C 274,400 413,000 0.51 138,600

ROWLAND MICHAEL T & MARYCLAIRE E 257 WEIRS BV #34 212,100 375,100 0.77 163,000

ROWLEY ERIC C & NANCY H 2019 REV TRUST 17 KINGSLEY AV 184,200 221,400 0.20 37,200

ROWLEY ERIC C & NANCY H 2019 REV TRUST 257 WEIRS BV #15 207,300 369,200 0.78 161,900

ROWLEY FAMILY TRUST 9  NATURES VIEW DR 344,500 422,800 0.23 78,300

ROWLEY-LIPMAN MELISSA & LIPMAN HENRY D 46 AUDREY LN 339,000 426,900 0.26 87,900

ROWSON ADAM 45 LAFAYETTE ST 149,200 191,900 0.29 42,700

ROY ABAGAIL ANN & 1207 OLD N MAIN ST 183,800 237,500 0.29 53,700

ROY DEREK W 27 HIGHLAND ST 153,400 190,800 0.24 37,400

ROY ERNEST C JR/ROY ALAN 485 ENDICOTT ST E #3 143,700 143,700 0.00 0

ROY JACOB 48 LANDING LN #8 154,100 233,300 0.51 79,200

ROY JAMES D 20 OPAL LN 237,900 295,400 0.24 57,500

ROY LAURIE 165 ACADEMY ST #A 147,600 203,500 0.38 55,900

ROY MARCO 69 EDWARDS ST 181,800 222,000 0.22 40,200

ROY MARK R & TRICIA M & 2 OPAL LN 339,700 410,200 0.21 70,500

ROY MELISSA L & FLEURY MICHAEL R 203 BALDWIN ST 180,200 221,600 0.23 41,400

ROY MICHELINE F 2007 REV TRUST 47 BIRCHWOOD WY 326,600 415,500 0.27 88,900

ROY NICHOLAS & STEPHANIE 40 BAY ST 176,500 219,400 0.24 42,900

ROY PATRICIA & MCPHEE JACQUELINE 200 HILLIARD RD #11 35,400 49,300 0.39 13,900

ROY RODNEY A & BRAGG KIMBERLY A 73 LAFAYETTE ST 198,300 246,800 0.24 48,500

ROY SHIELA ANN & 485 ENDICOTT ST E #5 130,100 130,100 0.00 0

ROY THOMAS J JR & JOAN M 43 EMERALD DR 267,500 332,300 0.24 64,800

ROYAL VIRGINIA C 1995 REV TRST 86 GRANT ST 160,700 209,100 0.30 48,400

ROYEA MARK & 16 CEDAR ST 200,200 249,300 0.25 49,100

ROYER JON-PAUL & KIMBERLY 591 WEIRS BV #99 39,900 44,600 0.12 4,700

ROYS THOMAS & KAREN REV FAMILY TRUST 50 BLUEBERRY LN #1 98,600 145,300 0.47 46,700

RPB HOLDINGS LLC 5-9 VETERANS SQ 86,000 91,900 0.07 5,900

RPB HOLDINGS LLC 21 VETERANS SQ 108,200 115,600 0.07 7,400
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RSBPROPERTIES LLC 624 UNION AV 180,700 242,600 0.34 61,900

RUANE JOANNE M & JOAN I 144 TREETOP CR #14 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

RUBIN LARRY H 2002 REV TRUST 90 PAUGUS PARK RD 938,200 1,408,200 0.50 470,000

RUDZINSKI LORRAINE E GTR TRUST 78 MARSHALL CT 597,200 851,400 0.43 254,200

RUDZINSKI REAL ESTATE LLC BLAISDELL AV 66,400 70,200 0.06 3,800

RUDZINSKI REAL ESTATE LLC 45 BLAISDELL AV 675,500 701,900 0.04 26,400

RUDZINSKI THOMAS M & KAREN A 165 HILLCREST DR 384,800 464,800 0.21 80,000

RUDZINSKI VERONICA M REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 883 WEIRS BV #56 192,200 271,300 0.41 79,100

RUEFFERT CHRISTINE 2019 TRUST 15 BROOK ST 253,400 305,700 0.21 52,300

RUGGIERI DAVID P & HOLLY J 91 LEIGH CT 265,100 340,800 0.29 75,700

RUIZ SYLVIA SANDRA 30 DIXON ST 178,600 220,700 0.24 42,100

RUIZ YOLANDA 25 OVERLAND ST 115,000 152,300 0.32 37,300

RULE JAMES K 55 ROLLING LN 180,900 232,300 0.28 51,400

RULLI IRREV TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #414 83,900 122,000 0.45 38,100

RUMERY ROBERT J JR 298 PROVINCE ST 158,700 211,300 0.33 52,600

RUNNALS NOEL W JR & 24 PARKER ST 155,000 197,000 0.27 42,000

RUSCIO LISA 883 WEIRS BV #41 168,100 257,000 0.53 88,900

RUSSELL CHARLES D & BARBARA L 10 DILLON WY #9 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

RUSSELL CHRISTINE L 218 FRANKLIN ST 172,200 223,500 0.30 51,300

RUSSELL DAVID & JUDY 96 HILLIARD RD #109 21,400 23,700 0.11 2,300

RUSSELL PHYLLIS L 12 APPLERIDGE RD 248,000 308,400 0.24 60,400

RUSSELL RENEE DANELL & MATTHEW GLENN 23  COQUINA LN 231,800 253,300 0.09 21,500

RUSSELL WESLEY 197 WEIRS BV 455,300 786,300 0.73 331,000

RUSSELL WESLEY L & PENELOPE J 205 WEIRS BV 377,100 593,600 0.57 216,500

RUSSELL WILLIAM H & DIANE E 19 BRIAN LN #B 168,300 225,900 0.34 57,600

RUSSILILLO EILEEN F 138 WARREN ST 186,900 249,100 0.33 62,200

RUSSO REV TRUST 22 DARWINS PL 519,000 698,100 0.35 179,100

RUSSO ROBERT & LYNDA 485 ENDICOTT ST E #10 303,700 303,700 0.00 0

RUSTY SPROCKET LLC 322 LAKESIDE AV 459,600 485,200 0.06 25,600

RUSTY SPROCKET LLC 324-340 LAKESIDE AV 103,800 103,800 0.00 0

RUTHERFORD JOYE 2014 TRUST 42 ORCHARD ST 273,400 333,900 0.22 60,500

RWF PROPERTIES 268 COURT ST 141,100 181,500 0.29 40,400
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RYAN DANIEL J & PATRICIA A FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEES 7 YACHTSMANS RIDGE 711,100 921,600 0.30 210,500

RYAN DAVID J & AMY M 1164 WEIRS BV #4 294,400 371,300 0.26 76,900

RYAN HAROLD A & TINA M 120 BALDWIN ST 155,700 195,200 0.25 39,500

RYAN JAMES F & JUDITH A 21 MOLLY LN #B 313,100 485,200 0.55 172,100

RYAN ROBERT S & PATRICIA T 174 MECHANIC ST 137,000 171,000 0.25 34,000

RYAN STUART J JR 17  LIVEMORE LN 95,200 102,300 0.07 7,100

RYAN TAMMY J 29 WARREN ST 144,200 184,300 0.28 40,100

RYBACKI DAVID M & ELIZABETH A 51 CLARK AV 187,600 236,400 0.26 48,800

RYDER CHARLES H 2009 TRUST 704 BREWER CT 127,500 166,000 0.30 38,500

RYDER GROUP LLC 375 ENDICOTT ST N #102 97,600 118,200 0.21 20,600

RYDER GROUP LLC 375 ENDICOTT ST N #210 89,400 108,300 0.21 18,900

RYDER JUDY A 87  MEMORY LN 278,200 303,400 0.09 25,200

RYDER WILLIAM 1187 WEIRS BV #15 31,100 35,100 0.13 4,000

RYDER WILLIAM H & KAITLIN A 1184 WEIRS BV #4 417,000 516,600 0.24 99,600

RYLEY MICHAEL J 41 HARGLEN LN 601,000 912,500 0.52 311,500

S & A AUSTIN PROPERTIES LLC 255 UNION AV 190,800 239,900 0.26 49,100

S & A AUSTIN PROPERTIES LLC 206 WASHINGTON ST 138,600 175,800 0.27 37,200

S & K REHAB A LLC 111 WARREN ST 105,600 143,200 0.36 37,600

S & K REHAB A LLC 398 ELM ST 178,500 232,700 0.30 54,200

S & K REHAB A LLC 322 MAIN ST 220,600 271,300 0.23 50,700

S & K REHAB A LLC 34 DOLLOFF ST 136,800 173,200 0.27 36,400

S & K REHAB A LLC 17 BAY ST 266,000 203,000 - 0.24 - 63,000

S & K REHAB A LLC 12 WARREN ST 186,600 231,800 0.24 45,200

S & K REHAB A LLC 19 JAMESON ST 182,800 225,900 0.24 43,100

S & K REHAB A LLC 29 MERRIMAC ST 247,300 323,600 0.31 76,300

S & K REHAB B LLC 51 STARK ST 297,000 398,200 0.34 101,200

S & K REHAB B LLC 35 WILLOW ST 190,900 231,200 0.21 40,300

S & K REHAB B LLC 266 MAIN ST 253,000 306,600 0.21 53,600

S & K REHAB B LLC 14 DIXON ST 180,500 222,300 0.23 41,800

S & K REHAB B LLC 20 LAFAYETTE ST 172,200 213,500 0.24 41,300

S & K REHAB B LLC 75 BATCHELDER ST 168,900 210,500 0.25 41,600

S & K REHAB B LLC 15 ELLIOTT ST 171,400 211,700 0.24 40,300
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S & K REHAB B LLC 15 HOWARD ST 164,300 205,000 0.25 40,700

S & K REHAB B LLC 47 STRAFFORD ST 159,400 201,700 0.27 42,300

S A S REALTY LIMITED PRTNRSHP 359 MAIN ST 437,300 467,300 0.07 30,000

S B WEBBER FAMILY TRUST 38 STARBOARD WY #A 247,800 333,100 0.34 85,300

S R BOONE INC 85 SPRING ST #5D 154,300 164,700 0.07 10,400

S R TYO REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 554 ENDICOTT ST N #68 184,600 191,900 0.04 7,300

S&P COURT ST LLC  BELMONT RD 4,100 4,300 0.05 200

S&P COURT ST LLC 326 COURT ST 80,500 80,500 0.00 0

S&P COURT ST LLC 340 COURT ST 101,100 101,100 0.00 0

S&P COURT ST LLC 348 COURT ST 835,200 879,200 0.05 44,000

SAAB GRIECO TREETOP CIRCLE TRUST 23 TREETOP CR #33 133,900 187,700 0.40 53,800

SABBOW CHRISTINA D 240 FRANKLIN ST #3 176,700 240,500 0.36 63,800

SABOURIN THOMAS C & ELIZABETH M 518 WEIRS BV #1 216,300 342,600 0.58 126,300

SACC REALTY LLC 40 HERON TRACE #A 618,300 698,400 0.13 80,100

SACC REALTY LLC 195 DAVIDSON DR #B01B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SACC REALTY LLC HERON TRACE #2 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

SACCO HENRY & SUSAN 150 BIRCH HAVEN RD 845,900 1,335,400 0.58 489,500

SACCO KENNETH & GLORIA B 98 LUCERNE AV #106 270,100 374,400 0.39 104,300

SACCO THOMAS ALEXANDER JR 75 TREETOP CR #11 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

SACK DIANA G 79 GALE AV 383,300 457,500 0.19 74,200

SAKELARIOS ANGELOS & SUSAN 27 GOLF VIEW #A 278,100 383,700 0.38 105,600

SAKIN ERIKA 35 MERRIMAC ST 196,000 253,700 0.29 57,700

SALAMA MAGDY M MD 1044 WEIRS BV #3 353,600 487,600 0.38 134,000

SALEMME THOMAS A & SHARON 128  NATURES VIEW DR 311,800 385,900 0.24 74,100

SALOME LUKAS JON & KAITLYN KELLER 40 AUDREY LN 358,100 428,600 0.20 70,500

SALTA JAMES & 51 STRAFFORD ST 130,600 195,300 0.50 64,700

SALTA LUCINDA ANN & WILLIAM 22 ASHWOOD CR 412,800 508,200 0.23 95,400

SALTMARSH JAMES M & ANN L 91 HOLMAN ST 268,800 341,100 0.27 72,300

SALVATI BRENDA & ANTHONY J 554 ENDICOTT ST N #64 24,300 22,300 - 0.08 - 2,000

SALVATION ARMY INC THE 119 HIGHLAND ST 226,400 247,500 0.09 21,100

SALVATION ARMY INC THE 177 UNION AV 422,600 450,600 0.07 28,000

SALVATION ARMY THE 6 SPRING ST 494,100 528,900 0.07 34,800
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SALVATION ARMY THE 14 SPRING ST 52,100 54,000 0.04 1,900

SALVESEN DOUGLAS & DIANE 96 HILLIARD RD #73 26,500 28,900 0.09 2,400

SALVI STEVEN & LORI 2018 TRUST 363 SHORE DR 342,700 417,500 0.22 74,800

SALWAY FI FI & BARRY 2021 TRUST 214 BELVIDERE ST 169,500 221,700 0.31 52,200

SALWAY SCOTT A & JODENE B 97 LINCOLN ST 156,900 194,900 0.24 38,000

SAMARA DAVID & JENNIFER 22 EXETER PL 378,000 526,500 0.39 148,500

SAMARA DAVID & JENNIFER 195 DAVIDSON DR #A10B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SAMATARO JOHN J & DARLENE M 93 PENDLETON RD 178,700 227,600 0.27 48,900

SAMMARCO ROCCO W & ANNMARIE 155 ENDICOTT ST E 172,100 217,700 0.26 45,600

SAMPLE JOSEPH HERITAGE RD 0 95,100 0.00 95,100

SAMPSON DOUGLAS & DEDRA REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1128 MAIN ST 192,900 487,300 1.53 294,400

SAMPSON PETER W & CHERYL A 64 WOODVALE DR 205,400 259,200 0.26 53,800

SAMPSON PETER W & CHERYL A PLANTATION RD 68,600 102,800 0.50 34,200

SAMSON ANDREW & JENNIFER 195 SHERIDAN ST 217,800 273,500 0.26 55,700

SAMSON PAULA 135 PINE ST 182,800 228,000 0.25 45,200

SAMSON RAYMOND A & S SHEILA 2004 TRUST 421 MILE HILL RD 202,600 277,400 0.37 74,800

SAMSON TIMOTHY K & MICHELLE M 23 LAFAYETTE ST 172,600 214,300 0.24 41,700

SAN SOUCIE BETHANY & 50 GRANT ST 182,400 233,400 0.28 51,000

SANBORN CARMEN J TRUST/TRUSTEE 333 MECHANIC ST 166,300 204,500 0.23 38,200

SANBORN CAROLYN CLARK 674 ELM ST #28 248,700 367,100 0.48 118,400

SANBORN LAURIE COOLIDGE AV PORTION 3,800 5,700 0.50 1,900

SANBORN LAURIE J REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 17 HAVEN AV 675,300 1,038,100 0.54 362,800

SANBORN LU-ANN E 157 NORTH ST 185,500 240,000 0.29 54,500

SANBORN MARK A & MARY J 145 HOLMAN ST 325,400 399,600 0.23 74,200

SANBORN MICHAEL J & 40 MERRIMAC ST 210,500 257,100 0.22 46,600

SANBORN PATRICK 29 SANBORN ST 196,600 245,800 0.25 49,200

SANBORN RALPH B & VIRGINIA J 145 PENDLETON RD 751,100 1,176,600 0.57 425,500

SANBORN RALPH B 2005 TRUST 316 COURT ST 242,600 249,200 0.03 6,600

SANBORN ROBERT JT & MA JANUARIA 66 LANDING LN #107 136,100 207,600 0.53 71,500

SANCHEZ HECTOR & RUSSELLETA 76 SUMMER ST 174,600 217,900 0.25 43,300

SANCHEZ JOSE & 264 MAIN ST 134,400 166,400 0.24 32,000

SANCHEZ MAGEY & PAULO C & 231 MAIN ST 205,100 249,500 0.22 44,400
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SANDS GARY R & CAROL E 738 WEIRS BV #42 359,100 518,200 0.44 159,100

SANDS JOHN W & DANIELLE E 199 ACADEMY ST 233,700 287,400 0.23 53,700

SANDS TERRACE ASSOCIATION  SANDS TR 405,100 491,900 0.21 86,800

SANFORD KELEIGH A & 1152 WEIRS BV #21 219,700 309,400 0.41 89,700

SANFORD KIP A & JODENE D 295 DAVIDSON DR #B 456,000 631,900 0.39 175,900

SANFORD KIP A & JODENE D 102 RECREATION DR #C13 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SANGERMANO NICK & ARIANNE 96 HILLIARD RD #C 26,600 29,500 0.11 2,900

SANSOUCIE ROGER A & SYLVIA J 883 WEIRS BV #17 251,900 367,500 0.46 115,600

SANTAGATE ANTHONY C JR 36 VETERANS AV 257,200 323,500 0.26 66,300

SANTANA MICHAEL 139 MAIN ST #8 95,100 148,600 0.56 53,500

SANTANELLI DIANE & 591 WEIRS BV #128 46,500 63,000 0.35 16,500

SANTANIELLO CHRISTINE L 29 STARBOARD WY #A 220,700 296,100 0.34 75,400

SANTIAGO NOEL & 207 GILFORD AV 171,500 217,500 0.27 46,000

SANTORO JOHN J JR  & CHARLENE 19 ARROWHEAD DR 260,800 359,100 0.38 98,300

SANTORO JOHN J JR & CHARLENE S 54 BOBBYS WY 522,300 741,000 0.42 218,700

SANTORO WALTER S & FRANCA M 132 STERLING DR 292,000 349,000 0.20 57,000

SANTOS JESSICA J 70 LUCERNE AV #6 336,700 510,400 0.52 173,700

SANTOS MARCEL G 6 OSHEA LN 265,000 339,500 0.28 74,500

SANTOS RONALDO S 1262 MERE CENTER RD 310,000 391,100 0.26 81,100

SANTTI SCOTT A 116 GARFIELD ST 111,900 144,700 0.29 32,800

SAPRY MOHAMED 375 ENDICOTT ST N #105 89,300 108,000 0.21 18,700

SARAUSKY STEPHEN J/PATRICIA J 1 BATCHELDER ST 198,500 245,700 0.24 47,200

SARCIA RA TRUST 30 MARGIN AV 125,100 149,800 0.20 24,700

SARDINHA MARIO & JODI A 31 DAVIDSON DR 485,200 634,500 0.31 149,300

SARGENT HENRY J JR REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #24 371,600 489,500 0.32 117,900

SARNO LIVING TRUST 5 ISLAND DR #4 638,000 879,500 0.38 241,500

SARSFIELD 2022 FAMILY TRUST 91 TOWER ST 161,500 199,000 0.23 37,500

SARSON HENRY J & RUMERY SAMANTHA J 52 HILLCREST DR 175,300 229,200 0.31 53,900

SAULNIER JOAN E & BLEASE DYANNA M 160 TREETOP CR #11 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

SAULNIER PATRICIA A 115 VALLEY ST 157,200 201,500 0.28 44,300

SAULNIER ROBERT J & TINA M 119 LOGAN DR 97,300 129,600 0.33 32,300

SAUNDERS ERIC A 31 PETER CT 236,700 295,800 0.25 59,100
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SAUNDERS MARY A & 713 ENDICOTT ST N #78 17,600 50,500 1.87 32,900

SAUNDERS SAVARIO & MARIE JOY 155 TIFFANY DR 42,300 51,600 0.22 9,300

SAVAGE ALEX P & MAGGIE E 14 ISABELLA ST 214,200 266,200 0.24 52,000

SAVAGE WINSTON J G & MONIQUE C 99 STERLING DR 330,800 400,600 0.21 69,800

SAVOIA  JEANNE F 148 LUCERNE AV #14 246,200 336,000 0.36 89,800

SAWICKI DEBORAH M 36 ASHLEY DR 258,100 328,300 0.27 70,200

SAWYER JEFFREY F 27 CROTEAU LN 310,800 380,300 0.22 69,500

SAWYER KENNETH D 107 TREETOP CR #15 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

SAWYER MELANIE R 13 HOYT CT 229,400 294,000 0.28 64,600

SAWYER PATRICIA 96 HILLIARD RD #68 0 2,200 0.00 2,200

SAWYER REALTY LLC 501 UNION AV 483,800 515,500 0.07 31,700

SAWYER REVOCABLE FAMILY TRUST 10 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 257,700 324,400 0.26 66,700

SAWYER ROBERT ALAN TRUST 50-62 CANAL ST 294,500 313,800 0.07 19,300

SAXBY TAMARA 161 TIFFANY DR 51,700 63,400 0.23 11,700

SAXTON TARA R & 21 TIMBER LN 901,900 1,059,900 0.18 158,000

SAYLER BRENDA 1028 MAIN ST 190,400 242,000 0.27 51,600

SCADOVA JAMES 107 TREETOP CR #14 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

SCALESSE STEVEN & LAUREN 96 HILLIARD RD #38 22,700 25,200 0.11 2,500

SCALIA DAVID & CHARLENE 195 DAVIDSON DR #C07A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SCALIA DAVID A & CHARLENE 9 SKI TL #A 306,600 433,600 0.41 127,000

SCANLAN JOSEPH & JANET 728 SCENIC RD #210 39,300 77,500 0.97 38,200

SCANLON DANIEL & 1187 WEIRS BV #8 29,200 32,000 0.10 2,800

SCANLON GARY J & LUCY R 313 DARBY DR 117,900 157,700 0.34 39,800

SCANLON MARK R 64 MANFIELD CT 39,000 51,300 0.32 12,300

SCANZANI 2009 FAMILY TRUST 783 SCENIC RD #3 231,700 324,300 0.40 92,600

SCARPACI NICHOLAS J 59 STARK ST 209,000 290,300 0.39 81,300

SCARPACI RICHARD 53 EVERGREENS DR #9 164,800 227,900 0.38 63,100

SCARPACI RICHARD & COLLEEN 115 SHANE WY #2 250,400 376,600 0.50 126,200

SCENIC COVE CONDOMINIUM 783 SCENIC RD 0 0 0.00 0

SCENIC ROAD FAMILY TRUST 757 SCENIC RD 684,300 1,071,900 0.57 387,600

SCENIC VIEW RESORT 728 SCENIC RD #538 0 67,300 0.00 67,300

SCHAEFER CHARLES & MARIE 2015 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 57 UNION AV #103 73,200 101,100 0.38 27,900
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SCHAEFER ELIZABETH 150 AKWA VISTA 494,300 734,000 0.48 239,700

SCHAFF GLEN D & STOCK SARA 148 LUCERNE AV #15 369,600 508,600 0.38 139,000

SCHAFFER ANTHONY R & PATTI L 978 WEIRS BV #15 227,400 290,900 0.28 63,500

SCHAFFNER JENNIFER S & JAKE M 71 MASSACHUSETTS AV 187,400 235,600 0.26 48,200

SCHARF CHARLES J 240 FRANKLIN ST #15 211,000 286,600 0.36 75,600

SCHATZLE ALAN & JOAN 17 SULLIVAN WY #2 196,200 294,600 0.50 98,400

SCHAVONE RICHARD M 2016 TRUST 46 ROCKPORT DR #B 492,000 677,900 0.38 185,900

SCHECHINGER FAMILY TRUST 13 CRESTVIEW LN #A 440,600 596,700 0.35 156,100

SCHEIMAN LACY A & JASON M 15 MCGRATH ST 217,800 258,800 0.19 41,000

SCHELLING FAMILY REV TRUST 61 BRIAN LN 311,600 454,200 0.46 142,600

SCHEPIS CHRISTOPHER J & DIANE M 18 CRESTVIEW LN #B 477,000 654,100 0.37 177,100

SCHER DAVID & ELISA 1011 WEIRS BV #5 115,600 126,100 0.09 10,500

SCHETTINO CLEMENT V & LYNN A 96 HILLIARD RD #81 32,100 34,300 0.07 2,200

SCHIAVO CHRISTOPHER C & KELLY 111 LONG BAY DR 713,900 923,700 0.29 209,800

SCHIFINO JANINE M DEC 2011 REV TRUST 172 BIRCH HAVEN RD 1,053,100 1,611,300 0.53 558,200

SCHILDKRET HANLEY & 17 SWEETBRIER WY 390,200 597,600 0.53 207,400

SCHILLING PAUL & ANGELA 981 MAIN ST 211,700 261,700 0.24 50,000

SCHILP DONALD & PHYLLIS 773 ELM ST 316,100 389,100 0.23 73,000

SCHIMMEL 2013 REV TRUST 43 ALPINE CR 257,400 413,900 0.61 156,500

SCHIMMEL 2013 REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #D10A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SCHIMMEL 2013 REV TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B13 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

SCHINLEVER FAMILY REV TRUST 1198 UNION AV #1-12 55,000 55,000 0.00 0

SCHINLEVER FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2006 1198 UNION AV #1-26 55,000 60,000 0.09 5,000

SCHLENKER DONNA N & KARL R 378 ELM ST 177,700 246,900 0.39 69,200

SCHLER JOHN B & MARTHA W 30 SOUTH ST #8 112,500 135,000 0.20 22,500

SCHLEYER RAYMOND & LISA 6 MADISON ST 275,000 327,300 0.19 52,300

SCHMADEKE SCOTT & MICHELLE C 8 SUMMIT AV 363,300 546,900 0.51 183,600

SCHMID LINDA NOURY TRUST/TRUSTEE 52 MORNINGSIDE DR 752,000 979,000 0.30 227,000

SCHMITZ BARBARA A 6 LARKWOOD RD 249,600 304,400 0.22 54,800

SCHNEEWEISS BEN & KIMBERLY & 75 VALLEY ST 223,200 276,400 0.24 53,200

SCHNEEWEISS FAMILY REV TRUST 139 MECHANIC ST 147,400 182,200 0.24 34,800

SCHNEEWEISS FAMILY REV TRUST 127 PLEASANT ST #2 79,000 112,500 0.42 33,500
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SCHNEEWEISS TIMOTHY J 180 HIGHLAND ST 186,800 232,400 0.24 45,600

SCHOENBERGER PATRICIA A 2018 TRUST 5 WILDWOOD RD 286,800 322,400 0.12 35,600

SCHOFIELD ANN M 59 GARFIELD ST 211,100 256,400 0.21 45,300

SCHOFIELD JEFFREY D HOWARD & PATRICIA B QUIGLEY 96 RECREATION DR #B25 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

SCHOFIELD JEFFREY HOWARD & PATRICIA QUIGLEY 287 DAVIDSON DR #B 449,200 621,600 0.38 172,400

SCHOLES STEVEN 200 HILLIARD RD #8 41,900 49,500 0.18 7,600

SCHONBACH THOMAS & DOREEN LIVING TRUST 3 LANTERN CR 471,900 739,200 0.57 267,300

SCHOR DAVID & 27 ROSE POINT 825,800 1,210,900 0.47 385,100

SCHOR DAVID & TEDDINGTON WY #30 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

SCHRADER STEVEN R & SALLYANN M 599 OUTERBRIDGE DR 406,700 530,700 0.30 124,000

SCHROEDER DANIEL H JR & PATRICIA A 1 COTTONWOOD AV 209,400 258,500 0.23 49,100

SCHROLL CARYN A GARFIELD & GARFIELD CAROLE A & 614 ENDICOTT ST E #3 387,600 462,200 0.19 74,600

SCHUH DANA F & DEBORAH L 454 SHORE DR 1,148,600 2,099,400 0.83 950,800

SCHULTE ALAN B SR & SCHULTE MURIEL R 23 HOLMAN ST 200,100 249,900 0.25 49,800

SCHULTZ RICHARD H & MARENA G 170 BELVIDERE ST 146,900 186,200 0.27 39,300

SCHULTZ TRACY L 4 DYER ST 151,100 189,800 0.26 38,700

SCHULZ MARGERY BLAISDELL TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #35 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SCHULZ MARGERY BLAISDELL TRUST 5 ANDOVER PL 711,600 1,016,000 0.43 304,400

SCHULZ MARGERY BLAISDELL TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #F03A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SCHULZ MARGERY BLAISDELL TRUST/TRUSTEE 84 RECREATION DR #A24 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SCHUMACHER DOUG J & SHARON GORMAN 122 MORNINGSIDE DR 667,400 911,900 0.37 244,500

SCHWARTZ GARY & NANNETTE 91 LYNNEWOOD RD 379,600 470,500 0.24 90,900

SCHWARTZ JEFFREY S 195 DAVIDSON DR #A11B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SCHWARTZ JEFFREY S & LINDA J 273 DAVIDSON DR 501,400 762,700 0.52 261,300

SCHWARTZ NICOLE ATTELLA 25 GROVE ST 179,500 271,700 0.51 92,200

SCHWARTZER ELIZABETH R & 66 GRANT ST 170,400 215,000 0.26 44,600

SCIARAFFA MICHAEL J & JANE 106 HARGLEN LN 313,400 388,900 0.24 75,500

SCIGLIMPAGLIA  EDWARD J JR & PAMELA F 19 BEAMAN ST 173,600 220,200 0.27 46,600

SCOLA BRUCE A & JANE M 195 DAVIDSON DR #C02A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SCOLA BRUCE A & SCOLA JANE M 3 CAROL CT 136,100 239,500 0.76 103,400

SCOTIA REAL ESTATE LLC 51 GROWTTH RD 2,155,000 2,283,900 0.06 128,900

SCOTT JOHN L & JEAN M 52 OAK ST 217,700 257,600 0.18 39,900
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SCOTT L WAYNE & KAREN R 41 EVERGREENS DR #4 159,300 239,700 0.50 80,400

SCOTT LISA A 240 FRANKLIN ST #25 183,800 251,000 0.37 67,200

SCOTT RICHARD  & ALICE 301 WEIRS BV #5 209,100 288,800 0.38 79,700

SCRETI RICHARD W & DEBRA A 591 WEIRS BV #111 29,600 57,100 0.93 27,500

SCYZGIAL RYAN & 60 CRESCENT ST 186,400 229,100 0.23 42,700

SDANOWICH STEPHANIE 233 WELLINGTON DR 32,700 40,600 0.24 7,900

SDH REAL ESTATE 2 LLC 176 PLEASANT ST 424,200 554,000 0.31 129,800

SDH REAL ESTATE 3 LLC 20 LANE CT 185,000 441,100 1.38 256,100

SDH REAL ESTATE 6 LLC 17 HARVARD ST 423,600 546,500 0.29 122,900

SEAGRAVE JOHN E & EILEEN C 33 DILLON WY #2 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

SEAGRAVE JOHN E & EILEEN C 27 CARRIAGE LN 385,500 503,800 0.31 118,300

SEAL JANE E & 53 EVERGREENS DR #4 159,300 239,700 0.50 80,400

SEAMAN SHAWN & SHEILA 88 DEERFIELD TURN 521,300 783,800 0.50 262,500

SEARLES SABRINA N 266 ENDICOTT ST N #18 136,500 223,300 0.64 86,800

SEARLES STEPHAN N & 14 REAGAN WY 355,500 437,100 0.23 81,600

SEARLES VIRGINIA 656 ENDICOTT ST N #79 1,500 1,500 0.00 0

SECOND STREET CONSTRUCTION LLC 7 ACADEMY SQ 58,900 61,000 0.04 2,100

SECOND STREET CONSTRUCTION LLC 11 ACADEMY SQ 259,100 310,600 0.20 51,500

SECORD CHRISTOPHER & SAMANTHA 127 BELVIDERE ST 192,200 236,400 0.23 44,200

SEDGLEY MICHELE D REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 215 MASON CT 106,400 142,100 0.34 35,700

SEEHAGEN ELIZABETH MARIE 179 PINE ST 182,000 224,000 0.23 42,000

SEFCHOK DAVID & GERALYN 29 ABERRY DR 593,800 815,400 0.37 221,600

SEGHEZZI ALAN R & CHERYL W 84 ABERRY DR 622,400 939,700 0.51 317,300

SEGHEZZI FAMILY ABERRY DRIVE NOMINEE  2021 TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #10 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

SEGUIN BARRY J 249 GILFORD AV 174,700 274,900 0.57 100,200

SEIGLE KATHLEEN M 1162 OLD N MAIN ST 197,200 249,600 0.27 52,400

SEIGLE THOMAS W JR & FRANCES M 2011 TRST 44 VILLAGE CT 349,200 424,000 0.21 74,800

SEKOU DEBORAH & 5 MAGNOLIA LN 211,900 304,600 0.44 92,700

SELIG MARGARET K 94 REV TST 44 OSHEA LN 264,800 326,300 0.23 61,500

SELIG MARGARET K 94 RV TST OSHEA LN 76,000 117,200 0.54 41,200

SELLERS JAMES 1187 WEIRS BV #4 31,600 34,600 0.09 3,000

SELLIN MICHAEL & KELLY 96 HILLIARD RD #128 57,600 68,400 0.19 10,800
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SELLING THOMAS R & JANET A 1315 OLD N MAIN ST 326,000 405,800 0.24 79,800

SELLS DIANE R 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 634 BENTON DR 95,400 125,100 0.31 29,700

SEMA LLC 420 LAKESIDE AV 168,100 214,700 0.28 46,600

SEMA LLC 32 CENTENARY AV 109,700 137,300 0.25 27,600

SEMA LLC 44 CENTENARY AV 111,100 140,100 0.26 29,000

SENA MARIA L 1044 WEIRS BV #9 429,600 698,300 0.63 268,700

SENECA ANDREW J JR 120 LOGAN DR 38,400 47,100 0.23 8,700

SENTER JESSICA J 18 CLAY ST 145,800 179,200 0.23 33,400

SERRA-LOUD ELIZABETH '15 A & R REV TRUST 90 GARDEN CR 252,800 302,100 0.20 49,300

SERRANO DENNIS & DEBORA 98 LUCERNE AV #109 344,600 480,400 0.39 135,800

SESSLER JIM & SALLY FAMILY TRUST 304 PLEASANT ST 408,100 504,000 0.23 95,900

SEVEGJARTO DUSKO & BIJELIC KAMELIJA 15 MANCHESTER ST 96,800 132,200 0.37 35,400

SEVENTY ONE WATER STREET ASSOC LLC 71 WATER ST 1,197,600 1,273,600 0.06 76,000

SEWHUK STEVEN & STEPHANIE THOMAS 690 WEIRS BV #10 140,100 218,000 0.56 77,900

SEYLER DOUGLAS M 88 ROLLING LN 284,500 348,100 0.22 63,600

SEYMOUR MICHAEL & KAREN FAMILY TRUST 67 BRIAN LN 307,200 448,600 0.46 141,400

SEYMOUR PATRICK M & LYNDA 57 WHIPPLE AV 161,900 200,600 0.24 38,700

SHACKETT CHARLES L LEIGHTON AV N 80,500 140,800 0.75 60,300

SHACKETT CHARLES L & KAREN L 82 LEIGHTON AV N 479,600 752,500 0.57 272,900

SHACKLETON DARYL A 195 DAVIDSON DR #22 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

SHACKLETON STEVEN P & DARYL A 2 GABLES DR #B 396,000 552,900 0.40 156,900

SHAFFER BRITTANY LYNNE & 36 MASSACHUSETTS AV 158,800 203,400 0.28 44,600

SHAFMAN REV TRUST 42 PRIDES POINT WY 726,100 1,065,400 0.47 339,300

SHAGOURY JOHN D & 22 DENNIS AV 757,900 1,150,200 0.52 392,300

SHAH MUKTA 918 MAIN ST #8 146,800 148,000 0.01 1,200

SHAH MUKTA & SAMEER 23 TREETOP CR #34 119,200 167,400 0.40 48,200

SHAIJAX CO LLC 264-292 LAKESIDE AV 489,600 517,000 0.06 27,400

SHALLOW BLANDINE J & 30 WHITE OAKS RD #8 211,900 321,400 0.52 109,500

SHANNON PAUL K & KAREN E 63 MANFIELD CT 59,700 78,700 0.32 19,000

SHAPIRO JUDI L 9 ALGONQUIN DR #104 186,700 270,200 0.45 83,500

SHARKEY JOHN F & LINDA J 10 CROFT WY 254,700 439,500 0.73 184,800

SHARKEY ROBERT L III 25 FAIRVIEW ST 165,300 207,700 0.26 42,400
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SHARMA SREENIDHI & CAROLINE H 416 LEIGHTON AV N 881,700 1,368,600 0.55 486,900

SHARON MICHAEL S 114 NORTH ST 227,300 274,500 0.21 47,200

SHARPE GLENN P & 354 WEIRS BV #5 308,000 466,600 0.51 158,600

SHARPE KATHERINE M 7 HARVEST LN 259,700 310,500 0.20 50,800

SHASTANY KELLEY A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 133 NORTH ST 228,100 283,100 0.24 55,000

SHATOS PETER & KAREN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #64 56,900 56,900 0.00 0

SHAUGHNESSY JOHN DANIL & LOIS 12 NESTLEDOWN DR #A 218,400 330,200 0.51 111,800

SHAW ELIZABETH A & 109 ANTHONY DR 184,200 238,400 0.29 54,200

SHAW JESSICA J 126 FRANKLIN ST 532,100 764,000 0.44 231,900

SHAW JILL C AUGUST 1991 REV TRUST 30  PORT WY 332,000 408,900 0.23 76,900

SHAW JOAN M 102 FRANKLIN ST 510,400 770,800 0.51 260,400

SHAW KEVIN C 32 CHAPIN TR 309,400 434,700 0.40 125,300

SHAW KIERSTEN 616 SCENIC RD #203 549,400 725,700 0.32 176,300

SHAW RICHARD B 58 GIRARD ST 164,700 205,200 0.25 40,500

SHEA ANDREW & ALYSSON 690 WEIRS BV #9 137,100 213,200 0.56 76,100

SHEA DAVID H MAR 2007 REV TRST/TSE 45 LANTERN CR 452,500 699,900 0.55 247,400

SHEA JANE M 619 BENTON DR 93,200 145,900 0.57 52,700

SHEA JOHN & JACQUELINE 2020 REV TRUST 185 SHERIDAN ST 175,100 241,200 0.38 66,100

SHEA SALLY GORDON 96 HILLIARD RD #90 74,500 75,100 0.01 600

SHEEHAN HAZEL R IRREV TRUST 14 WEEKS ST 182,500 213,400 0.17 30,900

SHEEHAN MATTHEW & SMITH CAROLE 41 BELL HILL DR 330,600 411,700 0.25 81,100

SHEELEN PAUL K & JANEEN M 148 LUCERNE AV #9 269,900 370,100 0.37 100,200

SHEERIN WILLIAM & KATHLEEN 2019 REV TRST 238 WELLINGTON DR 85,800 113,200 0.32 27,400

SHEFFER MILES LEWALLEN & 50 CARRIAGE LN 123,100 553,300 3.49 430,200

SHEFFIELD DEAN 107 TOWER ST #3 206,600 319,200 0.55 112,600

SHEFFIELD DEAN M 107 TOWER ST #2 203,600 319,200 0.57 115,600

SHELDON ALAN W & DENISE M 51 CROCKETT RD 340,523 435,123 0.28 94,600

SHELDRAKE TARYN K & JAMES 28 SHANE WY #1 208,500 287,900 0.38 79,400

SHELLEY FAMILY JOINT TRUST 1345 OLD N MAIN ST 711,300 1,057,200 0.49 345,900

SHEPHERD RONALD W & LYNNE E 556 WEIRS BV #5 228,000 328,200 0.44 100,200

SHERBURNE STEPHANIE 1187 WEIRS BV #12 17,200 18,800 0.09 1,600

SHERIDAN 3 LLC 76 SHERIDAN ST 164,400 212,400 0.29 48,000
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SHERIDAN CHRISTINE 19 WILLIAMSBURG CR #A 220,200 373,400 0.70 153,200

SHERIDAN PAMELA J & ROBERT J TRUST 16 HEMLOCK CR 433,300 566,000 0.31 132,700

SHERIDAN PAMELA J REV TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B10 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SHERIDAN PAMELA J REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #D05A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SHEVENELL THOMAS & ROSE 18  TRANQUILITY TURN 255,900 278,200 0.09 22,300

SHIBLEY DAVID PETER & REBECCA LAMARCHE 73 EDWARDS ST 171,100 220,300 0.29 49,200

SHIMANSKI PAMELA 21  MEMORY LN 236,600 255,500 0.08 18,900

SHINE PENNIE NELSON REV LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 8 LINKS PATH #B 268,900 365,600 0.36 96,700

SHIP AHOY CONDO ASSOC 301 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

SHIPPEE CRAIG M & CYNTHIA M 47 MANCHESTER ST 200,900 266,500 0.33 65,600

SHMOLAK BLUMIT REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 595 SCENIC RD #12 733,700 1,118,300 0.52 384,600

SHOEMAKER BRENDAN & JESSICA 18 MITCHELL PL 176,300 215,700 0.22 39,400

SHOEMAKER BRENDAN E & JESSICA R 11 CHESTER CT 149,900 184,400 0.23 34,500

SHOEMAKER PHYLLIS A 14 MATHEWS CT 151,200 190,800 0.26 39,600

SHOSA JANET G &SHOSA RODGER M 2011 TRUST 30 EDWARDS ST 243,500 297,700 0.22 54,200

SHUB VITALY & ALA 130 ENDICOTT ST N #108 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

SHUMWAY CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL & ANN MARIE 2541 PARADE RD 974,600 1,229,700 0.26 255,100

SHUTEN RENTALS LLC 148 OAK ST 315,100 415,200 0.32 100,100

SIA RONALD T & KELLY D 101 SHANE WY #5 249,800 383,700 0.54 133,900

SIANO ROBERT V 11 CONSTITUTION WY #C 246,200 395,800 0.61 149,600

SIANO ROBERT V & AMANDA M 195 DAVIDSON DR #C02B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SIBLEY GAIL 34 VALLEY ST 164,200 207,000 0.26 42,800

SIBLEY LESLIE R & JENNIFER L 98 LUCERNE AV #309 349,300 489,700 0.40 140,400

SICA THOMAS M & MARGARET C 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 48 PENNY LN 351,400 428,100 0.22 76,700

SICILIANO ERIC 713  ENDICOTT ST N  #21A 2,100 2,100 0.00 0

SIDGREAVES GARY M & LINDA M 31 DOLLOFF ST 187,100 232,400 0.24 45,300

SIDWAY JANE L & ROBERT J 195 DAVIDSON DR #B16A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SIDWAY ROBERT & JANE 2018 TRUST 58 EAGLE DR #B 449,500 575,800 0.28 126,300

SIEGEL ERIC 75 STARK ST #4 115,000 175,700 0.53 60,700

SIERAKOWSKI MARY JO 19 KENSINGTON DR 265,300 344,300 0.30 79,000

SIFFERLEN BRIAN & PATRICIA 39 FREEDOM LN #A 284,400 423,500 0.49 139,100

SIGNER 2021 FAMILY REV TRUST 70 LUCERNE AV #3 616,700 933,700 0.51 317,000
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SIGNORELLI JENNIFER L & MICHAEL 7 ELLIOTT ST 181,400 222,300 0.23 40,900

SILVA CLIFFORD 9 TREETOP CR #32 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

SILVA CLIFFORD P 9 TREETOP CR #22 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

SILVA DENNIS & ELAINE M 75 TREETOP CR #15 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

SILVA DENNIS S & ELAINE M 75 TREETOP CR #34 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

SILVA JOHN T & GAIL 72 LINCOLN ST 163,800 207,600 0.27 43,800

SILVA KELLY 30 SOUTH ST #6 115,400 138,500 0.20 23,100

SILVA MONICA & RODINEI 30 BELKNAP ST 168,100 209,000 0.24 40,900

SILVA SANDRA & SILVA SCOTT & 109 FRANKLIN ST 203,500 251,900 0.24 48,400

SILVA SCOTT R & CHRISTINE L TRUST/TRSTEE 742 WEIRS BV 670,000 926,300 0.38 256,300

SILVA-SEEGER 2011 TRUST 174 SARAH CR 308,300 375,000 0.22 66,700

SILVER NEIL & ELIZABETH 77 ROLLING LN 250,600 111,500 - 0.56 - 139,100

SILVER SCREEN PROMOTIONS INC 1208 WEIRS BV 480,700 502,600 0.05 21,900

SILVERMAN CLAIRE A 2001 TRUST 148 LUCERNE AV #11 278,400 381,300 0.37 102,900

SILVIA SUSAN E 6 BIRCHWOOD WY 373,400 471,400 0.26 98,000

SIMKINS STEVAN & AMY 36 BRITTANY LN 207,800 266,000 0.28 58,200

SIMMON JANET M TRUST 20 SHORE DR 273,700 338,600 0.24 64,900

SIMMONS FAMILY TRUST 738 WEIRS BV #32 381,200 557,300 0.46 176,100

SIMOES ALBERT & DORETTA FAMILY TRUST 22 GALE AV 344,200 410,400 0.19 66,200

SIMOES JOHN R & CHRISTINA K 35 STARBOARD WY 242,100 352,800 0.46 110,700

SIMON DOUGLAS & JOYCE 65 ROLLING LN 221,800 278,100 0.25 56,300

SIMON PETER 20 KEASOR CT 163,500 202,600 0.24 39,100

SIMONE REV TRUST 728 SCENIC RD #213 58,200 164,300 1.82 106,100

SIMONEAU PAUL R & NANCY P 155 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,235,600 1,778,000 0.44 542,400

SIMONTON DEBORAH L REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 77 DEERFIELD TURN 622,100 910,100 0.46 288,000

SIMPSON JOHN A & PHYLLIS E 187 STORY TYLER SHORE RD 572,500 997,500 0.74 425,000

SIMPSON KAREN F & 12 WEBSTER ST 192,100 235,600 0.23 43,500

SIMPSON TAMARA C & TIMOTHY 301 WEIRS BV #2 561,600 755,400 0.35 193,800

SIMPSON TIMOTHY R & TAMARA C 18-20 MEADOW ST 201,000 248,500 0.24 47,500

SIMS STEPHEN 25 ADAMS ST 199,100 240,600 0.21 41,500

SIMULYNAS KELLY A TRUST/TRUSTEE 375 ENDICOTT ST N #205 122,300 148,000 0.21 25,700

SINCLAIR JAYSON M & HOWE TAMMY 164 COURT ST 188,400 230,600 0.22 42,200
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SINCLAIR SARAH A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #213 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

SINGING COVE- AMENITIES 200 HILLIARD RD 0 0 0.00 0

SINICROPE JOSEPH J & ANGELA M 130 ENDICOTT ST N #206 112,700 164,200 0.46 51,500

SINNAMON JOHN L & LORENA A 1152 WEIRS BV #12 219,700 309,400 0.41 89,700

SIREEN SUZANNE M & BRIAN C 786 SCENIC RD 261,400 330,600 0.26 69,200

SIROIS DOUGLAS & STACIE 1090 MAIN ST 232,500 305,300 0.31 72,800

SIROIS LINDA L & 231 WEIRS BV #6 238,500 340,800 0.43 102,300

SIROIS MICHAEL & CATHERINE 25 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 971,500 1,588,200 0.63 616,700

SIROIS RONALD T & LINDA L 231 WEIRS BV #5 159,300 227,600 0.43 68,300

SISLANE MICHAEL J 139 MAIN ST #10 107,400 167,900 0.56 60,500

SITAR MICHAEL W JR 200 HILLIARD RD #32 45,900 50,500 0.10 4,600

SIX DS 2017 TRUST 29 MELISSA WY #B 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

SIXTY SEVEN WATER ST ASSOCIATES 67 WATER ST 0 0 0.00 0

SJF 2022 TRUST 121 HOLMAN ST 176,800 234,800 0.33 58,000

SJOSTROM JOHN W JR & GAIL J 728 SCENIC RD #110 27,100 30,900 0.14 3,800

SJW 2013 REVOCABLE TRUST 13 ANTHONY DR 185,700 239,800 0.29 54,100

SKAG LLC 687 UNION AV 222,800 244,900 0.10 22,100

SKAWINSKI FAMILY REV TRUST 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #34 344,500 453,800 0.32 109,300

SKELLEY PATRICE M 716 WEIRS BV 290,600 373,100 0.28 82,500

SKINNER HEIDI 257 WEIRS BV #29 202,200 360,800 0.78 158,600

SKINNER JEFF & SHERRY 656 ENDICOTT ST N #72 20,900 18,400 - 0.12 - 2,500

SKINNER KAREN & ROBERT 15 WILLIAMSBURG CR #A 233,400 398,600 0.71 165,200

SLATTERY FAMILY TRUST 337 MERE CENTER RD 87,800 167,900 0.91 80,100

SLATTERY JAMES B & DEBORAH A 14 ROBINWOOD LN 275,500 343,700 0.25 68,200

SLATTERY KAREN & 591 WEIRS BV #45 40,700 57,800 0.42 17,100

SLEEPER DENISE 2014 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 81 NATURES VIEW DR 333,400 408,400 0.22 75,000

SLEEPER JENNIFER A 25 GILMAN ST 189,600 232,700 0.23 43,100

SLIKER THOR & CAROLEE 223 HIGHLAND ST 186,600 227,100 0.22 40,500

SLOCUM JOHN H II & 5 GABLES DR #A 355,400 472,300 0.33 116,900

SLOVER KEVIN 40 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 688,700 869,900 0.26 181,200

SMITH ADAM P 22 BRIGHAM ST 138,000 178,700 0.29 40,700

SMITH ALICE J 141 NORTH ST 173,100 228,900 0.32 55,800
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SMITH AMBER N & JUSTIN F 266 ENDICOTT ST N #1 135,800 230,500 0.70 94,700

SMITH BRAD & HAZEL 2015 TRUST 47 MASSACHUSETTS AV 212,400 268,400 0.26 56,000

SMITH BRENDA RUSSELL 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 19 DILLON WY #8 159,100 251,500 0.58 92,400

SMITH BRENDAN T & SEVERANCE KIMBERLY 30 GILMAN ST 153,100 194,800 0.27 41,700

SMITH CARLISLE J & KATHLEEN J 32 LARKWOOD RD 252,400 309,100 0.22 56,700

SMITH CAROLINE LUISE 66 LANDING LN #308 154,800 219,400 0.42 64,600

SMITH CATHERINE M REV TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #7 247,100 330,400 0.34 83,300

SMITH CHARLES & AMY 2016 TRUST 37 HOLMAN ST 265,800 321,800 0.21 56,000

SMITH CHRISTOPHER & 20 MASSACHUSETTS AV 153,800 195,500 0.27 41,700

SMITH CRAIG E & JEAN M 251 WELLINGTON DR 110,400 144,600 0.31 34,200

SMITH DALE J 20 BLUEBERRY LN 184,800 242,100 0.31 57,300

SMITH DANIEL E 149 WARREN ST 172,400 219,500 0.27 47,100

SMITH DAVID & CLAUDIA 2019 REV TRUST 29 STARBOARD WY #B 209,800 281,100 0.34 71,300

SMITH DAVID & DIANE 2014 REV TRUST 90 LINCOLN ST 225,200 281,300 0.25 56,100

SMITH DEBRA ANN DIMUZIO 639 PROVINCE RD 213,100 286,200 0.34 73,100

SMITH DERRICK & 3254 PARADE RD 278,667 365,267 0.31 86,600

SMITH DONALD G & JENNIFER A 25 FRANKLIN ST 161,600 208,800 0.29 47,200

SMITH DOUG 123 HILLIARD RD 354,900 519,700 0.46 164,800

SMITH DOUGLAS & COLLEEN 741 SCENIC RD 730,300 1,016,000 0.39 285,700

SMITH DOUGLAS F 2019 TRUST 141 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,348,800 2,009,300 0.49 660,500

SMITH EDWARD B & HEATHER 57 UNION AV #210 68,700 94,800 0.38 26,100

SMITH ELAINE M 1997 TRUST/TRUSTEE 46 FOLIAGE LN 501,700 670,600 0.34 168,900

SMITH ELIZABETH C 174 SCHOOL ST 172,900 219,000 0.27 46,100

SMITH EVERETT W JR & DEBORAH A 18 JOLIET ST 176,600 216,400 0.23 39,800

SMITH FAMILY 2021 TRUST 386 TURNER WY 411,800 526,800 0.28 115,000

SMITH GABRIELLE V 20 LINDSAY CT 137,500 173,000 0.26 35,500

SMITH GLEN H 690 WEIRS BV #6 180,200 279,200 0.55 99,000

SMITH GLENN A 70 CHAMPAGNE AV 305,400 376,900 0.23 71,500

SMITH GLENN FRANCIS & LINDA ANN 377 ELM ST 237,000 293,300 0.24 56,300

SMITH HOPE & SMITH CAROLINE L & 66 LANDING LN #112 144,600 204,100 0.41 59,500

SMITH HUGH M REV TRUST 44 EDGEWATER AV 318,700 456,900 0.43 138,200

SMITH JAMES L & KAREN L 116 PROVINCE ST 212,100 264,200 0.25 52,100
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SMITH JOEY L 27 PROVINCE ST 137,000 170,200 0.24 33,200

SMITH JOYCE B/GRAY DIANNE & 217 COUNTRY CLUB RD 151,800 190,900 0.26 39,100

SMITH JUDITH A 2013 TRUST/TRUSTEE 17 LONG BAY DR 419,300 586,000 0.40 166,700

SMITH KAREN J 27 LARKWOOD RD 183,400 238,000 0.30 54,600

SMITH KAYLEE 48 LANDING LN #5 146,400 233,500 0.59 87,100

SMITH KEITH A & DONNA D 76 WARREN ST 133,800 171,800 0.28 38,000

SMITH LAURENCE E 7 LEIGHTON AV S 531,000 854,100 0.61 323,100

SMITH LAWRENCE G 591 WEIRS BV #63 43,600 61,900 0.42 18,300

SMITH LEON H 2017 TRUST 73 HAYES RD 173,500 221,900 0.28 48,400

SMITH LEON H 2017 TRUST  HAYES RD 7,500 13,600 0.81 6,100

SMITH LEWIS M & JENNIFER L 24 PHOENICIAN WY 414,600 522,200 0.26 107,600

SMITH MARIE ANN 507 WEIRS BV #9 349,300 458,500 0.31 109,200

SMITH MARK & KIMBERLY 65 PHOENICIAN WY 405,400 521,900 0.29 116,500

SMITH MATT R 30 SOUTH ST #10 117,300 140,600 0.20 23,300

SMITH MATTHEW & LAURA 62 CHAPIN TR 523,700 792,700 0.51 269,000

SMITH MICHAEL A & SHUMWAY SHELLI D 135 FRANKLIN ST 189,900 238,200 0.25 48,300

SMITH NEIL R & JACQUELINE L 266 ENDICOTT ST N #13 145,000 231,600 0.60 86,600

SMITH NORMAN & DEBRA 728 SCENIC RD #102 38,600 44,000 0.14 5,400

SMITH PAULINE 36 PLEASANT ST 188,100 198,300 0.05 10,200

SMITH PETER & LYNNE BALCOM 883 WEIRS BV #46 189,700 267,800 0.41 78,100

SMITH RAYMOND C & DEBRA A 34 COTTAGE ST 241,600 291,400 0.21 49,800

SMITH ROBERT A & GAIL A 554 ENDICOTT ST N #66 62,100 54,700 - 0.12 - 7,400

SMITH ROBERT A & GAIL A 554 ENDICOTT ST N #67 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

SMITH ROBERT E JR 91 GALE AV 710,500 1,167,500 0.64 457,000

SMITH ROBIN T & TINA M 138 SHERIDAN ST 192,900 242,100 0.26 49,200

SMITH RONALD THADDEUS 130 ENDICOTT ST N #107 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

SMITH SCOTT A & SUSAN C 45 DIXON ST 127,700 161,600 0.27 33,900

SMITH STEVE & DEBBIE 96  HILLIARD RD  #100 87,300 97,000 0.11 9,700

SMITH STEVEN J 44 ST CATHERINE ST 190,000 242,400 0.28 52,400

SMITH STEVEN J JR & MARY M 145 LAFAYETTE ST 232,900 285,200 0.22 52,300

SMITH TERRY R & SMITH VONNIE L 2013 49 BATCHELDER ST 185,200 233,700 0.26 48,500

SMITH TONYA N 20 BALDWIN ST 139,900 175,200 0.25 35,300
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SMITH WILLARD R III & SUSAN S 19 PAUL AV 159,800 204,300 0.28 44,500

SMITH WILLIAM H JR & NAOMI M 41 BELL ST 223,100 276,200 0.24 53,100

SMITH/CLARK 2008 PROPERTY TRUST 103 LAFAYETTE ST 205,400 260,300 0.27 54,900

SMITHS TUBULAR SYSTEMS- 93 LEXINGTON DR 2,851,100 3,035,400 0.06 184,300

SMITHS/MOELLERS PARK 728-728 SCENIC RD 0 0 0.00 0

SMOCK MEREDITH 127 PLEASANT ST #5 48,400 69,000 0.43 20,600

SMORCZEWSKI MARC J & LAURA A 42 PORT WY 344,400 424,500 0.23 80,100

SNIDER LAWRENCE A & PAMELA J 15 NESTLEDOWN DR #D 228,500 345,300 0.51 116,800

SNOW DANIEL TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #8 200,000 282,300 0.41 82,300

SNOW DAVID & KAREN 82 LINCOLN ST 240,400 296,100 0.23 55,700

SNOW DIANE L 155 SCHOOL ST 158,200 198,400 0.25 40,200

SNOW DIANE L 25 LYFORD ST 192,600 235,000 0.22 42,400

SOBOLESKI ASHLYN MARIE 32 DAVIS PL 151,800 196,900 0.30 45,100

SOFCAR LLC 609 MAIN ST #304 0 172,800 0.00 172,800

SOHLMAN PATRICK KRISTOPER & AMY L 17 COTTAGE ST 166,100 206,600 0.24 40,500

SOLLAZZO FRANK A & PAULA M 202 LYNNEWOOD RD 240,400 332,600 0.38 92,200

SOLOMON STEVEN & KAREN 63 ISLAND DR #A 472,900 660,500 0.40 187,600

SOMERVILLE LAURA LEE 12 CRESTVIEW LN #B 442,000 598,800 0.35 156,800

SOMMERS WARREN C & PATRICIA D 10 WINDSOR SQ 230,900 283,100 0.23 52,200

SORBY SHANNON B 60 VALLEY ST 148,100 189,000 0.28 40,900

SORENSON SARAH J 39 HEMLOCK CR 456,200 658,600 0.44 202,400

SORRELL STACY 100 BELKNAP ST 134,500 170,700 0.27 36,200

SORYAL JUSTIN M & BRITNI A 11 SULLIVAN WY #1 199,100 274,800 0.38 75,700

SOSA DENNIS & AMI 75 TREETOP CR #12 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

SOUCY DAVID R & SANDI K 2017 TRUST 8 COLONIAL RD 181,000 234,000 0.29 53,000

SOUCY DAVID R & SANDI K 2017 TRUST 186 COTTON HILL RD 248,700 317,100 0.28 68,400

SOUCY NORMAN L & STACY J 54 EMERALD DR 229,900 286,900 0.25 57,000

SOUCY ROBERT A & MARGARET 73 WOODLAND AV 240,800 291,800 0.21 51,000

SOUCY SCOTT R 16 HACKBERRY LN 128,400 224,600 0.75 96,200

SOUCY STACY 36 EMERALD DR 262,800 332,000 0.26 69,200

SOUDA MARK 92 BARBARA BV 238,200 294,000 0.23 55,800

SOUDA MARK H 85 SHERIDAN ST 149,800 198,000 0.32 48,200
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SOUKUP YING J & CRAIG M 37 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 1,000,800 1,302,200 0.30 301,400

SOUL EDWIN J & PATRICIA DONOVAN 160 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 701,000 867,200 0.24 166,200

SOULARD JEAN M 312 DARBY DR 85,400 113,800 0.33 28,400

SOUSA ANN MARIE 44 EAGLE DR #B 429,600 550,100 0.28 120,500

SOUSA JAIMIE L 266 ENDICOTT ST N #33 137,600 211,800 0.54 74,200

SOUSA NANCY E REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 485 ENDICOTT ST E #12 225,200 231,800 0.03 6,600

SOUTH BAPTIST CHURCH 14 VILLAGE CT 283,500 316,600 0.12 33,100

SOUTH BAPTIST CHURCH SOCIETY 85 COURT ST 556,100 590,400 0.06 34,300

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #4 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #1 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #10 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #2 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #3 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #5 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #6 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #7 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #8 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #9 120,000 120,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN BOAT CLUB ASSOC 263 DAVIDSON DR 65,300 65,300 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC  RECREATION DR 407,800 421,300 0.03 13,500

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 16 OUTERBRIDGE DR 16,000 17,100 0.07 1,100

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C13C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D05C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C15C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #F03B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C08B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C09B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C10B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C11B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C13B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C14B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C12B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0
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SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #F04B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #F05B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E18A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E20A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C03B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C04B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C05B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #C07B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D07B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D10B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D04B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D05B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E20B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E12B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E13B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E14B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D09B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D16C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D17C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D03C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D21B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E10B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D15C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D07C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D08C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D06B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D13C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D06C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D14C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D09C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D10C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D11C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0
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SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D12C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E15B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E21B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E22B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E16B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E18B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #E19B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D02B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D01B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D13B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D12B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D03B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D14B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D15B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D16B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 195 DAVIDSON DR #D17B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 84 RECREATION DR #A1 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 84 RECREATION DR #A3 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOC 84 RECREATION DR #A16 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOCIATION 195 DAVIDSON DR #D11B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOCIATION 195 DAVIDSON DR #C15B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOCIATION OUTERBRIDGE DR 16,400 19,700 0.20 3,300

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOCIATION 195 DAVIDSON DR #E17B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOCIATION 195 DAVIDSON DR #C14C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOCIATION 195 DAVIDSON DR #E11B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTH DOWN RECREATION ASSOCIATION 195 DAVIDSON DR #D08B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SOUTHALL BARBARA 77 FREEDOM LN #B 256,800 375,000 0.46 118,200

SOUTHGATE TERRACE CONDOS 57 UNION AV 0 0 0.00 0

SOUTHWORTH LEVI & NICOLE 185 PLEASANT ST 219,800 241,100 0.10 21,300

SOUZA DIANE M 41 ALPINE CR #B 239,500 345,600 0.44 106,100

SOUZA LAURA 163 GILFORD AV 119,600 154,000 0.29 34,400

SOWA WALTRAUD 32 WHIPPLE AV 121,700 153,600 0.26 31,900
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SP3 LLC 7 ROSE POINT 499,500 670,300 0.34 170,800

SPADARO FRANCIS & SPADARO BARBARA 195 DAVIDSON DR #F04A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SPADARO FRANCIS J JR & BARBARA 33 CRANE CR 586,900 875,300 0.49 288,400

SPAGNUOLO PHILIP JR ESTATE OF 58 WINTER ST 251,400 303,000 0.21 51,600

SPANGLER FAMILY TRUST OF 2007 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #29 362,000 477,900 0.32 115,900

SPANOS PETER J & SPANOS SHARON E  PARADE RD 4,228 4,228 0.00 0

SPANOS PETER J & SPANOS SHARON E  PARADE RD 5,500 8,300 0.51 2,800

SPANOS PETER J & SPANOS SHARON E 3125 PARADE RD 445,762 493,462 0.11 47,700

SPANOS PETER J & SPANOS SHARON E  PARADE RD 97,900 158,800 0.62 60,900

SPANOS PETER J & SPANOS SHARON E 66 LANDING LN #215 105,400 148,400 0.41 43,000

SPARANO JAY & HEATHER 6 TRAILS END LN 444,800 675,800 0.52 231,000

SPATOLA DAVID & DONNA 591 WEIRS BV #38 30,600 59,300 0.94 28,700

SPAULDING SUZANNE T 1999 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 66 LANDING LN #116 172,000 248,800 0.45 76,800

SPEARS DEREK LEIGH & COURTNEY NOELLE 215 SHORE DR 230,200 304,600 0.32 74,400

SPEARS LOUISE REV TRUST 76 MECHANIC ST 136,000 174,100 0.28 38,100

SPECTRUM SPENDTHRIFT REAL ESTATE TRUST 23 TREETOP CR #26 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

SPENCE GARRY TYLER & ANGELA RAE 375 ENDICOTT ST N #405 99,300 120,200 0.21 20,900

SPENCE WILLIAM THOMAS JR & 67 LYNNEWOOD RD 361,100 440,600 0.22 79,500

SPENCER ELIZABETH 60 BAY ST #11 77,000 81,800 0.06 4,800

SPENCER ELIZABETH 60 BAY ST #12 87,200 92,900 0.07 5,700

SPENCER GEORGE 23 HILLCREST DR 275,500 360,600 0.31 85,100

SPERAZZO RICHARD J 195 DAVIDSON DR #D08A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SPERAZZO RICHARD J & MARY C 80 GARDEN CR 255,000 304,900 0.20 49,900

SPERAZZO RICHARD J & MARY C 102 RECREATION DR #C26 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SPG 50-52 ROWE CT LLC 50-52 ROWE CT 193,200 315,400 0.63 122,200

SPILL JEFFREY D & MELINDA L 54 PATRIOTS DR #A 217,500 347,900 0.60 130,400

SPILLANE JOHN PATRICK 51 ADDISON ST 157,600 195,800 0.24 38,200

SPINAZZOLA MARGARET A 16 MADISON ST 242,700 291,500 0.20 48,800

SPINAZZOLA ROBERT 195 DAVIDSON DR #E17A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SPINAZZOLA ROBERT & SPINAZZOLA PATRICIA 17 CROFT WY 285,300 486,800 0.71 201,500

SPINDLE VIEW TOWNHOMES AT MB 618 SCENIC RD 0 0 0.00 0
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SPINDLE VIEW TOWNHOMES AT MB 602 SCENIC RD 0 0 0.00 0

SPINNAKER COVE YACHT CLUB 1198 UNION AV 400,200 414,600 0.04 14,400

SPINNEY DEAN A 5  SIESTA LN 231,300 252,700 0.09 21,400

SPINNEY PETER D & SALLY M 8  SIESTA LN 251,000 275,300 0.10 24,300

SPINNEY WILLIAM A & VIRGINIA G 64 GILFORD AV 205,800 250,000 0.21 44,200

SPINOSA BRAD 28 WOODLAND AV 191,600 238,700 0.25 47,100

SPINOSA RAYMOND A & TREVA M 5 PARADISE DR 398,400 525,900 0.32 127,500

SPINOSA RICHARD 220 ENDICOTT ST N 426,800 537,900 0.26 111,100

SPIRI TRACY A & CESCON DAVID A 883 WEIRS BV #20 196,300 301,400 0.54 105,100

SPIRIT SPE IM PORTFOLIO 2013-9 LLC 535 UNION AV 1,068,000 1,124,800 0.05 56,800

SPIRITO SAL & CHRISTINA 96 HILLIARD RD #53 35,200 39,100 0.11 3,900

SPIRITO SALVATORE J JR & CHRISTINA E 23 TREETOP CR #25 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

SPOLLETT LINDA D 14 CROSS ST 184,600 225,300 0.22 40,700

SPOONER DAVID & JOAN 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 883 WEIRS BV #48 216,800 306,000 0.41 89,200

SPOONER JOHN D 9 MCKINLEY RD 228,200 292,300 0.28 64,100

SPOONER JONATHAN H 2836 PARADE RD 119,500 182,600 0.53 63,100

SPOONER MELANIE 274 GILFORD AV 185,700 234,400 0.26 48,700

SPRAGUE BRIAN & CATE 96 HILLIARD RD #23 23,000 23,800 0.03 800

SPRAGUE JAMES & GAIL 96 HILLIARD RD #160 40,200 45,100 0.12 4,900

SPRAGUE KRISTEN 38 BOWMAN ST 192,400 235,000 0.22 42,600

SPRAGUE SHAWN ALLEN & RACHAEL 485 ENDICOTT ST E #17 222,600 238,500 0.07 15,900

SPRATT STEPHEN EDITH REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 138 APPLETON ST 861,700 1,322,200 0.53 460,500

SPRING STREET LAND TRUST 88 SPRING ST 172,600 216,600 0.25 44,000

SPRINGSTREET LLC 54 SPRING ST 209,400 270,800 0.29 61,400

SPRINGSTREET LLC 28 SPRING ST 122,000 157,400 0.29 35,400

SPRINGSTREET LLC 30 SPRING ST 120,100 149,800 0.25 29,700

SPROUL JASON YOUNG 72 SHORE DR 1,039,600 1,703,300 0.64 663,700

SPURLING JOHN 27 BELKNAP ST 137,800 177,300 0.29 39,500

SQUIRES HEIDI R 2003 TRUST/ TRUSTEE 317 PLEASANT ST 322,300 390,800 0.21 68,500

SRAMCIK JULIE L LIVING TRUST 11 CROFT WY 212,100 363,100 0.71 151,000

SRAMCIK JULIE L LIVING TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #A09A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SRAMCIK JULIE L LIVING TRUST 102 RECREATION DR #C6 22,000 22,000 0.00 0
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SRIHARI MICHAEL & SANDRA ANNA E 184 WENTWORTH COVE RD 162,400 242,900 0.50 80,500

SRIHARI MICHAEL & SANDRA ANNA E 194 WENTWORTH COVE RD 146,300 213,900 0.46 67,600

SRIHARI MICHAEL & SANDRA ANNA E 191 WENTWORTH COVE RD 2,235,700 3,152,600 0.41 916,900

ST ARNAUD CRYSTAL S BOLDUC 190 HIGHLAND ST 171,400 210,500 0.23 39,100

ST CLAIR CHARLES G REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 792 MAIN ST 267,600 342,300 0.28 74,700

ST CLAIR WALDERNE R & JUDITH LYNNE & 56 ASHLEY DR 318,300 395,300 0.24 77,000

ST CYR REAL ESTATE HOLDING COMPANY LLC 281 MAIN ST 207,900 225,500 0.08 17,600

ST GELAIS CONNOR J 44 BELL HILL DR 281,800 355,100 0.26 73,300

ST GELAIS FAMILY 2009 TRUST  HOUNSELL AV 114,700 119,000 0.04 4,300

ST GELAIS SUSAN E REV TRUST/ TRUSTEE  WINTER ST 35,905 50,605 0.41 14,700

ST GELAIS SUSAN E REV TRUST/ TRUSTEE  TAYLOR ST 99,900 160,900 0.61 61,000

ST GELAIS SUSAN E REV TRUST/ TRUSTEE 66 FAIRVIEW ST 183,300 252,200 0.38 68,900

ST GEORGE MARC & JENNIFER L 238 GILFORD AV 148,400 186,300 0.26 37,900

ST JACQUES BETTY & ROBERT 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 21 CEDAR ST 178,000 225,800 0.27 47,800

ST JACQUES JAY L & MARISTA B REV TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #3 240,900 321,600 0.33 80,700

ST JACQUES JO ANNE M & 36 ORCHARD ST 306,600 374,300 0.22 67,700

ST LAMBERT CEMETERY  PROVINCE ST 150,300 160,800 0.07 10,500

ST LAURENT ROBERT P 118 WINTER ST 163,400 201,700 0.23 38,300

ST MORITZ CONDOS 937 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

ST ONGE & BERNARD TRUSTS &  SCENIC RD 93,988 163,188 0.74 69,200

ST ONGE DEBBIE 2021 REV TRUST 14  TRANQUILITY TURN 269,500 287,800 0.07 18,300

ST ONGE MICHAEL & 23 BOWMAN ST 154,700 193,600 0.25 38,900

ST ONGE ROLAND J  JR 1994 TRUST 89 MAIDEN LADY COVE LN 735,600 1,157,300 0.57 421,700

ST PIERRE N J & J A TRUST 114 MORNINGSIDE DR 529,900 762,100 0.44 232,200

ST PIERRE NICO & 329 MECHANIC ST 168,300 211,100 0.25 42,800

ST VINCENT DEPAUL SOCIETY OF 1269 UNION AV 677,600 723,600 0.07 46,000

STACY EVELYN M 2007 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 26 KENSINGTON DR 290,100 363,300 0.25 73,200

STAFFORD BETTE 1993 TRUST 159 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,746,500 2,499,300 0.43 752,800

STAFFORD CURTIS J & BRIGITTE B 22 TURNER WY 73,300 63,800 - 0.13 - 9,500

STAFFORD CURTIS J & BRIGITTE B 40 TURNER WY 496,000 600,000 0.21 104,000

STAFFORD GEORGE C & SONS INC 227 COURT ST 1,392,400 1,775,100 0.27 382,700

STAFFORD GEORGE C & SONS INC 360 COURT ST 322,500 379,200 0.18 56,700
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STAFFORD JAMES & ELIZABETH 2014 TRUST 54 GILLETTE ST 203,200 251,600 0.24 48,400

STAFFORD JAMES & ELIZABETH 2014 TRUST 29 CHERRY ST 71,600 110,500 0.54 38,900

STAFFORD JAMES T & KATHERINE A 55 MORNINGSIDE DR 368,600 448,500 0.22 79,900

STAFFORD MARTHA M 59 KING CT 520,700 632,200 0.21 111,500

STAFFORD SANDRA T REV TRUST OF 1995 45 CLEARWATER PL 640,700 848,400 0.32 207,700

STAFFORD SCOTT C & CARROLL W JR 790 ELM ST 281,700 344,500 0.22 62,800

STALMOK LAWRENCE & JANICE 200 HILLIARD RD #24 39,500 43,400 0.10 3,900

STAMPS DAVID B & 20 PINE BROOK LN 328,100 392,900 0.20 64,800

STANIEICH 2013 FAMILY REV TRUST 17 ALPINE CR #B 260,100 378,600 0.46 118,500

STANIEICH 2013 FAMILY REV TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B12 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

STANIEICH 2013 FAMILY REV TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E11A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

STANKOSKY THOMAS A & 130 ENDICOTT ST N #508 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

STANLEY KARA L 82 BELVIDERE ST 170,500 211,500 0.24 41,000

STANLEY SUSAN 728 SCENIC RD #317 31,100 35,500 0.14 4,400

STANLEY TIMOTHY R & 15 WILLIAMSBURG CR #B 243,200 390,500 0.61 147,300

STANLEY YU K & TRUMAN 77 NATURES VIEW DR 271,600 342,000 0.26 70,400

STANTON DUANE H & GUDRUN C 169 PINE ST EX 186,300 229,000 0.23 42,700

STANTON GREGORY WILLIAM 176 HIGHLAND ST 146,400 185,400 0.27 39,000

STANYAN DEBRA J 2010 TRUST 16 BOATHOUSE RD 1,521,100 2,430,400 0.60 909,300

STAPLES ELIZABETH M & 36 TYLER ST 215,000 267,300 0.24 52,300

STAPLES SONYA L 422 ROLLER COASTER RD 215,100 312,000 0.45 96,900

STARR KENNETH & ANDREA TEDDINGTON WY #6 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

STARR KENNETH M & ANDREA M 46 PONDS VIEW LN 424,900 720,600 0.70 295,700

STARR STEPHEN PAUL 196 PAUGUS PARK RD 805,900 1,307,000 0.62 501,100

STARSKI DONALD R & MARIE LOUISE 33 GARDEN CR 269,200 321,600 0.19 52,400

STATION PROPERTIES LLC 91 MERRIMAC ST 300,000 356,400 0.19 56,400

STEARNS JAMES W & SUSAN A & 728 SCENIC RD #314 23,400 26,700 0.14 3,300

STECYK SHEILA 20 SHANE WY #2 203,100 305,200 0.50 102,100

STEDARL 2019 FAMILY TRUST 18 FOLSOM ST 255,900 307,900 0.20 52,000

STEELE CHRISTINE M & JOSEPH C 22 METHODIST CR 254,600 317,600 0.25 63,000

STEEVES DEBRA J 130 ENDICOTT ST N #501 110,500 161,000 0.46 50,500

STEINBACH SUSAN L TRUST/TRUSTEE 13 BELKNAP ST 128,300 162,200 0.26 33,900
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STEINSICK AUSTIN & 35 PROSPECT ST 252,700 308,500 0.22 55,800

STELMACH DOREEN A & PHILIP G 41 TREETOP CR #13 130,800 183,700 0.40 52,900

STELZER LEE MARIE & GENE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #37 42,800 42,800 0.00 0

STEPHAN ROBERT JOHN JR & ANDREA G 79 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 748,900 1,252,200 0.67 503,300

STEPHANSKI LORI 23 WEST ST 187,300 236,500 0.26 49,200

STEPHEN RONALD & ANN 96 HILLIARD RD #72 49,000 53,900 0.10 4,900

STEPHENSON DAVID & MICHELLE 883 WEIRS BV #50 214,400 288,700 0.35 74,300

STETLER DONALD J & KATHLEEN 118 ISLAND DR 693,800 933,700 0.35 239,900

STETLER HOWARD J REV TRUST 93 ISLAND DR 571,600 781,100 0.37 209,500

STETSON JOHN & DIANE FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEES 145 RANDLETT DR 30,500 37,700 0.24 7,200

STETSON NANCY 21 DARTMOUTH ST 267,900 321,700 0.20 53,800

STEUER MARTHA DOROTHY TRUST/TRUSTEE 74-82 ACADEMY ST 517,000 659,900 0.28 142,900

STEUER TIMOTHY & CHRISTINE 31 EDWARDS ST 262,600 314,800 0.20 52,200

STEVENS ANTOINETTE 96 HILLIARD RD #83 36,500 41,200 0.13 4,700

STEVENS ARTHUR H 54 PAUGUS ST 172,100 220,600 0.28 48,500

STEVENS DAVID A 76 DUDLEY CR 85,500 113,800 0.33 28,300

STEVENS ERIN ELIZABETH 213 COUNTRY CLUB RD 244,500 333,900 0.37 89,400

STEVENS JOHN T REV LIVING TRUST/TRUSTEE 119 BIG BEND DR 388,600 530,100 0.36 141,500

STEVENS JUDITH O REV TRUST 190 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 1,227,900 1,955,000 0.59 727,100

STEVENS KEITH & SAMANTHA 195 DAVIDSON DR #32 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

STEVENS KEITH & SAMANTHA 68 DRUMMER TL 409,400 600,700 0.47 191,300

STEVENS KIMSON 88 WINNISQUAM AV 153,500 193,500 0.26 40,000

STEVENS LUANN COTTAGE RENTALS LLC 14 LUANNS CT 256,000 358,300 0.40 102,300

STEVENS NATHAN R & TESSA LYN 54 TIMBER LN 342,800 427,700 0.25 84,900

STEVENS PAULA & 713 ENDICOTT ST N #70 15,200 15,200 0.00 0

STEVENS SARA N & 27 ADDISON ST 164,100 204,400 0.25 40,300

STEVENS W & C REV TRUST 101 SHANE WY #8 230,100 346,500 0.51 116,400

STEWARD ALAN&COLEMAN CARA JOINT REV TRST 281 DAVIDSON DR #B 475,600 658,200 0.38 182,600

STEWART JEANNE ELLEN & 266 ENDICOTT ST N #22 136,400 221,600 0.62 85,200

STEWART JODI S REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 228 LEIGHTON AV N 809,800 1,266,900 0.56 457,100

STEWART MAY T REV TRUST OF 2012 1424 OLD N MAIN ST 518,300 628,800 0.21 110,500

STEWART PAIGE 59 FENTON AV 170,300 211,200 0.24 40,900
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STEWART SANDRA S REV TRUST 14 WINNICOASH ST 1,201,100 1,814,200 0.51 613,100

STEWART SARA M A 92 BELKNAP ST 163,600 203,300 0.24 39,700

STEWART TERRY J & KATHLEEN M REV FAMILY 388 HILLCREST DR 238,600 307,500 0.29 68,900

STEWICH WILLIAM C & KRISTIN K 31 BRIAN LN 266,400 389,300 0.46 122,900

STICH ROBERT A & 132 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 932,300 1,552,700 0.67 620,400

STICKNEY PAUL E/TROTTIER ELLEN 37 EMERALD DR 280,400 351,700 0.25 71,300

STICKNEY ROBERT & DOREENA 96 HILLIARD RD #26 67,900 75,200 0.11 7,300

STILES LINDSAY & JONATHAN SR 35 MASSACHUSETTS AV 164,400 203,600 0.24 39,200

STILES MERLE R & 242 WELLINGTON DR 82,500 109,700 0.33 27,200

STINSON FAMILY REV TRUST 144 PLEASANT ST 277,200 299,100 0.08 21,900

STINSON NATHAN THOMAS & IRENE CELESTE 90 SUMMER ST 186,500 227,800 0.22 41,300

STITT CHARLES J & PATRICIA A 76 CHAMPAGNE AV 208,300 263,400 0.26 55,100

STITT JANICE C 130 ENDICOTT ST N #317 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

STITT SHAWN & 14 LINCOLN ST 180,700 223,100 0.23 42,400

STIVALI PETER E & DONNA M 109 BELVIDERE ST 240,600 297,800 0.24 57,200

STOCKBRIDGE SEAN 713 ENDICOTT ST N #32 0 0 0.00 0

STOCKHAUSEN ROY 168 FRANKLIN ST 184,900 237,500 0.28 52,600

STOCKMAN LARRY & PATRICIA 713 DARBY DR 119,300 156,000 0.31 36,700

STOCKTON JEREMY 65 VALLEY ST 159,100 204,300 0.28 45,200

STODDEN DAVID T & KATHLEEN A 55 EAGLE DR #B 389,300 497,400 0.28 108,100

STOILOV MIROSLAY E & 14 OPAL LN 241,200 306,800 0.27 65,600

STOKES PETER G 16 WILLOW ST 162,400 199,400 0.23 37,000

STOKES SUSAN H 116 VALLEY ST 149,000 192,000 0.29 43,000

STOLLER CAROLYN C TRUST/TRUSTEE 39 FREEDOM LN #B 298,500 436,200 0.46 137,700

STONE ANDREA 713 ENDICOTT ST N #8 0 16,900 0.00 16,900

STONE ANNA T 84 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 231,400 301,000 0.30 69,600

STONE ELIZABETH A REV TRUST 822 SCENIC RD 332,800 444,800 0.34 112,000

STONE ELIZABETH A REV TRUST  WATSON RD 81,200 141,500 0.74 60,300

STONE FRANCIS JR & EMILY 195 DAVIDSON DR #39 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

STONE FRANCIS R & EMILY M 195 DAVIDSON DR #E05B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0
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STONE FRANCIS R & EMILY M 21 CROFT WY 263,600 445,900 0.69 182,300

STONE FRANCIS R & EMILY M 102 RECREATION DR #C30 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

STONE THERESA H & CHARLES A 259 PINE ST 144,000 189,400 0.32 45,400

STONE WILLIAM E & TRACIE J 195 DAVIDSON DR #20 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

STONE WILLIAM E & TRACIE J 20 FOLIAGE LN 416,700 555,900 0.33 139,200

STONEBROOK LAND DEVELOPERS LLC 73 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,037,800 1,582,300 0.52 544,500

STONECREST CONDOMINIUM 738 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

STONECREST CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 738 WEIRS BV 157,500 157,500 0.00 0

STOREY CLAYTON J 206 SANDHURST DR 78,000 102,800 0.32 24,800

STOREY JEFFREY JASON 603 BENTON DR 41,000 50,900 0.24 9,900

STORRS IRA H &STORRS DEBORAH T 239 WELLINGTON DR 93,400 123,700 0.32 30,300

STOUT CRAIG ALBERT SR & JULIANNE M 130 ACADEMY ST 190,500 234,600 0.23 44,100

STOWELL GINA & JOSEPH F III 10 DILLON WY #8 159,800 252,600 0.58 92,800

STRAEHL ROSE M 141 SARAH CR 368,800 450,700 0.22 81,900

STRAIN WILLIAM D & LINETTE M 556 WEIRS BV #1 210,800 300,300 0.42 89,500

STRAIT WILLIAM R & SANDRA S REV LIVING 160 TREETOP CR #34 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

STRANDFELDT KARL E & MARIE A 2017 TRUST 514 SHORE DR 1,242,500 2,252,900 0.81 1,010,400

STRANG DEAN E & 28 ISLAND DR 821,500 1,229,600 0.50 408,100

STREAMSIDE REALTY TRUST 1325 UNION AV 68,700 74,100 0.08 5,400

STREB MICHAEL S & PATRICIA M 833 WEIRS BV #B5 172,300 265,100 0.54 92,800

STREETCAR COMPANY 206 GILFORD AV 95,700 98,700 0.03 3,000

STREETE ALICIA D & KEINO 30 SOUTH ST #5 109,900 131,800 0.20 21,900

STREETE KEINO & ALICIA D 105  NATURES VIEW DR 318,200 393,100 0.24 74,900

STREETER CHAD 6 LEISURE TIME LN 54,400 61,500 0.13 7,100

STROUT DAVID & NANCY 591 WEIRS BV #8 37,600 42,200 0.12 4,600

STROUT REGINALD III & MELODY 2019 TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #B03B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

STROUT REGINALD III & MELODY 2019 TRUST 23 DRUMMER TL 319,300 457,200 0.43 137,900

STROUT REGINALD III & MELODY 2019 TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B5 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

STRYKE AMANDA J & ROBERT 236 ELM ST 275,400 329,500 0.20 54,100

STUART MICHELLE J 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #6 293,100 385,800 0.32 92,700

STYLES STACY M 53 EVERGREENS DR #6 164,800 227,900 0.38 63,100
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STYMEST BRIAN & KAREN 43 MARSHALL CT 326,200 399,000 0.22 72,800

SU MINH HUNG 35 OAK ST 311,000 354,700 0.14 43,700

SUAREZ 2019 TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #11 249,100 333,200 0.34 84,100

SUDYKA GABRIEL D & JESSICA A 230 WASHINGTON ST 127,900 343,900 1.69 216,000

SUKUMARABANDHU MARISA 23 HARRISON ST 161,200 202,000 0.25 40,800

SULLIVAN ALBERT & ARLENE & 937 WEIRS BV #13 74,800 110,900 0.48 36,100

SULLIVAN CATHY R 976 MAIN ST 183,200 230,400 0.26 47,200

SULLIVAN EDWARD JR & MARY 11 ROSE POINT 466,900 628,000 0.35 161,100

SULLIVAN ERIN & ROBIN TEDDINGTON WY #8 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

SULLIVAN ERIN JOSEPH & ROBIN L 19 DREW LN 454,900 673,700 0.48 218,800

SULLIVAN FAMILY REV TRUST 616 SCENIC RD #301 682,700 905,700 0.33 223,000

SULLIVAN FAMILY REV TRUST 10 INDEPENDENCE WY #C 217,000 356,200 0.64 139,200

SULLIVAN GEORGE H III 361 LAKESIDE AV 166,600 206,300 0.24 39,700

SULLIVAN GREGORY D & MARYANN 25 CONSTELLATION DR 452,800 690,000 0.52 237,200

SULLIVAN GREGORY D & MARYANN 195 DAVIDSON DR #E13A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SULLIVAN GREGORY D & MARYANN 84 RECREATION DR #A23 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SULLIVAN JAMES & KATHLEEN 134 JEFFERSON ST 102,800 149,100 0.45 46,300

SULLIVAN JIM 200 HILLIARD RD #4 28,400 54,100 0.90 25,700

SULLIVAN JOHN ROBERT & JOAN M 11 JANES AV 267,100 323,300 0.21 56,200

SULLIVAN KEVIN J & KAREN Z 195 DAVIDSON DR #A01A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SULLIVAN KEVIN J & KAREN Z 195 DAVIDSON DR #23 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

SULLIVAN KEVIN J & KAREN Z 30 HERON TRACE #A 539,400 609,500 0.13 70,100

SULLIVAN KEVIN J & KAREN Z 102 RECREATION DR #C8 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SULLIVAN KEVIN M & KAREN E 2013 TRUST 574 MAIN ST 503,200 536,000 0.07 32,800

SULLIVAN KEVIN M & SULLIVAN KAREN E 2013 84 SHORE DR 1,073,500 1,748,000 0.63 674,500

SULLIVAN KEVIN W & RITA MARIE 12 MORRIS AV 149,700 185,200 0.24 35,500

SULLIVAN KYLE ROBERT 27 ROWELL ST 170,700 214,300 0.26 43,600

SULLIVAN MAUREEN H 17 FOLSOM ST 209,600 258,700 0.23 49,100

SULLIVAN MICHAEL 38 FREEDOM LN #B 350,500 504,800 0.44 154,300

SULLIVAN PATRICK J II & CINDY L 701 ELM ST 202,700 266,000 0.31 63,300

SULLIVAN SEAN P & SAMSON BRITTANY L 267 PINE ST 206,900 267,100 0.29 60,200

SULLIVAN SHAUN & JONES KRISTEN 348 HILLCREST DR 238,000 322,300 0.35 84,300
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SULLIVAN SHEILA C 2000 TRUST/TRUSTEE 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #21 364,200 478,700 0.31 114,500

SULLIVAN WILLIAM J & SUSAN D 215 LONG BAY DR 523,500 675,400 0.29 151,900

SULLIVAN WINSTON & LYNN 94 WHITE OAKS RD 271,100 355,900 0.31 84,800

SULLIVAN-MCCABE REALTY TRUST 674 ELM ST #15 362,400 526,500 0.45 164,100

SULLY MARY LYNN 98 LUCERNE AV #203 372,000 519,600 0.40 147,600

SUMAR REALTY TST/SIMEOLA MARK TSTE 23 TREETOP CR #22 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

SUMMER BREEZE TRUST 277 WEIRS BV #7 125,300 206,500 0.65 81,200

SUMMER BREEZE TRUST 277 WEIRS BV #8 123,100 173,200 0.41 50,100

SUMMERLIN CYNTHIA & DANIEL 96 HILLIARD RD #125 43,400 48,200 0.11 4,800

SUMMERS BARBARA ESTATE OF 187 COUNTRY CLUB RD 195,900 260,000 0.33 64,100

SUMMIT AT FOUR SEASONS LMTD PARTNERSHIP 177 MENTOR AV 978,800 1,034,200 0.06 55,400

SUMMIT AT FOUR SEASONS OWNERS ASSOC 208-247 MENTOR AV 4,870,700 4,870,700 0.00 0

SUN LAKE CONSTRUCTION LLC 72 LYFORD ST 59,300 88,700 0.50 29,400

SUNDOWN CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 15-59 NESTLEDOWN DR 0 0 0.00 0

SUNRISE HOUSE LLC 423 MAIN ST 725,000 771,500 0.06 46,500

SUNRISE SHORES CONDOMINIUM ASSOC 596-602 ENDICOTT ST E 0 0 0.00 0

SUNRISE TOWER LLC 25 UNION AV 7,652,300 8,096,400 0.06 444,100

SUNSET BAY CONDOMINIUM ASSOC 766 WEIRS BV SNST 0 0 0.00 0

SUNSET IRREV INCOME ONLY TRUST 140 CHANNEL LN 820,700 1,260,700 0.54 440,000

SUNSET ROCK LLC PARADE RD 8,872 8,872 0.00 0

SUPERIOR PLUS ENERGY SERVICES INC 64 PRIMROSE DR N 1,318,100 1,361,400 0.03 43,300

SUPLEE CYNTHIA C & WILLIAM F 147 SHORE DR 239,200 309,900 0.30 70,700

SURETTE DEBORAH & PETER 102 RECREATION DR #C17 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

SURETTE DEBORAH & SURETTE PETER 195 DAVIDSON DR #D09A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

SURETTE DEBORAH A & PETER M SR 10 INDEPENDENCE WY #A 240,100 383,100 0.60 143,000

SURPRENANT PAMELA R 147 PLEASANT ST #6 82,500 118,200 0.43 35,700

SUTHERLAND CHERYL ANN 200 HILLIARD RD #25 44,400 48,900 0.10 4,500

SUTTON FAMILY 2017 TRUST 51 OPECHEE ST 343,600 481,400 0.40 137,800

SVINDLAND SARAH T 97 ASHLEY DR 428,400 536,500 0.25 108,100

SWAIN JASON & DAWN ROBINSON 12 CLAIRE WY 31,700 34,500 0.09 2,800

SWAIN JOHN F 1487 OLD N MAIN ST 534,900 651,300 0.22 116,400

SWAIN PATRICK & MATHER HEATHER 40 NEW HOPE DR 142,900 185,800 0.30 42,900
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SWAMCO, LLC 13 VETERANS SQ 70,500 75,200 0.07 4,700

SWAMI SHRIJI LLC 851 UNION AV 330,300 350,400 0.06 20,100

SWANSON GERALD N & JEAN M 728 SCENIC RD #337 33,600 38,400 0.14 4,800

SWANSON JORDAN E & CLAVETT SHELBIE G 159 GILFORD AV 204,700 252,800 0.23 48,100

SWANSON PETER C 59 TREETOP CR #24 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

SWANSON SUSAN M & EMERY A 66 LANDING LN #109 135,200 190,900 0.41 55,700

SWEARINGIN WAYNE & TRACY L 214 WINTER ST 262,300 344,300 0.31 82,000

SWEENEY  JOSEPH & KATHLEEN 200 HILLIARD RD #28 24,400 26,800 0.10 2,400

SWEENEY CHRISTOPHER J JR & KATHLEEN M 1152 WEIRS BV #4 252,600 355,800 0.41 103,200

SWEENEY DAN & SHIRLEY 96 HILLIARD RD #44 19,100 21,200 0.11 2,100

SWEENEY DAVID 713 ENDICOTT ST N #19 31,500 31,500 0.00 0

SWEENEY DIANNE B 2016 REV TRUST 87 CARRIAGE LN 410,700 606,400 0.48 195,700

SWEENEY JACK R & ANNE M 29 GARDEN CR 317,600 411,800 0.30 94,200

SWEENEY JASON M 65 OVERLAND ST 158,000 203,800 0.29 45,800

SWEENEY KRISTY L 69 OPECHEE ST 388,600 525,800 0.35 137,200

SWEETSER BARBARA N 127 SHORE DR 280,800 349,200 0.24 68,400

SWEETWOOD CONDOS 672 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

SWEETWOOD CONDOS  PRESCOTT AV 125,000 127,100 0.02 2,100

SWEETWOOD PROPERTIES INC 62 CHANNEL LN 280,800 313,000 0.11 32,200

SWENSON GRANT M 793 ELM ST 238,400 292,800 0.23 54,400

SWENSON LINDA C 2012 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 28 WINDSOR SQ 239,800 299,000 0.25 59,200

SWERDLICK KENNETH & JENNIFER 41 TREETOP CR #26 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

SWETT DAVID & JUDY 49 NORMAND CR 22,700 25,100 0.11 2,400

SWETT DAVID L & JUDITH A 26 CLAIRE WY 21,400 23,700 0.11 2,300

SWETT DENISE M 8 WOODLAND AV 189,700 234,100 0.23 44,400

SWETT DENISE M 40 PINE ST 206,700 250,200 0.21 43,500

SWETT ERICA L & 289 PLEASANT ST 173,000 214,700 0.24 41,700

SWETT JOHN W 53 GALE AV 262,600 320,200 0.22 57,600

SWINDLEHURST JOHN & ALLISON 96 HILLIARD RD #99 53,700 59,700 0.11 6,000

SWITZER JOHN J & KAREN M 1308 OLD N MAIN ST 257,400 355,400 0.38 98,000

SWORMSTEDT JAMES & RANDY 491 SHORE DR 221,700 371,900 0.68 150,200

SWRH HOLDINGS LLC 45 GILFORD AV 212,700 256,700 0.21 44,000
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SWRH HOLDINGS LLC 61 WARREN ST 167,200 210,900 0.26 43,700

SWRH HOLDINGS LLC 58 PROVINCE ST 191,400 235,700 0.23 44,300

SWRH HOLDINGS LLC 179 PLEASANT ST 292,700 365,100 0.25 72,400

SYLVESTRE CLIFFORD J 41 OVERLAND ST 163,800 217,300 0.33 53,500

SYLVESTRE MARCEL E & 196 PINE ST 143,600 186,800 0.30 43,200

SYMONDS LEIGHTON S & CAROL P  1999 TRUST 101 BELKNAP ST 234,100 284,600 0.22 50,500

SZUFNAROWSKI MARY ANN C REV TRUST 833 WEIRS BV #A6 156,600 241,100 0.54 84,500

T H W V REALTY TRUST 105-107 TOWER ST 0 0 0.00 0

T ROSCOE 2002  FAMILY TRUST 164 ENDICOTT ST E #9 258,600 381,500 0.48 122,900

TA LUAN 28 SHANE WY #6 205,200 308,300 0.50 103,100

TABER ROBERT & MICHELLE 63 EVERGREENS DR #6 164,800 227,900 0.38 63,100

TABER STEPHEN A 160 FRANKLIN ST 258,500 312,200 0.21 53,700

TAFT ROGER ELIOT JR 93  MEMORY LN 279,900 305,500 0.09 25,600

TAGGETT CHARLES M & KIMBERLY A 191 FRANKLIN ST 151,900 192,000 0.26 40,100

TALBOT DAVID D & DONNA M 277 WEIRS BV #12 120,400 169,500 0.41 49,100

TALIS ZINA A & YOUNG JONATHAN S TEDDINGTON WY #31 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

TAMAGINI FAMILY REALTY TRUST 616 SCENIC RD #201 628,500 831,800 0.32 203,300

TAMBURELLO TIMOTHY & JULIE & 728 SCENIC RD #306 33,800 66,700 0.97 32,900

TAMPLIN LISA 96 HILLIARD RD #161 65,000 73,200 0.13 8,200

TAMPOSI NICHOLAS E 9 LIVEMORE LN 62,100 66,300 0.07 4,200

TAMPOSI NICHOLAS E 55 MCKINLEY RD 1,658,500 2,610,500 0.57 952,000

TAMPOSI NICHOLAS E & STEPHANIE 12 ZEBLEY SHORE RD WEST #24 324,100 397,000 0.22 72,900

TANG ALAN 354 WEIRS BV #1 322,500 467,600 0.45 145,100

TANGUAY PAUL 713 ENDICOTT ST N #12 27,700 27,700 0.00 0

TANNLER PATRICK A 72 FREEDOM LN #A 269,200 371,900 0.38 102,700

TAPIA VIRGINIA E SOLIS & JAVIER SOLIS 219 GILFORD AV 194,100 241,700 0.25 47,600

TAPPLY GAIL V FAMILY TRUST/TRUSTEE 27 WILDWOOD RD 200,600 227,400 0.13 26,800

TARALLO ANNA M 30 SOUTH ST #9 123,900 148,100 0.20 24,200

TARALLO DOMINICK SR & DENISE M 326 DARBY DR 101,400 135,600 0.34 34,200

TARALLO WILLIAM D & LISA 153 LAFAYETTE ST 195,900 243,200 0.24 47,300

TARANTO BRANDON 1187 WEIRS BV #13 13,200 14,400 0.09 1,200
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TARAZEWICH STACY 95 PRESCOTT AV 271,900 337,500 0.24 65,600

TARBAY JOSEPH EDWARD 98 WATER ST 95,200 130,900 0.38 35,700

TARBELL EATON W JR 195 DAVIDSON DR #C07C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

TARBELL EATON W JR REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 21 ANDOVER PL 875,000 1,225,200 0.40 350,200

TARBELL EATON W JR REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 33 BALDWIN ST 222,900 296,600 0.33 73,700

TARBELL EATON W JR REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1156 MAIN ST 2,028,600 2,281,800 0.12 253,200

TARBELL LYNNE P TRUST/TRUSTEE 195 DAVIDSON DR #17 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

TARBELL LYNNE P TRUST/TRUSTEE 295 DAVIDSON DR #A 456,000 643,300 0.41 187,300

TARBOX DAVID & DEBORAH 2018 REV TRUST 680 WHITE OAKS RD 297,000 388,100 0.31 91,100

TARDIF ARMAND T 9 EMERALD DR 265,500 329,100 0.24 63,600

TARDIF D P TRUST 375 ENDICOTT ST N #208 121,600 147,200 0.21 25,600

TARDIF EDITH & THOMAS A 121 WINTER ST 240,300 289,800 0.21 49,500

TARDIF RICHARD H & BONITA J 48 SANBORN ST 171,700 217,800 0.27 46,100

TARDIF SEBRA J 55 JEFFERSON ST 189,200 242,900 0.28 53,700

TARDIFF GREGG A 147 PLEASANT ST #7 110,700 158,600 0.43 47,900

TARR FAMILY TRUST OF 2015 48 SHORE DR 979,100 1,546,600 0.58 567,500

TARR JUDITH & CHARLES 28 FERN LN 230,400 392,800 0.70 162,400

TASSI STEPHEN A & BRIANNA K 1144 WEIRS BV #21 108,000 151,200 0.40 43,200

TASSONE LEA C REV TRUST 48 LANDING LN #13 165,900 251,700 0.52 85,800

TATHAM EARL & FRIEDA 366 ELM ST 213,700 273,000 0.28 59,300

TATHAM MARC 41 WOODLAND AV 145,700 185,100 0.27 39,400

TAUTKUS CHARLES S & HATTAN ERIN T 10 DOWNING ST 294,900 372,100 0.26 77,200

TAUTKUS SIOBHAN & GERARD 252 HOLMAN ST 276,200 348,500 0.26 72,300

TAVANO JAKE P & BEVERLY G 64 GIRARD ST 181,500 224,200 0.24 42,700

TAVERN INN HOUSING LTD PRT 7 CHURCH ST 1,981,800 2,102,600 0.06 120,800

TAYLOR BRADFORD S & DARGY NICOLE A 4 HILL ST 168,400 208,500 0.24 40,100

TAYLOR BRIAN 13 CARVER ST 148,800 194,100 0.30 45,300

TAYLOR COMMUNITY 71 WALKER ST 302,300 362,100 0.20 59,800

TAYLOR COMMUNITY  WALKER ST 30,000 45,000 0.50 15,000

TAYLOR COMMUNITY 43 WALKER ST 182,100 222,900 0.22 40,800

TAYLOR COMMUNITY 22 COTTONWOOD AV 227,000 282,000 0.24 55,000

TAYLOR COMMUNITY 20 WALKER ST 128,500 164,500 0.28 36,000
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TAYLOR COMMUNITY 517 UNION AV 403,100 429,800 0.07 26,700

TAYLOR COMMUNITY UNION AV 31,085,800 34,274,400 0.10 3,188,600

TAYLOR COMMUNITY 59 COTTONWOOD AV 188,300 259,600 0.38 71,300

TAYLOR COMMUNITY 64 COTTONWOOD AV 190,200 235,900 0.24 45,700

TAYLOR COMMUNITY 80 COTTONWOOD AV 256,100 311,000 0.21 54,900

TAYLOR COMMUNITY INC 62 WALKER ST 230,000 297,200 0.29 67,200

TAYLOR FAMILY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E16A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

TAYLOR FAMILY TRUST 3 SONGBIRD LN #B 405,700 523,400 0.29 117,700

TAYLOR GRETEL J 2006 TRUST/TRUSTEE & TEDDINGTON WY #2 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

TAYLOR GRETEL J 2006 TRUST/TRUSTEE & 41 TEDDINGTON WY 848,500 1,299,000 0.53 450,500

TAYLOR HOME UNION AV 11,938,100 13,144,700 0.10 1,206,600

TAYLOR HOME 435 UNION AV 3,625,500 3,892,500 0.07 267,000

TAYLOR HOME  UNION AV 80,900 83,900 0.04 3,000

TAYLOR JOHN EDWARD 121 MASSACHUSETTS AV 109,400 145,500 0.33 36,100

TAYLOR MARK & JEAN 23 TREETOP CR #21 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

TAYLOR MARK & JEAN 23 TREETOP CR #11 141,400 198,100 0.40 56,700

TAYLOR MICHAEL J & PATRICIA M 106 HILLCROFT RD 403,200 554,700 0.38 151,500

TAYLOR TARAH MOREL 55 BRIAN LN 314,900 459,600 0.46 144,700

TAYLOR WANDA K 88 STARK ST 179,800 231,400 0.29 51,600

TC CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC 17 VAN DYKE DR 183,700 252,700 0.38 69,000

TC CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC 44 HIGHLAND ST 175,800 224,400 0.28 48,600

TEDESCHI RAYMOND L & JILL MOORE 581 SCENIC RD #5 717,100 1,092,400 0.52 375,300

TEEBAGY AURELIE P TRUST 228 PAUGUS PARK RD 896,500 1,380,300 0.54 483,800

TEEBOOM TRAVIS N 8 SUMMER ST 128,400 163,300 0.27 34,900

TEEGARDEN DOUGLAS W 256 GILFORD AV 170,700 210,900 0.24 40,200

TEEPLE LAURA H & CHARLES D 53 PONDS VIEW LN 482,200 731,200 0.52 249,000

TEMMALLO PAM 96 HILLIARD RD #F 69,500 74,900 0.08 5,400

TEMPLE BNAI ISRAEL 208 COURT ST 608,500 645,700 0.06 37,200

TEMPLE FRED & MARY ANN 2022 REV TRUST 14 KRISTEN DR #B 252,600 339,700 0.34 87,100

TEMPLE PATRICIA L TRUST/TRUSTEE 31 PARSONAGE DR 324,600 404,300 0.25 79,700

TEMPLETON SANDRA A & 15 LYMAN ST 159,100 198,800 0.25 39,700

TENANDER CHARLES JOHN 63 EVERGREENS DR #8 164,400 246,700 0.50 82,300
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TENNYSON DENISE E & TABERA NIEVES F 21 STEPHEN ST 203,500 251,100 0.23 47,600

TENSEL MICHAEL E 79 SUMMER ST 199,800 255,400 0.28 55,600

TERRAVECCHIA ARTHUR J & BARBARA L 270 MECHANIC ST 170,700 212,200 0.24 41,500

TERRY MATTHEW & ANNA M 17 MAIN ST 167,400 214,200 0.28 46,800

TESSIER DAVID & JOHANNA 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 738 WEIRS BV #30 242,800 337,700 0.39 94,900

TESSIER MARC J & DIANE S 20  SIESTA LN 234,100 256,000 0.09 21,900

TESSMAN PATRICIA 608 BENTON DR 98,500 154,300 0.57 55,800

TESTAS SICILIAN ENTERPRISES INC 101 COURT ST 223,400 232,900 0.04 9,500

TETO J R/TETO-HIGGINS ANN H/ 123 HARGLEN LN 453,000 652,100 0.44 199,100

TETO JR & EMMA 136 PAUGUS PARK RD 1,277,600 1,868,600 0.46 591,000

TETO MARK & 142 PAUGUS PARK RD 805,000 1,251,100 0.55 446,100

TETO-PAUGUS PARK LLC 224 PAUGUS PARK RD 844,200 1,296,100 0.54 451,900

TETRAULT SHARON 66 LANDING LN #208 154,000 216,800 0.41 62,800

TETREAULT DAVID J & DEBORAH R 618 SCENIC RD #2 610,100 801,300 0.31 191,200

TEWKSBURY G STEVEN & PAMELA 591 WEIRS BV #46 60,300 85,200 0.41 24,900

THACHER SUZANNE E REV TRUST 76 TOWER ST 211,600 289,000 0.37 77,400

THANAS MARK D & LINDA J 30 BIRCHWOOD WY 231,100 299,800 0.30 68,700

THAYER JOHN R 2015 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #5 281,400 370,100 0.32 88,700

THAYER WAYNE A 50 STRAFFORD ST 213,000 273,400 0.28 60,400

THAYER WAYNE A 37-41 STRAFFORD ST 200,800 252,000 0.25 51,200

THE DOWNTOWN GYM LLC 171 FAIR ST 1,050,100 1,102,400 0.05 52,300

THE FOUNDRY, A CONDOMINIUM 65-95 WATER ST 0 0 0.00 0

THE HOME BEAUTIFUL INC 60 BAY ST #2 83,900 88,800 0.06 4,900

THE HOME BEAUTIFUL INC 60 BAY ST #3 84,200 89,800 0.07 5,600

THE ROLLING GROUP LLC 82 SHERIDAN ST 191,100 255,000 0.33 63,900

THEBERGE NORMAND & DIANA 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 224 WELLINGTON DR 65,700 87,200 0.33 21,500

THEEXECUTIVE LLC 24 BALDWIN ST 187,700 311,700 0.66 124,000

THEOBALD REVOCABLE TRUST 257 WEIRS BV #19 216,500 385,700 0.78 169,200

THEODORE KEVIN E & SUSAN 19  TRANQUILITY TURN 283,800 303,500 0.07 19,700

THERIAULT JOHN A & GRACE B 166 BALDWIN ST 166,300 206,000 0.24 39,700

THERIAULT MARC R & BONNIE S 44 PLANTATION RD 200,800 253,000 0.26 52,200

THERRIAN EDWARD A & PATRICIA M 554 ENDICOTT ST N #62 32,500 29,900 - 0.08 - 2,600
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THERRIEN DONALD & LUCILLE 168 TIFFANY DR 44,000 53,700 0.22 9,700

THERRIEN RAYMOND & PAMELA 76 ADMIRALS LN 894,800 1,291,400 0.44 396,600

THERRIEN RAYMOND P & PAMELA D HERON TRACE #1 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

THIBAULT MELANIE A 45 JOLIET ST 191,200 234,200 0.22 43,000

THIBAULT RONALD ANDRE ESTATE OF & 20 SUMMER ST 155,700 193,800 0.24 38,100

THIBAULT RONALD P 130 ENDICOTT ST N #502 86,700 126,000 0.45 39,300

THIBAULT STEPHEN & 42 KRISTEN DR #A 255,200 343,000 0.34 87,800

THIBAULT WILLIAM 30 FAIRVIEW ST 174,600 220,000 0.26 45,400

THIBEAULT FAMILY IRREV TRUST 70 LUCERNE AV #9 383,400 581,600 0.52 198,200

THIBEAULT PATRICIA S 14 MISTWOOD LN 244,900 277,400 0.13 32,500

THIBEAULT RICHARD J 199 GILFORD AV 223,700 272,200 0.22 48,500

THIBEAULT RUSSELL W REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 21 MISTWOOD LN 240,800 296,700 0.23 55,900

THIBEAULT RYAN E & CARMEN 200 FRANKLIN ST 200,700 254,500 0.27 53,800

THOMAS ELAINE A 690 WEIRS BV #1 181,800 282,800 0.56 101,000

THOMAS HEIDI A 185 PROVINCE ST 147,200 187,700 0.28 40,500

THOMAS J M REV TRST/THOMAS JANET TRSTEE 102 RECREATION DR #C24 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

THOMAS JOANNE 2009 TRUST 11 ST CATHERINE ST 153,700 196,000 0.28 42,300

THOMAS MATTHEW A 16 LEISURE TIME LN 18,800 21,200 0.13 2,400

THOMAS PATRICE L 770 WEIRS BV 462,700 686,100 0.48 223,400

THOMAS RHONDA 19 ISABELLA ST 129,100 165,000 0.28 35,900

THOMASON NEAL 30 HOLMAN ST 361,200 432,000 0.20 70,800

THOMPSON DAVID E 2021 TRUST 310 PLEASANT ST 252,400 306,400 0.21 54,000

THOMPSON DONNA M & 34 VILLAGE CT 369,000 450,900 0.22 81,900

THOMPSON DOUGLAS A TRUST/TRUSTEE 934 MAIN ST #6 80,400 102,200 0.27 21,800

THOMPSON FAMILY 2015 TRUST 39 SARASOTA LN 223,200 243,400 0.09 20,200

THOMPSON G&H TRUST 42 GALE AV 383,900 451,500 0.18 67,600

THOMPSON GRANT 266 ENDICOTT ST N #24 144,100 233,300 0.62 89,200

THOMPSON JAMES O 2013 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE& 35 LONG BAY DR 454,500 596,700 0.31 142,200

THOMPSON JANNETTE D 46 STRAFFORD ST 155,300 194,800 0.25 39,500

THOMPSON JOHN J & JOANN 29 EXETER PL 356,100 504,300 0.42 148,200

THOMPSON JUNE C REV TRUST 44 SPRING ST 121,400 153,100 0.26 31,700

THOMPSON ROBERT C & LORETTA M 706 CANTON DR 120,900 158,400 0.31 37,500
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THOMPSON ROBERT L & MCGRATH LINDSEY 46 SPRING ST 139,500 179,500 0.29 40,000

THOMPSON SHERMAN O & ANNETTE M 303 DARBY DR 54,500 65,400 0.20 10,900

THOMSON FAMILY TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B7 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

THOMSON FAMILY TRUST 82 GABLES DR 396,700 568,300 0.43 171,600

THOMSON PETER & MARY 195 DAVIDSON DR #31 120,000 130,000 0.08 10,000

THORNTON ROBERT S & 256 WELLINGTON DR 114,000 149,600 0.31 35,600

THREE BAY REACH REALTY TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #1 95,000 95,000 0.00 0

THREE BAY REACH REALTY TRUST 17 ROSE POINT 611,500 929,000 0.52 317,500

THREE POINT PLAY LLC 22 MESSER ST 162,100 204,100 0.26 42,000

THURESON NOMINEE REALTY TRUST 833 WEIRS BV #D8 157,700 242,200 0.54 84,500

THURSTON JONATHAN 22 COLBY CT 196,800 236,800 0.20 40,000

THURSTON PAMELA F 115 MESSER ST 238,800 270,900 0.13 32,100

TIBBALS TIMOTHY T 3 WEST ST 102,100 128,200 0.26 26,100

TIBERI CHRISTOPHER J & RICHELLE E 672 WEIRS BV #1 224,600 344,300 0.53 119,700

TIBERII DAVID & DIANNE 22 ROCKPORT DR #A 490,700 669,300 0.36 178,600

TIBERII DAVID & DIANNE 195 DAVIDSON DR #D07A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

TIERNEY JAMES 96 HILLIARD RD #19 20,800 23,100 0.11 2,300

TIERNEY PATRICK B & COLEEN R 84 WHIPPLE AV 247,600 309,000 0.25 61,400

TIGER REALTY TRUST 83 MARSHALL CT 700,600 934,200 0.33 233,600

TIKI PLAZA LLC 604 ENDICOTT ST N 445,500 333,000 - 0.25 - 112,500

TILLOTSON BRENDA L OCT 1996 84 HAYES RD 476,700 579,300 0.22 102,600

TILTON ARMS MANAGEMENT CO LLC 201 PLEASANT ST 435,800 572,000 0.31 136,200

TILTON FRANKLIN T & ELIZABETH L FAMILY 56 ORCHARD ST 356,400 425,600 0.19 69,200

TILTON RICHARD  RV TST/RICHAR&JOANNE TSE 612 WEIRS BV 367,700 459,300 0.25 91,600

TILTON RICHARD JR & NICOLE 591 WEIRS BV #33 22,700 44,100 0.94 21,400

TILTON RICHARD P RV TST/RICHAR/JOANN TSE 591 WEIRS BV 1,023,725 1,537,925 0.50 514,200

TILTON SARAH & 724 WHITE OAKS RD 475,500 637,800 0.34 162,300

TILTON STACEY LEE 48 LANDING LN #15 153,600 232,500 0.51 78,900

TIMMINS DONNA J & ROBERT G  HAYES RD 84,900 151,400 0.78 66,500

TIMMINS ROBERT G & DONNA J 105 HAYES RD 244,200 322,300 0.32 78,100

TIMSON PAUL A & MARY L IRREVOCABLE TRUST 257 WEIRS BV #32 227,800 406,400 0.78 178,600

TINE ROSS & KRISTEN 245 SHORE DR 404,700 495,600 0.22 90,900
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TINKER ALAIN R J & SHARON E 164 MORNINGSIDE DR 257,300 364,200 0.42 106,900

TINKER JENNIFER R 15 BUTLER ST 197,200 239,600 0.22 42,400

TINNEY HENRY & MARY 10 METHODIST CR 201,000 241,100 0.20 40,100

TISBIN LLC 255 PICKEREL POND RD 627,200 786,700 0.25 159,500

TISBIN LLC 373 LAKESIDE AV 417,500 447,700 0.07 30,200

TISBIN LLC 384 LAKESIDE AV 379,900 409,400 0.08 29,500

TISBIN LLC 396 LAKESIDE AV 364,400 434,700 0.19 70,300

TITLEBAUM ROSEMARIE REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 29 PRIDES POINT WY 764,900 1,123,200 0.47 358,300

TIVEY BRIAN & FORTUNATA RENEE A 14 CHAPIN TR 160,100 209,800 0.31 49,700

TIVNAN FAMILY TRUST 12 CARRIAGE LN 372,200 492,100 0.32 119,900

TIVNAN JOANNA MARIE & 59 LYNNEWOOD RD 408,800 533,200 0.30 124,400

TJ INVESTMENT TRUST 2015 63 PRESCOTT AV 328,800 397,300 0.21 68,500

TKC APARTMENTS LLC 63 HIGH ST 349,200 462,100 0.32 112,900

TLL LAND DEVELOPMENT LLC 67 TURNER WY 71,200 101,600 0.43 30,400

TM BROWN REV TRUST 41 TREETOP CR #31 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

TM LAKE LLC 556 WEIRS BV #4 228,600 329,100 0.44 100,500

TMH 2021 REV TRUST 27 SPRING ST 188,000 231,500 0.23 43,500

TNT FAMILY 2021 TRUST 371 WHITE OAKS RD 382,900 476,200 0.24 93,300

TOBINE DAVID & KATHRYN FAMILY TRT/TRTEES 28 ELIZABETH TR 196,500 252,600 0.29 56,100

TODD DAVID S & KASERA S 41 AKRON WY #33 181,500 277,900 0.53 96,400

TOKARZ CATHERINE M REITZ REV TRUST 13 MASSACHUSETTS AV 206,200 258,500 0.25 52,300

TOLIOS ERATOS MRS 306 LAKESIDE AV 312,900 360,400 0.15 47,500

TOLIOS THEODORE & TOLIOS ERATO 279 LAKESIDE AV 399,800 420,100 0.05 20,300

TOMACCHIO GINA & SPITALERE JAMES 883 WEIRS BV #6 202,100 285,400 0.41 83,300

TOMASELLO LOUIS III & LAURA 11 WESTERN TR 131,900 235,400 0.78 103,500

TOMASI PAUL 591 WEIRS BV #58 25,800 48,900 0.90 23,100

TOMASSELLO LOUIS III & LAURA M 3 WESTERN TR 115,600 498,400 3.31 382,800

TOMLINSON JAY G & ELIZABETH A 54 ADAMS ST 205,700 255,500 0.24 49,800

TOOM PAUL & MARY 13 LYNNEWOOD RD 436,600 535,800 0.23 99,200

TOPHAM CHRISTINA 75 GARFIELD ST 178,100 222,900 0.25 44,800

TOPPING WILLIAM & KIMBERLY C 88 MCGRATH ST 123,300 159,200 0.29 35,900

TORRE DARLENE 1187 WEIRS BV #7 31,300 34,300 0.10 3,000
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TORRES RICHARD J & 42 MORNINGSIDE DR 463,100 640,900 0.38 177,800

TORRISI PHILIP 28 EAGLE DR #B 391,500 505,100 0.29 113,600

TORRISI PHILIP J 102 RECREATION DR #C12 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

TOTH RITA 39 STERLING DR 277,400 341,500 0.23 64,100

TOTTEN STEPHANIE 230 COURT ST 174,700 221,800 0.27 47,100

TOUART DOROTHY IRWIN THE TRUST 238 WHITE OAKS RD 527,900 637,100 0.21 109,200

TOUBEKIS NICK & ROBBYN 96 RECREATION DR #B15 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

TOUBEKIS NIKOLAOS & ROBBYN M 12 LIBERTY RUN #B 268,100 391,400 0.46 123,300

TOUBEKIS NIKOLAUS & ROBBYN M 195 DAVIDSON DR #C01C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

TOUPIN DORIS H 84 STARBOARD WY #B 285,200 383,000 0.34 97,800

TOURIGNY JEFFREY W 48 LANDING LN #9 153,600 232,500 0.51 78,900

TOUTAINT FAMILY REV TRUST 289 HILLCREST DR 260,800 330,300 0.27 69,500

TOWER CHRISTOPHER & ANA 46 HARVARD ST 104,200 133,000 0.28 28,800

TOWERS SCOTT M 41 WHIPPLE AV 266,300 319,400 0.20 53,100

TOWHILL ANITA & DENNIS 728 SCENIC RD #153 36,100 41,200 0.14 5,100

TOWLE NORMAN C 591 WEIRS BV #30 22,900 25,700 0.12 2,800

TOWNSEND RECHELLE M 72 EDGEWATER AV 280,700 387,900 0.38 107,200

TRACY RICHARD H 167 TIFFANY DR 37,400 46,500 0.24 9,100

TRAIL HAVEN SOUTH HOMEOWNERS ASSOC INC &  COUNTRY CLUB RD 312,700 323,600 0.03 10,900

TRAN HANK 89 UNION AV 427,800 520,000 0.22 92,200

TRAN NGA THANH & TRAN JOHNNY CUONG 516 UNION AV 219,500 274,500 0.25 55,000

TRAN PHONG NGOC & NGA 70 GILFORD AV 290,300 375,100 0.29 84,800

TRAN PHONG NGOC & NGA THANH 476 UNION AV 203,900 217,400 0.07 13,500

TRANFAGLIA CAROL A 130 ENDICOTT ST N #223 112,100 163,400 0.46 51,300

TRASK ROBERT 50 GILFORD AV 138,000 168,500 0.22 30,500

TRAVERS FRANCES K & ROBERT J 591 WEIRS BV #2 30,400 58,400 0.92 28,000

TREAMER CINDY A 833 WEIRS BV #C6 164,200 251,800 0.53 87,600

TREAT KEVIN R & REBECCA A 28 OAKLEIGH DR 597,200 810,500 0.36 213,300

TREAT PROPERTIES REALTY TRUST SCHOONER LN 54,100 95,100 0.76 41,000

TREAT PROPERTIES REALTY TURST 6 SCHOONER LN 0 0 0.00 0

TREFETHEN KEVIN & 1391 OLD N MAIN ST 639,900 968,100 0.51 328,200

TREFREY JASON G & LISA M 430 PLEASANT ST 250,900 304,600 0.21 53,700
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TREMBLAY DONNA L 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 164 ENDICOTT ST E #7 244,100 332,500 0.36 88,400

TRENHOLM LYNN 934 MAIN ST #7 80,400 102,200 0.27 21,800

TRENT JEFFREY 15 WINK RD 230,800 328,000 0.42 97,200

TREPANEY MITCHELL B 243 BALDWIN ST 148,500 187,200 0.26 38,700

TRESSLER 2015 FAMILY TRUST 76 ASHLEY DR 280,800 363,700 0.30 82,900

TRICKETT MARY D REV TRUST 73 LEIGHTON AV S 889,100 1,517,200 0.71 628,100

TRICKEY CATHERINE A & JAMES H 96 SCHOOL ST 187,100 231,400 0.24 44,300

TRICONI FAMILY LIVING TRUST 883 WEIRS BV #28 230,200 306,500 0.33 76,300

TRIFFLETTI DEBORAH L 53 EVERGREENS DR #3 164,800 227,900 0.38 63,100

TRIMPER JOHN & 73 OPECHEE ST 316,000 446,400 0.41 130,400

TRINGUK PAUL M JR & MARIA G 28 COLBY CT 211,100 260,700 0.23 49,600

TRINGUK PAUL M JR & MARIA G 27 COLBY CT 51,500 78,600 0.53 27,100

TRINITY METHODIST CHURCH 35 TOWER ST 347,500 365,600 0.05 18,100

TRINITY UNTED METHODIST CHURCH  TOWER ST 84,600 93,400 0.10 8,800

TRIPP CORY L & ERINNE G & 87 HARGLEN LN 473,300 675,200 0.43 201,900

TRIPP ELAINE & BAMBURY SUSAN 96 HILLIARD RD #101 50,600 56,300 0.11 5,700

TRISCHITTA DONALD & LISA 728 SCENIC RD #321 31,900 36,400 0.14 4,500

TROISI VINCENT P 318 PLEASANT ST 246,400 296,100 0.20 49,700

TROMBETA FAMILY REV TRUST 67 PINE ST 188,300 229,200 0.22 40,900

TROMBETTA FAMILY REV TRUST 46 HIGH ST 186,800 226,700 0.21 39,900

TROMBI GARRETT & KATHLEEN ANNE 55 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 785,500 1,358,000 0.73 572,500

TROMBLY GARY W & JOYCE C 833 WEIRS BV #D3 157,300 242,100 0.54 84,800

TROTTIER RAYMOND & SALLY R 29 MORNINGSIDE DR 253,400 316,600 0.25 63,200

TROVATO FAMILY REALTY TRUST 25 CARDINAL DR #B 412,700 532,400 0.29 119,700

TROVATO FAMILY REALTY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #B07B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

TRUDEAU FAMILY REV LIVING TRUST 937 WEIRS BV #8 331,000 477,800 0.44 146,800

TRUELL MARY DOUGLAS & 791 MAIN ST 229,200 283,800 0.24 54,600

TRUSTY MICHAEL C & BEVERLY A EMMERT 21 ARLINGTON ST 170,900 217,500 0.27 46,600

TRYON MARK W & PATRICIA 56 CLARK AV 237,300 298,500 0.26 61,200

TSAKIRIS CHRISTOPHER 146 WOODVALE DR 356,300 431,600 0.21 75,300

TSAKIRIS JOHN P & MARILYNN B 121 MAIN ST 169,900 214,900 0.26 45,000

TUBMAN CAROL 41 JANNA WY 334,400 444,200 0.33 109,800
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TUCKER CHARLES & SUSAN 53 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 247,400 338,300 0.37 90,900

TUCKER STEPHEN G JR & MARY J 63 WHIPPLE AV 346,100 408,200 0.18 62,100

TULCHINSKY FAMILY TRUST/ TULCHINSKY 742 SHORE DR 902,700 1,451,000 0.61 548,300

TUNNICLIFFE FAMILY 2022 TRUST 113 SHORE DR 372,200 456,900 0.23 84,700

TURBE CHARLES L & JOANN G REV TRUST 67  PORT WY 369,500 453,700 0.23 84,200

TURCOTTE FLORENCE ESTATE OF 133 LAFAYETTE ST 160,800 205,500 0.28 44,700

TURCOTTE RICHARD J JR 85 GARFIELD ST 160,700 200,200 0.25 39,500

TURCOTTE ROBERT & TERRY 2019 TRUST 157 WINTER ST 194,000 245,400 0.26 51,400

TURCOTTE SUSAN C 11 MECHANIC ST 461,000 580,700 0.26 119,700

TURLEY KAREN H 108  NATURES VIEW DR 312,900 388,700 0.24 75,800

TURNER WESLEY E & TAMELA A 188 BELVIDERE ST 185,200 234,900 0.27 49,700

TURPIN ROBERT K & 100 WINDEMERE HEIGHTS 296,700 394,400 0.33 97,700

TUTT DORA E 1998 TRST/TSE & 179 COURT ST 202,000 248,800 0.23 46,800

TUTTLE BENJAMIN & BARBARA 2020 TRUST 594 SHORE DR 1,346,500 2,252,700 0.67 906,200

TUTTLE JO-ANN F 274 PINE ST 105,600 150,200 0.42 44,600

TUTTLE MELISSA ANN 47 NORMAND CR 1,800 1,800 0.00 0

TWEEDIE GERALD ESTATE OF 98 MASSACHUSETTS AV 206,400 255,400 0.24 49,000

TWIGS COMPANY 902 MERE CENTER RD 212,110 269,210 0.27 57,100

TWIGS COMPANY 168 LEIGHTON AV N 775,583 1,511,283 0.95 735,700

TWIN OAKS TRUST/ LOWE THOMAS S & 158 CHANNEL LN 846,900 1,273,900 0.50 427,000

TWITCHELL ANN M 80 DUDLEY CR 81,900 107,600 0.31 25,700

TWOMBLY DARYL & ANN FAMILY TRUST 154  NATURES VIEW DR 312,500 388,300 0.24 75,800

TWOMBLY KATHRYN A 66 LANDING LN #110 148,800 210,000 0.41 61,200

TYLER DAVID 96 HILLIARD RD #149 33,400 38,100 0.14 4,700

TYLER ROBERT & IRENE 1063 UNION AV 270,600 338,500 0.25 67,900

ULM MICHAEL L & HORNKOHL AMY 130 ENDICOTT ST N #214 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

ULRICH JAMIE P & 144 SARAH CR 344,700 433,200 0.26 88,500

ULTIMATE REHAB LLC 33 ROWELL ST 165,600 213,700 0.29 48,100

UNDERWOOD GAYLE H 188 SHERIDAN ST 178,400 228,000 0.28 49,600

UNION AVE 415 LLC 415 UNION AV 282,500 297,500 0.05 15,000

UNION AVENUE 1182 REALTY LLC 1182 UNION AV 1,177,000 1,256,800 0.07 79,800

UNION AVENUE REALTY TRUST 903 UNION AV 42,000 74,000 0.76 32,000
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UNION AVENUE TRUST 460 UNION AV 493,500 526,000 0.07 32,500

UNION CEMETERY ASSOCIATION  ACADEMY ST 627,500 672,400 0.07 44,900

UNION STREET ARMS & STOREFRONT LLC 740 UNION AV 210,000 251,800 0.20 41,800

UNIONPORT - A CONDOMINIUM 1325 UNION AV 0 0 0.00 0

UNIT #59 WILLOWS REALTY TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #23 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

UNIT 17 PARADE ROAD REALTY TRUST 27 HAMPTON CT 322,100 507,600 0.58 185,500

UNIT 59 WILLOWS REALTY TRUST 27 TRAILS END LN 403,300 605,600 0.50 202,300

UNIT 7B L L C 132 MAIN ST 301,600 326,500 0.08 24,900

UNITED BAPTIST CHURCH 48 GOLD ST 205,200 229,500 0.12 24,300

UNITED BAPTIST CHURCH  PARK ST 70,500 79,200 0.12 8,700

UNITED BAPTIST CHURCH 23 PARK ST 625,100 673,400 0.08 48,300

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT THE 33 CHURCH ST 1,064,300 1,147,000 0.08 82,700

URLAGE MARK G & KAREN 30 DENNIS AV 885,900 1,252,200 0.41 366,300

UVANITTE NEW HAMPSHIRE TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #307 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

UYLENBROECK JOHAN J & 50 BLUEBERRY LN #12 109,700 161,800 0.47 52,100

VACCARO STEVEN & LISA 156 BIRCH HAVEN RD 754,500 1,311,400 0.74 556,900

VACHON ERIC D & SHANNON L 11 JEFFERSON ST 184,100 235,100 0.28 51,000

VACHON JESSICA MICHELLE & BETHANIE A 128 OAK ST 297,900 359,300 0.21 61,400

VACHON KENNETH 96 HILLIARD RD #164 63,000 71,900 0.14 8,900

VACHON SHEILA 41 AKRON WY #35 184,000 280,500 0.52 96,500

VAGTS VIRGINIA ELLEN TRST 1994 111 HOLMAN ST 275,700 341,500 0.24 65,800

VAILLANCOURT CHAD & CHEVARIE ANGELA 39 OAK ST 158,900 201,200 0.27 42,300

VAILLANCOURT MARC R & ELIZABETH L 32 HAWTHORNE ST 207,500 259,200 0.25 51,700

VALADE KARIN TRUST 178 TREETOP CR #34 127,200 178,300 0.40 51,100

VALIS JOE & DIANE 33 NORMAND CR 2,300 2,300 0.00 0

VALLAR THOMAS J & REBECCA A 2015 TRUST 14 LARKWOOD RD 229,100 281,200 0.23 52,100

VALLAR THOMAS J & REBECCA A 2015 TRUST 190 WASHINGTON ST 207,200 258,100 0.25 50,900

VALLEE DANIEL J & JUDITH J 22 PLANTATION RD 175,400 223,600 0.27 48,200

VALLEE DUANE E 106 SHERIDAN ST 241,400 301,800 0.25 60,400

VALLEY EAST CONDO ASSOC. VALLEY ST 0 0 0.00 0

VALLONE ANTHONY J & THERESA M 54 JOLIET ST 185,400 226,300 0.22 40,900

VALOVANIE SEAN M & LORIENNE M 29 PINE BROOK LN 355,200 438,600 0.23 83,400
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VALPEY THEODORE S REV TRUST 48 CHANNEL LN 302,400 419,100 0.39 116,700

VAN ENGELEN FAMILY TRUST 146 HARGLEN LN 235,700 291,600 0.24 55,900

VAN KUREN JEAN R & 507 WEIRS BV #3 329,600 433,800 0.32 104,200

VAN STEENSBURG PAUL & RITA 195 DAVIDSON DR #C16B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

VANACORE REV TRUST 117 MEMORY LN 322,000 346,300 0.08 24,300

VANAMBURG DARBY A 74 NORTH ST 160,800 201,600 0.25 40,800

VANARIA BEVERLEE A 2009 REV TRUST 82 PRESCOTT AV 393,000 592,500 0.51 199,500

VANARIA JOSEPH R 80 PRESCOTT AV 465,600 699,500 0.50 233,900

VANARIA JOSEPH R 78 PRESCOTT AV 439,800 662,200 0.51 222,400

VANDAL JAMES E & ANN M 91  MEMORY LN 278,200 303,400 0.09 25,200

VANDENBERG ELIJAH JOEL 140 COURT ST 199,800 287,600 0.44 87,800

VANN TYLER A & DARLA L 1144 WEIRS BV #16 106,500 149,200 0.40 42,700

VANN TYLER A & DARLA L 1152 WEIRS BV #10 244,800 344,800 0.41 100,000

VANSTEENSBURG ERIC P & ANGELA 98 BARBARA BV 247,300 339,000 0.37 91,700

VANSTEENSBURG R & P FAMILY TRUST 12 INDEPENDENCE WY #A 237,000 380,800 0.61 143,800

VARGO RAYMOND & DEBORAH 195 DAVIDSON DR #D11A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

VARGO RAYMOND & DEBORAH B 31 CAROL CT 424,000 560,800 0.32 136,800

VARIEUR PETER 59 SUMMER ST 196,300 250,400 0.28 54,100

VARNEY DAVID D & CAROL 58 EDGEWATER AV 362,000 536,800 0.48 174,800

VARRICHIONE RON J 991 MERE CENTER RD 279,319 374,019 0.34 94,700

VASIL PETER G & LINDA A 11 LIBERTY RUN #A 246,900 339,100 0.37 92,200

VASQUEZ TAYLOR M & FREDDIE A 344 TURNER WY 73,700 104,300 0.42 30,600

VAUGHN CONNOR W 12 LINDSAY CT 149,400 185,300 0.24 35,900

VEER JERI A 132 WINTER ST 139,600 176,300 0.26 36,700

VEGA KEVIN 96 HILLIARD RD #132 29,800 33,100 0.11 3,300

VELIE PETER J & JULIA E 84 BOWMAN ST 230,100 280,700 0.22 50,600

VELIE PETER J & JULIA E 64 SUMMER ST 159,200 207,200 0.30 48,000

VELLA VINCENT E 53 LINNY LN 408,800 490,600 0.20 81,800

VELOTTI ROBERT J & CHARLOTTE A 28 BUTLER ST 205,800 253,900 0.23 48,100

VENDOLA JOHN & BROWN STACIE A 9  MEMORY LN 218,400 235,200 0.08 16,800

VENERI ANDREW 266 ENDICOTT ST N #3 130,900 210,200 0.61 79,300

VENEZIA MARK & SUSAN 160 TREETOP CR #12 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100
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VENTURA RICHARD S & VENTURA SIMON J 130 ENDICOTT ST N #404 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

VENUTI ROBERT J & JUDY A 101 SHANE WY #6 220,600 332,100 0.51 111,500

VERA ANTHONY J JR & CYNTHIA R 40 FENTON AV 148,000 184,000 0.24 36,000

VERCAMMEN DIANNE 36 CENTENARY AV 199,000 238,000 0.20 39,000

VERCELLONO TIMOTHY J & JENNIFER J 166 HOLMAN ST 268,300 343,300 0.28 75,000

VERDERAME LORRAINE INTERVIVOS DECL TRUST 40 ABERRY DR 625,300 822,000 0.31 196,700

VERGATO REALTY TRUST - WEIRS 850 WEIRS BV #3 294,700 399,500 0.36 104,800

VEROFF STEVEN M 198 BALDWIN ST 195,200 239,200 0.23 44,000

VERRILL JACKIE L 2018 TRUST 361 ROLLER COASTER RD 283,000 372,500 0.32 89,500

VERRILL SALLY & GREGGORY 82 DUDLEY CR 72,200 97,700 0.35 25,500

VERRYT JUSTIN R 12 WOODLAND AV 159,300 199,400 0.25 40,100

VEZINA REBECCA M & DAVID M 118 OAK ST 121,400 155,200 0.28 33,800

VEZINA RONALD A REV TRUST/TRUSTEE  RACE POINT RD 107,700 191,100 0.77 83,400

VIAGRANDE FAMILY LIVING TRUST 156 LONG BAY DR 575,000 874,800 0.52 299,800

VICARI JOSEPH & DONNA M 30 PAUGUS AV 271,700 331,500 0.22 59,800

VICTORIA WOODS HOUSING ASSOCIATES LP 16 CHARLEVOIX PL 1,033,900 1,196,400 0.16 162,500

VIEBROOKS VICKY 58 BRECKENRIDGE WY #31 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

VIEIRA JAMES 70 FAIRMONT ST 205,600 253,100 0.23 47,500

VIENS NANCY A 17 BOYNTON CT 140,600 179,100 0.27 38,500

VIETOR FAMILY REV TRUST 205 SHORE DR 269,600 347,200 0.29 77,600

VIGUE RAYMOND & 1198 UNION AV #1-1 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

VILLA DI CHAMPAGNA LLC 6 HACKBERRY LN 449,800 576,300 0.28 126,500

VILLAGE AT WINNIPESAUKEE CONDOS 233 ENDICOTT ST N 0 0 0.00 0

VILLAGE AT WINNIPESAUKEE INC 41 TREETOP CR #16 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

VILLAGE GREEN COTTAGE CONDOS 70 LUCERNE AV 0 0 0.00 0

VILLAGE GREEN LACONIA LLC 139 MAIN ST 0 0 0.00 0

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 41 TREETOP CR #24 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 178 TREETOP CR #22 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 178 TREETOP CR #35 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 160 TREETOP CR #32 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 107 TREETOP CR #33 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 107 TREETOP CR #35 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100
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VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 107 TREETOP CR #36 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #21 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #22 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #23 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #24 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #25 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #31 127,200 178,300 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #32 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #33 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #34 127,200 178,300 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #35 127,200 178,300 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #11 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #13 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #14 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 91 TREETOP CR #15 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 160 TREETOP CR #16 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 75 TREETOP CR #22 120,700 169,500 0.40 48,800

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 75 TREETOP CR #31 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 75 TREETOP CR #32 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 107 TREETOP CR #34 149,900 210,100 0.40 60,200

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 107 TREETOP CR #31 127,200 178,300 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 160 TREETOP CR #36 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 160 TREETOP CR #26 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 107 TREETOP CR #12 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 144 TREETOP CR #13 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 59 TREETOP CR #22 121,800 170,700 0.40 48,900

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 59 TREETOP CR #15 119,100 167,200 0.40 48,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 144 TREETOP CR #33 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 9 TREETOP CR #12 119,300 167,500 0.40 48,200

VILLAGE OF WINNIPESAUKEE 243 ENDICOTT ST N 215,900 221,800 0.03 5,900

VILLAS AT PAUGUS BAY ASSOCIATION 16 SARASOTA LN 446,900 95,800 - 0.79 - 351,100

VINCENT FAMILY REV TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #30 10,000 10,000 0.00 0
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VINCENT FAMILY REV TRUST 554 ENDICOTT ST N #29 52,700 46,900 - 0.11 - 5,800

VINCENT MICHAEL K SR & KATRINA M 20 SOUTH ST 146,800 186,500 0.27 39,700

VIOLA FRDERICK & PUGLIESE-VIOLA NANCY 53 PATRIOTS DR #A 233,100 342,100 0.47 109,000

VIOLA RANDALL G & 35 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 1,048,000 1,810,900 0.73 762,900

VIOLA RANDALL G & WHITCOMB JUDITH A  EASTMAN SHORE RD S 752,200 1,278,400 0.70 526,200

VISCIONE DIANE M REALTY TRUST 336 ENDICOTT ST E 331,500 403,700 0.22 72,200

VISCO PATRICIA A 2004 TRUST 39 TEDDINGTON WY 827,700 1,220,400 0.47 392,700

VISHTON RICHARD J & MARY T 623 SHORE DR 303,200 393,000 0.30 89,800

VITALE FAMILY PROPERTY TRUST 98 LUCERNE AV #208 294,200 408,700 0.39 114,500

VITTORIA ANDREW & KAREN 656 ENDICOTT ST N #94 2,300 1,600 - 0.30 - 700

VLACIC MILOVAN & DANICA 69 WHITE OAKS RD 204,900 261,400 0.28 56,500

VOJNOVIC MATIJA & VOJNOVIC MATEJA 306 HILLCREST DR 192,200 256,100 0.33 63,900

VOLLMERDING LINDA L 24 WINDMILL LN 215,300 280,300 0.30 65,000

VOLPE H THOMAS TRUST  SEVERANCE RD 171 171 0.00 0

VOLPE H THOMAS TRUST 85 HADLEY RD #1 & 2 346,825 436,925 0.26 90,100

VOLPE H THOMAS TRUST 255 HADLEY RD 766,799 941,799 0.23 175,000

VOLPE H THOMAS TRUST  SEVERANCE RD 732 732 0.00 0

VON GEORGE GARY J & TAMARA ALYSON 51 DURKEE ST 203,000 254,800 0.26 51,800

VORACHITH SOMNEUK & SOMVANG 113 MAIN ST 175,300 221,500 0.26 46,200

VOSE JAMIE COLLEEN & KRIS ROBERT 766 WEIRS BV #A4 152,900 168,600 0.10 15,700

VOSS SETH K & SHANNON L 8 ISLAND DR #14 754,800 1,160,200 0.54 405,400

VOUNESSEA STEFAN & LEA 15 ALPINE CR 351,300 526,500 0.50 175,200

VOYAGER STAR LLC 291 ENDICOTT ST N 939,500 997,800 0.06 58,300

VROOMAN MARIANNE & MARK 2022 REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 33 LINNY LN 323,000 392,400 0.21 69,400

VROTSOS GARY J & LYNDA 131 TREETOP CR #32 132,800 186,200 0.40 53,400

VUTO CRYSTAL 1187 WEIRS BV #11 32,900 35,900 0.09 3,000

VYNORIUS WILLIAM 476 SCENIC RD #TOP HILL 0 0 0.00 0

WADE SCOTT & JEANETTE 277 WEIRS BV #1 471,800 654,200 0.39 182,400

WADE SEAN & KATHERINE 52 GILBERT ST 114,600 144,800 0.26 30,200

WADSWORTH DAVID M & ZALYUBOVSKAYA TAMARA 77 MORNINGSIDE DR 455,000 555,500 0.22 100,500

WADSWORTH MARY A 1999 GR TRUST 146 MORNINGSIDE DR 257,400 324,300 0.26 66,900

WAHLSTROM MARY GAIL TRUST 50 WENTWORTH COVE RD 189,000 207,000 0.10 18,000
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WAHLSTROM MARY GAIL TRUST 49 WENTWORTH COVE RD 1,525,500 2,136,700 0.40 611,200

WAIBLE JOSEPH & SELEINA 301 WEIRS BV #10 198,900 275,600 0.39 76,700

WAINWRIGHT ANN M REV TRUST 16 RACE POINT RD 449,600 618,900 0.38 169,300

WAITE NORA E 155 WARREN ST 184,800 232,200 0.26 47,400

WAITT CHARLES & WAITT LINDSAY A & 261 UNION AV 209,300 324,000 0.55 114,700

WAKELEY RICHARD J & ANGELA 54  TRANQUILITY TURN 251,000 272,800 0.09 21,800

WAKELY ROBERT A & ANN M 240 FRANKLIN ST #24 186,000 253,200 0.36 67,200

WALBOURNE FAMILY TRUST 63  MEMORY LN 267,400 291,300 0.09 23,900

WALCOTT MIKE 96 HILLIARD RD #103 36,200 40,100 0.11 3,900

WALCZEWSKI RICHARD J & SHARYN 883 WEIRS BV #43 177,200 272,100 0.54 94,900

WALDEN RICHARD FRANK & SHARON LEE 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #4 255,100 337,600 0.32 82,500

WALDORF ALLAN & ANDREA 118 FRANKLIN ST 568,400 803,100 0.41 234,700

WALDRON LINDA M 31 PROVINCE ST 191,000 235,100 0.23 44,100

WALES THOMAS & SHARON FAMILY TRUST 301 WEIRS BV #7 242,000 333,000 0.38 91,000

WALIGORA FAMILY REV TRUST OF 2016 31 HACKBERRY LN 483,600 632,400 0.31 148,800

WALKER CATHERINE J 17 WILDWOOD RD 304,500 346,100 0.14 41,600

WALKER DANA & ELAINE 316 DARBY DR 115,100 150,900 0.31 35,800

WALKER KENT & ANN MARIE FAMILY LIVING REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 71 WEIRS BV #3 164,700 235,300 0.43 70,600

WALKER LORI A 52 PROVINCE ST 173,900 215,700 0.24 41,800

WALKER MARY D 46 PROVINCE ST 181,700 225,700 0.24 44,000

WALKER MILES & 111 LEIGHTON AV S 783,500 1,214,800 0.55 431,300

WALKER ROBERT JOHN JR 2008 TRUST/TRUSTEE 195 DAVIDSON DR #D19B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

WALKER ROBERT JOHN JR 2008 TRUST/TRUSTEE 12 ROCKPORT DR #A 490,700 670,700 0.37 180,000

WALKER ROBERT JOHN JR 2008 TRUST/TRUSTEE 102 RECREATION DR #C22 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

WALKER STEPHANIE & 36 MANCHESTER ST 202,500 245,700 0.21 43,200

WALKER-BISSON 1995 REV TRUST 565 MERE CENTER RD 263,500 341,400 0.30 77,900

WALKLEY CHRISTOPHER & REBECCA S 492-496 UNION AV 227,700 272,700 0.20 45,000

WALKLEY CHRISTOPHER F & REBECCA S 38 SUMMER ST 243,300 320,500 0.32 77,200

WALKLEY CHRISTOPHER F & REBECCA S 25 MITCHELL PL 200,700 244,500 0.22 43,800

WALKLEY CHRISTOPHER F & REBECCA S 14 BEECH ST 147,000 239,800 0.63 92,800

WALKLEY FAMILY REV TRUST 93 WHIPPLE AV 800,300 1,289,800 0.61 489,500
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WALL DOUGLAS R 105 MERRIMAC ST 227,800 277,300 0.22 49,500

WALL SUSAN H 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 27 ANDOVER PL 804,100 1,119,600 0.39 315,500

WALL SUSAN H 2021 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 195 DAVIDSON DR #C03A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

WALLACE  BRADLEY L JR & LINDA 158 SARAH CR 312,300 388,300 0.24 76,000

WALLACE BRADLEY L JR & LINDA L  MERE CENTER RD 1,816 1,816 0.00 0

WALLACE TROY A & 177 BALDWIN ST 140,200 176,000 0.26 35,800

WALLEN CELIA & SHANE 42 JOLIET ST 136,000 171,400 0.26 35,400

WALLS ERIC 42 SPRUCE ST 201,500 268,100 0.33 66,600

WALSH CLAIRE 59 TREETOP CR #11 120,000 168,100 0.40 48,100

WALSH CRAIG 96 HILLIARD RD #28 25,500 28,400 0.11 2,900

WALSH EILEEN 728 SCENIC RD #421 42,300 48,200 0.14 5,900

WALSH FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 10 BIRDIE WY #B 266,200 367,300 0.38 101,100

WALSH FAMILY TRUST #1 155 BIRCH HAVEN RD 397,500 495,500 0.25 98,000

WALSH LUANN M 24 MARSHALL CT 297,200 366,400 0.23 69,200

WALSH MICHAEL & CYNTHIA 96 RECREATION DR #B1 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

WALSH MICHAEL P & 219 PINE ST 170,100 216,400 0.27 46,300

WALSH PATRICK & PARENT STEPHANIE 96 HILLIARD RD #129 37,400 41,500 0.11 4,100

WALSH STEPHEN T REV TRUST 8 ISLAND DR #15 757,600 1,040,600 0.37 283,000

WALSH THOMAS E & MICHELLE A 91 GILFORD AV 180,500 229,100 0.27 48,600

WALSH TIMOTHY C & CATHERINE E & 728 SCENIC RD #510 66,600 76,000 0.14 9,400

WALSTAD LEONARD & PATRICIA 605 OUTERBRIDGE DR 632,000 820,100 0.30 188,100

WALSTAD PATRICIA & LEONARD TEDDINGTON WY #17 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

WALTER EDWARD R & WALTER EDWARD J 144 LAKE ST #9 186,400 262,200 0.41 75,800

WALTERS PATRICIA A 2889 PARADE RD 102,800 148,500 0.44 45,700

WALTERS ROGER ANTONIO & 45 ASHLEY DR 486,400 580,300 0.19 93,900

WALTON JONATHAN H & KAREN D 17 DELL AV 158,600 202,700 0.28 44,100

WALTON KENNETH I III & LINDA 98 MORRILL ST 102,800 140,400 0.37 37,600

WALTRUST PROPERTIES INC 45 COURT ST 1,889,000 2,014,300 0.07 125,300

WANG JUSTIN B & MEGHAN 738 WEIRS BV #35 312,300 473,300 0.52 161,000

WAQAS MUHAMMAD 328 MAIN ST 188,000 239,500 0.27 51,500

WARD 2022 FAMILY TRUST 85 CLOVER LN 256,100 312,500 0.22 56,400

WARD ADAM 46 DURKEE ST 159,900 211,900 0.33 52,000
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WARD FLORENCE A 74 PROVINCE ST 109,100 138,400 0.27 29,300

WARD FLORENCE A 80 PROVINCE ST 3,900 6,000 0.54 2,100

WARD GREGORY M & CATHERINE A 19 PERKINS DR 232,100 313,900 0.35 81,800

WARE DOUGLAS & CARRIE 84 GABLES DR 374,100 557,700 0.49 183,600

WARE STACY M 63 PINE ST 135,500 166,600 0.23 31,100

WAREAGLE USEN 88 CLINTON ST 196,400 249,900 0.27 53,500

WARGO CATHERINE A & KEVIN 243 WEIRS BV #3 211,300 304,300 0.44 93,000

WARNCKE MARK S & MARY E 122 SARAH CR 372,800 484,400 0.30 111,600

WARNICK DENNIS JR & CHRISTINA 1144 WEIRS BV #5 198,500 277,900 0.40 79,400

WARNOCK REANNA L 18 BEECH ST 153,400 192,200 0.25 38,800

WARREN BARRY EDWARD & VALERIE LYNN 100 NORTH ST 200,300 252,400 0.26 52,100

WARREN CHERYL 713 ENDICOTT ST N #75 21,200 21,200 0.00 0

WARREN DANIEL S 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 75 MCGRATH ST 240,100 286,100 0.19 46,000

WARYASZ CELINA 198 SANDHURST DR 69,300 92,100 0.33 22,800

WASHBURN JEFF 1996 TRUST 175 LONG BAY DR 520,900 692,300 0.33 171,400

WASHBURN JEFF 2007 TRUST/TRUSTEE  LONG BAY DR 125,500 222,100 0.77 96,600

WASHINGTON STREET CONDOS 72 WASHINGTON ST 0 0 0.00 0

WASILUNAS PATRICIA M 26 WINDSOR SQ 265,600 326,000 0.23 60,400

WASON JAMES & CHRISTINE FAMILY REV TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B14 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

WASON JAMES&CHRISTINE FAMILY 2016 REV TR 195 DAVIDSON DR #A04B 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

WASON P JAMES & CHRISTINE B 4 RACE POINT RD 441,500 626,600 0.42 185,100

WASSEN DAVID & INYANG 11 MISTWOOD LN 189,100 214,900 0.14 25,800

WASSERBAUER FAMILY 2019 TRUST 45 FREEDOM LN #A 276,800 404,100 0.46 127,300

WASSERBAUER FAMILY 2019 TRUST 102 RECREATION DR #C14 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

WATERFRONT MARINE HOLDINGS LLC 1218 UNION AV 1,019,200 1,136,700 0.12 117,500

WATERFRONT REV INTER TRUST 144 LAKE ST #23 249,200 350,400 0.41 101,200

WATERMAN JOHN A 937 WEIRS BV #4 50,500 74,900 0.48 24,400

WATERMAN JOHN ANTHONY 2 CHESTER CT 157,000 193,200 0.23 36,200

WATERMAN JOSEPH E & DEBRA D 18 BOYNTON CT 178,500 226,400 0.27 47,900

WATERS HAILEY & TIMOTHY ALLEN JR 130 ENDICOTT ST N #215 108,500 158,100 0.46 49,600

WATKINS FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #C08C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

WATKINS FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 281 DAVIDSON DR #A 468,600 654,900 0.40 186,300
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WATSON DIANE C 194 SANDHURST DR 60,500 80,100 0.32 19,600

WATSON DOUGLAS 84 FAIR ST 147,000 184,400 0.25 37,400

WATSON JOHN & JANICE 2021 TRUST 61 CHAPIN TR 452,500 554,000 0.22 101,500

WATSON JONATHAN B 6 CHESTER CT 141,000 174,000 0.23 33,000

WATSON JOSEPH S & JENNIFER M 188 CROCKETT RD 242,713 313,113 0.29 70,400

WATSON ROBERT & PAMELA 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 526 OUTERBRIDGE DR 472,900 657,100 0.39 184,200

WATSON WOODS LLC  WATSON RD 3,128 3,128 0.00 0

WATT JEFFREY MICHAEL 39 NEW HOPE DR 141,400 185,800 0.31 44,400

WAWRO ADELLE & 934 MAIN ST #15 80,400 102,300 0.27 21,900

WAXLER SCOTT & ROSE  TEDDINGTON WY 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

WAXLER SCOTT & ROSE 35 PRIDES POINT WY 811,700 1,191,900 0.47 380,200

WAY MICHAEL & TIANA 591 WEIRS BV #4 38,700 75,000 0.94 36,300

WAYLAND DANIELLE R 591 WEIRS BV #125 14,000 27,200 0.94 13,200

WEATHERBEE CHARLES & KAYLA 193 SANDHURST DR 32,000 39,000 0.22 7,000

WEATHERBEE LINDSAY & MICHAEL 96 HILLIARD RD #41 27,200 37,000 0.36 9,800

WEAVER LORRAINE & 591 WEIRS BV #118 25,100 48,700 0.94 23,600

WEBEHE REV TRUST 29 KEASOR CT 234,600 281,700 0.20 47,100

WEBER CHARLES J JR 29 MELISSA WY #A 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

WEBER ROBERT R & SUZANNE G 33 HARVEST LN 249,800 298,700 0.20 48,900

WEBER SYLVIE ALINE 28 SHANE WY #4 208,300 287,600 0.38 79,300

WEBRON LLC 53 MESSER ST 194,900 258,500 0.33 63,600

WEBSTER 1 2013 REV TRUST 48 LONG BAY DR 643,500 827,000 0.29 183,500

WEBSTER ALAN & CHRISTINE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #308 114,200 166,400 0.46 52,200

WEBSTER ALAN & CHRISTINE 130 ENDICOTT ST N #514 86,400 125,700 0.45 39,300

WEBSTER ELIZABETH A 25 BRIAN LN #B 169,800 228,300 0.34 58,500

WEBSTER KENT 713 ENDICOTT ST N #27 7,000 7,000 0.00 0

WEBSTER KRISTEN 194 SOLEIL MOUNTAIN 75 349,500 4,659.00 349,425

WEBSTER NANCE D 10 MAGNOLIA LN 208,100 298,900 0.44 90,800

WEEDEN THOMAS R & RACHEL L 1793 PARADE RD 193,700 255,000 0.32 61,300

WEEKS ELIZABETH M 2022 REV TRUST 242 TURNER WY 72,700 580,400 6.98 507,700

WEEKS KIM J 18 LYFORD ST 203,700 246,900 0.21 43,200
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WEEKS MELISSA SUE 106 GARFIELD ST 198,300 249,000 0.26 50,700

WEEKS MICHAEL J 223 ELM ST 213,800 264,400 0.24 50,600

WEEKS SHERYL A & 38 WALKER ST 157,000 197,600 0.26 40,600

WEEKS STEPHEN E JR & KIM J 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 11 VETERANS SQ 112,000 118,100 0.05 6,100

WEHR ANN OUELLETTE REV TRUST 472 SHORE DR 901,600 1,638,500 0.82 736,900

WEI MIAO & 144 TREETOP CR #31 121,000 169,900 0.40 48,900

WEINER CHRISTINA M & ALEX M 39 REAGAN WY 417,900 505,400 0.21 87,500

WEINIG KENNETH M & KATHLEEN L 72 WASHINGTON ST #5 135,300 169,900 0.26 34,600

WEINMANN 2019 FAMILY TRUST 328 TURNER WY 640,400 792,800 0.24 152,400

WEINREB MARK & SUSAN 21 BRIGHAM ST 194,000 237,500 0.22 43,500

WEIR PAULINE & BILL 96 HILLIARD RD #22 64,500 71,400 0.11 6,900

WEIRS BEACH CHAMBER 918 WEIRS BV 14,500 15,500 0.07 1,000

WEIRS BEACH HOLDINGS LLC 21 WEEKS ST 265,900 320,300 0.20 54,400

WEIRS BEACH PROPERTIES LLC 18 ALLAN AV 310,200 400,700 0.29 90,500

WEIRS BEACH PROPERTIES LLC WESLEY AV PORTION 3,600 5,500 0.53 1,900

WEIRS BEACH RETREAT LLC 26 HERITAGE RD 167,400 200,400 0.20 33,000

WEIRS BEACH VILLAGE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION 198 ENDICOTT ST N 228,700 68,100 - 0.70 - 160,600

WEIRS BOAT SLIP LLC 120 CHANNEL LN #51 72,000 81,000 0.13 9,000

WEIRS BOULEVARD REALTY TRUST 1207 WEIRS BV 229,800 229,900 0.00 100

WEIRS BOULEVARD REALTY TRUST 341 WEIRS BV 499,600 743,000 0.49 243,400

WEIRS CROSSING CONDO UNIT ASSOC 266 ENDICOTT ST N  WRS CRS 0 0 0.00 0

WEIRS LITTLE BRIDGE LLC 27 CENTENARY AV 173,100 223,000 0.29 49,900

WEIRS SPORTS CENTER INC 549-593 ENDICOTT ST N 4,836,600 5,053,600 0.04 217,000

WEISBERG MARK P 1165 WEIRS BV #3 82,000 105,400 0.29 23,400

WELCH TODD W 43 HIGH ST 198,800 244,900 0.23 46,100

WELCH VIRGINIA L 88 MAIN ST 125,200 156,300 0.25 31,100

WELCOME CHRISTOPHER J & MARILYN R 99 MENTOR AV 93,900 418,300 3.45 324,400

WELDON NICHOLAS B 229 MAIN ST 157,500 218,200 0.39 60,700

WELLER DAVID G & ELIZABETH M 184 PROVINCE ST 177,000 223,500 0.26 46,500

WELLER ERIN M 35 DOLLOFF ST 159,300 199,900 0.25 40,600

WELLESLEY PINES CONDO ASSOC. 1165 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

WELLS NANCY FAMILY TRUST 59 NESTLEDOWN DR #C 283,800 426,100 0.50 142,300
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WELLS PHILIP S & DIANE S GRNTR TRUST 176 MORNINGSIDE DR 235,600 289,700 0.23 54,100

WELNAK PETER & NANCY 86 CAPTAINS WALK 749,100 987,000 0.32 237,900

WELSH AMANDA 292 HOLMAN ST 375,800 457,500 0.22 81,700

WENTWORTH ALICE 656 ENDICOTT ST N #76 2,000 2,000 0.00 0

WENTWORTH BRIAN W & KELLY A 54 WALKER ST 169,800 218,300 0.29 48,500

WENTWORTH COVE RD BEACH RIGHTS WENTWORTH COVE RD 63,600 69,700 0.10 6,100

WENTWORTH STEPHANIE & KEITH D 317 SHORE DR 349,300 413,100 0.18 63,800

WENTWORTH STEVEN WILLIAMS & 616 SCENIC RD #402 669,000 886,500 0.33 217,500

WENTWORTH THOMAS W JR 221 WEIRS BV #1 279,700 385,700 0.38 106,000

WENTZEL BRADLEY S & SHIRLEY A 833 WEIRS BV #A4 162,800 250,700 0.54 87,900

WENZEL DEBORAH & WENZEL PETER 21 MCGRATH ST 190,300 243,000 0.28 52,700

WERTHMAN DEBORAH L REV TRUST 17 SULLIVAN WY #5 194,600 292,200 0.50 97,600

WERZANSKI PAUL E & EUGENA M 105 LOGAN DR 63,800 85,000 0.33 21,200

WEST BRUNO & SUZANNE 144 TREETOP CR #21 139,800 195,900 0.40 56,100

WEST JAVIER & 250 GILFORD AV 144,500 183,900 0.27 39,400

WEST THOMAS A & 60 HOLMAN ST 207,400 254,800 0.23 47,400

WEST VIRGINIA E 2013 REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 24 MAGNOLIA LN 210,100 303,100 0.44 93,000

WESTCOTT TIMOTHY M 54 SANBORN ST 337,500 405,000 0.20 67,500

WESTERGREN MICHAELINE B 9 GARDEN CR 252,800 302,100 0.20 49,300

WESTERLUND BRETT 67 LYFORD ST 141,300 175,500 0.24 34,200

WESTHOFF RICH & CINDY 11 PINE BROOK LN 227,800 289,400 0.27 61,600

WESTLUND CAVAN R & BYRD JACQUELINE 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEES 88 BOWMAN ST 238,400 313,600 0.32 75,200

WETHERBEE LAURA J 76 MASSACHUSETTS AV 145,200 186,000 0.28 40,800

WETMORE TRACY & MARSHALL 554 ENDICOTT ST N #19 29,100 26,300 - 0.10 - 2,800

WETTERGREEN DANIEL 88 WOODVALE DR 154,800 203,100 0.31 48,300

WETTERGREEN DONALD E & SANDRA L & 24 WOODVALE DR 257,100 330,600 0.29 73,500

WETTERGREEN MOLLY 96 HILLIARD RD #31 5,200 5,000 - 0.04 - 200

WETZEL RITA I 175 PROVINCE ST 200,600 250,100 0.25 49,500

WHALLEY LAURA & 257 WEIRS BV #4 215,500 384,700 0.79 169,200

WHALLEY STEVEN R & CLARK SHIRLEY J 54 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,557,800 2,289,100 0.47 731,300

WHALLEY STEVEN R INTER VIVOS TRUST 1191 UNION AV 1,157,800 1,421,200 0.23 263,400

WHALLEY STEVEN R INTER VIVOS TRUST 1203 UNION AV 528,400 564,700 0.07 36,300
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WHEATON DAVID P 18 CLARK AV 210,700 259,900 0.23 49,200

WHEATON PAUL 537 WEIRS BV 149,100 203,200 0.36 54,100

WHEELER ALISTAIR 195 DAVIDSON DR #C16A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

WHEELER ALISTAIR 297 DAVIDSON DR #A 430,300 595,400 0.38 165,100

WHEELER ALISTAIR 30 CAROL CT 398,900 529,300 0.33 130,400

WHEELER FAMILY REV TRUST 616 SCENIC RD #406 695,300 921,700 0.33 226,400

WHEELER LORI 833 WEIRS BV #B2 164,800 253,900 0.54 89,100

WHEELER MICHAEL L & CAROLE L 281 HOLMAN ST 252,400 317,400 0.26 65,000

WHEELER ROBERT 728 SCENIC RD #209 59,300 67,800 0.14 8,500

WHEELER SUSAN F & 164 ENDICOTT ST E #4 259,400 353,300 0.36 93,900

WHELAN SCOTT & NICHOLE 713 ENDICOTT ST N #54 11,400 11,400 0.00 0

WHIPPLE CHRISTOPHER JAMES 6 MCGRATH ST 144,400 178,300 0.23 33,900

WHIPPLE STEVE &  WHIPPLE NANCY 554 ENDICOTT ST N #40 47,300 43,200 - 0.09 - 4,100

WHISPERING PINES CONDOMINIUMS 518 WEIRS BV WH PN 0 0 0.00 0

WHITCHER REBECCA N 66 LANDING LN #217 148,300 209,400 0.41 61,100

WHITCOMB WILLARD H REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 58  MEMORY LN 267,200 285,200 0.07 18,000

WHITE ANDREW S & 4 DUFFERS DR #A 288,700 430,100 0.49 141,400

WHITE DAVID A & KATHLEEN D 35 ROSE POINT 642,400 963,300 0.50 320,900

WHITE DAVID E 247 WELLINGTON DR 100,800 133,000 0.32 32,200

WHITE DONALD A & BYRNE JENNIFER E 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEES 66 LANDING LN #212 148,700 208,900 0.40 60,200

WHITE EUGENIA B 40 ROLLER COASTER RD 121,300 186,700 0.54 65,400

WHITE KATHRYN 15 MELISSA WY #B 204,100 302,800 0.48 98,700

WHITE KEVIN B & DONNA M 15 LIBERTY RUN #A 270,900 395,500 0.46 124,600

WHITE LISA 39 MESSER ST 273,000 395,100 0.45 122,100

WHITE NICHOLAS 10 CHESTER CT 209,700 255,300 0.22 45,600

WHITE OAKS HOLDINGS LLC 1-26 CLAIRE WY 0 0 0.00 0

WHITE OAKS HOLDINGS LLC 12 NORMAND CR 904,900 910,100 0.01 5,200

WHITE OAKS RD REALTY TRUST  WHITE OAKS RD 430,500 500,800 0.16 70,300

WHITE OAKS REI LLC  WHITE OAKS RD 98,800 159,800 0.62 61,000

WHITE OAKS ROAD I LLC 1085 WHITE OAKS RD 482,600 544,900 0.13 62,300

WHITE OAKS ROAD II LLC  WHITE OAKS RD 251,000 283,400 0.13 32,400

WHITE OAKS TERRACE CONDO ASSOC 918 MAIN ST 0 0 0.00 0
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WHITE ROBERT & MARGARET M 76  SARASOTA LN 234,900 256,800 0.09 21,900

WHITE THOMAS & SUSAN 12 CRESTVIEW LN #A 445,100 607,700 0.37 162,600

WHITE THOMAS C 27 ROBINWOOD LN 318,000 394,500 0.24 76,500

WHITE THOMAS E & DEBRA A 43 LEIGH CT 251,300 315,600 0.26 64,300

WHITE TRACY R HALL & ERIC 19 APPLETON ST 141,000 179,200 0.27 38,200

WHITEHEAD JANE K 245 PLEASANT ST 363,700 430,100 0.18 66,400

WHITING BUILDING LLC 1 MILL ST 933,500 996,800 0.07 63,300

WHITLA ELIZABETH ANNE 16 LEIGHTON AV N 729,300 1,313,700 0.80 584,400

WHITLOCK JAMES D & MARGARET F 758 WHITE OAKS RD 356,000 454,500 0.28 98,500

WHITMAN ADRIAN K 194 GILFORD AV 192,800 241,800 0.25 49,000

WHITMAN MOTA REALTY TRUST 591 WEIRS BV #124 33,200 64,300 0.94 31,100

WHITMAN TIMOTHY A & MARY L 17 SANBORN ST 180,800 223,900 0.24 43,100

WHITMORE JULIE B 2005 FAMILY TRUST 978 WEIRS BV #8 317,200 371,100 0.17 53,900

WHITNEY ALLAN D 637 BENTON DR 86,400 112,800 0.31 26,400

WHITNEY JOAN 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEE 536 ENDICOTT ST N 173,000 242,700 0.40 69,700

WHITNEY MICHAEL 656 ENDICOTT ST N #7 14,900 12,600 - 0.15 - 2,300

WHITNEY SHERYL L & MARK S 190 SARAH CR 319,400 404,100 0.27 84,700

WHITTEN VIRGINIA D REV TRUST 141 TURNER WY 679,300 826,800 0.22 147,500

WHITTICOM MARK W TRUST 1165 OLD N MAIN ST 288,000 358,300 0.24 70,300

WHITTIER ANTOINE P & 229 WELLINGTON DR 74,600 99,000 0.33 24,400

WHITTIER ARGEE E & 191 COTTON HILL RD 186,400 256,100 0.37 69,700

WHITTIER MEDRIC H 10 HOYT CT 102,800 129,200 0.26 26,400

WHITTON FRED & MARIE 2021 TRUST 34  MEMORY LN 246,000 261,400 0.06 15,400

WHITTON PHILIP G JR & ALLISON 190 MORNINGSIDE DR 489,200 601,500 0.23 112,300

WHITTUM DOUGLAS 2006 REV TRUST 66 LANDING LN #209 135,200 190,900 0.41 55,700

WHITTY MARIE I 19 IVY CT 135,200 170,400 0.26 35,200

WHITWORTH III FOSTER P & PHEBE 10 WILSON CT 115,500 127,100 0.10 11,600

WHYNOT SCOTT RICHARD REV TRUST/WHYNOT SCOTT & PATRICIA 

TRUSTEES &

28 KEEPERS LN 169 169 0.00 0

WHYNOT STEVEN R 738 WEIRS BV #39 253,500 352,800 0.39 99,300

WICHLAND FAMILY REV TRUST 130 ENDICOTT ST N #103 114,200 168,000 0.47 53,800

WICKED BLACK CAT REV TRUST 46 HYATT LN 394,800 510,200 0.29 115,400

WIDENER BRIAN O & KIMBERLY 1121 MAIN ST 346,800 441,600 0.27 94,800
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WIGGIN KIMBERLY & KEVIN S 30 WALKER ST 194,200 237,600 0.22 43,400

WIGGIN STEVE C 96 HILLIARD RD #105 23,700 26,300 0.11 2,600

WIGGLESWORTH WILLIAM & STEPHANIE 8 CLAIRE WY 0 2,100 0.00 2,100

WILBUR HOLDINGS LLC 1144 WEIRS BV #10 264,900 394,900 0.49 130,000

WILD HARRY & PHYLLIS C 174 HILLCROFT RD 474,100 656,400 0.38 182,300

WILDER MARK & KRISTINA 20 STARBOARD WY 278,800 406,500 0.46 127,700

WILDER RACHEL 45 OVERLAND ST 153,200 190,200 0.24 37,000

WILDERMANN SARAH 149 WINTER ST 162,700 203,400 0.25 40,700

WILDWOOD SHORES ASSOCIATION  SHORE DR 926,300 1,123,500 0.21 197,200

WILDWOOD SHORES ASSOCIATION LYNNEWOOD RD 48,400 60,200 0.24 11,800

WILDWOOD SHORES ASSOCIATION SHORE DR 969,800 1,177,600 0.21 207,800

WILDWOOD SHORES CONDO ASSOC 1011 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

WILDWOOD VILLAGE 1 CONDO ASSOCIATION WILDWOOD RD 0 0 0.00 0

WILDWOOD VILLAGE CONDO ASSOC  LYNNEWOOD RD 63,000 57,100 - 0.09 - 5,900

WILDWOOD VILLAGE II CONDOMINIUM ASSOC WILDWOOD RD 0 0 0.00 0

WILEY RICHARD W JR 27 OLD PRESCOTT HILL RD 199,200 263,400 0.32 64,200

WILK BARRY P 272 PLEASANT ST 308,300 367,500 0.19 59,200

WILK BARRY P 341 MECHANIC ST 180,900 225,700 0.25 44,800

WILK BARRY P 918 MAIN ST #4 135,500 136,600 0.01 1,100

WILKING CHRISTOPHER S & STACY M 84 NORTH ST 181,400 228,800 0.26 47,400

WILKING ERIC E & LINDA S 172 TURNER WY 71,300 101,800 0.43 30,500

WILKINS CHRISTOPHER K 9 HARVEST LN 251,800 300,800 0.19 49,000

WILKINS FAMILY TRUST 23 KING CT 489,400 571,800 0.17 82,400

WILKINSON BEANE INC 164 PLEASANT ST 762,500 810,400 0.06 47,900

WILKINSON BRUCE M MARCH 1994 REV TRUST 48 LANDING LN #3 273,600 413,300 0.51 139,700

WILKINSON MARJORY C 30 PINE BROOK LN 319,000 399,800 0.25 80,800

WILLESS ALLEN L & WILLESS KATELYN 591 WEIRS BV #48 30,600 59,200 0.93 28,600

WILLETT RICHARD J & PAMELA S 34 KRISTEN DR #A 243,100 326,900 0.34 83,800

WILLEY NANCY L 15 FAIRVIEW ST 219,100 267,800 0.22 48,700

WILLIAMS BARRY N & NANCY L 81 TOWER ST 459,700 571,000 0.24 111,300

WILLIAMS DAVID C & 37 PERKINS DR 232,200 294,300 0.27 62,100

WILLIAMS DEBRA 96 HILLIARD RD #158 39,400 29,600 - 0.25 - 9,800
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WILLIAMS FRANCIS & DONNA 591 WEIRS BV #78 42,200 58,400 0.38 16,200

WILLIAMS HERBERT E & BRYANNA K 10 EMERALD DR 265,300 334,400 0.26 69,100

WILLIAMS NANCY G 672 WEIRS BV #10 136,600 223,100 0.63 86,500

WILLIAMS STEVEN A 12 CLAY ST 152,700 190,000 0.24 37,300

WILLIAMSON 2022 IRREV TRUST 630 BENTON DR 125,800 164,100 0.30 38,300

WILLIAMSON MARILU REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1146 MAIN ST 195,200 265,800 0.36 70,600

WILLOW POND SUBDIVISION LONG BAY DR 0 0 0.00 0

WILLOWS CONDOMINIUM ASSOC LONG BAY DR 0 0 0.00 0

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY FSB 22 CLEVELAND PL 150,800 186,800 0.24 36,000

WILSON ANDREW S & JONELLE B 363 PLEASANT ST 187,200 229,600 0.23 42,400

WILSON BRET O & VICKI A 32 STARK ST 162,100 201,900 0.25 39,800

WILSON DANIEL T & BETSY 1291 OLD N MAIN ST 347,400 443,700 0.28 96,300

WILSON JO ANNE M & MARK S 1044 WEIRS BV #1 350,100 482,700 0.38 132,600

WILSON JOHN T & THERESA M 53 ROUND BAY RD 581,700 900,400 0.55 318,700

WILSON LIBBIE A 66 LANDING LN #213 121,000 170,900 0.41 49,900

WILSON LOIS J 36 WARREN ST 158,700 201,300 0.27 42,600

WILSON MARK F & MARY E 130 ENDICOTT ST N #411 112,800 164,300 0.46 51,500

WILSON MICHAEL J JR & SANTINA A 518 WEIRS BV #12 194,200 308,900 0.59 114,700

WILSON NEIL H & DONNA I 257 ELM ST 176,200 221,200 0.26 45,000

WILSON PATRICK D & KIMBERLY A 37 BUTTERNUT LN 336,400 409,300 0.22 72,900

WILSON PATRICK E & WILSON MARY ANN 42 COTTAGE ST 188,600 231,700 0.23 43,100

WILSON ROBERT D 2013 TRUST/TRUSTEE 50 LINCOLN ST 248,000 301,200 0.21 53,200

WILSON ROGER 6 GRANITE ST 108,600 142,100 0.31 33,500

WILSON SUSAN A 639 BENTON DR 111,100 144,700 0.30 33,600

WILSON TARA M 131 WINTER ST 188,300 232,200 0.23 43,900

WILSON WENDY REV TRUST 484 LEIGHTON AV N 1,166,800 1,984,500 0.70 817,700

WINCHELL 2018 TRUST 11 THOMPSON AV 211,900 257,800 0.22 45,900

WINCHELL 2018 TRUST 19 THOMPSON AV 532,200 823,000 0.55 290,800

WINCHESTER ANN M 16 FENTON AV 247,900 297,600 0.20 49,700

WINDMILL SHORES COMMUNITY CORP 82 MORNINGSIDE DR 317,400 326,700 0.03 9,300

WINDOVER CONDOMINIUM 94 LUCERNE AV 0 0 0.00 0

WINDSOR WK&MM 2021 TRUST 55 VILLAGE CT 715,400 967,900 0.35 252,500
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WINGATE VILLAGE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 103 BLUEBERRY LN 3,607,100 6,011,400 0.67 2,404,300

WINGET CYNTHIA J & DONALD R 173 BELVIDERE ST 167,300 230,400 0.38 63,100

WINN JEFFREY L 554 ENDICOTT ST N #42 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

WINN JEFFREY L 554 ENDICOTT ST N #43 48,200 42,700 - 0.11 - 5,500

WINN MOUNTAIN CORPORATION 122-124 LUCERNE AV 0 0 0.00 0

WINN SHORE III REALTY TRUST 195 DAVIDSON DR #E05A 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

WINN SHORE REALTY TRUST  CRIMSON DR 137,100 241,700 0.76 104,600

WINNER FAMILY 2019 TRUST 616 SCENIC RD #305 610,400 807,400 0.32 197,000

WINNI WATERS TRUST 561 ENDICOTT ST E 556,300 707,000 0.27 150,700

WINNIACK REALTY TRUST 826 WEIRS BV 575,800 809,300 0.41 233,500

WINNIPESAUKE COMMERCIAL CENTER LLC 730 ENDICOTT ST N 473,000 488,800 0.03 15,800

WINNIPESAUKEE BOUND LLC 77 LIGHTHOUSE CLIFFS 1,293,000 1,672,300 0.29 379,300

WINNIPESAUKEE COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES LLC  BELMONT RD 55,400 57,400 0.04 2,000

WINNIPESAUKEE COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES LLC  BELMONT RD 6,200 6,400 0.03 200

WINNIPESAUKEE COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES LLC  BELMONT RD 10,400 10,800 0.04 400

WINNIPESAUKEE FLAGSHIP CORP  MAPLE ST 93,600 104,300 0.11 10,700

WINNIPESAUKEE FLAGSHIP CORP LAKESIDE AV 465,300 518,000 0.11 52,700

WINNIPESAUKEE FLAGSHIP CORP  LAKESIDE AV 143,600 144,600 0.01 1,000

WINNIPESAUKEE LANDING A CONDOMINIUM 1184 WEIRS BV 0 0 0.00 0

WINNIPESAUKEE SKATING CLUB INC 468 PROVINCE RD 1,595,900 1,694,700 0.06 98,800

WINNIPESAUKEE SPRINGS 161 ENDICOTT ST E 0 0 0.00 0

WINNIPESAUKEE WEIRS PIER LLC 263 LAKESIDE AV 2,102,600 2,268,300 0.08 165,700

WINNISQUAM ENTERPRISES LLC 96 CHANNEL LN 1,746,300 1,909,400 0.09 163,100

WINNISQUAM ENTERPRISES LLC 38 ENDICOTT ST N 185,600 189,000 0.02 3,400

WINNISQUAM ENTERPRISES LLC CHANNEL LN 338,600 338,600 0.00 0

WINNISQUAM ENTERPRISES LLC CHANNEL LN 142,600 142,600 0.00 0

WINNISQUAM ENTERPRISES LLC 129 CHANNEL LN 1,873,200 2,053,600 0.10 180,400

WINSON ROBERT J & LINDA D 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 34 WINNICOASH ST 924,700 1,443,200 0.56 518,500

WINSON ROBERT J & LINDA D 2022 TRUST/TRUSTEE 66 LANDING LN #106 178,000 250,800 0.41 72,800

WINTER ST LLC 12 WINTER ST 219,700 287,300 0.31 67,600

WINZOS HOLDING LLC 24 DAVIS PL 114,300 162,500 0.42 48,200

WINZOS HOLDING LLC 56 HARVARD ST 273,100 363,200 0.33 90,100

 11/2/2022 3:48:43 PM Page 317



OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

WIRTH JULIE RAE 191 WHITE OAKS RD 271,500 329,200 0.21 57,700

WITHAM JOANNE M 41 EVERGREENS DR #3 162,900 225,200 0.38 62,300

WITHKA MARY T REV TRUST 45 FREEDOM LN #B 258,300 352,700 0.37 94,400

WITTS DANIEL & 713 ENDICOTT ST N #26 800 800 0.00 0

WJK REALTY CORPORATION 322 UNION AV 328,100 430,300 0.31 102,200

WOBROCK GARY & CHRISTINE 305 HOLMAN ST 239,600 304,300 0.27 64,700

WOELFEL MATTHEW B & 57 GABLES DR 390,500 569,100 0.46 178,600

WOGLOM ALBERT W V REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 48 LANDING LN #16 154,100 233,300 0.51 79,200

WOGLOM ALBERT W V REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 66 LANDING LN #114 139,500 201,700 0.45 62,200

WOGLOM ALBERT W V REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 77 PROVINCE ST 352,000 421,100 0.20 69,100

WOGLOM MARGARET M REV TRUST 2000 1301 OLD N MAIN ST 353,500 454,100 0.28 100,600

WOGLOM MARK 630 ELM ST 77,000 137,700 0.79 60,700

WOGLOM MARK G & WOGLOM ALBERT W V 29 OSHEA LN 263,600 323,900 0.23 60,300

WOGLUM MARK 1198 UNION AV #3-2 110,000 120,000 0.09 10,000

WOITKIEWICZ SHARON & WILLIAM 17 HILLCROFT RD 170,600 458,900 1.69 288,300

WOITKIEWICZ SHARON & WILLIAM  HILLCROFT RD 30,900 44,600 0.44 13,700

WOLAK DEBORAH & ROBERT 25 MARSHALL CT 358,500 434,300 0.21 75,800

WOLAK MICHAEL J & JANE P 62 PENDLETON BEACH RD 1,453,500 2,192,600 0.51 739,100

WOLCOTT KEITH R & JUDY C 50 SEVERANCE RD 393,100 475,200 0.21 82,100

WOLF ALICE 2018 REV TRUST 63 FREEDOM LN #A 272,500 374,300 0.37 101,800

WOLF ALICE 2018 REV TRUST 96 RECREATION DR #B20 10,000 10,000 0.00 0

WOLF GLENN & ALLISON 96 HILLIARD RD #152 24,000 26,700 0.11 2,700

WOLF REALTY TRUST 101 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 1,082,300 1,842,800 0.70 760,500

WOLFSON ROBERT JR 713 ENDICOTT ST N #7 7,500 7,500 0.00 0

WOLOS W NICHOLAS & 143 EASTMAN RD 244,600 330,200 0.35 85,600

WONDERFUL PROPERTIES LLC 87 PINE ST 140,500 174,500 0.24 34,000

WONDERFUL PROPERTIES LLC 92 PINE ST 135,100 148,400 0.10 13,300

WONDERFUL PROPERTIES LLC 44 HARVARD ST 165,600 203,900 0.23 38,300

WOOD ALAN 3213 PARADE RD 219,800 293,600 0.34 73,800

WOOD ANGELA & DENNIS 656 ENDICOTT ST N #71 3,000 3,100 0.03 100

WOOD CHARLES R & NANCY E 937 WEIRS BV #7 303,300 449,300 0.48 146,000

WOOD DANNY J & DIANE M 833 WEIRS BV #A7 156,600 241,100 0.54 84,500
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WOOD DAVID M & AUDIA CYNTHIA K 24 DILLON WY #10 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

WOOD ETHAN G & ULRICH JENNIFER L 1131 MAIN ST 323,800 391,000 0.21 67,200

WOOD MELISSA 16 BRADY WY #6 196,200 294,600 0.50 98,400

WOOD PATRICK & JANE FAMILY TRUST 717 SHORE DR 388,500 482,600 0.24 94,100

WOOD ROBERT E & KYMME R 53 EVERGREENS DR #5 159,700 240,200 0.50 80,500

WOOD ROBERT J & DONNA M 30 MELISSA WY #B 206,300 306,100 0.48 99,800

WOOD SAMUEL N & ABIGAIL L 546 WHITE OAKS RD 182,700 253,800 0.39 71,100

WOODALL ADAM 47 BELL ST 232,700 311,900 0.34 79,200

WOODARD FRANCES P 91 WINTER ST 143,500 183,500 0.28 40,000

WOODBURY JOSEPH P SR & KARIN 18 GILFORD AV 187,700 238,100 0.27 50,400

WOODBURY LISA A 16 ORCHARD ST 243,200 294,900 0.21 51,700

WOODBURY MICKEY J IRREV TRUST & 154 MASSACHUSETTS AV 194,200 254,500 0.31 60,300

WOODBURY PHILIP A IV & NICOLE R 235 PINE ST 197,900 248,100 0.25 50,200

WOODBURY TINA M 44 TAYLOR ST 181,900 228,600 0.26 46,700

WOODGATE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 1480 OLD N MAIN ST 0 0 0.00 0

WOODLEY HARRY E & STEPHANIE A 51 HOLMAN ST 218,600 266,900 0.22 48,300

WOODS BONNIE ROSE 39 BRECKENRIDGE WY #1 187,500 285,900 0.52 98,400

WOODS CHRISTOPHER 96 HILLIARD RD #D 2,200 2,200 0.00 0

WOODS DARYL A & PATRICIA A FAMILY TRUST 23 VETERANS SQ 141,400 151,100 0.07 9,700

WOODS FRANK A & KIMBERLEY M 19 TRAILS END LN 337,200 547,100 0.62 209,900

WOODS WAYNE S & 47 BIRDIE WY #A 278,700 384,000 0.38 105,300

WOODVALE 46 LLC 46 WOODVALE DR 66,300 113,200 0.71 46,900

WOODWARD FRANCIS 554 ENDICOTT ST N #39 36,500 34,200 - 0.06 - 2,300

WOODWARD ROBERT F JR 114 WINTER ST 212,000 256,200 0.21 44,200

WOODWARD ROBERT PETER 57 UNION AV #104 74,700 103,200 0.38 28,500

WOODWARD ROBERT V & PRISCILLA P IRREV TR 137 OAK ST 134,600 173,400 0.29 38,800

WOODWARD THOMAS H 35 MCGRATH ST 146,700 183,300 0.25 36,600

WOODWINDS ESTATE REALTY TRUST 16 WOODWINDS HILL DR 208,200 309,200 0.49 101,000

WOODWINDS HILL BEACH ASSOC  SCENIC RD 847,700 945,700 0.12 98,000

WOODWINDS HILL BEACH ASSOCIATION  SCENIC RD 46,600 48,400 0.04 1,800

WOODWINDS HILL LLC 39 WOODWINDS HILL DR 247,200 334,700 0.35 87,500

WOODWORKS A BUILDING COMPANY LLC  OUTERBRIDGE DR 0 0 0.00 0

 11/2/2022 3:48:43 PM Page 319



OWNER LOCATION 2021 VALUE 2022 VALUE RATIO DIFFERENCE

WOODWORTH WILDER LEE & PAMELA SUSAN 257 WEIRS BV #10 199,400 355,700 0.78 156,300

WOOLEY JOHN & CHERYL 2021 TRUST/TRUSTEES 117 HICKORY STICK LN 369,200 460,700 0.25 91,500

WOOTEN FAMILY REV TRUST 46 ACADEMY ST 243,200 293,100 0.21 49,900

WORTHEN FAMILY 2007 TRUST 16 BRADY WY #1 208,500 287,900 0.38 79,400

WORTHEN STEVEN JR 1198 UNION AV #2-24 45,000 50,000 0.11 5,000

WRIGHT ALICIA & PATRICK 591 WEIRS BV #103 22,900 44,700 0.95 21,800

WRIGHT CHRISTOPHER 10 ELIZABETH TR 259,400 323,300 0.25 63,900

WRIGHT CLAUDIA L FAMILY TRUST 5 LINNY LN 278,900 341,400 0.22 62,500

WRIGHT DENNIS & LINDA DAISY GARDNER RD 60,900 97,500 0.60 36,600

WRIGHT FAMILY TRUST 21 GOLF VIEW #B 282,800 384,200 0.36 101,400

WRIGHT HEATHER M & NORMAN C 78 LEIGHTON AV N 631,900 923,700 0.46 291,800

WRIGHT JOHANNA 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #36 331,700 436,500 0.32 104,800

WRIGHT JOSHUA M 134 DAISY GARDNER RD 177,500 241,900 0.36 64,400

WRIGHT JUDITH ELAINE 57 SHORE DR 183,800 245,700 0.34 61,900

WRIGHT LINDA J 145 DAISY GARDNER RD 414,296 503,496 0.22 89,200

WRIGHT MAURICE R 27 LOCUST ST 155,800 191,100 0.23 35,300

WRIGHT NEIL G & WRIGHT ROSALIE A REV 48 EASTMAN SHORE RD S 294,000 382,900 0.30 88,900

WRIGHT/CACCIATORE 2005 FAMILY TRUST 80 PAUGUS PARK RD 800,800 1,223,000 0.53 422,200

WRIGLEY RUTH H 2015 TRUST/TRUSTEE 632 BENTON DR 97,900 128,600 0.31 30,700

WRONSKI ROBERT J JR 257 WEIRS BV #33 231,600 413,200 0.78 181,600

WRONSKI ROBERT J JR & REBECCA C 375 ENDICOTT ST N #106 89,900 108,800 0.21 18,900

WUNSCH DAVID R 637 SHORE DR 277,000 367,900 0.33 90,900

WUNSCH DENA J 25 APPLERIDGE RD #2 326,100 453,300 0.39 127,200

WURSTER MARTHA E REV TRUST 25 TEDDINGTON WY 620,800 845,700 0.36 224,900

WYATT KELSEY E & JASMINE NICHOL 39 COTTAGE ST 215,400 262,000 0.22 46,600

WYATT NATALIE M 20 ROWELL ST 212,700 264,900 0.25 52,200

WYATT STEVEN 30 SOUTH ST #4 110,500 132,500 0.20 22,000

WYATT WINFRED O & WYATT ELEANOR G - 53 AVERY ST 164,800 208,800 0.27 44,000

WYCKOFF BARBARA LEE & 306 DARBY DR 83,300 111,300 0.34 28,000

WYLIE ALVA C 736 WHITE OAKS RD 247,800 327,600 0.32 79,800

WYLIE JASON & NATALIA 195 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 524,000 657,700 0.26 133,700

WYLIE LLOYD E 2003 TRUST 18 DAVIS PL 146,300 181,100 0.24 34,800
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WYLIE LLOYD E 2003 TRUST 64 DAVIS PL #1-6 620,000 828,200 0.34 208,200

WYMAN BENJAMIN M & 179 WASHINGTON ST 233,000 284,900 0.22 51,900

WYMAN GARY J & ALICE M 674 ELM ST #27 290,000 453,200 0.56 163,200

WYMAN RICHARD E & SALLY A 32 HYATT LN 744,000 929,900 0.25 185,900

WYMAN SALLY A  HYATT LN 80,700 141,000 0.75 60,300

WYMAN STEPHEN H & NANCY R 1184 WEIRS BV #3 430,600 533,900 0.24 103,300

WYSON ERIC 43 NORMAND CR 25,400 31,300 0.23 5,900

XIN KATHY & NGUYEN NGOT VAN 163 WARREN ST 257,700 348,400 0.35 90,700

XZITO LLC 240 COURT ST 209,000 253,800 0.21 44,800

Y D REALTY TRUST 45 FOLIAGE LN 545,700 718,600 0.32 172,900

YADISERNIA SCOTT & KYM 40 HAMPTON CT 313,800 486,100 0.55 172,300

YAEGER CHRISTOPHER S 13 LINDSAY CT 148,300 187,400 0.26 39,100

YAEGER FAMILY REV TRUST 130 HIGHLAND ST 183,800 223,600 0.22 39,800

YANKTON PROPERTY CHL 724 LLC 724 MAIN ST 2,476,300 2,673,300 0.08 197,000

YANKTON PROPERTY CHL 734 LLC 734 MAIN ST 872,500 941,500 0.08 69,000

YANNONE JOHN & ROBYN 195 DAVIDSON DR #D02C 19,000 19,000 0.00 0

YANNONE JOHN & ROBYN 96 RECREATION DR #B30 15,000 15,000 0.00 0

YANNONE JOHN T & ROBYN A 21 CAROL CT 469,800 604,200 0.29 134,400

YANNONE JOHN T & ROBYN A 84 RECREATION DR #A10 22,000 22,000 0.00 0

YASIKA DOUGLAS P 111 MCGRATH ST 146,300 188,900 0.29 42,600

YEATON MARK 485 ENDICOTT ST E #4 130,900 130,900 0.00 0

YEOMANS CHRISTOPHER S & JENNIFER K 21 FREEDOM LN 328,000 490,000 0.49 162,000

YERKES FRANK P 2007 REV TRUST 2 MAGNOLIA LN 243,800 350,400 0.44 106,600

YI PELLEGRINO JOSEPH 65 BATCHELDER ST 250,000 326,600 0.31 76,600

YIANNIS ANASTASIA 402 PLEASANT ST 279,700 338,800 0.21 59,100

YIANNIS ANASTASIA 73 MERRIMAC ST 185,400 240,800 0.30 55,400

YIANNIS ANNA 118 COURT ST 254,600 334,800 0.32 80,200

YIANNIS DEMO ESTATE OF & 60 PEARL ST 196,500 261,700 0.33 65,200

YIANNIS EMILY A 39 DEWEY ST 189,000 237,000 0.25 48,000

YIP HENRY & SHEILA 187 EASTMAN RD 228,200 300,900 0.32 72,700

YOCUM SUSAN M & 304 WHITE OAKS RD 183,000 241,100 0.32 58,100

YORK CHARLES L JR & ANN L 33 PETER CT 203,900 262,200 0.29 58,300
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YORK DIANE M & DONALD W 24 DILLON WY #4 160,700 254,100 0.58 93,400

YORK JEREMY 2020 TRUST/TRUSTEE 57 DIXON ST 166,600 210,500 0.26 43,900

YOUNG 2017 TRUST 12 NESTLEDOWN DR #B 218,400 330,000 0.51 111,600

YOUNG 2018 FAMILY TRUST 4 MARSHALL CT 307,000 375,500 0.22 68,500

YOUNG ALAN & HEATHER 341 MAIN ST 167,400 181,800 0.09 14,400

YOUNG ALAN F 317 MAIN ST 142,200 155,300 0.09 13,100

YOUNG ALAN F 17 PINE ST 46,100 52,900 0.15 6,800

YOUNG ALAN F 25 PINE ST 45,800 52,700 0.15 6,900

YOUNG ALAN F & HEATHER D 197 PINE ST 159,900 205,600 0.29 45,700

YOUNG ALAN F & HEATHER D 114 LEIGHTON AV N 744,100 1,232,400 0.66 488,300

YOUNG ALAN F & HEATHER D 9 PINE ST 176,200 214,000 0.21 37,800

YOUNG ALAN F & HEATHER D 5 PINE ST 282,300 369,100 0.31 86,800

YOUNG COREY ALAN & HOLLI ANN 75 TREETOP CR #33 126,300 177,400 0.40 51,100

YOUNG DAVID M & KATHLEEN M 13 HAMILTON AV 75,000 113,700 0.52 38,700

YOUNG DEAN GRAYSON 15 FOX CROSSING LN 716,100 1,069,300 0.49 353,200

YOUNG EDMUND C & BARBARA L 47 CAROL CT 385,200 521,200 0.35 136,000

YOUNG ERIC D & EILEEN B 42 BELL HILL DR 299,500 366,400 0.22 66,900

YOUNG JANICE R 129 HIGHLAND ST 133,500 170,000 0.27 36,500

YOUNG KENNETH 16 HAMILTON AV 145,800 186,200 0.28 40,400

YOUNG KENNETH & 24 WEEKS ST 190,100 230,900 0.21 40,800

YOUNG KIMBERLY 68 GARFIELD ST 207,200 252,600 0.22 45,400

YOUNG LISA 9 BUNGALOW CT 126,400 176,800 0.40 50,400

YOUNG NATHAN A & MICAH L 166 GILFORD AV 147,800 204,000 0.38 56,200

YOUNG ROGER R 139 MAIN ST #17 107,400 151,200 0.41 43,800

YOUSSEF JOSHUA F 42 GILFORD AV 258,500 314,600 0.22 56,100

YOUSSEF SUSAN A TRUST 3 LYNNEWOOD RD 560,400 702,400 0.25 142,000

YOUSSEF SUSAN A TRUST 110 HIGHLAND ST 92,600 116,600 0.26 24,000

YOUSSEF SUSAN A TRUST 58 ADAMS ST 186,900 229,500 0.23 42,600

YOUSSEF SUSAN A TRUST 30 PAUGUS PARK RD 1,060,100 1,662,300 0.57 602,200

YOUSSEF TRAVIS P & LAURA L 34 PAUGUS PARK RD 768,700 1,208,500 0.57 439,800

YOUSSEF ZACHARY & AMANDA 1420 OLD N MAIN ST 267,900 335,400 0.25 67,500

ZAKIAN FAMILY 2021 REV TRUST 614 ENDICOTT ST E #2 341,300 406,600 0.19 65,300
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ZAMMER JOANNE K 833 WEIRS BV #C2 180,200 276,500 0.53 96,300

ZAMMUTO LORENE 24 BROOK ST 397,500 471,400 0.19 73,900

ZANES WALTER F 387 PLEASANT ST 255,400 321,500 0.26 66,100

ZANI MARIETTA 591 WEIRS BV #37 17,800 19,900 0.12 2,100

ZAPPALA ALAN T & PAULA J 51 MARSHALL CT 322,800 390,800 0.21 68,000

ZAREAS MICHELLE D & HOUGH GREGG R & 101 GOLD ST 528,700 796,600 0.51 267,900

ZARELLA ERIN P 233 GILFORD AV 190,400 237,400 0.25 47,000

ZARELLA VINCENT & KRISTEN M 28 SHANE WY #2 206,600 310,500 0.50 103,900

ZAREMBA BETTY L 57 PARKER ST 147,900 186,600 0.26 38,700

ZARNOWSKI PAUL & MARIEANNE JOINT REV TRUST/TRUSTEES 850 WEIRS BV #2 292,200 393,600 0.35 101,400

ZAWADZKE LAURA E & 182 HOLMAN ST 321,800 399,500 0.24 77,700

ZAYKA FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 690 WEIRS BV #8 124,800 194,200 0.56 69,400

ZAYKA NICHOLAS & CAROLYN A 13 SUMMIT AV 1,697,400 2,844,000 0.68 1,146,600

ZEBNY DAVID E REV TRUST/TRUSTEE 1480 OLD N MAIN ST #14 345,100 460,300 0.33 115,200

ZEGARELLI MICHAEL S & JILLIAN M 85 CHAPIN TR 313,000 375,800 0.20 62,800

ZELONIS SAMANTHA M & 48 DIXON ST 164,300 202,700 0.23 38,400

ZELONIS SAMANTHA M &  TYLER ST 14,200 21,100 0.49 6,900

ZHANAY BLANCA 30 WHITE OAKS RD #7 215,900 327,600 0.52 111,700

ZHU SHANDE 918 MAIN ST #6 125,100 126,200 0.01 1,100

ZHU YUQING & PAN DONG 41 HAMPTON CT 380,300 587,000 0.54 206,700

ZILL PATRICK JR & SUSAN 622-634 MAIN ST 305,300 324,300 0.06 19,000

ZIMMER HAZEL Y 2017 REV TRUST 65 SHORE DR 262,600 333,900 0.27 71,300

ZIMMER HAZEL Y 2017 REV TRUST  EASTMAN RD 81,401 147,801 0.82 66,400

ZIMMER JUDITH ANN 151 OAK ST 185,700 235,000 0.27 49,300

ZINDA MARGARET 2021 TRUST 59 DEERFIELD TURN 688,500 1,097,800 0.59 409,300

ZINDA MARGARET 2021 TRUST TEDDINGTON WY #33 95,000 110,000 0.16 15,000

ZINGG KRISTINA A & MICHAEL D 821 MAIN ST 169,300 205,300 0.21 36,000

ZLATANOV TEODOR & BRITTE BEAUDETTE 41 TREETOP CR #35 121,600 170,400 0.40 48,800

ZOLNER MARY 596 SCENIC RD #1 629,100 825,700 0.31 196,600

ZRALY DANIEL 49 COMMANDERS HELM 78 78 0.00 0

ZUK ANGELA MARIE & JOHN 126 VALLEY ST 172,300 214,500 0.24 42,200

ZUPKOSKY LARRY M & PAMELA J REV TRUST 144 EASTMAN SHORE RD N 924,400 1,597,500 0.73 673,100
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ZURKOWSKI PAUL G LIVING TST/PAUL/MARG TR 331 SHORE DR 357,400 433,000 0.21 75,600
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